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Tennessee Volunteers Basketball
Facebook.com/BallWithTheVols

@Vol_Hoops

ALPHABETICAL

No.	 Name                          Pos.	 Ht.	W t.         Cl.	 Hometown (Previous School)
31	 Quinton Chievous	 G	 6-5	 208	 RS-Fr.	 Chicago, Ill. (Notre Dame College Prep)
32	 D’Montre Edwards	 G	 6-6	 210	 Jr.	 Charleston, S.C. (Brevard [Fla.] CC)
11	 Trae Golden	 G	 6-1	 206	 Jr.	 Powder Springs, Ga. (McEachern HS)
20	 Kenny Hall	 F	 6-9	 232	 Sr.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. (Redan HS)
24	 Brandon Lopez	 G	 6-1	 181	 So.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Austin-East HS)
0	 Yemi Makanjuola	 C	 6-9	 248	 So.	 Lagos, Nigeria (Word of God Christian Academy)
34	 Jeronne Maymon	 F	 6-7	 260	 RS-Sr.	 Madison, Wis. (Marquette University)
13	 Skylar McBee	 G	 6-3	 197	 Sr.	 Rutledge, Tenn. (Grainger HS)
52	 Jordan McRae	 G	 6-5	 177	 Jr.	 Midway, Ga. (Liberty County HS)
25	 Dwight Miller	 F	 6-8	 251	 RS-Sr.	 Nassau, Bahamas (Midland [Texas] College)
4	 Armani Moore	 G	 6-6	 190	 Fr.	 Kennesaw, Ga. (Mt. Paran Christian School)
15	 Rob Murphy	 F	 6-8	 234	 RS-Sr.	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Lipscomb University)
3	 Derek Reese	 G	 6-7	 205	 Fr.	 Orlando, Fla. (Olympia HS)
1	 Josh Richardson	 G	 6-6	 190	 So.	 Edmond, Okla. (Santa Fe HS)
5	 Jarnell Stokes	 F	 6-8	 255	 So.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Southwind HS)

BASKETBALL STAFF
Name	 Position	 Year	 Alma Mater
Cuonzo Martin	 Head Coach	 2nd	 Purdue, 2000
Tracy Webster	 Associate Head Coach	 2nd	 Wisconsin, 1995
Jon Harris	 Assistant Coach	 2nd	 Marquette, 2002
Kent Williams	 Assistant Coach	 2nd	 Southern Illinois, 2003
Houston Fancher	 Director of Basketball Operations	 4th	 Middle Tennessee, 1988
Marco Harris	 Student-Athlete Welfare Coordinator	2nd	 SW Oklahoma State, 1994
Mark Pancratz	 Coordinator of Video Scouting	 7th	 UW-Milwaukee, 2006
Chad Newman	 Director of Sports Medicine	 18th	 Tennessee, 1994
Nicodemus Christopher	 Strength & Conditioning Coach	 1st	 Baylor, 2007
Tom Satkowiak	 Media Relations Director	 5th	 Tennessee, 2002

Pronunciation
Quinton Chievous  (CHEE-viss)
D’Montre Edwards (duh-MAHN-tray)
Trae Golden  (TRAY)
Yemi Makanjuola  (YEH-mee MACK-in-JEW-luh)
Cuonzo Martin  (KAHN-zo)
Jeronne Maymon  (jur-ON MAY-min)
Armani Moore (ahr-MAHN-ee)

NUMERICAL

No.	 Name	 Pos.	   Cl. 
0	 Makanjuola	 C	 So.
1	 Richardson	 G	 So.
3	 Reese	 G	 Fr.
4	 Moore	 G	 Fr.
5	 Stokes	 F	 So.
11	 Golden	 G	 Jr.
13	 McBee	 G	 Sr.
15	 Murphy	 F	 RS-Sr.
20	 Hall	 F	 Sr.
24	 Lopez	 G	 So.
25	 Miller	 F	 RS-Sr.
31	 Chievous	 G	 RS-Fr.
32	 Edwards	 G	 Jr.
34	 Maymon	 F	 Sr.
52	 McRae	 G	 Jr.

 STAY UPDATED

OFFICAL WEBSITE: UTsports.com

	 OUTLOOK	
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Date	 Day	 Opponent	 Site	 Television	 Time
Nov. 5	 Mon.	 Victory University (exhib)	 Knoxville	 UTsports.com	 7 p.m.
Nov. 9	 Fri.	 Kennesaw State	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.
Nov. 15	 Thur.	 1-UNC Asheville	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPNU	 12:30 p.m.
Nov. 16	 Fri.	 1-Akron or Oklahoma State	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPNU/ESPN3	 10:30 a.m. or 1 p.m.
Nov. 18	 Sun.	 1-TBD	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPN2/ESPNU/ESPN3	 TBD
Nov. 26	 Mon.	 Oakland	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.	
Nov. 30	 Fri.	 2-at Georgetown	 Washington, D.C.	 ESPN	 6:30 p.m.
Dec. 5	 Wed.	 at Virginia	 Charlottesville, Va.	 ESPN3	 7 p.m.
Dec. 13	 Thur.	 Wichita State	 Knoxville	 SportSouth	 7 p.m.
Dec. 18	 Tues.	 Presbyterian	 Knoxville	 SportSouth	 7 p.m.
Dec. 21	 Fri.	 Western Carolina	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.
Dec. 29	 Sat.	 Xavier	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 6 p.m.
Jan. 4	 Fri.	 Memphis	 Knoxville	 ESPN2	 8 p.m.
Jan. 9	 Wed.	 Ole Miss*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Jan. 12	 Sat.	 at Alabama*	 Tuscaloosa, Ala.	 ESPN2	 1 p.m.
Jan. 15	 Tues.	 at Kentucky*	 Lexington, Ky.	 ESPN	 7 p.m.
Jan. 19	 Sat.	 Mississippi State*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 4 p.m.
Jan. 24	 Thur.	 at Ole Miss*	 Oxford, Miss.	 ESPN/ESPN2	 7 p.m.
Jan. 26	 Sat.	 Alabama*	 Knoxville	 ESPN/ESPN2	 2 p.m.
Jan. 29	 Tues.	 Vanderbilt*	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 7 p.m.
Feb. 2	 Sat.	 at Arkansas*	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 ESPN2	 4 p.m.
Feb. 6	 Wed.	 Georgia*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Feb. 10	 Sun.	 at South Carolina*	 Columbia, S.C.	 Fox Sports South	 1 p.m.
Feb. 13	 Wed.	 at Vanderbilt*	 Nashville, Tenn.	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Feb. 16	 Sat.	 Kentucky*	 Knoxville	 CBS	 1 p.m.
Feb. 19	 Tues.	 LSU*	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 7 p.m.
Feb. 23	 Sat.	 at Texas A&M*	 College Station, Texas	 SEC Network	 4 p.m.
Feb. 26	 Tues.	 Florida*	 Knoxville	 ESPN	 9 p.m.
March 2	 Sat.	 at Georgia*	 Athens, Ga.	 SEC Network	 1:30 p.m.
March 6	 Wed.	 at Auburn*	 Auburn, Ala.	 CSS	 9 p.m.
March 9	 Sat.	 Missouri*	 Knoxville	 ESPN/ESPN2	 4 p.m.
March 13-17		  SEC Tournament 	 Nashville, Tenn.		

March 19-20		  NCAA First Round (Dayton, Ohio)
March 21 & 23		  NCAA Second & Third Rounds (Auburn Hills, Mich. / Lexington, Ky. / Salt Lake City, Utah / San Jose, Calif.)
March 22 & 24		  NCAA Second & Third Rounds (Austin, Texas / Dayton, Ohio / Kansas City, Mo. / Philadelphia, Pa.)
March 28 & 30		  NCAA Regionals (Los Angeles, Calif. / Washington, D.C.)
March 29 & 31		  NCAA Regionals (Arlington, Texas / Indianapolis, Ind.)
April 6 & 8		  NCAA Final Four (Atlanta, Ga.)

Key
1-Puerto Rico Tip-Off (Coliseo Ruben Rodriquez)
2-SEC/Big East Challenge (Verizon Center)			    
* Southeastern Conference Game
All Times Eastern & Subject to Change

The Basics
Location: Knoxville, Tenn.
Founded: 1794
Conference: Southeastern
Enrollment: 27,523
Colors: Orange & White
Nickname: Volunteers
Mascot: Smokey
Band: Pride of the Southland
University President: Dr. Joe DiPietro
Knoxville Chancellor: Dr. Jimmy Cheek
Faculty Representative: Dr. Donald Bruce
Vice Chancellor/Director of Athletics: Dave Hart
Athletic Department Phone: 865-974-1220
Ticket Office Phone: 1-800-332-8657

ARENA
Name: Thompson-Boling Arena
Capacity: 21,678
Record in Arena: 295-104 (.739) 25 Seasons
Largest Crowd: 25,610 vs. Kentucky (1/21/89)
  at current capacity: 22,326 vs. Gonzaga 
  (1/7/09)

History
First Year of Basketball: 1908-09
All-Time Record: 1,509-960-2 (.611)
NCAA Tournament Appearances: 19 
  (1967, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 89, 98, 99,  
  00, 01, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11)
Last NCAA Opponent: Michigan (3/18/11)
Result: L, 75-45
NIT Appearances: 12 
  (1945, 69, 71, 84, 85, 88, 90, 92, 96, 03, 04, 12)
Last NIT Opponent: Middle Tenn. (3/19/12)
Result: L, 71-64

Team Information
2011-12 Overall Record: 19-15
  Home / Away / Neutral: 15-4 / 3-8 / 1-3
SEC Record: 10-6
  Home / Away / Neutral: 7-1 / 3-5 / 0-0
SEC Finish: 2nd
Final Ranking (AP / USA Today): NR / NR
Starters Returning / Lost: 4 / 1
Letterwinners Returning / Lost: 9 / 2
Scholarship Newcomers: 3

HEAD Coach
Head Coach: Cuonzo Martin (Purdue, 2000)
	 Record at Tennessee: 19-15 (2nd Year)
	 Career Record: 80-56 (4 Years) .588 Pct. 
Basketball Office Phone: (865) 974-1206
Basketball Office Fax: (865) 974-0097

Media Relations
Basketball SID: Tom Satkowiak (Tenn., 2002)
	 Office: 865-974-7501     
	 Cell: 865-696-2897
	 E-mail: tomsid@utk.edu     
	 Twitter: @TomSatkowiak
Secondary Contact: Nate Bain (Oregon, 2011)
	 E-mail: nbain@utk.edu
	 Twitter: @NateBain
Media Relations Fax: 865-974-1269
Press Row Phone: 865-974-0110

SID Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 15016, 
Knoxville, TN 37901

Overnight Address:
1720 Volunteer Blvd.
Room 255
Knoxville, TN 37996
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Cuonzo Martin took the Tennessee basketball team on a 
10-day, four-game exhibition tour of Italy Aug. 5-15. The tour 
began in Rome and progressed north through Florence, Pisa and 
The Republic of San Marino before concluding in Como.

The Volunteers plowed through each of their four exhibition 
opponents en route to a perfect 4-0 record. The competition 
included All-Star Italy (a collection of Italian professional play-
ers), the Lithuanian second-division champion BC Atletas, BC 
Zeta Golubovci from Montenegro and Amici del Campetto.

BC Atletas provided the biggest test for Tennessee — the 
Lithuanian pros defeated Georgia just days before facing the 
Vols. Atletas also added a victory over Purdue two days after 
playing UT. Tennessee handed BC Atletas an 82-68 defeat in 
what would prove to be the Vols’ lowest-scoring game of the 
tour.

In total, the Big Orange boasted an average margin of  
victory of 49.3 points in its four outings. Twice, in a display of 
sportsmanship, the Vols requested a running clock during the 
second half.  

In an effort to make the trip an educational opportunity for 
a team with numerous players who had never traveled abroad, 
Martin called upon UT professor Dr. Robert Bast, who craft-
ed a three-credit course (History 491) appropriately named 
“Renaissance Men.” The class met for several on-campus 
lectures before the trip, preparing the student-athletes for the 
culture, cities and landmarks they would encounter once they 
stepped foot on Italian soil.

Highlights of the trip included visits to the Roman Colosseum, 
the ruins of the Roman Forum, Vatican City — including St. Peter’s 
Basilica and the Sistine Chapel — Michelangelo’s famous sculpture of 
David in Florence, the Leaning Tower of Pisa, the three towers of San 
Marino and a cruise on Lake Como (the first-ever boat ride for four 
team members).

 SUMMER VACATION: VOLS IN ITALY

The Vols outside of St. Peter’s Basilica in Vatican City

ANNIVERSARIES
The 2012-13 season marks a few important anniversaries related 
to Tennessee basketball.
• The 2012-13 season marks the 60th anniversary of legendary 

head coach Ray Mears’ first season at UT. Mears was the head 
coach at Tennessee for 15 years from 1962-63 to 1976-77 and 
boasted a .713 winning percentage (278-112). He passed away 
on June 11, 2007.

• The 2012-13 campaign also is the 70th anniversary of Tennes-
see’s 1943 SEC Championship team, which finished 14-4 (6-3 
SEC) under head coach John Mauer.

• Twenty years ago, Allan Houston captured the 1993 SEC scor-
ing title (22.3 ppg) – and he also broke Ernie Grunfeld’s school 
scoring record. And Ron Slay was the league’s scoring cham-
pion 10 years ago, averaging 21.2 ppg in 2003.

20 = 100 FOR MARTIN
If Tennessee reaches the 20-win mark this season, win No. 20 
also will be the 100th victory of Cuonzo Martin’s young head-
coaching career. Martin enters this season with an 80-56 record 
in four previous seasons as a head coach (three at Missouri 
State, one at Tennessee).

VOLS FEATURE PEACH FLAVOR ONCE AGAIN
For the second straight season, Tennessee’s roster includes 
four players from the state of Georgia. UT’s three returnees 
from the Peach State are responsible for more than 47 percent 
of the total Division I points scored (2,541) by this year’s roster. 
Trae Golden (555), Kenny Hall (331), Jordan McRae (311) com-
bine for 1,197 points entering this season.

FRONTCOURT DUO MAKES CBS “TOP 100” LIST
Tennessee’s frontcourt tandem of Jeronne Maymon and Jarnell 
Stokes was honored by CBSSports.com in the preseason, as 
each player landed on the website’s list of “College Basketball’s 
Top 100 Players.” 
• Stokes and Maymon were listed at Nos. 25 and 69, respec-
tively.
• Tennessee was one of 22 schools (and one of four in the SEC) 
to place multiple players in the list’s top 70.
• Stokes and Maymon headline what CBSsports.com college 
basketball expert Gary Parrish touts as “one of the nation’s 
best front courts.”
• The pair weighs in at 530 pounds and combined for 22.3 
points and 15.5 rebounds per game a season ago.

ROSTER BREAKDOWN
• The Vols’ 2012-13 roster features 15 players (13 scholarship 
student-athletes) representing three nations and seven states.
• Four Vols hail from the state of Tennessee, while four are 
from Georgia.
• Tennessee has five seniors, three juniors, four sophomores 
and three freshmen.
• The roster includes nine guards, five forwards and one center.
• Six Vols stand 6-5 or shorter, and nine are 6-6 or taller.

TENNESSEE ONCE AGAIN BOASTS THE NATION’S HIGHEST-SCORING COACHING STAFF
During their playing days, Tennessee’s four full-time coaches combined for more Division I points than any other staff in America.

	 STAFF	 POINTS	 BREAKDOWN
1.	 Tennessee	 5,381	 Martin (Purdue) – 1,666; Webster (Wisconsin) – 1,264; Harris (Marquette) – 439; Williams (SIU) – 2,012
2.	 Syracuse	 5,010	 Boeheim (Syracuse) – 745; Hopkins (Syracuse) – 628; Autry (Syracuse) – 1,538; McNamara (Syracuse) – 2,099
3.	 Tulsa	 4,724	 Manning (Kansas) – 2,951; Ballard (Kansas) – 59; Woodberry (Kansas) – 1,240; Moore (Ga. Southern) - 474
4.	 Auburn	 4,373	 Barbee (UMass) – 1,643; Madlock (Memphis) – 894; Wagner (Louisville) – 1,836
5.	 Valparaiso	 4,146	 Drew (Valparaiso) – 2,142; Powell Jr. (Illinois) – 1,178; Diebler (Valparaiso) – 826
6.	 TCU	 4,102	 Johnson (Boise State) – 1,555; Guerinoni (Nevada) – 197; Scott (Rice) – 1,906; Williamson (Tulsa) – 844
7.	 Rhode Island	 4,019	 Hurley (Seton Hall) – 1,070; Hurley (Duke) – 1,731; Murphy (Rhode Island) – 1,218
8.	 Missouri State	 3,918	 Lusk (Iowa, SIU) – 1,666; Baldwin (Northwestern) – 1,189; Henderson (Miami-Ohio) – 458; Tilmon (SIU) – 605
9.	 Duke	 3,805	 Krzyzewski (Army) – 426; Collins (Duke) – 1,091; Wojciehowski (Duke) – 687; Capel (Duke) – 1,601
10.	 Princeton	 3,804	 Henderson (Princeton) – 970; Earl (Princeton) – 1,428; Jenkins (Air Force) – 17; Geriot (Richmond) – 1,389

 Includes points scored at Division I institutions only; Includes current full-time “coaches” only (no support staff, directors of operations, etc). 
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WEBSTER EARNS PROMOTION
Cuonzo Martin announced on July 3 that he had promoted Tracy 
Webster to associate head coach. Webster, who, like Martin, is 
entering his second season with the Volunteers, previously held the 
title of assistant coach since his hiring on April 5, 2011.
• “This is about the work that Tracy has put in,” Martin said. “He’s a 
tireless worker, and he’s driven to see this program be successful. 
His efforts to develop our current players, along with his efforts in 
recruiting, deserve to be rewarded.”
• Webster works closely with Tennessee’s guards, and his player 
development efforts last season helped the Vols finish second in 
the SEC after initially being projected to finish 11th in the then-12-
team league.

MARTIN TABS CHRISTOPHER AS NEW STRENGTH COACH
Cuonzo Martin, along with UT’s head strength and conditioning 
coach, Ron McKeefery, announced on May 31 that Nicodemus 
Christopher had been hired to oversee all strength and conditioning 
efforts related to the men’s basketball program. 
• Christopher was responsible for the sports performance programs 
for softball and track and field at Purdue during the 2011-12 aca-
demic year, while also assisting with men’s basketball as a speed 
and conditioning coordinator.
• A native of San Diego, Calif., Christopher has previous experi-
ence as an assistant sports performance coach at Accelerate 
Performance Enhancement Center (APEC) in Tyler, Texas, and he 
worked as a sports performance coach at the Michael Johnson 
Performance Center in Dallas. 
• During his time in Dallas, he helped train members of the NHL’s 
Dallas Stars and the FC Dallas MLS franchise. 
• He also assisted with NFL training camp preparation and off-
season workouts for NFL standouts such as Marion Barber, Bradie 
James, Akin Ayodele, Donald Driver and Weslye Saunders, just to 
name a few.
• Christopher received a bachelor’s degree in health and human 
performance from Baylor (2007) and a master’s degree in kinesiol-
ogy with an emphasis on biomechanics and anatomical kinesiology 
from the University of Texas at Tyler (2010).

BRING ON THE BEST
In keeping with recent tradition, Tennessee’s schedule will once 
again rank among the most difficult in the nation.
• At least 17 games against teams that won 20 or more games 
last season
• At least 13 games against teams that played in the NCAA 
Tournament last season (and at least seven games against teams 
who advanced to the Sweet Sixteen)
• At least 12 games against teams with a top-50 RPI last season

STOKES STARS ON USA BASKETBALL U18 TEAM
Sophomore power forward Jarnell Stokes starred this summer for 
the USA Basketball Men’s U18 National Team, which won the gold 
medal at the 2012 FIBA Americas U18 Championship June 16-20 in 
Sao Sebastiáo do Paraiso, Brazil.
• The Memphis, Tenn., native started all five of Team USA’s games 
at the championship, averaging 14.0 points and 5.6 rebounds in 20.2 
minutes per game. 
• The team’s second-leading rebounder and scorer, Stokes was 
remarkably efficient offensively, shooting .689 from the field.
• Stokes was the only player on the U.S. squad who boasted any 
collegiate experience.
• “You leave the SEC and come back to playing with your age 
group — it’s crazy how much easier it gets and how much smaller 
the other guys are,” Stokes said. “I can bury guys better. Sometimes 
I buried them early, before I’d catch the ball, and I already had 
them sealed.”
• Florida head coach Billy Donovan was Stokes’ head coach at the 
FIBA Championship and was impressed by Stokes’ ability to physi-
cally dominate.
• “There was no one guy down there who could match up to him 
physically,” Donovan said. “He just overwhelmed other teams’ 
frontcourts.”

80 = THE TIPPING POINT
In his previous four seasons as a head coach, Cuonzo Martin’s teams 
are 15-2 when they score at least 80 points. That’s not surprising 
given the emphasis Martin places on unrelenting defensive pres-
sure, tenacity and technique.

LAST YEAR’S SEC SCORING DEFENSE BEST SINCE 1969
Tennessee’s scoring defense of 61.6 ppg in SEC play last year was 
the program’s best in the shot-clock era (1986-present).
• Not since 1968-69 had a UT team stifled league opponents like 
last year’s Vols
• The 1968-69 squad held SEC opponents to just 60.9 ppg; at that 
time, the SEC was composed of only 10 teams and the league 
schedule featured 18 games.

VOLS SEEKING EIGHTH STRAIGHT 
SEASON OF TOP-FIVE ATTENDANCE
The Vols finished fifth nationally in average regular-season home 
attendance last year, drawing 17,411 fans per game.
• As of Oct. 18, 2012, Tennessee had already sold more season 
tickets for the 2012-13 season than there are total seats at five dif-
ferent SEC arenas.

NICODEMUS 
CHRISTOPHER
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Q: In what areas within the team do you see the big-
gest need for improvement from last season? 

“Offensively, one area for improvement is being a con-
sistently good perimeter-shooting team. We also need 
to become an improved passing and decision-making 
team – those things go hand-in-hand. Defensively, each 
individual player needs to take pride in their effort on the 
defensive end. Overall, I think we’ll be a solid defensive 
team as a whole. But each guy has to become a better 
defender individually. Also, our guards need to do a better 
job rebounding for us.”

Q: Within the structure of your offensive system, talk 
more specifically about the importance of having 

dependable shooters in the backcourt.

“It’s very important to have guys who can make shots be-
cause it opens up other things within the spacing of our 
offense. We may have big guys around the rim getting 
double-teamed, so we need to have reliable guys around 
the perimeter who can knock down shots and make plays 
to open things up down low.”

Q: Some may point to frontcourt depth as a major 
strength of this year’s team. How do you plan to 

make use of that depth?

“We’ll essentially keep doing what we’ve been doing. You 
always want to keep fresh legs, which helps keep guys 
within the flow as much as possible. At times we should 
be able to let the offense go and flow through (our guys 
in the post). Yemi Makanjuola is really the only post player 
who will play exclusively at the No. 5 position. All our other 
bigs – especially Jeronne (Maymon), Kenny (Hall) and Jar-
nell (Stokes) – can play the 4 or the 5. Those guys can go 
inside and outside.”

Q: If this team stays healthy and you have the full 
roster at your disposal, what is your ideal style of 

play for this team? How deep would you like the rotation 
to be?

“My ideal style of play always has been to score the ball 
at a high level. That obviously has a lot to do with your 
offensive capabilities. Who can score for you consistently? 
Who are your go-to guys? Defensively, we want to be the 
same team every year. But again, offensively, it varies and 
changes depending on your personnel.

“As far as the rotation goes, I like to have eight solid guys 
– maybe a ninth guy, depending on the situation. It’s just 
hard to have a consistent flow and have the necessary con-
fidence to play the way you need to play when you’re in a 
rotation with 10-plus guys. I think that’s tough to do. So I 
would say eight or nine guys.”

Q: 80 percent of this roster has played in your sys-
tem for a year now. Does that give you confidence 

to install more facets and variations of your motion of-
fense? It was generally understood that you kept the mo-
tion fairly basic last season.

“I guess you could say that. It wasn’t as if I didn’t have 
confidence to (introduce new facets) before. It’s just that 
last year we were putting a totally new system in place. 
As a program, we’ll gradually grow within the framework 
of that system. It’s a natural progression to add things as 
your personnel becomes more comfortable in the system. 
You don’t want to keep adding every year – you don’t want 
to have 1,000 variations. You just tweak things as you go, 
according to your personnel.”

CUONZO MARTIN PRESEASON Q&A
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Q: Which players have stood out during spring and 
summer workouts as individuals who can provide 

leadership on this team?

“Leadership is something that is still a work in progress. 
We have a lot of guys who have worked hard, but it’s one 
of those scenarios where we have a core group of guys 
who lead more through their actions as opposed to be-
ing vocal.”

Q: If you had to identify a most improved player in 
the frontcourt and backcourt, which two players 

come to mind?

“In the frontcourt, right now I’d say Kenny Hall. He’s put 
a lot of work in to improve his perimeter shooting and 
get his body right. In the backcourt, I would say it’s Trae 
Golden.”

Q: Golden played an average of 32.0 minutes per 
game at the point guard position last season. Has 

anyone on this year’s roster proven capable of adding 
reliable depth at that position, and how many minutes 
would you prefer to see Golden average this year?

“I’ve never been a guy who uses minutes as a gauge. You 
want guys to be fresh, and my gauge is how hard they’re 
playing. But you always want to have fresh legs in there. I 
think Armani Moore will be a guy who can compete with 
Trae for some of those minutes at point guard.” 

Q: Entering the preseason, break down the Nos. 2 
and 3 positions. 

“The guys in those positions will be Skylar McBee, Josh 
Richardson, D’Montre Edwards, Jordan McRae… Quinton 
Chievous will be in there some, too. Those guys will play 
most of those minutes. Really, in our offense, our 2s and 
3s are all the same. They do the same thing, just on differ-
ent sides of the floor. The guys who play the most comes 
down to, who can defend? And offensively, who’s better at 
making plays? When we determine those things, then we 
as a coaching staff need to put them in the right position.”

Q: Edwards, a 6-6 junior-college newcomer, aver-
aged 8.0 rebounds per game during the team’s 

summer tour of Italy. Do you anticipate him having a 
similar impact on the glass against collegiate competi-
tion, and who stands out as potentially being the team’s 
top-rebounding guard?

“He did a good job rebounding in Italy. So I think he can 
definitely be a force going to the glass. Rebounding is one 
of those things where you’ve just got to have that desire to 
really go and get the ball. Quinton Chievous is like that – he 
likes to be physical and battle hard for rebounds. He and 
D’Montre are two of our better-rebounding guys on the 
perimeter. I think Jeronne Maymon is our best low-post 
guy as far as going and getting rebounds. He’s not afraid 
to give his body up.”

Q: It’s no secret you expect your team to possess 
a high level of toughness. Is this team’s level of 

toughness where you’d like for it to be?

“We’ll find out. Again, we have the capability of playing 
with the level of toughness I expect, but it’s hard to say 
until you prove it.”

WHEN IT COMES TO STATS...
Statistic	 Total	 Returning	 Lost	 % Return
Scoring	 2,338	 1,932	 406	 .826
Field Goals	 809	 665	 144	 .822
3-Pt. FGs	 229	 165	 64	 .721
Free Throws	 491	 437	 54	 .890
Rebounding	 1,244	 913	 331	 .734
Assists	 436	 319	 117	 .732
Blocked Shots	 149	 133	 16	 .893
Steals	 192	 153	 39	 .797
Minutes	 6,925	 5,407	 1,518	 .781
Starts	 170	 132	 38	 .776

WHEN IT COMES TO STATS LEADERS...
Category	 Stat	 Leader
Scoring	 13.6	 Golden
Field Goals	 149	 Maymon
Field Goal %	 .558	 Maymon
3-Pt. FGs	 63	 McBee
3-Pt. FG %	 .391	 McBee
Free Throws	 130	 Golden
Free Throw %	 .839	 McBee
Rebounding	 8.1	 Maymon
Assists	 4.5	 Golden
Blocked Shots	 1.4	 Stokes
Steals	 0.97	 Maymon
Minutes	 32.0	 Golden

WHAT RETURNS?

JORDAN McRAE
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OUTLOOK

Q: Does anyone on this roster have the potential of 
being a “lockdown” defender, whether it be on 

the perimeter or in the paint?

“I think we have several guys who have that ability. Off 
the top of my head, I think of Josh Richardson, D’Montre 
(Edwards), Jeronne (Maymon), Kenny Hall – those guys 
all have the potential to be that. Other guys have it within 
them, because they possess all the necessary tools. But 
those guys I named have shown they have a real opportu-
nity to be lockdown guys consistently.”

Q: With a full offseason training regimen under his 
belt and valuable experience gained on the gold-

medal-winning USA Basketball U18 team, in what areas 
do you see sophomore power forward Jarnell Stokes dis-
playing the most improvement from his abbreviated SEC 
All-Freshman Team campaign?

“I think his overall game has improved. The next step for 
him is conditioning from start to finish – playing long min-
utes and having fresh legs down the stretch in games. And 
I’d also like to see him knocking down perimeter shots, 
because I think he’s gotten stronger around the rim, facing 
up and making plays. I’d like to see him add that consistent 
15- to 17-footer.”

Q: How has one season of head coaching experience 
in the Southeastern Conference benefited you?

“I guess you get a gauge and a feel for the lay of the land, 
so to speak. You get a feel for how certain coaches coach 
– how they rotate guys, certain lineups they like to use, 
their systems and styles. Going through that for one full 
season helps me from that standpoint as a head coach. 
But, really, every couple years the personnel is changing, 
with different players coming in and out of the league. So 
most coaches adjust their system to fit their personnel and 
who they have coming into their program.”

Q: Your entire coaching staff – once again the high-
est-scoring staff in the nation during their colle-

giate playing days – remains intact from last season. That 
has to help further build consistency within the program.

“I think it’s great. I have a staff that’s been with me. They 
know how I think and know what I’m trying to do. That 
really helps because it then trickles down to the players.”

Ed. Note: See the bottom of Page 4 for a note about the 
scoring prowess of UT’s full-time coaches during their  
respective collegiate playing careers.

KENNY HALL
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PLAYERS
St. Peter’s Basilica 
in Vatican City
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	 PLAYERS	

JUNIOR	 11
Guard • 6-2 • 205
Powder Springs, Ga.
McEachern HS
Marketing

TRAE GOLDEN
11

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
10-11	 31-1	 411	 13.3	 27-92	 .293	 6-33	 .182	 33-40	 .825	 35	 1.1	 25-0	 69	 32	 0	 23	 93	 3.0
11-12	 34-33	 1089	 32.0	 141-321	 .439	 50-129	 .388	 130-157	 .828	 102	 3.0	 68-1	 154	 98	 3	 27	 462	 13.6
TOTAL	 65-34	 1500	 23.1	 168-413	 .407	 56-162	 .346	 163-197	 .827	 137	 2.1	 93-1	 223	 130	 3	 50	 555	 8.5

TRAY GOHL-din

HONORS
• SEC’s Most Improved Player in 2011-12 (Jason King, ESPN.com)
• SEC Player of the Week (Nov. 14, 2011)

2011-12 - SOPHOMORE
• Started 33 of Tennessee’s 34 games and led the Vols in scoring (13.6 ppg), assists (4.5 apg; fourth in the SEC), free-throw percent-

age (.828) and minutes played (32.0 mpg).
• Owned a 1.90 assist/turnover ratio in Tennessee’s wins.
• Recorded at least five assists in 17 of UT’s 34 games.
• Made 27 consecutive free-throw attempts from Feb. 25 through March 9 (spanning four games).
• In UT’s second-round NIT game vs. Middle Tennessee (3/19/12), he totaled 14 points with eight assists and no turnovers.
• Led the Vols with 17 points and seven assists as Tennessee toppled eighth-ranked Florida in Gainesville (2/11/12).

REDSHIRT FRESHMAN	 31
Guard • 6-5 • 201
Chicago, Ill.
Notre Dame College Prep
Communication Studies

QUINTON CHIEVOUS
31

2011-12 - REDSHIRT
• Redshirted during the 2011-12 season, as the Vols had depth in the backcourt (seven scholarship guards).
• Was a member of UT’s practice squad but did not dress for games.

High School
• Graduated from Notre Dame College Prep in Niles, Ill., where he was coached by Tom Les.
• Averaged 21 points and 10 rebounds per game as a senior in 2011 while leading the Dons to the IHSA Class AAAA state tourna-

ment and a 23-7 record.
• Though 2011 was just his third year playing organized basketball, he was the leading scorer in the formidable East Suburban 

Catholic Conference and earned second-team All-State honors from the Illinois Basketball Coaches Association and The News-
Gazette in East Central Illinois.

• In his first two seasons of high school basketball, he helped lead the Dons to consecutive IHSA regional championships in 2009 
and 2010.

• Played summer ball with the Mac Irvin AAU program.

Personal
• Full name is Quinton Brady Chievous
• Born Dec. 31, 1992, in Kansas City, Mo.
• Parents are Derrick Chievous and Michelle Cole
• Chose Tennessee over Saint Louis University
• Recipient of the Dean & Clara Jones Athletic Scholarship Endowment.

• His father, Derrick Chievous, played three seasons in the NBA 
for the Houston Rockets and the Cleveland Cavaliers.

• Derrick is the all-time leading scorer at Missouri (2,580 points 
from 1985-88) and was selected by the Rockets with the 16th 
overall pick in the 1988 NBA Draft.

KWIN-tin CHEE-viss
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	 PLAYERS	

Points......................29 (2x), last vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
Rebounds........................ 6 (3x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
Assists..............................11 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11)
Blocks.................................1 (3x), last vs. Auburn (1/28/12)
Steals...................................3 (4x), last vs. UConn (1/21/12)
Minutes.......................................... 42 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

FGs Made................................... 11 vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
FGs Attempted............................ 19 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
3FGs Made......................... 5 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
3FGs Attempted............ 9 (3x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
FTs Made..................................9 (2x), last at LSU (2/29/12)
FTs Attempted..................................... 11 at Florida (2/11/12)

 GOLDEN’S CAREER HIGHS

• Came off the bench for the first time all season when UT hosted Georgia (2/4/12) and responded with 16 points, six rebounds 
and five assists in the winning effort.

• Scored a team-high 20 points on 7-of-11 shooting at 20th-ranked Mississippi State (1/12/12).
• Had 12 points, seven assists and five rebounds in UT’s home win over No. 13 Florida (1/7/12).
• Tallied a team-high 22 points at Memphis while going 3-of-5 from 3-point range (1/4/12).
• Three days after undergoing surgery for a broken nose, he scored a career-high-tying 29 points on 11-of-17 shooting in Tennes-

see’s triumph over Chattanooga (1/2/12).
• Averaged 14.7 points, 3.7 rebounds and 5.3 assists in Tennessee’s three games at the Maui Invitational and shot 4-of-4 from 

3-point range in the win over Chaminade on the event’s final day.
• Logged his first career double-double in the win over Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11), posting 17 points and 11 assists.
• Totaled 29 points, six rebounds and nine assists in UT’s season-opening rout of UNC Greensboro (11/11/11); Shot 10-of-14 from the 

field against UNCG, including a 5-for-9 effort from 3-point range (just the second start of his career; tied for the eighth-highest 
scoring performance by a Vol in a season-opener).

2010-11 - FRESHMAN
• True freshman served as Tennessee’s backup point guard, appearing in 31 games with one start.
• Averaged 3.0 points and 2.2 assists in 13.3 minutes per game.
• Shot .825 (33-of-40) from the free-throw line and had a 2.16 assist/turnover ratio.
• Saw action in 14 SEC games, averaging 1.7 points and 1.6 assists and was the first Vol off the bench 10 times.
• Led the team in assists nine times and steals four times.
• Posted season-highs with eight points and eight assists (just one turnover) off the bench during the win over No. 21 Memphis 

(1/5/11); was 6-for-6 from the free-throw line.
• Missed the NIT Season Tip-Off championship game with a flu-like illness but led the Vols with seven assists in the NIT Season 

Tip-Off semifinal win over VCU (11/24/10) in Madison Square Garden.
• Made his first career start in the win over Missouri State (11/17/10) and totaled eight points, two rebounds and two assists (just 

one turnover) in 28 minutes; Cuonzo Martin was MSU’s head coach at that time.
• Secured UT’s win over Belmont (11/16/10) by sinking two key free throws with 20 seconds left in the game to give the Vols a 

five-point lead.
• Was perfect from the field (3-for-3) and the free throw line (2-for-2) while scoring eight points in his collegiate debut vs. Chat-

tanooga (11/12/10).

High School
• Graduated from McEachern High School in Powder Springs, Ga., where he was coached by Mike Thompson.
• Rated by Rivals.com as a four-star prospect and the nation’s 55th-best player in the class of 2010.
• Was named Georgia’s Mr. Basketball for all classifications and earned GSWA first-team All-State honors while averaging 29.8 

points, 4.3 rebounds, 5.1 assists and 3.2 steals per game as a senior in 2009-10.
• The Indians finished the 2009-10 season with a 25-5 record and advanced to the Georgia Class AAAAA quarterfinals.
• Was the first player in school history to score 2,000 career points.
• Was a two-time first-team selection to the Atlanta Journal Constitution’s 2010 Class AAAAA All-State Team and also made the 

Atlanta Tipoff Club’s 2010 Jackie Bradford Boys’ All-Metro Team and was a 2010 McDonald’s All-American nominee.
• Scored 21 points in the 2010 Derby Festival Basketball Classic in Louisville, Ky.
• Was a teammate of fellow Vols junior Jordan McRae on the 2010 adidas Nations U.S. National Team.
• Also played alongside McRae on the Atlanta Celtics AAU team.
• Traveled to France in the summer of 2009 as a member of the 2K Sports Preseason All-America Team.
• Other notable McEachern alums include current Atlanta Hawks star Josh Smith and 2007 Utah Jazz first-round draft pick Morris 

Almond (Golden’s first cousin), who played collegiately at Rice.

Personal
• Full name is Robert Wilson Golden III
• Born Oct. 5, 1991, in Atlanta, Ga.
• Parents are Robert and Carolyn Golden
• Has an older sister, Ryan, who graduated from Georgia Tech
• Recipient of the Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. Butler Athletic Scholarship Fund.
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	 PLAYERS	

SENIOR	 20
Forward • 6-9 • 230
Stone Mountain, Ga.
Redan HS
Sociology

KENNY HALL
20

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
09-10	 35-3	 435	 12.4	 52-90	 .578	 0-1	 .000	 23-42	 .548	 104	 3.0	 69-2	 7	 29	 18	 8	 127	 3.6
10-11	 25-1	 176	 7.0	 19-36	 .528	 0-1	 .000	 12-21	 .571	 46	 1.8	 36-1	 3	 15	 4	 1	 50	 2.0
11-12	 25-16	 506	 20.2	 61-113	 .540	 0-0	 .000	 32-49	 .653	 113	 4.5	 71-1	 9	 32	 25	 10	 154	 6.2
TOTAL	 85-20	 1117	 13.1	 132-239	 .552	 0-2	 .000	 67-112	 .598	 263	 3.1	 176-4	 19	 76	 47	 19	 331	 3.9

keh-NEE HAHL

2011-12 - JUNIOR
• Led the team in blocks per game (1.0 bpg) and was UT’s third-leading rebounder (4.5 rpg).
• Grabbed 10 rebounds, scored four points and blocked three shots in UT’s home win over South Carolina (2/8/12).
• Performed well against the talented front line of 20th-ranked Mississippi State, tallying 12 points (1/12/12).
• Came off the bench for the first time all season when UT hosted No. 13 Florida (1/7/12), and responded with a team-high 13 points 

on 6-of-8 shooting as the Vols upset the Gators 67-56.
• Was a dominant force on both ends of the floor late in UT’s win over ETSU (12/23/11), logging 11 points on 4-of-5 shooting, grab-

bing eight rebounds and posting two blocks and a crucial closing-moments steal.
• Was 5-for-5 from the field en route to his first double-double of the season when UT hosted Austin Peay (12/10/11).
• Totaled 12 points, 10 rebounds (career-high seven offensive boards) and two blocks against Austin Peay.
• Tallied eight points and grabbed a career-high 12 rebounds against No. 17 Pitt in the Big East/SEC Challenge (12/3/11).
• Scored 11 points on 4-of-6 shooting vs. No. 8 Memphis at the Maui Invitational (11/22/11), with six rebounds (four offensive).

2010-11 - SOPHOMORE
• Spent the season as UT’s third center behind seniors John Fields and Brian Williams (both signed pro basketball contracts).
• Saw action in 25 games, with one start.
• Averaged 2.0 points and 1.8 rebounds in 7.0 minutes per game while shooting .528 from the floor.
• Played in 10 SEC games and averaged 1.6 points and 1.5 rebounds in conference play.
• Was UT’s top rebounder in two games and was the first Vol off the bench four times.
• Provided a spark off the bench in the home Kentucky game (3/6/11), totaling six points, six rebounds and a block in 21 high-

energy minutes.
• Had a minor corrective surgical procedure on his right foot on July 23, 2010, but returned to action in time for UT’s off-season 

individual workouts.

2009-10 - FRESHMAN
• True freshman played in 35 games with three starts and led the team with a .578 field-goal percentage — including a team-best 

.617 shooting percentage in SEC play.
• 60 percent of his field goals (31 of 52) were dunks.
• His 2.7 offensive rebounds per game led the team, and exactly half (52 of 104) of his rebounds came on the offensive glass.
• Averaged 3.6 points and 3.0 rebounds per game on the year and 4.6 points and 3.8 rebounds in SEC play.
• His 3.8 rpg in SEC play ranked eighth among league freshmen, while his .617 field-goal percentage ranked second.
• Was the first Vol off the bench 12 times.
• Pulled down a season-high 11 rebounds in UT’s rout of South Carolina (2/6/10).
• His first career SEC road game resulted in his first career double-double, as he logged 12 points and 10 rebounds in the win at 

Alabama (1/19/10).
• Played 23 minutes in the Vols’ win over top-ranked and previously unbeaten Kansas (1/10/10) and spent most of his time guarding 

Jayhawks All-America Cole Aldrich (who finished with just seven points).
• Scored 16 points on 6-of-8 shooting against North Carolina A&T (12/23/09).

High School
• Graduated from Redan High School in Stone Mountain, Ga., where he was coached by Dalton Greene.
• Rated by Scout.com as a four-star prospect, the No. 9 power forward in the country and the No. 29 overall prospect nationally 

in the class of 2009.
• Averaged 21 points and 10 rebounds as a senior in 2009 while leading Redan to an 18-4 record and earning second-team Class 

5A All-State honors .
• Participated in the USA Basketball U18 Trials in Washington, D.C., during the summer of 2008.
• As a junior at Redan in 2008, he averaged 25 points and 13 rebounds per game while leading the Raiders to a 14-win season.
• Was a first-team selection on the Atlanta Journal-Constitution’s 2008 Georgia Class 5A All-State Team.
• Played AAU ball for the Georgia Stars and was teammates with current New Orleans Hornets forward Al-Farouq Aminu and 

Oregon center Toney Woods.
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	 PLAYERS	

Personal
• Full name is Kenneth Michael Hall
• Born April 10, 1990, in Los Angeles, Calif.
• Son of Kimberly Hall
• Recipient of the Estep Athletic Scholarship.

Points...................... 16 vs. North Carolina A&T (12/23/09)
Rebounds.....................................12 vs. Pittsburgh (12/3/11)
Assists................................... 2 vs. UNC Asheville (12/20/11)
Blocks...................3 (2x), last vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)
Steals...............................................2 vs. Kentucky (3/13/10)
Minutes................................. 32 vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)

FGs Made.............................6 (4x), last vs. Florida (1/7/12)
FGs Attempted.............................. 10 at Alabama (1/19/10)
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted.. 1 (2x), last vs.  Middle Tenn. (11/30/10)
FTs Made.......................................... 5 vs. Belmont (11/16/10)
FTs Attempted.............6 (2x), last vs. Belmont (11/16/10)

 HALL’S CAREER HIGHS

SOPHOMORE	 24
Guard • 6-1 • 178
Knoxville, Tenn.
Austin-East HS
Business

BRANDON LOPEZ
24

2011-12 - FRESHMAN
• Appeared in seven games, including three SEC contests.
• Made his SEC debut in Tennessee’s win over Arkansas (2/15/12) and also appeared in conference games at Alabama (2/18/12) 

and South Carolina (2/25/12).
• Took the floor during the final minute of UT’s win over The Citadel (12/29/11).
• Played three minutes against Chaminade at the Maui Invitational (11/23/11).
• Saw action in UT’s home victory over Louisana-Monroe (11/16/11).
• Made his Tennessee debut late in the Vols’ win over UNC Greensboro (11/11/11) and grabbed one rebound.

High School
• Graduated from Austin-East High School in Knoxville, Tenn., where he was coached by Charles Mitchell.
• AEHS also produced Tennessee 1,000-point scorer Rob Jones (1983-86).
• Earned TSWA All-State honors after averaging 25.6 points, 8.2 rebounds and 6.8 assists as a senior in 2011 and leading the Road-

runners to the quarterfinals of the TSSAA Region 2-AA tournament.
• Posted an impressive 3.9 GPA in high school.
• Played summer ball with the Tennessee Travelers AAU program.

Personal
• Full name is Brandon Tory Lopez
• Born Nov. 3, 1992, in Jacksonville, Fla.
• Parents are Barbara Ligon and Hector Lopez
• Aspires to be a basketball coach at the collegiate or NBA level.

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
11-12	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

BRAN-dihn LO-pehz

Points...................................................................................... N/A
Rebounds........................... 1 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
Assists..................................................................................... N/A
Blocks..................................................................................... N/A
Steals...................................................................................... N/A
Minutes........................................ 3 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)

FGs Made............................................................................... N/A
FGs Attempted.................................................................... N/A
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted.....................................................................N/A
FTs Made................................................................................ N/A
FTs Attempted..................................................................... N/A

 LOPEZ’S CAREER HIGHS
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	 PLAYERS	

SOPHOMORE	 24
Center • 6-9 • 250
Lagos, Nigeria
Word of God (N.C.) Christian Academy
Sport Management

YEMI MAKANJUOLA
0

2011-12 - FRESHMAN
• Appeared in 28 games with one start and won the team’s Most Improved Player Award.
• Shot .591 from the field and averaged 2.3 points and 2.8 rebounds in 8.3 minutes per game.
• Drew seven charges on the year (third-most on the team).
• Made his first career start (in place of an injured Jeronne Maymon) in UT’s NIT opener against Savannah State (3/13/12) and 

totaled 10 points and eight rebounds in 16 minutes of action.
• Totaled seven points and six rebounds in just 12 minutes off the bench at Vanderbilt (1/24/12).
• Enjoyed a breakthrough performance in Tennessee’s win over The Citadel (12/29/11), scoring 18 consecutive points for the Vols 

and grabbing 11 rebounds (seven offensive boards) in just 13 minutes off the bench.
• Shot 7-of-9 from the floor and 4-of-5 from the free-throw line against The Citadel.
• Grabbed seven rebounds and tallied six points in UT’s win over Chaminade in Maui (11/23/11).
• Totaled four points and two rebounds in 13 minutes off the bench vs. No. 6 Duke at the Maui Invitational (11/21/11).

High School
• Moved to the United States in January 2010 to attend Oak Hill Academy in Mouth of Wilson, Va., and transferred to Word of God 

Christian Academy in Raleigh, N.C. for the 2010-11 academic year.
• Graduated from Word of God in May of 2011 and was coached there by Quentin Jackson.
• On a team that featured two other NCAA Division I signees, Makanjuola averaged 12.0 points, 10.0 rebounds and 3.0 blocks per 

game as a senior.
• The Holy Rams posted a 24-3 record in 2011 while advancing to the semifinals of the NCISAA Class A tournament.
• Was twice named a top-five prospect at the “Giants of Africa” Big Man Camp (2008 and 2009), and he also took part in the 

Nigerian Top 50 Camp those same years.
• Participated in the 2008 NBA Basketball Without Borders camp in South Africa as well as the 2009 adidas Futures Camp in 

Abuja, Nigeria.

Personal
• Full name is Yemi Ibrahim Makanjuola
• Born Oct. 22, 1992, in Lagos, Nigeria
• Has played soccer all his life and also enjoys ping-pong   	

   (learned to play with a sandal as a paddle).
• Is UT’s second men’s basketball player from Nigeria, joining 

former Vol Emmanuel Negedu (Kaduna, Nigeria), who lettered 

during the 2008-09 season.
• Recipient of the John Stokely Family Athletic Endowment

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
11-12	 28-1	 232	 8.3	 26-44	 .591	 0-0	 .000	 12-22	 .545	 78	 2.8	 45-1	 3	 9	 12	 5	 64	 2.3

YEH-mee mack-in-JEW-luh

Points.........................................18 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
Rebounds..................................11 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
Assists................. 1 (3x), last vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
Blocks................2 (3x), last vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
Steals................................................2 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
Minutes......................................18 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)

FGs Made...................................7 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
FGs Attempted........................9 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted.....................................................................N/A
FTs Made............................. 6 vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
FTs Attempted.................. 7 vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)

 MAKANJUOLA’S CAREER HIGHS
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SENIOR	 24
Forward • 6-7 • 260
Madison, Wis.
Marquette University / Madison Memorial HS
Psychology

JERONNE MAYMON
34

HONORS
• 2012 All-SEC second team (Coaches)
• 2012 All-SEC second team (AP)
• SEC’s Most Improved Player in 2011-12 (Blue Ribbon)
• SEC’s Most Underrated Player in 2011-12 (Jason King, ESPN.com)

2011-12 - JUNIOR
• Earned second-team All-SEC honors from the league’s head coaches and the AP.
• Started 32 of UT’s 34 games and scored at least 12 points in every regular-season SEC game.
• Had a team-high nine double-doubles (fourth-most in the SEC), 71 deflections, 13 converted “and-1” plays and his 18 charges 

drawn also led the team.
• Was Tennessee’s top rebounder (8.1 rpg, fifth in the SEC), and he also led the team in field-goal percentage (.558), field-goals 

made (4.5 pg) and steals (1.0 spg).
• Averaged 3.0 offensive rebounds and 28.1 minutes played per game.
• Led the SEC in free-throw attempts during the regular season (184; UK’s Anthony Davis attempted 143).
• In SEC play, he led the team in scoring (14.2 ppg), rebounding (7.9 rpg), field-goal percentage (.573) and steals (1.2 spg).
• Came off the bench in UT’s second-round NIT game vs. Middle Tennessee (3/19/12) and led the Vols in scoring (17) and rebound-

ing (7).
• Did not play in UT’s NIT opener against Savannah State (3/13/12) due to a sore right knee.
• Scored 11 points and had 17 rebounds (10 offensive boards) vs. Ole Miss in the SEC Tournament (3/9/12).
• Totaled 18 points and 11 rebounds in the home win over Ole Miss (2/22/12).
• Had 20 points and six rebounds at Alabama (2/18/12).
• Totaled 15 points and 11 rebounds to power the Vols past No. 8 Florida in Gainesville (2/11/12).
• Went 9-for-12 at the free-throw line and finished with 15 points and eight boards as the Vols beat Georgia in Knoxville (2/4/12).
• Scored all 13 of his points at top-ranked Kentucky in the second half (1/31/12).
• Scored 15 points and pulled down a game-high 19 rebounds in Tennessee’s home win over Auburn (1/28/12).
• Went for a team-high 15 points and eight rebounds at Vanderbilt (1/24/12).
• In SEC play, he leads the Vols in both scoring (13.6 ppg) and rebounding (8.4 rpg).
• In Tennessee’s win over defending national champion and 13th-ranked UConn, he held Andre Drummond to just six points on 

3-of-8 shooting.
• Had 12 points and eight rebounds at Georgia (1/18/12).
• After scoring 13 points at 20th-ranked Mississippi State (1/12/12), he went for 15 points and 10 rebounds in UT’s home game vs. 

No. 2 Kentucky (1/14/12).
• Tallied 12 points, seven rebounds and two steals while also drawing a pair of charges in Tennessee’s upset win over 13th-ranked 

Florida (1/7/12).
• His fourth double-double of the season was a 10-point, 13-rebound outing vs. UNC Asheville (12/20/11).
• Shot 8-for-10 against Austin Peay (12/10/11) and totaled 18 points and nine rebounds.
• In the double-overtime loss to No. 8 Memphis in Maui, Maymon exploded for 32 points and a tournament-record 20 rebounds 

(both career-highs); it was just the sixth 30-20 game in UT history.
• Had 14 points and 12 rebounds in UT’s loss to sixth-ranked Duke at the Maui Invitational (11/21/11).
• Logged his first career double-double (11 points, 11 rebounds) in the win over ULM (11/16/11)
• The season-opener against UNC Greensboro (11/11/11) marked his first career start, and he totaled 15 points on 6-of-8 shooting 

with four rebounds, two assists and a steal.

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
∆09-10	 9-0	 147	 16.3	 13-27	 .481	 0-0	 .000	 10-18	 .556	 38	 4.2	 24-0	 5	 10	 1	 3	 36	 4.0

10-11	 14-0	 127	 9.1	 16-34	 .471	 0-2	 .000	 5-20	 .250	 39	 2.8	 18-0	 3	 14	 0	 2	 37	 2.6
11-12	 33-32	 927	 28.1	 149-267	 .558	 0-5	 .000	 121-184	 .658	 267	 8.1	 93-4	 39	 82	 10	 32	 419	 12.7
UT	 47-32	 1054	 22.4	 165-301	 .448	 0-7	 .000	 126-204	 .618	 306	 6.5	 111-4	 42	 96	 10	 34	 456	 9.7

NCAA	 56-0	 1201	 21.4	 178-328	 .543	 0-7	 .000	 136-222	 .613	 344	 6.1	 135-0	 47	 106	 11	 37	 492	 8.8
∆ = at Marquette

juhr-ON MAY-min
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2010-11 - SOPHOMORE
• As a midyear transfer from Marquette in 2009-10, he was not eligible for participation until after 2010 Fall semester grades were 

posted.
• Saw action in 14 games, averaging 2.6 points and 2.8 rebounds in 9.1 minutes per game while shooting .471 from the floor.
• Appeared in seven SEC games, averaging 1.1 points in conference play.
• Managed 10 points and five rebounds off the bench during UT’s win over No. 21 Memphis (1/5/11).
• Tallied four points, three rebounds and a steal in nine minutes vs. Southern Cal (12/21/10).
• Made his UT debut at Charlotte (12/17/10) and finished with six points, eight rebounds and one assist in 16 minutes off the bench.

2009-10 - FRESHMAN (at MARQUETTE)
• Signed with Marquette as part of the Golden Eagles’ 2009 recruiting class.
• Appeared in nine games off the bench for Marquette before deciding to transfer after the fall semester.
• Averaged 4.0 points and 4.2 rebounds per game while shooting 48.1 percent from the floor.
• Enrolled at Tennessee in January and practiced with the scout team.

High School
• Graduated from Madison Memorial High School, where he was coached by Steve Collins.
• Was a two-time Wisconsin state player of the year.
• Led the Spartans to a 26-1 overall record and WIAA Division I Championship as a senior in 2008-09.
• Was a consensus top-100 prospect nationally and was rated as high as 46th nationally by Rivals.com.
• Played AAU ball with the Madison Spartans and the Illinois Bobcats and was a teammate of former Vol and current Milwaukee 

Bucks forward Tobias Harris in the Queens-based IS8 League in New York.

Personal
• Full name is Jeronne Martel Maymon
• Born March 6, 1991, in Madison, Wis.
• Parents are LaTonya and Timothy Maymon
• Recipient of the Larry Pratt Athletic Scholarship Endowment

Points............................................. 32 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
Rebounds.....................................20 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
Assists...................3 (2x), last vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)
Blocks...................1 (11x), last at South Carolina (2/25/12)
Steals.............................3 (2x), last vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
Minutes..........................................40 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

FGs Made................ 8 (2x), last vs. Austin Peay (12/10/11)
FGs Attempted.............. 15 (2x), last at Memphis (1/4/12)
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted...................................... 2 vs. Duke (11/21/11)
FTs Made........................................ 16 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FTs Attempted............................. 17 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

 MAYMON’S CAREER HIGHS

SENIOR	 24
Guard • 6-3 • 195
Rutledge, Tenn.
Grainger HS
Communication Studies

SKYLAR McBEE
13

SKY-luhr mick-BEE

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
09-10	 33-0	 431	 13.1	 32-99	 .323	 25-80	 .313	 24-27	 .889	 38	 1.2	 53-0	 18	 16	 0	 18	 113	 3.4
10-11	 31-0	 392	 12.6	 28-84	 .333	 22-68	 .324	 15-17	 .882	 31	 1.0	 43-0	 18	 15	 1	 23	 93	 3.0
11-12	 34-12	 760	 22.4	 67-180	 .372	 63-161	 .391	 26-31	 .839	 44	 1.3	 57-1	 25	 25	 1	 22	 223	 6.6
TOTAL	 98-12	 1583	 16.2	 127-363	 .350	 110-309	 .356	 65-75	 .867	 113	 1.2	 153-1	 61	 56	 2	 63	 429	 4.4

2011-12 - JUNIOR
• Played in all 34 games and led the Vols in 3-pointers made (63) and attempted (161).
• Started the last 12 games of the season and scored in double figures in five of those contests.
• Tennessee was 10-1 when McBee scored in double figures.
• Boasted a team-best .391 3-point percentage and averaged a career-best 6.6 points per game (averaged 5.8 ppg in SEC play).
• Made at least three 3-pointers in 11 different games.
• Made five 3-pointers, including an off-balance bomb to force overtime and finished with 15 points against Ole Miss in the SEC 

Tournament (3/9/12).
• Scored 13 points in a career-high 38 minutes as the Vols defeated No. 8 Florida in Gainesville (2/11/12).
• Scored a career-high 18 points as Tennessee defeated South Carolina in Knoxville (2/8/12).
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• Made his first career start when UT hosted Georgia (2/4/12) and went 7-for-8 at the foul line to finish with 10 points.
• Had 12 points, four rebounds and two assists in 30 minutes of action against Auburn (1/28/12).
• Scored eight points in UT’s win over No. 13 UConn (1/21/12) and made a pair of clutch free throws to seal the victory over the 

defending national champion.
• Had 12 points on four 3-pointers in UT’s wins over The Citadel (12/29/11) and ETSU (12/23/11).
• Scored 10 points in UT’s win over Chaminade at the Maui Invitational (11/23/11).
• Made 5-of-9 3-pointers en route to 15 points during 30 strong minutes off the bench in the win over ULM (11/16/11).

2010-11 - SOPHOMORE
• In his first season on scholarship, he appeared in 31 games, averaging 3.0 points and 1.0 rebound in 12.6 minutes per game.
• Shot .324 (22-of-68) from 3-point range and .882 (15-of-17) at the free-throw line.
• Played in 15 SEC games, averaging 2.6 points in conference action.
• Was the first Vol off the bench five times and led the team in steals seven times.
• Tied a season-high with 10 points against Florida in the SEC Tournament (3/11/11); he also recorded a pair of steals and an assist.
• Assumed the backup point guard role for the South Carolina game (2/16/11) and saw nine minutes of action, scoring three points.
• Played a then-career-high 25 minutes in UT’s overtime loss to Alabama (2/5/11).
• Provided a huge spark off the bench in UT’s win over Vanderbilt (1/15/11), scoring a season-high 10 points and logging three steals.
• Recorded eight points as the Vols’ drilled No. 21 Memphis (1/5/11); shot 2-for-3 from long range and 2-for-2 at the foul line.
• Drained a key second-half 3-pointer and also had three assists in UT’s NIT Season Tip-Off championship game win over seventh-

ranked Villanova (11/26/10).
• Was UT’s top scorer off the bench in UT’s NIT Season Tip-Off semifinal win over VCU (11/24/10) in Madison Square Garden, tal-

lying five points.

SUMMER 2010
• Took part in an 11-game exhibition tour across China as part of a team of collegiate players sponsored by Sports Reach.
• His Reach USA team posted a 6-3 record against foreign professional squads — including a 4-3 series triumph over the Bayi Army 

Rockets, one of the top pro teams in China.
• Shot a team-best .487 from 3-point range.
• Was Reach USA’s fourth-leading scorer, averaging 8.1 points per game ... His 2.6 assists per game ranked second on the team, and 

he also averaged 1.9 rebounds and 1.0 steal.

2009-10 - FRESHMAN
• Member of the SEC Freshman Academic Honor Roll.
• True freshman was a UT fan favorite who appeared in 33 games, averaging 3.4 points in 13.1 minutes.
• 80 of his 99 field-goal attempts were 3-pointers (81 percent).
• Shot .889 (24-of-27) from the free-throw line.
• Was the first Vol off the bench eight times.
• Averaged 3.1 points in SEC play.
• His top scoring outings in conference play came against Auburn (1/14/10) and at Alabama (1/19/10), as he totaled seven points 

in each game.
• Hit the shot heard `round America on Jan. 10, as his off-balance 3-pointer vs. top-ranked and previously unbeaten Kansas sealed 

the Vols’ 76-68 upset win.
• He played a season-high 23 minutes against the Jayhawks and finished with six points.
• Set season-highs for points (12), field-goals made (4) and steals (3) as the Vols beat North Carolina A&T (12/23/09).
• Drained all three of his 3-point attempts against ETSU (12/2/09).
• Sparked a late first-half rally in the win over DePaul at the Paradise Jam by nailing a pair of 3-pointers and a baseline jumper to 

give the Vols a nine-point halftime lead (11/22/10).

High School
• Graduated from Grainger High School in Rutledge, Tenn., where he was coached by Derrick Combs.
• Rutledge High School became Grainger County High School starting with the 2008-09 academic year.
• Earned All-State honors as a senior in 2009 after averaging 24 points, eight rebounds, 4.3 assists and 3.6 steals per game.
• Also shot 39.4 percent from 3-point range and 82.5 percent from the free-throw line as a senior.
• Finished his high school career with 2,362 points (former UT All-America A.W. Davis holds the school’s all-time scoring record).
• Earned All-Tournament honors at the 2008 Bob Gibbons Tournament of Champions.
• Played quarterback on the Rutledge High School football team and had football scholarship offers.
• Played AAU basketball with the Midstate Ballerz.
• Turned down basketball scholarship offers from East Carolina, Marshall, Santa Clara and Winthrop and instead opted to walk-on 

at his home-state school (he was rewarded with a scholarship after his freshman season).

Personal
• Full name is Skylar Andrew McBee
• Born Dec. 27, 1990, in Knoxville, Tenn.
• Parents are Doug and Sue McBee

• Recipient of the Randall Keith Nutt Athletic Scholarship
  Endowment and the Sid and JoNelda Blalock Men’s Athletic    
  Endowed Scholarship

Points.....................................18 vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)
Rebounds........................ 6 (2x), last vs. Alabama (2/5/11)
Assists...................................... 4 vs. Chattanooga (11/12/10)
Blocks....................................1 (2x), last at Georgia (1/8/12)
Steals......................3 (4x), last vs. Middle Tenn. (3/19/12)
Minutes.................................................38 at Florida (2/11/12)

FGs Made......................... 5 (3x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
FGs Attempted..............11 (3x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
3FGs Made....................... 5 (3x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
3FGs Attempted.................................11 vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
FTs Made..............................................7 vs. Georgia (2/4/12)
FTs Attempted...................................8 vs. Georgia (2/4/12)

 McBEE’S CAREER HIGHS
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JUNIOR	 52
Guard • 6-5 • 178
Midway, Ga.
Liberty County HS
Sociology/Criminal Justice

JORDAN McRAE
52

2011-12 - SOPHOMORE
• Appeared in all 34 games and made 15 starts.
• One of the SEC’s top sixth men (he didn’t start any conference games), he came off the bench to score in double figures in six 

of UT’s last 14 games.
• Led the team in total blocks with 26 and averaged 4.7 rebounds over the last 10 games.
• Ranked fourth on the team in scoring (8.6 ppg) and shot .328 from 3-point range (39-of-119).
• Tied for second on the team with 66 deflections.
• Recorded 16 points, six rebounds and four assists vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12) and had the No. 1 top play on ESPN’S SportsCenter when 

he threw down a monster dunk over Terrance Henry.
• Had 16 points and a career-high eight rebounds in the win at South Carolina (2/25/12).
• Totaled 14 points, four assists and three blocks in the victory over Arkansas (2/15/12).
• Posted 12 points and six rebounds in Tennessee’s win at No. 8 Florida (2/11/12) .
• Shot 3-of-5 from 3-point range and totaled 14 points in the home win over Georgia (2/4/12).
• Had 11 points, two blocks and a career-high six rebounds in the win over Auburn (1/28/12).
• Came off the bench for the first time all season when UT hosted No. 13 Florida (1/7/12) and scored 10 points with three rebounds, 

two steals and a block.
• Blocked two shots and went 4-of-8 from 3-point range en route to a team-high 19 points at College of Charleston (12/14/11).
• Dished out five assists against No. 17 Pitt in the Big East/SEC Challenge (12/3/11).
• Scored 25 points in consecutive games against Chaminade (11/23/11 at the Maui Invitational) and at Oakland (11/28/11).
• Recorded 11 points in UT’s loss to sixth-ranked Duke in Maui (11/21/11) .
• Shot 4-of-5 from 3-point range and finished with 14 points in the season-opener vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11), his first career 

start.

2010-11 - FRESHMAN
• True freshman played in 10 games, averaging 1.8 points in 5.3 minutes per contest.
• Threw down a pair of impressive dunks (one an alley-oop, another a breakaway windmill) in the Vols’ win over No. 21 Memphis 

(1/5/11).
• Served as Cameron Tatum’s backup at the No. 3 spot in UT’s win over Belmont (12/23/10) and finished with six points, four 

rebounds and three blocks.
• Had one block during four minutes of action in the win over third-ranked Pitt (12/11/10).
• Saw three minutes of action against seventh-ranked Villanova in the NIT Season Tip-Off championship game in New York City’s 

Madison Square Garden and grabbed two rebounds in the win.
• Played just three minutes in the win over Belmont (11/16/10) but tallied three points.
• Totaled three points and one rebound while playing six minutes in his collegiate debut vs. Chattanooga (11/12/10).

High School
• Graduated from Liberty County High School in Hinesville, Ga., where he was coached by Willie Graham.
• Rated by Rivals.com as a four-star prospect and the nation’s 47th-best player in the class of 2010.
• Earned GSWA first-team All-State honors while averaging 24 points, eight rebounds, seven assists and four blocks per game as 

a senior in 2009-10.
• The Panthers finished the 2009-10 season with a 27-2 record and advanced to the second round of the Georgia Class AAA 

playoffs.
• Helped lead Liberty County to state quarterfinal appearances in 2008 and 2009.
• Was a first-team selection to the Atlanta Journal Constitution’s 2010 Class AAA All-State Team as a senior after earning honorable 

mention as a junior.
• Was a 2010 McDonald’s All-American nominee.
• Totaled 37 points, 13 rebounds, five assists and three blocks in his final high school game.
• Scored a game-high 25 points and was named the South Team’s MVP at the Georgia Athletic Coaches Association All-Star Game 

at Savannah State.
• Scored 14 points in the 2010 Derby Festival Basketball Classic in Louisville, Ky.
• Was a teammate of fellow Vols junior Trae Golden on the 2010 adidas Nations U.S. National Team.

JOR-din mih-CRAY

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
10-11	 10-0	 53	 5.3	 6-19	 .316	 1-9	 .111	 5-11	 .455	 8	 0.8	 5-0	 0	 5	 4	 2	 18	 1.8
11-12	 34-15	 738	 21.7	 97-257	 .377	 39-119	 .328	 60-79	 .759	 99	 2.9	 58-2	 52	 50	 26	 20	 293	 8.6
TOTAL	 44-15	 791	 18.0	 103-276	 .373	 40-128	 .313	 65-90	 .722	 107	 2.4	 63-2	 52	 55	 30	 22	 311	 7.1	
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• Also played alongside Golden with the Atlanta Celtics AAU team and on the 2009 2K Sports Preseason All-America Team that 
competed at the World Basketball Tournament in France.

• Was a classmate and high school teammate of Miami (Fla.) junior guard Rion Brown.

Personal
• Full name is Jordan Tyler McRae
• Born March 28, 1991, in Savannah, Ga.
• Parents are Cornelius and Paulette McRae

• Recipient of the Richard & Melba Jackson Athletic Scholarship 
Endowment

Points..............................25 (2x), last at Oakland (11/28/11)
Rebounds..............................8 at South Carolina (2/25/12)
Assists........................... 5 (2x), last vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
Blocks.............................3 (2x), last vs. Arkansas (2/15/12)
Steals........................................... 5 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
Minutes.....................................................36 at LSU (2/29/12)

FGs Made.................................... 9 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
FGs Attempted............................... 17 at Oakland (11/28/11)
3FGs Made.................................. 5 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
3FGs Attempted.8 (2x), last at Coll. of Charleston (12/14/11)
FTs Made............................................ 8 at Oakland (11/28/11)
FTs Attempted............................... 9 vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)

 McRAE’S CAREER HIGHS

SENIOR	 25
Forward • 6-8 • 245
Nassau, Bahamas
Midland (Texas) College  /  University of Pittsburgh  
Psychology

DWIGHT MILLER
25

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
∆09-10	 16-0	 84	 5.3	 4-15	 .267	 1-7	 .143	 1-2	 .500	 18	 1.1	 11-0	 2	 7	 4	 2	 10	 0.6

11-12	 23-0	 161	 7.0	 25-49	 .510	 4-8	 .500	 2-8	 .250	 35	 1.5	 20-0	 1	 4	 15	 5	 56	 2.4

NCAA	 39-0	 245	 6.3	 29-64	 .453	 5-15	 .333	 3-10	 .300	 53	 1.4	 31-0	 3	 11	 19	 7	 66	 1.7
∆ = at Pittsburgh

DWYT MILL-uhr

2011-12 - JUNIOR
• Appeared in 23 games and averaged 2.4 points and 1.5 rebounds in 7.0 minutes per game while shooting .510 from the field.
• Made half of his 3-point attempts (4-of-8) and blocked 14 shots on the year.
• Gave the Vols a huge boost off the bench vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12), scoring 10 points, grabbing seven rebounds and blocking one 

shot in the win (he was 2-for-3 from 3-point range).
• Erupted for 13 points (all in the first half) and seven rebounds off the bench in UT’s game at College of Charleston (12/14/11).
• Playing against the team with which he started his collegiate career, he totaled four points, two rebounds and a block vs. No. 17 

Pitt in the Big East/SEC Challenge (12/3/11).
• Grabbed four rebounds and scored eight points on 4-of-6 shooting in UT’s double-overtime loss to No. 8 Memphis at the Maui 

Invitational (11/22/11).
• Totaled seven points and six rebounds in 15 solid minutes off the bench against Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11).

2010-11 - SOPHOMORE (at midland [texas] college)
• Was coached at Midland College by Ross Hodge.
• Helped the Chaparrals post a 33-4 overall record and a berth in the NJCAA national championship game while also capturing the 

Western Junior College Athletic Conference title and the Region V Tournament crown.
• Rated by JucoJunction.com as the 10th-best junior college prospect in the country.

2009-10 - FRESHMAN (at PIttsburgh)
• Appeared in 16 games, averaging 0.6 points and 1.1 rebounds in 5.3 minutes per game.
• Saw action in four Big East Conference clashes, averaging 0.5 points and 0.5 rebounds in 2.8 minutes per contest.
• Spent his time at Pitt playing behind eventual NBA contributors Sam Young and DeJuan Blair.

2008-09 - REDSHIRT (at PITTSBURGH)
• Redshirted during the 2008-09 season.
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High School
• Graduated from St. Pius X High School in Houston, Texas, where he was coached by Laurence Woods.
• Ranked by HoopScoop.com as the No. 65 overall prospect in the nation.
• As a senior in 2008, he averaged 15.8 points per game while leading the Panthers to a 22-8 record, a No. 4 state ranking and the 

TAPPS 6A District 3 championship.
• Registered a double-double with 12 points and 10 rebounds to go along with five blocked shots in a 63-52 loss to Nolan Catholic 

to conclude his senior season.
• Scored 25 points as a senior vs. Christian Life Center.
• Nominated for the 2008 McDonald’s High School All-America Game.
• Transferred to St. Pius X from Westbury Christian School following his junior season in 2007.
• Helped guide WCS to a 22-11 record as a junior.
• Named the 2007 Nassau Guardian Junior Male Athlete of the Year.
• Selected TAPPS 4-5A All-District and named to the Houston Chronicle’s All-Area second team after averaging 8.3 points, 5.0 

rebounds and 1.2 blocks per game as a junior.
• Burst onto the national recruiting scene at the 2007 ReebokU Camp from July 7-10 in Philadelphia, Pa., averaging 10.0 points 

and 7.0 rebounds per game and earning the prestigious Dante Anderson Memorial Award for the unsung player who “made the 
biggest impression” at the camp.

• Played AAU ball with the Houston Elite program, coached by Rick Nelson.

Personal
• Full name is Dwight R. Miller Jr.
• Born May 25, 1989, in Nassau, Bahamas
• Parents are Novell and Kasa Hanna
• Is the second Tennessee men’s basketball player from Nassau, 

Bahamas, joining former center Ian Lockhart (1987-90).
• Is a product of Frank Rutherford’s Elite Bahamian Education 

Program, which aims to help Bahamian student-athletes 
achieve collegiate academic excellence in the United States 
(Rutherford was the first Bahamas native to win an Olympic 
medal, earning bronze in the triple jump in 1992).

• Other EBEP success stories include former Washington State 
and NFL wide receiver Devard Darling, former Florida State 
linebacker Devaughn Darling, former University of Miami (Fla.) 
offensive lineman Ian Symonette and former Southern Califor-
nia basketball forward Jeremy Barr.

• Has trained with retired NBA champion Hakeem Olajuwon.
• Recipient of the Holland Family Athletic Scholarship

Points............................13 vs. Coll. of Charleston (12/14/11)
Rebounds...................... 7 (2x), last vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)
Assists................................................1 (3x), at LSU (2/29/12)
Blocks............................... 2 (4x), last vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
Steals.........................................1 (7x), last at LSU (2/29/12)
Minutes........................................... 18 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

FGs Made......................6 vs. Coll. of Charleston (12/14/11)
FGs Attempted............ 8 (2x), last vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)
3FGs Made........................................2 vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)
3FGs Attempted................................. 3 vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)
FTs Made....................... 1 (3x), last vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
FTs Attempted............... 3 vs. Lousiana-Monroe (11/16/11)

 MILLER’S CAREER HIGHS

SENIOR	 24
Forward • 6-8 • 233
Brentwood, Tenn.
Lipscomb University / Brentwood (Tenn.) Academy
Logistics

ROB MURPHY
15

HONORS
• 2011-12 SEC Academic Honor Roll
• 2010-11 SEC Academic Honor Roll
• 2009-10 Atlantic Sun Conference All-Academic Team
• 2008-09 Atlantic Sun Conference All-Academic Team

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
∆08-09	 9-0	 37	 4.1	 8-10	 .800	 0-0	 .000	 8-9	 .889	 7	 0.8	 9-1	 1	 7	 1	 1	 24	 2.7
∆09-10	 4-0	 9	 2.3	 1-1	 1.000	 0-0	 .000	 6-6	 1.000	 3	 0.8	 4-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 2.0

11-12	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-1	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 1-2	 .500	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3

NCAA	 16-0	 51	 3.2	 9-12	 .750	 0-0	 .000	 15-17	 .882	 11	 0.7	 14-1	 1	 7	 1	 2	 33	 2.1
∆ = at Lipscomb

ROB MURH-fee
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2011-12 - JUNIOR
• Appeared in three games.
• Scored his first point as a Vol on a free throw in UT’s win over The Citadel (12/29/11) and also recorded one rebound and a steal 

against the Bulldogs.
• Played three minutes in the win over Chaminade at the Maui Invitational (11/23/11).
• Made his Tennessee debut late in the season-opener vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11).

2010-11 - REDSHIRT
• Redshirted during the 2010-11 season after transferring from Lipscomb and was a member of UT’s scout team.

2009-10 - SOPHOMORE (at LIPSCOMB)
• Played in four games, averaging 2.0 points per game but left the team shortly before the conclusion of the regular season.

2008-09 - FRESHMAN (at LIPSCOMB)
• Saw action in nine games, averaging 2.7 points.
• Totaled 15 points and six rebounds against Oakland City University in his first college game.

HIGH SCHOOL
• Graduated from Brentwood Academy in Brentwood, Tenn., where he was coached by Lyle Husband.
• Averaged 15 points and nine rebounds as a senior while earning All-Region honors.
• The Eagles captured back-to-back state championships during his freshman (2005) and sophomore (2006) seasons.
• In 2006, the Eagles landed at No. 6 in USA Today’s year-end national high school rankings.
• Also was a member of the track and field team, competing in the discus, shot put and high jump.
• Graduated with a 4.37 cumulative GPA, garnered National Merit Scholar status and also won the Harvard Book Award.
• Was selected by his classmates to be the male speaker at graduation.

Personal
• Full name is John Robin Murphy Jr.
• Born Feb. 9, 1990, in Nashville, Tenn.

• Parents are John and Beth Murphy

Points.................................. ∆ 15 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
Rebounds............................∆ 6 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
Assists....................................∆ 1 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
Blocks....................................∆ 1 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
Steals.........................1 (2x), last vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
Minutes............................... ∆ 18 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)

FGs Made.............................∆ 6 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
FGs Attempted..................∆ 7 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted..........................................................................N/A
FTs Made..............................∆ 3 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)
FTs Attempted...................∆ 3 vs. Oakland City (11/15/08)

 MURPHY’S CAREER HIGHS   ∆ = at Lipscomb

SOPHOMORE	 24
Guard • 6-6 • 188
Edmond, Okla.
Santa Fe HS
Business

JOSH RICHARDSON
1

SUMMER 2012
• Participated in an exhibition basketball tour of Poland and Germany with Athletes in Action in June. The team, made up of players 

from various Division I schools, went 6-0 during the trip.

2011-12 - FRESHMAN
• One of the team’s best perimeter defenders, he appeared in all 34 games with nine starts.
• Averaged 2.9 points and 1.4 assists in 16.0 minutes per game.
• Had 19 blocks and 18 steals, and he scored at least five points in 11 different games.
• Tied for second on the team with 66 deflections.
• Started nine straight games in January and February.

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
11-12	 34-9	 543	 16.0	 36-102	 .353	 9-38	 .237	 16-25	 .640	 47	 1.4	 61-0	 24	 32	 19	 18	 97	 2.9

JAHSH RICH-erd-sin
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• Scored 10 points and set career-highs for field goals made (5) and attempted (9) in UT’s NIT opener vs. Savannah State (3/13/12).
• Scored six points in Tennessee’s upset win at No. 8 Florida (2/11/12).
• Finished with seven points and three rebounds in UT’s home victory over South Carolina (2/8/12).
• Made his first career start when Tennessee hosted 13th-ranked Florida (1/7/12) and totaled seven points, two rebounds, one assist, 

one block and one steal in the upset win.
• Played 31 minutes off the bench in the double-overtime loss to No. 8 Memphis at the Maui Invitational (11/22/11) and finished with 

eight points, a block and a pair of steals.
• Totaled 11 points, two rebounds, two assists and two steals in the win over Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11).

High School
• Graduated from Santa Fe High School in Edmond, Okla., where he was coached by Shawn Schenk.
• As a senior in 2011, Richardson was named to The Oklahoman’s Super 5 first team, and he also landed on the Oklahoma Coaches 

Association “Large West” All-State Team.
• Averaged 16.5 points, 6.2 rebounds and 3.6 assists as a senior after moving from the wing to be the team’s primary point guard.
• Richardson, who chose UT over Georgia Tech, Oklahoma, Penn State and TCU, played AAU ball for the Alabama Celtics and 

Athletes First programs.

Personal
• Full name is Joshua Micheal Richardson
• Born Sept. 15, 1993, in Edmond, Okla.
• Parents are Micheal and Alice Richardson
• Micheal is a retired Oklahoma City firefighter, and Alice is a 

retired lieutenant colonel with the U.S. Air Force reserves and 
an active ordained baptist minister.

• Josh plays classical piano.
• Recipient of the Richard Mark Foster Family Scholarship

Points...............................11 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11)
Rebounds.......................................... 6 vs. Memphis (1/4/12)
Assists.........................................4 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
Blocks............................................... 3 vs. Kentucky (1/14/12)
Steals...................... 2 (5x), last vs. Middle Tenn. (3/19/12)
Minutes........................................... 31 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

FGs Made............................ 5 vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
FGs Attempted................. 9 vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
3FGs Made.......................................2 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
3FGs Attempted................................4 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FTs Made.............................. 3 vs. UNC Asheville (12/20/11)
FTs Attempted...............................4 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

 RICHARDSON’S CAREER HIGHS

SOPHOMORE	 5
Forward • 6-8 • 270
Memphis, Tenn.
Southwind HS
Business

JARNELL STOKES
5

HONORS
• 2012 SEC All-Freshman Team
• SEC Player of the Week (March 11, 2012)
• SEC Freshman of the Week (Jan. 23, 2012)

SUMMER 2012
• Played on the USA Basketball Men’s U18 National Team, which won the gold medal at the 2012 FIBA Americas U18 Championship 

June 16-20 in Sao Sebastiáo do Paraiso, Brazil.
• Started all five of Team USA’s games at the championship, averaging 14.0 points and 5.6 rebounds in 20.2 minutes per game.
• The team’s second-leading rebounder and scorer, he was remarkably efficient offensively, shooting .689 from the field.

	 Total	 3-pt				  
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
11-12	 17-14	 436	 25.6	 63-118	 .534	 0-3	 .000	 37-65	 .569	 126	 7.4	 39-1	 12	 35	 23	 16	 163	 9.6

jar-NELL STOKES
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2011-12 - FRESHMAN
• Named to the SEC All-Freshman Team by the league’s head coaches.
• Appeared in 17 of the 18 games for which he was eligible after enrolling at the mid-term.
• Averaged 25.6 minutes per game and scored in double figures seven times.
• Ranked second on the team in rebounding (7.4 rpg) and field-goal percentage (.534) while ranking third in scoring (9.6 ppg).
• Converted 11 “and-1” plays on the year.
• Had 15 points, five rebounds, two steals and a block in UT’s second-round NIT game vs. Middle Tennessee (3/19/12).
• In the Vols’ home win over Vanderbilt (3/3/12), he totaled 11 points, 14 rebounds and five blocks (one shy of the UT single-game 

school record).
• Scored a career-high 18 points on 9-of-10 shooting at LSU (2/29/12) and also had seven rebounds.
• Scored 10 points and grabbed four rebounds while returning to the starting lineup vs. Arkansas (2/15/12).
• Missed the home game against South Carolina with a sprained right wrist.
• Snagged four steals at top-ranked Kentucky (1/31/12), giving him back-to-back games with four steals.
• Had 11 points, six rebounds and four steals in the win over Auburn (1/28/12).
• Earned SEC Freshman of the Week honors on Jan. 23 following stellar outings against Georgia and UConn.
• Made his first career start and also logged his first career double-double with 16 points and 12 rebounds (both team highs) in 

Tennessee’s win over 13th-ranked and defending national champion UConn (1/21/12).
• In the UConn victory, he held highly touted Huskies power forward Alex Oriakhi to just five points on 2-of-6 shooting.
• In his first college road game, he totaled 11 points and eight rebounds at Georgia (1/18/12).
• Made his collegiate debut Jan. 14 against second-ranked Kentucky, coming off the bench to post nine points (he made his first 

four field-goal attempts), four rebounds and one assist in 17 minutes of action.
• Practiced with the team for the first time on Jan. 9 and received final eligibility clearance on Jan. 12.
• Enrolled at Tennessee for the spring semester after graduating from high school at the mid-year mark (Dec. 2011).
• Officially signed with the Vols on Dec. 23.

High School
• Graduated early from Southwind High School in Memphis, Tenn., where he was an honors student.
• Was rated as a consensus national top-20 prospect by PrepStar.com (No. 11) Rivals.com (No. 11), Scout.com (No. 11),  

CBSsports.com (No. 16) and ESPNU (No. 18).
• Rivals.com and PrepStar.com had Stokes ranked as the No. 1 prospect in the state of Tennessee.
• Prior to attending Southwind during the fall of 2011, he was enrolled at Memphis Central High School the previous three years 

and was coached there by Andre Applewhite.
• He was a first-team TSWA Class AAA All-State performer as a junior at Central in 2010-11 after averaging 17.2 points and 9.2 

rebounds per game.
• The Warriors finished the 2010-11 campaign with a 21-9 record and reached the TSSAA Region 8-AAA semifinals.
• After playing with the Atlanta Celtics during the summers of 2009 and 2010, Stokes joined the Memphis YOMCA program on the 

2011 AAU circuit, where he was coached by Jevonte Holmes.
• Powered YOMCA to the title at the Real Deal on the Rock tourney in Little Rock, Ark., and was named MVP of that elite event.
• He also led YOMCA to the title game of both the Nike Peach Jam in North Augusta, S.C., and the AAU national championship 

tournament in Orlando, Fla.
• Attended the 2011 LeBron James Skills Academy in Akron, Ohio.

Personal
• Full name is Jarnell D’Marcus Stokes
• Born Jan. 7, 1994, in Memphis, Tenn.
• Parents are Willie and Shunta Stokes
• Chose Tennessee over Arkansas, Florida, Kentucky and Memphis.
• UT’s first prep signee from the city of Memphis since Dane 

Bradshaw in 2002.

• Is a chess enthusiast and wears a size 20 shoe (Shaq wore 22; 
Wilt Chamberlain and Yao Ming both wore size 18)

• Recipient of the C&C Millwright Athletic Scholarship and the 
Dane Bradshaw Endowed Athletic Scholarship

Points.........................................................18 at LSU (2/29/12)
Rebounds..................................... 14 vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
Assists.................................................. 2 vs. Auburn (1/28/12)
Blocks..............................................5 vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
Steals............................... 4 (2x), last at Kentucky (1/31/12)
Minutes.....................................................36 at LSU (2/29/12)

FGs Made...................................................9 at LSU (2/29/12)
FGs Attempted.................... 10 (2x), last at LSU (2/29/12)
3FGs Made............................................................................. N/A
3FGs Attempted......1 (3x), last vs. Middle Tenn. (3/19/12)
FTs Made................ 5 (2x), last vs. Middle Tenn. (3/19/12)
FTs Attempted.................................... 9 vs. UConn (1/21/12)

 STOKES’ CAREER HIGHS
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JUNIOR	 5
Guard • 6-6 • 206
Charleston, S.C.
Brevard (Fla.) Community College  /  West Ashley HS
Communications

D’MONTRE EDWARDS
32

2011-12 - SOPHOMORE  (at Brevard CC)
• Team captain averaged 14.1 points, a team-best 7.5 rebounds and 1.4 assists per game.
• Shot 45 percent from the field and 36 percent from 3-point range.
• Shared team-high honors with 16 points in Brevard’s season-ending loss to Indian River.
• Led BCC to its first back-to-back state tournament appearances since 1980 and 1981.
• Coached at Brevard CC by Jeremy Shulman, and was one of four Division I signees on Brevard’s 2011-12 roster.

2010-11 - FRESHMAN  (at brevard cc)
• Was a first-team All-Southern Conference honoree and made the Florida CC Activities Association All-Tournament Team.
• Led the team in scoring (15.3 ppg) and rebounding (6.9 prg) while shooting 37.2 percent from 3-point range and 78.6 percent 

from the free-throw line.
• Logged 35 steals on the year.
• Was highlighted in SLAM Magazine’s 2011 “Best of Summer” listing.

High School
• Graduated from West Ashley High School in Charleston, S.C., where he was coached by Ronnie Dupree.
• As a senior in 2009-10, he was named to the All-Region 8-AAAA Team, and he also garnered All-Conference honors.
• Played AAU ball with the TMP program, which was coached by Antoine Saunders.

Personal
• Full name is D’Montre Suendane Edwards
• Born April 20, 1992, in Charleston, S.C.
• Mother is Gwendolyn Simmons

• Chose UT over Texas A&M, DePaul, College of Charleston and UAB.
• Recipient of the Bertelkamp Basketball Scholarship Endow-

ment Fund

duh-MAHN-tray ED-wurds

FRESHMAN	 4
Guard • 6-5 • 203
Kennesaw, Ga.
Mt. Paran Christian School
Communications

ARMANI MOORE
4

High School
• Graduated from Mt. Paran Christian School, where he was coached by Scott Varner.
• Led the Eagles to a 24-6 record and the second round of the Class A state playoffs as a senior in 2011-12. 
• Selected as a first-team All-State honoree by the Georgia Sports Writers Association after averaging 22 points, 9.3 rebounds, 3.9 

blocks and 2.6 steals per game as a senior.
• Shot close to 40 percent from 3-point range during his final prep season.
• Is believed to be the first student-athlete from MPCS to receive a Division I basketball scholarship; the school opened in 1976.
• Attended Swainsboro High School as a freshman, sophomore and junior before transferring to Mt. Paran Christian.

Personal
• Full name is Armani T’Bori Moore
• Born March 22, 1994, in Swainsboro, Ga.

• Parents are Claudette Moore and Elvin Clark
• Recipient of the Earl Keister II Basketball Endowment

ahr-MAHN-ee MOHR
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FRESHMAN	 4
Guard • 6-8 • 208
Orlando, Fla.
Olympia HS
Sport Management

DEREK REESE
3

SUMMER 2012
• Played for Puerto Rico’s U19 National Team at the 2012 Nike Global Challenge in Washington, D.C., July 13-15.
• Started all three games and averaged 21.0 points, 12.3 rebounds and 1.3 steals in 32.0 minutes per game (all three were team-

highs). He also shot .458 from the field, .400 from 3-point range and .917 from the free-throw line.

High School
• Graduated from Olympia High School, where he was coached by Mark Griseck.
• Averaged 9.5 points, 8.1 rebounds, 1.3 assists and 1.3 blocks per game as a senior in 2011-12.
• Had 18 rebounds during a senior-season win over First Academy.
• As a junior, he averaged 13 points and eight rebounds per game while shooting close to 48 percent from the floor and 41 percent 

from beyond the 3-point arc.
• Played AAU ball with the Florida Rams Q6 All-Stars program, which was coached by former LSU basketball players Willie An-

derson and Reggie Tucker.
• Lettered for one year in football and two years in track.

Personal
• Full name is Derek Patrick Reese
• Born Nov. 3, 1993, in Orlando, Fla.
• Parents are Yolanda and Robert Reese Jr.
• His older brother, Michael, played baseball at Division II Rollins 

College in Florida before playing professionally for three years 
and is now an assistant baseball coach at Rollins.

• Also has an older sister, Jessica, who was a dancer for the 
NBA’s Orlando Magic for four years.

• Has an older brother, Robert, who serves in the Marines, and 
also has a pair of younger twin siblings: Jayson and Jaylene.

• Recipient of the Ray & Dana Mears Athletic Scholarship  
Endowment

DEHR-rick REESE
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Complete career game-by-game Division I stats are listed here for 
every returning Vol. This listing also includes stats for transfer student-
athletes from their previous school (Maymon, Miller and Murphy). Only 
games in which the student-athlete played are shown for the following 
players: Lopez, Maymon (2009-10), Miller and Murphy.

TRAE GOLDEN
2010-11	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Chattanooga		  3-3	 0-0	 2-2	 0-2-2	 3	 8	 0	 2	 0	 1	 15
љ-Belmont		  0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-4-4	 3	 2	 5	 2	 0	 1	 21
љ-Missouri State	 g	 2-8	 0-3	 4-6	 1-1-2	 0	 8	 2	 1	 0	 2	 28
є-vs. VCU		  1-3	 0-1	 1-2	 0-0-0	 2	 3	 7	 2	 0	 1	 15
є-vs. Villanova				          ILLNESS
Middle Tenn.		  3-6	 1-3	 1-2	 1-1-2	 1	 8	 2	 3	 0	 1	 19
§-vs. Pittsburgh		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 2	 4	 2	 0	 1	 12
Oakland		  1-3	 1-1	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 5	 2	 0	 0	 0	 14
at Charlotte		  0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 2	 1	 3	 3	 0	 0	 13
Southern Cal		  1-4	 1-2	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 11
Belmont		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 15
UT Martin		  2-3	 1-2	 2-2	 0-1-1	 0	 7	 2	 1	 0	 0	 16
Coll. of Charleston		 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
Memphis		  1-7	 0-1	 6-6	 0-2-2	 2	 8	 8	 1	 0	 1	 19
at Arkansas		  1-3	 1-1	 2-2	 1-1-2	 0	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 14
Florida		  1-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 3	 10
Vanderbilt		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 10
at Georgia		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-4-4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
at UConn		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
LSU		  1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 18
at Ole Miss		  2-5	 1-2	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 5	 4	 1	 0	 0	 14
at Auburn		  1-2	 0-1	 4-4	 0-1-1	 1	 6	 2	 1	 0	 0	 13
Alabama		  0-0	 0-0	 2-4	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 3	 2	 0	 1	 15
at Kentucky		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 9
at Florida		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 9
South Carolina					     DNP
Georgia					     DNP
at Vanderbilt		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 1	 10
Mississippi State		  0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at South Carolina		  0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 8
Kentucky		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 9
∆-vs. Arkansas		  1-5	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 2	 15
∆-vs. Florida		  1-6	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 3	 1	 0	 2	 19
ф-vs. Michigan		  2-3	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 0	 6	 2	 1	 0	 1	 14

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	 Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro	 g	10-14	 5-9	 4-5	 1-5-6	 0	 29	 9	 2	 1	 2	 27
Louisiana-Monroe	 g	 5-11	 1-4	 6-7	 1-2-3	 2	 17	 11	 3	 0	 0	 31
≈-vs. Duke	 g	 4-8	 0-2	 5-6	 1-0-1	 4	 13	 2	 3	 0	 0	 20
≈-vs. Memphis	 g	 3-19	 1-7	 7-8	 1-4-5	 2	 14	 7	 2	 1	 3	 42
≈-vs. Chaminade	 g	 6-8	 4-4	 1-2	 1-4-5	 1	 17	 7	 2	 0	 0	 25
at Oakland	 g	 4-11	 3-6	 1-2	 2-0-2	 5	 12	 1	 3	 0	 0	 27
§-Pittsburgh	 g	 4-8	 1-3	 3-4	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 6	 3	 0	 1	 34
Austin Peay	 g	 1-9	 1-5	 4-4	 1-1-2	 3	 7	 4	 3	 0	 0	 30
at Coll. of Charleston	 g	 4-8	 1-4	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 9	 5	 5	 0	 3	 35
UNC Asheville	 g	 1-8	 0-4	 3-4	 1-0-1	 2	 5	 5	 3	 0	 2	 29
ETSU	 g	 4-9	 0-3	 3-3	 0-4-4	 1	 11	 5	 3	 0	 2	 30
The Citadel	 g	 5-7	 0-1	 0-0	 1-4-5	 2	 10	 5	 2	 0	 0	 24
Chattanooga	 g	 11-17	 4-9	 3-3	 1-3-4	 2	 29	 3	 3	 0	 1	 36
at Memphis	 g	 8-14	 3-5	 3-4	 1-0-1	 2	 22	 3	 5	 0	 1	 35
Florida	 g	 4-8	 2-3	 2-2	 0-4-4	 1	 12	 7	 3	 0	 0	 35
at Mississippi St.	 g	 7-11	 4-6	 2-2	 0-4-4	 3	 20	 4	 5	 0	 0	 34
Kentucky	 g	 1-6	 0-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 6	 2	 0	 0	 31
at Georgia	 g	 7-17	 1-5	 1-2	 0-3-3	 2	 16	 2	 3	 0	 0	 37
UConn	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 2-5	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 6	 2	 0	 3	 36
at Vanderbilt	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 2-5	 0-1-1	 0	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 33
Auburn	 g	 2-9	 1-3	 8-8	 1-3-4	 2	 13	 2	 4	 1	 0	 35
at Kentucky	 g	 2-6	 1-3	 0-1	 0-2-2	 2	 5	 1	 2	 0	 0	 25
Georgia		  5-8	 1-3	 5-6	 0-6-6	 3	 16	 5	 3	 0	 0	 28
South Carolina	 g	 3-8	 1-4	 7-7	 0-3-3	 2	 14	 4	 2	 0	 0	 36
at Florida	 g	 4-7	 0-1	 9-11	 1-2-3	 1	 17	 7	 2	 0	 0	 38
Arkansas	 g	 5-6	 3-4	 0-1	 0-2-2	 0	 13	 7	 4	 0	 1	 28

at Alabama	 g	 4-9	 2-3	 2-2	 2-1-3	 0	 12	 2	 6	 0	 1	 36
Ole Miss	 g	 3-7	 1-3	 4-4	 0-1-1	 4	 11	 5	 2	 0	 1	 30
at South Carolina	g	 5-9	 3-4	 8-9	 0-1-1	 2	 21	 1	 6	 0	 1	 31
at LSU	 g	 2-9	 1-2	 9-9	 0-5-5	 1	 14	 4	 6	 0	 1	 41
Vanderbilt	 g	 4-5	 1-2	 8-8	 1-4-5	 2	 17	 4	 0	 0	 0	 28
∆-vs. Ole Miss	 g	 5-14	 3-9	8-10	 0-6-6	 2	 21	 4	 3	 0	 2	 28
‡-Savannah State	g	 2-7	 1-1	 6-8	 0-2-2	 3	 11	 1	 1	 0	 1	 34
‡-Middle Tenn.	 g	 4-9	 0-1	6-10	 0-2-2	 3	 14	 8	 0	 0	 1	 28

KENNY HALL
2009-10	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Austin Peay		  2-4	 0-0	 0-1	 1-3-4	 3	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 11
UNC Asheville		      1-3	 0-0	 2-2	 3-2-5	 1	 4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 14
ℓ-vs. East Carolina		      1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 15
ℓ-vs. DePaul 		     0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
ℓ-vs. Purdue		     0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Coll. of Charleston		 2-3	 0-0	 0-1	 0-2-2	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
ETSU		     0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
∞-vs. Midde Tenn.					    ILLNESS
Wyoming		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Southern Cal		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
No. Carolina A&T		  6-8	 0-0	 4-4	 2-2-4	 1	 16	 0	 3	 1	 0	 13
at Memphis					     DNP
Charlotte		  5-6	 0-0	 2-2	 5-0-5	 4	 12	 1	 1	 1	 1	 20
Kansas		  2-7	 0-0	 0-2	 3-2-5	 3	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 23
Auburn		  5-7	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 2	 10	 0	 0	 1	 0	 20
Ole Miss		     1-3	 0-0	 2-4	 5-1-6	 5	 4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 22
at Alabama		  6-10	 0-0	 0-0	 6-4-10	 4	 12	 0	 0	 1	 0	 26
at Georgia	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 4-4	 1-2-3	 1	 10	 0	 3	 0	 0	 25
Vanderbilt	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-4	 4-2-6	 4	 8	 1	 1	 1	 0	 19
Florida		  0-1	 0-0	 1-6	 1-1-2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 14
at LSU		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 12
South Carolina		  2-2	 0-0	 3-5	 4-7-11	 2	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 18
at Vanderbilt		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 4	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 12
at Kentucky	 c	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 4	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 13
Georgia		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 2	 0	 14
at South Carolina		  3-3	 0-0	 2-4	 2-0-2	 1	 8	 0	 1	 1	 0	 20
at Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 13
Kentucky		  0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 4	 1	 1	 2	 0	 1	 12
Arkansas		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8
at Mississippi St.		  3-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 1	 6	 0	 1	 1	 1	 12
∆-vs. LSU		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
∆-vs. Ole Miss		  0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 9
∆-vs. Kentucky		  2-4	 0-1	 0-0	 2-3-5	 5	 4	 0	 1	 0	 2	 16
ф-vs. San Diego State	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 8
ф-vs. Ohio		  2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
ф-vs. Ohio State		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
ф-vs. Michigan State	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3

2010-11	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Chattanooga		  1-1	 0-0	 2-4	 1-1-2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
љ-Belmont		  0-4	 0-0	 5-6	 4-3-7	 3	 5	 0	 4	 0	 1	 14
љ-Missouri State		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3
є-vs. VCU		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 6
є-vs. Villanova		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Middle Tenn.		  3-4	 0-1	 2-4	 0-3-3	 3	 8	 0	 1	 1	 0	 9
§-vs. Pittsburgh		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 5	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 5
Oakland		  1-1	 0-0	 1-1	 2-0-2	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
at Charlotte					     DNP
Southern Cal					     DNP
Belmont		  1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
UT Martin		  2-2	 0-0	 0-1	 0-3-3	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 17
Coll. of Charleston	 c	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 9
Memphis		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Arkansas					     DNP
Florida					     DNP
Vanderbilt					     DNP
at Georgia		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at UConn					     DNP
LSU		  2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4

 INDIVIDUAL GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS



utSPORTs.com 27

O
U

TLO
O

K
	

P
LA

Y
E

R
S

	
S

TA
F

F
	

R
E

V
IE

W
	

R
E

S
U

LTS
	

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
	

H
O

N
O

R
S

	
P

O
S

TS
E

A
S

O
N

	
V

O
LM

A
N

A
C

	
M

E
D

IA
 IN

F
O

	 PLAYERS

at Ole Miss		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
at Auburn					     DNP
Alabama		  0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 1-0-1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
at Kentucky					     DNP
at Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
South Carolina		  1-1	 0-0	 1-2	 1-2-3	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Georgia		  1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
at Vanderbilt		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
Mississippi State					     DNP
at South Carolina		  0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
Kentucky		  3-6	 0-0	 0-0	 2-4-6	 0	 6	 0	 1	 1	 0	 21
∆-vs. Arkansas		  2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 3-2-5	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
∆-vs. Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
ф-vs. Michigan		  1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 0	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 18

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	 Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro	 f	 2-3	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-4	 4	 5	 0	 0	 1	 1	 16
Louisiana-Monroe	f	 1-5	 0-0	 0-0	 2-3-5	 1	 2	 1	 3	 2	 0	 17
≈-vs. Duke	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 2-2-4	 4	 6	 0	 0	 2	 1	 13
≈-vs. Memphis	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 3-5	 4-2-6	 5	 11	 0	 2	 0	 1	 22
≈-vs. Chaminade	 f	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-5-5	 3	 2	 1	 3	 0	 0	 12
at Oakland	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 4-5	 1-2-3	 4	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
§-Pittsburgh	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 2-2	 3-9-12	 2	 8	 0	 1	 2	 0	 27
Austin Peay	 f	 5-5	 0-0	 2-4	 7-3-10	 1	 12	 1	 2	 2	 1	 28
at Coll. of Charleston	 f	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 18
UNC Asheville	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 0-2	 2-2-4	 3	 12	 2	 3	 3	 0	 26
ETSU	 f	 4-5	 0-0	 3-4	 4-4-8	 0	 11	 0	 1	 2	 1	 24
The Citadel	 f	 2-2	 0-0	 3-4	 1-1-2	 3	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0	 17
Chattanooga	 f	 1-3	 0-0	 0-1	 4-1-5	 2	 2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 28
at Memphis	 f	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 4	 1	 1	 1	 1	 20
Florida		  6-8	 0-0	 1-1	 0-5-5	 4	 13	 0	 1	 0	 0	 24
at Mississippi St.		  5-8	 0-0	 2-2	 0-3-3	 4	 12	 0	 0	 0	 1	 28
Kentucky		  3-9	 0-0	 2-2	 1-2-3	 3	 8	 0	 2	 1	 0	 18
at Georgia		  1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-3-3	 3	 4	 0	 3	 0	 1	 21
UConn		  2-5	 0-0	 1-2	 2-4-6	 2	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 18
at Vanderbilt		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 11
Auburn		  1-5	 0-0	 0-0	 3-2-5	 4	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 14
at Kentucky		  0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
Georgia		  1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-2-2	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 19
South Carolina		  1-2	 0-0	 2-5	 5-5-10	 1	 4	 0	 1	 3	 1	 32
at Florida		  4-8	 0-0	 0-2	 2-1-3	 4	 8	 1	 1	 0	 0	 22
Arkansas					     SUSP
at Alabama					     SUSP
Ole Miss					     SUSP
at South Carolina					     SUSP
at LSU					     SUSP
Vanderbilt					     SUSP
∆-vs. Ole Miss					     SUSP
‡-Savannah State					     SUSP
‡-Middle Tenn.					     SUSP

BRANDON LOPEZ
2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Louisiana-Monroe		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
≈-vs. Chaminade		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
The Citadel		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Arkansas		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Alabama		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at South Carolina		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1

YEMI MAKANJUOLA
2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 10
Louisiana-Monroe					     DNP
≈-vs. Duke		  2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
≈-vs. Memphis		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 2	 0	 1	 1	 2	 13
≈-vs. Chaminade		  3-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3-4-7	 2	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0	 13
at Oakland		  1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 5
§-Pittsburgh		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3-0-3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
Austin Peay		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
at Coll of Charleston	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
UNC Asheville		  0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4

ETSU					     DNP
The Citadel		  7-9	 0-0	 4-5	 7-4-11	 1	 18	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
Chattanooga		  0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 0-3-3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 8
at Memphis		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 13
Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at Mississippi State		  0-1	 0-0	 0-2	2-4-6	2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	
8
Kentucky		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at Georgia		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
UConn					     DNP
at Vanderbilt		  3-5	 0-0	 1-3	 2-4-6	 3	 7	 0	 1	 0	 1	 12
Auburn		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Kentucky		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2-3-5	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 15
Georgia					     DNP	
South Carolina		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Florida					     DNP
Arkansas		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
at Alabama		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 5
Ole Miss		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
at South Carolina					     DNP
at LSU		  2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 5	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
Vanderbilt		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
∆-vs. Ole Miss		  0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
‡-Savannah State	 c	 2-5	 0-0	 6-7	 2-6-8	 2	 10	 1	 0	 2	 0	 16
‡-Middle Tenn.		  2-3	 0-0	 1-2	 4-0-4	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12

JERONNE MAYMON
2009-10  (Marquette)	St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Centenary		  3-4	 0-0	 3-4	 3-2-5	 2	 9	 0	 3	 0	 1	 21
Maryland Eastern Shore	1-4	 0-0	 2-4	 4-2-6	 2	 4	 2	 1	 0	 0	 22
Grambling State		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-4-5	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 11
South Dakota		  3-8	 0-0	 3-4	 2-4-6	 4	 9	 0	 3	 0	 0	 18
Xavier		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-5-5	 2	 0	 2	 0	 1	 1	 16
Michigan		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 13
Florida State		  0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 11
UW-Milwaukee		  4-4	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 8	 1	 1	 0	 0	 13
at Wisconsin		  1-2	 0-0	 2-6	 3-2-5	3-4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 22

2010-11	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Chattanooga				   Not yet eligible
љ-Belmont				   Not yet eligible
љ-Missouri State				   Not yet eligible
є-vs. VCU				   Not yet eligible
є-vs. Villanova				   Not yet eligible
Middle Tenn.				   Not yet eligible
§-vs. Pittsburgh				   Not yet eligible
Oakland				   Not yet eligible
at Charlotte		  3-6	 0-1	 0-1	 4-4-8	 0	 6	 1	 1	 0	 0	 16
Southern Cal		  1-3	 0-1	 2-3	 2-1-3	 2	 4	 0	 3	 0	 1	 9
Belmont		  1-3	 0-0	 0-4	 2-3-5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
UT Martin		  2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 1	 9
Coll. of Charleston		 1-2	 0-0	 1-4	 3-2-5	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Memphis		  5-6	 0-0	 0-2	 2-2-4	 1	 10	 0	 3	 0	 0	 15
at Arkansas		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 4	 2	 1	 4	 0	 0	 9
Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
Vanderbilt					     DNP
at Georgia					     DNP
at UConn					     DNP
LSU					     DNP
at Ole Miss					     DNP
at Auburn					     DNP
Alabama					     DNP
at Kentucky					     DNP
at Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 6
South Carolina					     DNP
Georgia					     DNP
at Vanderbilt		  1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 3	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 9
Mississippi State		  1-2	 0-1	 1-2	 1-1-2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
at South Carolina		  0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 14
Kentucky		  0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 1-1-2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 11
∆-vs. Arkansas					     DNP	
∆-vs. Florida					     DNP
ф-vs. Michigan		  0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 1-1-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
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	 PLAYERS

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro	 f	 6-8	 0-1	 3-4	 2-2-4	 3	 15	 2	 3	 0	 1	 23
Louisiana-Monroe	f	 5-6	 0-0	 1-3	 5-6-11	 0	 11	 1	 2	 0	 0	 23
≈-vs. Duke	 f	 5-14	 0-2	 4-4	 5-7-12	 2	 14	 2	 4	 0	 2	 32
≈-vs. Memphis	 f	 8-15	 0-0	 16-17	 9-11-20	 4	 32	 0	 3	 0	 0	 40
≈-vs. Chaminade	 f	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
at Oakland	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-7	 2-4-6	 2	 8	 0	 2	 1	 2	 29
§-Pittsburgh	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 0	 1	 1	 0	 27
Austin Peay	 f	 8-10	 0-1	 2-5	 6-3-9	 1	 18	 2	 2	 0	 2	 31
at Coll. of Charleston	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 1-2	 1-7-8	 4	 9	 2	 1	 1	 1	 30
UNC Asheville	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 2-4	 6-7-13	 4	 10	 3	 3	 0	 2	 23
ETSU	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 8	 0	 3	 0	 2	 28
The Citadel	 f	 3-4	 0-0	 2-2	 1-3-4	 2	 8	 1	 1	 1	 0	 26
Chattanooga	 f	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 5-5-10	 5	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 20
at Memphis	 f	 4-15	 0-1	 1-3	 4-5-9	 2	 9	 1	 0	 0	 0	 28
Florida	 f	 4-8	 0-0	4-10	 1-6-7	 2	 12	 2	 2	 0	 2	 27
at Mississippi St.	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 1-1	 3-1-4	 5	 13	 0	 3	 0	 0	 18
Kentucky	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 7-10	 2-8-10	 4	 15	 0	 3	 0	 2	 30
at Georgia	 f	 5-8	 0-0	 2-5	 2-6-8	 5	 12	 0	 5	 1	 1	 31
UConn	 f	 4-10	 0-0	 0-1	 3-4-7	 3	 8	 0	 4	 0	 1	 25
at Vanderbilt	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 3-4	 2-6-8	 2	 15	 1	 2	 1	 1	 29
Auburn	 f	 5-8	 0-0	 5-9	 5-14-19	 3	 15	 2	 3	 1	 0	 34
at Kentucky	 f	 4-8	 0-0	 5-6	 1-2-3	 4	 13	 0	 3	 1	 0	 19
Georgia	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 9-12	 3-5-8	 1	 15	 2	 2	 0	 1	 34
South Carolina	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 6-7	 0-6-6	 4	 12	 3	 3	 0	 1	 35
at Florida	 f	 5-14	 0-0	 5-9	 3-8-11	 1	 15	 2	 3	 0	 1	 36
Arkansas	 f	 5-5	 0-0	 2-4	 0-5-5	 2	 12	 2	 3	 0	 3	 25
at Alabama	 f	 6-8	 0-0	 8-13	 4-2-6	 4	 20	 0	 5	 0	 1	 35
Ole Miss	 f	 6-7	 0-0	 6-8	 4-7-11	 0	 18	 2	 3	 0	 1	 30
at South Carolina	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 2-3	 4-4-8	 4	 14	 2	 4	 1	 1	 27
at LSU	 f	 3-9	 0-0	8-10	 0-5-5	 4	 14	 2	 2	 0	 1	 30
Vanderbilt	 f	 4-9	 0-0	 4-6	 3-4-7	 1	 12	 1	 3	 0	 3	 34
∆-vs. Ole Miss	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 5-7	 10-7-17	 5	 11	 1	 1	 0	 0	 37
‡-Savannah State					     INJ
‡-Middle Tenn.	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 5-8	 1-6-7	 4	 17	 1	 2	 0	 0	 29

SKYLAR McBEE
2009-10	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Austin Peay		  0-4	 0-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 2	 16
UNC Asheville		     1-6	 1-4	 2-2	 0-3-3	 2	 5	 2	 1	 0	 1	 17
ℓ-vs. East Carolina		     2-4	 2-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 6	 2	 1	 0	 0	 17
ℓ-vs. DePaul		     3-5	 2-3	 1-2	 0-2-2	 0	 9	 1	 0	 0	 0	 15
ℓ-vs. Purdue		     0-1	 0-1	 3-3	 0-2-2	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 15
Coll. of Charleston		    1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12
ETSU		     3-3	 3-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12 
∞-vs. Midde Tenn.		     0-2	 0-2	 4-4	 0-1-1	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
Wyoming		  0-3	 0-3	 2-2	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 11
at Southern Cal		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
No. Carolina A&T		  4-7	 3-6	 1-1	 1-0-1	 3	 12	 2	 0	 0	 3	 17
at Memphis		  0-3	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 12
Charlotte		  2-5	 2-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
Kansas		  2-5	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
Auburn		  2-5	 1-4	 2-2	 0-1-1	 3	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 23
Ole Miss		      1-7	 1-6	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 15
at Alabama		  1-2	 0-1	 5-6	 0-1-1	 1	 7	 0	 1	 0	 1	 17
at Georgia		  1-4	 0-3	 2-2	 1-0-1	 3	 4	 0	 1	 0	 2	 16
Vanderbilt		  2-9	 1-6	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 5	 1	 2	 0	 1	 14
Florida		  2-4	 2-4	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 6	 2	 0	 0	 0	 11
at LSU		  1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 17
South Carolina		  2-4	 1-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 2	 22
at Vanderbilt		  0-1	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0-0	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 19
at Kentucky		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 1-5-6	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 16
Georgia		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 12
at South Carolina		  1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 14
at Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
Kentucky		  1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
Arkansas		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Mississippi St.					     DNP
∆-vs. LSU		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
∆-vs. Ole Miss					     DNP
∆-vs. Kentucky		  0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
ф-vs. San Diego St.		 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
ф-vs. Ohio		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+

ф-vs. Ohio State					     DNP
ф-vs. Michigan State				    DNP

2010-11	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Chattanooga		  0-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 17
љ-Belmont		  0-1	 0-1	 5-5	 0-2-2	 2	 5	 1	 1	 0	 1	 12
љ-Missouri State		  1-3	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 1	 23
є-vs. VCU		  2-4	 1-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 5	 1	 0	 0	 1	 19
є-vs. Villanova		  1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 3	 3	 0	 0	 1	 20
Middle Tenn.		  2-4	 2-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
§-vs. Pittsburgh		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
Oakland		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
at Charlotte		  1-4	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 11
Southern Cal		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 10
Belmont		  1-3	 0-1	 2-3	 2-02	 0	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 11
UT Martin					    ILLNESS
Coll. of Charleston					   ILLNESS
Memphis		  2-3	 2-3	 2-2	 1-1-2	 1	 8	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
at Arkansas		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 6
Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
Vanderbilt		  2-6	 2-6	 4-4	 1-1-2	 1	 10	 1	 1	 0	 3	 14
at Georgia		  2-3	 2-3	 0-0	 1-0-1	 3	 6	 1	 0	 1	 0	 19
at UConn		  0-3	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 11
LSU		  2-4	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 6	 1	 1	 0	 2	 15
at Ole Miss		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 13
at Auburn		  0-4	 0-4	 2-3	 1-1-2	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 2	 24
Alabama		  3-9	 3-8	 0-0	 3-3-6	 2	 9	 1	 2	 0	 3	 25
at Kentucky		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 10
at Florida		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
South Carolina		  1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 9
Georgia		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
at Vanderbilt					     DNP
Mississippi State		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
at South Carolina		  1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
Kentucky		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
∆-vs. Arkansas		  1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
∆-vs. Florida		  4-6	 2-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 10	 1	 0	 0	 2	 21
ф-vs. Michigan		  1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	 Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  2-2	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 18
Louisiana-Monroe		  5-11	 5-9	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 15	 2	 0	 0	 2	 30
≈-vs. Duke		  1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 1	 12
≈-vs. Memphis		  1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 13
≈-vs. Chaminade		  3-7	 2-6	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
at Oakland		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 15
§-Pittsburgh		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Austin Peay		  3-6	 3-6	 0-1	 1-2-3	 1	 9	 2	 1	 0	 0	 21
at Coll of Charleston	 3-8	 3-8	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 9	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
UNC Asheville		  1-7	 1-6	 1-2	 0-1-1	 2	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
ETSU		  4-6	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 12	 0	 1	 0	 0	 27
The Citadel		  4-10	 4-8	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 1	 18
Chattanooga		  5-11	 5-11	 1-2	 0-1-1	 2	 16	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
at Memphis		  0-5	 0-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 16
Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
at Mississippi State	 1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 1	 1	 0	 1	 14
Kentucky		  2-4	 2-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 6	 0	 1	 0	 1	 25
at Georgia		  1-5	 1-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 3	 1	 0	 1	 1	 29
UConn		  2-5	 2-5	 2-2	 0-0-0	 1	 8	 2	 1	 0	 0	 15
at Vanderbilt		  0-3	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 18
Auburn		  3-9	 2-7	 4-4	 0-4-4	 3	 12	 2	 0	 0	 0	 30
at Kentucky		  1-6	 1-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 2	 25
Georgia	 g	 1-4	 1-4	 7-8	 0-1-1	 2	 10	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
South Carolina	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 6-6	 0-0-0	 0	 18	 0	 0	 0	 1	 31
at Florida	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 1-2	 0-2-2	 2	 13	 1	 0	 0	 0	 38
Arkansas	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 1	 1	 0	 1	 32
at Alabama	 g	 0-6	 0-6	 0-0	 0-0-0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
Ole Miss	 g	 0-3	 0-3	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 20
at South Carolina	 g	 2-5	 2-5	 2-2	 0-2-2	 2	 8	 2	 2	 0	 0	 30
at LSU	 g	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 3	 2	 2	 0	 2	 19
Vanderbilt	 g	 1-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 28
∆-vs. Ole Miss	 g	 5-11	 5-11	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 15	 1	 2	 0	 1	 34
‡-Savannah State	 g	 3-5	 3-4	 0-0	 0-4-4	 2	 9	 0	 2	 0	 1	 27
‡-Middle Tenn.	 g	 0-7	 0-5	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3	 33
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JORDAN McRAE
2010-11	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Chattanooga		  1-2	 0-1	 1-2	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
љ-Belmont		  1-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
љ-Missouri State		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
є-vs. VCU					     DNP
є-vs. Villanova		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
Middle Tenn.					     DNP
§-vs. Pittsburgh		  0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 4
Oakland					     DNP
at Charlotte					     DNP	
Southern Cal					     DNP
Belmont		  1-7	 1-3	 3-7	 1-3-4	 2	 6	 0	 2	 3	 1	 19
UT Martin		  1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 8
Coll. of Charleston					    DNP
Memphis		  2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at Arkansas					     DNP
Florida					     DNP
Vanderbilt					     DNP
at Georgia		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
at UConn					     SUSP
LSU					     SUSP
at Ole Miss					     SUSP
at Auburn					     SUSP
Alabama					     SUSP
at Kentucky					     DNP
at Florida					     DNP
South Carolina					     DNP
Georgia					     DNP
at Vanderbilt					     DNP
Mississippi State					     DNP
at South Carolina					     DNP
Kentucky					     DNP
∆-vs. Arkansas					     DNP
∆-vs. Florida					     DNP
ф-vs. Michigan		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro	 g	 4-7	 4-5	 2-2	 0-2-2	 0	 14	 3	 0	 0	 2	 25
Louisiana-Monroe	 g	 3-9	 1-5	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 9	 2	 3	 2	 0	 17
≈-vs. Duke	 g	 3-10	 0-1	 5-6	 0-2-2	 2	 11	 0	 2	 0	 0	 28
≈-vs. Memphis	 g	 3-11	 2-4	 0-1	 0-1-1	 0	 8	 1	 2	 2	 0	 20
≈-vs. Chaminade	 g	 9-12	 5-7	 2-3	 0-1-1	 1	 25	 1	 3	 1	 5	 24
at Oakland	 g	 7-17	 3-8	 8-8	 2-2-4	 4	 25	 3	 0	 0	 0	 33
§-Pittsburgh	 g	 2-8	 1-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 5	 5	 1	 2	 0	 30
Austin Peay	 g	 7-14	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2-2	 4	 14	 3	 3	 0	 3	 23
at Coll. of Charleston	 g	 6-12	 4-8	 3-4	 0-1-1	 2	 19	 1	 3	 2	 0	 32
UNC Asheville	 g	 0-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
ETSU	 g	 1-2	 1-2	 2-2	 0-2-2	 2	 5	 0	 3	 1	 0	 18
The Citadel	 g	 1-6	 1-5	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 3	 4	 3	 1	 0	 23
Chattanooga	 g	 3-10	 2-7	 4-4	 0-1-1	 2	 12	 1	 0	 1	 0	 16
at Memphis	 g	 1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 2	 0	 1	 15
Florida		  4-9	 1-4	 1-2	 2-1-3	 3	 10	 0	 1	 1	 2	 21
at Mississippi St.		  2-6	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 5	 0	 1	 1	 0	 19
Kentucky		  0-2	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 11
at Georgia		  0-2	 0-1	 1-2	 0-3-3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 1	 10
UConn		  1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 10
at Vanderbilt		  0-3	 0-1	 0-0	 2-2-4	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 8
Auburn		  4-7	 1-3	 2-2	 0-6-6	 0	 11	 1	 3	 2	 0	 25
at Kentucky		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
Georgia		  5-9	 3-5	 1-1	 0-2-2	 1	 14	 2	 0	 0	 0	 24
South Carolina		  3-7	 2-5	 0-0	 0-5-5	 4	 8	 3	 3	 1	 0	 21
at Florida		  4-6	 1-3	 3-4	 1-5-6	 5	 12	 1	 1	 1	 1	 26
Arkansas		  4-10	 2-6	 4-6	 1-1-2	 3	 14	 4	 2	 3	 1	 31
at Alabama		  2-8	 2-5	 0-0	 2-4-6	 5	 6	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
Ole Miss		  5-13	 0-3	 6-9	 1-5-6	 1	 16	 4	 0	 1	 0	 30
at South Carolina		  5-7	 1-3	 5-6	 1-7-8	 2	 16	 3	 3	 1	 1	 32
at LSU		  4-9	 1-3	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 9	 1	 1	 1	 0	 36
Vanderbilt		  1-7	 0-4	 1-2	 1-3-4	 1	 3	 5	 1	 0	 2	 27
∆-vs. Ole Miss		  0-8	 0-3	 3-6	 1-3-4	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
‡-Savannah State		  2-6	 0-1	 2-3	 0-4-4	 1	 6	 3	 1	 0	 0	 27
‡-Middle Tenn.		  1-6	 0-1	 2-2	 1-2-3	 2	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 14

DWIGHT MILLER
2009-10  (Pittsburgh)	St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
Wofford		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 11
Binghamton		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 6
Eastern Kentucky		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
vs. Wichita State		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Youngstown State		 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 8
at Duquesne		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4
New Hampshire		  0-2	 0-2	 1-2	 0-3-3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 6
vs. Indiana		  2-5	 1-2	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 5	 0	 1	 1	 1	 15
Kent State		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Mount St. Mary’s		  1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 8
Ohio		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 4
at West Virginia		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Seton Hall		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Robert Morris		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at Notre Dame		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Rutgers		  1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2
Louisiana-Monroe		  3-4	 0-0	 1-3	 2-4-6	 3	 7	 0	 0	 0	 1	 15
≈-vs. Duke		  1-4	 0-1	 0-1	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 9
≈-vs. Memphis		  4-6	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 8	 0	 0	 1	 0	 18
≈-vs. Chaminade		  0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
at Oakland		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
§-Pittsburgh		  2-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 13
Austin Peay		  1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 7
at Coll of Charleston	 6-8	 1-2	 0-0	 4-3-7	 0	 13	 0	 0	 2	 0	 13
UNC Asheville		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6
ETSU		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3
The Citadel		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Chattanooga					     DNP
at Memphis					     DNP
Florida					     DNP
at Mississippi St.		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Kentucky					     DNP
at Georgia					     DNP
UConn		  0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
at Vanderbilt		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
Auburn					     DNP
at Kentucky		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
Georgia					     DNP
South Carolina					     DNP
at Florida					     DNP
Arkansas					     DNP
at Alabama		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4
Ole Miss		  4-8	 2-3	 0-2	 5-2-7	 1	 10	 0	 1	 1	 0	 16
at South Carolina		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8
at LSU		  1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 8
Vanderbilt		  0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 4
∆-vs. Ole Miss		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 7
‡-Savannah State		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
‡-Middle Tenn.					     DNP



30 Tennessee men’s BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK  »  2012-13

	 PLAYERS

ROB MURPHY
2008-09  (Lipscomb)	St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	 Bk	 S	 M
Oakland City		  6-7	 0-0	 3-3	 3-3-6	 1	 15	 1	 2	 1	 1	 18
at Tennessee Tech		 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
at North Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
SIU Edwardsville		  0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
Kennesaw State		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
USC Upstate		  1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-0	 1	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 3
at Mercer		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
North Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Campbell		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2

2009-10  (Lipscomb)	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	 Bk	 S	 M
SIU Edwardsville		  0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Oakland City		  1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-2-2	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
Stetson		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
at North Florida		  0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2

2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
≈-vs. Chaminade		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
The Citadel		  0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1

JOSH RICHARDSON
2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro		  1-2	 0-1	 1-2	 1-0-1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 14
Louisiana-Monroe		  4-7	 1-3	 2-2	 1-1-2	 1	 11	 2	 0	 0	 2	 18
≈-vs. Duke		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 10
≈-vs. Memphis		  2-4	 2-4	 2-4	 0-1-1	 4	 8	 1	 2	 1	 2	 31
≈-vs. Chaminade		  1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 2	 3	 2	 2	 0	 22
at Oakland		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 6
§-Pittsburgh		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 9
Austin Peay		  2-4	 1-2	 0-0	 1-0-1	 3	 5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 10
at Coll of Charleston	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 3	 2	 0	 2	 19
UNC Asheville		  1-3	 0-0	 3-3	 0-0-0	 2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
ETSU		  0-1	 0-1	 0-2	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 5
The Citadel		  1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 2	 4	 2	 0	 1	 18
Chattanooga		  0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0-2-2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6
at Memphis		  1-5	 0-3	 0-0	 1-5-6	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 16
Florida	 g	 2-3	 1-1	 2-2	 0-2-2	 1	 7	 1	 1	 1	 1	 28
at Mississippi St.	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 25
Kentucky	 g	 2-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 5	 0	 0	 3	 0	 16
at Georgia	 g	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
UConn	 g	 2-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 28
at Vanderbilt	 g	 1-5	 1-3	 2-2	 0-0-0	 2	 5	 2	 3	 0	 1	 23
Auburn	 g	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 10
at Kentucky	 g	 0-5	 0-3	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 16
Georgia	 g	 1-2	 0-1	 1-2	 1-0-1	 1	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 20
South Carolina		  3-3	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
at Florida		  2-4	 0-0	 2-2	 0-1-1	 2	 6	 1	 2	 0	 0	 11
Arkansas		  2-4	 1-1	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 5	 2	 1	 0	 2	 17
at Alabama		  0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 15
Ole Miss		  0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 15
at South Carolina		  0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 10
at LSU		  0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 16
Vanderbilt		  1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
∆-vs. Ole Miss		  0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
‡-Savannah State		  5-9	 0-2	 0-1	 1-0-1	 1	 10	 0	 1	 0	 0	 24
‡-Middle Tenn.		  1-3	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0-0	 2	 2	 0	 2	 1	 2	 22

JARNELL STOKES
2011-12	 St	 FG	 3P	 FT	 Reb	 F	 Pt	 A	 To	Bk	 S	 M
UNC Greensboro				   Not yet enrolled
Louisiana-Monroe				   Not yet enrolled
≈-vs. Duke				   Not yet enrolled
≈-vs. Memphis				   Not yet enrolled
≈-vs. Chaminade				   Not yet enrolled
at Oakland				   Not yet enrolled
§-Pittsburgh				   Not yet enrolled
Austin Peay				   Not yet enrolled
at Coll of Charleston			  Not yet enrolled
UNC Asheville				   Not yet enrolled
ETSU				   Not yet enrolled
The Citadel				   Not yet enrolled
Chattanooga				   Not yet enrolled
at Memphis				   Not yet eligible
Florida				   Not yet eligible
at Mississippi State				    DNP
Kentucky		  4-5	 0-0	 1-2	 1-3-4	 2	 9	 1	 3	 0	 0	 17
at Georgia		  5-9	 0-1	 1-3	 5-3-8	 1	 11	 1	 3	 1	 1	 26
UConn	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 4-9	 3-9-12	 2	 16	 0	 0	 2	 0	 29
at Vanderbilt	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 5-5-10	 3	 6	 0	 7	 1	 0	 24
Auburn	 f	 5-9	 0-0	 2-2	 3-3-6	 2	 11	 2	 3	 2	 4	 27
at Kentucky	 f	 2-9	 0-0	 0-0	 3-3-6	 4	 4	 1	 1	 0	 4	 23
Georgia	 f	 1-2	 0-1	 3-6	 1-8-9	 2	 5	 0	 2	 1	 0	 24
South Carolina					     INJ
at Florida		  1-3	 0-0	 2-4	 1-1-2	 1	 4	 1	 1	 0	 2	 11
Arkansas	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 4-6	 1-3-4	 0	 10	 0	 1	 1	 0	 27
at Alabama	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-5	 3-5-8	 2	 8	 1	 2	 1	 0	 21
Ole Miss	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 0-1	 2-6-8	 1	 8	 1	 2	 0	 0	 30
at South Carolina	 f	 3-8	 0-0	 1-4	 2-5-7	 3	 7	 1	 2	 2	 0	 24
at LSU	 f	 9-10	 0-0	 0-0	 2-5-7	 3	 18	 0	 0	 1	 2	 36
Vanderbilt	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 3-4	 3-11-14	 2	 11	 2	 1	 4	 5	 28
∆-vs. Ole Miss	 f	 1-7	 0-0	 5-6	 6-5-11	 5	 7	 1	 2	 2	 0	 29
‡-Savannah State	 f	 5-7	 0-0	 3-4	 2-3-5	 2	 13	 1	 1	 3	 0	 29
‡-Middle Tenn.	 f	 5-9	 0-1	 5-7	 1-4-5	 4	 15	 0	 1	 1	 2	 31

∆-SEC Tournament
ф-NCAA Tournament
‡-NIT
∞-Sun Belt Classic (Nashville, Tenn.)
љ-NIT Season Tip-Off (Knoxville, Tenn.)
є- NIT Season Tip-Off (New York, N.Y.)
ℓ-U.S. Virgin Islands Paradise Jam (St. Thomas)
≈-EA SPORTS Maui Invitational (Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii)
§-SEC/Big East Challenge (various sites)
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STAFF
Cuonzo Martin and 
members of his staff 
at the Leaning Tower 
of Pisa
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 MARTIN’S COLLEGE STATISTICS (PURDUE)
	 Total	 3-pt				  

Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
91-92	 33-12	 688	 20.8	 62-119	 .521	 0-1	 .000	 66-87	 .759	 108	 3.3	 41-1	 50	 43	 2	 15	 190	 5.8
92-93	 28-28	 931	 33.3	 131-251	 .522	 0-6	 .000	 71-88	 .807	 103	 3.7	 49-0	 68	 57	 3	 16	 333	 11.9
93-94	 34-34	 1097	 32.2	 195-421	 .463	 88-196	 .449	 75-102	 .735	 145	 4.3	 54-0	 66	 67	 4	 25	 553	 16.3
94-95	 32-28	 959	 30.0	 192-437	 .439	 91-194	 .469	 115-144	 .799	 125	 3.9	 34-0	 70	 47	 5	 21	 590	 18.4
TOTAL	 127-102	 3675	 28.9	 580-1228	 .472	 179-397	 .451	 327-421	 .777	 481	 3.8	 179-1	 254	 214	 14	 77	 1666	 13.1

KAHN-zo MAHR-tin	 @CuonzoMartin

CUONZO
MARTIN

“There’s nothing like hard work, 
guys. I’ve said it from day one... 
HARD WORK. You can’t duplicate 
it, you can’t negate it and it’s 
understood. Hard work will win 
ballgames. Not many guys want to 
go hard. 

“Let’s get to work, gentlemen.”
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HEAD COACH
2nd Season at Tennessee

Purdue, 2000
After just one exciting season as the University of Ten-

nessee’s head basketball coach, Cuonzo Martin (pronounced: 
KAHN-zo) has the national hoops landscape abuzz about the 
Volunteers’ future built upon a foundation of defense, disci-
pline and toughness.

Martin’s first UT squad was picked in the preseason to 
finish 11th in the brutal Southeastern Conference, but his Vols 
won eight of their last nine regular-season games en route 
to a 10-6 record in league play and second place in the final 
conference standings.

“We are excited about the future of Tennessee basketball 
under Cuonzo Martin,” said UT Vice Chancellor and Director 
of Athletics Dave Hart. “Cuonzo has proven that he and his 
staff can develop players and compete on the court and on 
the recruiting trail. He’s fostered an atmosphere of compli-
ance, discipline and toughness and our fans have responded 
to his focused, intense and genuine personality.”

Player development really stood out during the 2011-12 
season, as junior forward Jeronne Maymon increased his 
scoring output from 2.6 ppg and 2.8 rpg the previous year 
to 12.7 ppg, 8.1 rpg and All-SEC honors. Similarly, sophomore 
point guard Trae Golden increased his points per minute by 
more than 82 percent from his freshman season. 

While the Vols shot .438 as a team in 2001-12, they were 
also stoppers on the defensive end. Tennessee’s scoring de-
fense of 61.6 ppg in SEC play was the program’s best since 
1969. 

Florida – a team that went on to reach the NCAA Elite 
Eight – suffered losses to Tennessee in both Knoxville and 
Gainesville. The Vols defeated defending national champion 
UConn, and a veteran-laden Vanderbilt club also left Rocky 
Top tasting defeat.

Tennessee averaged 17,411 fans at Thompson-Boling 
Arena, marking the seventh straight year that UT finished in 
the top five nationally in average home attendance during 
the regular season. Blue Ribbon took notice of Martin’s wide-
ranging impact on Rocky Top, naming him its SEC co-Coach 
of the Year.

On the recruiting front, Martin made national headlines in 
late December when five-star power forward and consensus 
top-20 prospect Jarnell Stokes signed with the Vols. Stokes 
enrolled in January and appeared in 17 games, averaging 9.6 
points, 7.4 rebounds and 1.4 blocks per game while shooting 
.558 from the floor 

Although Stokes early high school departure caused him 
to miss out on being named a McDonald’s All-American, he 
made up for it by garnering SEC All-Freshman Team laurels 

from the SEC’s head coaches.
“Cuonzo Martin is outstanding,” ESPN college basket-

ball analyst Jimmy Dykes said. “I think he’s a leader of men. 
His teams are always going to guard. They’re always going 
to rebound. They’re always going to have a toughness 
about them. They’re always going to be well-disciplined 
and well-prepared. Tennessee is a big-time job. He was 
a terrific hire.”

While Martin’s walk to the podium on March 28, 2011 
– the day he was introduced as the program’s 18th head 
coach – was only a few short steps, it called to mind the 
inspiring journey that brought him from a single-parent 
home in the drug-ravaged streets of East St. Louis, Ill., to 
the hardwood at Purdue University – where he earned a 
degree and paved his way into the NBA – to the top ech-
elon of the college basketball coaching ranks.

“This is a top-25 job,” Martin said. “But the goal for 
our program is to one day be the last team standing and 
be the national champion, and I think we can do that with 
the right pieces.”

Martin, 41, landed on Rocky Top after a remarkable 
three-year stint as the head coach at Missouri State from 
2009-11. In his final season in Springfield, Mo., Martin be-
came the program’s first-ever Missouri Valley Conference 
Coach of the Year and led the Bears to their first-ever reg-
ular season MVC championship. That team posted a 26-9 
overall record, and its 15-3 mark in MVC games set a school 
record for conference wins in a season.

At the 2011 Final Four in Houston, Martin received the 
Ben Jobe National Coach of the Year Award, presented 
annually to the top minority head coach in Division I men’s 
basketball. 

Martin also was a finalist for the 2011 Hugh Durham 
“Mid-Major” Coach of the Year Award, and the USA Bas-
ketball Junior National Team Committee handpicked Mar-
tin to join Matt Painter and Brad Stevens on the United 
States men’s coaching staff at the 2011 FISU World Univer-
sity Games in Shenzhen, China.

“(Coach Martin) is a great person and a great moti-
vator,” said former World University Games participant 
Robbie Hummel, who was recruited to Purdue by Martin. 
“He demands a high level of effort and performance. That’s 
something you want in a coach. He treats you great, but on 
the court he expects a lot from you.”

In Knoxville, it took very little time for the Tennessee 
team Martin inherited to appreciate the impressiveness of his 
coaching style and the staff he assembled.
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“I think the coaching staff is really a great group of guys; they are pretty much amazing,” former Freshman All-American 
forward and current Milwaukee Bucks standout Tobias Harris said after taking part in only a handful of individual workouts 
with Martin and his assistants.

It’s easy to see how Martin grew proficient at developing great players. His mentor, Purdue legend Gene Keady, was a 
six-time National Coach of the Year and is the second-winningest coach in Big Ten history. And in Martin’s case, the apple 
didn’t fall far from the tree.

“I don’t like to put labels on any of my play-
ers,” Keady said. “But in 50 years of coaching, 
he’s the best leader I ever had.” 

Martin was a standout player for the Boil-
ermakers as a collegian, scoring 1,666 points 
in 127 career games. Purdue posted a 90-37 
record during his four-year career, including a 
combined 54-12 mark in his last two seasons. He 
made 45.9 percent of his 3-point attempts (179-
for-390) over his junior and senior seasons and 
was an 80 percent free-throw shooter.

During Martin’s senior year (1994-95), he 
averaged 18.4 points per game while leading 
Purdue to the second of three consecutive Big 
Ten championships, earning first-team All-Big 
Ten honors. Broadcaster Dick Vitale also named 
Martin to his All-Defensive Team in 1995.

After his first two years at Purdue, Martin 
was 0-for-7 from 3-point range. But by the time 
his career was over, he was the school’s all-time 
leader with 179 3-pointers made.

Martin also set the Purdue school record for 
3-pointers made in a game, draining eight treys 
in an NCAA Tournament Sweet Sixteen contest 
against Kansas on March 24, 1994 – a game 
hosted at Tennessee’s Thompson-Boling Arena. 
The Boilermakers won that game to advance to 
the Elite Eight, and Martin’s record has yet to 
be topped (he also holds the Purdue record for 
consecutive games played, with 127).

The Atlanta Hawks made Martin the 57th 
overall pick in the 1995 NBA Draft, and he 
played professional basketball for four years, 
including NBA stints with the Milwaukee Bucks 
and the Vancouver Grizzlies. He also was the 
team captain and leading scorer with the Grand 
Rapids (Mich.) Hoops of the Continental Basket-
ball Association for three seasons and was the 
leading scorer for Felize Scandone in Avellino, 
Italy, in 1997.

In November of that year, Martin was di-
agnosed with Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma and 
returned to the United States for treatment of 
a malignant tumor between his heart and lungs. 
He received his last treatment on April 20, 1998, 
and is now in full remission. 

After triumphing against cancer – as he 
did with every obstacle previously placed in his 
path – Martin was summoned by Keady back 
to Purdue and received his bachelor’s degree in 
restaurant, hotel, institutional and tourism man-
agement in 2000. 

“That was the biggest accomplishment to 
me,” Martin said. “It was very humbling to walk 
across that stage and get my degree.”

From 2000-08, Martin served as an assis-
tant coach at his alma mater, working side-by-
side with Keady, Painter and Paul Lusk. During 
that span, the Boilermakers made three NCAA 
Tournament appearances while producing three 
All-Big Ten selections and three Big Ten Defen-
sive Player of the Year honorees.

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
	 1992-95	 Purdue
	 1995-96	 Vancouver Grizzlies/Grand Rapids Hoops
	 1996-97	 Milwaukee Bucks/Grand Rapids Hoops/
		  Felize Scandone (Italy)

PLAYING HONORS
	 Named one of “100 Legends of the IHSA Boys
	    Basketball Tournament” in 2007
	 1995 	 First-team All-Big Ten
	 1995 	 Dick Vitale All-Defensive Team
	 1995 	 NBA Draft Pick (57th overall, Atlanta Hawks)

COACHING EXPERIENCE
	 1999-2000	 West Lafayette HS	 Asst. Coach
	 2000-07	 Purdue	 Asst. Coach
	 2007-08	 Purdue	 Assoc. Head Coach
	 2008-11	 Missouri State	 Head Coach
	 2011-	 Tennessee	 Head Coach

COACHING HONORS
	 2010 	 BCA National Coach of the Week (March 31, 2010)
	 2011 	 Missouri Valley Conference Coach of the Year
	 2011 	 Ben Jobe National Coach of the Year
	 2011 	 Hugh Durham National Coach of the Year finalist
	 2012	 SEC co-Coach of the Year (Blue Ribbon)

POSTSEASON EXPERIENCE
	 at Purdue (as a player)
	 1992	 NIT (quarterfinals)
	 1993	 NCAA Tournament (first round)
	 1994	 NCAA Tournament (Elite Eight)
	 1995	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
	 at Purdue
	 2001	 NIT (quarterfinals)
	 2003	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
	 2004	 NIT (first round)
	 2007	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
	 2008	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
	 at Missouri State
	 2010	 CIT (champions)
	 2011	 NIT (second round)
	 at Tennessee
	 2012	 NIT (second round)

CHAMPIONSHIPS
	 at Lincoln High School (as a player)
	 1988 	 IHSA Class AA State Champions
	 1989	 IHSA Class AA State Champions
	 at Purdue (as a player)
	 1994	 Big 10 Regular-Season Champions
	 1995	 Big 10 Regular-Season Champions
	 at Missouri State
	 2010	 CIT Champions
	 2011	 MVC Regular-Season Champions
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Martin was instrumental in recruiting several Boilermaker 
greats, including Hummel, JaJuan Johnson, Carl Landry and 
E’Twaun Moore. Purdue’s 2006 signing class was rated among 
the top five nationally and was universally considered as the 
best in the Big Ten, and in September 2007, Martin was pro-
moted from assistant coach to associate head coach. 

“He really cares about basketball, and he really cares 
about winning,” Moore said. “Coach Martin is always talking, 
always communicating and always trying to get you fired up. 

“Even if you don’t feel like playing, he can get you fired 
up.”

In March 2008, Martin was introduced as the head coach 
at Missouri State. After finishing 11-20 in his first season with 
the Bears, the team improved to 24-12 and won the Colleg-
eInsider.com postseason tournament title in 2009-10.

The Bears’ 13-game turnaround in the win column made 
them the fifth-most improved team in the nation, and they 
tied Kansas for the national lead in home wins with 19. 

Martin also saw six of his players earn 2010 MVC post-
season honors, as Kyle Weems was named second-team All-
MVC and Adam Leonard was tabbed as the MVC Newcomer 
of the Year.

That 2009-10 MSU team also led the MVC in scoring and 
assist-to-turnover ratio while ranking among the top 25 na-
tionally in turnovers per game (11.3).

In 2010-11, Missouri State earned the No. 1 seed in the 
MVC Tournament and advanced to the championship game. 
The Bears then appeared in the NIT, defeating Murray State 
in the first round before falling at Miami (Fla.).

When the curtain fell on the 2010-11 season, Missouri 
State ranked seventh nationally in turnovers per game at 
10.3; led the MVC in 3-point percentage (.376, 39th nation-
ally) and assist-to-turnover ratio (1.28, 27th nationally); and 
ranked second in the conference in winning percentage (.743, 
30th nationally), scoring offense (69.8 ppg), and scoring mar-
gin (+6.7 ppg).

Martin’s last two Missouri State squads averaged 25 wins, 
a year-end RPI of No. 57 (including a high of No. 39 in 2011) 
and posted a combined record of 50-21 for a .704 winning 
percentage. The Bears also went a combined 36-3 (.923) at 
home during that stretch, and the three home losses were by 
a combined total of five points. 

All told, from his first season to his third and final year in 
Springfield, Martin increased Missouri State’s win total from 11 to 
26, and the Bears’ conference victories increased from three to 
15 – an improvement of 400 percent. 

Finding a more impressive two-year turnaround would 
prove to be a tall order.

Martin graduated from Lincoln High School in East St. Louis, 
Ill., and, along with eventual NBA Lottery Pick LaPhonso Ellis, 
led the Tigers to a pair of IHSA Class AA state championships. 
In 2007, Martin was honored as one of the 100 Legends of the 
IHSA Boys Basketball Tournament.

He also has used his courage and experience with cancer to 
promote awareness of cancer research and support numerous 
cancer charities.

In 2008, Martin served as a spokesman for the inaugural 
Purdue Center for Cancer Research Challenge, which attracted 
more than 1,000 runners and walkers to Ross-Ade Stadium and 
raised more than $30,000 for cancer research at Purdue. In his 
honor, the Cuonzo Martin Challenge Award was established.

Immediately following Martin’s prep career at Lincoln, he 
attended New Hampton (N.H.) Prep School before embarking 
on what would become a tremendously inspiring career in col-
lege basketball.

Cuonzo LaMar Martin was born Sept. 23, 1971, in East St. 
Louis, Ill. He and his wife, Roberta, have two sons, Joshua and 
Chase, and a daughter, Addison.

IN 4 SEASONS AS A HEAD COACH
• Averaged 20 wins per season
• One regular season conference championship
• One conference Coach of the Year award
• One national Coach of the Year award
• 2010 NCAA Division I No. 5 Most Improved Program
• 2010 NCAA Division I co-Leader in Home Wins (19-2)
• 2009 Hispanic College Fund Tournament Champions
• 2009 NCAA Top 20 Most Improved Home Attendance
• 2012 Fifth in NCAA in Regular-Season Attendance
 
MARTIN & STAFF HAVE PRODUCED
• 14 conference Player/Newcomer of the Week selections
• Six All-Conference selections
• Three conference All-Freshman Team selections
• One Academic All-America
• One honorable mention All-America
• One conference Player of the Year
• One conference All-Defensive Team selection

� IN THE ‘ZO-NE

“Coach Martin has a vision of what he wants Tennes-
see men’s basketball to be all about, and I’ve been 
impressed with his commitment. What I have found 
in the short time I’ve known him…First and foremost, 
I love that he preaches defense.  He wants his players 
to be a non-negotiable defensive squad. Second, he is 
determined to bring the toughness out of his players; 
there is an innate toughness factor about Cuonzo him-
self. And third, his attitude is that he wants the Vols to 
be the last team standing at the end of the season. I’m 
excited to have him at Tennessee.”

— Pat Summitt, Lady Vols Head Coach Emeritus

“He’s a class guy who works hard. He’s gone through 
all of the hard knocks of moving up in the coaching 
ranks. He has great integrity and will be very easy to 
work with.”

— Gene Keady, former Purdue head coach

“I value his coaching experience; I value all that he’s 
learned; I value his tactical approach to the game from 
both sides of the floor, and I feel Tennessee has found 
a gem.”

— LaPhonso Ellis, former Martin 
teammate and NBA standout

“Coach Martin helped me understand the game and 
helped me become the player I am today. I’m not sure 
I knew what hard work was, but I feel like I’m a blue-
collar player right now. (His) team won’t be soft, I’ll tell 
you that right now.”

— Carl Landry, New Orleans Hornets forward

� SPEAKING VOLUMES
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Year	 School	 Overall	 Conference	 Finish	 Postseason
2008-09	 Missouri State	 11-20	 .355	 3-15	 .167	 10th	
2009-10	 Missouri State	 24-12	 .667	 8-10	 .444	 7th	 CollegeInsider.com Tournament Champion
2010-11	 Missouri State	 26-9	 .765	 15-3	 .833	 1st	 NIT (1-1) Second Round
2011-12	 Tennessee	 19-15	 .559	 10-6	 .625	 T-2nd	 NIT (1-1) Second Round
TOTALS	 4 seasons	 80-56	 .588	 36-34	 .514		  Three Postseason Appearances, One Championship

� MARTIN’S HEAD COACHING RECORD
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 WEBSTER’S COLLEGE STATISTICS (WISCONSIN)
	 Total	 3-pt				  

Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
91-92	 31-31	 1077	 34.7	 186-419	 .444	 75-153	 .490	 90-115	 .783	 116	 3.7	 65-1	 151	 111	 6	 48	 537	 17.3
92-93	 28-28	 969	 34.6	 139-354	 .393	 45-134	 .336	 72-89	 .809	 96	 3.4	 60-0	 179	 80	 2	 66	 395	 14.1
93-94	 29-29	 897	 30.9	 120-272	 .441	 47-119	 .395	 45-63	 .714	 79	 2.7	 55-1	 171	 72	 5	 69	 332	 11.4
TOTAL	 88-88	 2943	 33.4	 445-1045	 .426	 167-406	 .411	 207-267	 .775	 291	 3.3	 180-2	 501	 263	 13	 183	 1264	 14.4

TRAY-see WEB-stuhr	 @TWebster11

TRACY
WEBSTER

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
	 1992-94	 Wisconsin

COACHING EXPERIENCE
	 1997-98	 Verona Area High School	 Asst. Coach
	 1998-99	 Wisconsin-Parkside (Div. II)	 Asst. Coach
	 2000-03	 Ball State	  Asst. Coach
	 2003-04	 Purdue	 Asst. Coach
	 2004-07	 Illinois	 Asst. Coach
	 2007-09	 Kentucky	 Asst. Coach
	 2009-10	 DePaul	 Asst./Interim Head Coach
	 2010-11	 Nebraska	 Asst. Coach
	 2011-12	 Tennessee	 Asst. Coach
	 2012-	 Tennessee	 Assoc. Head Coach

POSTSEASON EXPERIENCE
at Wisconsin (as a player)
	 1993	 NIT (first round)
	 1994	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
at Ball State
	 2002	 NIT (quarterfinals)
at Purdue
	 2004	 NIT (first round)
at Illinois
	 2005	 NCAA Tournament (national runner-up)
	 2006	 NCAA Tournament (second round)
	 2007	 NCAA Tournament (first round)
at Kentucky
	 2008	 NCAA Tournament (first round)
	 2009	 NIT (quarterfinals)
at Nebraska
	 2011	 NIT (first round)
at Tennessee
	 2012	 NIT (second round)
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ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH

Tracy Webster is embarking on his second season on 
staff at Tennessee alongside head coach Cuonzo Martin. 
The Harvey, Ill., native boasts nine seasons of high-major 
Division I coaching experience, with four NCAA Tourna-
ment berths and one Final Four appearance to his credit.

Webster was promoted to associate head coach on 
July 3, 2012.

Martin and Webster have known one another since 
their days as hardwood rivals and All-Big Ten selections 
at Purdue and Wisconsin, respectively, in the early 1990s. 
And in September 2009, HoopScoopOnline.com ranked 
Webster as one of the top 50 assistant coaches in the na-
tion.

“Tracy Webster was a great point guard,” Martin said. 
“He has a great understanding and a great feel for how to 
play the game. He’s a great teacher for our guards, be-
cause he was a really complete basketball player and he 
has a great mind for the game.

“He also adds great experience coaching in the SEC, 
Big Ten and Big East.”

Tennessee’s backcourt benefited from Webster’s tu-
telage in 2011-12. Sophomore point guard Trae Golden led 
the Vols in scoring (13.6 ppg), and his 4.5 assists per game 
ranked fourth in the SEC. He also shot .439 from the field 
and was the SEC’s top free-throw shooter (.903 in league 
games). ESPN.com’s Jason King tabbed Golden as the 
SEC’s Most Improved Player.

Golden and fellow starting backcourt mates Skylar 
McBee and Cameron Tatum combined to account for 28.3 
points and 7.8 assists per game.

Prior to Webster’s arrival on Rocky Top, he spent the 
2010-11 season as an assistant at Nebraska. That was im-
mediately preceded by one year at DePaul, during which 
he was elevated to the position of interim head coach in 
mid-January.

Webster is no stranger to the Southeastern Confer-
ence, having spent two seasons as an assistant on Billy 
Gillispie’s staff at Kentucky. The Wildcats earned postsea-
son bids each year, appearing in the NCAA Tournament in 
2008 and reaching the NIT quarterfinals in 2009.

Webster’s first foray into college coaching came at Di-
vision III Wisconsin-Parkside in 1998-99. He spent one year 
there before eventually moving on to Ball State, which ad-
vanced to the NIT quarterfinals during his second season 
on the bench in Muncie, Ind.

Gene Keady then summoned Webster for an assis-
tant coaching position at Purdue, where Martin also was 

on staff. That 2003-04 Boilermakers squad also reached 
the NIT, giving Webster the second postseason run of his 
young coaching career.

Postseason success became the norm for Webster 
during his time as an assistant coach in the Big Ten. He 
spent three seasons on Bruce Weber’s staff at Illinois 
(2005-07), helping to lead the Fighting Illini to three con-
secutive NCAA Tournament appearances. The 2005 squad 
posted an incredible 37-2 record (tying the NCAA record 
for wins in a season), advanced to the Final Four and fin-
ished as the national runner-up.

That 2005 Illinois team featured five eventual NBA 
players in James Augustine, Dee Brown, Luther Head, 
Roger Powell and three-time All-Star Deron Williams.

After twice earning All-State honors as a point guard 
at Thornton High School in Harvey, Ill. – a career that led 
to the Chicago Sun-Times naming him the sixth-best point 
guard in Chicago prep history in 1992 – Webster starred at 
Wisconsin under head coaches Steve Yoder and Stu Jack-
son from (1991-94).

Webster lettered three years for the Badgers and fin-
ished his career with 1,264 points and a school-record 501 
assists. He was a three-time All-Big Ten selection, includ-
ing first-team accolades in 1993 when he set Wisconsin’s 
single-season assists record with 179. In 1992, he set the 
school record for 3-point percentage, shooting .490 per-
cent from beyond the arc.

After his collegiate playing career, Webster served as 
the coordinator of community outreach programs at Wis-
consin from 1994-97 before joining the coaching ranks as 
the freshman head coach and assistant varsity coach at 
Verona Area High School in Verona, Wis., from 1997-98.

Webster spent 1999-2000 as the director of Webster 
Extramural Basketball Productions and as a care coordina-
tor at Willowglen Academy in Milwaukee, Wis.

He joined Martin’s Tennessee staff on April 5, 2011.

2nd Season at Tennessee
Wisconsin, 1994
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 HARRIS’ COLLEGE STATISTICS (MARQUETTE)
	 Total	 3-pt				  

Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
98-99	 28-6	 304	 10.8	 22-58	 .397	 0-5	 .000	 -	 -	 66	 2.4	 -	 11	 16	 3	 6	 58	 2.1
99-00	 29-1	 722	 24.9	 46-85	 .541	 0-0	 .000	 -	 -	 188	 6.5	 -	 19	 39	 4	 13	 105	 3.6
00-01	 29-3	 604	 20.8	 50-86	 .581	 0-0	 .000	 -	 -	 120	 4.1	 -	 22	 37	 3	 10	 128	 4.4
01-02	 33-12	 677	 20.5	 62-111	 .559	 0-0	 .000	 -	 -	 120	 3.6	 -	 21	 35	 8	 24	 148	 4.5
TOTAL	 119-22	 2307	 19.4	 180-340	 .529	 0-5	 .000	 -	 -	 494	 4.2	 -	 73	 127	 18	 53	 439	 3.7

JAHN HARE-iss	 @JonJ_Harris

JON
HARRIS

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
	 1999-2002	 Marquette

COACHING EXPERIENCE
	 2002-03	 Marquette	 Graduate Mgr.
	 2003-08	 Wisconsin-Green Bay	 Asst. Coach
	 2008-11	 Missouri State	 Asst. Coach
	 2011-	 Tennessee	 Asst. Coach

POSTSEASON EXPERIENCE
at Marquette (as a player)
	 2000	 NIT (first round)	
	 2002	 NCAA Tournament (first round)
at Marquette
	 2003	 NCAA Tournament (Final Four)
at Missouri State
	 2010	 CIT (champions)
	 2011	 NIT (second round)
at Tennessee
	 2012	 NIT (second round)
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ASSISTANT COACH
2nd Season at Tennessee

Marquette, 2002
After Cuonzo Martin was introduced as Tennessee’s head 

basketball coach on March 28, 2011, he wasted no time select-
ing Jon Harris as the first member of his coaching staff. A 
native of Edwardsville, Ill., and a former collegiate standout at 
Marquette, Harris had spent the previous three seasons as an 
assistant coach on Martin’s staff at Missouri State.

In his first season on Rocky Top, Harris’ impact on the 
Vols’ post players was immense. Junior forward Jeronne May-
mon increased his scoring output close to 400 percent (.388) 
and rebounding output nearly 200 percent (.189) while going 
from rarely-used bench player to UT’s most consistent starter 
and second-team All-SEC honors.

“Coach Harris has been great for us,” Maymon said. “He’s 
shown me a lot of ways to use my body against defenders. 
He’s also polished and sharpened some of the toughness I 
already had in me. 

“He really influenced my season in a big way.”
Harris’ tutelage also was key to freshman power forward 

Jarnell Stokes’ ability to contribute immediately after enroll-
ing in January and missing months of preseason training. The 
two worked closely together as Stokes averaged 9.6 points 
and 7.4 rebounds per game, shot .534 from the field and 
earned a spot on the SEC All-Freshman Team. 

In SEC play last season, Tennessee ranked second in the 
league in rebounding (36.0 rpg), rebounding defense (32.2 
rapg) and rebounding margin (+3.8 rpg).

Harris also proved himself as a capable scout in one of 
the nation’s strongest leagues, as he was responsible for the 
scout in both of Tennessee’s regular-season triumphs over 
eventual NCAA Elite Eight participant Florida.

Harris and Martin’s partnership at Missouri State yielded 
similarly extraordinary results. The Bears averaged more than 
20 wins per season, earned a pair of postseason berths and 
captured the program’s first-ever Missouri Valley Conference 
regular-season championship in 2010-11. 

MSU improved from 11 wins in the 2008-09 campaign to 
a 24-12 record and the CollegeInsider.com postseason tour-
nament title in 2009-10. The Bears’ 69.8 points per game led 
the MVC that year, and their 19 home wins tied Kansas for the 
most among Division I programs.

“Jon Harris played at Marquette with one of the greatest 
players in the game in Dwyane Wade, so Jon really knows 
what it takes to be a great role player,” Martin said. “And be-
cause of his effectiveness as a communicator, he can really 
help our guys understand and accept their roles – what does 
it take to be a great rebounder, a great post defender, to 
play with passion, energy and toughness around the basket? 
Those are things he can teach.”

Harris’ leadership was instrumental in MSU’s stellar 2010-
11 MVC championship run and subsequent NIT berth. Missouri 
State advanced to its conference tournament title game, 
ranked seventh nationally in turnovers per game (10.3) and 
led the MVC in 3-point shooting (.376) and assist/turnover 
ratio (1.28).  

Prior to his three successful seasons on the bench at 
Missouri State, Harris served a five-year stint as an assistant 
coach at Wisconsin-Green Bay under Tod Kowalczyk, pre-
ceded by one season on staff at Marquette.

Harris’ first taste of college coaching came at his alma 
mater during the 2002-03 season. It proved to be quite an 
initiation into the profession, as the Golden Eagles – led by 
current NBA All-Star Wade – powered their way to a 27-6 
record and a run to the Final Four.

Highlights from Harris’ five seasons in Green Bay included 
the development of eight All-Horizon League performers and 
a pair of Academic All-Americas. The Phoenix never finished 
worse than fourth in the final league standings in Harris’ ten-
ure, during which several players moved on to careers in pro-
fessional basketball.

It was during Harris’ time spent recruiting the state of 
Indiana for Green Bay that he grew to know Martin, then an 
assistant coach at Purdue.

Harris was a two-year captain during his playing days at 
Marquette under head coach Tom Crean. Harris finished his 
career ranked 20th on Conference USA’s all-time rebound-
ing list (494). He made 22 starts and shot 53 percent from 
the floor during his career, which culminated in a 2002 NCAA 
Tournament berth after he and Wade helped lead the Golden 
Eagles to a 26-7 record and No. 9 ranking in the Associated 
Press national poll.

The St. Louis Post-Dispatch High School Player of the 
Year as a senior in 1998, Harris also was a first-team All-State 
selection while starring at Edwardsville High School. His se-
nior year honors haul also included honorable mention All-
America acclaim from USA Today.

Harris received his bachelor’s degree in Psychology from 
Marquette in 2002, and he is married to the former Heidi 
Bowman, a 1,000-point career scorer and All-Conference 
performer for the Marquette women’s basketball team from 
1998-2001.

The couple has two daughters, Hailey and Leah, and a 
son, Jaxson.
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 WILLIAMS’ COLLEGE STATISTICS (SOUTHERN ILLINOIS)
	 Total	 3-pt				  

Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FG-FGA	 Pct	 FT-FTA	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
99-00	 33-33	 1074	 32.5	 146-352	 .415	 50-145	 .345	 98-140	 .700	 85	 2.6	 71-1	 63	 60	 4	 25	 440	 13.3
00-01	 30-30	 1031	 34.4	 160-378	 .423	 59-153	 .386	 150-180	 .833	 74	 2.5	 71-1	 85	 56	 4	 21	 529	 17.6
01-02	 36-36	 1129	 31.4	 184-426	 .432	 68-182	 .374	 132-178	 .742	 92	 2.6	 77-0	 109	 55	 6	 31	 568	 15.8
02-03	 31-31	 989	 31.9	 152-339	 .448	 72-155	 .465	 99-129	 .767	 54	 1.7	 82-2	 95	 38	 6	 30	 475	 15.3
TOTAL	130-130	 4223	 32.5	 642-1495	 .429	 249-635	 .392	 479-627	 .764	 305	 2.3	 301-4	 352	 209	 20	 107	 2012	 15.5

KENT WILL-yums	 @KentWilliamsUT

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
	 2000-03	 Southern Illinois
	 2003-04	 NBA D-League

COACHING EXPERIENCE
	 2005-08	 Purdue	 Basketball Operations
	 2008-11	 Missouri State	 Asst. Coach
	 2010	 Athletes in Action DI All-Stars	 Head Coach
	 2011-	 Tennessee	 Asst. Coach

POSTSEASON EXPERIENCE
at Southern Illinois (as a player)
	 2000	 NIT (second round)
	 2002	 NCAA Tournament (Sweet Sixteen)	
	 2003	 NCAA Tournament (first round)
at Missouri State
	 2010	 CIT (champions)
	 2011	 NIT (second round)
at Tennessee
	 2012	 NIT (second round)
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ASSISTANT COACH
2nd Season at Tennessee

Southern Illinois, 2003
Kent Williams followed Cuonzo Martin to Tennessee in 

April 2011 after working as an assistant under Martin for three 
seasons at Missouri State. Williams now enters his second 
season with the Volunteers and his fifth overall under Martin.

An elite scorer during his collegiate playing days, Wil-
liams helped Tennessee’s guards become efficient shooters 
and savvy all-around scorers during the 2011-12 season.

Tennessee shot an impressive .438 as a team, and start-
ing point guard Trae Golden shot .439 overall while leading 
the SEC in free-throw shooting (.903 in league games).

Long-range shooting specialist Skylar McBee posted a 
career-best scoring average and shot a team-best .391 (63-
of-161) from beyond the 3-point arc.

“Coach Williams is a really good teacher,” McBee said. 
“He played at a really high level and knows his X’s and O’s. 
He spends a lot of time with us on the court and off the court, 
watching film and breaking things down.

“He always finds ways of helping you understand a con-
cept so that you can apply it your own game.”

During his three-year tenure as an assistant in Spring-
field, Mo., Williams helped the Bears average more than 20 
wins per season, earn a pair of postseason berths and capture 
the program’s first-ever Missouri Valley Conference regular-
season championship in 2010-11. 

MSU improved from 11 wins in the 2008-09 campaign to 
a 24-12 record and the CollegeInsider.com postseason tour-
nament title in 2009-10. The Bears’ 69.8 points per game led 
the MVC that year, and their 19 home wins tied Kansas for the 
most among Division I programs.

“Kent Williams is the second-leading scorer in Southern 
Illinois history,” Martin said. “He knows how to score, how to 
get shots off, how to come off screens, how to read screens. 
He’s another guy who our players can really relate with and 
learn from.”

Williams’ input from the bench was instrumental in MSU’s 
stellar 2010-11 MVC championship run and subsequent NIT 
berth. Missouri State advanced to its conference tournament 
title game, ranked seventh nationally in turnovers per game 
(10.3) and led the MVC in 3-point shooting (.376) and assist/
turnover ratio (1.28).

A native of Mt. Vernon, Ill., Williams graduated from 
Southern Illinois University in 2003 after an outstanding four-
year playing career under head coach Bruce Weber (Matt 
Painter was an assistant coach). Williams’ 2,012 points at SIU 
from 2000-03 make him the Salukis’ second-leading all-time 
scorer, and he ranks 13th on the Missouri Valley Conference 
career scoring chart.

He earned first-team All-MVC honors in each of his last 
two seasons at SIU after collecting second-team honors as 
a sophomore. He was the MVC Scholar-Athlete of the Year 
in 2002 and 2003 and the MVC Freshman of the Year and 
Newcomer of the Year in 2000. Williams also was one of 50 
players named to the MVC All-Centennial team, which was 
announced in 2007.

He is the only player in SIU history to lead the team in 
scoring four straight years, helping his team to the NCAA 
Tournament in 2002 and 2003, including a run to the 2002 
NCAA Sweet Sixteen.

Following his graduation from SIU, Williams spent one 
season playing in the NBA D-League, leading the league in 
3-pointers made and 3-point percentage.

He spent one year working for TEKsystems in St. Louis 
before joining Purdue’s basketball staff as supervisor of bas-
ketball operations in 2005.

Williams was selected by Athletes in Action to serve as 
head coach for a team of Division I All-Stars during the sum-
mer of 2010 on a tour of Poland. That squad finished the tour 
undefeated.

By age 28, Williams had already been enshrined in three 
different halls of fame: Mt. Vernon Township High School 
Sports Hall of Fame (2005); Illinois Basketball Coaches Hall 
of Fame (2006); Southern Illinois University Department of 
Athletics Hall of Fame (2010).

Williams is the career scoring leader at Mt. Vernon Town-
ship High School.

He and his wife, Jessica, have a 2-year-old daughter, Ken-
nedy, who was born on Christmas day 2009, and son, Hudson, 
who was born in June 2012.
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HOUSTON
FANCHER

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS
4th Season at Tennessee
Middle Tennessee, 1988

Shortly after his hiring as Tennessee’s 18th head men’s 
basketball coach, Cuonzo Martin quickly decided to retain 
former Appalachian State University head coach Houston 
Fancher as director of basketball operations. 

The 20112-13 season marks Fancher’s fourth at UT, as he 
previously held the title of coordinator of video scouting and 
– under athletic director appointment – interim head coach 
during the national search that netted Martin. 

Fancher’s resume includes more than 20 years of colle-
giate coaching experience, with 12 as a head coach. 

“I’m excited about having Houston on our staff,” Martin 
said. “He brings a lot to the table because he’s familiar with 
the university and has great relationships here. 

“He has the trust and respect of our student-athletes, and 
as a former Division I head coach, he knows exactly what it 
takes to run a successful program.” 

A native of Newport, Tenn., Fancher posted a 137-136 
overall record at ASU. His tenure included Southern Confer-
ence North Division championships in 2003, 2007 and 2008. 

He was named the 2003 SoCon Coach of the Year after 
winning the first of his three divisional crowns. Then in 2006-
07, he was a mid-major national coach of the year finalist 
after leading Appalachian State to a school-record 25 wins, 
the San Juan Shootout championship – which included con-
secutive victories over Virginia, Central Florida and Vanderbilt 
– and a berth in the NIT. 

In 2007-08, Fancher led the Mountaineers to a second 
consecutive division crown as well as another victory over a 
Southeastern Conference opponent – defeating Arkansas in 
North Little Rock. His triumphs over Vanderbilt and Arkansas 
represent Appalachian State’s only wins over SEC opponents 
in the program’s history.  

Fancher recruited and coached more All-SoCon players 
than any other coach in Appalachian State history, and he 
also won more Southern Conference games than any other 
Mountaineers hoops coach. In total, 18 school records were 
set during Fancher’s tenure, and he also produced 15 players 
who continued their careers as professionals overseas.  

In addition to their success on the court, Fancher’s squads 
also were presented with NCAA Public Recognition Awards in 
2005-06 and 2006-07. The NCAA Public Recognition Awards 
honor programs that rank among the nation’s top 10 percent 
in their sport in Academic Progress Rate scores. The ASU 
men’s basketball program fell just hundredths of a percentage 
point shy of receiving the recognition for a third consecutive 
year in 2007-08.  

Fancher began his collegiate coaching career as an as-
sistant at Division III Maryville (Tenn.) College from 1988-92. 
He then compiled a 44-41 record as the head coach at North 
Greenville College from 1993-95 before taking a position as 
an assistant coach at Vanderbilt for the 1995-96 campaign.  

From 1996-2000, Fancher worked as an assistant coach 
(1996-98) and associate head coach (1998-2000) at Appa-
lachian State, and he was named that program’s 14th head 
coach following the 1999-2000 season.  

Fancher received his undergraduate degree in Physical 
education in 1988 from Middle Tennessee and later earned a 
master’s degree in Educational administration and supervi-
sion from Lincoln Memorial University. 

He is married to the former Cathy Reagan of Jamestown, 
Tenn., who played basketball at Maryville College. The couple 
has two sons, Hayden and Ethan, and a 3-year-old daughter, 
Cameron. 
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Marco Harris joined the Tennessee basketball staff in June 
2011 as the program’s student-athlete welfare coordinator 
and is now in his second season on Rocky Top.

Harris’ relationship with Vols head coach Cuonzo Martin 
dates back more than 30 years, as both hail from East St. 
Louis, Ill. Harris began his college career as a baseball player 
at Southern Illinois University but transferred to Southwest-
ern Oklahoma State to play basketball after one season on 
the diamond in Carbondale. He developed into the starting 
point guard at SWOSU from 1992-94 and also served as a 
team captain.

Harris works with Tennessee’s basketball student-
athletes to ensure they perform at the highest level on the 
court, in the classroom and as members of the community. He 
functions as the program’s liaison to the Thornton Athletics 
Student Life Center as well as the housing, admissions and 
financial aid offices.

“Marco and I grew up together, and he’s like a brother to 
me,” Martin said. “He’s got a genuine passion for developing 
young men and making sure they reach their full potential on 
and off the court. His years of experience working in public 
school systems demonstrate that he’s drawn to helping young 
people meet life’s challenges and overcome adversity.”

In his first season with the Vols, Harris’ efforts resulted 
in the team winning UT’s men’s Community Outreach Team 
of the Year Award. Additionally, two Vols were named to the 
SEC Winter Academic Honor Roll, and the team posted its 
highest combined Fall GPA in five years.

Over the past decade, Harris has enjoyed success both 
as a private business owner and as a high school and AAU 
basketball coach. He has owned and operated a Subway Res-
taurant in Sand Springs, Okla., since 1999. He also has held 

various teaching, coaching and athletic administration posi-
tions during that time.

His most recent coaching position was at Booker T. 
Washington High School in Tulsa. As the assistant boys’ var-
sity coach in 2010, Harris helped guide the Hornets to the 
Oklahoma Class 5A state championship. Harris took over as 
interim varsity head coach from January to March of 2011 and 
led the program to a second consecutive OSSAA state title. 
The Hornets finished the 2011 season with a perfect 21-0 re-
cord – despite not playing a single game in its home gym 
due to construction – and a 25-game win streak dating to the 
2010 campaign.

In 2005, Harris was an assistant boys’ basketball coach at 
Nathan Hale Magnet High School in Tulsa. As a head coach on 
the summer circuit, Harris led the Tulsa Titans from 2004-06 
as well as the “Playing with a Purpose” program from 2006-
09. His 2008 “Playing with a Purpose” squad captured the 
Mid America Youth Basketball (MAYB) National Champion-
ship.

At the administrative level, Harris held the title of athletic 
director at Tulsa’s Monroe and Gilcrease Middle Schools from 
2000-05. He also has held various teaching positions with 
the Tulsa and St. Louis public schools systems. From 1995-96, 
Harris worked with St. Louis Arc, helping mentally disabled 
young men and women develop work and life skills.

Harris received an associate’s degree in Business man-
agement from Southwestern Illinois College in 1992 before 
going on to earn his bachelor’s degree in Business manage-
ment at Southwestern Oklahoma State University in 1994.

Harris is married to the former Ramona Knight, of 
Frogville, Okla.

STUDENT-ATHLETE
WELFARE COORDINATOR

2nd Season at Tennessee
Southwestern Oklahoma State, 1994

MARCO
HARRIS
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MARK
PANCRATZ

7th Season at Tennessee
UW-Milwaukee, 2006

Mark Pancratz is in his seventh year as a member of the 
Tennessee basketball staff after getting his start with the Vols 
as a graduate manager during the 2006-07 season.

Pancratz, 28, already boasts 18 games of NCAA Tour-
nament experience as a player and/or administrative staff 
member.

After spending his first two seasons on Rocky Top as a 
graduate assistant, Pancratz held the title of video coordina-
tor during the 2008-09 season before assuming an admin-
istrative assistant role in the summer of 2009. For the past 
three years, Pancratz also has served as the program’s liaison 
to UT’s athletic marketing and development offices.

As coordinator of video scouting, Pancratz’s responsi-
bilities include oversight of all the staff’s video editing needs 
and assisting with on-campus recruiting. He also is the men’s 
basketball camp director and will continue to serve as the 
program’s liaison to various branches of the campus and ath-
letic department.

“Mark’s been a mainstay in this program for years,” Vols 
head coach Cuonzo Martin said. “He’s done a great job build-
ing relationships, assuming administrative roles and helping 
assistant coaches with video preparation. He brings a conta-
gious energy, enthusiasm and work ethic to our office every 
day. I know he’ll be very successful.”

A native of Schaumburg, Ill., Pancratz was a four-year let-
terwinner at UW-Milwaukee. In 2005, Pancratz played a key 
role in helping the Panthers advance to the Sweet 16 of the 
NCAA Tournament.

In 2001, Pancratz led Schaumburg High School to one of 
the biggest upsets in Illinois high school basketball history 
with a 20-point, 10-assist effort in beating a Thornwood team 
that featured future NBA Draft pick Eddy Curry in the Class 
AA championship game.

Pancratz was inducted into the Illinois High School Bas-
ketball Hall of Fame in 2008 and was voted as one of the 100 
Legends of Illinois High School Basketball.

He graduated from UW-Milwaukee in 2006 with a de-
gree in marketing and finance before receiving his master’s in 
Sports management from Tennessee in 2008.

Pancratz is married to the former Brooke Waddell, of 
Greeneville, Tenn., and the couple has a 2-year-old daughter, 
Charli.

COORDINATOR OF
VIDEO SCOUTING
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Chattanooga native Chad Newman is an associate direc-
tor on the sports medicine staff. Newman currently directs the 
athletic training efforts on behalf of the Vols basketball squad 
in addition to working with Tennessee’s cheerleading, dance 
and men’s golf teams. 

In January 2010, the Tennessee Athletic Trainer’s Soci-
ety (TATS) named Newman the Collegiate Athletic Trainer 
of the Year.

Newman is in his 18th year with the UT athletic training 
staff and his 17th with the men’s basketball program. During 
his tenure with the basketball team, the Vols have advanced 
to postseason play 13 times – including 10 NCAA Tourna-
ments and three NIT berths. Newman has been a part of four 
NCAA Sweet Sixteen teams, one Elite Eight team and two SEC 
Championship squads.

Under his care, the Volunteers men’s tennis team also ad-
vanced to three consecutive NCAA semifinals from 2000-03.

Newman has helped numerous Vols overcome adversity 
and challenges in recent years. He oversaw the management 
of Chris Lofton’s successful battle with testicular cancer fol-
lowing Lofton’s junior season.

And in September 2009, Newman was instrumental in 
reviving Tennessee sophomore Emmanuel Negedu after 
Negedu collapsed following a sudden cardiac arrest. Newman 
successfully administered the use of an AED and CPR until 
emergency medical services arrived on-site. For his efforts, he 
received a “Certificate of Heroism” from the Sudden Cardiac 
Arrest Association and also was named the 2010 Most Dis-
tinguished Award recipient by the “Hoops for Heart Health” 
organization, which was founded by NBA player Ryan Gomes.

 

When Newman first joined the Tennessee training staff 
in a full-time role in 1997, he was no stranger to the UT train-
ing room, having served as a volunteer student trainer and 
a graduate assistant before his full-time appointment. Dur-
ing that time, he worked with UT’s football, men’s tennis and 
men’s track & field teams.  

He earned his B.S. in Exercise science from UT in 1994 and 
completed his master’s in Kinesiology in May 1997. Newman 
is a member of the National Athletic Trainers’ Association 
(NATA), the National Academy of Sports Medicine (NASM) 
and the American College of Sports Medicine (ACSM).  

In the fall of 2009, Newman authored an article about 
Lofton’s successful return from cancer entitled “The Tough-
est Opponent,” that was published in Training & Conditioning 
Magazine. And in 2010, he gave sudden cardiac arrest case 
study presentations at the Southeastern Conference Sports 
Medicine Seminar and the Collegiate Athletic Trainers’ Society 
Spring Symposium.  

Newman is married to the former Stacey Perry. The cou-
ple has two daughters, Katherine (9) and Natalie (5).

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 
OF SPORTS MEDICINE

18th Season at Tennessee
Tennessee, 1994

CHAD
NEWMAN
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CHRISTOPHER

1st Season at Tennessee
Baylor, 2007

Tennessee basketball coach Cuonzo Martin, along with 
UT’s head strength and conditioning coach, Ron McKeefery, 
announced on May 31, 2012, the hiring of Nicodemus Christo-
pher to oversee all strength and conditioning efforts related 
to the men’s basketball program. Christopher spent the previ-
ous year as a sports performance assistant at Purdue.

“He’s the kind of guy that has the ability to drive you at 
a high level,” Martin said. “He pushes you to that wall, forces 
you to knock that wall down and doesn’t allow you to give 
up. But then he also gives you a big hug after the workout 
and lets you know we’re going do the same thing tomorrow.”

It didn’t take long for Tennessee players to notice that 
Christopher blends an intense energy with a big-brother ap-
proach.

“He’s going to push all of us,” point guard Trae Golden 
said. “But he’s going to listen to us and take care of us, too. 
And that’s all you can ask for at the end of the day. I think he’s 
going to help us get where we want to get.”

Christopher was responsible for the sports performance 
programs for softball and track and field at Purdue during the 
2011-12 academic year, while also assisting with men’s basket-
ball as a speed and conditioning coordinator.

“I’m excited about the opportunity to come to Tennessee 
and work with one of the best and most progressive coach-
ing staffs in college basketball,” Christopher said. “I’m also 
excited about the vision for the program under coach Martin’s 
guidance.”

A native of San Diego, Calif., Christopher has previous ex-
perience as an assistant sports performance coach at Acceler-
ate Performance Enhancement Center (APEC) in Tyler, Texas, 
and he worked as a sports performance coach at the Michael 
Johnson Performance Center in Dallas. During his time in Dal-
las, he helped train members of the NHL’s Dallas Stars and the 
FC Dallas MLS franchise. He also assisted with NFL training 
camp preparation and off-season workouts for NFL standouts 
such as Marion Barber, Bradie James, Akin Ayodele, Donald 
Driver and Weslye Saunders, just to name a few.

He received a bachelor’s degree in health and human 
performance from Baylor (2007) and a master’s degree in 
kinesiology with an emphasis on biomechanics and anatomi-
cal kinesiology from the University of Texas at Tyler (2010).

As a graduate instructor for biomechanics and anatomical 
kinesiology at Texas-Tyler from August 2008 through May 
2010, Christopher taught students to apply the principles of 
physics to human movement, such as athletic tasks, in order 
to improve performance and reduce the risk of injury. His 
courses also examined how the laws of physics apply to bio-
logical systems such as the human body. 

Christopher was a volunteer assistant strength and con-
ditioning coach at Stanford in the fall of 2010, and he is a USA 
Weightlifting (USAW) certified sport performance coach.

During his time as an undergraduate at Baylor, Christo-
pher sat on the executive boards of both the African Student 
Association and the Association of Black Students. 

ASSOCIATE STRENGTH & 
CONDITIONING COACH



utSPORTs.com 49

O
U

TLO
O

K
	

P
LA

Y
E

R
S

	
S

TA
F

F
	

R
E

V
IE

W
	

R
E

S
U

LTS
	

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
	

H
O

N
O

R
S

	
P

O
S

TS
E

A
S

O
N

	
V

O
LM

A
N

A
C

	
M

E
D

IA
 IN

F
O

UNIVERSITY ADMINISTRATION

Dr. Jimmy G. Cheek became the seventh chancellor of the 
University of Tennessee, Knoxville, on Feb. 1, 2009.  

Through his leadership, the campus is focused on improv-
ing the student’s educational experience, enhancing faculty 
research and scholarship as well as outreach and service. A 
first-generation college student, Dr. Cheek has set in motion 
several initiatives to broaden UT Knoxville’s diversity and stu-
dent access to the university.  

As the state’s flagship research campus, UT Knoxville is 
currently ranked as a Top 50 public institution.  In early 2010, 
the campus launched its quest to become one of the Top 25 
public research universities in the nation.  It helped solidify 
strategies for growing the research base and graduate pro-
grams, improving graduation rates and attracting and retain-
ing top faculty. 

Dr. Cheek chairs the Board of the International Fertilizer 
Development Center Advisory Committee, a new global re-
search effort to develop and commercialize clean, environ-
mentally sustainable, cost-effective and renewable fertilizers 

4th Year at Tennessee
Texas A&M, 1969

DR. JIMMY G. CHEEK
UT Knoxville Chancellor

for the developing world.  He serves of the board of direc-
tors for the Association of Public and Land Grant Universities 
(APLU), as chairman of the group’s Commission on Food, En-
vironment and Renewable Resources and as a member of the 
APLU Presidential Advisory Committee on Energy. He serves 
on the UT-Battelle Board of Governors, the UT Health Sciences 
Center Board of Directors, the Tennessee Higher Education 
Commission Master Plan Steering Committee and the UT Ath-
letics Board of Directors. 

Prior to his UT appointment, Dr. Cheek was a member of 
the faculty and an administrator at the University of Florida for 
34 years, last serving as senior vice president of agricultural 
and natural resources. 

Dr. Cheek earned his bachelor’s degree with high honors 
and his doctorate from Texas A&M University. He received his 
master’s degree from Lamar University.  A native of Texas, 
he is married to Ileen, and they have two children and two 
grandchildren.

Donald Bruce is the Douglas and Brenda Horne Professor 
of Business in the Center for Business and Economic Research 
(CBER) and the Department of Economics at the University of 
Tennessee, Knoxville.  

He joined the UTK faculty in 1999 after receiving his M.A. 
and Ph.D. in Economics from Syracuse University and his B.A. 
with honors in Economics from Drew University.

As a CBER economist, Dr. Bruce regularly provides objec-
tive, non-partisan policy research and evaluation under con-
tracts with an array of government agencies at the federal and 
state levels.  His recent work in CBER has included an ongoing 
evaluation of Tennessee’s welfare program, Families First, for 
the Tennessee Department of Human Services, an analysis of 
teacher supply and demand in Tennessee for the Governor’s 
Office of Education Policy, and a forecast of expenditures on 
Tennessee Education Lottery Scholarships for the Tennessee 
Higher Education Commission.  

In addition to his CBER research, Dr. Bruce studies the eco-
nomic and behavioral effects of tax policies on such things as 
small business activity and owner-occupied housing.  His work 
has been presented and published in a variety of academic jour-
nals, edited volumes, and professional meetings.  He has testi-
fied before Congress on the topic of internet taxation, and he 
presented his work on taxes and small business activity before 
the President’s Advisory Panel on Federal Tax Reform in 2005.  

14th Year at Tennessee
Drew University, 1994

DR. DONALD BRUCE
Faculty Athletic Representative

Dr. Bruce regularly teaches graduate and undergraduate 
courses on the economics of taxation and the economics of 
health and health care.  He has recently served as the Direc-
tor of Graduate Studies in Economics and the Director of the 
Undergraduate Major in Public Administration.  Before be-
coming Faculty Athletics Representative, Dr. Bruce served for 
two years as chair of the Athletics Board’s Fiscal Integrity and 
Long-Range Planning Committee.  He has also served as chair 
of the UTK Faculty Senate’s Budget and Planning Committee.  
Dr. Bruce is an active member of the National Tax Association, 
the International Institute of Public Finance, and the American, 
Southern, and Western Economic Associations.  His community 
service has included numerous economic and policy presenta-
tions for state and local organizations, volunteer assistance for 
the Blount County 4-H Program, and a three-year term on the 
Board of Directors of the Lisa Ross Birth and Women’s Center, 
with two of those years as Treasurer.

Dr. Bruce lives in Walland, Tenn, with his wife Jennifer, a 
mathematics professor at Maryville College, and their daughter 
Annie, age 5.
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The University of Tennessee named Dave Hart vice chancel-
lor and director of athletics on Sept. 5, 2011.  Hart has held lead-
ership roles in athletics administration at East Carolina Univer-
sity, Florida State University and the University of Alabama.

“I am very pleased to have Dave as our new vice chancel-
lor and director of athletics,” University of Tennessee Knoxville 
Chancellor Jimmy Cheek said upon Hart’s hiring. “He has ex-
tensive experience as an athletics director, and he has the pas-
sion and drive to lead our great athletics program.”

Among the many challenges and goals being addressed in 
the first 10 months of his tenure at Tennessee, Hart has led ef-
forts which included the following:

» Restructured the athletics department and developed an 
organizational flow chart.

» Redefined and clarified the athletic department Mission 
Statement.

» Created a new Governance Structure going through a 
“right-sizing” effort in conjunction with the implementation of 
combining the men and women’s athletic programs into one 
while setting a direction and vision for all units within the de-
partment.

» The Compliance Department has been reorganized and 
capital projects have been reprioritized to dovetail into a stra-
tegic plan, which is in the process of being finalized, for the 
next 5-to-10 years.

» Policies and procedures have been strengthened through-
out the department, as has overall communication.

» Fan enhancement options at Neyland Stadium and 
Thompson-Boling Arena have been prioritized as well.

Comprehensive athletic success exemplified Hart’s tenure 
as the Florida State athletic director, as a combined 35 ACC 
Championships were won by 10 different Seminole athletic 
programs during his tenure. Additionally, the Seminole football 
team won nine ACC titles and appeared in four national cham-
pionship games, winning the 1999 BCS National Championship 
with a Sugar Bowl victory over Virginia Tech.

The men’s outdoor track and field team also claimed two 
national championships during his tenure, while the baseball 
program appeared in the College World Series five times 
and the softball program won nine ACC titles and played in 
the Women’s College World Series. During Hart’s last year at 
Florida State, the Seminoles finished 15th in the Directors’ Cup, 
an all-time high for the institution at that time.

Additionally, during Hart’s three years at Alabama, the Crim-
son Tide football team claimed the 2009 BCS National Cham-
pionship and the individual athletic teams posted a combined 
eight top-three finishes nationally over the last three years. Hart 
has more than 20 years of service as a director of athletics.

“It is a privilege to be named Vice Chancellor and Director 
of Athletics at the University of Tennessee,” Hart said. “To be 
entrusted to lead one of the nation’s elite athletics programs is 
an exciting opportunity.

“I want to thank Chancellor Cheek, and all of those involved 
in this process for their confidence and commitment. I am anx-
ious to demonstrate my passion for Tennessee and the Volun-
teer Nation.”

Highly respected as a visionary and industry leader, Hart’s 
career has featured service as the president of both the Na-
tional Association of Collegiate Directors of Athletics and the 
Division IA Athletics Directors’ Association. A former recipient 
of the Robert R. Neyland Award honoring lifetime achieve-

2nd Year At Tennessee
Alabama, 1971

DAVE HART
VICE CHANCELLOR/Director of athletics

ment, Hart has also been named by his colleagues as the Ath-
letic Director of the Year for the Southeast Region in both 2000 
and 2005, one of a few select individuals to receive the honor 
multiple times.

During his 13 years at Florida State, Hart negotiated unprec-
edented, multi-million dollar contracts for the department to-
taling in excess of $175 million. He also devised and executed 
an extensive and comprehensive facilities master plan for 
athletics that eclipsed the $150 million mark. Hart initiated a 
multi-faceted Student Development/Life Skills program for all 
student-athletes at FSU, an endeavor recognized nationally as 
a “Program of Excellence” by the Division I-A Athletics Direc-
tors’ Association. He spearheaded the rewriting of the depart-
ment’s mission statement to put the student-athlete at the core 
of athletic department priorities in its goal to build comprehen-
sive excellence throughout all components of the department.

“Dave is as good an athletic director as there is in the coun-
try,” legendary Florida State Head Football Coach Bobby 
Bowden said. “He’s as sharp of an AD as I’ve been around in 57 
years. He knows what’s important, and he’s a builder.”

Hart took a leadership role in the FSU athletics department’s 
first major capital campaign, in concert with Seminole Boosters, 
which raised more than $75 million for athletics facilities and 
served as the catalyst for a subsequent effort. Within the Fa-
cilities Master Plan, there were several state-of-the-art facilities 
constructed, including a soccer/softball facility, a state-of-the-
art golf facility and teaching center, a basketball training center 
and major renovations to the tennis and volleyball facilities.

The Moore Athletics Center and Dick Howser Baseball Sta-
dium ranked among the nation’s best.  A new aquatics facility 
and a renovation to the track facility were finalized in 2008.

In recognizing Hart’s position within intercollegiate athlet-
ics, ACC Commissioner John Swofford said, “Dave Hart is one 
of the best and most respected athletics administrators in the 
business. He thoroughly understands the nuances of major col-
lege athletics, and he has superb values to go along with his 
vast experience in the field. He is a proven leader at the confer-
ence and national levels.”

While at FSU, Hart made many key hires, including the hir-
ing of FSU’s first two African-American basketball coaches, 
including current men’s coach Leonard Hamilton, as well as 
their first African-American senior-level administrator.  Under 
Hart’s direction, FSU formalized a varsity club to encourage the 
participation of former student-athletes in athletic department 
activities. He also placed a significant focus on the growth of 
women’s athletics at FSU, a commitment reflected in increased 
funding, competitive success and facility upgrades.

Academic success also accompanied Hart’s time at FSU, as the 
school became home to the inaugural National Student-Athlete 
of the Year, a State of Florida Woman of the Year recipient, and 
two Rhodes Scholars. A record number of FSU student-athletes 
made the ACC Academic Honor Roll, were recipients of NCAA 
post-graduate scholarship awards and obtained degrees. 

Student-athlete community service involvement became a 
priority under Hart with student-athletes contributing more 
than 5,000 hours in community outreach projects.

Hart has also earned the Athletics Directors’ Award for ad-
vancing the quality and progress of student-athletes and the 
athletics program while at Florida State.  In 2008, he received 
the James J. Corbett Award, the highest honor bestowed by 
National Association of College Directors of Athletics.

Hart’s commitment to service includes considerable time on 
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ATHLETICS ADMINISTRATION

numerous national and conference committees, including the 
NCAA Council, the NCAA Honors and Awards Committee and 
the NCAA Special Events and Postseason Bowls Committee, 
and he has been a consultant to the NCAA Student-Athlete 
Advisory Council.

Hart was one of 11 athletic directors nationally who worked 
with an advisory group of athletic directors to presidents and 
conference commissioners in ongoing meetings and discus-
sions regarding post-season football format options and simi-
lar issues related to the football postseason. In addition to his 
prominent leadership roles nationally, Hart chaired and had di-
rect involvement with the renegotiations of both of the ACC’s 
football and basketball television contracts and chaired the 
ACC Television Committee as well as the ACC Men’s Basketball 
and Football committees.

Hart also played an integral role in the ACC expansion pro-
cess that resulted in the addition of three new members in Mi-
ami, Virginia Tech and Boston College. He also served as Vice 
Chairman of the NCAA Football Board of Directors where he 
represented NACDA and served with commissioners of Division 
I-A conferences as well as past NCAA President Myles Brand.

Hart served as Executive Director of Athletics at Alabama 
since August of 2008.  A 1971 Alabama graduate, Hart played 
basketball for the Crimson Tide under legendary head coach 
C.M. Newton and earned a master’s degree from UA in 1972 
while working as a graduate assistant basketball coach.

A popular speaker at the national level, Hart has made 
numerous speaking presentations nationally and presented 
seminars on such topics as student-athlete welfare, marketing, 
gender equity, facility master planning, negotiation skills and 
personnel transition. He was an instructor at the National As-
sociation of Collegiate Directors of Athletics Management In-
stitute for 10 years and currently is an annual presenter at the 
Division I-A Athletics Directors’ Institute sharing with peers his 
knowledge and experiences relating to athletics administration.

Hart met his wife, the former Pam Humble, while at Ala-
bama. Pam is a 1970 graduate of The University of Alabama, 
and the couple has three children: Rick, who serves currently as 
the athletic director at SMU, Jamie and Kelly. The Harts are the 
grandparents of five grandchildren: Trevor, Caroline, McKinley, 
Olivia and Kingsley.

  EXECUTIVE ATHLETICS STAFF

Jon Gilbert
Executive Senior 

Associate 
Athletic Director

David Blackburn
Senior Associate 

Athletics Director/
Football Administration

Jimmy Stanton
Associate Athletics  

Director for 
Communications

Chris Fuller
Senior Associate AD 
for Development and 

External Relations

Bill MyerS
Senior Associate AD 

for Business 
Operations/CFO

Donna Thomas
Senior Associate 

AD/Senior Woman 
Administrator

Mike Ward
Senior Associate AD 
for Administration & 

Sport Programs

  SENIOR ATHLETICS STAFF

JOE ARNONE
Associate AD -

Ticket Operations

ANGIE BOYD-KECK
Assistant AD-Business/

Internal Affairs

TODD DOOLEY
Assistant AD -

Compliance

DAVID ELLIOTT
Assistant AD -

Event Management

GREG HULEN
Associate AD -
Development
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  SENIOR ATHLETICS STAFF (cont.)

Front Row (L-R): Kyle Condon, Johnny Paul Cole, Jordan Whaley; Back Row: Matt Crabtree, 
Alex Denton, Wes Schmidt (student athletic trainer), Matt Smith, Russell Ottinger; Not pic-
tured: Jordan Clark, Justin Turner (student athletic trainer).

  STUDENT ASSISTANT COACHES

TYLER JOHNSON
Associate AD -

Business/Internal 
Affairs

DOUG KOSE
Associate AD -

Sales & Marketing

THOMAS MOATS
Director - Information 

Technology

RON McKEEFERY
Director of Strength & 

Conditioning

JASON McVEIGH
Associate AD -

Director of Sports 
Medicine

BRAD PENDERGRASS
Director - Football 

Operations

CARMEN TEGANO
Associate AD

KEVIN ZURCHER
Assistant AD -

Facilities

DARA WORRELL
Associate AD

JASON YELLIN
Assistant AD -

Media Relations

STEVE EARLY
Vol Network 

General Manager



utSPORTs.com 53

O
U

TLO
O

K
	

P
LA

Y
E

R
S

	
S

TA
F

F
	

 R
E

V
IE

W
	

R
E

S
U

LTS
	

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
	

H
O

N
O

R
S

	
P

O
S

TS
E

A
S

O
N

	
V

O
LM

A
N

A
C

	
M

E
D

IA
 IN

F
O

REVIEW
Michelangelo’s famous 
marble sculpture of David.
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Record:	 Overall	 Home	 Away	 Neutral
All Games	 19-15	 15-4	 3-8	 1-3
Conference	 10-6	 7-1	 3-5	 0-0
Non-Conference	 9-8	 8-3	 0-3	 1-2

Date	 Time	 Opponent	 Score	 Attend	 High Points		  High Rebounds		 High Assists
Nov. 11	 7 p.m.	 1-UNC Greensboro (FS South)	 W, 92-63	 17,483	 29	 Golden	 8	 Woolridge	 9	 Golden
Nov. 16	 7 p.m.	 Louisiana-Monroe	 W, 85-62	 14,751	 17	 Golden	 11	 Maymon	 11	 Golden
Nov. 21	 5:30 p.m.	 2-vs. No. 6 Duke (ESPN2)	 L, 77-67	 2,400	 14	 Maymon	 12	 Maymon	 4	 Tatum
Nov. 22	 2 p.m.	 2-vs. No. 8 Memphis (ESPN2)	 L, 99-97  2OT	 2,400	 32	 Maymon	 20	 Maymon	 7	 Golden
Nov. 23	 2:30 p.m.	 2-vs. Chaminade (ESPNU)	 W, 86-60	 2,400	 25	 McRae	 7	 Makanjuola	 7	 Golden
Nov. 28	 9 p.m.	 at Oakland (ESPNU)	 L, 89-81	 3,755	 25	 McRae	 6	 Maymon	 3	 McRae
											           Tatum
											           Washpun
Dec. 3	 5:15 p.m.	 3-No. 17 Pittsburgh (ESPN)	 L, 61-56	 17,249	 13	 Tatum	 12	 Hall	 6	 Golden
Dec. 10	 Noon	 Austin Peay (CSS)	 L, 74-70	 14,692	 18	 Maymon	 10	 Hall	 4	 Golden
Dec. 14	 9 p.m.	 at College of Charleston (ESPN2)	 L, 71-65	 5,137	 19	 McRae	 8	 Maymon	 5	 Golden
Dec. 20	 7 p.m.	 UNC Asheville (SportSouth)	 W, 72-68	 15,324	 17	 Tatum	 13	 Maymon	 5	 Golden
							       Woolridge
Dec. 23	 7 p.m.	 ETSU	 W, 66-63	 16,044	 13	 Tatum	 8	 Hall	 6	 Golden
Dec. 29	 7 p.m.	 The Citadel (SportSouth)	 W, 86-55	 16,245	 18	 Makanjuola	 11	 Makanjuola	 5	 Golden
Jan. 2	 7 p.m.	 Chattanooga (SportSouth)	 W, 76-63	 15,239	 29	 Golden	 10	 Maymon	 6	 Tatum
Jan. 4	 8 p.m.	 Memphis (Fox Sports Net)	 L, 69-51	 18,334	 22	 Golden	 9	 Maymon	 3	 Golden
Jan. 7	 11 a.m.	 No. 13 Florida (ESPN2)	 W, 67-56	 17,689	 13	 Hall	 7	 Maymon	 7	 Golden
Jan. 12	 9 p.m.	 at No. 20 Miss. State (ESPN2)	 L, 62-58	 8,148	 20	 Golden	 6	 Makanjuola	 4	 Golden
Jan. 14	 Noon	 No. 2 Kentucky (ESPN)	 L, 65-62	 21,679	 16	 Tatum	 10	 Maymon	 6	 Golden
Jan. 18	 8 p.m.	 at Georgia (SEC Network)	 L, 57-53 OT	 7,307	 16	 Golden	 8	 Maymon	 2	 Golden
									         Stokes		  Tatum
Jan. 21	 4 p.m.	 No. 13 Connecticut (CBS)	 W, 60-57	 21,114	 16	 Stokes	 12	 Stokes	 6	 Golden
Jan. 24	 7 p.m.	 at Vanderbilt (ESPNU)	 L, 65-47	 14,316	 15	 Maymon	 10	 Stokes	 2	 Richardson
											           Washpun
Jan. 28	 6 p.m. 	 Auburn (ESPN2)	 W, 64-49	 19,024	 15	 Maymon	 19	 Maymon	 2	 By four
Jan. 31	 7 p.m.	 at No. 1 Kentucky  (ESPNU)	 L, 69-44	 24,359	 17	 Woolridge	 6	 Stokes	 3	 Tatum
Feb. 4	 8 p.m.	 Georgia (Fox Sports Net)	 W, 73-62	 19,379	 16	 Golden	 9	 Stokes	 5	 Golden
Feb. 8	 8 p.m. 	 South Carolina (SEC Network)	 W, 69-57	 14,784	 18	 McBee	 10	 Hall	 4	 Golden
											           Tatum
Feb. 11	 4 p.m.	 at No. 8 Florida (SEC Network)	 W, 75-70	 12,249	 17	 Golden	 11	 Maymon	 7	 Golden
Feb. 15	 8 p.m.	 Arkansas (SEC Network)	 W, 77-58	 16,048	 14	 McRae	 9	 Tatum	 7	 Golden
Feb. 18	 1:30 p.m.	 at Alabama (SEC Network)	 L, 62-50	 12,988	 20	 Maymon	 8	 Stokes	 3	 Tatum
Feb. 22	 7 p.m.	 Ole Miss (CSS)	 W, 73-60	 17,079	 18	 Maymon	 11	 Maymon	 5	 Golden
Feb. 25	 8 p.m.	 at South Carolina (Fox Sports Net)	 W, 73-64	 7,959	 21	 Golden	 9	 Tatum	 6	 Tatum
Feb. 29	 9 p.m.	 at LSU (CSS)	 W, 74-69, OT	 10,476	 18	 Stokes	 7	 Stokes	 4	 Golden
March 3	 4 p.m.	 Vanderbilt (ESPN)	 W, 68-61	 22,172	 18	 Tatum	 14	 Stokes	 5	 McRae
March 9	 7:30 p.m.	 4-Ole Miss (SEC Network)	 L, 77-72, OT	 10,526	 21	 Golden	 17	 Maymon	 4	 Golden
March 13	 8 p.m.	 5-Savannah State  ESPNU)	 W, 65-51	 6,289	 13	 Stokes	 9	 Tatum	 5	 Tatum
March 19	 7 p.m.	 5-Middle Tennessee (ESPN)	 L, 71-64	 12,038	 17	 Maymon	 7	 Maymon	 8	 Golden

1-EA SPORTS Maui Invitational Opening Game (Thompson-Boling Arena in Knoxville, Tenn.)
2-EA SPORTS Maui Invitational (Lahaina Civic Center in Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii)
3-Big East/SEC Challenge (Thompson-Boling Arena in Knoxville, Tenn.)
4-SEC Tournament (New Orleans Arena in New Orleans, La.)
5-NIT (Thompson-Boling Arena in Knoxville, Tenn.)
* Southeastern Conference Game (regular season)
All Rankings AP; All Times Eastern

2011-12 RESULTS
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				    	               TOTAL	       	   3-POINT				                  REBOUNDS
 ALL Games	 GP-GS	 MIN	 AVG	 FG-A	 PCT	 FG-A	 PCT	 FT-A	 PCT	 O-D-T	 AVG	PF-FO	 A	 TO	BLK	 ST	 PTS	 AVG
11	 Golden, Trae	 34-33	 1089	 32.0	 141-321	 .439	 50-129	 .388	 130-157	 .828	 18-84-102	 3.0	 68-1	 154	 98	 3	 27	 462	 13.6
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 33-32	 927	 28.1	 149-267	 .558	 0-5	 .000	 121-184	 .658	 98-169-267	 8.1	 93-4	 39	 82	 10	 32	 419	 12.7
5	 Stokes, Jarnell	 17-14	 436	 25.6	 63-118	 .534	 0-3	 .000	 37-65	 .569	 44-82-126	 7.4	 39-1	 12	 35	 23	 16	 163	 9.6
52	 McRae, Jordan	 34-15	 738	 21.7	 97-257	 .377	 39-119	 .328	 60-79	 .759	 16-83-99	 2.9	 58-2	 52	 50	 26	 20	 293	 8.6
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 34-34	 991	 29.1	 93-264	 .352	 47-137	 .343	 44-58	 .759	 18-123-141	 4.1	 62-1	 87	 62	 4	 26	 277	 8.1
13	 McBee, Skylar	 34-12	 760	 22.4	 67-180	 .372	 63-161	 .391	 26-31	 .839	 3-41-44	 1.3	 57-1	 25	 25	 1	 22	 223	 6.6
20	 Hall, Kenny	 25-16	 506	 20.2	 61-113	 .540	 0-0	 .000	 32-49	 .653	 44-69-113	 4.5	 71-1	 9	 32	 25	 10	 154	 6.2
3	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 25-4	 341	 13.6	 43-106	 .406	 16-43	 .372	 6-11	 .545	 20-62-82	 3.3	 29-0	 7	 16	 5	 2	 108	 4.3
1	 Richardson, Josh	 34-9	 543	 16.0	 36-102	 .353	 9-38	 .237	 16-25	 .640	 18-29-47	 1.4	 61-0	 24	 32	 19	 18	 97	 2.9
25	 Miller, Dwight	 23-0	 161	 7.0	 25-49	 .510	 4-8	 .500	 2-8	 .250	 18-17-35	 1.5	 20-0	 1	 4	 14	 5	 56	 2.4
0	 Makanjuola, Yemi	 28-1	 232	 8.3	 26-44	 .591	 0-0	 .000	 12-22	 .545	 35-43-78	 2.8	 45-1	 3	 9	 12	 5	 64	 2.3
21	 Kilmartin, Ryan	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 1-1	 1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1.0
4	 Washpun, Wes	 17-0	 173	 10.2	 6-21	 .286	 0-3	 .000	 4-8	 .500	 7-15-22	 1.3	 22-0	 23	 15	 7	 8	 16	 0.9
2	 Campbell, Galen	 5-0	 7	 1.4	 1-3	 .333	 0-2	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-1-1	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.4
15	 Murphy, Rob	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-1	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 1-2	 .500	 1-0-1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3
14	 Summitt, Tyler	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
24	 Lopez, Brandon	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-1-1	 0.1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
	 TEAM										          42-43-85	 2.5			   6				           
  	 Total	 34	 6925		 809-1847	 .438	 229-649	 .353	 491-699	 .702	 382-862-1244	 36.6	 628-12	 436	 466	 149	 192	 2338	 68.8
  	 Opponents	 34	 6925		  785-1905	 .412	 181-532	 .340	 465-673	 .691	 372-773-1145	 33.7	 632-0	 372	 407	 131	244	 2216	 65.2

Score By Periods:	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 2OT	 Total
Tennessee	 1111	 181	 40	 6	 2338
Opponents	 1064	 1100	 44	 8	 2216

				    	               TOTAL	       	   3-POINT				                  REBOUNDS
 SEC Games	 GP-GS	 MIN	 AVG	 FG-A	 PCT	 FG-A	 PCT	 FT-A	 PCT	 O-D-T	 AVG	PF-FO	 A	 TO	BLK	 ST	 PTS	 AVG
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 16-16	 474	 29.6	 75-131	 .573	 0-0	 .000	 77-117	 .658	 37-89-126	 7.9	 46-2	 21	 49	 5	 19	 227	 14.2
11	 Golden, Trae	 16-15	 526	 32.9	 60-136	 .441	 22-50	 .440	 65-72	 .903	 5-43-48	 3.0	 27-0	 61	 51	 1	 6	 207	 12.9
5	 Stokes, Jarnell	 13-10	 318	 24.5	 46-85	 .541	 0-2	 .000	 20-39	 .513	 32-61-93	 7.2	 26-0	 10	 31	 15	 14	 112	 8.6
52	 McRae, Jordan	 16-0	 353	 22.1	 43-107	 .402	 15-48	 .313	 25-36	 .694	 12-50-62	 3.9	 31-2	 26	 21	 12	 8	 126	 7.9\
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 16-16	 454	 28.4	 34-110	 .309	 15-55	 .273	 19-24	 .792	 10-56-66	 4.1	 34-1	 36	 29	 1	 17	 102	 6.4
13	 McBee, Skylar	 16-9	 386	 24.1	 25-74	 .338	 23-67	 .343	 20-22	 .909	 1-22-23	 1.4	 30-1	 13	 11	 1	 10	 93	 5.8
20	 Hall, Kenny	 10-2	 197	 19.7	 23-48	 .479	 0-0	 .000	 11-16	 .688	 12-26-38	 3.8	 31-0	 2	 11	 7	 3	 57	 5.7
3	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 11-4	 119	 10.8	 10-32	 .313	 6-15	 .400	 2-4	 .500	 9-14-23	 2.1	 7-0	 3	 5	 1	 1	 28	 2.5
1	 Richardson, Josh	 16-8	 265	 16.6	 14-45	 .311	 5-15	 .333	 7-8	 .875	 9-15-24	 1.5	 27-0	 10	 16	 9	 6	 40	 2.5
25	 Miller, Dwight	 8-0	 48	 6.0	 7-15	 .467	 3-4	 .750	 1-4	 .250	 8-4-12	 1.5	 7-0	 1	 2	 5	 1	 18	 2.3
4	 Washpun, Wes	 4-0	 28	 7.0	 2-3	 .667	 0-0	 .000	 0-1	 .000	 2-3-5	 1.3	 4-0	 5	 8	 2	 2	 4	 1.0
0	 Makanjuola, Yemi	 13-0	 76	 5.8	 6-12	 .500	 0-0	 .000	 1-5	 .200	 7-13-20	 1.5	 22-1	 0	 3	 2	 2	 13	 1.0
2	 Campbell, Galen	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
24	 Lopez, Brandon	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
21	 Kilmartin, Ryan	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
14	 Summitt, Tyler	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0-0-0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
	 TEAM										          20-16-36	 2.3			   2				           
  	 Total	 16	 3250		  345-798	 .432	 89-256	 .348	 248-348	 .713	 164-412-576	 36.0	 293-7	 188	 239	 61	 89	 1027	 64.2
  	 Opponents	 16	 3250		  341-869	 .392	 84-260	 .323	 220-312	 .705	 169-346-515	 32.2	 308-0	 159	 195	 82	 129	 986	 61.6

Score By Periods:	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 Total
Tennessee	 490	 516	 21	 1027
Opponents	 485	 481	 20	 986
  

FINAL STATISTICS
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Tennessee Individual Game Highs
Points......................................... 32	 Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FGs Made.................................... 11	 Golden vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
FG Attempts.............................. 17	 Golden vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
	 17	 McRae at Oakland (11/28/11)
FG% (min 5 made). 1.000 (5-5)	 Maymon vs. Arkansas (2/15/12)
3 PT FG Made.............................5	 McBee vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
	 5	 Woolridge at Kentucky (1/31/12)
	 5	 McBee vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
	 5	 McRae vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
	 5	 McBee vs. ULM (11/16/11)
	 5	 Golden vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
3 PT FG Attempts..................... 11	 McBee vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)
	 11	 McBee vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
3 PT FG % (min 3 made). .833 (5-6)	 Woolridge at Kentucky (1/31/12)
FTs Made.................................... 16	 Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FT Attempts.............................. 17	 Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FT % (min 5 made). 1.000 (9-9)	 Golden at LSU (2/29/12)
Rebounds..................................20	 Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
Assists.......................................... 11	 Golden vs. ULM (11/16/11)
Steals.............................................5	 McRae vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
Blocked Shots.............................5	 Stokes vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)

Tennessee Team Game Highs
Points......................................... 97	 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FGs Made.................................. 33	 vs. The Citadel (12/29/11)
FG Attempts............................. 74	 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FG%.........................  .646 (31-48)	 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
3 PT FG Made........................... 15	 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
	 15	 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
3 PT FG Attempts................... 39	 vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
3 PT FG %............... .625 (15-24)	 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
FTs Made...................................30	 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FT Attempts............................. 37	 vs. Georgia (2/4/12)
	 37	 vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
FT%.........................  .864 (19-22)	 at LSU (2/29/12)
Rebounds.................................. 53	 vs. Auburn (1/28/12)
Assists......................................... 21	 vs. UNC Greensboro (11/11/11)
Steals...........................................10	 at LSU (2/29/12)
	 10	 vs. Arkansas (2/15/12)
Blocked Shots.............................8	 vs. Auburn (1/28/12)
Turnovers................................... 25	 at Vanderbilt (1/24/12)
Fouls........................................... 26	 at Oakland (11/28/11)

Tennessee Team Game Lows
Points.........................................44	 at Kentucky (1/31/12)
FGs Made................................... 15	 at Alabama (2/18/12)
FG Attempts............................. 38	 vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)
FG%........................... .281 (18-64)	 vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12) 
.................................... .281 (16-57)	 at Kentucky (1/31/12)
3 PT FG Made............................ 0	 vs. Duke (11/21/11)
3 PT FG Attempts......................8	 vs. Duke (11/21/11)
3 PT FG %.................  .000 (0-8)	 vs. Duke (11/21/11)
FTs Made..................................... 4	 at Memphis (1/4/12)
	 4	 vs. College of Charleston (12/14/11)
FT Attempts................................6	 vs. College of Charleston (12/14/11)
FT%..........................  .476 (10-21)	 vs. UConn (1/21/12)
Rebounds.................................. 26	 at Memphis (1/4/12)
Assists...........................................6	 at Georgia (1/18/12)
Steals.............................................2	 vs. Ole Miss 2/22/12
Blocked Shots..............................1	 at Florida (2/11/12)
	 1	 at Kentucky (1/31/12)
Turnovers....................................10	 vs. Middle Tennessee (3/19/12)
	 10	 vs. Georgia (2/4/12)
	 10	 vs. UConn (1/21/12)
	 10	 Chattanooga (1/2/12)
	 10	 at Oakland (11/28/11)
Fouls............................................10	 vs. Ole Miss (2/22/12)

Opponent Individual Game Highs
Points......................................... 35	 R. Hamilton, Oakland (11/28/11)
FGs Made...................................10	 A. Wiggins, Coll. of Charleston (12/14/11)
FG Attempts.............................. 19	 R. Hassan, Savannah State (3/13/12)
	 19	 G. Robinson, Georgia (1/18/12)
FG% (min 5 made)... .875 (7-8)	 T. Black, Memphis (1/4/12)
3 PT FG Made.............................7	 A. Sollazzo, ETSU (12/23/11)
3 PT FG Attempts....................10	 J. Jenknins, Vanderbilt (3/3/12)
	 10	 K. Bell, Chattanooga (1/2/12)
3 PT FG % (min 3 made) .1.000 (3-3)	 J. Taylor, Vanderbilt (1/24/12)
FTs Made.................................... 15	 R. Hamilton, Oakland (11/28/11)
FT Attempts.............................. 15	 R. Hamilton, Oakland (11/28/11)
FT% (min 5 made).1.000 (15-15) 	R. Hamilton, Oakland (11/28/11)
Rebounds................................... 14	 R. Hassan, Savannah State (3/13/12)
Assists...........................................7	 A. Steele, Alabama (2/18/12)
	 7	 G. Robinson, Georgia (2/4/12)
	 7	 A. Sollazzo, ETSU (12/23/11)
	 7	 C. Crawford, Memphis (11/22/11)
Steals.............................................5	 C. Smith, Savannah State (3/13/12)
	 5	 A. Steele, Alabama (2/18/12)
	 5	 A. Lawrence, Coll. of Charleston (12/14/11)
Blocked Shots.............................7	 A. Davis, Kentucky (1/31/12)

Opponent Team Game Highs
Points.........................................99	 Memphis (11/22/11)
FGs Made.................................. 36	 Memphis (11/22/11)
FG Attempts.............................70	 Memphis (11/22/11)
FG%.........................  .591 (26-44)	 Memphis (11/22/11)
3 PT FG Made............................ 11	 Florida (2/11/12)
	 11	 Chattanooga (1/2/12)
3 PT FG Attempts................... 29	 Florida (2/11/12)
3 PT FG %..................  .667 (6-9)	 Memphis (11/22/11)
FTs Made................................... 28	 Oakland (11/28/11)
FT Attempts.............................. 31	 Ole Miss (3/9/12)
	 31	 Oakland (11/28/11)
FT%........................... .933 (14-15)	 Memphis (1/4/12)
Rebounds..................................46	 Middle Tennessee (3/19/12)
Assists......................................... 18	 Memphis (1/4/12)
Steals........................................... 15	 Alabama (2/15/12)
Blocked Shots............................ 11	 Kentucky (1/31/12)
Turnovers.................................... 18	 Arkansas (2/15/12)
Fouls........................................... 29	 Memphis (11/22/11)

Opponent Team Game Lows
Points.........................................49	 Auburn (1/28/12)
FGs Made................................... 17	 Alabama (2/18/12)
	 17	 Auburn (1/28/12)
FG Attempts..............................41	 Kentucky (1/31/12)
FG%.........................  .304 (17-56)	 Auburn (1/28/12)
3 PT FG Made..............................1	 Kentucky (1/31/12)
3 PT FG Attempts..................... 4	 Ole Miss (3/9/12)
3 PT FG %..................  .100 (1-10)	 Kentucky (1/31/12)
FTs Made......................................3	 Pittsburgh (12/3/11)
FT Attempts................................9	 Pittsburgh (12/3/11)
FT%.............................  .333 (3-9)	 Pittsburgh (12/3/11)
Rebounds.................................. 24	 Austin Peay (12/10/11)
Assists.......................................... 4	 Ole Miss (3/9/12)
Steals.............................................3	 Chattanooga (1/2/12)
Blocked Shots............................ 0	 Chattanooga (1/2/12)
	 0	 The Citadel (12/29/11)
Turnovers......................................5	 Georgia (2/4/12)
Fouls..............................................8	 College of Charleston (12/14/11)

HIGHS & LOWS
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									         Rebounds								       Pts. at
	 Date	 Result	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 O-D-Total	 PF	 Pts	 A	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Min	 Half
UNC Greensboro			   27-65	 .415	 3-10	 .300	 6-15	 .400	 20-14-34	 20	 63	 12	 10	 1	 8	 200	 30
at Tennessee	 Nov. 11	 W, 92-63	 31-48	 .646	 15-24	 .625	 15-22	 .682	 7-24-31	 19	 92	 21	 13	 6	 7	 200	 49
Louisiana-Monroe			   24-56	 .429	 8-19	 .421	 6-8	 .750	 3-24-27	 19	 62	 15	 11	 4	 6	 200	 33
at Tennessee	 Nov. 16	 W, 85-62	 30-67	 .448	 11-29	 .379	 14-20	 .700	 17-29-46	 11	 85	 20	 11	 5	 7	 200	 33
vs. No. 6 Duke			   26-54	 .481	 7-18	 .389	 18-27	 .667	 9-28-37	 18	 77	 11	 13	 2	 5	 200	 39
Tennessee	 Nov. 21	 L, 77-67	 24-58	 .414	 0-8	 .000	 19-24	 .792	 10-24-34	 24	 67	 9	 12	 3	 7	 200	 33
vs. No. 8 Memphis			   36-70	 .514	 6-9	 .667	 21-27	 .778	 6-28-34	 29	 99	 13	 12	 7	 9	 250	 55
Tennessee	 Nov. 22	 L, 99-97  2OT	 30-74	 .405	 7-21	 .333	 30-37	 .811	 19-30-49	 24	 97	 10	 16	 7	 8	 250	 45
vs. Chaminade			   22-63	 .349	 5-19	 .263	 11-17	 .647	 12-19-31	 12	 60	 12	 11	 1	 4	 200	 25
Tennessee	 Nov. 23	 W, 86-60	 32-56	 .571	 15-27	 .556	 7-10	 .700	 6-30-36	 15	 86	 20	 13	 6	 5	 200	 45
at Oakland			   27-62	 .435	 7-21	 .333	 28-31	 .903	 17-24-41	 19	 89	 8	 9	 3	 4	 200	 39
Tennessee	 Nov. 28	 L, 89-81	 26-63	 .413	 9-22	 .409	 20-28	 .714	 17-20-37	 26	 81	 11	 10	 5	 6	 200	 32
No. 17 Pittsburgh			   27-64	 .422	 4-12	 .333	 3-9	 .333	 17-21-38	 10	 61	 14	 6	 2	 4	 200	 27
at Tennessee	 Dec. 3	 L, 61-56	 23-51	 .451	 4-14	 .286	 6-8	 .750	 7-25-32	 16	 56	 13	 11	 6	 3	 200	 26
Austin Peay			   26-44	 .591	 5-8	 .625	 17-22	 .773	 5-19-24	 15	 74	 15	 16	 6	 10	 200	 30
at Tennessee	 Dec. 10	 L, 74-70	 28-60	 .467	 5-19	 .263	 9-16	 .563	 19-15-34	 19	 70	 16	 18	 2	 8	 200	 37
at Coll. of Charleston			   25-51	 .490	 7-15	 .467	 14-26	 .538	 8-22-30	 8	 71	 13	 10	 2	 9	 200	 33
Tennessee	 Dec. 14	 L, 71-65	 26-57	 .456	 9-29	 .310	 4-6	 .667	 10-26-36	 20	 65	 14	 16	 5	 6	 200	 37
UNC Asheville			   22-49	 .449	 7-19	 .368	 17-24	 .708	 8-25-33	 21	 68	 14	 14	 1	 6	 200	 35
at Tennessee	 Dec. 20	 W, 72-68	 26-60	 .433	 8-24	 .333	 12-20	 .600	 15-22-37	 23	 72	 18	 12	 4	 7	 200	 32
ETSU			   24-59	 .407	 4-13	 .308	 11-13	 .846	 17-17-34	 14	 63	 11	 12	 2	 8	 200	 33
at Tennessee	 Dec. 23	 W, 66-63	 24-46	 .522	 8-19	 .421	 10-13	 .769	 7-20-27	 13	 66	 11	 15	 7	 5	 200	 29
The Citadel			   22-56	 .393	 4-19	 .211	 7-15	 .467	 12-15-27	 12	 55	 9	 14	 0	 7	 200	 25
at Tennessee	 Dec. 29	 W, 86-55	 33-59	 .559	 9-22	 .409	 11-15	 .733	 13-27-40	 17	 86	 17	 11	 5	 5	 200	 40
Chattanooga			   19-55	 .345	 11-26	 .423	 14-22	 .636	 7-30-37	 20	 63	 11	 12	 0	 3	 200	 32
at Tennessee	 Jan. 2	 W, 76-63	 27-68	 .397	 13-39	 .333	 9-14	 .643	 13-32-45	 16	 76	 14	 10	 6	 3	 200	 44
at Memphis			   25-53	 .472	 5-16	 .313	 14-15	 .933	 8-28-36	 14	 69	 18	 16	 3	 10	 200	 28
Tennessee	 Jan. 4	 L, 69-51	 21-58	 .362	 5-21	 .238	 4-7	 .571	 8-18-26	 15	 51	 10	 15	 6	 6	 200	 20
No. 13 Florida			   20-56	 .357	 7-22	 .318	 9-15	 .600	 14-23-37	 20	 56	 10	 15	 7	 7	 200	 29
at Tennessee	 Jan. 7	 W, 67-56	 25-49	 .510	 5-10	 .500	 12-21	 .571	 7-27-34	 19	 67	 15	 13	 3	 8	 200	 33
at No. 20 Miss. State			   22-50	 .440	 5-16	 .313	 13-17	 .765	 7-21-28	 10	 62	 12	 9	 10	 8	 200	 36
Tennessee	 Jan. 12	 L, 62-58	 23-54	 .426	 7-14	 .500	 5-7	 .714	 11-24-35	 19	 58	 9	 14	 3	 4	 200	 27
No. 2 Kentucky			   21-49	 .429	 2-5	 .400	 21-29	 .724	 10-25-35	 20	 65	 7	 13	 8	 8	 200	 28
at Tennessee	 Jan. 14	 L, 65-62	 21-52	 .404	 6-17	 .353	 14-20	 .700	 9-23-32	 22	 62	 12	 15	 5	 4	 200	 34
at Georgia			   22-63	 .349	 2-19	 .105	 11-15	 .733	 14-25-39	 14	 57	 10	 16	 5	 9	 200	 27
Tennessee	 Jan. 18	 L, 57-53 OT	 22-55	 .400	 2-15	 .133	 7-14	 .500	 11-29-40	 17	 53	 6	 20	 4	 8	 200	 24
No. 13 UConn			   20-55	 .364	 6-18	 .333	 11-17	 .647	 14-25-39	 21	 57	 8	 11	 3	 5	 200	 27
at Tennessee	 Jan. 21	 W, 60-57	 22-52	 .423	 6-18	 .333	 10-21	 .476	 12-25-37	 18	 60	 11	 10	 2	 6	 200	 25
at Vanderbilt			   23-54	 .426	 8-18	 .444	 11-17	 .647	 11-21-32	 20	 65	 12	 16	 6	 10	 200	 40
Tennessee	 Jan. 24	 L, 65-47	 18-51	 .353	 1-10	 .100	 10-14	 .714	 14-26-40	 18	 47	 8	 25	 3	 6	 200	 21
Auburn			   17-56	 .304	 5-16	 .313	 10-15	 .667	 5-25-30	 21	 49	 8	 13	 3	 10	 200	 16
at Tennessee	 Jan. 28	 W, 64-49	 20-58	 .345	 4-20	 .200	 20-25	 .800	 15-38-53	 17	 64	 10	 16	 8	 5	 200	 30
at No. 1 Kentucky			   22-41	 .537	 1-10	 .100	 24-27	 .889	 6-28-34	 15	 69	 11	 11	 11	 6	 200	 38
Tennessee	 Jan. 31	 L, 69-44	 16-57	 .281	 7-18	 .389	 5-7	 .714	 13-16-29	 23	 44	 7	 11	 1	 6	 200	 25
Georgia			   20-55	 .364	 7-15	 .467	 15-20	 .750	 10-20-30	 24	 62	 9	 5	 1	 6	 200	 28
at Tennessee	 Feb. 4	 W, 73-62	 19-42	 .425	 7-22	 .318	 28-37	 .757	 7-27-34	 16	 73	 12	 10	 1	 1	 200	 30
South Carolina			   19-56	 .339	 7-16	 .438	 12-19	 .632	 16-14-30	 21	 57	 12	 7	 2	 4	 200	 27
Tennessee	 Feb. 8	 W, 69-57	 19-38	 .500	 10-20	.500	 21-26	 .808	 9-25-34	 18	 69	 14	 14	 4	 4	 200	 35
at No. 8 Florida			   20-46	 .435	 11-29	 .379	 19-28	 .679	 6-24-30	 24	 70	 9	 15	 5	 7	 200	 30
Tennessee	 Feb. 11	 W, 75-70	 24-50	 .480	 5-11	 .455	 22-34	 .647	 12-24-36	 22	 75	 14	 13	 1	 4	 200	 41
Arkansas			   24-56	 .429	 3-12	 .250	 7-10	 .700	 11-20-31	 16	 58	 10	 18	 2	 9	 200	 30
at Tennessee	 Feb. 15	 W, 77-58	 28-50	 .560	 11-23	 .478	 10-17	 .588	 7-23-30	 13	 77	 19	 14	 4	 10	 200	 47
at Alabama			   17-46	 .370	 5-18	 .278	 23-30	 .767	 14-23-37	 19	 62	 10	 14	 7	 15	 200	 29
Tennessee	 Feb. 18	 L, 62-50	 15-44	 .341	 4-20	 .200	 16-24	 .667	 12-19-31	 22	 50	 9	 17	 3	 4	 200	 25
Ole Miss			   25-56	 .446	 3-11	 .273	 7-12	 .583	 7-21-28	 22	 60	 11	 11	 3	 7	 200	 31
at Tennessee	 Feb. 22	 W, 73-60	 25-56	 .446	 5-17	 .294	 18-26	 .692	 13-27-40	 10	 73	 15	 11	 2	 2	 200	 30
at South Carolina			   22-69	 .319	 6-19	 .316	 14-19	 .737	 16-16-32	 23	 64	 5	 9	 3	 12	 200	 32
Tennessee	 Feb. 25	 W, 73-64	 24-46	 .524	 7-14	 .500	 18-25	 .720	 10-29-39	 20	 73	 15	 21	 7	 5	 200	 34
at LSU			   24-56	 .429	 5-13	 .385	 16-23	 .696	 9-23-32	 19	 69	 11	 13	 8	 4	 225	 35
Tennessee	 Feb. 29	 W, 74-69 OT	 25-49	 .510	 5-9	 .556	 19-22	 .864	 2-27-29	 21	 74	 11	 15	 4	 10	 225	 24
Vanderbilt			   23-59	 .390	 7-21	 .333	 8-16	 .500	 13-17-30	 20	 61	 12	 10	 2	 7	 200	 29
at Tennessee	 March 3	 W, 68-61	 21-48	 .438	 3-16	 .188	 23-29	 .793	 12-28-40	 16	 68	 12	 10	 7	 8	 200	 30
vs. Ole Miss			   27-64	 .422	 2-4	 .500	 21-31	 .677	 14-27-41	 25	 77	 4	 8	 7	 6	 225	 28
Tennessee	 March 9	 L, 77-72, OT	 18-64	 .281	 11-34	 .324	 25-33	 .758	 21-28-49	 25	 72	 10	 12	 4	 3	 224	 28
vs. Savannah State			   21-64	 .328	 3-15	 .200	 6-14	 .429	 14-27-41	 23	 51	 13	 10	 4	 6	 200	 24
Tennessee	 March 13	 W, 65-51	 21-50	 .420	 4-10	 .400	 19-27	 .704	 8-34-42	 14	 65	 11	 12	 5	 3	 200	 32
vs. Middle Tennessee			   24-52	 .462	 3-11	 .273	 20-28	 .714	 12-34-46	 24	 71	 12	 17	 1	 5	 200	 36
Tennessee	 March 19	 L, 71-64	 22-58	 .379	 1-13	 .077	 19-30	 .633	 9-21-30	 20	 64	 12	 10	 4	 8	 200	 34

Rankings listed are Associated Press
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Starting Lineups  (listed in order of positions, 1-5)
W-L	
7-7	 Golden, McRae, Tatum, Maymon, Hall
1-3	 Golden, Richardson, Tatum, Maymon, Woolridge
2-2	 Golden, Richardson, Tatum, Maymon, Stokes
1-0	 McBee, Richardson, Tatum, Maymon, Stokes
2-0	 Golden, McBee, Tatum, Maymon, Hall
5-2	 Golden, McBee, Tatum, Maymon, Stokes
1-0	 Golden, McBee, Tatum, Makanjuola, Stokes
0-1	 Golden, McBee, McRae, Tatum, Stokes

Margin of Victory/Defeat
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6-10	 11-15	 16-19	 20-24	 25+
Wins	 -	 -	 2	 1	 2	 2	 7	 1	 1	 3
Losses	 -	 1	 1	 3	 2	 4	 1	 2	 -	 1

Most First Half Points
Tennessee	 49	 vs. UNCG (11/11/11)
Opponents	 55	 Memphis (11/22/11)

Fewest First Half Points
Tennessee	 20	 vs. Memphis (1/4/12)
Opponents	 25	 Chaminade (11/23/11)

Largest Halftime Lead
Tennessee	 20	 vs. Chaminade (11/23/11)
Opponents	 13	 Kentucky (1/31/12)

Most Second Half Points
Tennessee	 52	 vs. La.-Monroe (11/16/11)
Opponents	 50	 Oakland (11/28/11)

Fewest Second Half Points
Tennessee	 22	 at Georgia (1/18/12)
Opponents	 19	 at Georgia (1/18/12)

Largest Margin of Victory
Tennessee	 29	 vs. UNG (11/11/11)
Opponents	 25	 at Kentucky (1/31/12)

Jump Balls Controlled
Tennessee		  23
Opponents		  16

How Scored First Points
Lay-up		  12
Jump Shot		  8
3-Pointer		  8
Free Throw		  3
Dunk		  3

Scored UT’s First Points
Jeronne Maymon		  9
Kenny Hall		  6
Trae Golden		  5
Jarnell Stokes		  5
Cameron Tatum		  4
Josh Richardson 		  3
Jordan McRae		  2

First Off UT Bench^
Skylar McBee		  11
Jordan McRae		  11
Josh Richardson		  8 
Renaldo Woolridge		  8
Yemi Makanjuola		  7
Kenny Hall		  6
Dwight Miller		  4
Trae Golden		  1
Wes Washpun		  1
^ includes multiple subs

Dunks	 Sea	Car
Kenny Hall	 19	 55
Jeronne Maymon	 12	 12
Jordan McRae	 9	 12
Jarnell Stokes	 8	 8
Renaldo Woolridge	 7	 16 
Trae Golden	 6	 8
Cameron Tatum	 5	 40
Dwight Miller	 4	 4
Yemi Makanjuola	 2	 2
Josh Richardson	 2	 2

Points Leader*	 Sea	Car
Trae Golden	 9	 9
Jeronne Maymon	 8	 8
Cameron Tatum	 5	 8
Jordan McRae	 4	 4
Jarnell Stokes 	 3	 3

Renaldo Woolridge	 2	 2
Kenny Hall	 1	 2
Yemi Makanjuola	 1	 1
Skylar McBee	 1	 1

Reb. Leader*	 Sea	Car
Jeronne Maymon	 15	 15
Jarnell Stokes	 8	 8
Kenny Hall	 4	 10 
Yemi Makanjuola	 3	 3
Cameron Tatum	 3	 4
Renaldo Woolridge	 1	 4

Assists Leader*	 Sea	Car
Trae Golden	 24	 33
Cameron Tatum	 9	 20
Jordan McRae	 2	 2
Wes Washpun	 2	 2
Jeronne Maymon	 1	 1
Skylar McBee	 1	 2
Josh Richardson	 1	 1
Jarnell Stokes	 1	 1
Renaldo Woolridge	0	 1

Steals Leader*	 Sea	Car
Jeronne Maymon	 11	 12
Cameron Tatum	 11	 30
Trae Golden	 9	 13 
Skylar McBee	 9	 21 
Jordan McRae	 5	 6
Josh Richardson	 5	 5
Kenny Hall	 4	 7 
Jarnell Stokes	 4	 4
Wes Washpun	 3	 3 
Renaldo Woolridge	 1	 2

Blocks Leader*	 Sea	Car
Jordan McRae	 12	 13 
Kenny Hall	 10	 17
Jarnell Stokes	 9	 9
Josh Richardson	 7	 7 
Yemi Makanjuola	 5	 5
Dwight Miller	 4	 4
Jeronne Maymon	 3	 3
Cameron Tatum	 2	 12
Skylar McBee	 1	 1
Wes Washpun	 1	 1
Renaldo Woolridge	0	 7

10+ Points	 Sea	Car
Trae Golden	 26	 26
Jeronne Maymon	 24	 25
Jordan McRae	 14	 14
Cameron Tatum	 12	 45 
Skylar McBee	 11	 14
Jarnell Stokes	 8	 8
Kenny Hall	 6	 11
Renaldo Woolridge	 5	 9
Yemi Makanjuola	 2	 2
Dwight Miller	 2	 2
Josh Richardson	 2	 2 

20+ Points	 Sea	Car
Trae Golden	 5	 5
Jordan McRae	 2	 2 
Jeronne Maymon	 2	 2

10+ Rebounds	 Sea	Car
Jeronne Maymon	 9	 9
Kenny Hall	 3	 5
Jarnell Stokes	 3	 3
Yemi Makanjuola	 1	 1
Cameron Tatum	 1	 1

20+ Rebounds	 Sea	Car
Jeronne Maymon	 1	 1

10+ Assists	 Sea	Car
Trae Golden	 1	 1

Double-Doubles	 Sea	Car
Jeronne Maymon	 8	 8
Jarnell Stokes	 2	 2
Trae Golden	 1	 1
Kenny Hall	 1	 2
Yemi Makanjuola	 1	 1
Cameron Tatum	 1	 1

Charges Drawn	 Sea	 Ca
Jeronne Maymon	 18	 20
Cameron Tatum!	 13	 19
Yemi Makanjuola	 7	 7
Kenny Hall	 6	 7
Skylar McBee	 5	 6
Jordan McRae	 4	 4
Jarnell Stokes	 3	 3
Trae Golden	 2	 2
Josh Richardson	 1	 1

ATTENDANCE SUMMARY 

	 Games	 Totals	 Average
Home	 19	 314,321	 16,544
Away	 11	 125,028	 11,367
Neutral	 4	 17,726	 4,432
Total	 34	 457,256	 13,449

 TENNESSEE’S RECORD WHEN

Leading at halftime	 13-3
Trailing at halftime	 6-10
Tied at halftime	 1-1
Leading with 10:00 remaining	 16-4
Trailing with 10:00 remaining	 4-8
Tied with 10:00 remaining	 0-2
Leading with 5:00 remaining	 17-4
Trailing with 5:00 remaining	 3-10
Tied with 5:00 remaining	 0-1
In Overtime	 1-3
Tennessee out-rebounds opponent	 13-7
Tennessee is out-rebounded	 6-8
Same amount of rebounds	 0-0
Tennessee commits more turnovers	 9-10
Opponent commits more turnovers	 7-4
Same amount of turnovers	 3-1
Tennessee shoots 50 percent or better	 9-0
Opponent shoots 50 percent or better	 0-3
Tennessee shoots less than 50 percent	 10-15
Opponent shoots less than 50 percent	 19-12
Tennessee shoots better than opponent	 17-2
Opponent shoots better than Tennessee	 1-13
Same shooting percentage	 1-0
Tennessee has more free-throw attempts	 13-3
Opponent has more free-throw attempts	 4-12
Same amount of free-throw attempts	 2-0
Tennessee bench outscores opponent bench	 15-8
Opponent bench outscores Tennessee bench	 4-7
Benches score the same	 0-0
Tennessee scores less than 50	 0-2
Tennessee scores between 50-59	 0-6
Tennessee scores between 60-69	 7-4
Tennessee scores between 70-79	 8-2
Tennessee scores between 80-89	 3-1
Tennessee scores between 90-99	 1-1
Tennessee scores 100 or more	 0-0
Opponent scores less than 50	 1-0
Opponent scores between 50-59	 6-1
Opponent scores between 60-69	 11-7
Opponent scores between 70-79	 1-5
Opponent scores between 80-89	 0-1
Opponent scores between 90-99	 0-1
Opponent scores 100 or more	 0-0
In November	 3-3
In December	 3-3
In January	 4-6
In February	 7-1
In March	 2-2
On Monday	 1-3
On Tuesday	 2-3
On Wednesday	 6-3
On Thursday	 1-1
On Friday	 2-1
On Saturday	 7-4
On Sunday	 0-0



utSPORTs.com 59

O
U

TLO
O

K
	

P
LA

Y
E

R
S

	
S

TA
F

F
	

 R
E

V
IE

W
	

R
E

S
U

LTS
	

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
	

H
O

N
O

R
S

	
P

O
S

TS
E

A
S

O
N

	
V

O
LM

A
N

A
C

	
M

E
D

IA
 IN

F
O

Game #1
	 UNC Greensboro (0-1)	 63
	 Tennessee (1-0)	 92

7 p.m. ET • Nov. 11, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
UNC Greensboro		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
13 	 Henry, Aloysius	 f  	 4-9    	 0-0    	 0-1    	 2 -1-3	 3   	 8  	 1  	 2  	 1  	0  	 23
15 	 Simpson, Trevis	 f	 4-13   	 0-3    	 2-4    	 1-5-6   	 2  	 10  	 0  	 0  	0  	 1  	 26
00 	 Williams, David	 g  	 2-4    	 0-0    	 1-4    	 6-0-6   	 2   	 5  	 1  	 3  	0  	0  	 17
11 	 Van Dussen, Korey	 g  	 4-8    	 1-1    	 3-3    	 1-0-1   	 2  	 12  	 2  	 0  	0  	 3  	 26
12 	 Randall, Kyle	 g  	 2-4    	 1-1    	 0-2    	 0-0-0   	 3   	 5  	 0  	 0  	0  	0  	 21
01 	 Parker, Drew		  1-3    	 1-1    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 0   	 3  	 2  	 1  	0  	0  	 12
03 	 Armstrong, Derrell		  5-12   	 0-1    	 0-1    	 5-3-8   	 3  	 10  	 3  	 2  	0  	 2  	 22
21 	 Bone, Elhanan		  0-2    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-1-1   	 1   	 0  	 0  	 0  	0  	0   	 4
31 	 Paulos, Nick		  1-2    	 0-1    	 0-0    	 0-1-1   	 0   	 2  	 1  	 0  	0  	0  	 13
34 	 Henegar, Cody		  1-4    	 0-2    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 1   	 2  	 0  	 0  	0  	0   	 9
41 	 Brackett, Aaron		  3-4    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 1-1-2   	 3   	 6  	 1  	 2  	0  	 1  	 20
51 	 Hoffer, Taylor		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-2-2   	 0   	 0  	 1  	 0  	0  	 1   	 7
	 TEAM					     0-4-4
	 Totals		  27-65	 3-10	 6-15  	 20-14-34	 20	 63	 12 	 10  	 1  	 8 	200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-33 39.4%	 2nd Half: 14-32 43.8%	 Game: 41.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-5 20.0%	 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0%	 Game: 30.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%	 2nd Half: 3-8 37.5%	 Game: 40.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20 	 Hall, Kenny	 f  	 2-3    	 0-0    	 1-2    	 0-4-4   	 4   	 5  	 0  	 0  	 1  	 1  	 16
34 	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f  	 6-8    	 0-1    	 3-4    	 2-2-4   	 3  	 15  	 2  	 3  	0  	 1  	 23
52 	 McRae, Jordan	 f  	 4-7    	 4-5    	 2-2    	 0-2-2   	 0  	 14  	 3  	 0  	0  	 2  	 25
11 	 Golden, Trae	 g 	 10-14   	 5-9    	 4-5    	 1-5-6   	 0  	 29  	 9  	 2  	 1  	 2  	 27
23 	 Tatum, Cameron	 g  	 2-5    	 2-3    	 1-2   	  0-2-2   	 1   	 7  	 4  	 2  	0  	0  	 24
00 	 Makanjuola, Yemi		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 1-1-2   	 2   	 0  	 1  	 0  	2  	0  	 10
01 	 Richardson, Josh		  1-2    	 0-1    	 1-2    	 1-0-1   	 1   	 3  	 0  	 1  	 1  	0  	 14
02 	 Campbell, Galen		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 0   	 0  	 0  	 0  	0  	0   	 1
03 	 Woolridge, Renaldo		 4-6    	 2-3    	 1-2    	 1-7-8   	 3  	 11  	 0  	 1  	0  	 1  	 26
04 	 Washpun, Wes		  0-1    	 0-0    	 2-3    	 0-0-0   	 3   	 2  	 2  	 3  	0  	0  	 12
13 	 McBee, Skylar		  2-2    	 2-2    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 1   	 6  	 0  	 1  	0  	0  	 18
15 	 Murphy, Rob		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 0   	 0  	 0  	 0  	0  	0   	 1
24 	 Lopez, Brandon		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-1-1   	 0   	 0  	 0  	 0  	0  	0   	 1
25 	 Miller, Dwight		  0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0    	 0-0-0   	 1	    0  	 0  	 0  	 1  	0   	 2
   	 TEAM	                         			   0-1-1
   	 Totals		  31-48	 15-24	 15-22	 7-24-31  	 19  	 92 	 21 	 13  	6  	 7 	200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 17-27 63.0%	 2nd Half: 14-21 66.7%	 Game: 64.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 9-16 56.3%	 2nd Half: 6-8 75.0%	 Game: 62.5%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%	 2nd Half: 9-15 60.0%	 Game: 68.2%

Officials: Bruce Benedict, Tim Gattis, Marc Ellard
Technicals: UNC Greensboro-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 17,483

Points in the paint-UNCG 32, UT 24. Points off turnovers-UNCG 14, UT 16. 
2nd chance points-UNCG 15, UT 5. Fast break points-UNCG 4, UT 11. 
Bench points-UNCG 23, UT 22. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times.
Last FG-UNCG 2nd-00:14, UT 2nd-00:28.
Largest lead-UNCG None, UT by 31 2nd-00:28.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
UNC Greensboro	 30	 33	 63
Tennessee	 49	 43	 92

Notes
Tennessee opened the Cuonzo Martin era Nov. 11, 2011, with an impres-
sive 92-63 triumph over UNC Greensboro at Thompson-Boling Arena ... A 
crowd of 17,483 saw the Vols shoot .646 from the field and .625 (15 of 24) 
from 3-point range ... UT never trailed and held a 49-30 lead at the half 
... Point guard Trae Golden started his sophomore season in style, setting 
career-highs for points (29), rebounds (6), assists (9), field goals made and 
attempted (10-14) and 3-pointers made and attempted (5-9) in just 27 min-
utes of action ... Golden did not miss a 2-point field-goal attempt (5-5), he 
shot 4-of-5 at the free-throw line and he also recorded two steals and a 
blocked shot ... Jeronne Maymon and Jordan McRae also set career highs for 
scoring, totaling 15 and 14 points, respectively, while senior forward Renaldo 
Woolridge tied a career high with eight rebounds and also tallied 11 points 
... McRae was 4-of-5 from 3-point range after shooting 1-for-9 from beyond 
the arc last year ... Junior guard Skylar McBee drained both of his 3-point 
attempts to finish with six points off the bench ... Tennessee finished with 21 
assists on 31 made field goals ... Guard Korey Van Dussen had 12 points to 
lead three Spartans who scored in double figures.

Game #2
	 ULM (0-3)	 62
	 Tennessee (2-0)	 85

7 p.m. ET • Nov. 16, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
ULM		 FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	Min
35	 Lindsey, Trey	 f	 1-3	 0-1	 2-2	 0-4-4	 5	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 20
41	 Ribeiro, Fabio	 c	 4-11	 0-0	 0-0	 0-7-7	 3	 8	 0	 0	 1	 1	 33
10	 Mackey, Trent	 g	 2-2	 2-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 6	 1	 1	 0	 1	 23
11	 Winborne, Charles	 g	 2-6	 2-5	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 6	 5	 1	 0	 0	 23
55	 Brown, Fred	 g	 6-14	 4-8	 2-2	 0-1-1	 4	 18	 2	 2	 0	 2	 28
03	 Hansberry, Marcelis	 	 2-5	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 1	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 19
04	 McCray, R.J.	  	 2-3	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 1	 5	 1	 4	 2	 1	 23
23	 Smith, Reginald	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
24	 Mingo, Hugh	  	 5-12	 0-2	 1-2	 1-6-7	 2	 11	 4	 0	 1	 0	 27
33	 Martin, D’Andre	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  24-56	 8-19	 6-8	 3-24-27	 19	 62	 15	 11	 4	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 15-32 46.9%	 2nd Half: 9-24 37.5%	 Game: 42.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 5-11 45.5%	 Game: 42.1%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-0 0.0%	 2nd Half: 6-8 75.0%	 Game: 75.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 1-5	 0-0	 0-0	 2-3-5	 1	 2	 1	 3	 2	 0	 17
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-6	 0-0	 1-3	 5-6-11	 0	 11	 1	 2	 0	 0	 23
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 3-9	 1-5	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 9	 1	 3	 2	 0	 17
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 5-11	 1-4	 6-7	 1-2-3	 2	 17	 11	 3	 0	 0	 31
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 4-10	 3-6	 2-3	 1-3-4	 1	 13	 2	 0	 0	 2	 31
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 4-7	 1-3	 2-2	 1-1-2	 1	 11	 2	 0	 0	 2	 18
02	 Campbell, Galen	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-5-5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 15
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 5-11	 5-9	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 15	 2	 0	 0	 2	 30
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 3-4	 0-0	 1-3	 2-4-6	 3	 7	 0	 0	 0	 1	 15
	 TEAM					     4-2-6	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  30-67	 11-29	 14-20	 17-29-46	 11	 85	 20	 11	 5	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-32 31.3%	 2nd Half: 20-35 57.1%	 Game: 44.8%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 6-17 35.3%	 2nd Half: 5-12 41.7%	 Game: 37.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-11 63.6%	 2nd Half: 7-9 77.8%	 Game: 70.0%

Officials: Tony Greene, Mike Nance, Chuck Jones
Technicals: ULM-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 14,751

Points in the paint-ULM 10,UT 34. Points off turnovers-ULM 6,UT 21. 
2nd chance points-ULM 4,UT 15. Fast break points-ULM 6,UT 16. 
Bench points-ULM 20,UT 33. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-8 times. 
Last FG-ULM 2nd-03:19, UT 2nd-00:11.
Largest lead-ULM by 4 2nd-19:06, UT by 23 2nd-00:11.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
ULM	 33	 29	 62
Tennessee	 33	 52	 85

Notes
After battling to a 33-33 deadlock at halftime, Tennessee pulled away from 
ULM in the second half to post an 85-62 victory at Thompson-Boling Arena 
and improve to 2-0 ... The Warhawks kept things close for the first 20 min-
utes by shooting .469 from the floor, but the Vols held ULM to just .375 
shooting in the second half ... Trailing 48-46 with 13:45 to play in the second 
half, UT went on a 29-9 run spanning 8:42 to take a 75-57 lead with 4:44 left 
... Tennessee shot .448 from the floor in the game ... Sophomore point guard 
Trae Golden led UT with 17 points, and he also dished out a career-high 11 as-
sists to record his first career double-double ... Junior forward Jeronne May-
mon also posted his first career double-double after logging career-highs in 
points (11) and rebounds (11) ... Sophomore shooting guard Skylar McBee’s 
career-high five 3-pointers gave him a career-best 15 points in the win, while 
senior wing Cameron Tatum (13) and freshman guard Josh Richardson (11) 
also scored in double figures ... Junior forward Dwight Miller added seven 
points and six rebounds in 15 minutes off the bench ... Tennessee out-re-
bounded ULM 46-27 and owned a 34-10 advantage in points-in-the-paint ... 
After committing 10 first-half turnovers, UT turned it over only once in the 
final 20 minutes ... The Warhawks (0-3) were led by guard Fred Brown, who 
shot 4-of-8 from 3-point range en route to a game-high 18 points.

GAME RECAPS
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Game #3
	 Tennessee (2-1)	 67
#6	 Duke (5-0)	 77

5:30 p.m. ET • Nov. 21, 2011 • Lahaina Civic Center • Maui, Hawaii
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 2-2-4	 4	 6	 0	 0	 2	 1	 13
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-14	 0-2	 4-4	 5-7-12	 2	 14	 2	 4	 0	 2	 32
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-8	 0-2	 5-6	 1-0-1	 4	 13	 2	 3	 0	 0	 20
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 4-8	 0-0	 2-3	 0-5-5	 1	 10	 4	 0	 0	 0	 29
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 3-10	 0-1	 5-6	 0-2-2	 2	 11	 0	 2	 0	 0	 28
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 10
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 1-3	 0-1	 1-2	 1-2-3	 3	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 15
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2	 19
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 1	 12
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-4	 0-1	 0-1	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 9
	 TEAM					     0-0-0			    	  	  	  	  	
 	 Totals		  24-58	 0-8	 19-24	 10-24-34	 24	 67	 9	 12	 3	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-33 33.3%	 2nd Half: 13-25 52.0%	 Game: 41.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-6 0.0%	 2nd Half: 0-2 0.0%	 Game: 0.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 11-12 91.7%	 2nd Half: 8-12 66.7%	 Game: 79.2%

Duke		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Plumlee, Mason	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-5	 2-11-13	 2	 8	 1	 3	 0	 0	 33
34	 Kelly, Ryan	 f	 5-9	 2-6	 5-6	 1-5-6	 3	 17	 1	 1	 0	 1	 27
00	 Rivers, Austin	 g	 6-15	 2-4	 4-6	 0-3-3	 1	 18	 2	 2	 0	 1	 31
20	 Dawkins, Andre	 g	 4-7	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 10	 1	 0	 0	 0	 32
30	 Curry, Seth	 g	 5-10	 1-4	 6-6	 0-1-1	 3	 17	 4	 3	 0	 2	 36
02	 Cook, Quinn	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 2	 1	 1	 1	 1	 8
03	 Thornton, Tyler	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 5	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 14
15	 Hairston, Josh	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
21	 Plumlee, Miles	  	 2-5	 0-0	 1-4	 3-3-6	 1	 5	 1	 1	 1	 0	 17
	 TEAM					     1-3-4	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  26-54	 7-18	 18-27	 9-28-37	 18	 77	 11	 13	 2	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%	 2nd Half: 13-27 48.1%	 Game: 48.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 6-10 60.0%	 2nd Half: 1-8 12.5%	 Game: 38.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-14 50.0%	 2nd Half: 11-13 84.6%	 Game: 66.7%

Officials: Randy McCall, Dave Hall, Mike Roberts
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Duke-None.
Attendance: 2,400

Points in the paint-UT 40, DUKE 32. Points off turnovers-UT 7, DUKE 14. 
2nd chance points-UT 10, DUKE 9. Fast break points-UT 8, DUKE 5. 
Bench points-UT 13, DUKE 7. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-13 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-00:12, DUKE 2nd-03:15.
Largest lead-UT by 5 1st-11:36, DUKE by 13 2nd-03:15.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 33	 34	 67
Duke	 39	 38	 77

Notes
Despite four Vols scoring in double-figures, Tennessee lost to No. 6 Duke, 
77-67 in the EA Sports Maui Invitational quarterfinals ... Jeronne Maymon 
led UT with 14 points and 10 rebounds ... Trae Golden (13), Jordan McRae 
(11) and Cameron Tatum (10) also scored in double-figures ... Duke was led 
by freshman Austin Rivers, who had 18 points. Seth Curry and Ryan Kelly 
each tallied 17 ... The Vols trailed by just six points at halftime, 39-33, despite 
Golden playing just four first-half minutes due to foul trouble ... Tennessee 
and Duke were tied 13 times in the game as neither team led by more than 
double-figures until the final six minutes ... The Vols saw their streak of 
461 consecutive games making a 3-pointer end as they went 0-for-8 from 
beyond the arc ... After Duke’s short run to end the first half, the Vols rallied 
to tie the game at 45-all early in the second ... The Blue Devils made another 
run and Tennessee answered to pull within two points, but Duke managed 
to hold off the Vols’ final surge.

Game #4
#8	 Memphis (2-1)	 99
	 Tennessee (2-2)	 97

9 a.m. ET • Nov. 22, 2011 • Lahaina Civic Center • Maui, Hawaii
Memphis		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
10	 Black, Tarik	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 0-3	 1-1-2	 5	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
11	 Witherspoon, Wesley	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 1-2-3	 4	 6	 1	 5	 1	 1	 26
01	 Jackson, Joe	 g	 2-6	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 2	 6	 1	 2	 0	 0	 19
04	 Carmouche, Charles	g	 1-2	 0-0	 2-2	 0-2-2	 4	 4	 1	 1	 0	 1	 15
05	 Barton, Will	 g	 9-17	 1-2	 6-8	 2-9-11	 3	 25	 1	 0	 0	 3	 46
02	 Barton, Antonio	  	 8-11	 4-5	 1-1	 0-6-6	 3	 21	 0	 1	 0	 0	 33
03	 Crawford, Chris	  	 1-5	 0-1	 4-5	 0-3-3	 1	 6	 7	 1	 2	 3	 37
14	 Tsafack, Hippolyte	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
32	 Simpson, Stan	  	 3-7	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 5	 6	 2	 0	 2	 0	 19
35	 Thomas, Adonis	  	 7-10	 1-1	 4-4	 0-4-4	 2	 19	 0	 2	 2	 1	 38
	 TEAM					     2-0-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  36-70	 6-9	 21-27	 6-28-34	 29	 99	 13	 12	 7	 9	 250

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 21-34 61.8%	 2nd Half: 10-26 38.5%	 Game: 51.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%	 2nd Half: 2-2 100%	 Game: 66.7%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 9-10 90.0%	 2nd Half: 6-9 66.7%	 Game: 77.8%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 3-5	 4-2-6	 5	 11	 0	 2	 0	 1	 22
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 8-15	 0-0	 16-17	 9-11-20	 4	 32	 0	 3	 0	 0	 40-
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 3-19	 1-7	 7-8	 1-4-5	 2	 14	 7	 2	 1	 3	 42
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 2-7	 1-4	 2-2	 0-1-1	 3	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 31
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 3-11	 2-4	 0-1	 0-1-1	 0	 8	 1	 2	 2	 0	 20
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 2	 0	 1	 1	 2	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 2-4	 2-4	 2-4	 0-1-1	 4	 8	 1	 2	 1	 2	 31
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-4-5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 14
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 13
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 8	 0	 0	 1	 0	 18
	 TEAM					     2-0-2	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  30-74	 7-21	 30-37	 19-30-49	 24	 97	 10	 16	 7	 8	 250

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-29 44.8%	 2nd Half: 12-30 40.0%	 Game: 40.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%	 2nd Half: 2-8 25.0%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 15-18 83.3%	 2nd Half: 12-15 80.0%	 Game: 81.1%

Officials: Mike Roberts, Jamie Luckie, Terry Wymer
Technicals: Memphis-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 2,400

Points in the paint-MEM 50, UT 44. Points off turnovers-MEM 21, UT 12. 
2nd chance points-MEM 6, UT 29. Fast break points-MEM 22, UT 4. 
Bench points-MEM 52, UT 25. Score tied-13 times. Lead changed-11 times. 
Last FG-MEM OT2-01:15, UT OT2-01:32.
Largest lead-MEM by 16 1st-07:42, UT by 4 OT-04:08.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 2OT	 Total
Memphis	 55	 28	 8	 8	 99
Tennessee	 45	 38	 8	 6	 97

Notes
Will Barton scored 17 first-half points to propel No. 8 Memphis to a 10-
point halftime lead, but Tennessee rode junior forward Jeronne Maymon 
in the second half to force overtime, and the Vols eventually fell in double 
overtime by a score 99-97 at the Maui Invitational ... Maymon drew national 
attention with his gutsy 32-point, 20-rebound performance ... He grabbed 
nine offensive rebounds, shot 8-of-15 from the floor and went 16-for-17 at 
the free-throw line ... Sophomore point guard Trae Golden added 14 points, 
seven assists and three steals but struggled shooting the ball, going 3-of-
19 from the floor ... Junior forward Kenny Hall recorded a season-high 11 
points and grabbed six boards ... Antonio Barton’s jumper with 1:14 left in 
the second OT gave the Tigers the decisive basket after Vols junior Dwight 
Miller had tied the game at 97-97 on a putback with 1:31 on the clock ... Will 
Barton finished with 25 points and 11 rebounds to lead the Tigers ... Antonio 
Barton made four 3-pointers en route to 21 points ... Tigers freshman Adonis 
Thomas added 19 points off the bench for Memphis ... UT won the battle of 
the boards 49-34, had a 29-6 edge in second-chance points and scored 44 
points in the paint.
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Game #5
	 Tennessee (3-2)	 86
	 Chaminade (2-3)	 60

2:30 p.m. ET • Nov. 23, 2011 • Lahaina Civic Center • Maui, Hawaii
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-5-5	 3	 2	 1	 3	 0	 0	 12
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 6-8	 4-4	 1-2	 1-4-5	 1	 17	 7	 2	 0	 0	 25
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-7	 2-4	 0-0	 0-5-5	 1	 12	 4	 2	 0	 0	 23
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 9-12	 5-7	 2-3	 0-1-1	 1	 25	 1	 3	 1	 5	 24
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 3-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3-4-7	 2	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 2	 3	 2	 2	 0	 22
02	 Campbell, Galen	  	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 4-6	 2-2	 1-1	 0-6-6	 3	 11	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-2	 0-1	 1-2	 0-2-2	 0	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0	 20
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 3-7	 2-6	 2-2	 0-1-1	 1	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
14	 Summitt, Tyler	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
15	 Rob Murphy	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
21	 Kilmartin, Ryan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  32-56	 15-27	 7-10	 6-30-36	 15	 86	 20	 13	 6	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 18-32 56.3%	 2nd Half: 14-24 58.3%	 Game: 57.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 6-10 60.0%	 2nd Half: 9-17 52.9%	 Game: 55.6%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%	 2nd Half: 4-5 80.0%	 Game: 70.0%

Chaminade		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
42	 Cousins, Matt	 f	 4-12	 0-2	 9-11	 5-0-5	 3	 17	 2	 1	 0	 0	 28
03	 Cooks, Dominique	 g	 1-7	 0-2	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 4	 2	 1	 0	 27
05	 Bailey, Lee	 g	 4-9	 3-4	 1-3	 0-2-2	 1	 12	 1	 1	 0	 2	 32
10	 Murray, Bennie	 g	 5-14	 2-7	 1-1	 0-3-3	 0	 13	 2	 3	 0	 1	 34
24	 Coulibaly, Waly	 g	 1-5	 0-2	 0-0	 1-5-6	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 27
15	 Vukasovic, Darko	  	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
20	 Lawler, Ryan	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
22	 Croy, Ryan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
23	 Gameren, Ethan	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 5
25	 Oldemoppen, Casey	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
3
40	 Clayborn, Rickey	  	 5-11	 0-1	 0-2	 1-2-3	 3	 10	 1	 2	 0	 1	 23
	 Team					     4-3-7	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-63	 5-19	 11-17	 12-19-31	 12	 60	 12	 11	 1	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 8-35 22.9%	 2nd Half: 14-28 50.0%	 Game: 34.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-10 20.0%	 2nd Half: 3-9 33.3%	 Game: 26.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-8 87.5%	 2nd Half: 4-9 44.4%	 Game: 64.7%

Officials: Verne Harris, Dick Cartmell, Ryan Wells
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Chaminade-None.
Attendance: 2,400

Points in the paint-UT 32, CHAM 30. Points off turnovers-UT 18, CHAM 9. 
2nd chance points-UT 8, CHAM 15. Fast break points-UT 15, CHAM 0. 
Bench points-UT 30, CHAM 14. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-1 time. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-04:16, CHAM 2nd-00:05.
Largest lead-UT by 31 2nd-06:21, CHAM by 2 1st-19:41.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 45	 41	 86
Chaminade	 5	 35	 60

Notes
Jordan McRae scored a career-high 25 points on 9-of-12 shooting, includ-
ing 5-of-7 from 3-point range, to lead Tennessee to an 86-60 win over 
Chaminade in the seventh-place game of the Maui Invitational ... The Vols 
took a 45-25 lead into halftime and led by as many as 31 in the second half 
... UT outscored the Silverswords 15-0 on the fast break, and UT’s bench 
outscored Chaminade’s 30-14 ... Other Vols who scored in double figures 
were Trae Golden (17), Cameron Tatum (12), Renaldo Woolridge (11) and 
Skylar McBee (10) ... Freshman center Yemi Makanjuola was 3-for-3 from the 
floor en route to six points and seven rebounds (both season-highs to that 
point) ... UT was one 3-pointer shy of tying the school record (15-27, .556) 
... Chaminade was held to .349 shooting from the floor (22-63) and was led 
by senior forward Matt Cousins (17 points).

Game #6
	 Tennessee (3-2)	 81
	 Oakland (3-2)	 89

9 p.m. ET • Nov. 28, 2011 • Athletics Center Arena • Rochester, Mich.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 4-5	 1-2-3	 4	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-7	 2-4-6	 2	 8	 0	 2	 1	 2	 29
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 7-17	 3-8	 8-8	 2-2-4	 4	 25	 3	 0	 0	 0	 33
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-11	 3-6	 1-2	 2-0-2	 5	 12	 1	 3	 0	 0	 27
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 6-12	 3-5	 4-4	 1-4-5	 0	 19	 3	 3	 1	 1	 34
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 5
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 6
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 2-5	 0-1	 0-0	 2-1-3	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-2	 0-0	 1-2	 0-1-1	 2	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 16
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 15
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
	 TEAM					     5-5-10	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  26-63	 9-22	 20-28	 17-20-37	 26	 81	 11	 10	 5	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-24 45.8%	 2nd Half: 15-39 38.5%	 Game: 41.3%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 6-14 42.9%	 Game: 40.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-11 63.6%	 2nd Half: 13-17 76.5%	 Game: 71.4%

Oakland		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
02	 Williams, Dante	 f	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 13
15	 Valentine, Drew	 f	 5-8	 2-4	 3-4	 4-4-8	 3	 15	 0	 1	 0	 0	 34
42	 Petros, Corey	 c	 3-6	 0-0	 1-2	 5-8-13	 4	 7	 2	 2	 0	 0	 29
03	 Bader, Travis	 g	 5-15	 2-7	 1-1	 1-2-3	 2	 13	 1	 1	 0	 1	 38
23	 Hamilton, Reggie	 g	 9-17	 2-5	 15-15	 2-4-6	 1	 35	 3	 3	 0	 1	 35
13	 Lucas-Perry, Laval	  	 3-10	 0-3	 8-9	 0-2-2	 2	 14	 1	 0	 2	 1	 29
22	 Cushingberry, Blake	 	 1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
33	 Bass, Ryan	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5
40	 Kikora, Kyle	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
	 TEAM					     2-1-3	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  27-62	 7-21	 28-31	 17-24-41	 19	 89	 8	 9	 3	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-30 43.3%	 2nd Half: 14-32 43.8%	 Game: 43.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 4-13 30.8%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 10-11 90.9%	 2nd Half: 18-20 90.0%	 Game: 90.3%

Officials: Tom Eades, Mark Whitehead, Terry Moore
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Oakland-None.
Attendance: 3,755

Points in the paint-UT 30, OAK 24. Points off turnovers-UT 9, OAK 8. 
2nd chance points-UT 19, OAK 12. Fast break points-UT 2, OAK 4. 
Bench points-UT 9, OAK 19. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-00:42, OAK 2nd-03:11.
Largest lead-UT None, OAK by 14 1st-02:52.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 32	 49	 81
Oakland	 39	 50	 89

Notes
Tennessee never led and had no answer for Reggie Hamilton, one of the top 
guards in the country, as the Vols dropped an 89-81 decision at Oakland in 
Rochester, Mich. ... Hamilton finished with a game-high 35 points on 9-of-17 
shooting, including a perfect 15-of-15 at the free-throw line ... The Golden 
Grizzlies outrebounded the Vols 41-37 and got 10 more points off the bench 
than UT (19-9) ... Tennessee was led by sophomore shooting guard Jordan 
McRae, who matched his career-high with 25 points for the second straight 
game ... Cameron Tatum added 19 points, five rebounds and three assists, 
while Trae Golden scored a dozen ... Oakland led by as many as 14 points 
(2:52 mark in the first half), but Tennessee trimmed the Grizzlies’ lead to 
seven at halftime (39-32).
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Game #7
#17	 Pittsburgh (7-1)	 61
	 Tennessee (3-4)	 56

5:15 p.m. ET • Dec. 3, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Pittsburgh		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
21	 Patterson, Lamar	 f	 3-6	 2-3	 0-1	 0-1-1	 1	 8	 3	 1	 0	 0	 31
24	 Birch, Khem	 f	 2-4	 0-0	 0-1	 2-3-5	 1	 4	 0	 0	 2	 0	 15
35	 Robinson, Nasir	 f	 8-11	 0-1	 0-0	 9-3-12	 2	 16	 0	 0	 0	 0	 32
03	 Wright, Cameron	 g	 0-6	 0-2	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 25
12	 Gibbs, Ashton	 g	 7-21	 1-3	 1-2	 1-4-5	 1	 16	 6	 4	 0	 3	 38
02	 Epps, Isaiah	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
04	 Johnson, John	  	 3-6	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0-0	 0	 8	 3	 1	 0	 0	 18
11	 Taylor, Dante	  	 4-8	 0-0	 0-2	 2-3-5	 2	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16
42	 Zanna, Talib	  	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-2-2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16
44	 Moore, J.J.	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 9
	 TEAM					     3-3-6	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  27-64	 4-12	 3-9	 17-21-38	 10	 61	 14	 6	 2	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-32 37.5%	 2nd Half: 15-32 46.9%	 Game: 42.2%	
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%	 2nd Half: 2-7 28.6%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%	 2nd Half: 2-7 28.6%	 Game: 33.3%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 0	 1	 1	 0	 27
20	 Hall, Kenny	 c	 3-6	 0-0	 2-2	 3-9-12	 2	 8	 0	 1	 2	 0	 27
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-8	 1-3	 3-4	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 6	 3	 0	 1	 34
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-12	 2-6	 1-2	 0-10-10	 1	 13	 1	 4	 0	 2	 34
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 2-8	 1-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 5	 5	 1	 2	 0	 30
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3-0-3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 9
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 2-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 13
	 TEAM					     0-1-1	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  23-51	 4-14	 6-8	 7-25-32	 16	 56	 13	 11	 6	 3	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-21 52.4%	 2nd Half: 12-30 40.0%	 Game: 45.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%	 2nd Half: 2-9 22.2%	 Game: 28.6%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 2-2 100%	 2nd Half: 4-6 66.7%	 Game: 75.0%

Officials: Joe Lindsay, Roger Ayers, Tim Clougherty
Technicals: Pittsburgh-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 17,249

Points in the paint-PITT 28, UT 36. Points off turnovers-PITT 11, UT 10. 
2nd chance points-PITT 18, UT 4. Fast break points-PITT 2, UT 8. 
Bench points-PITT 17, UT 6. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-10 times. 
Last FG-PITT 2nd-00:02, UT 2nd-00:15.
Largest lead-PITT by 8 2nd-05:01, UT by 6 1st-04:22.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Pittsburgh	 27	 34	 61
Tennessee	 26	 30	 56

Notes
Pitt’s dominance on the offensive glass—the Panthers scored 18 second-
chance points off 17 offensive rebounds—was the difference as Tennessee 
suffered a 61-56 home setback to the 17th-ranked Panthers Saturday in the 
2011 HTC Big East/SEC Challenge ... The game featured 10 lead changes 
... Vols senior Cameron Tatum scored a team-high 13 points and grabbed 
a career-high 10 rebounds to log his first career double-double ... Junior 
forward Kenny Hall pulled down a career-high 12 rebounds to go along with 
eight points ... Point guard Trae Golden and forward Jeronne Maymon each 
add a dozen points for UT ... Tennessee held Pitt guard and National Player 
of the Year candidate Ashton Gibbs to 7-of-21 shooting, but he still finished 
with 16 points, six assists and three steals ... Pitt forward Nasir Robinson 
added 16 points and 12 rebounds (nine offensive) ... Pitt took a one-point 
lead into halftime (27-26), but the Panthers shot .469 in the second half and 
finished the game with just six turnovers ... Tennessee shot .451 from the 
field but made just 4-of-14 shots from 3-point range (.286).

Game #8
	 Austin Peay (2-9)	 74
	 Tennessee (3-5)	 70

Noon ET • Dec. 10, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Austin Peay		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Baker, Melvin	 f	 4-5	 2-3	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 10	 0	 1	 1	 1	 20
23	 Terry, Josh	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 8-10	 1-5-6	 3	 20	 5	 2	 0	 4	 39
21	 Fraley, John	 c	 5-6	 0-0	 2-3	 2-3-5	 1	 12	 1	 3	 2	 0	 29
01	 Clyburn, Jerome	 g	 3-5	 1-1	 2-3	 0-2-2	 3	 9	 4	 3	 1	 1	 33
22	 Lawrence, Herdie	 g	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 2	 15
10	 Triggs, Will	  	 0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-4-4	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 16
11	 Greer, Thomas	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3
12	 Edmondson, Tyshwan 	 7-13	 2-4	 3-4	 1-2-3	 2	 19	 2	 3	 0	 1	 30
15	 Freeman, Chris	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 2	 1	 15
	 TEAM				     	 0-1-1	  		   	  	  	  
	 Totals		  26-44	 5-8	 17-22	 5-19-24	 15	 74	 15	 16	 6	 10	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-22 45.5%	 2nd Half: 16-22 72.7%	 Game: 59.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-3 33.3%	 2nd Half: 4-5 80.0%	 Game: 62.5%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 9-10 90.0%	 2nd Half: 8-12 66.7%	 Game: 77.3%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 5-5	 0-0	 2-4	 7-3-10	 1	 12	 1	 2	 2	 1	 28
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 8-10	 0-1	 2-5	 6-3-9	 1	 18	 2	 2	 0	 2	 31
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 7-14	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2-2	 4	 14	 3	 3	 0	 3	 23
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 1-9	 1-5	 4-4	 1-1-2	 3	 7	 4	 3	 0	 0	 30
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-6	 0-2	 1-2	 0-0-0	 2	 1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 30
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 2-4	 1-2	 0-0	 1-0-1	 3	 5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 10
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 10
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 3-6	 3-6	 0-1	 1-2-3	 1	 9	 2	 1	 0	 0	 21
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 7
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	 1	  	  	
	 Totals		  28-60	 5-19	 9-16	 19-15-34	 19	 70	 16	 18	 2	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 16-36 44.4%	 2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%	 Game: 46.7%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-9 22.2%	 2nd Half: 3-10 30.0%	 Game: 26.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 6-8 75.0%	 Game: 56.3%

Officials: Gary Maxwell, John Hampton, Pat Adams
Technicals: Austin Peay-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 14,692

Points in the paint-APSU 24, UT 42. Points off turnovers-APSU 27, UT 20. 
2nd chance points-APSU 9, UT 21. Fast break points-APSU 6, UT 12. 
Bench points-APSU 23, UT 18. Score tied-4 times. Lead changed-6 times. 
Last FG-APSU 2nd-00:16, UT 2nd-02:39.
Largest lead-APSU by 4 1st-19:09, UT by 12 2nd-17:02.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Austin Peay	 30	 44	 74
Tennessee	 37	 33	 70

Notes
Tennessee suffered its first loss in the all-time series with Austin Peay and 
just its second all-time loss to an Ohio Valley Conference opponent as the 
Governors (2-9) escaped Knoxville with a 74-70 victory over the Volunteers 
... UT led by 11 (64-53) with 6:27 to play, but struggled defensively down the 
stretch ... The Big Orange were hampered by sloppy play, as 18 UT turnovers 
led to 27 points for the Govs ... Junior forward Jeronne Maymon (18 points, 
nine rebounds) was one rebound shy of logging his fourth double-double 
of the season, but Kenny Hall recorded his first of the year by totaling 12 
points and 10 boards ... Hall was 5-of-5 from the field, and his seven of-
fensive rebounds were a career-high ... Maymon and Hall combined for 30 
points and were a key reason the Vols outscored Austin Peay 42-24 in the 
paint ... Sophomore guard Jordan McRae added 14 points and three steals 
for the Vols ... Tennessee’s 19 offensive rebounds were a season-high ... The 
game featured four ties and six lead changes ... The Govs took a 71-70 lead 
on a Josh Terry (20 points, six rebounds, five assists) with 1:05 to play ... 
The Vols then missed two layup attempts, and Tyshwan Edmondson (19 
points)gave Austin Peay a three-point lead (73-70) on a floater in the lane 
with 16 seconds to play ... Terry added a free throw in the final seconds to 
make it 74-70.
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Game #9
	 Tennessee (3-6)	 65
	 College of Charleston (8-1)	 71

9 p.m. ET • Dec. 14, 2011 • TD Arena • Charleston, S.C.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 18
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 1-2	 1-7-8	 4	 9	 2	 1	 1	 1	 30
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-8	 1-4	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 9	 5	 5	 0	 3	 35
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 1-6	 0-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 2	 3	 2	 0	 0	 19
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 6-12	 4-8	 3-4	 0-1-1	 2	 19	 1	 3	 2	 0	 32
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 3	 2	 0	 2	 19
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-5	 0-2	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 3-8	 3-8	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 9	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 6-8	 1-2	 0-0	 4-3-7	 0	 13	 0	 0	 2	 0	 13
	 TEAM					     0-3-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  26-57	 9-29	 4-6	 10-26-36	 20	 65	 14	 16	 5	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 14-33 42.4%	 2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%	 Game: 45.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 5-16 31.3%	 2nd Half: 4-13 30.8%	 Game: 31.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-6 66.7%	 2nd Half: 0-0 0.0%	 Game: 66.7%

College of Charleston		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
30	 Wiggins, Antwaine	 f	 10-12	 3-4	 1-5	 3-5-8	 0	 24	 3	 4	 0	 1	 3
44	 Wiedeman, Trent	 f	 3-7	 0-0	 2-6	 0-3-3	 0	 8	 0	 2	 0	 1	 31
01	 Baru, Adjehi	 c	 3-4	 0-0	 2-2	 1-1-2	 1	 8	 0	 0	 0	 2	 27
04	 Lawrence, Andrew	 g	 3-12	 1-2	 7-10	 0-3-3	 4	 14	 4	 0	 1	 5	 32
32	 Scott, Jordan	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 18
05	 Sundberg, Matt	  	 3-5	 2-4	 0-0	 1-3-4	 2	 8	 1	 0	 0	 0	 23
11	 Johnson, Nori	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
22	 Stitt, Anthony	  	 3-7	 1-3	 2-3	 0-3-3	 0	 9	 3	 1	 0	 0	 30
	 TEAM					     2-4-6		   	  	 2	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-51	 7-15	 14-26	 8-22-30	 8	 71	 13	 10	 2	 9	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-28 35.7%	 2nd Half: 15-23 65.2%	 Game: 49.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 5-10 50.0%	 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0%	 Game: 46.7%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 8-12 66.7%	 2nd Half: 6-14 42.9%	 Game: 53.8%

Officials: J.B. Caldwell, Mike Kitts and Roger Ayers
Technicals: Tennessee-None. College of Charleston-None.
Attendance: 5,137

Points in the paint-UT 28, COFC 26. Points off turnovers-UT 16, COFC 22. 
2nd chance points-UT 11, COFC 9. Fast break points-UT 8, COFC 9. 
Bench points-UT 24, COFC 17. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-01:01, COFC 2nd-02:08.
Largest lead-UT by 13 1st-05:39, COFC by 14 2nd-06:00.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 37	 28	 65
College of Charleston	 33	 38	 71

Notes
A 20-2 College of Charleston run midway through the second half keyed the 
Cougars’ 71-65 win over Tennessee at a sold-out TD Arena in Charleston, 
S.C. ... The Vols rallied back from being down by as many as 14 to cut the 
deficit to just three at 68-65 with 58.9 seconds left as sophomore guard 
Jordan McRae nailed his third 3-pointer in less than a three-minute span ... 
But the Cougars (8-1) made three late free throws to hold on for the win and 
move to 5-0 at home ... McRae finished with a team-high 19 points and also 
added a pair of blocks ... Forward Dwight Miller scored all of his season-high 
13 points in the first half ... Miller also grabbed a season-high seven rebounds 
and blocked two shots ... Forward Jeronne Maymon totaled nine points and 
eight rebounds, and Skylar McBee sank three 3-pointers to add nine points 
as well ... Cougars senior Antwaine Wiggins was the difference-maker, as 
the East Tennessee native had nine points on three 3-pointers in the first 
half before pouring in 15 more points in the second half ... Wiggins shot 10-
of-12 on the night and also pulled down eight rebounds ... Tennessee was 
outscored 28-26 in the paint but did hold a 36-30 advantage on the glass.

Game #10
	 UNC Asheville (5-5)	 68
	 Tennessee (4-6)	 72

7 p.m. ET • Dec. 20, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
UNC Asheville		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
15	 Atkinson, Jeremy	 f	 7-14	 1-4	 0-2	 2-3-5	 4	 15	 1	 2	 0	 0	 34
32	 Jackson, Quinard	 f	 1-5	 0-0	 1-2	 2-7-9	 2	 3	 3	 1	 0	 3	 33
02	 Dickey, Matt	 g	 2-7	 1-5	 2-2	 1-2-3	 3	 7	 3	 4	 0	 1	 33
03	 Primm, J.P.	 g	 6-12	 4-8	 9-11	 0-3-3	 4	 25	 2	 5	 0	 2	 37
04	 Stephenson, Chris	 g	 3-5	 1-2	 3-5	 0-3-3	 4	 10	 5	 0	 0	 0	 25
23	 Hornsby, Keith	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
35	 Nwannunu, Jon	  	 3-4	 0-0	 2-2	 0-5-5	 3	 8	 0	 1	 1	 0	 24
45	 Roberts, Jaleel	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
55	 Meyer, Trent	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
	 Team					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  22-49	 7-19	 17-24	 8-25-33	 21	 68	 14	 14	 1	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%	 2nd Half: 9-24 37.5%	 Game: 44.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 4-11 36.4%	 Game: 36.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%	 2nd Half: 11-17 64.7%	 Game: 70.8%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 0-2	 2-2-4	 3	 12	 2	 3	 3	 0	 26
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 2-4	 6-7-13	 4	 10	 3	 3	 0	 2	 23
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 0-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 1-8	 0-4	 3-4	 1-0-1	 2	 5	 5	 3	 0	 2	 29
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-8	 4-5	 3-4	 2-5-7	 4	 17	 3	 0	 0	 0	 31
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-3	 0-0	 3-3	 0-0-0	 2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 7-12	 3-6	 0-0	 0-3-3	 4	 17	 2	 2	 0	 0	 23
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 10
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-7	 1-6	 1-2	 0-1-1	 2	 4	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6
	 TEAM				     	 0-1-1	  		   	  	  	  	
	 Totals		  26-60	 8-24	 12-20	 15-22-37	 23	 72	 18	 12	 4	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-27 44.4%	 2nd Half: 14-33 42.4%	 Game: 43.3%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-11 36.4%	 2nd Half: 4-13 30.8%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%	 2nd Half: 8-12 66.7%	 Game: 60.0%

Officials: Doug Shows, Ed Corbett, Roger Ayers
Technicals: UNC Asheville-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 15,324

Points in the paint-AVL 22, UT 32. Points off turnovers-AVL 14, UT 12. 
2nd chance points-AVL 6, UT 18. Fast break points-AVL 4, UT 8. 
Bench points-AVL 8, UT 28. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-6 times. 
Last FG-AVL 2nd-01:33, UT 2nd-03:26.
Largest lead-AVL by 11 1st-04:59, UT by 5 2nd-03:26.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
UNC Asheville	 35	 33	 68
Tennessee	 32	 40	 72

Notes
Cameron Tatum scored 14 of his 17 points in the second half and hit two criti-
cal 3-pointers late in the game as Tennessee rallied for a 72-68 comeback 
victory over UNC Asheville at Thompson-Boling Arena ... Renaldo Woolridge 
matched Tatum with a career-high 17 points behind three 3-pointers that 
kept Tennessee within striking distance in the first half ... Jeronne Maymon 
added 10 points and 13 rebounds for his fourth double-double of the season 
... The victory snapped a four-game losing streak for the Vols in which they 
dropped each contest by eight points or less ... Three consecutive 3-point-
ers - two by Tatum and one by Skylar McBee - helped transform a 6-point 
deficit into a 1-point lead for the Vols midway through the second half ... 
Tatum third trey during that stretch gave UT a lead 56-55 with 7:37 remain-
ing ... UNCA cut it to just a point when Chris Stephenson made one of his 
free throws to make it 68-67 Vols with 52 seconds to play ... The teams 
exchanged free throws to make it 69-68, but the Bulldogs were then forced 
to foul ... UT made 4-of-6 free throws down the stretch ... J.P. Primm led 
UNC Asheville with 25 points.
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Game #11
	 ETSU (5-6)	 63
	 Tennessee (5-6)	 66

7 p.m. ET • Dec. 23, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
ETSU		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
41 	 Brown, Isiah 	 f 	 2-7 	 0-0 	 0-0 	 2-2-4 	 5 	 4 	 1 	 3 	 2 	 1 	 30
02	 Jones, Jarvis	 g	 3-8	 1-3	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 7	 0	 1	 0	 1	 28
05	 Cooley, Sheldon	 g	 3-6	 1-2	 1-1	 2-1-3	 1	 8	 3	 0	 0	 2	 33
13	 Hubbard, Tommy	 g	 7-16	 1-5	 3-4	 6-3-9	 3	 18	 0	 3	 0	 2	 36
43	 Sollazzo, Adam	 g	 6-15	 0-1	 7-8	 0-7-7	 1	 19	 7	 4	 0	 1	 40
23	 Dubose, Marcus	  	 1-4	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
34	 Poderis, Lukas	  	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 1	 19
	 TEAM					     5-0-5	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-59	 4-13	 11-13	 17-17-34	 14	 63	 11	 12	 2	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-28 42.9%	 2nd Half: 12-31 38.7%	 Game: 40.7%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-7 28.6%	 2nd Half: 2-6 33.3%	 Game: 30.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-9 77.8%	 2nd Half: 4-4 100%	 Game: 84.6%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 4-5	 0-0	 3-4	 4-4-8	 0	 11	 0	 1	 2	 1	 24
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 8	 0	 3	 0	 2	 28
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 1-2	 1-2	 2-2	 0-2-2	 2	 5	 0	 3	 1	 0	 18
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-9	 0-3	 3-3	 0-4-4	 1	 11	 6	 2	 0	 1	 30
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 4-8	 3-5	 2-2	 0-2-2	 3	 13	 1	 2	 0	 1	 36
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-1	 0-1	 0-2	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 5
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 3-6	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 6	 2	 0	 1	 0	 19
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 10
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 4-6	 4-6	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 12	 0	 1	 0	 0	 27
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3
	 TEAM					     1-3-4	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-46	 8-19	 10-13	 7-20-27	 13	 66	 11	 15	 7	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-23 47.8%	 2nd Half: 13-23 56.5%	 Game: 52.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 6-12 50.0%	 2nd Half: 2-7 28.6%	 Game: 42.1%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%	 2nd Half: 9-9 100%	 Game: 76.9%

Officials: Mike Kitts, Chuck Jones, Marc Ellard
Technicals: ETSU-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 16,044

Points in the paint-ETSU 28, UT 28. Points off turnovers-ETSU 10, UT 22. 
2nd chance points-ETSU 13, UT 9. Fast break points-ETSU 4, UT 12. 
Bench points-ETSU 7, UT 18. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-ETSU 2nd-00:10, UT 2nd-01:22.
Largest lead-ETSU by 11 1st-08:35, UT by 3 2nd-14:15.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
ETSU	 33	 30	 63
Tennessee	 29	 37	 66

Notes
The Vols used an 11-0 run in the final minutes to rally for a 66-63 home vic-
tory over ETSU ...  Junior Kenny Hall was a force on both ends of the floor 
with a block, a dunk and a steal to help UT secure the win ... Hall finished 
with 11 points, eight rebounds and two blocks for the Vols (5-6) ... Cameron 
Tatum led the Vols with 13 points, Skylar McBee added 12, on four 3-pointers, 
and Trae Golden had 11 points and six assists ... Golden finished a 3-point 
play with 3:20 left to bring UT to within one at 59-58 ... Then Hall blocked a 
shot, which was rebounded by Golden with 2:24 left ... Hall put home a slam 
dunk with 1:58 left for the go-ahead baset, 60-59 ... Hall then stole the ball 
on ETSU’s ensuing possession and Golden dunked it home with 1:22 left for 
a 62-59 lead ... Bucs point guard Adam Sollazzo scored to bring the Bucs 
back within one at 62-61 ... After missed 3-pointers on both ends of the floor, 
Jordan McRae rattled home two free throws with 17.7 left for a 64-61 lead ... 
Sollazzo made a lay-up with 8.8 seconds left to cut it to 64-63 ... But Golden 
added two more free throws with 7.9 seconds left to make it 66-63 UT ... 
Sollazzo led ETSU with 19 points, and Tommy Hubbard added 18 ... The Vols 
fell behind 14-4 to start the game as Hubbard scored nine in the early spurt 
which covered the first five minutes of the game.

Game #12
	 The Citadel (2-10)	 55
	 Tennessee (6-6)	 86

7 p.m. ET • Dec. 29, 2011 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
The Citadel		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
25	 Bray, C.J.	 f	 3-7	 1-3	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 21
31	 Groselle, Mike	 c	 8-15	 0-0	 5-6	 5-3-8	 3	 21	 2	 1	 0	 3	 37
03	 Morabbi, Cosmo	 g	 3-6	 1-2	 0-2	 0-1-1	 2	 7	 0	 2	 0	 1	 29
11	 Wright, Devontae	 g	 3-7	 2-4	 0-1	 1-2-3	 1	 8	 0	 1	 0	 2	 32
24	 Miller, Lawrence	 g	 0-6	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 19
01	 Conley, Nathan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
10	 Harris III, Marshall	  	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 0-2-2	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 6
12	 Moore, Ashton	  	 2-7	 0-4	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 4	 3	 1	 0	 0	 23
15	 Robertson, Jordan	  	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 1	 2	 1	 3	 0	 0	 10
20	 Smith, Barry	  	 1-1	 0-0	 1-1	 0-0-0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
23	 Keistler, Will	  	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
34	 Holston, Bo	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-2	 0-2-2	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 14
44	 Horgan, P.J.	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
	 TEAM					     3-0-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-56	 4-19	 7-15	 12-15-27	 12	 55	 9	 14	 0	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-27 37.0%	 2nd Half: 12-29 41.4%	 Game: 39.3%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-12 25.0%	 2nd Half: 1-7 14.3%	 Game: 21.1%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 2-2 100%	 2nd Half: 5-13 38.5%	 Game: 46.7%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 2-2	 0-0	 3-4	 1-1-2	 3	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0	 17
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-4	 0-0	 2-2	 1-3-4	 2	 8	 1	 1	 1	 0	 26
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 5-7	 0-1	 0-0	 1-4-5	 2	 10	 5	 2	 0	 0	 24
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-6	 2-5	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 8	 2	 3	 0	 1	 19
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 1-6	 1-5	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 3	 4	 3	 1	 0	 23
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 7-9	 0-0	 4-5	 7-4-11	 1	 18	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 2	 4	 2	 0	 1	 18
02	 Campbell, Galen	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 4-6	 1-1	 1-2	 0-3-3	 0	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 19
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 14
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 4-10	 4-8	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 1	 18
14	 Summitt, Tyler	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
15	 Rob Murphy	  	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 1-0-1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1
21	 Kilmartin, Ryan	  	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
	 TEAM				     	 0-2-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  33-59	 9-22	 11-15	 13-27-40	 17	 86	 17	 11	 5	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 16-27 59.3%	 2nd Half: 17-32 53.1%	 Game: 55.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 5-12 41.7%	 2nd Half: 4-10 40.0%	 Game: 40.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%	 2nd Half: 8-11 72.7%	 Game: 73.3%

Officials: J.B. Caldwell, Bert Smith, Tracy Woodson
Technicals: The Citadel-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 16,245

Points in the paint-CIT 22, UT 42. Points off turnovers-CIT 8, UT 17. 
2nd chance points-CIT 8, UT 21. Fast break points-CIT 4, UT 16. 
Bench points-CIT 12, UT 50. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-CIT 2nd-00:13, UT 2nd-00:25.
Largest lead-CIT None, UT by 34 2nd-00:25.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
The Citadel	 25	 30	 55
Tennessee	 40	 46	 86

Notes
Yemi Makanjuola notched his first career double-double with a late-game 
scoring barrage to cap off Tennessee’s 86-55 victory over The Citadel at 
Thompson-Boling Arena ... Makanjuola came into the game late with Ten-
nessee in full control, but he proved his worth scoring all 18 of his points in 
a row and grabbing 11 rebounds (both career-highs) in just 11 minutes of ac-
tion in the second half ... Makanjuola’s 18 consecutive points tied the school 
record set by Reggie Johnson against Ole Miss on Jan. 27, 1979 (Johnson 
scored UT’s first 18 points in that contest) ... Tennessee (6-6) had three other 
players score in double figures, led by Skylar McBee’s 12 points off four 
3-pointers ... Renaldo Woolridge continued his stretch of solid performances 
with 10 points ... Trae Golden also added 10 points on 5-of-7 shooting from 
the floor ... The Vols shot a scorching 59.3 percent from the floor in the 
first half and finished at 55.9 for the game, making 9-of-22 from 3-point 
range and outscoring the Bulldogs 42-22 in the paint ... The Citadel shot 39.3 
percent from the floor ... The Citadel was led by Mike Groselle’s 21 points.
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Game #13
	 Chattanooga (6-9)	 63
	 Tennessee (7-6)	 76

7 p.m. ET • Jan. 2, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Chattanooga		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
00	 Wattad, Omar	 f	 5-11	 4-8	 2-2	 0-1-1	 3	 16	 2	 0	 0	 1	 28
20	 Zlovaric, Drazen	 f	 4-11	 0-1	 3-4	 2-5-7	 2	 11	 1	 0	 0	 0	 36
32	 Burroughs, Jahmal	 f	 0-2	 0-1	 0-4	 3-3-6	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 22
03	 Bell, Keegan	 g	 5-13	 4-10	 1-3	 0-4-4	 1	 15	 3	 2	 0	 1	 38
22	 Taylor, Ricky	 g	 3-10	 3-5	 8-9	 0-5-5	 2	 17	 4	 3	 0	 0	 34
01	 Stokes, Lance	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
02	 Hampton, Dontay	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
11	 White, Ronrico	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 14
30	 Mason, Z.	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 18
34	 Bryant, Jared	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 3
	 TEAM					     1-6-7	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  19-55	 11-26	 14-22	 7-30-37	 20	 63	 11	 12	 0	 3	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 9-30 30.0%	 2nd Half: 10-25 40.0%	 Game: 34.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 6-15 40.0%	 2nd Half: 5-11 45.5%	 Game: 42.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 8-9 88.9%	 2nd Half: 6-13 46.2%	 Game: 63.6%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 1-3	 0-0	 0-1	 4-1-5	 2	 2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 28
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 5-5-10	 5	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 20
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 3-10	 2-7	 4-4	 0-1-1	 2	 12	 1	 0	 1	 0	
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 11-17	 4-9	 3-3	 1-3-4	 2	 29	 3	 3	 0	 1	 36
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-16	 1-9	 0-0	 0-8-8	 0	 7	 6	 0	 0	 0	 32
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 0-3-3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 8
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0-2-2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 3-6	 1-3	 0-0	 2-5-7	 2	 7	 0	 3	 1	 0	 24
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 5-11	 5-11	 1-2	 0-1-1	 2	 16	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  27-68	 13-39	 9-14	 13-32-45	 16	 76	 14	 10	 6	 3	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 16-35 45.7%	 2nd Half: 11-33 33.3%	 Game: 39.7%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 9-24 37.5%	 2nd Half: 4-15 26.7%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%	 2nd Half: 6-10 60.0%	 Game: 64.3%

Officials: Tom Eades, Mike Nance, Mark Whitehead
Technicals: Chattanooga-None. Tennessee-Maymon, Jeronne.
Attendance: 15,239

Points in the paint-UTC 16, UT 26. Points off turnovers-UTC 9, UT 14. 
2nd chance points-UTC 4, UT 14. Fast break points-UTC 7, UT 8. 
Bench points-UTC 4, UT 24. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-2 times. 
Last FG-UTC 2nd-06:02, UT 2nd-01:19.
Largest lead-UTC by 7 1st-06:47, UT by 14 1st-00:23.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Chattanooga	 32	 31	 63
Tennessee	 44	 32	 76

Notes
Trae Golden tied a career-high by scoring 29 points and Skylar McBee 
added a career-high 16 points as Tennessee beat pesky Chattanooga 76-63 
at Thompson-Boling Arena ... The Vols made their living from beyond the 
3-point arc, going 13-of-39 from long range and simply out-shooting the 
Mocs ... The 39 3-point attempts were the second-most in school history, 
falling short of the record 50 set against North Carolina A&T on Nov. 27, 
2007 ... Golden was the spark for the Vols, just three days after having 
surgery to repair a nasal fracture ... He scored 19 of his points in the first 
20 minutes and combined with McBee to turn a tie game into a 12-point 
Tennessee lead just before the half ... The Mocs came out in the second half 
and cut the margin to five points behind three consecutive 3-pointers ... But 
UT responded with a 3-pointer from Jordan McRae and were able to make 
inside baskets from driving the basketball to keep Chattanooga at arm’s 
length ... Ricky Taylor led Chattanooga with 17 points as the Mocs had four 
players score in double figures.

Game #14
	 Tennessee (7-7)	 51
	 Memphis (9-5)	 69

7 p.m. CT • Jan. 4, 2012 • FedEx Forum • Memphis, Tenn.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 4	 1	 1	 1	 1	 20
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-15	 0-1	 1-3	 4-5-9	 2	 9	 1	 0	 0	 0	 28
52	 McRae, Jordan	 f	 1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 2	 0	 2	 0	 1	 15
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 8-14	 3-5	 3-4	 1-0-1	 2	 22	 3	 5	 0	 1	 35
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 2-6	 1-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 5	 2	 2	 2	 1	 28
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 13
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-5	 0-3	 0-0	 1-5-6	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 16
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 3-6	 1-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 7	 0	 2	 0	 0	 20
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 9
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 0-5	 0-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 16
	 TEAM				     	 0-2-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-58	 5-21	 4-7	 8-18-26	 15	 51	 10	 15	 6	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 9-30 30.0%	 2nd Half: 12-28 42.9%	 Game: 36.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-10 20.0%	 2nd Half: 3-11 27.3%	 Game: 23.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-0 0.0%	 2nd Half: 4-7 57.1%	 Game: 57.1%

Memphis		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
00	 Hall, Ferrakohn	 f	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
10	 Black, Tarik	 f	 7-8	 0-0	 4-4	 2-5-7	 3	 18	 1	 3	 2	 0	 36
35	 Thomas, Adonis	 f	 2-6	 0-2	 0-0	 2-3-5	 0	 4	 2	 1	 0	 0	 23
02	 Barton, Antonio	 g	 5-7	 4-5	 5-5	 0-3-3	 2	 19	 2	 2	 0	 0	 23
03	 Crawford, Chris	 g	 2-5	 1-1	 0-0	 0-6-6	 1	 5	 5	 2	 1	 4	 24
01	 Jackson, Joe	  	 2-5	 0-2	 3-4	 0-2-2	 2	 7	 4	 4	 0	 1	 15
04	 Carmouche, Charles	 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
05	 Barton, Will	  	 4-13	 0-3	 2-2	 2-2-4	 1	 10	 2	 2	 0	 3	 31
11	 Witherspoon, Wesley	  2-5	 0-3	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 4	 2	 1	 0	 1	 21
30	 Stephens, D.J.	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
32	 Simpson, Stan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-53	 5-16	 14-15	 8-24-36	 14	 69	 18	 16	 3	 10	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-27 40.7%	 2nd Half: 14-26 53.8%	 Game: 47.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-10 20.0%	 2nd Half: 3-6 50.0%	 Game: 31.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-4 100%	 2nd Half: 10-11 90.9%	 Game: 93.3%

Officials: Ted Valentine, J.B. Caldwell, Anthony Jordan
Technicals: Tennessee-Washpun, Wes. Memphis-Barton, Will.
Attendance: 18334

Points in the paint-UT 22, MEM 38. Points off turnovers-UT 17, MEM 18. 
2nd chance points-UT 6, MEM 6. Fast break points-UT 12, MEM 11. 
Bench points-UT 9, MEM 21. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-00:30, MEM 2nd-00:52.
Largest lead-UT by 2 1st-19:04, MEM by 22 2nd-02:46.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 20	 31	 51
Memphis	 28	 41	 69

Notes
Despite 22 points by Trae Golden, the Vols suffered a 69-51 loss at Memphis 
... Tennessee’s four-game winning streak was snapped as the Vols’ record 
leveled at 7-7 heading into SEC play ... The Tigers used a strong low-post 
game, outscoring the Vols 38-22 inside ... Guard Antonio Barton led Mem-
phis with 19 points and forward Tarik Black tallied 18, as he made 7-of-8 from 
the floor ... Will Barton, came off the bench to score 10 points ... Memphis 
played great defense, holding the Vols to 36.2 from the floor and just 5-of-21 
from the 3-point line ... Memphis also outrebounded the Vols by 10, 36-26 
... The Vols trailed 28-20 at halftime as defense was on full display ... Only 
seven personal fouls were called in the first half, and the Vols didn’t go to 
the free-throw line ...  Memphis was forced into eight first-half turnovers, 
which the Vols converted to half of their 20 points at the break ... Vols for-
ward Jeronne Maymon had nine points and nine rebounds ... It was Golden’s 
third game of the season with 20 or more points and came on the heels of 
a career-high tying 29 vs. Chattanooga two nights prior ... Forward Jarnell 
Stokes, a Memphis native, sat on the Vols bench for the first time after sign-
ing with UT on Dec. 23 (did not dress).
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Game #15
#13	 Florida (12-4, 0-1 SEC)	 56
	 Tennessee (8-7, 1-0 SEC)	 67

7 p.m. ET • Jan. 7, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Florida		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
33	 Murphy, Erik	 f	 5-7	 1-2	 2-2	 1-3-4	 2	 13	 1	 3	 4	 1	 27
04	 Young, Patric	 c	 4-9	 0-0	 4-7	 3-4-7	 2	 12	 2	 1	 1	 2	 32
01	 Boynton, Kenny	 g	 4-12	 3-9	 2-4	 3-3-6	 3	 13	 3	 1	 0	 0	 31
11	 Walker, Erving	 g	 3-8	 2-5	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 8	 2	 3	 0	 1	 29
23	 Beal, Bradley	 g	 4-12	 1-5	 0-0	 0-5-5	 4	 9	 1	 5	 2	 1	 34
03	 Rosario, Mike	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2
05	 Wilbekin, Scottie	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 15
15	 Yeguete, Will	  	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 3-2-5	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 17
24	 Prather, Casey	  	 0-3	 0-0	 1-2	 4-0-4	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 11
34	 Larson, Cody	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
	 Team				     	 0-2-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  20-56	 7-22	 9-15	 14-23-37	 20	 56	 10	 15	 7	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-29 41.4%	 2nd Half: 8-27 29.6%	 Game: 35.7%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-11 36.4%	 2nd Half: 3-11 27.3%	 Game: 31.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%	 2nd Half: 8-13 61.5%	 Game: 60.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	f	 1-4	 0-1	 0-2	 1-4-5	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 27
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-8	 0-0	 4-10	 1-6-7	 2	 12	 2	 2	 0	 2	 27
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 2-3	 1-1	 2-2	 0-2-2	 1	 7	 1	 1	 1	 1	 28
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-8	 2-3	 2-2	 0-4-4	 1	 12	 7	 3	 0	 0	 35
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-7	 1-1	 2-2	 1-4-5	 3	 9	 2	 1	 0	 2	 23
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 2	 4	 1	 0	 9
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 6-8	 0-0	 1-1	 0-5-5	 4	 13	 0	 1	 0	 0	 24
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 4-9	 1-4	 1-2	 2-1-3	 3	 10	 0	 1	 1	 2	 21
	 TEAM					     2-0-2	   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-49	 5-10	 12-21	 7-27-34	 19	 67	 15	 13	 3	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%	 2nd Half: 12-22 54.5%	 Game: 51.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%	 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0%	 Game: 50.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%	 2nd Half: 8-13 61.5%	 Game: 57.1%

Officials: Doug Shows, Pat Adams, John Hampton
Technicals: Florida-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 17,689

Points in the paint-UF 20, UT 32. Points off turnovers-UF 10, UT 14. 
2nd chance points-UF 7, UT 9. Fast break points-UF 8, UT 7. 
Bench points-UF 1, UT 25. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-11 times. 
Last FG-UF 2nd-01:01, UT 2nd-01:57.
Largest lead-UF by 4 1st-10:37, UT by 16 2nd-01:57.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Florida	 29	 27	 56
Tennessee	 33	 34	 67

Notes
Tennessee placed four players in double figures as the Volunteers opened 
SEC play with a 67-56 upset victory over No. 13 Florida at Thompson-Boling 
Arena ... In head coach Cuonzo Martin’s conference debut, his defensive-
minded Vols held Florida’s three-guard attack in check by winning the edge 
in the paint (32-20) and holding the Gators to just 29.6 percent shooting 
in the second half ... Florida shot a season-low 35.7 percent in the game to 
Tennessee’s 51 percent ... Tennessee only attempted 10 3-pointers and made 
five of them ... Martin altered the Vols’ starting lineup for the first time all 
season, inserting freshman guard Josh Richardson and senior forward Re-
naldo Woolridge ... Kenny Hall and Jordan McRae responded off the bench 
... Hall led the inside presence for UT by scoring 13 points, and McRae got 
going midway through the first half and finished with 10 points ... Jeronne 
Maymon and Trae Golden both added 12 points ... The Vols outscored the 
Gators’ bench 25-1 ... Kenny Boynton and Erik Murphy led the Gators with 13 
each ... The game marked the ninth time an unranked UT squad defeated a 
Florida team that was ranked in the AP top 25 ... Newly enrolled freshman 
forward Jarnell Stokes sat on the Tennessee bench but did not dress ... The 
game was played on Stokes’ 18th birthday.

Game #16
	 Tennessee (8-8, 1-1 SEC)	 58
#20	 Mississippi State (14-3, 1-1 SEC)	 62

8 p.m. CT • Jan. 12, 2012 • Humphrey Coliseum • Starkville, Miss.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	f	 2-6	 1-2	 0-0	 2-3-5	 0	 5	 1	 1	 0	 1	 25
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 1-1	 3-1-4	 5	 13	 0	 3	 0	 0	 18
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 25
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 7-11	 4-6	 2-2	 0-4-4	 3	 20	 4	 5	 0	 0	 34
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-7	 0-1	 0-0	 0-3-3	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 28
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2	 2-4-6	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 1	 1	 0	 1	 14
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 5-8	 0-0	 2-2	 0-3-3	 4	 12	 0	 0	 0	 1	 28
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 2-6	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 5	 0	 1	 1	 0	 19
	 TEAM					     3-3-6	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  23-54	 7-14	 5-7	 11-24-35	 19	 58	 9	 14	 3	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-26 42.3%	 2nd Half: 12-28 42.9%	 Game: 42.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 4-6 66.7%	 Game: 50.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%	 2nd Half: 3-3 100%	 Game: 71.4%

Mississippi State		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Sidney,Renardo	 f	 4-8	 1-3	 4-4	 1-6-7	 4	 13	 0	 0	 0	 2	 20
23	 Moultrie, Arnett	 f	 6-8	 0-1	 1-3	 1-3-4	 1	 13	 0	 1	 4	 0	 35
00	 Steele, Jalen	 g	 2-5	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 1	 24
03	 Bost, Dee	 g	 3-11	 1-3	 6-8	 1-1-2	 2	 13	 5	 6	 0	 4	 29
04	 Hood, Rodney	 g	 3-5	 1-3	 0-0	 1-3-4	 0	 7	 1	 0	 1	 0	 34
22	 Bryant, Brian	  	 3-6	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 6	 1	 1	 0	 0	 15
30	 Lewis, Wendell	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-4-5	 2	 2	 0	 1	 5	 1	 24
33	 Smith, DeVille	  	 0-5	 0-2	 2-2	 1-1-2	 0	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 19
	 TEAM					     1-1-2		   		   	  	   	  
	 Totals		  22-50	 5-16	 13-17	 7-21-28	 10	 62	 12	 9	 10	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%	 2nd Half: 9-25 36.0%	 Game: 44.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%	 2nd Half: 2-6 33.3%	 Game: 31.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-8 87.5%	 2nd Half: 6-9 66.7%	 Game: 76.5%

Officials: Tom Eades, John Cahill, Lee Cassell
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Mississippi State-None.
Attendance: 8148

Points in the paint-UT 32, MS 24. Points off turnovers-UT 8, MS 7. 
2nd chance points-UT 8, MS 8. Fast break points-UT 2, MS 4. 
Bench points-UT 20, MS 10. Score tied-6 times. Lead changed-8 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-00:44, MS 2nd-00:02.
Largest lead-UT by 2 1st-16:16, MS by 12 2nd-18:16.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 27	 31	 58
Mississippi State	 36	 26	 62

Notes
The Vols made a valiant comeback at No. 20 Mississippi State, but fell 62-58 
at Humphrey Coliseum ... Tennessee cut its deficit to two points in the final 
seconds, but were unable to complete the rally ... Trae Golden led all scorers 
with 20 ... Jeronne Maymon netted 13 before fouling out ... Kenny Hall added 
12 points in his new role, scoring in double-figures for the second game in 
a row off the bench ... Dee Bost, Renardo Sidney and Arnett Moultrie all 
scored 13 points for Mississippi State ... A 3-pointer by Vols senior Renaldo 
Woolridge with 44.2 left in regulation brought the Vols to within two at 
60-58 ... The Vols played tough defense on the ensuing possession, as Skylar 
McBee stole a Bost pass and gave the Vols the ball with 16 seconds left in 
regulation ... But Bost redeemed himself by stealing the ball from Golden 
with 7.7 seconds left and finished a fastbreak dunk to punctuate the win 
... Golden connected on 7-of-11 field goals, including four 3-pointers, and 
he also recorded four assists and rebounds ... UT freshman forward Jarnell 
Stokes dressed for the first time after receiving final eligibility clearance 
earlier in the day, but he did not see action.
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Game #17
#2	 Kentucky (17-1, 3-0 SEC)	 65
	 Tennessee (8-9, 1-2 SEC)	 62

Noon ET • Jan. 14, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Kentucky		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
03	 Jones, Terrence	 f	 4-8	 0-1	 2-3	 2-3-5	 5	 10	 1	 3	 3	 1	 24
14	 Kidd-Gilchrist, M.	 f	 4-11	 1-1	 8-12	 6-6-12	 1	 17	 1	 2	 1	 3	 39
23	 Davis, Anthony	 f	 7-10	 0-0	 4-5	 2-6-8	 2	 18	 2	 0	 4	 2	 35
01	 Miller, Darius	 g	 1-4	 0-1	 2-2	 0-1-1	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 1	 23
25	 Teague, Marquis	 g	 3-8	 0-0	 1-2	 0-1-1	 3	 7	 1	 5	 0	 1	 38
10	 Beckham, Twany	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
20	 Lamb, Doron	  	 1-7	 0-1	 2-3	 0-4-4	 2	 4	 2	 2	 0	 0	 28
30	 Vargas, Eloy	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
33	 Wiltjer, Kyle	  	 1-1	 1-1	 2-2	 0-1-1	 3	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 9
	 TEAM				     	 2-2-1		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-49	 2-5	 21-29	 10-25-35	 20	 65	 7	 13	 8	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 9-25 36.0%	 2nd Half: 12-24 50.0%	 Game: 42.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-2 0.0%	 2nd Half: 2-3 66.7%	 Game: 40.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 10-15 66.7%	 2nd Half: 11-14 78.6%	 Game: 72.4%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	f	 0-6	 0-3	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 16
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 7-10	 2-8-10	 4	 15	 0	 3	 0	 2	 30
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 2-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 5	 0	 0	 3	 0	 16
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 1-6	 0-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 6	 2	 0	 0	 31
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-11	 3-6	 3-4	 0-2-2	 3	 16	 3	 2	 0	 1	 34
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	  	 4-5	 0-0	 1-2	 1-3-4	 2	 9	 1	 3	 0	 0	 17
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 2-4	 2-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 1	 6	 0	 1	 0	 1	 25
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 3-9	 0-0	 2-2	 1-2-3	 3	 8	 0	 2	 1	 0	 18
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 0-2	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 11
	 TEAM					     3-0-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-52	 6-17	 14-20	 9-23-32	 22	 62	 12	 15	 5	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-24 41.7%	 2nd Half: 11-28 39.3%	 Game: 40.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%	 2nd Half: 4-11 36.4%	 Game: 35.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 12-17 70.6%	 2nd Half: 2-3 66.7%	 Game: 70.0%

Officials: Anthony Jordan, Mike Nance, Roger Ayers
Technicals: Kentucky-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 21,678

Points in the paint-UK 28, UT 24. Points off turnovers-UK 11, UT 14. 
2nd chance points-UK 11, UT 5. Fast break points-UK 4, UT 9. 
Bench points-UK 9, UT 24. Score tied-7 times. Lead changed-4 times. 
Last FG-UK 2nd-00:53, UT 2nd-00:02.
Largest lead-UK by 8 2nd-00:53, UT by 8 2nd-15:00.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Kentucky	 28	 37	 65
Tennessee	 34	 28	 62

Notes
The Vols gave it their all and freshman Jarnell Stokes impressed in his debut, 
but it wasn’t enough as No. 2 Kentucky outlasted Tennessee, 65-62 before 
a sellout crowd of 21,678 at Thompson-Boling Arena ... The Wildcats with-
stood the Vols’ intensity and used an 8-0 run over 4:50 late in the game 
to pull off the victory ... Cameron Tatum tallied 16 points to lead UT ... Je-
ronne Maymon had his fifth double-double of the season with 15 points and 
10 rebounds ... Stokes played 17 minutes off the bench and made a major 
impact with nine points, making his first four shots along with grabbing 
four rebounds ... UK freshman Anthony Davis led all scorers with 18, while 
Michael Kidd-Gilchrist netted 17 and grabbed 12 rebounds. ... Two Tennessee 
3-pointers in the final 37 seconds brought the Vols within two, but Kentucky 
closed out the game as Darius Miller made two free throws with 19.4 sec-
onds left and Kidd-Gilchrist added one more with 10 seconds left before 
Tatum dunked one home for the final of 65-62.

Game #18
	 Tennessee (8-10, 1-3 SEC)	 53
	 Georgia (10-8, 1-3 SEC)	 57

8 p.m. ET • Jan. 18, 2012 • Stegeman Coliseum • Athens, Ga.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 f	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1-2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 7-17	 1-5	 1-2	 0-3-3	 2	 16	 2	 3	 0	 0	 37
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-9	 0-3	 0-0	 1-5-6	 2	 6	 2	 5	 1	 3	 42
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-8	 0-0	 2-5	 2-6-8	 5	 12	 0	 5	 1	 1	 31
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	  	 5-9	 0-1	 1-3	 5-3-8	 1	 11	 1	 3	 1	 1	 26
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-5	 1-4	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 3	 1	 0	 1	 1	 29
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-3-3	 3	 4	 0	 3	 0	 1	 21
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 0-2	 0-1	 1-2	 0-3-3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 1	 10
	 TEAM					     2-2-4	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-55	 2-15	 7-14	 11-29-40	 17	 53	 6	 20	 4	 8	 225

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-25 40.0%	 2nd Half: 9-24 37.5%	 Game: 40.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-7 14.3%	 2nd Half: 0-6 0.0%	 Game: 13.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%	 2nd Half: 4-7 57.1%	 Game: 50.0%

Georgia		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Caldwell-Pope, Ken.	 g	 4-14	 0-8	 1-3	 2-4-6	 0	 9	 1	 2	 1	 4	 41
03	 Ware, Dustin	 g	 2-9	 1-6	 0-0	 1-7-8	 0	 5	 3	 0	 0	 2	 39
15	 Williams, Donte’	 f	 4-8	 0-0	 3-5	 4-4-8	 3	 11	 0	 2	 1	 0	 27
22	 Robinson, Gerald	 g	 6-19	 0-2	 4-4	 1-5-6	 2	 16	 5	 3	 0	 1	 37
42	 Djurisic, Nemanja	 f	 4-9	 0-2	 3-3	 2-1-3	 4	 11	 0	 5	 1	 1	 28
02	 Thornton, Marcus	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 23
05	 Dixon, Tim	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
11	 Williams, Vincent	  	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 10
20	 Nolte, Connor	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
23	 Brantley, Sherrard	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
32	 Florveus, John	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 0	 2	 0	 2	 2	 0	 15
	 TEAM					     2-1-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-63	 2-19	 11-15	 14-25-39	 14	 57	 10	 16	 5	 9	 225

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-32 34.4%	 2nd Half: 8-24 33.3%	 Game: 34.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-9 11.1%	 2nd Half: 1-9 11.1%	 Game: 10.5%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-4 100%	 2nd Half: 2-4 50.0%	 Game: 73.3%

Officials: Ted Valentine, Michael Stephens, Roger Ayers
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Georgia-TEAM.
Attendance: 7307

Points in the paint-UT 28, UGA 28. Points off turnovers-UT 8, UGA 17. 
2nd chance points-UT 5, UGA 10. Fast break points-UT 4, UGA 10. 
Bench points-UT 19, UGA 5. Score tied-11 times. Lead changed-8 times. 
Last FG-UT OT-02:11, UGA OT-01:02.
Largest lead-UT by 5 2nd-05:58, UGA by 5 1st-11:10.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 Total
Tennessee	 24	 22	 7	 53
Georgia	 27	 19	 11	 57

Notes
In a game that saw defense rule the day for the first 37 minutes, Georgia’s 
late offense enabled the Bulldogs to pull off a 57-53 overtime victory over 
Tennessee in Athens ... Georgia native Trae Golden led the Vols with 16 
points, while freshman Jarnell Stokes scored 11 points and grabbed eight 
rebounds in his second college game ... Jeronne Maymon also scored in 
double-figures with 12 ... Gerald Robinson led UGA with 16 points ... Rob-
inson’s lay-in with 1:03 left in overtime put the Bulldogs ahead for good at 
54-53 ... He made a free throw with 26.4 left, and Kentavious Caldwell-Pope 
added another foul shot with 12.5 left for the final margin of four ... The Vols 
took a 53-52 lead in overtime on a 3-pointer by Skylar McBee with 2:10 left 
(Tennessee’s final points of the game) ... The game was tied at six consecu-
tive scores: 40, 42, 44, 46, 48 and finally 50 on a dunk by Donte Williams 
(11 points) with 2:53 left in overtime ... Neither team led by more than five 
points ... The Vols’ defense was stellar much of the night, holding Georgia 
to 34.9 percent from the floor, including 2-of-19 from 3-point range for a 
mark of 10.5 percent ... Golden had a chance to win the game at the end 
of regulation but his jumper back-rimmed off with six-tenths of a second 
left on the clock.
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Game #19
#13	 Connecticut (14-5, 4-3 Big East)	 57
	 Tennessee (9-10, 1-3 SEC)	 60

4 p.m. ET • Jan. 21, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
UConn		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
34	 Oriakhi, Alex	 f	 2-6	 0-0	 1-3	 4-3-7	 5	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19
12	 Drummond, Andre	 c	 3-8	 0-0	 0-0	 5-4-9	 3	 6	 0	 3	 1	 1	 31
03	 Lamb, Jeremy	 g	 8-17	 2-6	 5-6	 0-3-3	 4	 23	 2	 1	 1	 1	 39
05	 Giffey, Niels	 g	 1-3	 1-2	 2-2	 1-5-6	 2	 5	 1	 1	 1	 1	 35
13	 Napier, Shabazz	 g	 6-18	 3-10	 3-6	 1-3-4	 4	 18	 4	 2	 0	 2	 38
02	 Daniels, Deandre	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4
04	 Allen, Brendan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
10	 Olander, Tyler	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 18
22	 Smith, Roscoe	  	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3-4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  20-55	 6-18	 11-17	 14-25-39	 21	 57	 8	 11	 3	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-30 33.3%	 2nd Half: 10-25 40.0%	 Game: 36.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%	 2nd Half: 3-8 37.5%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%	 2nd Half: 7-12 58.3%	 Game: 64.7%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 4-9	 3-9-12	 2	 16	 0	 0	 2	 0	 29
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-10	 0-0	 0-1	 3-4-7	 3	 8	 0	 4	 0	 1	 25
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 2-3	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 28
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 0-4	 0-2	 2-5	 0-1-1	 2	 2	 6	 2	 0	 3	 36
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-8	 4-7	 1-2	 1-1-2	 4	 15	 3	 0	 0	 0	 30
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 2-5	 2-5	 2-2	 0-0-0	 1	 8	 2	 1	 0	 0	 15
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 2-5	 0-0	 1-2	 2-4-6	 2	 5	 0	 1	 0	 0	 18
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 10
	 TEAM					     2-2-4	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-52	 6-18	 10-21	 12-25-37	 18	 60	 11	 10	 2	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-27 40.7%	 2nd Half: 11-25 44.0%	 Game: 42.3%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-9 33.3%	 2nd Half: 3-9 33.3%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-2 0.0%	 2nd Half: 10-19 52.6%	 Game: 47.6%

Officials: Karl Hess, Jamie Luckie, Michael Stephens
Technicals: UConn-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 21,114

Points in the paint-UCONN 20, UT 22. Points off turnovers-UCONN 9, UT 11. 
2nd chance points-UCONN 9, UT 4. Fast break points-UCONN 5, UT 2. 
Bench points-UCONN 0, UT 15. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-7 times. 
Last FG-UCONN 2nd-00:06, UT 2nd-04:02.
Largest lead-UCONN by 4 1st-17:28, UT by 10 2nd-03:15.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
UConn	 27	 30	 57
Tennessee	 25	 35	 60

Notes
Freshman Jarnell Stokes notched his first career double-double in just his 
third collegiate game as Tennessee upset defending national champion and 
13th-ranked UConn 60-57 at Thompson-Boling Arena ... Stokes, who earned 
his first start since joining the Vols, poured in 16 points and grabbed 12 re-
bounds as UT relied primarily on its inside game against the physical Huskies 
... Connecticut came into the game shooting a scorching 47.9 percent from 
the floor, but the Vols held the Huskies to just 36.4 percent shooting ... It 
was the second-lowest shooting performance by the Huskies this season 
and their lowest point output of the year ... The Vols kept UConn’s big men 
in check, as the Huskies were led by their guard combo ... Jeremy Lamb had 
a game-high 23 points, and Shabazz Napier added 18 as the only Huskies in 
double figures ... The game was tight from wire to wire ... Both teams led by 
just 4 points in the first half, and the game was tied five times in the first 20 
minutes, with the Huskies taking a 27-25 advantage into the break despite 
shooting just 33.3 percent in the first half ... UT broke loose early in the sec-
ond half with nine unanswered points in the first four minutes to lead 34-27 
... Connecticut fought its way back when Tennessee missed nine consecu-
tive shots before Stokes broke the drought ... The Huskies did not go down 
without a scrappy fight as the clock ticked down ... Lamb hit a 3-pointer with 
37 seconds left to make it 55-51 Vols. ... Trae Golden made a free throw, then 
Napier hit another 3-pointer to cut it to 56-54 with 23 seconds remaining 
... Skylar McBee hit two clutch free throws for Tennessee, and Kenny Hall 
added a foul shot, but Napier answered with yet another 3-pointer for the 
Huskies to make it 59-57 Tennessee with 6 seconds remaining ... Cameron 
Tatum was fouled but made just one of his free throws ... The ensuing des-
peration heave by Napier from nearly halfcourt as the clock expired was off 
as the Vols secured the upset.

Game #20
	 Tennessee (9-11, 1-4 SEC)	 47
	 Vanderbilt (15-5, 5-1 SEC)	 65

6 p.m. CT • Jan. 24, 2012 • Memorial Gymnasium • Nashville, Tenn.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 2-5	 0-0	 2-2	 5-5-10	 3	 6	 0	 7	 1	 0	 24
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 3-4	 2-6-8	 2	 15	 1	 2	 1	 1	 29
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 1-5	 1-3	 2-2	 0-0-0	 2	 5	 2	 3	 0	 1	 23
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 2-11	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 33
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 1-5	 0-2	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 24
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 3-5	 0-0	 1-3	 2-4-6	 3	 7	 0	 1	 0	 1	 12
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1	 1-2-3	 0	 2	 2	 3	 0	 2	 13
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 0-3	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 18
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 11
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 0-3	 0-1	 0-0	 2-2-4	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 8
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  18-51	 1-10	 10-14	 14-26-40	 18	 47	 8	 25	 3	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 7-24 29.2%	 2nd Half: 11-27 40.7%	 Game: 35.3%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-6 0.0%	 2nd Half: 1-4 25.0%	 Game: 10.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-8 87.5%	 2nd Half: 3-6 50.0%	 Game: 71.4%

Vanderbilt		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Goulbourne, Lance	 f	 1-4	 1-4	 0-0	 2-1-3	 4	 3	 2	 4	 1	 2	 23
44	 Taylor, Jeffery	 f	 8-14	 3-3	 4-4	 3-6-9	 3	 23	 0	 1	 0	 4	 29
03	 Ezeli, Festus	 c	 2-8	 0-0	 1-4	 3-6-9	 3	 5	 0	 3	 4	 0	 23
01	 Tinsley, Brad	 g	 3-5	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 6	 4	 2	 0	 0	 30
23	 Jenkins, John	 g	 5-12	 2-6	 4-4	 0-2-2	 2	 16	 0	 1	 0	 2	 32
02	 Johnson, Kedren	  	 2-3	 0-0	 1-2	 0-1-1	 1	 5	 2	 3	 0	 0	 12
11	 Fuller, Kyle	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
24	 Parker, Dai-Jon	  	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 15
33	 Tchiengang, Steve	  	 1-5	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 4	 3	 1	 1	 1	 2	 17
34	 Moats, Shelby	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
35	 Siakam, James	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
45	 Odom, Rod	  	 0-1	 0-1	 1-3	 1-2-3	 3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 16
	 TEAM					     2-1-3	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  23-54	 8-18	 11-17	 11-21-32	 20	 65	 12	 16	 6	 10	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 16-33 48.5%	 2nd Half: 7-21 33.3%	 Game: 42.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-8 37.5%	 2nd Half: 5-10 50.0%	 Game: 44.4%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%	 2nd Half: 6-10 60.0%	 Game: 64.7%

Officials: Ted Valentine, J.B. Caldwell, Anthony Jordan
Technicals: Tennessee-Stokes, Jarnell. Vanderbilt-Ezeli, Festus
Attendance: 14316

Points in the paint-UT 28, VU 26. Points off turnovers-UT 10, VU 30. 
2nd chance points-UT 8, VU 9. Fast break points-UT 0, VU 15. 
Bench points-UT 15, VU 12. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-00:34, VU 2nd-06:08.
Largest lead-UT None, VU by 27 2nd-10:57.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 21	 26	 47
Vanderbilt	 40	 25	 65

Notes
The Vols suffered a 65-47 defeat at Vanderbilt ... Jeronne Maymon led 
Tennessee with 15 points and eight rebounds ... Jeffery Taylor topped the 
Commodores (15-5, 5-1 SEC) with 23 points and nine rebounds, and John 
Jenkins added 16 points ... Vanderbilt scored the game’s first nine points 
and never looked back as the Vols battled but couldn’t cut the deficit below 
double-figures after the game’s first nine minutes ... Vanderbilt converted 
25 Vol miscues into 30 points ... UT had 10 turnovers in the game’s first 10 
minutes ... The Vols shot just .353 from the floor and didn’t make a 3-pointer 
until Josh Richardson canned one with 6:34 left in the game, finishing 1-of-10 
from beyond the arc ... Vanderbilt shot .426 from the floor and made .444 
percent from 3-point range (8-of-18) ... During the second half, Vanderbilt 
led by as many as 27 points as they doubled the Vols at 54-27 on a fastbreak 
3-pointer by Jenkins with 10:57 left ... That was the largest margin Tennessee 
trailed by all season ... Vanderbilt led 40-21 at halftime thanks to 49-percent 
shooting from the floor and holding the Vols to just 29 percent ... It was UT’s 
largest halftime deficit of the season ... Vols head coach Cuonzo Martin de-
buted his version of the legendary orange Ray Mears blazer, but it couldn’t 
stir up the magic for Tennessee.
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Game #21
	 Auburn (12-9, 2-5 SEC)	 49
	 Tennessee (10-11, 2-4 SEC)	 64

6 p.m. ET • Jan. 28, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Auburn		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
02	 Payne, Allen	 f	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 18
22	 Gabriel, Kenny	 f	 5-11	 3-6	 0-0	 0-5-5	 4	 13	 0	 1	 1	 1	 34
41	 Chubb, Rob	 c	 4-9	 0-0	 2-4	 2-3-5	 2	 10	 0	 4	 0	 2	 35
11	 Wallace, Josh	 g	 0-0	 0-0	 2-2	 0-0-0	 3	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 12
23	 Sullivan, Frankie	 g	 2-12	 1-4	 0-0	 0-5-5	 4	 5	 1	 2	 0	 1	 35
01	 Ward, Varez	  	 3-9	 0-1	 6-8	 1-4-5	 2	 12	 1	 1	 0	 2	 28
03	 Denson, Chris	  	 1-5	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0-1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 7
15	 Neysmith, Tony	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
32	 Johnson, Noel	  	 1-4	 1-3	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 2	 17
45	 Forbes, Adrian	  	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 2	 2	 0	 2	 1	 2	 13
	 TEAM				     	 0-2-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  17-56	 5-16	 10-15	 5-25-30	 21	 49	 8	 13	 3	 10	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 6-25 24.0%	 2nd Half: 11-31 35.5%	 Game: 30.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-6 16.7%	 2nd Half: 4-10 40.0%	 Game: 31.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%	 2nd Half: 7-8 87.5%	 Game: 66.7%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 5-9	 0-0	 1-2	 3-3-6	 2	 11	 2	 3	 2	 4	 27
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-8	 0-0	 5-9	 5-14-19	 3	 15	 2	 3	 1	 0	 34
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 10
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 2-9	 1-3	 8-8	 1-3-4	 2	 13	 2	 4	 1	 0	 35
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-9	 0-6	 0-0	 0-4-4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 22
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 3-9	 2-7	 4-4	 0-4-4	 3	 12	 2	 0	 0	 0	 30
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 1-5	 0-0	 0-0	 3-2-5	 4	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 14
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 4-7	 1-3	 2-2	 0-6-6	 0	 11	 1	 3	 2	 0	 25
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  20-58	 4-20	 20-25	 15-38-53	 17	 64	 10	 16	 8	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-32 34.4%	 2nd Half: 9-26 34.6%	 Game: 34.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-10 20.0%	 2nd Half: 2-10 20.0%	 Game: 20.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%	 2nd Half: 14-18 77.8%	 Game: 80.0%

Officials: Joe Lindsay, Mark Whitehead, Lee Cassell
Technicals: Aubrrn-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 19,024

Points in the paint-AU 12, UT 26. Points off turnovers-AU 20, UT 9. 
2nd chance points-AU 4, UT 12. Fast break points-AU 3, UT 6. 
Bench points-AU 19, UT 25. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-5 times. 
Last FG-AU 2nd-00:21, UT 2nd-02:23.
Largest lead-AU by 3 1st-17:47, UT by 20 2nd-01:06.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Auburn	 16	 33	 49
Tennessee	 30	 34	 64

Notes
Jeronne Maymon scored 15 points and grabbed 19 rebounds, and Tennes-
see’s defense held Auburn to just 30.4 percent shooting from the floor as 
the Volunteers overpowered the Tigers 64-49 at Thompson-Boling Arena ... 
Tennessee was able to work past Auburn’s zone defense and outscored the 
Tigers 26-12 in the paint ... The Vols also outrebounded the Tigers 53-30 ... 
The Vols held the Tigers to just five offensive rebounds for the game ... Trae 
Golden scored 13 points for the Vols, followed by Skylar McBee’s 12 points ... 
Jarnell Stokes and Jordan McRae both had 11 points ... The five players who 
scored in double-figures accounted for 62 of Tennessee’s 64 points ... Kenny 
Gabriel led Auburn with 13 points ... The Vols collected eight blocked shots 
in protecting the rim, and the 49 points by Auburn was the lowest output 
by a UT opponent since Dec. 17, 2010 (Charlotte, 49 points) ... Trailing 13-12 
with 9:46 to play in the first half, the Vols closed the half on an 18-3 run and 
held the Tigers without a basket until the teams went to the locker room ... 
Tennessee led 30-16 at the break as the Tigers missed their last 10 shots ... 
The victory was Tennessee’s 1,500th in program history.

Game #22
	 Tennessee (10-12, 2-5 SEC)	 44
#1	 Kentucky (22-1, 8-0 SEC)	 69

7 p.m. ET • Jan. 31, 2012 • Rupp Arena • Lexington, Ky.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 2-9	 0-0	 0-0	 3-3-6	 4	 4	 1	 1	 0	 4	 23
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-8	 0-0	 5-6	 1-2-3	 4	 13	 0	 3	 1	 0	 19
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 0-5	 0-3	 0-0	 1-0-1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 16
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 2-6	 1-3	 0-1	 0-2-2	 2	 5	 1	 2	 0	 0	 25
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-7	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 27
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2-3-5	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 15
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 6-9	 5-6	 0-0	 1-2-3	 0	 17	 0	 1	 0	 0	 25
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 6
13	 McBee, Skylar	  	 1-6	 1-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 2	 25
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  16-57	 7-18	 5-7	 13-16-29	 23	 44	 7	 11	 1	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 9-32 28.1%	 2nd Half: 7-25 28.0%	 Game: 28.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 7-12 58.3%	 2nd Half: 0-6 0.0%	 Game: 38.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-0 0.0%	 2nd Half: 5-7 71.4%	 Game: 71.4%

Kentucky		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
03	 Jones, Terrence	 f	 3-6	 0-1	 5-5	 2-4-6	 4	 11	 3	 1	 0	 2	 29
14	 Kidd-Gilchrist, M.	 f	 5-9	 0-0	 6-6	 1-7-8	 2	 16	 1	 2	 1	 2	 33
23	 Davis, Anthony	 f	 6-7	 0-0	 6-7	 1-7-8	 2	 18	 3	 1	 7	 0	 30
20	 Lamb, Doron	 g	 3-5	 1-3	 2-2	 0-2-2	 1	 9	 0	 2	 0	 0	 27
25	 Teague, Marquis	 g	 2-4	 0-0	 5-6	 0-2-2	 2	 9	 4	 2	 0	 1	 35
01	 Miller, Darius	  	 2-7	 0-4	 0-1	 1-0-1	 3	 4	 0	 2	 1	 1	 25
10	 Beckham, Twany	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
30	 Vargas, Eloy	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
33	 Wiltjer, Kyle	  	 1-3	 0-2	 0-0	 1-4-5	 1	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 14
	 Totals		  22-41	 1-10	 24-27	 6-28-34	 15	 69	 11	 11	 11	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-19 68.4%	 2nd Half: 9-22 40.9%	 Game: 53.7%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-3 0.0%	 2nd Half: 1-7 14.3%	 Game: 10.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 12-14 85.7%	 2nd Half: 12-13 92.3%	 Game: 88.9%

Officials: Doug Shows, Antinio Petty, Karl Hess
Technicals: Tennessee-Golden, Trae. Kentucky-Davis, Anthony
Attendance: 24359

Points in the paint-UT 16, UK 28. Points off turnovers-UT 7, UK 16. 
2nd chance points-UT 8, UK 10. Fast break points-UT 2, UK 6. 
Bench points-UT 22, UK 6. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-04:01, UK 2nd-00:50.
Largest lead-UT None, UK by 25 2nd-00:50.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 25	 19	 44
Kentucky	 38	 31	 69
 

Notes
Kentucky freshman Anthony Davis had 18 points, eight rebounds and seven 
blocked shots as the top-ranked Wildcats beat Tennessee 69-44 ... Kentucky 
got off to a sizzling start by hitting its first 11 shots over the opening 11 min-
utes as the Wildcats won their 14th straight game ... The Volunteers were 
led by Renaldo Woolridge, who hit a career-best five 3-pointers and tied his 
career-high with 17 points ... For UK, freshman Michael Kidd-Gilchrist had 16 
points and eight rebounds, Terrence Jones scored 11 points and Doron Lamb 
and Marquis Teague had nine apiece for the Wildcats ... The Vols’ main inside 
presence, Jeronne Maymon, scored 13 points, but picked up his fourth foul 
with just over 12 minutes to play ... Woolridge hit consecutive 3-pointers 
that cut Kentucky’s lead to 32-22 and was 5-for-5 from 3-point range at that 
point, while his teammates were 3 for 19 from the field ... The Vols never cut 
the lead to single digits as Kentucky answered with six straight points and 
led 38-25 at halftime.
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Game #23
	 Georgia (10-12, 1-7 SEC)	 62
	 Tennessee (11-12, 3-5 SEC)	 73

8 p.m. ET • Feb. 4, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Georgia		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
02	 Thornton, Marcus	 f	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
15	 Williams, Donte’	 f	 1-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 5	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 18
01	 Caldwell-Pope, Ken.	 g	 5-14	 2-7	 4-6	 1-5-6	 1	 16	 1	 0	 0	 2	 39
03	 Ware, Dustin	 g	 6-7	 3-4	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 15	 1	 0	 0	 2	 35
22	 Robinson, Gerald	 g	 2-8	 1-2	 8-10	 1-3-4	 2	 13	 7	 1	 0	 1	 38
11	 Williams, Vincent	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
20	 Nolte, Connor	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
32	 Florveus, John	  	 3-7	 0-0	 0-0	 3-3-6	 2	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 22
33	 Rome, Jay	  	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 2-1-3	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
41	 Cannon, John	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
42	 Djurisic, Nemanja	  	 3-12	 1-2	 2-2	 2-0-2	 4	 9	 0	 1	 0	 0	 23
	 TEAM				     	 0-2-2	 2	  		  2	  	  	  
	 Totals		  20-55	 7-15	 15-20	 10-20-30	 24	 62	 9	 5	 1	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-29 37.9%	 2nd Half: 9-26 34.6%	 Game: 36.4%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 5-11 45.5%	 2nd Half: 2-4 50.0%	 Game: 46.7%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%	 2nd Half: 14-18 77.8%	 Game: 75.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 1-2	 0-1	 3-6	 1-8-9	 2	 5	 0	 2	 1	 0	 24
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 9-12	 3-5-8	 1	 15	 2	 2	 0	 1	 34
01	 Richardson, Josh	 g	 1-2	 0-1	 1-2	 1-0-1	 1	 3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 20
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 1-4	 1-4	 7-8	 0-1-1	 2	 10	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 2-9	 2-8	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0	 28
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
11	 Golden, Trae	  	 5-8	 1-3	 5-6	 0-6-6	 3	 16	 5	 3	 0	 0	 28
20	 Hall, Kenny	  	 1-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0-2-2	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 19
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 5-9	 3-5	 1-1	 0-2-2	 1	 14	 2	 0	 0	 0	 24
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  19-42	 7-22	 28-37	 7-27-34	 16	 73	 12	 10	 1	 1	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-21 47.6%	 2nd Half: 9-21 42.9%	 Game: 45.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%	 2nd Half: 4-12 33.3%	 Game: 31.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-10 70.0%	 2nd Half: 21-27 77.8%	 Game: 75.7%

Officials: Doug Shows, Mike Thibodeaux, John Hampton
Technicals: Georgia-TEAM 2 (both on head coach Mark Fox). Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 19,379

Points in the paint-UGA 14, UT 16. Points off turnovers-UGA 16, UT 4. 
2nd chance points-UGA 6, UT 0. Fast break points-UGA 0, UT 12. 
Bench points-UGA 16, UT 34. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-UGA 2nd-00:27, UT 2nd-01:25.
Largest lead-UGA by 8 1st-05:10, UT by 11 2nd-00:19.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Georgia	 28	 34	 62
Tennessee	 30	 43	 73

Notes
Trae Golden came off the bench for Tennessee to score a team-high 16 
points and lead the Volunteers past Georgia 73-62 at Thompson-Boling 
Arena ... Golden, who had started the previous 22 games this season, was 
replaced by Skylar McBee in the starting lineup; it was McBee’s first career 
start ... McBee took advantage, dropping 10 points in the game and scoring 
three points in the final 19 seconds thanks to two technical fouls on Georgia 
head coach Mark Fox that resulted in his ejection ... Jeronne Maymon added 
15 points and Jordan McRae scored 14 ... UT’s guard combination of Golden, 
McRae and McBee combined for 40 points on the night ... The Vols were 
28-of-37 from the foul line, led by Maymon’s 9-of-12 performance ... Three 
Bulldogs scored in double figures, led by Kentavious Caldwell-Pope’s 16 
points ... Dustin Ware added 15 points behind 6-of-7 shooting, while Gerald 
Robinson had 13 ... UGA led 27-19 with 5:10 remaining in the first half when 
Tennessee shifted its offensive focus from behind the arc to inside the paint 
... The Vols closed the first half on an 11-1 run behind three jumpers from 
Golden to lead 30-28 at the break ... Georgia, however, responded with its 
own 11-4 run to start the second half and take back the lead before the Vols’ 
guards finally got hot from beyond the arc.

Game #24
	 South Carolina (9-14, 1-8 SEC)	 57
	 Tennessee (12-12, 4-5 SEC)	 69

8 p.m. ET • Feb. 8, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
South Carolina		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
15	 Cooke, Malik	 f	 2-6	 0-1	 5-6	 3-1-4	 3	 9	 1	 0	 0	 1	 33
24	 Harris, Damontre	 f	 1-7	 0-0	 0-0	 2-3-5	 4	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 21
33	 Slawson, Rj	 f	 3-5	 1-3	 2-3	 1-4-5	 4	 9	 0	 2	 1	 0	 23
23	 Ellington, Bruce	 g	 5-16	 1-5	 1-1	 3-1-4	 3	 12	 6	 2	 0	 2	 34
32	 Leonard, Damien	 g	 4-7	 3-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 11	 1	 0	 0	 0	 22
01	 Williams, Brenton	  	 3-6	 2-2	 3-5	 1-0-1	 1	 11	 1	 0	 0	 0	 16
02	 Richardson, Brian	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
05	 Smith, Eric	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
13	 Gill, Anthony	  	 0-6	 0-1	 1-4	 2-2-4	 4	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 26
30	 Jackson, Lakeem	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 13
45	 Geathers, Carlton	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
	 TEAM					     4-1-5	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  19-56	 7-16	 12-19	 16-14-30	 21	 57	 12	 7	 2	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-27 37.0%	 2nd Half: 9-29 31.0%	 Game: 33.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%	 2nd Half: 3-9 33.3%	 Game: 43.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%	 2nd Half: 9-14 64.3%	 Game: 63.2%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 1-2	 0-0	 2-5	 5-5-10	 1	 4	 0	 1	 3	 1	 32
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 6-7	 0-6-6	 4	 12	 3	 3	 0	 1	 35
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 3-8	 1-4	 7-7	 0-3-3	 2	 14	 4	 2	 0	 0	 36
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 6-6	 0-0-0	 0	 18	 0	 0	 0	 1	 31
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 2-4	 2-3	 0-1	 3-2-5	 2	 6	 4	 3	 0	 1	 27
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 3-3	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 3-7	 2-5	 0-0	 0-5-5	 4	 8	 3	 3	 1	 0	 21
	 TEAM				     	 0-2-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  19-38	 10-20	 21-26	 9-25-34	 18	 69	 14	 14	 4	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-23 47.8%	 2nd Half: 8-15 53.3%	 Game: 50.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 7-13 53.8%	 2nd Half: 3-7 42.9%	 Game: 50.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%	 2nd Half: 15-19 78.9%	 Game: 80.8%

Officials: Anthony Jordan, Mike Nance, Ron Groover
Technicals: South Carolina-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 14784

Points in the paint-SC 8, UT 12. Points off turnovers-SC 18, UT 12. 
2nd chance points-SC 11, UT 13. Fast break points-SC 5, UT 2. 
Bench points-SC 14, UT 15. Score tied-6 times. Lead changed-6 times. 
Last FG-SC 2nd-04:07, UT 2nd-02:20.
Largest lead-SC by 5 1st-13:57, UT by 15 2nd-13:44.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
South Carolina	 27	 30	 57
Tennessee	 35	 34	 69

Notes
Skylar McBee scored a career-high 18 points behind four 3-pointers as Ten-
nessee held off South Carolina to win 69-57 at Thompson-Boling Arena 
... The Vols shot 50 percent from the floor, including a 10-of-20 clip from 
beyond the 3-point line ... South Carolina hit seven 3-pointers to keep pace, 
but 33.9 percent shooting from the floor slowed the Gamecocks ... Tennes-
see broke open a tight game late in the second half when McBee made three 
consecutive 3-pointers and two foul shots to help spark an 8-0 run and give 
the Vols a 35-27 lead at the break ... A 14-4 run by UT in the second half gave 
the Vols a 49-34 lead, but the Gamecocks cut the margin to just four points 
at 54-50 with 6:36 to play, mostly thanks to pressure defense that forced 
four turnovers during that span ... Senior guard Cameron Tatum scored six 
points, but it was all he needed to reach the 1,000-point mark for his career 
at Tennessee ... Sophomore guard Bruce Ellington led South Carolina with 12 
points, while Damien Leonard and Brenton Williams added 11 each.
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Game #25
	 Tennessee (13-12, 5-5 SEC)	 75
#8	 Florida (19-6, 7-3 SEC)	 70

4 p.m. ET • Feb. 11, 2012 • Stephen C. O’Connell Center • Gainesville, Fla.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
20	 Hall, Kenny	 f	 4-8	 0-0	 0-2	 2-1-3	 4	 8	 1	 1	 0	 0	 22
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-14	 0-0	 5-9	 3-8-11	 1	 15	 2	 3	 0	 1	 36
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-7	 0-1	 9-11	 1-2-3	 1	 17	 7	 2	 0	 0	 38
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 1-2	 0-2-2	 2	 13	 1	 0	 0	 0	 38
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 5	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 17
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 2-4	 0-0	 2-2	 0-1-1	 2	 6	 1	 2	 0	 0	 11
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
04	 Washpun, Wes	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	  	 1-4	 0-0	 2-4	 1-1-2	 1	 4	 1	 1	 0	 2	 11
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 4-6	 1-3	 3-4	 1-5-6	 5	 12	 1	 1	 1	 1	 26
	 TEAM					     4-2-6	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-50	 5-11	 22-34	 12-24-36	 22	 75	 14	 13	 1	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 15-30 50.0%	 2nd Half: 9-20 45.0%	 Game: 48.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-9 44.4%	 2nd Half: 1-2 50.0%	 Game: 45.5%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-10 70.0%	 2nd Half: 15-24 62.5%	 Game: 64.7%

Florida		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
04	 Young, Patric	 f	 2-4	 0-0	 3-4	 1-7-8	 3	 7	 1	 2	 2	 0	 36
33	 Murphy, Erik	 f	 5-9	 2-5	 0-0	 0-3-3	 4	 12	 1	 3	 0	 2	 27
01	 Boynton, Kenny	 g	 4-10	 4-8	 4-8	 0-3-3	 1	 16	 1	 2	 0	 0	 35
11	 Walker, Erving	 g	 4-9	 1-6	 0-1	 0-1-1	 2	 9	 2	 2	 0	 0	 34
23	 Beal, Bradley	 g	 2-8	 1-5	 11-13	 2-6-8	 4	 16	 3	 3	 1	 2	 38
05	 Wilbekin, Scottie	  	 3-6	 3-5	 0-0	 2-0-2	 5	 9	 1	 0	 0	 1	 17
15	 Yeguete, Will	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 2
24	 Prather, Casey	  	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-2-2	 5	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 11
35	 Pitchford, Walter	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  20-46	 11-29	 19-28	 6-24-30	 24	 70	 9	 15	 5	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 9-21 42.9%	 2nd Half: 11-25 44.0%	 Game: 43.5%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-10 40.0%	 2nd Half: 7-19 36.8%	 Game: 37.9%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 8-10 80.0%	 2nd Half: 11-18 61.1%	 Game: 67.9%

Officials: Antinio Petty, Bert Smith, Patrick Evans
Technicals: Tennessee-Washpun, Wes. Florida-None.
Attendance: 12249

Points in the paint-UT 36, UF 14. Points off turnovers-UT 21, UF 12. 
2nd chance points-UT 17, UF 8. Fast break points-UT 0, UF 0. 
Bench points-UT 22, UF 10. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-5 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-02:45, UF 2nd-00:01.
Largest lead-UT by 17 1st-02:27, UF by 2 1st-19:17.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 41	 34	 75
Florida	 30	 40	 70

Notes
Trae Golden scored 17 points, Jeronne Maymon added 15 points and 11 re-
bounds, and the Volunteers upset No. 8 Florida 75-70, ending the Gators’ 
home-winning streak at 19 ... It was Tennessee’s most complete game of 
the season; somewhat surprisingly, it came on the road, where the Vols had 
been 0-7 ... The Gators trailed by double digits early and never mustered 
anything resembling a legitimate comeback ... The Vols outscored the Ga-
tors 36 to 14 in the paint on Saturday and had more than double the amount 
of second-chance points ... UT took it to Florida from the start, driving the 
lane repeatedly and getting big men Patric Young and Erik Murphy in foul 
trouble ... Tennessee finished with 36 points in the paint, 12 offensive re-
bounds and its first series sweep of Florida since 2009 ... Florida’s Bradley 
Beal and Kenny Boynton led the Gators with 16 points apiece ... Boynton 
had four of the team’s 11 3-pointers ... UF led the nations in 3-pointers made 
per game, but shot 37.9 percent (11 of 29) from behind the arc ... Tennessee 
used a 15-2 run midway through the first half to take a 24-12 lead ... Jordan 
McRae scored seven points in the spurt, most of them off Florida turnovers 
... The Gators finished with 15 turnovers ... With the loss, Florida head coach 
Billy Donovan’s career record vs. Tennessee dropped to 16-17.

Game #26
	 Arkansas (17-8, 5-5 SEC)	 57
	 Tennessee (13-12, 5-5 SEC)	 69

8 p.m. ET • Feb. 15, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Arkansas		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
04	 Abron, Devonta	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 3	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 12
22	 Waithe, Marvell	 f	 1-3	 0-1	 0-0	 2-3-5	 2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 21
01	 Wade, Mardracus	 g	 1-6	 1-3	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 2	 31
11	 Young, Bj	 g	 7-10	 1-2	 3-4	 1-0-1	 1	 18	 1	 4	 0	 1	 27
23	 Nobles, Julysses	 g	 3-9	 1-5	 0-0	 1-3-4	 2	 7	 6	 2	 0	 3	 30
00	 Madden, Rashad	  	 0-2	 0-0	 2-2	 1-2-3	 0	 2	 1	 5	 0	 0	 12
03	 Scott, Rickey	  	 1-6	 0-1	 0-0	 1-4-5	 1	 2	 0	 2	 0	 2	 21
20	 Haydar, Kikko	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
21	 Mickelson, Hunter	  	 6-9	 0-0	 0-0	 1-4-5	 1	 12	 0	 2	 2	 1	 30
25	 Mitchell, Brandon	  	 2-5	 0-0	 1-2	 2-0-2	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 14
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-56	 3-12	 7-10	 11-20-31	 16	 58	 10	 18	 2	 9	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-28 42.9%	 2nd Half: 12-28 42.9%	 Game: 42.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%	 2nd Half: 1-6 16.7%	 Game: 25.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%	 2nd Half: 3-5 60.0%	 Game: 70.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 4-6	 1-3-4	 0	 10	 0	 1	 1	 0	 27
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 5-5	 0-0	 2-4	 0-5-5	 2	 12	 2	 3	 0	 3	 25
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 5-6	 3-4	 0-1	 0-2-2	 0	 13	 7	 4	 0	 1	 28
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 4-7	 4-7	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 12	 1	 1	 0	 1	 32
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-12	 1-5	 0-0	 2-7-9	 2	 11	 3	 1	 0	 2	 30
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 2-4	 1-1	 0-0	 2-2-4	 1	 5	 2	 1	 0	 2	 17
02	 Campbell, Galen	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
14	 Summitt, Tyler	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
21	 Kilmartin, Ryan	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 4-10	 2-6	 4-6	 1-1-2	 3	 14	 4	 2	 3	 1	 31
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  28-50	 11-23	 10-17	 7-23-30	 13	 77	 19	 14	 4	 10	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 17-25 68.0%	 2nd Half: 11-25 44.0%	 Game: 56.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 7-10 70.0%	 2nd Half: 4-13 30.8%	 Game: 47.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-9 66.7%	 2nd Half: 4-8 50.0%	 Game: 58.8%

Officials: John Cahill, Gary Maxwell, J.B. Caldwell
Technicals: Arkansas-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 16048

Points in the paint-AR 34,UT 30. Points off turnovers-AR 19,UT 26. 
2nd chance points-AR 12,UT 6. Fast break points-AR 8,UT 6. 
Bench points-AR 21,UT 19. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-AR 2nd-02:01, UT 2nd-02:56.
Largest lead-AR by 3 1st-19:48, UT by 24 1st-03:57.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Arkansas	 30	 28	 58
Tennessee	 47	 30	 77

Notes
An early 19-0 run proved to be the knockout punch as the Vols won their 
fourth game in a row, 77-58 over Arkansas ... The Vols had a season-high 
six players score in double-figures, led by Jordan McRae, who had 14 off the 
bench ... All five starters scored in double-figures for the first time since Jan. 
6, 2010: Trae Golden (13), Jeronne Maymon (12), Skylar McBee (12), Cameron 
Tatum (11) and Jarnell Stokes (10) ... The Vols shot 56 percent from the floor 
and limited Arkansas to 42.9 percent shooting ... It was the fifth time UT 
held an SEC opponent to fewer than 60 points this season ... For Maymon, it 
was his seventh game in a row in double-figures ... McBee scored in double-
figures for the fourth game in a row—the first four starts of his career ... 
Tatum fell just short of a double-double with nine rebounds ... The Vols led 
47-30 at halftime as Tennessee shot 68 percent from the floor to take the 
large lead ... Down, 6-4, the Vols went on a 19-0 run to take a commanding 
23-6 lead, including back-to-back 3-pointers by Golden and McRae with 
13:31 left in the first half. Tennessee made nine of its first 10 shots from the 
floor and held Arkansas without a field goal for a 4:23 span ... Arkansas was 
led by B.J. Young, who had 18 points.
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Game #27
	 Tennessee (14-13, 6-6 SEC)	 50
	 Alabama (17-9, 6-6 SEC)	 62

1:30 p.m. CT • Feb. 18, 2012 • Coleman Coliseum • Tuscaloosa, Ala.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 3-5	 0-0	 2-5	 3-5-8	 2	 8	 1	 2	 1	 0	 21
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-8	 0-0	 8-13	 4-2-6	 4	 20	 0	 5	 0	 1	 35
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-9	 2-3	 2-2	 2-1-3	 0	 12	 2	 6	 0	 1	 36
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 0-6	 0-6	 0-0	 0-0-0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 23
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 0-6	 0-5	 4-4	 0-3-3	 3	 4	 3	 1	 0	 2	 31
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 5
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2-3	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 15
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 2-8	 2-5	 0-0	 2-4-6	 5	 6	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
	 TEAM				     	 0-1-1	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  15-44	 4-20	 16-24	 12-19-31	 22	 50	 9	 17	 3	 4	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 8-22 36.4%	 2nd Half: 7-22 31.8%	 Game: 34.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-11 27.3%	 2nd Half: 1-9 11.1%	 Game: 20.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-9 66.7%	 2nd Half: 10-15 66.7%	 Game: 66.7%

Alabama		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
14	 Gueye, Moussa	 c	 0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 1-1-2	 4	 2	 0	 2	 6	 0	 16
03	 Lacey, Trevor	 g	 4-10	 1-3	 9-12	 1-2-3	 0	 18	 2	 1	 0	 4	 34
20	 Randolph, Levi	 g	 2-6	 2-3	 0-1	 3-4-7	 3	 6	 0	 2	 1	 3	 29
21	 Cooper, Rodney	 g	 2-8	 2-6	 0-0	 1-1-2	 1	 6	 1	 3	 0	 1	 25
22	 Steele, Andrew	 g	 2-7	 0-2	 6-8	 1-4-5	 1	 10	 7	 3	 0	 5	 36
02	 Hankerson, Charles	  	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
04	 Engstrom, Carl	  	 3-4	 0-0	 1-1	 4-3-7	 5	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 23
10	 Eblen, Ben	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
12	 Releford, Trevor	  	 4-8	 0-2	 5-6	 0-3-3	 4	 13	 0	 2	 0	 2	 27
	 TEAM					     3-4-7	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  17-46	 5-18	 23-30	 14-23-37	 19	 62	 10	 14	 7	 15	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 8-24 33.3%	 2nd Half: 9-22 40.9%	 Game: 37.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-13 23.1%	 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0%	 Game: 27.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 10-11 90.9%	 2nd Half: 13-19 68.4%	 Game: 76.7%

Officials: Tony Greene, Mike Nance, Ron Groover
Technicals: Tennessee-None. Alabama-None.
Attendance: 12988

Points in the paint-UT 18,UA 22. Points off turnovers-UT 13,UA 19. 
2nd chance points-UT 6,UA 10. Fast break points-UT 2,UA 4. 
Bench points-UT 6,UA 20. Score tied-3 times. Lead changed-3 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-01:02, UA 2nd-01:17.
Largest lead-UT by 5 1st-12:19, UA by 17 2nd-05:54.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 25	 25	 50
Alabama	 29	 33	 62

Notes
A pair of big Alabama runs — one in each half — lifted the Crimson Tide to a 
62-50 win over Tennessee at Coleman Coliseum ... The loss ended the Vols’ 
four-game win streak ... Tennessee junior Jeronne Maymon led all scorers 
with 20 points as he scored in double-figures for the eighth game in a row 
... Sophomore guard Trae Golden added 12 points ... Freshman forward Jar-
nell Stokes had eight points and eight rebounds ... Alabama freshman Trevor 
Lacey topped the Tide’s scoring chart with 18 points, while sophomore Trevor 
Releford netted 13 points off the bench ... Andrew Steele had 10 points, and 
Carl Engstrom posted career-highs with seven points and seven rebounds ... 
The Crimson Tide used a 20-3 run midway through the second half to take 
control of the game, putting Alabama up 52-35 — Releford had nine points in 
that run ... The Vols went from 17:14 to 5:02 left in the game with just one field 
goal — a lay-up by Golden with 10:12 left in the second half ... UT missed 12 of 
13 shots over a span of more than 12 minutes as the Crimson Tide took over 
the contest ... The game was tied at 32 all after a 3-point play by Stokes with 
17:14 left in the second half ... Alabama led 29-25 at halftime as the Vols rallied 
prior to halftime to cut the deficit to four ... Tennessee led 13-8 on a Maymon 
lay-up with 12:19 left in the first half but Alabama used a 19-4 run late in first 
half to go ahead 27-17 ... Head coaches Cuonzo Martin and Anthony Grant 
each wore blue bow ties to raise awareness for prostate cancer.

Game #28
	 Ole Miss (15-12, 5-8 SEC)	 60
	 Tennessee (15-13, 7-6 SEC)	 73

7 p.m. ET • Feb. 22, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Ole Miss		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Henry,Terrance	 f	 6-11	 1-3	 2-2	 0-4-4	 2	 15	 1	 2	 0	 0	 31
31	 Holloway,Murphy	 f	 6-9	 0-0	 1-4	 1-3-4	 5	 13	 2	 3	 2	 1	 31
04	 Cox,Demarco	 f	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0	 2	 17
20	 Williams,Nick	 g	 5-11	 1-3	 0-0	 0-6-6	 4	 11	 0	 1	 0	 1	 31
32	 Summers,Jarvis	 g	 3-9	 1-3	 0-1	 1-0-1	 3	 7	 4	 1	 0	 1	 29
10	 White,LaDarius	  	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5
12	 Aniefiok,Maurice	  	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
23	 Buckner,Reginald	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 24
24	 Norman,Will	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
34	 Jones,Aaron	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
45	 Kendrick,Jelan	  	 3-7	 0-1	 4-5	 0-3-3	 3	 10	 1	 2	 1	 1	 23
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-56	 3-11	 7-12	 7-21-28	 22	 60	 11	 11	 3	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%	 2nd Half: 12-31 38.7%	 Game: 44.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-5 0.0%	 2nd Half: 3-6 50.0%	 Game: 27.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%	 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0%	 Game: 58.3%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 0-1	 2-6-8	 1	 8	 1	 2	 0	 0	 30
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-7	 0-0	 6-8	 4-7-11	 0	 18	 2	 3	 0	 1	 30
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 3-7	 1-3	 4-4	 0-1-1	 4	 11	 5	 2	 0	 1	 30
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 0-3	 0-3	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 20
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-7	 2-5	 2-2	 0-4-4	 1	 10	 1	 1	 0	 0	 26
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 15
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 4-8	 2-3	 0-2	 5-2-7	 1	 10	 0	 1	 1	 0	 16
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 5-13	 0-3	 6-9	 1-5-6	 1	 16	 4	 0	 1	 0	 30
	 TEAM			    	  	  	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-56	 5-17	 18-26	 13-27-40	 10	 73	 15	 11	 2	 2	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-30 43.3%	 2nd Half: 12-26 46.2%	 Game: 44.6%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-9 33.3%	 2nd Half: 2-8 25.0%	 Game: 29.4%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-5 20.0%	 2nd Half: 17-21 81.0%	 Game: 69.2%

Officials: Antinio Petty, Jamie Luckie, Mike Kitts
Technicals: Ole Miss-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 17079

Points in the paint-UM 28,UT 36. Points off turnovers-UM 9,UT 20. 
2nd chance points-UM 6,UT 8. Fast break points-UM 4,UT 8. 
Bench points-UM 10,UT 26. Score tied-2 times. Lead changed-5 times. 
Last FG-UM 2nd-00:06, UT 2nd-01:49.
Largest lead-UM by 13 1st-13:51, UT by 15 2nd-00:59.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Ole Miss	 31	 29	 60
Tennessee	 30	 43	 73

Notes
Jeronne Maymon scored 18 points and grabbed 11 rebounds, and Jordan 
McRae added 16 points off the bench as Tennessee beat Mississippi 73-60 
at Thompson-Boling Arena ... The Vols had five players in double figures ... 
Trae Golden scored 11 points, while Cameron Tatum and Dwight Miller each 
added 10 points ... Maymon and McRae were key to Tennessee overcoming 
an early 15-2 hole to begin the game ... The Rebels tried to stymie the Vols 
in the paint with zone defense, but it didn’t work; Tennessee outscored Ole 
Miss 36-28 inside and outrebounded the Rebels 40-28 ... McRae provided the 
highlight of the night with a one-handed monster dunk from the baseline to 
give Tennessee a 47-37 lead with 11:20 to play ... The dunk was the No. 1 Top 
Play on ESPN’s SportsCenter following the game ... Tennessee fought back 
after its slow start, cutting into the deficit with a stifling 19-2 run, scoring 
from all angles ... McRae got a three-point play and Maymon worked in the 
paint for a layup to cap the early comeback and make it 21-17 Vols with 6:07 
to play in the half ... The Rebels bounced back with their own 9-0 run that 
lifted them to a 30-25 lead ... Then Tatum hit a 3-pointer and Maymon got 
another inside basket to trim the margin to a 31-30 halftime lead for Ole Miss 
... Terrance Henry led Ole Miss with 15 points, while Murphy Holloway added 
13 ... The victory was Tennessee’s sixth consecutive win at home and its 11th 
in 12 games in Knoxville.
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Game #29
	 Tennessee (16-13, 8-6 SEC)	 73
	 South Carolina (10-18, 2-12 SEC)	 64

8 p.m. ET • Feb. 25, 2012 • Colonial Life Arena • Columbia, S.C.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 3-8	 0-0	 1-4	 2-5-7	 3	 7	 1	 2	 2	 0	 24
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 6-10	 0-0	 2-3	 4-4-8	 4	 14	 2	 4	 1	 1	 27
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 5-9	 3-4	 8-9	 0-1-1	 2	 21	 1	 6	 0	 1	 31
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 2-5	 2-5	 2-2	 0-2-2	 2	 8	 2	 2	 0	 0	 30
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 2-3	 1-2	 0-1	 1-8-9	 2	 5	 6	 4	 0	 2	 37
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 10
24	 Lopez, Brandon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0-2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 8
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 5-7	 1-3	 5-6	 1-7-8	 2	 16	 3	 3	 1	 1	 32
	 TEAM									          	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-46	 7-14	 18-25	 10-29-39	 20	 73	 15	 21	 7	 5	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 14-28 50.0%	 2nd Half: 10-18 55.6%	 Game: 52.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%	 2nd Half: 3-7 42.9%	 Game: 50.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%	 2nd Half: 16-20 80.0%	 Game: 72.0%

South Carolina		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
13	 Gill, Anthony	 f	 4-11	 0-0	 1-4	 5-1-6	 3	 9	 0	 0	 1	 1	 29
15	 Cooke, Malik	 f	 6-16	 1-2	 4-4	 5-5-10	 3	 17	 0	 2	 0	 2	 26
24	 Harris, Damontre	 f	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 11
23	 Ellington, Bruce	 g	 6-20	 2-9	 5-6	 1-1-2	 3	 19	 4	 4	 0	 2	 38
32	 Leonard, Damien	 g	 1-5	 0-2	 0-0	 1-3-4	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 26
01	 Williams, Brenton	  	 3-7	 3-4	 2-2	 0-0-0	 1	 11	 0	 0	 0	 3	 22
02	 Richardson, Brian	  	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6
05	 Smith, Eric	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 2
30	 Jackson, Lakeem	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 5
33	 Slawson, Rj	  	 1-4	 0-1	 1-1	 2-2-4	 4	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 14
45	 Geathers, Carlton	  	 0-1	 0-0	 1-2	 1-2-3	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 21
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-69	 6-19	 14-19	 16-16-32	 23	 64	 5	 9	 3	 12	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-33 33.3%	 2nd Half: 11-36 30.6%	 Game: 31.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-10 40.0%	 2nd Half: 2-9 22.2%	 Game: 31.6%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 6-8 75.0%	 2nd Half: 8-11 72.7%	 Game: 73.7%

Officials: J.B. Caldwell, Mike Kitts, Patrick Evans
Technicals: Tennessee-None. South Carolina-None.
Attendance: 7959

Points in the paint-UT 34,SC 26. Points off turnovers-UT 19,SC 23. 
2nd chance points-UT 7,SC 16. Fast break points-UT 14,SC 12. 
Bench points-UT 18,SC 17. Score tied-1 time. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-UT 2nd-04:14, SC 2nd-00:29.
Largest lead-UT by 16 2nd-06:19, SC None.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Tennessee	 34	 39	 73
South Carolina	 32	 32	 64

Notes
The Vols remained in a tie for fourth place in the SEC with a wire-to-wire win 
at South Carolina, 73-64 ... Tennessee never trailed in the game after open-
ing the contest on a 3-pointer by Trae Golden 45 seconds into the contest ... 
Golden led all scorers with 21 points as he hit double-figures for the seventh 
game in a row ... The Vols defeated South Carolina for the 11th straight time 
and swept the season series for the ninth time since the Gamecocks joined 
the SEC ... Jordan McRae netted 16 points as he scored in double-figures 
for the fourth time in five games showing off a late-season scoring surge ... 
McRae also grabbed a career-high eight rebounds ... Jeronne Maymon had 
his 10th game in a row in double-figures with 14 points ... Cameron Tatum 
had a well-rounded game with nine rebounds and a career-high tying six 
assists to go along with five points ... Bruce Ellington tallied 19 points for 
Carolina, and Malik Cooke added 17 points and 10 rebounds ... Tennessee 
jumped out to a 20-9 lead 10 minutes into the game, but the Gamecocks 
cut the deficit to two by halftime, as the Vols lad 34-32 ... Tennessee opened 
the second half with a 10-2 run to take a 44-34 lead with 15 minutes left 
in the game.

Game #30
	 Tennessee (17-13, 9-6 SEC)	 74
	 LSU (17-12, 7-8 SEC)	 69

8 p.m. CT • Feb. 29, 2012 • Pete Maravich Assembly Center • Baton Rouge, La.
Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 9-10	 0-0	 0-0	 2-5-7	 3	 18	 0	 0	 1	 2	 36
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-9	 0-0	 8-10	 0-5-5	 4	 14	 2	 2	 0	 1	 30
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 2-9	 1-2	 9-9	 0-5-5	 1	 14	 4	 6	 0	 1	 41
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 3	 2	 2	 0	 2	 19
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-5	 1-2	 2-3	 0-4-4	 3	 9	 1	 2	 0	 2	 27
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 5	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 16
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 8
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 4-9	 1-3	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 9	 1	 1	 1	 0	 36
	 TEAM				     	 0-1-1	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  25-49	 5-9	 19-22	 2-27-29	 21	 74	 11	 15	 4	 10	 224

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-24 41.7%	 2nd Half: 12-18 66.7%	 Game: 51.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%	 2nd Half: 0-0 0.0%	 Game: 55.6%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-0 0.0%	 2nd Half: 12-15 80.0%	 Game: 86.4%

LSU			  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 White, Malcolm	 f	 2-4	 0-0	 3-4	 0-0-0	 4	 7	 0	 1	 1	 0	 13
13	 Ludwig, Eddie	 f	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 2	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 10
24	 Warren, Storm	 f	 4-10	 0-1	 0-0	 2-6-8	 0	 8	 1	 1	 2	 0	 20
04	 Bass, Chris	 g	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2-2	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 12
22	 Turner, Ralston	 g	 1-4	 1-2	 1-2	 1-1-2	 4	 4	 1	 2	 1	 0	 28
01	 Hickey, Anthony	  	 4-9	 4-7	 0-0	 0-3-3	 2	 12	 3	 2	 0	 1	 34
02	 O’Bryant III, Johnny	 	 5-9	 0-0	 1-3	 2-2-4	 2	 11	 0	 0	 1	 0	 24
10	 Stringer, Andre	  	 1-4	 0-1	 4-6	 0-0-0	 2	 6	 3	 1	 0	 0	 32
32	 Isaac, John	  	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 4	 1	 1	 0	 1	 20
41	 Hamilton, Justin	  	 5-13	 0-2	 7-8	 3-6-9	 3	 17	 0	 1	 2	 1	 32
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-56	 5-13	 16-23	 9-23-32	 19	 69	 11	 13	 8	 4	 224

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%	 2nd Half: 9-26 34.6%	 Game: 42.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-3 33.3%	 2nd Half: 3-7 42.9%	 Game: 38.5%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 8-10 80.0%	 2nd Half: 4-7 57.1%	 Game: 69.6%

Officials: Doug Shows, Mike Nance, Jamie Luckie
Technicals: Tennessee-None. LSU-None.
Attendance: 10476

Points in the paint-UT 32,LSU 16. Points off turnovers-UT 3,LSU 12. 
2nd chance points-UT 2,LSU 8. Fast break points-UT 2,LSU 0. 
Bench points-UT 16,LSU 50. Score tied-5 times. Lead changed-1 time. 
Last FG-UT OT-00:34, LSU OT-00:02.
Largest lead-UT by 6 OT-00:07, LSU by 15 1st-04:53.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 Total
Tennessee	 24	 36	 14	 74
LSU	 35	 25	 9	 69

Notes
The Vols rallied from a 15-point deficit to win at LSU, 74-69 in overtime 
... Freshman Jarnell Stokes scored a career-high 18 points, making 9-of-10 
shots from the floor ... Junior Jeronne Maymon tallied 14 for his 11th game 
in a row in double figures ... Rallying from 15 down marked UT’s largest 
comeback of the season ... The road win in overtime marked the first time 
the Vols won a road OT game since Jan. 19, 2005 at Florida (83-76) ... Trae 
Golden’s 3-point play with 1:27 left in overtime gave the Vols a 66-63 lead ... 
LSU’s Johnny O’Bryant III came back with a lay-up with 1:04 left in OT to cut 
the score to 66-65 ... Cameron Tatum’s runner put the Vols up 68-65 with 
34 seconds left in OT ... Tigers center Justin Hamilton launched a 3-pointer 
with 17 seconds left, but it came up short and Golden grabbed the rebound 
and made a pair of free throws for a Vols’ 70-65 lead with 16.8 left in OT 
... Golden made six free throws in the final 16.8 seconds to seal the win ... 
Tennessee kept LSU without a field goal for a span of 7:33 to end regulation 
until O’Bryant’s basket 3:56 into overtime (3:37 of regulation until 1:04 OT) ... 
Tatum gave Tennessee its first lead of the game as he opened the overtime 
with a 3-pointer to put UT up 63-60 ... The Vols battled from behind for 36 
minutes to finally tie the game in the final minutes of regulation ... LSU was 
led by Hamilton, who scored 17 points.
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Game #31
	 Vanderbilt (21-10, 10-6 SEC)	 61
	 Tennessee (18-13, 10-6 SEC)	 68

4 p.m. ET • March 3, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Vanderbilt		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Goulbourne, Lance	 f	 5-9	 0-0	 2-6	 3-4-7	 4	 12	 1	 1	 1	 4	 30
44	 Taylor, Jeffery	 f	 4-12	 1-6	 1-3	 1-2-3	 3	 10	 1	 3	 0	 0	 34
03	 Ezeli, Festus	 c	 3-10	 0-0	 0-1	 5-4-9	 5	 6	 0	 2	 1	 1	 24
01	 Tinsley, Brad	 g	 2-6	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 5	 4	 2	 0	 0	 29
23	 Jenkins, John	 g	 5-15	 3-10	 5-6	 0-0-0	 0	 18	 1	 0	 0	 2	 34
02	 Johnson, Kedren	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-3-3	 0	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 16
24	 Parker, Dai-Jon	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 7
33	 Tchiengang, Steve	  	 3-5	 2-2	 0-0	 2-0-2	 3	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 16
45	 Odom, Rod	  	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
	 TEAM					     1-2-3	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  23-59	 7-21	 8-16	 13-17-30	 20	 61	 12	 10	 2	 7	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 12-28 42.9%	 2nd Half: 11-31 35.5%	 Game: 39.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 5-10 50.0%	 2nd Half: 2-11 18.2%	 Game: 33.3%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 0-5 0.0%	 2nd Half: 8-11 72.7%	 Game: 50.0%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 3-4	 3-11-14	 2	 11	 1	 4	 5	 1	 28
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 4-9	 0-0	 4-6	 3-4-7	 1	 12	 1	 3	 0	 3	 34
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-5	 1-2	 8-8	 1-4-5	 2	 17	 4	 0	 0	 0	 28
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 1-4	 0-3	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 28
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 5-9	 2-5	 6-7	 0-2-2	 3	 18	 1	 2	 0	 1	 31
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 1-4	 0-2	 0-0	 1-2-3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 0-0-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 4
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 1-7	 0-4	 1-2	 1-3-4	 1	 3	 5	 1	 0	 2	 27
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-48	 3-16	 23-29	 12-28-40	 16	 68	 12	 10	 7	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 13-28 46.4%	 2nd Half: 8-20 40.0%	 Game: 43.8%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-9 11.1%	 2nd Half: 2-7 28.6%	 Game: 18.8%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%	 2nd Half: 20-25 80.0%	 Game: 79.3%

Officials: Anthony Jordan, Antinio Petty, Patrick Evans
Technicals: Vanderbilt-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 22172

Points in the paint-VU 26,UT 22. Points off turnovers-VU 12,UT 13. 
2nd chance points-VU 14,UT 10. Fast break points-VU 5,UT 2. 
Bench points-VU 10,UT 8. Score tied-3 times. Lead changed-7 times. 
Last FG-VU 2nd-00:09, UT 2nd-01:47.
Largest lead-VU by 6 1st-08:25, UT by 9 2nd-15:58

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Vanderbilt	 29	 32	 61
Tennessee	 30	 38	 68

Notes
Tennessee senior Cameron Tatum scored 18 points to lead the Volunteers 
in a 68-61 upset victory over in-state rival Vanderbilt in the regular-season 
finale at Thompson-Boling Arena ... Trae Golden added 17 points, and Jarnell 
Stokes recorded his second career double-double with 11 points and a ca-
reer-high 14 rebounds despite having flu-like symptoms ... Jeronne Maymon 
added 12 points for the Vols ... Tatum was honored during a pregame Senior 
Day ceremony along with fellow seniors Renaldo Woolridge and Tyler Sum-
mitt ... The victory gives Tennessee (18-13, 10-6 SEC) an opening-round bye 
in the SEC Tournament, as the Vols finish tied for second in the SEC stand-
ings and earn the tournament’s No. 2 seed by virtue of a tiebreaker ... The 
back-and-forth game swayed in Tennessee’s favor when Tatum converted 
a three-point play to give the Vols a 37-33 lead with 17:24 remaining ... A 
minute later, Jordan McRae found Tatum for an open 3-pointer, and Josh 
Richardson hit a layup in the paint to cap an 11-0 run by the Vols and make 
it 43-36 ... The run shifted the game for the rest of the evening, despite 
Vanderbilt’s efforts to play physical underneath and shoot the 3-point shot 
... Tennessee led by as many as 9 when Tatum drained another 3-pointer 
with 8:04 to play to make it 51-42 Vols ... The Commodores were able to 
chip away down the stretch and cut Tennessee’s lead to just 3 points when 
John Jenkins nailed a jumper and Jeffery Taylor got a layup to make it 56-53 
at the 4:23 mark ... That was as close as the Commodores cut it as Tatum, 
Maymon and Golden made free throws down the stretch and Vanderbilt’s 
quick-fire 3-pointers never found net.

Game #32
	 Ole Miss (20-12, 8-8 SEC)	 77
	 Tennessee (18-14, 10-6 SEC)	 72

6:30 p.m. CT • March 9, 2012 • New Orleans Arena • New Orleans, La.
Ole Miss		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Henry, Terrance	 f	 4-11	 1-1	 10-12	 2-5-7	 4	 19	 0	 2	 2	 2	 38
23	 Buckner, Reginald	 f	 4-7	 0-0	 4-7	 2-6-8	 5	 12	 1	 1	 1	 0	 29
31	 Holloway, Murphy	 f	 7-14	 0-0	 0-2	 5-5-10	 4	 14	 0	 1	 0	 2	 30
20	 Williams, Nick	 g	 2-11	 1-2	 0-0	 1-4-5	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 39
32	 Summers, Jarvis	 g	 5-10	 0-0	 7-8	 0-5-5	 3	 17	 2	 2	 0	 1	 39
04	 Cox, Demarco	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1-2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 13
10	 White, LaDarius	  	 4-8	 0-0	 0-2	 0-0-0	 3	 8	 1	 2	 0	 0	 16
12	 Aniefiok, Maurice	  	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
34	 Jones, Aaron	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 3	 0	 18
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  27-64	 2-4	 21-31	 14-27-41	 25	 77	 4	 8	 7	 6	 225

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-30 33.3%	 2nd Half: 12-27 44.4%	 Game: 42.2%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 1-3 33.3%	 2nd Half: 1-1 100%	 Game: 50.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-8 87.5%	 2nd Half: 8-13 61.5%	 Game: 67.7%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 1-7	 0-0	 5-6	 6-5-11	 5	 7	 1	 2	 2	 0	 29
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	 f	 3-6	 0-0	 5-7	 10-7-17	 5	 11	 1	 1	 0	 0	 37
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 5-14	 3-9	 8-10	 0-6-6	 2	 21	 4	 3	 0	 2	 40
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 5-11	 5-11	 0-0	 0-0-0	 3	 15	 1	 2	 0	 1	 34
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 4-13	 3-9	 4-4	 1-4-5	 2	 15	 3	 2	 0	 0	 43
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0-1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0-0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 7
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 0-8	 0-3	 3-6	 1-3-4	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
	 TEAM					     2-2-4	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  18-64	 11-34	 25-33	 21-28-49	 25	 72	 10	 12	 4	 3	 225

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 6-26 23.1%	 2nd Half: 9-32 28.1%	 Game: 28.1%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-12 25.0%	 2nd Half: 6-18 33.3%	 Game: 32.4%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 13-17 76.5%	 2nd Half: 9-12 75.0%	 Game: 75.8%

Officials: Doug Shows, J.B. Caldwell, Lee Cassell
Technicals: Ole Miss-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 10526

Points in the paint-UM 38,UT 12. Points off turnovers-UM 13,UT 1. 
2nd chance points-UM 16,UT 24. Fast break points-UM 0,UT 0. 
Bench points-UM 10,UT 3. Score tied-8 times. Lead changed-9 times. 
Last FG-UM OT-00:47, UT OT-00:31.
Largest lead-UM by 7 OT-01:34, UT by 4 1st-18:15.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 OT	 Total
Ole Miss	 28	 33	 16	 77
Tennessee	 28	 33	 11	 72

Notes
After Skylar McBee sent the game to OT with 2.1 seconds left in regula-
tion, Ole Miss withstood the Vols for a 77-72 overtime victory in the SEC 
Quarterfinals ... The game was never separated by more than two posses-
sions until the final minutes of overtime ... The Vols (18-14) lost for just the 
second time in their last 10 games ... McBee, who struggled early, was the 
key cog in the Vols’ offense down the stretch as he finished with 15 points, 
making 5-of-11 from the 3-point range ... The trio of senior Cameron Tatum 
(15 points), junior Jeronne Maymon (11 points and 17 rebounds) and sopho-
more Trae Golden (game-high 21 points) was strong for the Vols ... Fresh-
man Jarnell Stokes grabbed 11 rebounds for his fourth double-figure board 
game this season before fouling out in overtime ... Maymon’s rebounds were 
the second-most by a Vol all-time in the SEC Tournament, behind Steve 
Hamer’s SEC Tourney record 21 set in 1996 ... Ole Miss (20-12) was led by 
Terrance Henry, who tallied 19 points and had six rebounds ... Jarvis Sum-
mers scored 17 points for the Rebels, and Reginald Buckner had 14 points 
and nine rebounds.
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Game #33
	 Savannah State (21-12, 14-2 MEAC)	 51
	 Tennessee (19-14, 10-6 SEC)	 65

8 p.m. ET • March 13, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Savannah State		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
22	 Hassan, Rashad	 f	 9-19	 0-1	 2-4	 1-13-14	 4	 20	 0	 2	 2	 0	 33
44	 Smith, Jyles	 f	 0-4	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 4	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 13
01	 Blackman, Preston	 g	 5-14	 2-6	 2-2	 0-2-2	 4	 14	 5	 2	 0	 0	 30
03	 Rudolph, Deric	 g	 0-5	 0-4	 0-0	 0-0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 28
23	 Smith, Cedric	 g	 0-2	 0-0	 0-3	 2-4-6	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 5	 30
10	 Hendley, Patrick	  	 1-2	 1-1	 0-0	 2-0-2	 2	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 8
11	 Wilson, Stephen	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
12	 Montgomery, Joshua	  2-8	 0-2	 1-2	 1-1-2	 3	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0	 19
15	 Richards, Keirre	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1-1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 8
24	 Conner, Richard	  	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2-1-3	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 9
34	 Louis, Arnold	  	 3-7	 0-0	 1-3	 4-2-6	 4	 7	 1	 2	 1	 0	 17
	 TEAM					     2-1-3		   		   	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-64	 3-15	 6-14	 14-27-41	 23	 51	 13	 10	 4	 6	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 10-32 31.3%	 2nd Half: 11-32 34.4%	 Game: 32.8%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-11 27.3%	 2nd Half: 0-4 0.0%	 Game: 20.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 1-6 16.7%	 2nd Half: 5-8 62.5%	 Game: 42.9%

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 5-7	 0-0	 3-4	 2-3-5	 2	 13	 1	 1	 3	 0	 29
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	 c	 2-5	 0-0	 6-7	 2-6-8	 2	 10	 1	 0	 2	 0	 16
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 2-7	 1-1	 6-8	 0-2-2	 3	 11	 1	 1	 0	 1	 34
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 3-5	 3-4	 0-0	 0-4-4	 2	 9	 0	 2	 0	 1	 27
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 1-5	 0-1	 2-4	 1-8-9	 3	 4	 5	 5	 0	 1	 32
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 5-9	 0-2	 0-1	 1-0-1	 1	 10	 0	 1	 0	 0	 24
03	 Woolridge, Renaldo	 	 1-6	 0-1	 0-0	 1-6-7	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
25	 Miller, Dwight	  	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
52	 McRae, Jordan	  	 2-6	 0-1	 2-3	 0-4-4	 1	 6	 3	 1	 0	 0	 27
	 TEAM					     1-1-2	  		   	  	  	  	  
	 Totals		  21-50	 4-10	 19-27	 8-34-42	 14	 65	 11	 12	 5	 3	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-26 42.3%	 2nd Half: 10-24 41.7%	 Game: 42.0%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%	 2nd Half: 1-3 33.3%	 Game: 40.0%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 7-9 77.8%	 2nd Half: 12-18 66.7%	 Game: 70.4%

Officials: James Breeding, Jeff Anderson, Alfred Smith
Technicals: Savannah State-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 6289
2012 NIT First Round
Tennessee is a No. 1 seed. Savannah State is a No. 8 seed.

Points in the paint-SSU 28,UT 28. Points off turnovers-SSU 16,UT 12. 
2nd chance points-SSU 17,UT 11. Fast break points-SSU 2,UT 4. 
Bench points-SSU 17,UT 18. Score tied-0 times. Lead changed-0 times. 
Last FG-SSU 2nd-01:39, UT 2nd-00:26.
Largest lead-SSU None, UT by 17 1st-10:12.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Savannah State	 24	 27	 51
Tennessee	 32	 33	 65

Notes
The top-seeded Vols scored the first 10 points of their NIT First Round game 
with Savannah State and never trailed the rest of the way in a 65-51 victory 
on at Thompson-Boling Arena ... The Tigers got within two points in the 
second half, but could never overtake the Vols ... A trio of freshmen keyed 
the victory as junior All-SEC forward Jeronne Maymon was sidelined with a 
sore knee. ... Vols freshmen scored a combined 33 points, the most by rook-
ies in a game all season ... SEC All-Freshman selection Jarnell Stokes led the 
Vols with 13 points, his seventh game in double-figures this season ... Making 
his first-career start, freshman center Yemi Makanjuola tallied 10 points and 
grabbed eight rebounds ... It was his best game since a career-high vs. The 
Citadel (12/29/11), when he had 18 points and 11 rebounds ... Fellow rookie 
Josh Richardson had his best scoring game in four months with 10 points 
... Sophomore point guard Trae Golden scored 11 for his 11th game in row 
in double-figures ... Junior Skylar McBee canned three 3-pointers for nine 
points ... Savannah State (21-12) was led by Rashad Hassan (20 points and 
13 rebounds) and Preston Blackman (14 points) ... The Vols (19-14) held their 
10th opponent this season with 60 or fewer points ... Savannah State shot 
just 32.8 from the floor ... The Vols won their eighth straight home game and 
have won 13 of their last 14 at Thompson-Boling Arena.

Game #34
	 Middle Tennessee (27-6, 14-2 Sun Belt)	 71
	 Tennessee (19-15, 10-6 SEC)	 64

7 p.m. ET • March 19, 2012 • Thompson-Boling Arena • Knoxville, Tenn.
Middle Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
01	 Dendy, LaRon	 f	 4-8	 1-3	 1-5	 3-6-9	 4	 10	 2	 2	 0	 0	 25
30	 Sulton, JT	 f	 3-7	 0-0	 2-2	 2-3-5	 4	 8	 0	 4	 0	 0	 19
13	 Massey, Bruce	 g	 6-10	 0-0	 8-9	 2-8-10	 3	 20	 4	 7	 1	 3	 33
14	 Knight, Marcos	 g	 4-9	 0-0	 1-2	 2-2-4	 2	 9	 2	 1	 0	 0	 19
15	 Cintron, Raymond	 g	 0-4	 0-4	 4-4	 1-5-6	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 25
03	 Gallman, James	  	 2-2	 2-2	 1-2	 0-2-2	 1	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0	 16
12	 Jones, Shawn	  	 2-5	 0-0	 2-3	 1-3-4	 4	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 24
20	 Oden, Jimmy	  	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1-1	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 10
21	 Walker, Torin	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 10
24	 Hammonds, Kerry	  	 3-4	 0-1	 1-1	 0-4-4	 0	 7	 1	 0	 0	 1	 17
42	 Rozier, Jacquez	  	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	 1		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  24-52	 3-11	 20-28	 12-34-46	 24	 71	 12	 17	 1	 5	 200

Tennessee		  FG	 3PT	 FT	 REBS	 PF	 TP	 A	 TO	 Bl	 St	 Min
05	 Stokes, Jarnell	 f	 5-9	 0-1	 5-7	 1-4-5	 4	 15	 0	 1	 1	 2	 31
11	 Golden, Trae	 g	 4-9	 0-1	 6-10	 0-2-2	 3	 14	 8	 0	 0	 1	 28
13	 McBee, Skylar	 g	 0-7	 0-5	 0-0	 0-4-4	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3	 33
23	 Tatum, Cameron	 g	 3-11	 1-5	 0-0	 1-3-4	 1	 7	 2	 3	 0	 0	 31
52	 McRae, Jordan	 g	 1-6	 0-1	 2-2	 1-2-3	 2	 4	 0	 1	 2	 0	 14
00	 Makanjuola, Yemi	  	 2-3	 0-0	 1-2	 4-0-4	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12
01	 Richardson, Josh	  	 1-3	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0-0	 2	 2	 0	 2	 1	 2	 22
34	 Maymon, Jeronne	  	 6-10	 0-0	 5-8	 1-6-7	 4	 17	 1	 2	 0	 0	 29
	 TEAM					     1-0-1	  		   	 1	  	  	  
	 Totals		  22-58	 1-13	 19-30	 9-21-30	 20	 64	 12	 10	 4	 8	 200

TOTAL FG%	 1st Half: 11-27 40.7%	 2nd Half: 11-31 35.5%	 Game: 37.9%
3-Pt. FG%	 1st Half: 0-5 0.0%	 2nd Half: 1-8 12.5%	 Game: 7.7%
F Throw %	 1st Half: 12-20 60.0%	 2nd Half: 7-10 70.0%	 Game: 63.3%

Officials: Bryan Kersey, Chris Beaver, John Heatly
Technicals: Middle Tennessee-None. Tennessee-None.
Attendance: 12038
2012 NIT Second Round
Tennessee is a No. 1 seed. Middle Tennessee is a No. 4 seed.

Points in the paint-MT 28,UT 34. Points off turnovers-MT 17,UT 17. 
2nd chance points-MT 11,UT 8. Fast break points-MT 6,UT 8. 
Bench points-MT 20,UT 24. Score tied-3 times. Lead changed-5 times. 
Last FG-MT 2nd-00:39, UT 2nd-07:11.
Largest lead-MT by 12 1st-08:37, UT by 8 2nd-11:09.

Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Middle Tennessee	 36	 35	 71
Tennessee	 34	 30	 64

Notes
Middle Tennessee moved on to the next round of the NIT and ended Ten-
nessee’s season by scoring the final 15 points to come back and beat the 
Volunteers 71-64 at Thompson-Boling Arena ... Tennessee sat comfortably 
with a 64-56 lead when Jordan McRae hit a driving layup with 7:11 remaining 
in the game ... That’s when the Blue Raiders responded by feeding the ball to 
Bruce Massey ... Massey hit four consecutive free throws, then Marcos Knight 
sank a layup in the paint to cut Tennessee’s lead to 64-63 with 2:42 remain-
ing ... Massey came back with a layup in the lane to give the Blue Raiders a 
65-64 lead and change the game ... On the defensive end, Massey blocked 
Trae Golden’s jumper and then came down to nail another jumper of his own 
to make it 67-64 Blue Raiders ... Tennessee’s Skylar McBee couldn’t con-
nect on a pair of looks from long range, and Middle Tennessee’s Raymond 
Cintron nailed four free throws to finish the game ... During the stretch run 
when Middle Tennessee took control, the Vols missed their final nine shots 
and one free throw ... Jeronne Maymon led Tennessee with 17 points and 
seven rebounds, and fellow frontcourt mate Jarnell Stokes added 15 points 
... Massey led the Blue Raiders with a career-high 20 points and 10 rebounds 
... LaRon Dendy was the only other Middle Tennessee player in double fig-
ures with 10 points, and he grabbed nine rebounds ... UT won the battle in 
the paint, outscoring Middle Tennessee 34-28 behind efforts from Maymon 
and Stokes ... Yet the Blue Raiders dominated the boards, outrebounding 
the Vols 46-30.
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COACHES ALL-SEC TEAM
First-Team All-SEC
	 Bradley Beal, Florida 
	 Kenny Boynton, Florida 
	 Anthony Davis, Kentucky 
	 Michael Kidd-Gilchrist, Kentucky 
	 Dee Bost, Mississippi State 
	 Arnett Moultrie, Mississippi State 
	 John Jenkins, Vanderbilt 
	 Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt 

Second-Team All-SEC
	 JaMychal Green, Alabama 
	 Trevor Releford, Alabama^
	 B.J. Young, Arkansas 
	 Erving Walker, Florida 
	 Terrence Jones, Kentucky 
	 Doron Lamb, Kentucky 
	 Justin Hamilton, LSU 
	 Terrance Henry, Ole Miss^
	 Jeronne Maymon, Tennessee

SEC All-Defensive Team
	 Anthony Davis, Kentucky 
	 Michael Kidd-Gilchrist, Kentucky 
	 Reginald Buckner, Ole Miss 
	 Damontre Harris, South Carolina 
	 Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt 

SEC All-Freshman Team
	 B.J. Young, Arkansas 
	 Bradley Beal, Florida 
	 Kentavious Caldwell-Pope, Georgia
	 Anthony Davis, Kentucky 
	 Michael Kidd-Gilchrist, Kentucky
	 Anthony Hickey, LSU 
	 Rodney Hood, Mississippi State 
	 Jarnell Stokes, Tennessee 
	
Coach of the Year: John Calipari, Kentucky
Player of the Year: Anthony Davis, Kentucky
Scholar-Athlete of the Year: Patric Young, Florida
Freshman of the Year: Anthony Davis, Kentucky
Sixth Man of the Year: Darius Miller, Kentucky
Defensive Player of the Year: Anthony Davis, Kentucky

ASSOCIATED PRESS ALL-SEC TEAM
First-Team All-SEC
	 Anthony Davis, Kentucky#
	 John Jenkins, Vanderbilt#
	 Michael Kidd-Gilchrist, Kentucky
	 Arnett Moultrie, Mississippi State
	 Dee Bost, Mississippi State

Second-Team All-SEC
	 Kenny Boynton, Florida
	 Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt
	 Bradley Beal, Florida
	 Terrence Jones, Kentucky
	 JaMychal Green, Alabama
	 Jeronne Maymon, Tennessee

Honorable Mention All-SEC	
	 Kentavious Caldwell-Pope, Georgia 	
	 Murphy Holloway, Ole Miss
	 Doron Lamb, Kentucky 
	 Trevor Releford, Alabama
	 Erving Walker, Florida
	 B.J. Young, Arkansas

Coach of the Year: John Calipari, Kentucky
Player of the Year: Anthony Davis, Kentucky
Newcomer of the Year: Anthony Davis, Kentucky

# Unanimous selection     ^ Ties are not broken

 2012 TENNESSEE HONORS

 Cuonzo Martin, Head Coach
SEC co-Coach of the Year (Blue Ribbon)

 Trae Golden. So.
SEC’s Most Improved Player (Jason King, ESPN.com)
SEC Player of the Week (Nov. 14)

 Jeronne Maymon, Jr.
All-SEC second team (coaches)
All-SEC second team (AP)
SEC’s Most Improved Player (Blue Ribbon)
SEC’s Most Underrated Player (Jason King, ESPN.com)

 Rob Murphy, Jr.
SEC Academic Honor Roll

 Jarnell Stokes, Fr.
USA Basketball U18 National Team
SEC All-Freshman Team
SEC Freshman of the Week (Jan. 23)
SEC Player of the Week (March 5)

 Tyler Summitt, Fr.
SEC Academic Honor Roll

 Cameron Tatum, Sr.
SEC Community Service Team

	 SEC	 Pct.	 All	 Pct.	 Postseason
Kentucky &%	 16-0	 1.000	 38-2	 .950	 NCAA
Tennessee	 10-6	 .625	 19-15	 .559	 NIT
Vanderbilt ^	 10-6	 .625	 25-11	 .694	 NCAA
Florida	 10-6	 .625	 26-11	 .703	 NCAA
Alabama	 9-7	 .563	 21-12	 .636	 NCAA
Mississippi State	 8-8	 .500	 21-12	 .636	 NIT
Ole Miss	 8-8	 .500	 20-14	 .588	 NIT
LSU	 7-9	 .438	 18-15	 .545	 NIT
Arkansas	 6-10	 .375	 18-14	 .563	
Auburn	 5-11	 .313	 15-16	 .484	
Georgia	 5-11	 .313	 15-17	 .469	
South Carolina	 2-14	 .125	 10-21	 .323	

& SEC Champion;  ^ SEC Tournament Champion;  % NCAA Champion

 2012 FINAL SEC STANDINGS

SEC STANDINGS & HONORS
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RESULTS
The Grigna Mountains 
loom over Lake Como
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RESULTS

		  First	 Last
Opponent	 Won-Lost	 Meeting	 Meeting
Alabama	 65-74	 2/6/1914	 2/18/2012
Alabama A&M	 1-0	 12/27/2005	 12/27/2005
Alabama-Birmingham	 2-2	 12/30/1983	 3/18/1992
Alabama State	 1-0	 12/14/2004	 12/14/2004
Alaska-Anchorage	 1-1	 12/30/1990	 11/23/2001
American University	 2-0	 12/18/1981	 3/21/2008
American Univ. (Puerto Rico)	2-0	 11/29/1991	 12/21/1999
Appalachian State	 4-0	 11/28/1986	 12/6/2005
Arizona	 3-1	 12/28/1956	 12/13/1998
Arizona State	 3-0	 1/1/1954	 12/28/1980
Arkansas	 17-13	 12/31/1936	 2/15/2012
Arkansas-Little Rock	 0-1	 12/8/1993	 12/8/1993
Arkansas-Monticello	 1-0	 11/14/2007	 11/14/2007
Army	 4-0	 12/29/1960	 12/28/1987
Auburn	 71-37	 2/15/1927	 1/28/2012
Austin Peay	 8-1	 12/30/1940	 12/10/2011
Ball State	 1-0	 12/19/1986	 12/19/1986
Baltimore	 0-1	 1/28/1937	 1/28/1937
Belmont	 4-0	 12/20/2004	 12/23/2010
Biscayne	 3-0	 11/29/1975	 11/27/1982
Boston University	 1-0	 12/19/1955	 12/19/1955
Boston College	 1-2	 12/30/1966	 12/30/1978
Bowling Green	 0-1	 3/14/1975	 3/14/1975
Bradley	 0-1	 12/29/1966	 12/29/1966
Brigham Young	 2-0	 12/28/1957	 12/20/1980
Bucknell	 1-0	 12/19/1957	 12/19/1957
Buffalo	 2-0	 12/19/1964	 12/30/1968
Butler	 1-2	 12/20/1958	 3/23/2008
California-Berkeley	 2-0	 12/19/1981	 12/3/1983
California-Irvine	 1-0	 12/1/1972	 12/1/1972
California State-Northridge	 1-0	 11/17/1998	 11/17/1998
Campbell	 1-0	 12/23/2004	 12/23/2004
Carson-Newman	 11-4	 1/28/1908	 11/11/2005
Centenary	 4-0	 2/12/1923	 12/9/1969
Central Florida	 1-0	 12/29/1986	 12/29/1986
Central University	 3-2	 12/17/1909	 2/16/1915
Centre	 7-3	 2/25/1916	 2/18/1927
Chaminade	 1-0	 1/23/2011	 1/23/2011
Charleston Southern	 1-0	 12/17/2002	 12/17/2002
Chattanooga	 33-5	 1/24/1913	 1/2/2012
Cincinnati	 1-5	 12/22/1952	 1/4/1993
The Citadel	 4-0	 2/23/1949	 12/29/2011
Clemson	 15-4	 2/16/1924	 12/20/1975
Cleveland State	 1-0	 12/14/1981	 12/14/1981
Coastal Carolina	 1-0	 1/2/2005	 1/2/2005
Colgate	 0-2	 12/21/1955	 12/17/1960
College of Charleston	 1-3	 3/13/1996	 12/14/2011
Colorado	 2-0	 12/13/1980	 12/8/1981
Columbia	 1-0	 12/20/1974	 12/20/1974
Concord State	 1-0	 1/29/1927	 1/29/1927
Connecticut	 2-1	 3/19/2000	 1/21/2012
Coppin State	 1-0	 11/19/2006	 11/19/2006
Creighton	 1-0	 1/9/1937	 1/9/1937
Cumberland (Ky.)	 6-0	 2/9/1914	 2/4/1926
Dartmouth	 1-0	 12/16/1977	 12/16/1977
Davidson	 5-0	 1/10/1953	 12/3/1959
Dayton	 2-3	 12/16/1949	 12/22/1992
Delaware	 1-0	 3/12/1999	 3/12/1999
Denver	 2-0	 1/2/1954	 12/29/1962
DePaul	 1-0	 12/14/1973	 12/14/1973
Detroit	 0-1	 2/4/1931	 2/4/1931
Drake	 1-0	 12/30/1949	 12/30/1949
Duke	 7-8	 2/20/1911	 11/21/2011
Duquesne	 1-1	 12/21/1937	 12/16/1960
East Carolina	 3-0	 12/5/1978	 11/20/2009
East Tennessee State	 13-2	 12/19/1945	 12/23/2011

		  First	 Last
Opponent	 Won-Lost	 Meeting	 Meeting
Eastern Kentucky	 4-0	 2/10/1912	 11/25/2005
Eastern Montana	 1-0	 12/6/1977	 12/6/1977
Elon	 1-0	 11/22/1999	 11/22/1999
Emory & Henry	 11-0	 2/14/1911	 12/20/1941
Evansville	 0-2	 12/30/1953	 12/22/1962
Florida	 71-52	 1/7/1927	 2/11/2012
Florida State	 5-3	 12/9/1957	 1/15/1989
Fordham	 3-1	 12/29/1978	 11/13/2006
Furman	 10-0	 12/1/1956	 12/30/1994
Gardner-Webb	 1-0	 11/22/2002	 11/22/2002
Georgetown (Kentucky)	 5-3	 2/8/1911	 2/4/1929
Georgetown	 1-1	 3/18/2003	 11/28/2008
George Mason	 0-1	 3/17/2004	 3/17/2004
George Washington	 1-2	 2/4/1917	 12/28/2000
Georgia	 93-53	 1/17/1913	 2/4/2012
Georgia State	 4-1	 12/10/1977	 12/20/2003
Georgia Tech	 42-27	 2/19/1921	 2/7/2004
Gonzaga	 1-2	 12/29/2007	 1/7/2009
Guilford	 0-1	 2/22/1911	 2/22/1911
Hardin-Simmons	 1-0	 12/20/1983	 12/20/1983
Harvard	 1-0	 12/14/1974	 12/14/1974
Hawaii	 2-1	 12/29/1965	 12/30/2000
Holy Cross	 0-1	 12/28/1960	 12/28/1960
Houston	 3-2	 12/5/1970	 12/19/1995
Idaho State	 1-0	 11/24/1984	 11/24/1984
Illinois	 2-1	 12/15/1967	 1/17/1988
Illinois State	 0-1	 3/12/1998	 3/12/1998
Indiana	 0-4	 3/18/1967	 3/27/1985
Iona	 2-0	 12/19/1980	 12/29/1990
Iowa	 1-2	 12/27/1967	 12/29/2000
Iowa State	 1-1	 12/4/1968	 12/3/1977
Johnson Bible College	 4-0	 12/7/1913	 1921
Kansas	 1-1	 1/3/09	 1/10/2010
Kennesaw State	 0-0	 No Meetings
Kent State	 1-0	 11/29/1990	 11/29/1990
Kentucky	 66-148	 2/16/1910	 1/31/2012
Kentucky Wesleyan	 1-2	 2/5/1926	 12/10/1955
King	 3-0	 1/13/1922	 12/30/1939
Lafayette	 2-0	 12/9/1980	 12/27/1984
Lambuth	 0-1	 12/19/1935	 12/19/1935
La Salle	 2-0	 12/20/1969	 12/17/1976
Lincoln Memorial	 18-0	 1/7/1925	 11/4/2009
Lipscomb	 2-0	 12/1/1954	 12/29/2005
Long Beach State	 1-0	 3/16/2007	 3/16/2007
Long Island	 2-3	 1/27/1937	 11/26/1999
Louisiana	 8-1	 12/3/1966	 12/29/2008
Louisiana-Monroe	 1-0	 11/16/2011	 11/16/2011
LSU	 60-43	 2/25/1933	 2/29/2012
Louisiana Tech	 3-1	 12/20/1957	 12/3/1986
Louisville	 7-12	 2/19/1913	 3/27/2008
Loyola (New Orleans)	 3-0	 1/8/1949	 1/27/1951
Manhattan	 1-0	 12/27/1971	 12/27/1971
Marquette	 3-4	 12/5/1972	 12/16/08
Marshall	 6-3	 2/1/1937	 1/5/1946
Maryland	 2-2	 12/5/1949	 11/25/1984
Maryville	 26-10-1	 1/9/1910	 1/24/1931
Massachusetts	 2-0	 2/5/2003	 1/3/2004
Memphis	 14-10	 12/28/1969	 1/4/2012
Mercer	 1-3	 2/7/1913	 12/28/1993
Mexico	 2-0	 2/7/1933	 1/24/1966
Miami (Florida)	 3-1	 12/17/1954	 12/22/1996
Miami (Ohio)	 4-2	 12/20/1947	 12/1/1999
Michigan	 5-5	 12/5/1958	 3/18/2011
Michigan State	 2-5	 1/23/1939	 3/28/2010
Middle Tennessee	 9-2	 3/18/1988	 3/19/2012
Milligan	 10-2	 1/6/1922	 12/13/1947
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		  First	 Last
Opponent	 Won-Lost	 Meeting	 Meeting
Millsaps	 0-1	 3/2/1921	 3/2/1921
Minnesota	 1-0	 12/17/1979	 12/17/1979
Mississippi (Ole Miss)	 69-39	 1/28/1924	 3/9/2012
Mississippi College	 1-0	 2/25/1922	 2/25/1922
Mississippi State	 75-41	 1/15/1924	 1/12/2012
Missouri	 2-4	 12/20/1961	 12/14/1985
Missouri State	 1-1	 3/14/1999	 11/17/2010
Montana State	 2-0	 12/19/1969	 12/16/1983
Morehead State	 3-0	 12/7/1983	 11/24/1996
Murphy College	 2-0	 2/5/1916	 2/11/1916
Murray State	 3-0	 2/24/1945	 12/1/2006
Navy	 2-0	 12/13/1974	 12/27/1983
Nebraska	 0-2	 12/13/2003	 12/30/2004
Nevada-Las Vegas	 0-1	 12/29/1982	 12/29/1982
New Mexico	 2-2	 12/5/1989	 12/18/2004
New Mexico A&M	 0-1	 12/30/1955	 12/30/1955
New Orleans	 1-0	 12/11/1982	 12/11/1982
Niagara	 1-2	 12/27/1969	 12/15/1978
UNC Asheville	 8-0	 11/19/1997	 12/20/2011
UNC Chapel Hill	 1-8	 2/21/1911	 11/24/2006
UNC Charlotte	 5-5	 12/4/1976	 12/17/2010
UNC Greensboro	 2-0	 12/22/1998	 11/11/11
UNC Wilmington	 2-0	 12/21/1985	 11/14/2006
North Carolina A&T	 2-0	 11/27/2008	 12/23/2009
North Carolina State	 3-5	 3/1/1929	 2/7/1994
North Texas	 1-0	 11/30/1973	 11/30/1973
Northern Michigan	 1-0	 12/1/1970	 12/1/1970
Northwestern	 0-1	 12/21/1977	 12/21/1977
Notre Dame	 0-1	 3/11/1979	 3/11/1979
New York University	 1-0	 12/25/1944	 12/25/1944
Oakland	 0-2	 12/14/10	 11/28/2011
Ohio	 3-2	 2/20/1926	 3/20/2010
Ohio Northern	 1-0	 11/25/1983	 11/25/1983
Ohio State	 2-4	 12/9/1978	 3/26/2010
Oklahoma	 1-0	 12/13/1968	 12/13/1968
Oklahoma City	 1-0	 12/22/1982	 12/22/1982
Oklahoma State	 1-2	 12/22/2005	 3/20/2009
Oregon	 1-0	 12/29/1964	 12/29/1964
Oregon State	 1-3	 12/30/1964	 12/22/1990
Pennsylvania	 1-0	 12/29/1975	 12/29/1975
Penn State	 1-2	 12/17/1971	 12/7/1996
Pepperdine	 1-0	 12/29/1987	 12/29/1987
Pittsburgh	 4-2	 12/29/1961	 12/3/2011
Portland	 1-1	 12/28/1964	 12/27/1981
Prairie View	 1-0	 11/16/2008	 11/16/2008
Presbyterian	 0-0	 No Meetings
Princeton	 1-0	 12/28/1959	 12/28/1959
Providence	 1-1	 12/19/1970	 12/28/1973
Purdue	 1-2	 12/6/1980	 11/23/2009
Radford 	 3-0	 1/13/1993	 12/17/2001
Rhode Island	 0-1	 3/17/1945	 3/17/1945
Rice	 1-3	 12/22/1951	 12/6/1963
Richmond	 3-0	 12/2/1964	 12/22/1984
Roanoke	 1-0	 1922	 1922
Rollins	 1-0	 11/29/1980	 11/29/1980
Rutgers	 2-0	 3/14/1969	 11/19/1992
St. Francis (New York)	 1-0	 12/17/1982	 12/17/1982
St. Francis (Pennsylvania)	 1-0	 12/26/1969	 12/26/1969
St. John’s	 3-5	 12/26/1942	 11/24/2001
St. Joseph’s (Pennsylvania)	 1-2	 12/4/1948	 12/10/1998
Saint Louis	 0-1	 12/27/1965	 12/27/1965
St. Mary’s College	 0-1	 2/17/1909	 2/17/1909
St. Peter’s	 1-0	 3/14/1984	 3/14/1984
Samford	 1-0	 11/28/1977	 11/28/1977
San Diego State	 3-0	 12/29/1979	 3/18/2010
San Francisco	 1-2	 12/18/1970	 12/2/1977

		  First	 Last
Opponent	 Won-Lost	 Meeting	 Meeting
San Jose State	 2-0	 12/22/1978	 12/28/1982
Santa Clara	 1-0	 12/29/1973	 12/29/1973
Savannah State	 1-0	 3/13/2012	 3/13/2012
Seton Hall	 2-1	 12/11/1976	 11/21/1992
Sewanee	 20-1	 1/20/1923	 12/9/1964
Siena	 1-0	 11/27/08	 11/27/08
South Alabama	 1-0	 1/4/2006	 1/4/2006
South Carolina	 37-23	 1/5/1927	 2/25/2012
South Florida	 6-0	 12/10/1973	 11/29/1999
Southern California	 4-3	 12/28/1967	 12/21/2010
Southern Illinois	 2-0	 12/14/1968	 12/22/1999
Southern Indiana	 1-0	 11/3/2005	 11/3/2005
Southern Methodist	 2-0	 12/7/2000	 12/6/2001
Southern Mississippi	 1-0	 12/14/1984	 12/14/1984
Southeastern Louisiana	 1-0	 11/22/1985	 11/22/1985
Springfield	 1-0	 12/15/1955	 12/15/1955
Stanford	 2-0	 12/22/1956	 11/22/2004
Syracuse	 3-3	 12/15/1972	 1/19/2002
Tampa	 2-1	 12/20/1948	 12/21/1968
Temple	 3-3	 12/27/1944	 12/13/2008
Tennessee-Martin	 3-0	 11/26/1993	 12/29/2010
Tennessee State	 3-0	 11/23/1990	 11/28/2003
Tennessee Tech	 20-1	 12/11/1939	 12/28/2006
Tennessee Wesleyan	 12-2	 1/5/1927	 1/31/1940
Texas	 3-3	 12/18/1952	 11/24/2008
Texas A&M	 4-1	 12/15/1951	 12/2/2003
Texas Christian	 0-1	 11/30/1991	 11/30/1991
Texas Tech	 0-1	 12/3/1953	 12/3/1953
Texas-El Paso	 0-1	 12/28/1962	 12/28/1962
Towson	 2-0	 1/6/1992	 2/27/1995
Transylvania	 6-1	 2/9/1912	 2/21/1924
Tulane	 12-16	 2/1/1924	 12/30/1975
Tulsa	 2-1	 12/11/1948	 12/23/1999
Tusculum	 10-2	 2/13/1911	 11/5/2004
UCLA	 0-1	 1/30/1977	 1/30/1977
Union	 5-1	 2/10/1914	 12/10/1942
Utah	 0-2	 12/17/1977	 12/27/1978
Utah State	 2-0	 12/29/1949	 12/29/1967
Vanderbilt	 111-70	 2/11/1922	 3/3/2012
Vermont	 2-0	 12/31/1974	 12/8/1984
Villanova	 1-2	 12/29/1950	 11/26/2010
Virginia	 4-7	 2/22/1917	 3/17/2007
Virginia Commonwealth	 4-0	 3/15/1981	 11/24/2010
VMI	 7-4	 2/18/1911	 11/25/2002
Virginia Tech	 2-8	 2/15/1911	 12/28/1994
Wake Forest	 7-2	 12/31/1947	 12/8/1970
Washington & Lee	 3-4	 2/17/1911	 12/3/1954
West Virginia	 3-5	 12/29/1958	 11/23/2007
Western Carolina	 6-1	 12/17/1987	 12/23/2002
Western Kentucky	 2-0	 12/16/2006	 12/15/2008
Wichita State	 0-2	 12/27/1990	 3/18/2006
William & Mary	 4-2	 12/6/1954	 12/5/1960
Winthrop	 2-0	 11/14/1997	 3/16/2006
Wisconsin	 2-1	 12/28/1981	 12/29/2001
Wisconsin-Milwaukee	 1-0	 11/30/1974	 11/30/1974
Wofford	 7-0	 12/2/1952	 11/29/2004
Wyoming	 3-0	 12/2/1958	 12/15/2009
Xavier	 10-4	 1/24/1936	 12/22/2007
Yale	 1-1	 12/30/1959	 12/30/1961
Totals	 1509-960-2	(1909-2012)

2012-13 opponents in bold
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RESULTS

Alabama				    65-74 
at Knoxville: 44-21 
at Tuscaloosa: 17-42 
Neutral: 4-11 
SEC Tournament: 5-9 
Biggest Win: 36 pts 
	 (three times, last 100-64, Jan. 20, 1999 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 35 pts (49-84, March 11, 2004 

at Atlanta) 
Longest Winning Streak: 9 gms 
	 (Jan. 6, 1968 - Jan. 29, 1972) 
Longest Losing Streak: 10 gms 
	 (Feb. 24, 1990 - Jan. 17, 1996) 
Current Streak: Alabama 2 gms

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/6/14	 -	 -	 W, 49-13	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/14	 -	 -	 W, 22-21	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/22	 -	 -	 L, 25-29	 45-Atlanta 
	 2/21/25	 -	 -	 L, 14-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/26	 -	 -	 L, 21-42	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/28	 -	 -	 L, 22-45	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/29	 -	 -	 W, 30-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/30	 -	 -	 L, 14-29	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/3/30	 -	 -	 L, 22-32	 45-Atlanta 
	 2/7/31	 -	 -	 W, 26-24	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/31	 -	 -	 W, 26-20	 45-Atlanta 
	 1/30/32	 -	 -	 L, 19-24	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/6/32	 -	 -	 L, 21-25	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/33	 -	 -	 L, 15-49	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/24/33	 -	 -	 W, 26-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/34	 -	 -	 L, 31-44	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/9/34	 -	 -	 L, 26-54	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/34	 -	 -	 L, 26-29	 45-Atlanta 
	 2/4/35	 -	 -	 L, 29-45	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/9/35	 -	 -	 L, 28-30	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/36	 -	 -	 W, 39-34	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/10/36	 -	 -	 W, 28-20	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/36	 -	 -	 W, 29-25	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/16/37	 -	 -	 W, 36-31**	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/8/37	 -	 -	 W, 26-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/37	 -	 -	 W, 42-25	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/14/38	 -	 -	 W, 27-17	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/11/38	 -	 -	 W, 36-22	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/39	 -	 -	 L, 37-39**	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/10/39	 -	 -	 L, 37-42**	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/40	 -	 -	 W, 26-23	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/12/40	 -	 -	 L, 23-26	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/41	 -	 -	 L, 22-27	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/10/41	 -	 -	 W, 34-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/42	 -	 -	 W, 37-15	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/7/42	 -	 -	 W, 36-29	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/42	 -	 -	 L, 18-21	 42-Louisville 
	 1/9/43	 -	 -	 W, 37-27	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/8/43	 -	 -	 W, 36-33	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/45	 -	 -	 W, 23-14	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/19/45	 -	 -	 W, 38-27	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/46	 -	 -	 L, 24-35	 42-Louisville 
	 1/10/48	 -	 -	 W, 47-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/51	 -	 -	 L, 55-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/52	 -	 -	 L, 75-88	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/29/52	 -	 -	 W, 61-60	 42-Louisville 
	 2/21/53	 -	 -	 W, 76-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/54	 -	 -	 L, 59-70	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/26/55	 -	 12	 L, 81-88	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/56	 -	 7	 L, 81-95	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/25/57	 -	 -	 W, 97-89	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/58	 20	 -	 L, 37-70	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/21/59	 -	 -	 W, 93-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/60	 -	 -	 L, 40-42	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/27/61	 -	 -	 W, 77-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/62	 -	 -	 L, 70-71	 Tuscaloosa 

	 2/23/63	 -	 -	 W, 73-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/64	 -	 -	 L, 64-67	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/20/65	 8	 -	 L, 58-63	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/29/66	 -	 -	 W, 91-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/67	 6	 -	 W, 77-52	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/67	 8	 -	 L, 52-53	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/6/68	 -	 -	 W, 82-63	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/26/68	 -	 -	 W, 75-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/69	 -	 -	 W, 70-43	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/22/69	 17	 -	 W, 86-52	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/70	 -	 -	 W, 103-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/70	 -	 -	 W, 77-70	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/23/71	 8	 -	 W, 79-62	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/20/71	 13	 -	 W, 89-77	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/72	 -	 -	 W, 79-77	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/72	 -	 -	 L, 67-72	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/27/73	 -	 9	 L, 56-72	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/24/73	 -	 18	 W, 72-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/74	 -	 7	 L, 73-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/74	 -	 8	 L, 54-73	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/6/75	 18	 6	 L, 78-82	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/8/75	 15	 7	 L, 65-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/76	 9	 11	 W, 80-74	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/76	 11	 7	 L, 90-93**	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/22/77	 14	 3	 W, 102-93	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/77	 14	 4	 W, 92-89	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/14/78	 -	 -	 W, 87-78	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/78	 -	 -	 L, 89-93	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/6/79	 -	 -	 W, 85-77	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/79	 -	 13	 W, 83-77	 Tuscaloosa 
	 12/19/79	 -	 -	 W, 79-78***	 Knoxville 
	 1/26/80	 19	 -	 L, 59-72	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/3/81	 18	 -	 W, 70-69*	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/31/81	 11	 -	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/82	 -	 12	 W, 88-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/82	 15	 13	 L, 72-77*	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/5/82	 -	 18	 L, 50-56	 42-Lexington 
	 1/18/83	 -	 -	 W, 73-64	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/83	 -	 -	 L, 78-90	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/16/84	 -	 -	 L, 72-82	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/13/84	 -	 -	 L, 66-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/19/85	 -	 -	 W, 79-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/85	 -	 -	 L, 59-80	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/18/86	 -	 -	 L, 79-92	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/19/86	 -	 -	 L, 64-80	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/87	 -	 13	 L, 71-82	 Knoxville 
	 2/25/87	 -	 10	 L, 71-93	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/6/87	 -	 9	 L, 60-68	 42-Atlanta 
	 1/30/88	 -	 -	 L, 69-82	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/2/88	 -	 -	 W, 81-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/89	 -	 -	 L, 85-87*	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/25/89	 -	 -	 W, 84-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/90	 -	 24	 W, 78-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/90	 -	 -	 L, 73-87	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/30/91	 -	 -	 L, 74-83	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/91	 -	 24	 L, 88-96	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/10/91	 -	 24	 L, 69-88	 42-Nashville 
	 2/8/92	 -	 18	 L, 68-85	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/6/93	 -	 -	 L, 81-85	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/94	 -	 -	 L, 70-84	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/28/95	 -	 -	 L, 46-69	 Knoxville 
	 3/9/95	 -	 20	 L, 43-55	 42-Atlanta 
	 1/17/96	 -	 -	 L, 53-62	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/7/96	 -	 -	 W, 77-65	 42-New Orleans 
	 2/8/97	 -	 -	 W, 65-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/98	 -	 -	 W, 84-70	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/30/99	 -	 -	 W, 100-64	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/00	 7	 -	 L, 75-80	 Tuscaloosa 
	 1/9/01	 4	 16	 W, 86-69	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/02	 -	 7	 L, 82-95	 Tuscaloosa 
	 3/8/02	 -	 8	 L, 72-91	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/22/03	 -	 -	 L, 71-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/04	 -	 -	 L, 70-83	 Tuscaloosa 

	 3/11/04	 -	 -	 L, 49-84	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/9/05	 -	 17	 L, 54-72	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/06	 8	 -	 L, 79-92	 Tuscaloosa 
	 2/21/07	 -	 25	 W, 69-66*	 Knoxville
	 1/29/08	 7	 -	 W, 93-86	 Tuscaloosa
	 3/8/09	 -	 -	 L, 67-70	 Knoxville
	 3/13/09	 -	 -	 W, 86-62	 42-Tampa
	 1/19/10	 8	 -	 W, 63-56	 Tuscaloosa
	 2/5/11	 -	 -	 L, 60-65*	 Knoxville
	 2/18/12	 -	 -	 L, 50-62	 Tuscaloosa

Alabama-Birmingham (UAB)	 2-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/83	 -	 -	 L, 66-84	 28-Honolulu 
	 11/23/84	 -	 13	 L, 65-70	 16-Anchorage 
	12/20/88	 19	 -	 W, 111-99	 23-San Diego 
	 3/18/92	 -	 -	 W, 71-68	 2-Knoxville

Alabama A&M			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/05	 -	 -	 W, 93-68	 Knoxville

Alabama State		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
 	12/14/04	 -	 -	 W, 71-45	 Knoxville

Alaska-Anchorage	 1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/90	 -	 -	 L, 78-86	 28-Honolulu 
	 11/23/01	 -	 -	 W, 74-54	 16-Anchorage

American University	 2-0
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/18/81	 -	 -	 W, 59-58	 38-Knoxville
	 3/21/08	 5	 -	 W, 72-57	 1-Birmingham

American-Puerto Rico	 2-0 
 	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/29/91	 -	 -	 W, 105-85	 31-San Juan 
	 12/21/99	 11	 -	 W, 102-58	 26-Bayamon

Appalachian State	 4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/28/86	 -	 -	 W, 93-47	 Knoxville 
	 11/28/97	 -	 -	 W, 69-46	 Knoxville 
	 11/29/01	 -	 -	 W, 97-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/05	 -	 -	 W, 89-81	 Knoxville

Arizona				    3-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/56	 12	 -	 W, 70-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/82	 14	 -	 W, 92-73	 Knoxville 
	12/23/83	 -	 -	 W, 61-49	 Tucson 
	 12/13/98	 9	 18	 L, 72-73	 39-Albuquerque

Arizona State			  3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/22/69	 -	 -	 W, 64-52	 2-New York 
	 12/19/75	 11	 -	 W, 99-69	 38-Knoxville 
	12/28/87	 -	 -	 W, 75-52	 38-Knoxville

Arkansas	 			   17-13 
at Knoxville: 9-2 
at Fayetteville: 4-6 
at Little Rock: 0-1 
Neutral: 4-4 
SEC Tournament: 3-2 
Biggest Win: 22 pts (93-71, Feb. 13, 2008 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 23 pts (54-77, Feb. 5, 1997 at 

Fayetteville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 3 gms (Dec. 27, 

1963 - Feb. 16, 1993 and Feb. 13, 2002 - 

ALL-TIME SERIES RESULTS
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Feb. 11, 2004) 
Longest Losing Streak: 3 gms  

(Dec. 31, 1936 - Dec. 22, 1960) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 2 gms

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/31/36	 -	 -	 L, 34-42	 New Orleans 
	12/30/48	 -	 -	 L, 55-58	 Memphis 
	12/22/60	 -	 -	 L, 76-89	 Little Rock 
	12/27/63	 -	 -	 W, 77-57	 Shreveport 
	 2/5/92	 -	 5	 W, 83-81	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/93	 -	 13	 W, 101-91	 Fayetteville 
	 1/29/94	 -	 5	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/95	 -	 3	 L, 79-97	 Fayetteville 
	 2/21/96	 -	 -	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/97	 -	 -	 L, 54-77	 Fayetteville 
	 2/14/98	 -	 12	 W, 74-71	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/98	 -	 17	 L, 96-102	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/2/99	 -	 23	 L, 52-69	 Fayetteville 
	 3/1/00	 11	 -	 W, 73-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/01	 10	 -	 L, 77-82*	 Fayetteville 
	 2/13/02	 -	 -	 W, 64-53	 Knoxville 
	 3/7/02	 -	 -	 W, 68-61	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/12/03	 -	 -	 W, 70-62	 Fayetteville 
	 2/11/04	 -	 -	 W, 69-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/05	 -	 -	 L, 68-70	 Fayetteville 
	 3/10/05	 -	 -	 W, 65-46	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/25/06	 10	 -	 L, 69-73	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/07	 -	 -	 W, 83-72	 Fayetteville
	 2/13/08	 4	 -	 W, 93-71	 Knoxville
	 3/15/08	 4	 -	 L, 91-92	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/4/09	 -	 -	 W, 74-72	 Fayetteville
	 3/3/10	 16	 -	 W, 80-73	 Knoxville
	 1/8/11	 -	 -	 L, 65-68	 Fayetteville
	 3/10/11	 -	 -	 W, 74-68	 42-Atlanta
	 2/15/12	 -	 -	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
 
Arkansas-Little Rock	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/8/93	 -	 -	 L, 59-69	 Knoxville 
 
Arkansas-Monticello	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/14/07	 7	 -	 W, 101-44	 51-Knoxville
 
Army					     4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/60	 -	 -	 W, 88-71	 18-Miami 
	 3/22/69	 -	 -	 W, 64-52	 2-New York 
	 12/19/75	 11	 -	 W, 99-69	 38-Knoxville 
	12/28/87	 -	 -	 W, 75-52	 38-Knoxville 

Auburn					    71-37 
at Knoxville: 43-7 
at Auburn: 22-26 
Neutral: 6-4 
SEC Tournament: 8-3 
Biggest Win: 36 pts  

(two times, last 63-27, Feb. 3, 1947 at 
Auburn) 

Biggest Loss: 49 pts (14-63, Jan. 20, 1928 
at Auburn) 

Longest Winning Streak: 11 gms  
(Jan. 24, 1930 - Feb. 3, 1947) 

Longest Losing Streak: 4 gms  
(Jan. 15, 1997 - Jan. 2, 1999) 

Current Streak: Tennessee 4 gms 

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/15/27	 -	 -	 W, 24-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/28	 -	 -	 L, 14-63	 Auburn 
	 1/24/30	 -	 -	 W, 33-18	 Auburn 
	 2/25/34	 -	 -	 W, 43-26	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/1/35	 -	 -	 W, 48-27	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/36	 -	 -	 W, 43-25	 42-Knoxville 
	 3/2/39	 -	 -	 W, 49-35	 42-Knoxville 

	 1/31/41	 -	 -	 W, 51-33	 Auburn 
	 1/23/42	 -	 -	 W, 43-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/43	 -	 -	 W, 57-23	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/45	 -	 -	 W, 56-26	 42-Louisville 
	 1/11/47	 -	 -	 W, 66-30	 Auburn 
	 2/3/47	 -	 -	 W, 63-27	 Auburn 
	 1/9/51	 -	 -	 L, 59-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/52	 -	 -	 L, 55-60	 Auburn 
	 1/26/53	 -	 -	 W, 72-70	 Auburn 
	 3/1/54	 -	 -	 W, 92-86	 Auburn 
	 12/18/54	 -	 -	 L, 64-73	 Montgomery 
	 2/28/55	 -	 -	 W, 86-77	 Knoxville 
	 2/25/56	 -	 -	 W, 91-87	 Auburn 
	 2/23/57	 -	 -	 W, 85-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/58	 20	 -	 L, 66-72	 Auburn 
	 2/23/59	 -	 2	 W, 56-55	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/60	 -	 17	 L, 63-72	 Auburn 
	 2/25/61	 -	 -	 L, 38-41	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/62	 -	 -	 L, 51-60	 Auburn 
	 2/25/63	 -	 9	 W, 55-47	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/64	 -	 -	 W, 68-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/65	 8	 -	 W, 69-38	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/66	 -	 -	 L, 47-51	 Auburn 
	 12/16/66	 -	 -	 W, 73-49	 38-Knoxville 
	 2/25/67	 8	 -	 W, 54-45	 Auburn 
	 2/24/68	 -	 -	 L, 52-53	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/68	 -	 -	 W, 63-54	 Auburn 
	 2/1/69	 -	 -	 W, 64-59	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/69	 17	 -	 L, 60-71	 Auburn 
	 1/31/70	 -	 -	 L, 55-61	 Auburn 
	 2/28/70	 -	 -	 L, 64-77	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/71	 8	 -	 W, 90-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/71	 17	 -	 W, 76-71	 Auburn 
	 2/5/72	 -	 -	 W, 76-67	 Auburn 
	 3/4/72	 -	 -	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/73	 -	 -	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/73	 -	 -	 W, 80-72	 Auburn 
	 1/5/74	 -	 -	 W, 89-77	 Auburn 
	 2/4/74	 -	 -	 W, 88-80	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/75	 18	 -	 W, 96-81	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/75	 18	 14	 L, 59-62	 Auburn 
	 1/19/76	 9	 -	 W, 83-78	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/76	 8	 -	 L, 72-73*	 Auburn 
	 1/8/77	 -	 -	 W, 87-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/77	 11	 -	 W, 93-83	 Auburn 
	 1/4/78	 -	 -	 W, 80-76	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/78	 -	 -	 L, 94-107	 Auburn 
	 2/7/79	 -	 -	 W, 73-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/79	 -	 -	 W, 60-55	 Auburn 
	 3/2/79	 -	 -	 W, 75-64	 42-Birmingham 
	 12/12/79	 -	 -	 W, 61-58	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/80	 -	 -	 W, 72-63	 Auburn 
	 12/3/80	 -	 -	 L, 65-75	 Auburn 
	 2/28/81	 10	 -	 W, 75-63	 Knoxville 
	 12/12/81	 -	 -	 W, 86-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/82	 19	 -	 L, 54-56	 Auburn 
	 1/24/83	 -	 20	 W, 80-77	 Auburn 
	 2/22/83	 20	 -	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/84	 -	 -	 L, 72-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/84	 -	 -	 W, 57-54	 Auburn 
	 3/9/84	 -	 -	 L, 58-60	 42-Nashville 
	 1/9/85	 -	 -	 W, 86-74	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/85	 -	 -	 L, 60-75	 Auburn 
	 1/8/86	 -	 -	 L, 45-59	 Auburn 
	 2/8/86	 -	 -	 W, 80-79	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/87	 -	 10	 L, 56-66	 Auburn 
	 2/14/87	 -	 -	 W, 103-84	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/88	 -	 -	 W, 75-64	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/88	 -	 -	 L, 68-73	 Auburn 
	 1/4/89	 17	 -	 W, 84-73	 Auburn 
	 2/4/89	 -	 -	 W, 89-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/90	 -	 -	 W, 72-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/90	 -	 -	 L, 83-89	 Auburn 
	 1/19/91	 -	 -	 L, 63-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/91	 -	 -	 L, 65-74	 Auburn 
	 1/25/92	 -	 -	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville 

	 1/20/93	 -	 -	 L, 75-88	 Auburn 
	 3/11/93	 -	 -	 W, 78-76	 42-Lexington 
	 1/22/94	 -	 -	 W, 92-85	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/95	 -	 -	 L, 57-61	 Auburn 
	 1/3/96	 -	 -	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/97	 -	 -	 L, 35-43	 Auburn 
	 3/6/97	 -	 -	 L, 54-67	 42-Memphis 
	 1/7/98	 -	 -	 L, 69-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/99	 -	 17	 L, 62-90	 Auburn 
	 1/25/00	 11	 7	 W, 105-76	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/01	 6	 -	 W, 96-88**	 Auburn 
	 3/8/01	 -	 -	 W, 73-66	 42-Nashville 
	 1/27/02	 -	 -	 W, 82-59	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/03	 -	 -	 W, 60-57	 Auburn 
	 3/14/03	 -	 -	 L, 53-66	 42-New Orleans 
	 2/28/04	 -	 -	 W, 75-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/05	 -	 -	 L, 59-62	 Auburn 
	 2/15/06	 8	 -	 W, 105-89	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/07	 22	 -	 L, 80-83	 Auburn
	 2/20/08	 2	 -	 W, 89-70	 Knoxville
	 2/7/09	 -	 -	 L, 77-78	 Auburn
	 3/14/09	 -	 -	 W, 94-85	 42-Tampa
	 1/14/10	 9	 -	 W, 81-55	 Knoxville
	 2/3/11	 -	 -	 W, 69-56	 Auburn
	 1/28/12	 -	 -	 W, 64-49	 Knoxville

Austin Peay			   7-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/40	 -	 -	 W, 31-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/41	 -	 -	 W, 50-18	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/89	 -	 -	 W, 71-69	 40-Memphis 
	 12/15/90	 -	 -	 W, 91-87	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/95	 -	 -	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville 
	 11/23/97	 -	 -	 W, 74-65	 Knoxville 
	11/27/00	 7	 -	 W, 98-65	 Knoxville
	 11/13/09	 10	 -	 W, 83-54	 Knoxville
	 12/10/11	 -	 -	 L, 70-74	 Knoxville

Ball State				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/86	 -	 -	 W, 78-52	 38-Knoxville

Baltimore				    0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/28/37	 -	 -	 L, 33-37	 Baltimore

Belmont				    4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/04	 -	 -	 W, 77-68	 Knoxville
	12/20/08	 16	 -	 W, 79-77	 Knoxville
	 11/16/10	 24	 -	 W, 85-76	 25-Knoxville
	 12/23/10	 19	 -	 W, 66-65	 Knoxville

Biscayne				    3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/29/75	 9	 -	 W, 81-63	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/78	 -	 -	 W, 72-68	 Knoxville 
	 11/27/82	 13	 -	 W, 84-59	 Knoxville

Boston					    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/55	 -	 -	 W, 80-77	 9-Charlotte

Boston College		  1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/66	 -	 -	 L, 61-68	 33-New Orleans 
	 12/30/71	 20	 -	 W, 61-60	 27-Philadelphia 
	12/30/78	 -	 -	 L, 72-74	 28-Honolulu

Bowling Green		  0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/14/75	 -	 -	 L, 58-67	 41-Louisville

Bradley				    0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/66	 -	 -	 L, 53-60	 33-New Orleans
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Brigham Young		  2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/57	 -	 -	 W, 83-68	 Knoxville 
	12/20/80	 -	 18	 W, 81-65	 38-Knoxville

Bucknell	 			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/57	 -	 -	 W, 89-71	 9-Charlotte

Buffalo	 			   2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/64	 -	 -	 W, 79-54	 Knoxville 
	11/30/68	 20	 -	 W, 87-62	 Knoxville

Butler					     1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/58	 5	 -	 L, 66-81	 Indianapolis 
	 11/22/06	 22	 -	 L, 44-56	 25-New York City
	 3/23/08	 5	 11	 W, 76-71*	 1-Birmingham

California-Berkeley	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/81	 -	 -	 W, 80-48	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/3/83	 -	 -	 W, 62-47	 Knoxville

California-Irvine	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/1/72	 -	 -	 W, 89-53	 Knoxville

Cal State-Northridge	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/17/98	 18	 -	 W, 83-64	 Knoxville

Campbell				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/23/04	 -	 -	 W, 90-49	 Knoxville

Carson-Newman		  11-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/28/08	 -	 -	 L, 21-29	 Jefferson City 
	 12/12/13	 -	 -	 W, 58-13	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/15	 -	 -	 W, 83-19	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/21	 -	 -	 W, 39-16	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/22	 -	 -	 W, 28-12	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/22	 -	 -	 W, 29-14	 Jefferson City 
	 1/18/26	 -	 -	 L, 25-34	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/27	 -	 -	 L, 30-33	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/27	 -	 -	 L, 21-25	 Jefferson City 
	 12/19/29	 -	 -	 W, 35-15	 Knoxville 
	12/14/30	 -	 -	 W, 24-20	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/31	 -	 -	 W, 30-21	 Knoxville 
	 12/12/36	 -	 -	 W, 37-18	 Knoxville 

Centenary				   4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/12/23	 -	 -	 W, 21-12	 Knoxville 
	12/28/63	 -	 -	 W, 70-63	 17-Shreveport 
	 12/18/65	 -	 -	 W, 49-43	 17-Shreveport 
	 12/9/69	 9	 -	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville

Central Florida		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/86	 -	 -	 W, 81-62	 10-Orlando

Central University	 3-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/16/09	 -	 -	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/10	 -	 -	 L, 8-62	 Danville 
	 2/6/12	 -	 -	 L, 27-28	 Danville 
	 2/18/13	 -	 -	 W, 35-34	 Danville 
	 2/16/15	 -	 -	 W, 39-20	 Danville

Centre					     7-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/25/16	 -	 -	 W, 39-30	 Danville 
	 2/26/19	 -	 -	 L, 26-55	 Danville 
	 2/3/20	 -	 -	 W, 2-0	 Danville 

	 2/7/23	 -	 -	 W, 27-21	 Danville 
	 2/4/25	 -	 -	 W, 25-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/25	 -	 -	 L, 23-26	 Danville 
	 2/10/26	 -	 -	 W, 32-15	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/26	 -	 -	 W, 32-15	 Danville 
	 2/5/27	 -	 -	 W, 25-19	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/27	 -	 -	 L, 19-23	 Danville

Chaminade				   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/23/11	 -	 -	 W, 86-60	 49-Maui

Charleston Southern	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/02	 -	 -	 W, 63-49	 Knoxville

Cincinnati				    1-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/52	 -	 -	 L, 74-78	 Cincinnati 
	 12/12/53	 -	 -	 L, 69-87	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/55	 -	 -	 L, 82-109	 Cincinnati 
	 12/10/56	 -	 -	 W, 76-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/92	 -	 -	 L, 51-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/93	 -	 16	 L, 58-79	 Cincinnati

The Citadel			   4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/23/49	 -	 -	 W, 64-42	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/62	 -	 -	 W, 73-56	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/03	 -	 -	 W, 99-49	 Knoxville
	 12/29/11	 -	 -	 W, 86-55	 Knoxville

Clemson				    15-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/16/24	 -	 -	 W, 18-12	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/27	 -	 -	 W, 17-4	 Clemson 
	 1/3/29	 -	 -	 W, 36-29	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/30	 -	 -	 W, 35-26	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/31	 -	 -	 W, 40-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/31	 -	 -	 L, 31-38	 Clemson 
	 1/4/32	 -	 -	 W, 25-18	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/34	 -	 -	 W, 30-27	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/35	 -	 -	 L, 33-40	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/36	 -	 -	 W, 33-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/37	 -	 -	 L, 15-28	 Clemson 
	 12/10/38	 -	 -	 W, 29-16	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/51	 -	 -	 W, 61-52	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/53	 -	 -	 W, 82-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/55	 -	 -	 W, 94-55	 Knoxville 
	12/20/55	 -	 -	 L, 86-89	 9-Charlotte 
	 12/7/59	 -	 -	 W, 80-62	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/66	 -	 -	 W, 52-44	 38-Knoxville 
	12/20/75	 11	 -	 W, 77-66	 38-Knoxville

Cleveland State	 	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/81	 -	 -	 W, 74-58	 Knoxville

Coastal Carolina	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/2/05	 -	 -	 W, 83-51	 Knoxville

Colgate				    0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/21/55	 -	 -	 L, 83-87	 9-Charlotte 
	 12/17/60	 -	 -	 L, 73-76	 32-Pittsburgh

College of Charleston	 1-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/13/96	 -	 -	 L, 49-55	 Knoxville
	 11/27/09	 9	 -	 W, 86-69	 Knoxville
	 12/31/10	 -	 -	 L, 78-91	 Knoxville
	 12/14/11	 -	 -	 L, 65-71	 Charleston

Colorado			   	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/13/80	 -	 -	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/81	 -	 -	 W, 64-63	 Boulder

Columbia				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/74	 -	 -	 W, 108-73	 6-St. Petersburg

Concord State		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/29/27	 -	 -	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville

Connecticut (UConn)	 2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/19/00	 11	 20	 W, 65-51	 1-Birmingham
	 1/22/11	 -	 8	 L, 61-72	 Hartford
	 1/21/12	 -	 -	 W, 60-57	 Knoxville

Coppin State			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/19/06	 24	 -	 W, 99-65	 Knoxville

Creighton				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/9/37	 -	 -	 W, 34-28	 Knoxville

COLLEGE OF THE Cumberlands (Ky.)	 6-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS CUMBERLAND COLLEGE)
	 2/9/14	 -	 -	 W, 32-22	 Williamsburg 
	 1/9/15	 -	 -	 W, 62-29	 Williamsburg 
	 1/22/16	 -	 -	 W, 54-25	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/16	 -	 -	 W, 63-33	 Williamsburg 
	 1/29/21	 -	 -	 W, 48-13	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/26	 -	 -	 W, 32-13	 Knoxville

Dartmouth				   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/16/77	 -	 -	 W, 77-58	 38-Knoxville

Davidson				    5-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/10/53	 -	 -	 W, 84-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/53	 -	 -	 W, 83-73	 Davidson 
	 12/3/55	 -	 -	 W, 77-64	 Knoxville 
	 12/18/58	 5	 -	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/59	 -	 -	 W, 102-68	 Knoxville

Dayton					    2-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/16/49	 -	 -	 L, 38-57	 Knoxville 
	 12/21/50	 -	 -	 L, 61-76	 Dayton 
	 3/17/67	 8	 -	 L, 52-53	 1-Evanston 
	 2/15/92	 -	 -	 W, 68-67	 Knoxville 
	12/22/92	 -	 -	 W, 77-61	 Dayton

Delaware				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/12/99	 20	 -	 W, 62-52	 1-Charlotte

Denver					    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/2/54	 -	 -	 W, 66-50	 3-Owensboro 
	12/29/62	 -	 -	 W, 59-58	 34-El Paso

DePaul					     2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/73	 -	 -	 W, 96-61	 38-Knoxville
	 11/22/09	 10	 -	 W, 57-53	56-St. Thomas

Drake					     1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/49	 -	 -	 W, 64-57	 11-Des Moines
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Duke					     7-8 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS TRINITY COLLEGE)
	 2/20/11	 -	 -	 L, 25-48	 Durham 
(AS DUKE UNIVERSITY)
	 2/11/31	 -	 -	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville 
	 2/8/32	 -	 -	 W, 32-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/42	 -	 -	 L, 35-37	 Durham 
	 12/19/42	 -	 -	 W, 51-33	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/47	 -	 -	 W, 53-47	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/48	 -	 -	 W, 62-58	 Durham 
	 12/13/52	 -	 -	 L, 82-89	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/53	 -	 -	 L, 61-101	 Durham 
	 1/25/64	 -	 8	 L, 65-67**	 Greensboro 
	 3/22/71	 17	 -	 L, 64-78	 2-New York City 
	 12/3/75	 8	 -	 W, 86-80	 Durham 
	 12/7/76	 15	 -	 L, 78-81	 Knoxville 
	12/29/80	 -	 -	 W, 90-69	 33-New Orleans
	 11/21/11	 -	 6	 L, 67-77	 49-Maui

Duquesne				    1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/21/37	 -	 -	 W, 31-27	 Pittsburgh 
	12/16/60	 -	 -	 L, 64-79	 32-Pittsburgh

East Carolina			  3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/78	 -	 -	 W, 89-71	 Knoxville 
	 12/18/91	 -	 -	 W, 93-58	 Knoxville
	11/20/09	 10	 -	 W, 105-66	56-St. Thomas

East Tennessee State (ETSU)	 13-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS EAST TENNESSEE STATE COLLEGE)
	 12/19/45	 -	 -	 W, 44-24	 Johnson City 
	 12/18/46	 -	 -	 W, 53-23	 Johnson City 
	 1/2/52	 -	 -	 W, 59-52	 Johnson City 
	 12/1/60	 -	 -	 W, 71-68	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/62	 -	 -	 W, 61-52	 Knoxville 
(AS EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY)
	 12/9/63	 -	 -	 W, 48-47	 Johnson City 
	 11/28/89	 -	 -	 L, 70-83	 Knoxville 
	 11/25/91	 -	 -	 L, 79-87	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/94	 -	 -	 W, 81-74	 Knoxville 
	 12/31/96	 -	 -	 W, 54-40	 Knoxville 
	 11/19/00	 9	 -	 W, 102-76	 Knoxville 
	 11/18/05	 -	 -	 W, 106-83	 Knoxville 
	12/30/06	 21	 -	 W, 93-88	 Knoxville
	 12/2/09	 11	 -	 W, 78-66	 Knoxville
	 12/23/11	 -	 -	 W, 66-63	 Knoxville

Eastern Kentucky	 4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/10/12	 -	 -	 W, 44-13	 Richmond 
	 3/9/79	 20	 -	 W, 97-81	 1-Murfreesboro 
	12/20/84	 -	 -	 W, 98-74	 Knoxville 
	 11/25/05	 -	 -	 W, 92-58	 Knoxville

Eastern Montana	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/6/77	 -	 -	 W, 92-76	 Knoxville

Elon					     1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/22/99	 19	 -	 W, 95-56	 Knoxville

Emory & Henry			  11-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/14/11	 -	 -	 W, 38-34	 Bristol 
	 2/19/16	 -	 -	 W, 27-19	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/22	 -	 -	 W, 38-11	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/23	 -	 -	 W, 32-11	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/34	 -	 -	 W, 32-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/19/35	 -	 -	 W, 32-29	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/36	 -	 -	 W, 31-29	 Knoxville 

	 1/5/37	 -	 -	 W, 35-27	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/38	 -	 -	 W, 26-20	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/39	 -	 -	 W, 52-25	 Knoxville 
	12/20/40	 -	 -	 W, 51-27	 Knoxville

Evansville				   0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/53	 -	 -	 L, 71-107	 3-Owensboro 
	12/22/62	 -	 -	 L, 51-68	 Evansville

Florida				    71-52
at Knoxville: 43-15 
at Gainesville: 25-32
Neutral: 4-4
SEC Tournament: 4-3 
Biggest Win: 43 pts (116-73, Jan. 11, 1979 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 38 pts  

(57-95, Jan. 10, 2004 at Gainesville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 9 gms 
(Jan. 17, 1972 - Jan. 17, 1976 and March 4, 1978 

- Feb. 10, 1982) 
Longest Losing Streak: 14 gms  

(Feb. 16, 1991 - Jan. 3, 1998) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 2 gms

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/7/27	 -	 -	 W, 22-19	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/31	 -	 -	 L, 29-33	 1-Atlanta 
	 2/16/38	 -	 -	 W, 41-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/40	 -	 -	 L, 38-41	 Gainesville 
	 2/29/40	 -	 -	 W, 42-32	 42-Knoxville 
	 3/1/41	 -	 -	 W, 47-26	 42-Louisville 
	 12/17/48	 -	 -	 W, 58-52	 Gainesville 
	 2/3/50	 -	 -	 W, 65-56	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/50	 -	 -	 W, 60-54	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/51	 -	 -	 L, 47-58	 Gainesville 
	 2/23/53	 -	 -	 W, 82-73	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/54	 -	 -	 W, 62-58	 Gainesville 
	 2/5/55	 -	 -	 W, 102-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/56	 -	 -	 L, 64-68	 Gainesville 
	 2/4/57	 -	 -	 W, 97-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/58	 -	 -	 W, 100-91	 Gainesville 
	 2/2/59	 -	 -	 W, 100-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/60	 -	 -	 W, 84-68	 Gainesville 
	 2/6/61	 -	 -	 W, 83-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/62	 -	 -	 L, 83-92	 Gainesville 
	 2/4/63	 -	 -	 L, 73-84	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/64	 -	 -	 W, 59-58	 Gainesville 
	 2/1/65	 -	 -	 W, 75-43	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/65	 -	 -	 L, 56-58	 Gainesville 
	 2/5/66	 -	 -	 W, 76-47	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/66	 -	 -	 L, 63-67	 Gainesville 
	 1/16/67	 -	 10	 W, 66-53	 Gainesville 
	 1/21/67	 -	 8	 W, 56-42	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/68	 5	 -	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/68	 4	 -	 L, 46-59	 Gainesville 
	 1/13/69	 -	 -	 W, 64-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/69	 -	 -	 L, 63-65	 Gainesville 
	 1/12/70	 12	 -	 L, 56-57*	 Gainesville 
	 2/16/70	 -	 -	 W, 72-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/71	 17	 -	 W, 85-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/71	 14	 -	 L, 55-56	 Gainesville 
	 1/17/72	 -	 -	 W, 61-50	 Gainesville 
	 2/21/72	 20	 -	 W, 55-52	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/73	 -	 -	 W, 75-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/73	 -	 -	 W, 87-83	 Gainesville 
	 1/19/74	 -	 -	 W, 75-72	 Gainesville 
	 2/18/74	 -	 -	 W, 85-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/75	 18	 -	 W, 59-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/75	 -	 -	 W, 85-84	 Gainesville 
	 1/17/76	 9	 -	 W, 93-84	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/76	 8	 -	 L, 69-72	 Gainesville 
	 1/10/77	 -	 -	 W, 92-82	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/77	 11	 -	 L, 76-80	 Gainesville 
	 1/2/78	 -	 -	 L, 79-92	 Knoxville 

	 3/4/78	 -	 -	 W, 91-90	 Gainesville 
	 1/11/79	 -	 -	 W, 116-73	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/79	 -	 -	 W, 87-73	 Gainesville 
	 1/9/80	 -	 -	 W, 69-58	 Gainesville 
	 2/6/80	 -	 -	 W, 100-76	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/81	 11	 -	 W, 78-64	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/81	 9	 -	 W, 53-52	 Gainesville 
	 1/13/82	 -	 -	 W, 69-66	 Gainesville 
	 2/10/82	 -	 -	 W, 90-75	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/83	 -	 -	 L, 74-78	 Gainesville 
	 2/19/83	 -	 -	 W, 78-53	 Knoxville 
	 3/10/83	 -	 -	 W, 78-62	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/21/84	 -	 -	 W, 70-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/84	 -	 -	 W, 75-74**	 Gainesville 
	 3/8/84	 -	 -	 W, 80-74*	 42-Nashville 
	 1/2/85	 -	 -	 L, 70-84	 Gainesville 
	 2/2/85	 -	 -	 L, 86-93	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/86	 -	 -	 L, 75-77*	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/86	 -	 -	 L, 61-69	 Gainesville 
	 1/17/87	 -	 -	 L, 90-97	 Gainesville 
	 2/18/87	 -	 18	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/88	 -	 -	 L, 56-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/88	 -	 -	 W, 65-63	 Gainesville 
	 3/11/88	 -	 -	 L, 60-67	 42-Baton Rouge 
	 1/18/89	 18	 -	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/89	 -	 -	 L, 81-99	 Gainesville 
	 3/11/89	 -	 -	 L, 71-76	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/17/90	 -	 -	 W, 80-75	 Gainesville 
	 2/17/90	 -	 -	 W, 75-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/91	 -	 -	 W, 70-67	 Gainesville 
	 2/16/91	 -	 -	 L, 68-73	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/92	 -	 -	 L, 65-71	 Gainesville 
	 2/26/92	 -	 -	 L, 68-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/93	 -	 -	 L, 68-80	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/93	 -	 -	 L, 70-84	 Gainesville 
	 1/8/94	 -	 -	 L, 71-86	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/94	 -	 19	 L, 71-82	 Gainesville 
	 1/22/95	 -	 24	 L, 47-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/95	 -	 -	 L, 48-70	 Gainesville 
	 2/7/96	 -	 -	 L, 51-63	 Gainesville 
	 3/2/96	 -	 -	 L, 71-73	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/97	 -	 -	 L, 50-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/97	 -	 -	 L, 54-76	 Gainesville 
	 1/3/98	 -	 -	 L, 69-83	 Gainesville 
	 2/25/98	 -	 -	 W, 79-75	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/99	 -	 -	 L, 72-93	 Gainesville 
	 2/10/99	 -	 23	 W, 91-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/00	 16	 9	 W, 81-79**	 Gainesville 
	 2/12/00	 8	 12	 W, 76-73*	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/01	 8	 13	 L, 67-81	 Gainesville 
	 2/18/01	 15	 11	 L, 82-88	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/02	 -	 3	 L, 100-104*	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/02	 -	 8	 L, 62-68	 Gainesville 
	 1/15/03	 -	 6	 L, 64-77	 Gainesville 
	 2/15/03	 -	 4	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/04	 -	 14	 L, 57-95	 Gainesville 
	 1/31/04	 -	 22	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville 
	 1/19/05	 -	 -	 W, 83-76*	 Gainesville 
	 2/12/05	 -	 -	 L, 73-84	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/06	 -	 2	 W, 80-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/06	 10	 12	 W, 76-72	 Gainesville 
	 2/3/07	 -	 1	 L, 78-94	 Gainesville 
	 2/27/07	 -	 5	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville
	 2/5/08	 7	 -	 W, 104-82	 Knoxville
	 3/5/08	 4	 -	 W, 89-86	 Gainesville
	 1/31/09	 -	 -	 W, 79-63	 Knoxville
	 3/1/09	 -	 -	 W, 79-75	 Gainesville
	 1/31/10	 14	 -	 W, 61-60	 Knoxville
	 2/23/10	 19	 -	 L, 62-75	 Gainesville
	 1/11/11	 -	 -	 L, 75-81*	 Knoxville
	 2/12/11	 -	 17	 L, 60-61	 Gainesville
	 3/11/11	 -	 12	 L, 74-85	 42-Atlanta
	 1/7/12	 -	 13	 W, 67-56	 Knoxville
	 2/11/12	 -	 8	 W, 75-70	 Gainesville
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RESULTS

Florida State			   5-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/9/57	 -	 -	 W, 74-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/61	 -	 -	 W, 70-68	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/61	 -	 -	 L, 62-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/63	 -	 -	 W, 66-65	 Knoxville 
	12/22/64	 -	 -	 W, 65-43	 Memphis 
	12/30/86	 -	 -	 L, 90-91*	 10-Orlando 
	 12/19/87	 -	 -	 W, 81-78*	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/89	 17	 14	 L, 90-101	 Tallahassee

Fordham				    3-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/78	 -	 -	 W, 83-58	 28-Honolulu 
	 12/14/79	 -	 -	 W, 88-63	 38-Knoxville 
	12/29/89	 -	 -	 L, 85-93	 Knoxville 
	 11/13/06	 24	 -	 W, 78-71	 25-Nashville

Furman				   	 10-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/1/56	 -	 -	 W, 114-106	 Greenville 
	 12/2/57	 -	 -	 W, 84-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/66	 -	 -	 W, 82-63	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/67	 -	 -	 W, 87-49	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/80	 -	 -	 W, 80-69	 1-Greensboro 
	12/20/85	 -	 -	 W, 79-45	 38-Knoxville 
	12/23/87	 -	 -	 W, 84-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/30/91	 -	 -	 W, 92-74	 Knoxville 
	12/29/92	 -	 -	 W, 90-77	 Knoxville 
	12/30/94	 -	 -	 W, 68-51	 Knoxville

Gardner-Webb		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/22/02	 -	 -	 W, 71-69	 Knoxville

Georgetown (Ky.)	 5-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/8/11	 -	 -	 L, 17-46	 Georgetown 
	 2/27/19	 -	 -	 L, 33-34	 Lexington 
	 2/4/20	 -	 -	 W, 54-14	 Georgetown 
	 1/30/23	 -	 -	 W, 30-20	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/23	 -	 -	 W, 34-16	 Georgetown 
	 2/17/25	 -	 -	 W, 20-12	 Georgetown 
	 1/27/28	 -	 -	 L, 18-52	 Georgetown 
	 2/4/29	 -	 -	 W, 39-32	 Knoxville

Georgetown 			   1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/18/03	 -	 -	 L, 60-70	 2-Knoxville
	 11/28/08	 12	 21	 W, 90-78	 54-Orlando

George Mason			  0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/17/04	 -	 -	 L, 55-58	 2-Fairfax

George Washington	 1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/24/17	 -	 -	 L, 19-28	 Washington DC 
	12/20/37	 -	 -	 L, 24-47	Washington DC 
	12/28/00	 6	 -	 W, 92-81	 28-Honolulu

Georgia				    93-53 
at Knoxville: 55-14
at Athens: 33-35 
Neutral: 4-5 
SEC Tournament: 5-3 
Biggest Win: 36 pts (105-69, Feb. 1, 1975 at 

Athens) 
Biggest Loss: 30 pts (22-52, Jan. 17, 1913 at 

Knoxville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 15 gms  

(Feb. 28, 1941 - Jan. 28, 1952) 
Longest Losing Streak: 6 gms  

(Feb. 27, 1923 - Feb. 19, 1931) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 1 gm

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/17/13	 -	 -	 L, 22-52	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/13	 -	 -	 L, 13-38	 Athens 
	 2/2/23	 -	 -	 W, 30-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/23	 -	 -	 L, 19-23	 44-Atlanta 
	 2/26/26	 -	 -	 L, 25-48	 45-Atlanta 
	 1/12/27	 -	 -	 L, 28-29	 Athens 
	 2/12/29	 -	 -	 L, 21-45	 Athens 
	 1/16/31	 -	 -	 L, 19-22	 Athens 
	 2/19/31	 -	 -	 L, 18-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/32	 -	 -	 W, 24-17	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/32	 -	 -	 L, 19-38	 Athens 
	 1/11/36	 -	 -	 W, 56-44	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/36	 -	 -	 L, 24-30	 Athens 
	 2/26/37	 -	 -	 W, 35-11	 42-Knoxville 
	 2/25/39	 -	 -	 W, 35-29	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/40	 -	 -	 W, 58-41	 Athens 
	 1/25/41	 -	 -	 W, 46-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/41	 -	 -	 L, 36-47	 Athens 
	 2/28/41	 -	 -	 W, 41-39	 42-Louisville 
	 2/26/42	 -	 -	 W, 62-50	 42-Louisville 
	 1/30/45	 -	 -	 W, 42-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/45	 -	 -	 W, 48-38	 Athens 
	 1/27/46	 -	 -	 W, 46-33	 Athens 
	 2/11/46	 -	 -	 W, 53-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/47	 -	 -	 W, 48-33	 Athens 
	 2/8/47	 -	 -	 W, 62-33	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/47	 -	 -	 W, 58-45	 42-Louisville 
	 1/26/48	 -	 -	 W, 70-64	 Athens 
	 2/7/48	 -	 -	 W, 69-60	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/49	 -	 -	 W, 61-59	 Athens 
	 2/4/49	 -	 -	 W, 77-51	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/51	 -	 -	 W, 74-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/52	 -	 -	 W, 68-62	 Athens 
	 2/25/53	 -	 -	 L, 86-87	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/54	 -	 -	 L, 69-71	 Athens 
	 2/7/55	 -	 -	 W, 97-81	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/55	 -	 -	 W, 86-67	 47-Knoxville 
	 1/11/56	 -	 -	 W, 62-59	 Athens 
	 2/2/57	 -	 -	 W, 91-84	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/58	 -	 -	 W, 82-79	 Athens 
	 1/31/59	 -	 -	 W, 66-60	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/60	 -	 -	 L, 62-69	 Athens 
	 2/4/61	 -	 -	 W, 75-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/62	 -	 -	 W, 87-84	 Athens 
	 2/2/63	 -	 -	 W, 94-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/64	 -	 -	 L, 67-79	 Athens 
	 1/18/65	 -	 -	 W, 76-57	 Athens 
	 1/30/65	 -	 -	 W, 83-49	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/66	 -	 -	 W, 100-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/66	 -	 -	 W, 83-69	 Athens 
	 1/14/67	 -	 -	 W, 87-70	 Athens 
	 2/11/67	 -	 -	 W, 68-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/68	 5	 -	 W, 77-72	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/68	 5	 -	 L, 43-61	 Athens 
	 1/11/69	 -	 -	 W, 82-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/69	 -	 -	 W, 57-55	 Athens 
	 1/10/70	 12	 -	 L, 56-61	 Athens 
	 2/14/70	 -	 20	 W, 57-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/71	 17	 -	 W, 51-47	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/71	 14	 -	 W, 64-61	 Athens 
	 1/15/72	 -	 -	 W, 59-57	 Athens 
	 2/19/72	 20	 -	 W, 71-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/73	 -	 -	 W, 79-64	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/73	 -	 -	 W, 85-71	 Athens 
	 2/2/74	 -	 -	 W, 84-70	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/74	 -	 -	 W, 97-89	 Athens 
	 2/1/75	 18	 -	 W, 105-69	 Athens 
	 3/8/75	 -	 -	 W, 95-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/76	 12	 -	 W, 79-73	 Athens 
	 3/6/76	 12	 -	 W, 86-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/77	 11	 -	 W, 106-82	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/77	 7	 -	 L, 76-83	 Athens 
	 1/21/78	 -	 -	 L, 74-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/78	 -	 -	 W, 77-72	 Athens 
	 1/13/79	 -	 -	 L, 75-79	 Athens 

	 2/10/79	 -	 -	 W, 87-81***	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/80	 19	 -	 L, 54-55	 Athens 
	 2/21/80	 -	 -	 W, 50-49	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/81	 11	 -	 W, 72-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/25/81	 10	 -	 L, 75-76*	 Athens 
	 1/27/82	 15	 -	 W, 66-64	 Athens 
	 2/24/82	 19	 -	 L, 63-64	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/83	 8	 -	 W, 87-76	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/83	 -	 -	 L, 59-74	 Athens 
	 3/12/83	 -	 -	 L, 60-79	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/3/84	 -	 11	 L, 57-71	 Athens 
	 3/4/84	 -	 -	 L, 77-82	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/85	 -	 -	 W, 80-79**	 Athens 
	 3/2/85	 -	 14	 W, 86-85	 Knoxville 
	 3/7/85	 -	 17	 L, 61-67	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/30/86	 -	 -	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/86	 -	 -	 L, 70-91	 Athens 
	 1/28/87	 -	 -	 L, 55-60	 Athens 
	 2/28/87	 -	 -	 W, 89-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/88	 -	 -	 W, 92-81	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/88	 -	 -	 L, 69-80	 Athens 
	 1/28/89	 -	 -	 L, 73-74	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/89	 -	 -	 W, 75-68	 Athens 
	 1/27/90	 -	 -	 L, 77-85	 Athens 
	 2/28/90	 -	 25	 W, 93-83	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/91	 -	 -	 L, 86-107	 Athens 
	 2/6/91	 -	 -	 L, 78-87	 Knoxville 
	 3/9/91	 -	 -	 W, 85-65	 42-Nashville 
	 1/11/92	 -	 -	 W, 78-76	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/92	 -	 -	 W, 67-66	 Athens 
	 2/3/93	 -	 -	 L, 60-77	 Athens 
	 3/6/93	 -	 -	 W, 83-96	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/94	 -	 -	 L, 63-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/94	 -	 -	 L, 61-74	 Athens 
	 1/4/95	 -	 -	 L, 56-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/95	 -	 -	 L, 48-74	 Athens 
	 1/20/96	 -	 22	 W, 67-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/96	 -	 -	 L, 49-68	 Athens 
	 3/8/96	 -	 -	 L, 63-74	 42-New Orleans 
	 1/29/97	 -	 -	 L, 50-63	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/97	 -	 -	 L, 55-69	 Athens 
	 2/4/98	 -	 -	 W, 77-48	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/98	 -	 -	 L, 72-77	 Athens 
	 1/20/99	 -	 -	 W, 85-69	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/99	 -	 -	 W, 75-65	 Athens 
	 2/9/00	 9	 -	 W, 110-83	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/00	 11	 -	 W, 83-66	 Athens 
	 1/27/01	 6	 -	 L, 75-77**	 Athens 
	 2/21/01	 22	 -	 L, 76-88	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/02	 -	 -	 L, 70-73	 Athens 
	 3/2/02	 -	 16	 W, 71-63*	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/03	 -	 19	 L, 76-81*	 Athens 
	 2/8/03	 -	 17	 W, 78-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/04	 -	 -	 W, 89-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/04	 -	 -	 L, 60-71	 Athens 
	 1/5/05	 -	 -	 W, 72-65	 Athens 
	 3/5/05	 -	 -	 W, 78-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/06	 -	 -	 W, 89-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/06	 11	 -	 W, 83-78	 Athens 
	 1/31/07	 -	 -	 W, 82-71	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/07	 -	 -	 W, 71-65	 Athens
	 1/26/08	 3	 -	 W, 85-69	 Knoxville
	 2/16/08	 4	 -	 W, 74-71	 Athens
	 1/10/09	 15	 -	 W, 86-77	 Athens
	 2/11/09	 -	 -	 W, 79-48	 Knoxville
	 1/23/10	 8	 -	 L, 63-78	 Athens
	 2/17/10	 20	 -	 W, 69-60	 Knoxville
	 1/18/11	 -	 -	 W, 59-57	 Athens
	 2/19/11	 -	 -	 L, 63-69	 Knoxville
	 1/18/12	 -	 -	 L, 53-57*	 Athens
	 2/4/12	 -	 -	 W, 73-62	 Knoxville

Georgia State			  4-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/10/77	 -	 -	 W, 84-62	 Knoxville 
	 12/13/84	 -	 -	 L, 50-52	 Knoxville 
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	 11/26/95	 -	 -	 W, 74-59	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/96	 -	 -	 W, 70-53	 Knoxville 
	12/20/03	 -	 -	 W, 87-71	 Knoxville

Georgia Tech	 		  42-27 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/19/21	 -	 -	 W, 29-28	 Atlanta 
	 2/17/22	 -	 -	 W, 26-14	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/28	 -	 -	 L, 26-31	 Atlanta 
	 2/13/28	 -	 -	 L, 25-42	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/29	 -	 -	 W, 30-25	 Atlanta 
	 1/22/30	 -	 -	 W, 33-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/31	 -	 -	 L, 29-49	 Atlanta 
	 2/10/31	 -	 -	 L, 25-32	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/33	 -	 -	 L, 23-37	 Atlanta 
	 2/13/33	 -	 -	 W, 33-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/33	 -	 -	 W, 30-24	 42-Atlanta 
	 1/31/34	 -	 -	 W, 35-25	 Atlanta 
	 2/12/34	 -	 -	 W, 23-21	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/35	 -	 -	 W, 36-26	 Atlanta 
	 2/18/35	 -	 -	 W, 34-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/36	 -	 -	 L, 30-33	 Atlanta 
	 2/24/36	 -	 -	 W, 33-21	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/40	 -	 -	 W, 55-43	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/27/45	 -	 -	 W, 44-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/45	 -	 -	 L, 49-53	 Atlanta 
	 3/3/45	 -	 -	 W, 41-37	 42-Louisville 
	 1/26/46	 -	 -	 W, 49-27	 Atlanta 
	 2/9/46	 -	 -	 L, 34-38	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/47	 -	 -	 L, 43-48	 Atlanta 
	 2/7/47	 -	 -	 W, 40-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/48	 -	 -	 W, 59-57	 Atlanta 
	 2/6/48	 -	 -	 W, 49-46	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/49	 -	 -	 W, 63-56	 Atlanta 
	 2/5/49	 -	 -	 L, 71-72*	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/50	 17	 -	 L, 57-68	 Atlanta 
	 2/4/50	 -	 -	 W, 69-56	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/50	 -	 -	 W, 63-56	 42-Louisville 
	 2/3/51	 -	 -	 L, 57-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/51	 -	 -	 L, 64-74	 Atlanta 
	 1/26/52	 -	 -	 W, 69-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/52	 -	 -	 W, 83-81	 Atlanta 
	 1/17/53	 -	 -	 W, 89-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/53	 -	 -	 W, 82-79	 Atlanta 
	 1/30/54	 -	 -	 W, 68-61	 Atlanta 
	 2/22/54	 -	 -	 W, 69-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/55	 -	 -	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/55	 18	 -	 L, 77-83	 Atlanta 
	 1/28/56	 -	 -	 L, 72-73	 Atlanta 
	 2/20/56	 -	 -	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/26/57	 -	 -	 L, 77-84	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/57	 -	 -	 L, 85-87	 Atlanta 
	 1/25/58	 16	 -	 L, 79-82	 Atlanta 
	 2/18/58	 20	 -	 W, 84-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/59	 -	 -	 W, 84-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/59	 -	 -	 L, 49-59	 Atlanta 
	 1/23/60	 -	 6	 L, 69-74	 Atlanta 
	 2/16/60	 -	 -	 W, 57-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/61	 -	 -	 W, 65-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/61	 -	 -	 L, 59-60	 Atlanta 
	 1/27/62	 -	 -	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/62	 -	 -	 L, 50-67	 Atlanta 
	 1/26/63	 -	 7	 L, 69-73	 Atlanta 
	 2/19/63	 -	 -	 L, 60-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/64	 -	 -	 W, 83-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/64	 -	 -	 L, 45-47	 Atlanta 
	 12/7/64	 -	 -	 W, 66-52	 Atlanta 
	 1/23/65	 -	 -	 W, 55-48	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/66	 -	 -	 W, 83-48	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/66	 -	 -	 W, 58-47	 Atlanta 
	 2/1/67	 -	 -	 W, 59-48	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/68	 -	 -	 W, 71-69	 Atlanta 
	 12/17/68	 -	 -	 W, 72-59	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/02	 -	 -	 W, 70-69	 48-Atlanta 
	 2/7/04	 -	 15	 L, 62-77	 Knoxville

Gonzaga				    1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/29/07	 11	 -	 W, 82-72	 53-Seattle
	11/30/08	 12	 9	 L, 74-83	 54-Orlando
	 1/7/09	 15	 -	 L, 79-89*	 Knoxville

Guilford				    0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/22/11	 -	 -	 L, 39-46	 Greensboro

Hardin Simmons	 	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/83	 -	 -	 W, 75-58	 Knoxville

Harvard				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/74	 -	 -	 W, 84-59	 38-Knoxville

Hawaii					     2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/65	 -	 -	 W, 88-41	 28-Honolulu 
	12/29/83	 -	 -	 L, 60-73	 28-Honolulu 
	12/30/00	 6	 -	 W, 69-58	 28-Honolulu

Holy Cross				   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/60	 -	 -	 L, 67-68	 18-Miami

Houston				    3-2
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/70	 -	 17	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville 
	12/29/70	 10	 -	 L, 65-68	 35-Los Angeles 
	 12/4/71	 -	 7	 L, 65-67	 Houston 
	12/23/94	 -	 -	 W, 74-58	 Houston 
	 12/19/95	 -	 -	 W, 69-49	 Knoxville

Idaho State			   1-0
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/24/84	 -	 -	 W, 65-59	 16-Anchorage

Illinois					    2-1
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/15/67	 -	 -	 W, 66-42	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/10/85	 -	 10	 W, 54-51	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/88	 -	 20	 L, 79-103	 Champaign

Illinois State			   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/12/98	 -	 -	 L, 81-82*	 1-Sacramento

Indiana					    0-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/18/67	 8	 -	 L, 44-51	 1-Evanston 
	 3/15/74	 -	 10	 L, 71-73	 43-St. Louis 
	12/28/79	 -	 10	 L, 68-70	 8-San Diego 
	 3/27/85	 -	 -	 L, 67-74	 2-New York City

Iona					     2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/19/80	 -	 -	 W, 80-54	 38-Knoxville 
	12/29/90	 -	 -	 W, 93-77	 28-Honolulu

Iowa					     1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/67	 4	 -	 L, 59-64	 21-Los Angeles 
	12/20/77	 -	 -	 L, 86-92	 30-Las Vegas 
	12/29/00	 6	 23	 W, 80-68	 28-Honolulu

Iowa State				   1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/4/68	 20	 -	 L, 66-72	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/77	 -	 -	 W, 81-76	 15-Tempe

Johnson Bible College	 4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/7/13	 -	 -	 W, 45-17	 Knoxville 

	 1/23/15	 -	 -	 W, 80-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/16	 -	 -	 W, 43-20	 Knoxville 	
	 1921	 -	 -	 W, 21-10	 Knoxville

Kansas	 				    1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/3/09	 14	 -	 L, 85-92	 Lawrence
	 1/10/10	 16	 1	 W, 76-68	 Knoxville

Kent State				   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	11/29/90	 -	 -	 W, 93-69	 Knoxville

Kentucky				    66-148 
at Knoxville: 46-51 
at Lexington: 16-86 
Neutral: 4-11 
SEC Tournament: 4-11 
Biggest Win: 28 pts (87-59, Jan. 22, 1968 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 61 pts  

(40-101, March 12, 1993 at Lexington) 
Longest Winning Streak: 5 gms  

(two times, Feb. 15, 1975 - March 5, 1977 
and Feb. 23, 1916 - March 3, 1917) 

Longest Losing Streak: 20 gms  
(Feb. 11, 1950 - Jan. 16, 1960) 

Current Streak: Kentucky 5 gms 

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/16/10	 -	 -	 L, 5-20	 Lexington 
	 2/7/12	 -	 -	 L, 15-27	 Lexington 
	 2/11/14	 -	 -	 L, 14-20	 Lexington 
	 2/12/14	 -	 -	 L, 18-20	 Lexington 
	 2/5/15	 -	 -	 W, 36-21	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/15	 -	 -	 W, 27-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/15	 -	 -	 L, 13-22	 Lexington 
	 2/18/15	 -	 -	 L, 18-20	 Lexington 
	 2/23/16	 -	 -	 W, 28-17	 Lexington 
	 2/9/17	 -	 -	 W, 23-20	 Lexington 
	 2/10/17	 -	 -	 W, 22-19	 Lexington 
	 3/2/17	 -	 -	 W, 27-26	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/17	 -	 -	 W, 30-10	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/18	 -	 -	 L, 26-33	 Lexington 
	 2/8/18	 -	 -	 L, 12-40	 Lexington 
	 3/1/18	 -	 -	 L, 18-29	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/18	 -	 -	 L, 20-32	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/19	 -	 -	 W, 40-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/19	 -	 -	 L, 14-30	 Lexington 
	 2/5/20	 -	 -	 W, 29-24	 Lexington 
	 2/7/20	 -	 -	 W, 27-26	 Lexington 
	 2/27/20	 -	 -	 W, 28-25	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/20	 -	 -	 L, 25-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/23	 -	 -	 W, 30-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/23	 -	 -	 W, 28-23	 Lexington 
	 1/18/24	 -	 -	 W, 20-13	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/25	 -	 -	 L, 22-35	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/25	 -	 -	 L, 21-26	 Lexington 
	 2/12/26	 -	 -	 L, 17-51	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/26	 -	 -	 L, 21-27	 Lexington 
	 1/21/27	 -	 -	 W, 19-14	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/27	 -	 -	 W, 30-21	 Lexington 
	 1/21/28	 -	 -	 L, 18-48	 Lexington 
	 2/9/28	 -	 -	 L, 16-43	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/29	 -	 -	 L, 29-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/19/29	 -	 -	 L, 22-27	 Lexington 
	 1/18/30	 -	 -	 L, 20-23	 Lexington 
	 1/31/30	 -	 -	 W, 29-24*	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/31	 -	 -	 L, 23-31	 Lexington 
	 1/31/31	 -	 -	 L, 32-36*	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/32	 -	 -	 L, 28-29	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/32	 -	 -	 L, 27-41	 Lexington 
	 1/14/33	 -	 -	 L, 21-42	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/33	 -	 -	 L, 23-44	 Lexington 
	 1/13/34	 -	 -	 L, 23-44	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/34	 -	 -	 L, 26-53	 Lexington 
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	 1/26/35	 -	 -	 L, 21-48	 Lexington 
	 2/16/35	 -	 -	 L, 36-38	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/36	 -	 -	 L, 31-40	 Lexington 
	 2/15/36	 -	 -	 W, 39-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/29/36	 -	 -	 W, 39-28	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/23/37	 -	 -	 L, 26-43	 Lexington 
	 2/13/37	 -	 -	 W, 26-24	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/37	 -	 -	 L, 25-39	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/22/38	 -	 -	 L, 27-52	 Lexington 
	 2/26/38	 -	 -	 L, 26-29	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/39	 -	 -	 W, 30-29	 Lexington 
	 2/18/39	 -	 -	 L, 34-36**	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/39	 -	 -	 L, 38-46	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/20/40	 -	 -	 L, 26-35	 Lexington 
	 2/17/40	 -	 -	 W, 27-23	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/40	 -	 -	 L, 29-30**	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/18/41	 -	 -	 W, 32-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/41	 -	 -	 L, 28-37	 Lexington 
	 3/1/41	 -	 -	 W, 36-33	 42-Louisville 
	 1/17/42	 -	 -	 W, 46-40	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/42	 -	 -	 L, 33-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/43	 -	 -	 L, 28-30	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/43	 -	 -	 L, 29-53	 Lexington 
	 2/27/43	 -	 -	 W, 33-30	 42-Louisville 
	 1/20/45	 -	 -	 W, 35-34	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/45	 -	 -	 L, 34-40	 Lexington 
	 3/3/45	 -	 -	 L, 35-39	 42-Louisville 
	 1/19/46	 -	 -	 L, 32-50	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/46	 -	 -	 L, 34-54	 Lexington 
	 1/18/47	 -	 -	 L, 39-54	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/47	 -	 -	 L, 46-61	 Lexington 
	 1/17/48	 -	 -	 L, 54-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/48	 -	 -	 L, 42-69	 Lexington 
	 3/6/48	 -	 -	 L, 47-70	 42-Louisville 
	 1/15/49	 -	 -	 L, 51-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/8/49	 -	 1	 L, 56-71	 Lexington 
	 3/5/49	 -	 1	 L, 44-83	 42-Louisville 
	 1/14/50	 -	 2	 W, 66-53	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/50	 -	 7	 L, 52-79	 Lexington 
	 3/4/50	 -	 4	 L, 58-95	 42-Louisville 
	 1/20/51	 -	 2	 L, 45-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/51	 -	 1	 L, 61-86	 Lexington 
	 1/19/52	 -	 3	 L, 56-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/52	 -	 1	 L, 40-95	 Lexington 
	 3/1/52	 -	 1	 L, 66-81	 42-Louisville 
	 1/23/54	 -	 1	 L, 71-97	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/54	 -	 2	 L, 63-90	 Lexington 
	 1/22/55	 -	 1	 L, 66-84	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/55	 -	 2	 L, 61-104	 Lexington 
	 1/21/56	 -	 4	 L, 68-95	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/56	 -	 12	 L, 77-101	 Lexington 
	 1/19/57	 -	 4	 L, 72-97	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/57	 -	 3	 L, 75-93	 Lexington 
	 1/18/58	 13	 9	 L, 68-77	 Lexington 
	 3/1/58	 -	 12	 L, 66-77	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/59	 -	 2	 L, 58-79	 Lexington 
	 2/28/59	 -	 1	 L, 56-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/60	 -	 17	 L, 68-78	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/60	 -	 -	 W, 65-63	 Lexington 
	 1/21/61	 -	 -	 L, 54-83	 Lexington 
	 3/4/61	 -	 -	 L, 61-68	 Knoxville 
	 12/22/61	 -	 -	 L, 69-96	 19-Lexington 
	 1/15/62	 -	 3	 L, 82-95	 Knoxville 
	 3/10/62	 -	 4	 L, 59-90	 Lexington 
	 1/19/63	 -	 -	 W, 78-69	 Lexington 
	 3/2/63	 -	 -	 W, 63-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/64	 -	 4	 L, 57-66	 Lexington 
	 2/29/64	 -	 2	 L, 38-42	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/65	 -	 -	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/65	 -	 -	 L, 60-61	 Lexington 
	 2/26/66	 -	 1	 L, 64-78	 Lexington 
	 3/5/66	 -	 1	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/67	 -	 -	 W, 52-50**	 Lexington 
	 2/13/67	 -	 -	 W, 76-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/68	 4	 8	 W, 87-59	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/68	 5	 8	 L, 59-60	 Lexington 

	 1/18/69	 -	 5	 L, 66-69	 Knoxville 
	 3/8/69	 -	 7	 L, 69-84	 Lexington 
	 1/17/70	 -	 2	 L, 52-68	 Lexington 
	 3/7/70	 -	 2	 L, 69-86	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/71	 18	 10	 W, 75-71	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/71	 14	 8	 L, 78-84	 Lexington 
	 1/22/72	 19	 -	 L, 70-72	 Lexington 
	 3/9/72	 -	 -	 L, 66-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/73	 -	 -	 W, 65-64	 Knoxville 
	 3/8/73	 -	 19	 L, 81-86	 Lexington 
	 1/14/74	 -	 -	 W, 67-54	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/74	 -	 -	 L, 58-61	 Lexington 
	 1/13/75	 18	 7	 L, 82-88	 Lexington 
	 2/15/75	 -	 4	 W, 103-98	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/76	 9	 -	 W, 90-88*	 Lexington 
	 2/7/76	 8	 -	 W, 92-85	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/77	 -	 2	 W, 71-67*	 Lexington 
	 3/5/77	 11	 2	 W, 81-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/78	 -	 3	 L, 77-90	 Lexington 
	 2/25/78	 -	 2	 L, 57-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/79	 -	 -	 W, 66-55	 Lexington 
	 2/17/79	 -	 -	 W, 101-84	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/79	 -	 -	 W, 75-69*	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/5/80	 -	 2	 W, 49-47	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/80	 -	 3	 L, 75-83	 Lexington 
	 1/10/81	 13	 4	 L, 47-48	 Lexington 
	 2/7/81	 10	 6	 W, 87-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/82	 -	 3	 W, 70-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/82	 16	 9	 L, 67-77	 Lexington 
	 1/31/83	 -	 10	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/83	 20	 10	 L, 61-69	 Lexington 
	 1/30/84	 -	 3	 L, 74-93	 Lexington 
	 2/27/84	 -	 4	 W, 63-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/85	 -	 -	 W, 81-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/85	 -	 -	 L, 67-92	 Lexington 
	 1/25/86	 -	 11	 L, 57-74	 Lexington 
	 2/27/86	 -	 5	 L, 60-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/87	 -	 9	 W, 75-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/87	 -	 -	 L, 84-91*	 Lexington 
	 1/16/88	 -	 5	 L, 65-83	 Lexington 
	 2/17/88	 -	 9	 W, 72-70	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/89	 18	 -	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/89	 -	 -	 L, 71-76	 Lexington 
	 1/20/90	 -	 -	 L, 83-95	 Lexington 
	 2/21/90	 -	 -	 W, 102-100	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/91	 -	 11	 L, 74-78	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/91	 -	 16	 L, 74-85	 Lexington 
	 1/21/92	 -	 8	 W, 107-85	 Knoxville 
	 3/7/92	 -	 10	 L, 88-99	 Lexington 
	 1/9/93	 -	 2	 L, 70-84	 Lexington 
	 2/24/93	 -	 2	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville 
	 3/12/93	 -	 4	 L, 40-101	 42-Lexington 
	 1/15/94	 -	 8	 L, 74-93	 Lexington 
	 2/23/94	 -	 7	 L, 73-77	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/95	 -	 5	 L, 50-69	 Lexington 
	 2/8/95	 -	 6	 L, 48-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/96	 -	 2	 L, 44-61	 Lexington 
	 2/17/96	 -	 2	 L, 50-90	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/97	 -	 3	 L, 40-74	 Lexington 
	 2/25/97	 -	 3	 L, 64-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/98	 -	 7	 L, 67-85	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/98	 -	 7	 L, 74-80	 Lexington 
	 1/12/99	 -	 6	 W, 47-46	 Lexington 
	 2/28/99	 -	 13	 W, 68-61	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/00	 6	 14	 L, 68-81	 Lexington 
	 2/23/00	 7	 18	 W, 74-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/01	 4	 -	 L, 74-84	 Lexington 
	 2/14/01	 15	 22	 L, 95-103	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/02	 -	 7	 W, 76-74*	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/02	 -	 12	 L, 61-64	 Lexington 
	 1/8/03	 -	 18	 L, 71-74	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/03	 -	 2	 L, 68-80	 Lexington 
	 1/20/04	 -	 9	 L, 68-69*	 Knoxville 
	 2/25/04	 -	 9	 L, 60-92	 Lexington 
	 1/25/05	 -	 7	 L, 62-84	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/05	 -	 3	 L, 61-73	 Lexington 

	 3/11/05	 -	 4	 L, 62-76	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/7/06	 11	 -	 W, 75-67	 Lexington 
	 3/1/06	 11	 -	 L, 78-80	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/07	 -	 -	 L, 57-76	 Lexington 
	 2/13/07	 -	 20	 W, 89-85	 Knoxville
	 1/22/08	 3	 -	 L, 66-72	 Lexington
	 3/2/08	 1	 -	 W, 63-60	 Knoxville
	 1/13/09	 24	 -	 L, 72-90	 Knoxville
	 2/21/09	 -	 -	 L, 58-77	 Lexington
	 2/13/10	 12	 3	 L, 62-73	 Lexington
	 2/27/10	 19	 2	 W, 74-65	 Knoxville
	 3/13/10	 15	 2	 L, 45-74	 42-Nashville
	 2/8/11	 -	 18	 L, 61-73	 Lexington
	 3/6/11	 -	 20	 L, 58-64	 Knoxville
	 1/14/12	 -	 2	 L, 62-65	 Knoxville
	 1/31/12	 -	 1	 L, 44-69	 Lexington

Kentucky Wesleyan	 1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/5/26	 -	 -	 W, 28-19	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/26	 -	 -	 L, 26-40	 Owensboro 
	 12/10/55	 -	 -	 L, 72-80	 Knoxville

King					     3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/13/22	 -	 -	 W, 24-17	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/33	 -	 -	 W, 43-21	 Knoxville 
	12/30/39	 -	 -	 W, 54-17	 Knoxville

Lafayette				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/9/80	 -	 -	 W, 72-42	 Knoxville 
	12/27/84	 -	 -	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville

Lambuth				    0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/35	 -	 -	 L, 28-29	 Jackson

La Salle				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/69	 8	 -	 W, 55-47	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/17/76	 -	 -	 W, 92-85	 38-Knoxville

Lincoln Memorial (LMU)	 17-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/7/25	 -	 -	 W, 32-14	 Knoxville 
	 1/1/32	 -	 -	 W, 42-17	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/32	 -	 -	 W, 41-18	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/34	 -	 -	 W, 52-16	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/37	 -	 -	 W, 27-14	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/38	 -	 -	 W, 37-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/40	 -	 -	 W, 39-32	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/41	 -	 -	 W, 60-15	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/44	 -	 -	 W, 63-28	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/45	 -	 -	 W, 63-18	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/46	 -	 -	 W, 60-24	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/47	 -	 -	 W, 56-41	 Knoxville 
	 11/29/48	 -	 -	 W, 58-43	 Harrogate 
	11/30/49	 -	 -	 W, 67-59	 Harrogate 
	 12/7/50	 -	 -	 W, 98-61	 Harrogate 
	 11/29/51	 -	 -	 W, 78-58	 Harrogate 

Lipscomb				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/1/54	 -	 -	 W, 95-38	 Knoxville 
	12/29/05	 -	 -	 W, 69-58	 Knoxville

Long Beach State	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/16/07	 25	 -	 W, 121-86	 1-Columbus

Long Island			   2-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/27/37	 -	 -	 L, 24-30	 New York City 
	12/30/41	 -	 -	 W, 36-33	33-New Orleans 
	12/25/45	 -	 -	 L, 43-45	 New York City 
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	 12/21/46	 -	 -	 L, 32-42	 New York City 
	 11/26/99	 17	 -	 W, 86-47	 Knoxville

Louisiana-LAFAYETTE	 8-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS SOUTHWESTERN LOUISIANA)
	 12/3/66	 -	 -	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville 
	 3/12/82	 -	 -	 W, 61-57	 1-Indianapolis 
	 3/20/85	 -	 -	 W, 73-72	 2-Knoxville 
	12/27/85	 -	 -	 L, 78-79**	33-New Orleans 
(AS LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE)
	 3/17/00	 11	 -	 W, 63-58	 1-Birmingham 
	 11/22/05	 -	 -	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville 
	 11/27/06	 -	 -	 W, 77-67	 Lafayette
	11/30/07	 11	 -	 W, 98-70	 Knoxville
	12/29/08	 14	 -	 W, 89-62	 Knoxville

Louisiana-Monroe (ULM)	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/16/11	 -	 -	 W, 85-62	 Knoxville  

LSU					     60-43 
at Knoxville: 28-16 
at Baton Rouge: 24-24 
Neutral: 8-3 
SEC Tournament: 7-3 
Biggest Win: 35 pts (93-58, Jan. 6, 1999 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 36 pts  

(59-95, Jan. 31, 1953 at Baton Rouge) 
Longest Winning Streak: 11 gms  

(Jan. 11, 1964 - Feb. 24, 1969) 
Longest Losing Streak: 8 gms  

(Jan. 9, 1978 - Feb. 21, 1981) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 4 gms 

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/25/33	 -	 -	 L, 43-55	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/25/34	 -	 -	 W, 42-35	 42-Atlanta 
	 2/27/43	 -	 -	 W, 52-34	 42-Louisville 
	 2/27/48	 -	 -	 W, 56-48	 Memphis 
	 2/21/49	 -	 -	 W, 81-72	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/50	 -	 -	 W, 67-65	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/4/50	 -	 -	 W, 81-79	 42-Louisville 
	 1/15/51	 -	 -	 L, 61-68	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/2/52	 -	 -	 W, 82-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/53	 -	 11	 L, 59-95	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/16/54	 -	 16	 L, 62-75	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/55	 -	 -	 W, 76-68	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/16/56	 -	 -	 W, 91-82	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/14/57	 16	 -	 L, 61-62	 Baton Rouge 
	 12/21/57	 -	 -	 W, 63-62	 9-Charlotte 
	 1/13/58	 -	 -	 W, 75-53	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/59	 17	 -	 W, 65-58	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/11/60	 -	 -	 W, 103-79	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/61	 -	 -	 L, 60-72	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/13/62	 -	 -	 L, 61-73	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/63	 -	 -	 L, 60-61	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/11/64	 -	 -	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/65	 -	 -	 W, 58-54	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/6/65	 -	 -	 W, 83-60	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/66	 -	 -	 W, 87-59	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/66	 -	 -	 W, 74-64	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/6/67	 -	 -	 W, 76-59	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/4/67	 8	 -	 W, 87-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/68	 6	 -	 W, 87-67	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/2/68	 -	 -	 W, 74-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/69	 -	 -	 W, 81-68	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/24/69	 17	 -	 W, 87-63	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/26/70	 -	 -	 L, 59-71	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/23/70	 -	 -	 W, 88-87	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/71	 8	 -	 L, 70-80	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/22/71	 13	 -	 W, 88-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/72	 -	 -	 L, 62-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/72	 -	 -	 W, 78-66	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/29/73	 -	 -	 W, 73-71	 Baton Rouge 

	 2/26/73	 -	 -	 L, 74-78	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/74	 -	 -	 W, 57-52	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/2/74	 -	 -	 W, 100-80	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/75	 -	 -	 W, 99-79	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/75	 -	 -	 L, 87-94	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/26/76	 10	 -	 W, 105-92	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/23/76	 9	 -	 W, 80-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/77	 -	 -	 W, 108-102	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/12/77	 11	 -	 W, 91-64	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/78	 -	 -	 L, 87-121	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/6/78	 -	 -	 L, 86-101	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/79	 -	 9	 L, 75-77	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/29/79	 -	 9	 L, 78-84	 Knoxville 
	 1/19/80	 20	 14	 L, 74-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/80	 -	 6	 L, 66-73	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/24/81	 8	 5	 L, 63-80	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/21/81	 8	 4	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/82	 20	 -	 W, 77-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/82	 -	 -	 W, 54-53	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/10/83	 12	 -	 W, 59-58	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/7/83	 -	 -	 W, 66-63	 Knoxville 
	 3/11/83	 -	 -	 W, 74-71*	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/10/84	 -	 11	 W, 70-69	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/84	 -	 14	 L, 59-61*	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/12/85	 -	 -	 L, 65-75	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/14/85	 -	 -	 L, 82-87	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/86	 -	 8	 W, 88-77	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/86	 -	 -	 L, 50-75	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/8/87	 -	 -	 L, 78-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/87	 -	 -	 L, 58-60	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/13/88	 -	 -	 L, 51-52	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/88	 -	 -	 L, 73-92	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/11/89	 17	 -	 W, 100-96	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/89	 -	 -	 L, 106-122	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/10/89	 -	 -	 W, 95-77	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/8/90	 -	 11	 L, 94-111	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/10/90	 -	 11	 L, 113-119	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/91	 -	 16	 W, 92-89	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/91	 -	 19	 L, 87-119	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/29/92	 -	 -	 L, 82-97	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/13/92	 -	 23	 L, 89-99	 42-Birmingham  
	 2/20/93	 -	 -	 L, 74-81	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/94	 -	 -	 L, 83-84	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/4/95	 -	 -	 L, 52-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/96	 -	 -	 W, 73-65	 Baton Rouge 
	 1/19/97	 -	 -	 W, 66-52	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/98	 -	 -	 W, 72-65	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/5/98	 -	 -	 W, 73-62	 42-Atlanta 
	 1/6/99	 -	 -	 W, 93-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/00	 15	 21	 W, 64-59	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/3/01	 -	 -	 W, 78-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/02	 -	 -	 W, 61-58	 Baton Rouge 
	 3/1/03	 -	 -	 L, 67-88	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/04	 -	 -	 L, 67-84	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/5/05	 -	 -	 W, 77-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/06	 -	 -	 L, 74-88	 Baton Rouge 
	 2/6/07	 -	 -	 W, 70-67	 Knoxville 
	 3/8/07	 22	 -	 L, 67-76*	 42-Atlanta
	 2/9/08	 7	 -	 W, 47-45	 Baton Rouge
	 1/28/09	 -	 -	 L, 73-79	 Knoxville
	 2/4/10	 14	 -	 W, 59-54	 Baton Rouge
	 3/11/10	 15	 -	 W, 59-49	 42-Nashville
	 1/26/11	 -	 -	 W, 75-53	 Knoxville
	 2/29/12	 -	 -	 W, 74-69*	 Baton Rouge

Louisiana Tech		  3-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/57	 -	 -	 L, 61-68	 9-Charlotte 
	 12/17/65	 -	 -	 W, 71-55	 17-Shreveport 
	 12/17/83	 -	 -	 W, 71-61	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/3/86	 -	 -	 W, 63-56	 Knoxville

Louisville				    7-12 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/19/13	 -	 -	 W, 24-16	 Louisville 
	 2/14/14	 -	 -	 W, 32-17	 Louisville 

	 2/19/15	 -	 -	 W, 30-27	 Louisville 
	 2/20/15	 -	 -	 W, 20-15	 Louisville 
	 2/24/16	 -	 -	 W, 25-20	 Louisville 
	 2/16/22	 -	 -	 W, 28-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/27	 -	 -	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/28	 -	 -	 L, 29-49	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/50	 -	 -	 L, 63-74	 Louisville 
	12/23/50	 -	 -	 L, 61-73	 Louisville 
	 12/2/78	 -	 5	 L, 61-82	 Louisville 
	 12/8/79	 -	 14	 L, 75-77	 Knoxville 
	 3/20/83	 -	 2	 L, 57-70	 1-Evansville 
	 3/29/85	 -	 -	 W, 100-84	2-New York City 
	12/20/01	 -	 -	 L, 72-73	 Louisville 
	 1/25/03	 -	 9	 L, 69-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/04	 -	 5	 L, 62-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/05	 -	 14	 L, 62-85	 Louisville
	 3/27-08	 5	 13	 L, 60-79	 1-Charlotte

Loyola (New Orleans)	 3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/8/49	 -	 -	 W, 73-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/50	 -	 -	 W, 62-39	 New Orleans 
	 1/27/51	 -	 -	 W, 64-60	 Knoxville

Manhattan			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/27/71	 -	 -	 W, 76-70	27-Philadelphia

Marquette				   3-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/72	 14	 5	 L, 30-56	 Milwaukee 
	 12/5/73	 -	 7	 L, 65-67	 Knoxville 
	 3/18/83	 -	 -	 W, 57-56	 1-Evansville 
	 12/13/86	 -	 -	 L, 56-63	 Milwaukee 
	 12/3/87	 -	 -	 W, 82-56	 Knoxville 
	 11/21/01	 -	 -	 L, 74-85	 16-Anchorage
	12/16/08	 16	 24	 W, 80-68	 55-Nashville

Marshall				    6-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/1/37	 -	 -	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/38	 -	 -	 L, 31-34	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/39	 -	 -	 W, 42-41	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/40	 -	 -	 L, 40-47	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/41	 -	 -	 W, 33-22	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/41	 -	 -	 L, 29-33	 Huntington 
	 1/31/42	 -	 -	 W, 48-37	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/45	 -	 -	 W, 48-40	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/46	 -	 -	 W, 44-31	 Knoxville

Maryland				    2-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/49	 -	 -	 W, 61-40	 Knoxville 
	12/20/63	 -	 -	 W, 70-59	 37-Blacksburg 
	 3/8/80	 -	 8	 L, 75-86	 1-Greensboro 
	 11/25/84	 -	 -	 L, 49-72	 16-Anchorage

Maryville COLLEGE	 26-10-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/9/10	 -	 -	 W, 30-28	 Maryville 
	 1/12/10	 -	 -	 L, 28-35	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/10	 -	 -	 W, 19-16	 Maryville 
	 1/14/11	 -	 -	 W, 36-28	 Maryville 
	 2/11/11	 -	 -	 W, 41-24	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/11	 -	 -	 W, 33-29	 Maryville 
	 12/16/11	 -	 -	 W, 53-18	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/13	 -	 -	 W, 37-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/14	 -	 -	 W, 49-16	 Maryville 
	 2/21/14	 -	 -	 W, 36-15	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/14	 -	 -	 W, 40-19	 Maryville 
	 1/20/17	 -	 -	 L, 15-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/17	 -	 -	 W, 31-17	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/17	 -	 -	 W, 30-23	 Maryville 
	 1/26/18	 -	 -	 W, 28-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/18	 -	 -	 T, 20-20	 Maryville 
	 2/19/19	 -	 -	 L, 18-21	 Knoxville 
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	 1/23/20	 -	 -	 W, 43-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/20	 -	 -	 L, 11-23	 Maryville 
	 2/5/21	 -	 -	 W, 35-30	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/21	 -	 -	 W, 32-17	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/23	 -	 -	 W, 18-15	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/23	 -	 -	 W, 23-21	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/24	 -	 -	 W, 26-17	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/24	 -	 -	 L, 18-20	 Maryville 
	 2/25/24	 -	 -	 W, 30-25	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/25	 -	 -	 W, 16-13	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/25	 -	 -	 L, 21-28	 Maryville 
	 2/24/25	 -	 -	 W, 34-15	 Knoxville 
	 1/14/26	 -	 -	 W, 37-22	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/26	 -	 -	 L, 28-29	 Maryville 
	 1/10/27	 -	 -	 L, 22-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/27	 -	 -	 L, 19-24	 Maryville 
	 1/14/28	 -	 -	 L, 20-25	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/29	 -	 -	 W, 30-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/30	 -	 -	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/31	 -	 -	 W, 40-27	 Knoxville

Massachusetts (UMass)	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/5/03	 -	 -	 W, 71-45	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/04	 -	 -	 W, 74-66	 Amherst

Memphis				    14-10 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS MEMPHIS STATE)
	12/28/69	 6	 -	 W, 72-51	 4-Oklahoma City 
	12/29/88	 19	 -	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville 
	 11/25/89	 -	 24	 L, 72-91	 40-Memphis 
	 3/14/90	 -	 -	 W, 73-71	 2-Memphis 
	 11/27/90	 -	 -	 L, 72-74	 Knoxville 
	 12/14/91	 -	 -	 W, 65-64	 Memphis 
	 12/6/92	 -	 8	 W, 70-59	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/93	 -	 -	 L, 64-83	 Memphis 
(AS UNIVERSITY OF MEMPHIS)
	 12/17/94	 -	 -	 L, 46-50	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/95	 -	 6	 L, 55-57	 Memphis 
	 12/15/96	 -	 -	 W, 57-47	 Knoxville 
	12/20/97	 -	 -	 W, 68-66	 Memphis 
	 12/2/98	 -	 -	 W, 68-67	 Knoxville 
	 12/18/99	 13	 -	 W, 74-69	 Memphis 
	 12/5/00	 6	 -	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/01	 -	 -	 L, 69-71	 Memphis 
	 1/18/06	 -	 4	 L, 79-88	 Memphis 
	 12/6/06	 -	 16	 W, 76-58	 Knoxville
	 2/23/08	 2	 1	 W, 66-62	 Memphis
	 1/24/09	 -	 22	 L, 52-54	 Knoxville
	 12/31/10	 14	 -	 W, 66-59	 Memphis
	 1/5/11	 -	 21	 W, 104-84	 Knoxville
	 11/22/11	 -	 8	 L, 97-99**	 49-Maui
	 1/4/12	 -	 -	 L, 51-69	 Memphis

Mercer	 				    1-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/7/13	 -	 -	 L, 18-24	 Macon 
	 2/18/21	 -	 -	 L, 20-28	 Macon 
	 1/26/24	 -	 -	 L, 23-28	 Knoxville 
	12/28/93	 -	 -	 W, 67-45	 Knoxville

Mexico	 				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/7/33	 -	 -	 W, 43-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/66	 -	 -	 W, 121-42	 Knoxville

Miami (Fla.)				   3-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/54	 -	 -	 W, 89-80	 24-Montgomery 
	 12/1/91	 -	 -	 L, 60-72	 31-San Juan 
	12/27/95	 -	 -	 W, 56-54	 Miami 
	12/22/96	 -	 -	 W, 78-65	 Knoxville

Miami (Ohio)	 		  4-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/47	 -	 -	 L, 51-54	 Cincinnati 
	 12/18/82	 11	 -	 W, 69-62	 38-Knoxville 
	12/28/88	 19	 -	 W, 94-83	 38-Knoxville 
	 11/17/97	 -	 -	 W, 75-74	 Knoxville 
	 11/19/98	 18	 -	 L, 62-68	 Oxford 
	 12/1/99	 18	 -	 W, 78-59	 Knoxville

Michigan				    5-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/58	 -	 -	 W, 80-66	 22-Kent 
	 12/19/59	 -	 -	 L, 60-70	 Ann Arbor 
	 12/3/60	 -	 -	 W, 75-64	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/65	 -	 2	 L, 63-71	 Ann Arbor 
	 12/1/66	 -	 -	 W, 72-54	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/74	 -	 19	 L, 74-78	 Ann Arbor 
	 12/6/75	 8	 16	 W, 82-81	 Knoxville 
	12/29/84	 -	 13	 W, 81-77	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/85	 -	 3	 L, 52-87	 Ann Arbor
	 3/18/11	 -	 -	 L, 45-75	 1-Charlotte

Michigan State		  2-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/23/39	 -	 -	 L, 31-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/40	 -	 -	 L, 20-29	 East Lansing 
	12/30/70	 10	 -	 W, 81-70	 35-Los Angeles 
	 12/18/71	 -	 -	 W, 85-61	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/21/93	 -	 -	 L, 60-69	 Knoxville 
	12/20/94	 -	 17	 L, 68-79	 East Lansing
	 3/28/10	 15	 13	 L, 69-70	 1-St. Louis

Middle Tennessee		 9-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/18/88	 -	 -	 L, 80-85	 2-Murfreesboro 
	 12/5/91	 -	 -	 W, 86-83	 Knoxville 
	12/10/99	 16	 -	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville 
	12/15/00	 4	 -	 W, 99-83	 Nashville 
	 1/21/02	 -	 -	 W, 74-56	 Knoxville 
	 11/10/06	 25	 -	 W, 83-52	 Knoxville
	11/20/07	 7	 -	 W, 109-40	 Knoxville
	 11/21/08	 14	 -	 W, 76-66	 Murfreesboro
	 12/11/09	 9	 -	 W, 75-54	 52-Nashville
	 11/30/10	 13	 -	 W, 86-56	 Knoxville
	 3/19/12	 -	 -	 L, 64-71	 2-Knoxville

Milligan				    10-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/6/22	 -	 -	 W, 31-14	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/23	 -	 -	 W, 22-12	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/24	 -	 -	 W, 24-11	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/31	 -	 -	 W, 36-33	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/32	 -	 -	 L, 26-32	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/33	 -	 -	 L, 26-44	 Knoxville 
	 2/3/34	 -	 -	 W, 31-26	 Knoxville 
	12/20/39	 -	 -	 W, 35-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/45	 -	 -	 W, 50-38	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/46	 -	 -	 W, 59-33	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/47	 -	 -	 W, 76-36	 Knoxville 
	 12/13/47	 -	 -	 W, 52-34	 Johnson City

Millsaps		  		  0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/2/21	 -	 -	 L, 28-29	 44-Atlanta

Minnesota				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/79	 -	 -	 W, 71-64	 Knoxville

Mississippi (Ole Miss)	 69-39
at Knoxville: 39-10 
at Oxford: 25-22 
Neutral: 5-7 
SEC Tournament: 5-7 
Biggest Win: 47 pts (102-55, Jan. 8, 1966 at 

Knoxville) 

Biggest Loss: 22 pts (48-70, Jan. 22, 1997 at 
Oxford) 

Longest Winning Streak: 11 gms  
(Feb. 8, 1941 - Jan. 6, 1953) 

Longest Losing Streak: 4 gms (two times, Feb. 
14, 1990 - Feb. 27, 1991 and Feb. 5, 1986 - 
Feb. 2, 1987) 

Current Streak: Mississippi 1 gm

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/28/24	 -	 -	 L, 17-36	 Oxford 
	 1/29/24	 -	 -	 L, 13-24	 Oxford 
	 1/10/25	 -	 -	 W, 15-13	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/27	 -	 -	 L, 34-39	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/38	 -	 -	 L, 40-45	 42-Baton Rouge 
	 2/8/41	 -	 -	 W, 61-29	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/42	 -	 -	 W, 42-39	 Oxford 
	 3/1/45	 -	 -	 W, 59-37	 42-Louisville 
	 1/11/46	 -	 -	 W, 65-42	 Oxford 
	 12/10/47	 -	 -	 W, 61-28	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/48	 -	 -	 W, 81-62	 42-Louisville 
	 3/4/49	 -	 -	 W, 74-49	 42-Louisville 
	 2/25/50	 -	 -	 W, 79-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/51	 -	 -	 W, 67-65	 Oxford 
	 1/12/52	 -	 -	 W, 76-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/53	 -	 -	 W, 81-71	 Oxford 
	 2/15/54	 -	 -	 L, 73-92	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/55	 -	 -	 W, 84-78	 Oxford 
	 2/13/56	 -	 -	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/57	 -	 -	 W, 98-88	 Oxford 
	 2/10/58	 -	 -	 W, 68-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/59	 -	 -	 W, 85-82	 Oxford 
	 2/8/60	 -	 -	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/61	 -	 -	 L, 55-57	 Oxford 
	 2/12/62	 -	 -	 L, 81-98	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/63	 -	 -	 L, 78-85	 Oxford 
	 2/10/64	 -	 -	 W, 92-54	 Knoxville 
	 2/8/65	 -	 -	 W, 96-50	 Oxford 
	 1/8/66	 -	 -	 W, 102-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/67	 -	 -	 W, 62-49	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/67	 -	 -	 L, 53-56	 Oxford 
	 1/27/68	 6	 -	 W, 66-65	 Oxford 
	 2/3/68	 6	 -	 W, 88-46	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/69	 -	 -	 W, 59-54	 Oxford 
	 2/10/69	 -	 -	 W, 61-45	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/70	 6	 -	 L, 57-59**	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/70	 -	 -	 W, 72-60	 Oxford 
	 1/4/71	 10	 -	 W, 98-85	 Oxford 
	 2/8/71	 11	 -	 W, 80-74	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/72	 -	 -	 W, 73-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/72	 -	 -	 W, 68-58	 Oxford 
	 1/8/73	 -	 -	 L, 52-60	 Oxford 
	 2/12/73	 -	 -	 W, 51-49	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/74	 -	 -	 L, 57-69	 Oxford 
	 2/11/74	 -	 -	 W, 65-57	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/75	 18	 -	 W, 102-82	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/75	 15	 -	 L, 81-88	 Oxford 
	 1/24/76	 10	 -	 W, 56-53	 Oxford 
	 2/21/76	 9	 -	 W, 105-81	 Knoxville 
	 1/17/77	 -	 -	 W, 86-72	 Oxford 
	 2/14/77	 11	 -	 W, 87-75	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/78	 -	 -	 L, 68-73	 Oxford 
	 2/4/78	 -	 -	 W, 86-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/79	 -	 -	 W, 72-67	 Oxford 
	 1/27/79	 -	 -	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/80	 -	 -	 W, 66-65	 Oxford 
	 1/30/80	 -	 -	 L, 59-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/80	 -	 -	 L, 74-76	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/7/81	 13	 -	 W, 73-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/81	 10	 -	 L, 52-71	 Oxford 
	 3/5/81	 10	 -	 L, 71-81	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/6/82	 -	 -	 W, 62-55	 Oxford 
	 2/3/82	 16	 -	 L, 53-55*	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/83	 12	 -	 L, 55-56*	 Oxford 
	 2/5/83	 -	 -	 W, 65-53	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/84	 -	 -	 W, 83-59	 Knoxville 
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	 2/4/84	 -	 -	 L, 56-57	 Oxford 
	 1/5/85	 -	 -	 W, 70-63	 Oxford 
	 2/6/85	 -	 -	 L, 57-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/86	 -	 -	 W, 74-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/86	 -	 -	 L, 55-59	 Oxford 
	 3/5/86	 -	 -	 L, 56-73	 42-Lexington 
	 1/31/87	 -	 -	 L, 70-73*	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/87	 -	 -	 L, 70-71	 Oxford 
	 1/6/88	 -	 -	 W, 77-68*	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/88	 -	 -	 L, 73-81	 Oxford 
	 11/28/88	 -	 -	 W, 84-79	 Oxford 
	 2/15/89	 -	 -	 W, 83-71	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/89	 -	 -	 W, 71-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/90	 -	 -	 L, 80-81	 Oxford 
	 3/9/90	 -	 -	 L, 86-87	 42-Orlando 
	 1/26/91	 -	 -	 L, 72-75	 Oxford 
	 2/27/91	 -	 -	 L, 88-93	 Knoxville 
	 3/7/91	 -	 -	 W, 94-85	 42-Nashville 
	 2/19/92	 -	 -	 W, 98-86	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/93	 -	 -	 W, 75-62	 Oxford 
	 2/16/94	 -	 -	 W, 72-69	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/95	 -	 -	 W, 75-61	 Oxford 
	 1/31/96	 -	 -	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/97	 -	 -	 L, 48-70	 Oxford 
	 1/17/98	 -	 11	 W, 77-67	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/99	 -	 -	 W, 69-67	 Oxford 
	 1/15/00	 12	 -	 W, 98-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/01	 10	 25	 L, 71-87	 Oxford 
	 3/9/01	 -	 14	 L, 73-86	 42-Nashville 
	 1/6/02	 -	 -	 W, 82-76	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/03	 -	 -	 W, 66-64	 Oxford 
	 2/18/04	 -	 -	 W, 83-66	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/05	 -	 -	 L, 58-60	 Oxford 
	 2/4/06	 13	 -	 W, 86-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/07	 -	 -	 L, 69-83	 Oxford
	 1/9/08	 8	 16	 W, 85-83	 Knoxville
	 2/18/09	 -	 -	 L, 65-81	 Oxford
	 1/16/10	 9	 21	 W, 71-69*	 Knoxville
	 3/12/10	 15	 -	 W, 76-65	 42-Nashville
	 1/29/11	 -	 -	 W, 74-57	 Oxford
	 2/22/12	 -	 -	 W, 73-60	 Knoxville
	 3/9/12	 -	 -	 L, 72-77*	 42-New Orleans

Mississippi College	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/25/22	 -	 -	 W, 19-18	 44-Atlanta

Mississippi State	 	 75-41 
at Knoxville: 43-10 
at Starkville: 26-27 
Neutral: 6-4 
SEC Tournament: 6-3 
Biggest Win: 33 pts (82-49, Jan. 8, 1972 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 27 pts (68-95, Feb. 2, 1991 at 

Starkville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 17 gms  

(Feb. 14, 1939 - March 3, 1949) 
Longest Losing Streak: 4 gms  

(three times, last Jan. 5, 1994 - Jan. 27, 
1996) 

Current Streak: Mississippi State 2 gms 

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS MISSISSIPPI A&M)
	 1/15/24	 -	 -	 W, 20-17	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/24	 -	 -	 L, 26-48	 Starkville 
	 2/29/24	 -	 -	 L, 18-33	 44-Atlanta 
(AS MISSISSIPPI STATE COLLEGE)
	 1/5/38	 -	 -	 L, 31-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/38	 -	 -	 L, 31-34	 Starkville 
	 3/3/38	 -	 -	 W, 41-34	 42-Baton Rouge 
	 1/14/39	 -	 -	 L, 24-25	 Starkville 
	 2/14/39	 -	 -	 W, 42-30	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/41	 -	 -	 W, 37-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/41	 -	 -	 W, 35-29	 42-Louisville 

	 2/27/42	 -	 -	 W, 50-40	 42-Louisville 
	 1/8/43	 -	 -	 W, 35-33	 Starkville 
	 2/6/43	 -	 -	 W, 42-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/45	 -	 -	 W, 41-26	 Starkville 
	 2/3/45	 -	 -	 W, 44-27	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/46	 -	 -	 W, 52-27	 Starkville 
	 2/4/46	 -	 -	 W, 38-31	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/47	 -	 -	 W, 35-34	 Starkville 
	 2/1/47	 -	 -	 W, 65-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/48	 -	 -	 W, 64-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/48	 -	 -	 W, 47-46	 Starkville 
	 3/4/48	 -	 -	 W, 73-52	 42-Louisville 
	 2/12/49	 -	 -	 W, 63-58	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/49	 -	 -	 W, 73-45	 42-Louisville 
	 1/23/50	 17	 -	 L, 56-65	 Starkville 
	 2/12/51	 -	 -	 W, 76-75	 Starkville 
	 2/23/52	 -	 -	 W, 78-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/53	 -	 -	 L, 63-65	 Starkville 
	 2/13/54	 -	 -	 W, 97-81	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/55	 -	 -	 W, 93-67	 Starkville 
	 2/11/56	 -	 -	 L, 58-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/57	 -	 -	 L, 90-97**	 Starkville 
	 2/8/58	 -	 17	 W, 104-83	 Knoxville 
(AS MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY)
	 2/7/59	 -	 11	 L, 45-52	 Starkville 
	 2/6/60	 -	 -	 W, 48-38	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/61	 -	 -	 L, 67-72	 Starkville 
	 2/10/62	 -	 9	 L, 67-91	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/63	 -	 8	 L, 59-63	 Starkville 
	 2/8/64	 -	 -	 W, 82-58	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/65	 -	 -	 W, 77-57	 Knoxville 
 	 1/15/66	 -	 -	 L, 74-75**	 Starkville 
	 1/30/67	 -	 -	 W, 67-45	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/67	 8	 -	 W, 78-76***	 Starkville 
	 1/29/68	 6	 -	 W, 65-57	 Starkville 
	 3/4/68	 -	 -	 W, 63-51	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/69	 -	 -	 L, 57-58	 Starkville 
	 2/8/69	 -	 -	 W, 80-50	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/70	 6	 -	 W, 58-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/70	 -	 -	 W, 72-60	 Starkville 
	 1/2/71	 10	 -	 L, 67-69	 Starkville 
	 2/6/71	 11	 -	 W, 88-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/72	 -	 -	 W, 82-49	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/72	 -	 -	 W, 71-61	 Starkville 
	 1/6/73	 -	 -	 W, 86-67	 Starkville 
	 2/10/73	 -	 -	 W, 93-76	 Knoxville 
	 1/26/74	 -	 -	 W, 70-61	 Knoxville 
	 2/25/74	 -	 -	 L, 58-62	 Starkville 
	 1/25/75	 -	 -	 W, 97-87	 Starkville 
	 2/24/75	 -	 -	 W, 109-83	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/76	 9	 -	 W, 75-66	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/76	 11	 -	 W, 78-76	 Starkville 
	 1/24/77	 14	 -	 W, 68-59	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/77	 14	 -	 W, 76-68	 Starkville 
	 1/16/78	 -	 -	 L, 68-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/78	 -	 -	 L, 60-62	 Starkville 
	 1/8/79	 -	 18	 L, 62-72	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/79	 -	 -	 L, 84-90**	 Starkville 
	 1/17/80	 20	 -	 W, 70-61	 Starkville 
	 2/13/80	 -	 -	 W, 85-73	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/81	 8	 -	 W, 81-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/81	 8	 -	 W, 73-70	 Starkville 
	 1/20/82	 20	 -	 W, 54-44	 Starkville 
	 2/17/82	 -	 -	 W, 50-48	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/83	 18	 -	 L, 74-75*	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/83	 -	 -	 L, 66-75	 Starkville 
	 1/14/84	 -	 -	 L, 56-63*	 Starkville 
	 2/11/84	 -	 -	 W, 45-42	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/85	 -	 -	 L, 66-82	 Starkville 
	 2/23/85	 -	 -	 W, 79-64	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/86	 -	 -	 W, 69-51	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/86	 -	 -	 L, 49-57	 Starkville 
	 1/21/87	 -	 -	 W, 74-61	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/87	 -	 -	 L, 60-62	 Starkville 
	 1/27/88	 -	 -	 W, 63-48	 Starkville 
	 2/27/88	 -	 -	 W, 64-62	 Knoxville 

	 1/7/89	 17	 -	 W, 86-85	 Starkville 
	 2/8/89	 -	 -	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/90	 -	 -	 W, 82-77	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/90	 -	 -	 W, 84-83*	 Starkville 
	 1/2/91	 -	 -	 L, 65-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/91	 -	 -	 L, 68-95	 Starkville 
	 3/8/91	 -	 18	 W, 87-70	 42-Nashville 
	 2/12/92	 -	 -	 L, 76-94	 Starkville 
	 1/16/93	 -	 -	 W, 92-75	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/94	 -	 -	 L, 66-80	 Starkville 
	 3/10/94	 -	 -	 L, 69-73	 42-Memphis 
	 2/18/95	 -	 23	 L, 52-60	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/96	 -	 -	 L, 59-60	 Starkville 
	 2/15/97	 -	 -	 W, 54-53	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/98	 -	 -	 W, 87-63	 Starkville 
	 2/6/99	 -	 -	 L, 82-88	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/99	 18	 -	 L, 56-62	 2-Atlanta 
	 2/6/00	 6	 -	 W, 88-81	 Starkville 
	 1/20/01	 4	 -	 W, 84-79	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/02	 -	 -	 L, 91-92*	 Starkville 
	 3/5/03	 -	 23	 W, 59-49	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/04	 -	 11	 L, 60-82	 Starkville 
	 1/12/05	 -	 11	 W, 64-63	 Knoxville 
	 1/25/06	 19	 -	 W, 88-65	 Starkville 
	 1/7/07	 19	 -	 W, 92-84	 Knoxville
	 2/2/08	 7	 -	 W, 76-71	 Starkville
	 2/25/09	 -	 -	 W, 81-76	 Knoxville
	 3/15/09	 -	 -	 L, 64-61	 42-Tampa
	 3/6/10	 16	 -	 W, 75-59	 Starkville
	 2/26/11	 -	 -	 L, 69-70	 Knoxville
	 1/12/12	 -	 20	 L, 58-62	 Starkville

Missouri				    2-4 
at Knoxville: 1-2 
at Columbia: 0-2 
Neutral: 1-0 
SEC Tournament: 0-0 
Biggest Win: 22 pts (99-77, Dec. 24, 1974 at 

St. Petersburg) 
Biggest Loss: 25 pts  

(61-86, Dec. 20, 1961 in Knoxville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 1 gm, two times 

(Dec. 21, 1974 and Dec. 14, 1985) 
Longest Losing Streak: 3 gms  

(Dec. 20. 1961 - Dec. 16 1972) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 1 gm 

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/20/61	 -	 -	 L, 61-86	 Knoxville
	12/20/62	 -	 -	 L, 47-54	 Columbia 
	 12/16/72	 -	 12	 L, 57-67	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/21/74	 -	 -	 W, 99-77	 6-St. Petersburg 
	12/10/84	 -	 -	 L, 61-70	 Columbia 
	 12/14/85	 -	 -	 W, 67-54	 Knoxville

Missouri State			  1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS SOUTHWEST MISSOURI STATE)
	 3/14/99	 20	 -	 L, 51-81	 1-Charlotte
(AS MISSOURI STATE)
	 11/17/10	 24	 -	 W, 60-56	 25-Knoxville

Montana State		  2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/69	 8	 -	 W, 71-62	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/16/83	 -	 -	 W, 64-41	 38-Knoxville

Morehead State		  3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/7/83	 -	 -	 W, 75-63	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/94	 -	 -	 W, 70-52	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/96	 -	 -	 W, 85-63	 Knoxville
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Murphy College		  2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/5/16	 -	 -	 W, 43-16	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/16	 -	 -	 W, 34-20	 Sevierville

Murray State	 		  3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/24/45	 -	 -	 W, 57-38	 Knoxville 
	11/30/06	 -	 -	 W, 64-53	 Nashville 
	 12/1/06	 -	 -	 W, 89-64	 Knoxville

Navy					     2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/13/74	 -	 -	 W, 86-59	 38-Knoxville 
	12/27/83	 -	 -	 W, 76-61	 28-Honolulu

Nebraska				    0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/13/03	 -	 -	 L, 62-77	 Lincoln 
	12/30/04	 -	 -	 L, 61-62	 Knoxville

Nevada-Las Vegas (UNLV)	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/82	 8	 15	 L, 54-70	 20-Las Vegas

New Mexico			   2-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/5/89	 -	 -	 W, 96-85*	 Knoxville 
	12/20/90	 -	 -	 L, 80-83	 Albuquerque 
	 1/4/03	 -	 -	 W, 71-64	 Knoxville 
	12/18/04	 -	 -	 L, 58-77	 Albuquerque

New Mexico A&M	 	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/55	 -	 -	 L, 64-74	 Knoxville

New Orleans	 		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/11/82	 14	 -	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville

New York University	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/25/44	 -	 -	 W, 50-48	New York City

Niagara				    1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/69	 6	 -	 L, 68-69	 4-Okla. City 
	12/28/72	 -	 -	 L, 62-66	 12-New York City 
	 12/15/78	 -	 -	 W, 100-80	 38-Knoxville

UNC Asheville			   8-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/19/97	 -	 -	 W, 75-69	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/99	 17	 -	 W, 79-63	 Knoxville 
	11/30/00	 7	 -	 W, 85-59	 Knoxville 
	12/30/03	 -	 -	 W, 80-57	 Knoxville
	 12/19/07	 12	 -	 W, 86-73	 Knoxville
	 12/3/08	 10	 -	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville
	 11/17/09	 10	 -	 W, 124-49	 Knoxville
	 12/20/11	 -	 -	 W, 72-68	 Knoxville

NORTH CAROLINA	 	 1-8 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/21/11	 -	 -	 L, 21-40	 Chapel Hill 
	 2/25/27	 -	 -	 L, 17-32	 44-Atlanta 
	 1/5/29	 -	 -	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/32	 -	 -	 L, 25-35	 45-Atlanta 
	 1/5/47	 -	 -	 L, 43-52	 Chapel Hill 
	 1/31/49	 -	 -	 W, 84-56	 Knoxville 
	3/24/00	 11	 -	 L, 69-74	 1-Austin 
	11/23/04	 -	 11	 L, 81-94	 49-Lahaina, Maui 
	11/24/06	 22	 2	 L, 87-101	 25-New York City

UNC Charlotte		  5-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/4/76	 15	 -	 W, 69-67	 Knoxville 

	 12/18/84	 -	 -	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville 
	12/20/86	 -	 -	 W, 86-69	 38-Knoxville 
	 2/24/92	 -	 -	 L, 65-72	 Charlotte 
	 1/18/93	 -	 -	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville 
	 11/29/95	 -	 -	 L, 76-79	 Knoxville 
	12/28/96	 -	 -	 L, 51-72	 Charlotte 
	 3/16/01	 -	 -	 L, 63-70	 1-Dayton
	 1/6/10	 16	 -	 W, 88-71	 Knoxville
	 12/17/11	 7	 -	 L, 48-49	 Charlotte

UNC Greensboro	 	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/98	 -	 -	 W, 92-60	 Knoxville
	 11/11/11	 -	 -	 W, 92-63	 Knoxville

UNC Wilmington	 	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/21/85	 -	 -	 W, 85-57	 38-Knoxville 
	 11/14/06	 24	 -	 W, 87-75	 25-Nashville

North Carolina A&T	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/27/07	 11	 -	 W, 93-59	 Knoxville
	12/23/09	 16	 -	 W, 99-78	 Knoxville
 
North Carolina State	 3-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/1/29	 -	 -	 L, 32-48	 45-Atlanta 
	 12/2/61	 -	 -	 L, 64-71	 Raleigh 
	 1/26/65	 -	 -	 W, 65-54	 Memphis 
	 3/1/67	 8	 -	 W, 65-62	 Greensboro 
	 2/25/91	 -	 -	 L, 82-90	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/92	 -	 -	 W, 92-78	 Raleigh 
	 2/13/93	 -	 -	 L, 72-74	 Raleigh 
	 2/7/94	 -	 -	 L, 70-72*	 Knoxville

North Texas	 		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/30/73	 -	 -	 W, 80-71	 Knoxville

Northern Michigan	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/1/70	 -	 -	 W, 90-68	 Knoxville

Northwestern		  0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/21/77	 -	 -	 L, 86-93	 30-Las Vegas

Notre Dame		  	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/11/79	 20	 5	 L, 67-73	 1-Murfreesboro

Oakland	 			   0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/11	 7	 -	 L, 82-89	 Knoxville
	 11/28/11	 -	 -	 L, 81-89	 Oakland

Ohio Northern		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/25/83	 -	 -	 W, 40-33	 Knoxville

Ohio					     3-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/20/26	 -	 -	 L, 30-50	 Athens 
	12/30/44	 -	 -	 W, 40-36	 Buffalo 
	 3/17/69	 -	 -	 W, 75-64	 2-New York City 
	 12/21/87	 -	 -	 L, 70-72	 Knoxville
	 3/20/10	 15	 -	 W, 83-68	 1-Providence

Ohio State				    2-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/9/78	 -	 -	 L, 78-86	 Knoxville 
	12/22/79	 -	 2	 L, 65-91	 Columbus 
	 1/13/07	 16	 5	 L, 66-68	 Columbus 
	 3/22/07	 25	 1	 L, 84-85	 1-San Antonio
	 1/19/08	 6	 -	 W, 74-69	 Knoxville

	 3/26/10	 15	 5	 W, 76-73	 1-St. Louis

Oklahoma			   	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/13/68	 -	 -	 W, 55-49	 38-Knoxville

Oklahoma City		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/82	 9	 -	 W, 99-56	 Knoxville

Oklahoma State	 	 1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/05	 23	 -	 L, 73-89	 4-Oklahoma City 
	12/18/06	 -	 15	 W, 79-77	 Nashville
	3/20/09	 -	 -	 L, 75-77	 1-Dayton

Oregon					    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/64	 -	 -	 W, 70-63	 14-Portland

Oregon State			   1-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/64	 -	 -	 L, 27-48	 14-Portland 
	12/23/70	 12	 -	 W, 89-61	 Knoxville 
	12/10/89	 -	 24	 L, 90-96*	 Knoxville 
	12/22/90	 -	 -	 L, 66-82	 Corvallis

Pennsylvania	 		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/75	 10	 -	 W, 77-70	 33-New 
Orleans

Penn State				   1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/71	 -	 -	 W, 57-55	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/2/95	 -	 -	 L, 57-69	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/96	 -	 -	 L, 41-42*	 State College

Pepperdine				   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/87	 -	 -	 W, 96-75	 38-Knoxville

Pittsburgh				   4-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/29/61	 -	 -	 W, 84-83	 13-Evansville 
	 12/29/81	 -	 -	 L, 54-55	 14-Portland 
	 12/6/98	 -	 20	 W, 56-53	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/99	 18	 -	 W, 76-50	 Pittsburgh
	 12/11/10	 11	 3	 W, 83-76	 55-Pittsburgh
	 12/3/11	 -	 17	 L, 56-61	 55-Knoxville

Portland	 			   1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/64	 -	 -	 W, 70-59	 14-Portland 
	 12/27/81	 -	 -	 L, 62-71	 14-Portland

Prairie View	 		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/16/07	 7	 -	 W, 89-75	 51-Knoxville
 
Princeton				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/59	 -	 -	 W, 79-71	 Knoxville

Providence	 		  1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/19/70	 14	 -	 W, 77-58	 38-Knoxville 
	12/28/73	 -	 9	 L, 60-64	 28-Honolulu

Purdue	 				    1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/6/80	 -	 -	 W, 78-69	 Knoxville 
	 11/28/81	 -	 -	 L, 68-82	 West Lafayette
	 11/23/09	 9	 6	 L, 72-73	 56-St. Thomas
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Radford				    3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/13/93	 -	 -	 W, 105-63	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/00	 16	 -	 W, 72-46	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/01	 -	 -	 W, 72-66	 Knoxville

Rhode Island			   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/17/45	 -	 -	 L, 44-51	 2-New York City

Rice					     1-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/22/51	 -	 -	 L, 60-64	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/53	 -	 -	 L, 66-78	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/62	 -	 -	 W, 75-52	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/63	 -	 -	 L, 56-61	 Houston

Richmond				    3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/2/64	 -	 -	 W, 97-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/67	 -	 -	 W, 93-45	 Knoxville 
	12/22/84	 -	 -	 W, 77-64	 Knoxville

Roanoke				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1922	 -	 -	 W, 33-28	 Roanoke

Rollins					    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	11/29/80	 -	 -	 W, 94-58	 Knoxville

Rutgers				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/14/69	 -	 -	 W, 67-51	 2-New York City 
	 11/19/92	 -	 -	 W, 87-79	 25-Piscataway

Samford		  		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/28/77	 -	 -	 W, 83-79	 Knoxville

San Diego State	 	 3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/79	 -	 -	 W, 96-77	 8-San Diego 
	 12/21/88	 19	 -	 W, 77-75	 23-San Diego
	 3/18/10	 15	 -	 W, 62-59	 1-Providence

San Francisco		 	 1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/18/70	 14	 -	 W, 79-59	 38-Knoxville 
	 12/10/76	 15	 6	 L, 77-86	 36-Salt Lake City 
	 12/2/77	 -	 5	 L, 75-84	 15-Tempe

San Jose State			  2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/78	 -	 -	 W, 73-68	 7-Santa Clara 
	12/28/82	 8	 -	 W, 50-42	 2-Las Vegas

Savannah State	 	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/13/12	 -	 -	 W, 65-51	 2-Knoxville

St. Francis (N.Y.)	 	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/82	 11	 -	 W, 70-51	 38-Knoxville

St. Francis (Pa.)	 	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/26/69	 6	 -	 W, 82-59	 4-Oklahoma City

St. John’s				    3-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/26/42	 -	 -	 L, 41-52	 New York City 
	 12/2/48	 -	 -	 L, 45-67	 New York City 
	 3/20/71	 17	 -	 W, 84-83	 2-New York City 
	12/27/72	 -	 -	 L, 55-56	 12-New York City 
	 12/9/75	 7	 -	 L, 70-79	 New York City 

	 12/18/76	 -	 20	 W, 86-81	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/79	 -	 9	 W, 97-80	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/01	 -	 -	 L, 55-69	 16-Anchorage

St. Joseph’s (Pa.)		  1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/4/48	 -	 -	 L, 68-83	 Philadelphia 
	 12/9/97	 -	 -	 W, 74-54	 Knoxville 
	12/10/98	 21	 -	 L, 53-55	 Philadelphia

Saint Louis				   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/65	 -	 -	 L, 57-59	 28-Honolulu

St. Mary’s College	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/17/09	 -	 -	 L, 23-26	 St. Mary

St. Peter’s				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/14/84	 -	 -	 W, 54-40	 2-Knoxville

Santa Clara			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/73	 -	 -	 W, 80-76	 28-Honolulu

Seton Hall				   2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/11/76	 15	 -	 W, 99-90	 36-Salt Lake City 
	12/23/78	 -	 -	 W, 94-80	 7-Santa Clara 
	 11/21/92	 -	 6	 L, 64-72	 25-E. Rutherford

Sewanee				    20-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/20/23	 -	 -	 W, 46-20	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/28	 -	 -	 L, 31-39	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/29	 -	 -	 W, 22-15	 Sewanee 
	 2/6/30	 -	 -	 W, 37-26	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/36	 -	 -	 W, 41-18	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/36	 -	 -	 W, 46-35	 Sewanee 
	 1/19/37	 -	 -	 W, 47-12	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/37	 -	 -	 W, 36-23	 Sewanee 
	 1/18/38	 -	 -	 W, 39-20	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/38	 -	 -	 W, 33-27	 Sewanee 
	 1/18/39	 -	 -	 W, 51-27	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/39	 -	 -	 W, 44-20	 Sewanee 
	 1/26/40	 -	 -	 W, 46-19	 Sewanee 
	 2/10/40	 -	 -	 W, 36-28	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/50	 -	 -	 W, 74-51	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/56	 -	 -	 W, 79-48	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/57	 -	 -	 W, 89-40	 Sewanee 
	 1/20/58	 13	 -	 W, 92-39	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/62	 -	 -	 W, 65-45	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/63	 -	 -	 W, 55-31	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/64	 -	 -	 W, 77-42	 Knoxville

Siena	 				    1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/27/08	 12	 -	 W, 78-64	 54-Orlando

South Alabama		  1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/4/06	 -	 -	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville

South Carolina		  37-23 
at Knoxville: 23-7 
at Columbia: 12-14 
Neutral: 1-3 
SEC Tournament: 2-2 
Biggest Win: 29 pts (86-57, Jan. 9, 1999 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 34 pts (60-94, Jan. 23, 2002 

at Knoxville) 
Longest Winning Streak: 11 gms  

(Jan. 12. 7, 2008 - present) 
Longest Losing Streak: 6 gms  

(March 4, 1995 - Jan. 21, 1998) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 11 gms

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/15/27	 -	 -	 L, 24-39	 Columbia 
	12/28/28	 -	 -	 W, 29-20	 Knoxville 
	12/29/28	 -	 -	 W, 22-14	 Knoxville 
	 1/5/33	 -	 -	 L, 29-33	 Knoxville 
	 12/18/37	 -	 -	 W, 31-21	 Columbia 
	 1/9/38	 -	 -	 W, 44-18	 Knoxville 
	 12/21/54	 -	 -	 W, 96-82	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/56	 -	 -	 W, 94-81	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/59	 -	 -	 W, 94-80	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/61	 -	 -	 L, 66-79	 Columbia 
	 12/6/69	 -	 1	 W, 55-54	 Columbia 
	 12/2/72	 14	 16	 W, 55-45	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/88	 16	 -	 L, 81-83*	 Knoxville 
	 12/18/89	 -	 -	 W, 67-60	 Columbia 
	 1/15/92	 -	 -	 L, 59-73	 Columbia 
	 2/29/92	 -	 -	 W, 87-64	 Knoxville 
	 3/12/92	 -	 -	 W, 70-63	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/6/93	 -	 -	 L, 85-95	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/93	 -	 -	 L, 107-111**	 Columbia 
	 1/19/94	 -	 -	 L, 62-64	 Columbia 
	 2/26/94	 -	 -	 L, 64-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/95	 -	 -	 W, 61-57	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/95	 -	 -	 L, 50-66	 Columbia 
	 1/10/96	 -	 -	 L, 58-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/96	 -	 -	 L, 52-66	 Columbia 
	 1/8/97	 -	 -	 L, 41-73	 Columbia 
	 2/22/97	 -	 9	 L, 58-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/21/98	 -	 14	 L, 51-81	 Columbia 
	 2/7/98	 -	 13	 W, 70-69	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/99	 -	 -	 W, 86-57	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/99	 -	 -	 W, 65-50	 Columbia 
	 1/5/00	 15	 -	 W, 60-52	 Columbia 
	 1/29/00	 11	 -	 W, 73-66	 Knoxville 
	 3/10/00	 6	 -	 L, 68-75	 42-Atlanta 
	 1/13/01	 4	 -	 W, 79-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/01	 -	 -	 W, 68-67*	 Columbia 
	 1/23/02	 -	 -	 L, 60-94	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/02	 -	 -	 L, 54-72	 Columbia 
	 1/29/03	 -	 -	 W, 60-56	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/03	 -	 -	 L, 63-77	 Columbia 
	 1/17/04	 -	 -	 L, 65-85	 Columbia 
	 3/6/04	 -	 -	 W, 63-56	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/05	 -	 -	 L, 63-66	 Columbia 
	 2/23/05	 -	 -	 W, 80-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/06	 -	 -	 W, 76-69	 Columbia 
	 1/28/06	 19	 -	 W, 81-65	 Knoxville 
	 3/10/06	 14	 -	 L, 71-79	 42-Nashville 
	 1/20/07	 22	 -	 W, 64-61	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/07	 -	 -	 L, 64-81	 Columbia
	 1/12/08	 8	 -	 W, 80-56	 Columbia
	 3/9/08	 4	 -	 W, 89-56	 Knoxville
	 3/14/08	 4	 -	 W, 89-87	 42-Atlanta
	 1/17/09	 24	 -	 W, 82-79	 Knoxville
	 3/5/09	 -	 -	 W, 86-70	 Columbia
	 2/6/10	 14	 -	 W, 79-53	 Knoxville
	 2/20/10	 20	 -	 W, 63-55	 Columbia
	 2/16/11	 -	 -	 W, 73-67	 Knoxville
	 3/3/11	 -	 -	 W, 73-69	 Columbia
	 2/8/12	 -	 -	 W, 69-57	 Knoxville
	 2/25/12	 -	 -	 W, 73-64	 Columbia

South Florida			  6-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/10/73	 -	 -	 W, 117-90	 Knoxville 
	 11/27/76	 16	 -	 W, 94-64	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/95	 -	 -	 W, 62-57	 Tampa 
	12/22/95	 -	 -	 W, 54-43	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/98	 -	 -	 W, 75-68*	 Tampa 
	 11/29/99	 18	 -	 W, 102-90	 Knoxville
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Southern California (USC)	 4-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/67	 4	 -	 W, 78-68	 21-Los Angeles 
	12/27/86	 -	 -	 L, 76-81*	 Knoxville 
	 12/12/87	 -	 -	 W, 74-61	 Los Angeles 
	 12/18/96	 -	 -	 W, 71-59	 Knoxville 
	12/30/97	 -	 -	 W, 74-70	 Los Angeles
	12/19/09	 9	 -	 L, 55-77	 Los Angeles
	 12/21/10	 19	 -	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville

Southern Illinois	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/68	 -	 -	 W, 54-41	 38-Knoxville 
	12/22/99	 11	 -	 W, 87-74	 26-Bayamon

Southern Indiana	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/3/05	 -	 -	 W, 86-78	 50-Knoxville

Southern Methodist	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/7/00	 6	 -	 W, 85-76	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/01	 -	 -	 W, 79-62	 Dallas

Southern Mississippi	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/14/84	 -	 -	 W, 89-73	 38-Knoxville

Southeastern Louisiana	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/22/85	 -	 -	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville

Springfield			   1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/15/55	 -	 -	 W, 76-33	 Knoxville

Stanford				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/22/56	 -	 -	 W, 51-47	 Knoxville 
	 11/22/04	 -	 -	 W, 69-57	49-Lahaina, Maui

Syracuse				    3-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/15/72	 -	 -	 W, 87-83	 38-Knoxville 
	 3/13/77	 7	 10	 L, 88-93*	 1-Baton Rouge 
	 12/9/92	 -	 15	 L, 81-87	 Knoxville 
	 11/28/93	 -	 20	 L, 65-98	 Syracuse 
	12/22/00	 4	 12	 W, 83-70	 Syracuse 
	 1/19/02	 -	 8	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville

Tampa	 				    2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/20/48	 -	 -	 W, 74-50	 Tampa 
	 12/21/49	 -	 -	 L, 63-66	 Chattanooga 
	 12/21/68	 -	 -	 W, 53-51	 Tampa

Temple					     3-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/44	 -	 -	 L, 31-33	 Philadelphia 
	12/29/45	 -	 -	 W, 43-36	 Philadelphia 
	 3/20/69	 -	 -	 L, 58-63	 2-New York City 
	 12/15/73	 -	 -	 W, 11-6	 38-Knoxville
	 11/9/07	 7	 -	 W, 80-63	 Knoxville
	 12/13/08	 8	 -	 L, 72-88	 Philadelphia

UT Chattanooga	 	 33-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS UNIVERSITY OF CHATTANOOGA)
	 1/24/13	 -	 -	 W, 27-18	 Chattanooga 
	 2/5/13	 -	 -	 W, 24-23	 Chattanooga 
	 2/18/14	 -	 -	 W, 32-7	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/14	 -	 -	 W, 34-18	 Chattanooga 
	 1/14/16	 -	 -	 W, 39-22	 Chattanooga 
	 1/29/16	 -	 -	 W, 31-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/20/19	 -	 -	 L, 22-27	 Chattanooga 
	 2/15/21	 -	 -	 L, 18-19	 Chattanooga 

	 1/18/22	 -	 -	 L, 18-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/25	 -	 -	 L, 14-25	 Chattanooga 
	 1/12/26	 -	 -	 W, 37-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/20/33	 -	 -	 W, 43-30	 Knoxville 
	 2/6/34	 -	 -	 W, 43-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/36	 -	 -	 W, 45-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/36	 -	 -	 W, 44-16	 Chattanooga 
	 1/12/37	 -	 -	 W, 35-15	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/37	 -	 -	 W, 28-20	 Chattanooga 
	 1/25/38	 -	 -	 W, 38-18	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/38	 -	 -	 W, 37-31	 Chattanooga 
	 1/27/41	 -	 -	 W, 53-18	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/42	 -	 -	 W, 45-12	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/48	 -	 -	 W, 79-64	 Chattanooga 
	 2/19/49	 -	 -	 W, 94-75	 Chattanooga 
	12/10/49	 -	 -	 W, 65-50	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/50	 -	 -	 W, 61-54	 Knoxville 
	 12/10/52	 -	 -	 W, 63-54	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/60	 -	 -	 W, 81-51	 Knoxville 
(AS UNIV. OF TENNESSEE AT CHATTANOOGA)
	 12/1/82	 14	 -	 W, 55-49	 Chattanooga 
	 3/19/84	 -	 -	 W, 68-66	 2-Knoxville 
	 12/3/88	 20	 -	 W, 91-76	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/90	 -	 -	 W, 92-69	 Knoxville 
	 11/24/98	 25	 -	 W, 85-74	 Knoxville 
	 11/17/00	 9	 -	 W, 88-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/04	 -	 -	 L, 68-69	 Knoxville
	 12/5/07	 10	 -	 W, 76-70	 Chattanooga
	 11/15/08	 14	 -	 W, 114-75	 Knoxville
	 11/12/10	 23	 -	 W, 82-62	 Knoxville
	 1/2/12	 -	 -	 W, 76-63	 Knoxville

UT Martin				    4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/26/93	 -	 -	 W, 97-80	 Knoxville 
	12/30/02	 -	 -	 W, 77-50	 Knoxville
	 11/18/08	 14	 -	 W, 91-64	 Knoxville
	 12/29/10	 -	 -	 W, 68-62	 Knoxville

Tennessee State		  3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/23/90	 -	 -	 W, 91-75	 Knoxville 
	 11/15/98	 18	 -	 W, 91-69	 Knoxville 
	 11/28/03	 -	 -	 W, 81-56	 Knoxville

Tennessee Tech		  20-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/11/39	 -	 -	 W, 37-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/40	 -	 -	 W, 46-27	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/41	 -	 -	 W, 42-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/42	 -	 -	 W, 44-27	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/44	 -	 -	 W, 44-28	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/45	 -	 -	 W, 52-26	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/46	 -	 -	 W, 65-22	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/47	 -	 -	 W, 57-33	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/48	 -	 -	 W, 58-45	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/49	 -	 -	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville 
	 3/14/85	 -	 -	 W, 65-62	 2-Cookeville 
	 11/25/88	 -	 -	 W, 118-86	 Knoxville 
	 12/3/92	 -	 -	 W, 96-78	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/94	 -	 -	 W, 97-78	 Knoxville 
	 11/27/94	 -	 -	 W, 74-54	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/96	 -	 -	 W, 65-53	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/96	 -	 -	 L, 62-73	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/97	 -	 -	 W, 83-69	 Knoxville 
	 11/16/01	 -	 -	 W, 72-63	 Knoxville 
	12/22/03	 -	 -	 W, 79-61	 Knoxville 
	12/28/06	 21	 -	 W, 101-77	 Knoxville

Tennessee Wesleyan	 12-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/5/27	 -	 -	 L, 20-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/28	 -	 -	 L, 35-36	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/29	 -	 -	 W, 36-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/30	 -	 -	 W, 43-20	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/31	 -	 -	 W, 47-25	 Knoxville 

	 2/2/32	 -	 -	 W, 33-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/11/33	 -	 -	 W, 51-11	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/33	 -	 -	 W, 41-19	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/34	 -	 -	 W, 65-20	 Knoxville 
	 12/14/35	 -	 -	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/36	 -	 -	 W, 36-20	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/37	 -	 -	 W, 42-15	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/38	 -	 -	 W, 29-24	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/40	 -	 -	 W, 43-21	 Knoxville

Texas					     3-3 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/18/52	 -	 -	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville 
	 12/21/60	 -	 -	 L, 73-77	 5-Little Rock 
	11/24/04	 -	 15	 L, 70-95	 49-Lahaina, Maui 
	 12/17/05	 -	 6	 W, 95-78	 Austin 
	12/23/06	 -	 -	 W, 111-105*	 Knoxville
	 11/24/07	 7	 15	 L, 78-97	 51-Newark, N.J.

Texas A&M			   	 4-1 
at Knoxville: 3-0
at College Station: 0-1
Neutral: 1-0 
SEC Tournament: 0-0 
Biggest Win: 24 pts (108-84, Dec. 2, 2003 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 17 pts (66-83, Dec. 4, 2002 at 

College Station) 
Longest Winning Streak: 3 gms  

(Dec. 15, 1951 - Dec. 28, 1985) 
Longest Losing Streak: 1 gm (Dec. 4, 2002) 
Current Streak: Tennessee 1 gm

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/15/51	 -	 -	 W, 60-52	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/85	 -	 -	 W, 88-70	 Knoxville 
	12/28/85	 -	 -	 W, 70-64	 33-New Orleans 
	 12/4/02	 -	 -	 L, 66-83	 College Station 
	 12/2/03	 -	 -	 W, 108-84	 Knoxville

Texas Christian (TCU)	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/30/91	 -	 -	 L, 59-73	 31-San Juan

Texas Tech				   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/3/53	 -	 -	 L, 71-88	 Knoxville

Texas-El Paso (UTEP)	 0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/28/62	 -	 -	 L, 57-77	 34-El Paso

Towson	 	 		  2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS TOWSON STATE)
	 1/6/92	 -	 -	 W, 77-70	 Knoxville 
	 2/27/95	 -	 -	 W, 77-60	 Knoxville

Transylvania			   6-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/9/12	 -	 -	 L, 19-20	 Lexington 
	 2/26/16	 -	 -	 W, 32-30	 Lexington 
	 2/9/18	 -	 -	 W, 21-19	 Lexington 
	 2/6/20	 -	 -	 W, 38-15	 Lexington 
	 2/8/23	 -	 -	 W, 20-19	 Lexington 
	 2/20/23	 -	 -	 W, 29-16	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/24	 -	 -	 W, 41-28	 Knoxville

Tulane					     12-16 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/1/24	 -	 -	 L, 20-42	 New Orleans 
	 2/2/24	 -	 -	 L, 24-39	 New Orleans 
	 2/14/25	 -	 -	 L, 18-32	 Knoxville 
	12/30/32	 -	 -	 L, 23-31	 New Orleans 
	 12/31/32	 -	 -	 L, 33-34	 New Orleans 
	 1/10/35	 -	 -	 W, 38-17	 Knoxville 
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	 1/11/35	 -	 -	 W, 39-27	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/47	 -	 -	 L, 41-47	 42-Louisville 
	 1/30/50	 -	 -	 L, 55-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/51	 -	 -	 L, 60-71	 New Orleans 
	 1/7/52	 -	 -	 L, 65-71*	 Knoxville 
	 1/29/53	 -	 -	 L, 63-68	 New Orleans 
	 1/18/54	 -	 -	 L, 61-63	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/55	 -	 -	 W, 71-58	 New Orleans 
	 1/14/56	 -	 -	 W, 81-68	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/57	 16	 -	 L, 71-77	 New Orleans 
	 1/11/58	 -	 -	 W, 87-65	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/59	 17	 -	 L, 45-64	 New Orleans 
	 1/9/60	 -	 -	 L, 56-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/61	 -	 -	 L, 59-84	 New Orleans 
	 3/3/62	 -	 -	 L, 81-83	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/63	 -	 -	 W, 77-70	 New Orleans 
	 1/10/64	 -	 -	 W, 82-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/65	 -	 -	 W, 80-63	 New Orleans 
	 3/8/65	 -	 -	 W, 102-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/66	 -	 -	 W, 64-46	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/66	 -	 -	 W, 90-70	 New Orleans 
	12/30/75	 12	 -	 W, 97-73	 33-New Orleans

Tulsa					     2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/11/48	 -	 -	 W, 63-38	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/67	 -	 -	 W, 56-48	 38-Knoxville 
	12/23/99	 11	 -	 L, 68-88	 26-Bayamon

Tusculum				    10-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/13/11	 -	 -	 W, 45-26	 Greenville 
	 2/11/15	 -	 -	 W, 24-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/13/17	 -	 -	 W, 39-11	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/17	 -	 -	 L, 17-18	 Tusculum 
	 1/14/18	 -	 -	 W, 21-17	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/18	 -	 -	 L, 26-33	 Tusculum 
	 1/19/20	 -	 -	 W, 41-35	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/21	 -	 -	 W, 41-15	 Knoxville 
	 1/15/23	 -	 -	 W, 35-19	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/26	 -	 -	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville 
	 12/15/44	 -	 -	 W, 49-17	 Knoxville 

UCLA					     0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/30/77	 7	 8	 L, 89-103	 Atlanta

Union					     5-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/10/14	 -	 -	 W, 41-12	 Barbourville 
	 2/18/19	 -	 -	 W, 61-20	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/19	 -	 -	 L, 35-53	 Barbourville 
	12/20/30	 -	 -	 W, 31-23	 Knoxville 
	 12/20/41	 -	 -	 W, 42-19	 Knoxville 
	 12/10/42	 -	 -	 W, 48-31	 Knoxville

Utah					     0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/77	 -	 -	 L, 80-85	 38-Knoxville 
	12/27/78	 -	 -	 L, 71-80	 28-Honolulu

Utah State				   2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/49	 -	 -	 W, 66-62	 11-Des Moines 
	12/29/67	 4	 -	 W, 85-66	 21-Los Angeles

Vanderbilt			  	 111-70 
at Knoxville: 68-17 
at Nashville: 37-52
Neutral: 6-1 
SEC Tournament: 7-1 
NIT: 0-1 
Biggest Win: 35 pts (56-21, Feb. 22, 1947 at 

Knoxville) 
Biggest Loss: 40 pts (68-108, Jan. 8, 1991 at 

Nashville) 

Longest Winning Streak: 11 gms  
(Feb. 20, 1943 - Jan. 29, 1949) 

Longest Losing Streak: 6 gms  
(Jan. 8, 1955 - Feb. 16, 1957) 

Current Streak: Tennessee 1 gm

	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/11/22	 -	 -	 W, 20-5	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/22	 -	 -	 W, 16-15	 Nashville 
	 2/22/23	 -	 -	 L, 25-28	 Nashville 
	 2/9/24	 -	 -	 W, 36-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/25	 -	 -	 L, 18-27	 Nashville 
	 2/6/26	 -	 -	 W, 38-32	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/27	 -	 -	 L, 25-35	 Nashville 
	 2/18/28	 -	 -	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/29	 -	 -	 W, 26-22	 Nashville 
	 2/8/30	 -	 -	 W, 23-21	 Nashville 
	 2/22/30	 -	 -	 W, 38-33	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/31	 -	 -	 L, 40-41	 Nashville 
	 2/21/31	 -	 -	 W, 37-34	 Knoxville 
	 1/26/32	 -	 -	 W, 27-25	 Nashville 
	 2/19/32	 -	 -	 W, 27-22	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/33	 -	 -	 L, 32-37	 Nashville 
	 2/17/33	 -	 -	 W, 35-27	 Knoxville 
	 1/24/34	 -	 -	 L, 26-31	 Nashville 
	 2/16/34	 -	 -	 W, 45-34	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/35	 -	 -	 W, 39-29	 Nashville 
	 2/23/35	 -	 -	 W, 39-37	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/36	 -	 -	 L, 30-33	 Nashville 
	 2/22/36	 -	 -	 W, 34-33	 Knoxville 
	 2/4/37	 -	 -	 W, 50-30	 Nashville 
	 2/17/37	 -	 -	 W, 34-28	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/38	 -	 -	 W, 37-30	 Nashville 
	 2/19/38	 -	 -	 W, 38-26	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/39	 -	 -	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/39	 -	 -	 L, 38-46	 Nashville 
	 3/3/39	 -	 -	 W, 39-36	 42-Knoxville 
	 1/15/40	 -	 -	 W, 29-23	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/40	 -	 -	 W, 34-31	 Nashville 
	 2/17/41	 -	 -	 W, 37-36	 Nashville 
	 2/22/41	 -	 -	 W, 46-25	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/42	 -	 -	 W, 34-33	 Knoxville 
	 2/21/42	 -	 -	 W, 39-26	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/43	 -	 -	 L, 27-30	 Nashville 
	 2/20/43	 -	 -	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville 
	 2/26/43	 -	 -	 W, 41-31	 42-Louisville 
	 2/18/46	 -	 -	 W, 55-33	 Nashville 
	 2/25/46	 -	 -	 W, 42-32	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/46	 -	 -	 W, 46-32	 42-Louisville 
	 2/17/47	 -	 -	 W, 54-47	 Nashville 
	 2/22/47	 -	 -	 W, 56-21	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/48	 -	 -	 W, 63-48	 Nashville 
	 2/21/48	 -	 -	 W, 72-53	 Knoxville 
	 1/10/49	 -	 -	 W, 53-51	 Nashville 
	 1/29/49	 -	 -	 W, 67-64	 Knoxville 
	 1/7/50	 -	 -	 L, 52-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/28/50	 -	 -	 L, 44-50	 Nashville 
	 3/3/50	 -	 -	 W, 50-44	 42-Louisville 
	 1/23/51	 -	 -	 L, 57-58	 Nashville 
	 2/5/51	 -	 -	 W, 61-59	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/51	 -	 -	 L, 52-88	 42-Louisville 
	 1/5/52	 -	 -	 L, 60-80	 Nashville 
	 1/22/52	 -	 -	 W, 68-50	 Knoxville 
	12/30/52	 -	 -	 L, 69-77	 Nashville 
	 1/24/53	 -	 -	 W, 83-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/28/53	 -	 -	 L, 64-85	 Nashville 
	 1/9/54	 -	 -	 W, 62-53	 Knoxville 
	 3/6/54	 -	 -	 W, 80-76	 Nashville 
	 1/8/55	 -	 -	 L, 69-73	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/55	 18	 20	 L, 71-76	 Nashville 
	 1/7/56	 -	 4	 L, 57-84	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/56	 -	 6	 L, 68-96	 Nashville 
	 1/5/57	 12	 9	 L, 68-71	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/57	 -	 18	 L, 62-69	 Nashville 
	 1/4/58	 -	 -	 W, 67-55	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/58	 15	 -	 L, 70-83	 Nashville 

	 1/3/59	 14	 -	 W, 65-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/14/59	 -	 -	 L, 60-76	 Nashville 
	 1/2/60	 -	 -	 W, 72-60	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/60	 -	 -	 L, 53-63	 Nashville 
	 1/7/61	 -	 -	 L, 66-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/18/61	 -	 -	 L, 60-76	 Nashville 
	 1/6/62	 -	 -	 W, 85-83	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/62	 -	 -	 L, 76-97	 Nashville 
	 1/5/63	 -	 -	 L, 50-68	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/63	 -	 -	 L, 72-74	 Nashville 
	 1/4/64	 -	 6	 W, 57-55	 Knoxville 
	 2/15/64	 -	 7	 W, 65-62	 Nashville 
	 1/2/65	 -	 -	 L, 72-77	 Nashville 
	 2/13/65	 -	 7	 W, 79-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/65	 -	 4	 L, 50-53	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/66	 -	 3	 L, 52-53	 Nashville 
	 1/9/67	 -	 -	 L, 59-65	 Nashville 
	 2/18/67	 -	 9	 W, 70-53	 Knoxville 
	 1/8/68	 6	 4	 W, 64-62	 Knoxville 
	 2/17/68	 7	 9	 L, 63-75	 Nashville 
	 2/3/69	 -	 -	 W, 65-61	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/69	 17	 -	 W, 70-69	 Nashville 
	 2/2/70	 -	 -	 W, 77-72**	 Nashville 
	 3/2/70	 -	 -	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/71	 8	 -	 L, 60-65	 Knoxville 
	 3/1/71	 17	 -	 W, 79-69	 Nashville 
	 2/7/72	 -	 -	 W, 81-75	 Nashville 
	 3/6/72	 -	 -	 W, 87-74	 Knoxville 
	 2/5/73	 -	 -	 W, 72-62	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/73	 -	 -	 L, 74-86	 Nashville 
	 1/21/74	 -	 8	 L, 65-82	 Knoxville 
	 2/23/74	 -	 5	 W, 59-53	 Nashville 
	 1/20/75	 18	 -	 W, 65-61	 Nashville 
	 2/22/75	 -	 -	 W, 75-71	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/76	 9	 -	 L, 66-77	 Nashville 
	 2/9/76	 8	 -	 W, 73-59	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/77	 -	 -	 W, 73-69	 Nashville 
	 3/7/77	 11	 -	 W, 65-55	 Knoxville 
	 1/30/78	 -	 -	 L, 55-56	 Nashville 
	 2/27/78	 -	 -	 W, 59-46	 Knoxville 
	 1/22/79	 -	 -	 W, 71-70	 Nashville 
	 2/19/79	 -	 19	 W, 83-78	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/80	 -	 -	 W, 71-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/9/80	 -	 -	 W, 51-48	 Nashville 
	 1/17/81	 11	 -	 W, 72-66	 Nashville 
	 2/14/81	 9	 -	 W, 79-72	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/82	 -	 -	 W, 71-69*	 Knoxville 
	 2/13/82	 -	 -	 W, 59-55	 Nashville 
	 3/4/82	 -	 -	 W, 57-54	 42-Lexington 
	 1/29/83	 -	 -	 L, 60-61	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/83	 20	 -	 L, 68-69	 Nashville 
	 1/28/84	 -	 -	 W, 76-69	 Nashville 
	 2/25/84	 -	 -	 W, 67-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/16/85	 -	 -	 W, 87-79	 Knoxville 
	 2/16/85	 -	 -	 L, 82-85	 Nashville 
	 3/6/85	 -	 -	 W, 71-51	 42-Birmingham 
	 1/15/86	 -	 -	 L, 59-60	 Nashville 
	 2/15/86	 -	 -	 L, 62-66	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/87	 -	 -	 W, 81-72	 Nashville 
	 2/4/87	 -	 -	 W, 79-69*	 Knoxville 
	 3/5/87	 -	 -	 W, 74-57	 2-Atlanta 
	 1/9/88	 -	 -	 W, 80-72	 Knoxville 
	 2/10/88	 -	 17	 L, 62-90	 Nashville 
	 2/1/89	 -	 -	 L, 56-68	 Nashville 
	 3/4/89	 -	 -	 W, 78-61	 Knoxville 
	 1/31/90	 -	 -	 W, 73-72	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/90	 -	 -	 L, 74-98	 Nashville 
	 3/19/90	 -	 -	 L, 85-89	 2-Nashville 
	 1/8/91	 -	 -	 L, 68-108	 Nashville 
	 2/9/91	 -	 -	 W, 85-73	 Knoxville 
	 1/4/92	 -	 -	 W, 91-75	 Knoxville 
	 2/22/92	 -	 -	 L, 84-89	 Nashville 
	 1/27/93	 -	 12	 L, 65-82	 Knoxville 
	 3/2/93	 -	 7	 L, 82-90*	 Nashville 
	 1/26/94	 -	 -	 L, 73-85	 Nashville 
	 3/1/94	 -	 -	 L, 67-84	 Knoxville 
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	 1/15/95	 -	 -	 W, 67-63	 Nashville 
	 3/1/95	 -	 -	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville 
	 1/6/96	 -	 -	 L, 55-65	 Nashville 
	 2/24/96	 -	 -	 W, 94-79	 Knoxville 
	 1/11/97	 -	 -	 W, 75-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/12/97	 -	 -	 L, 53-66	 Nashville 
	 1/10/98	 -	 -	 L, 79-80	 Nashville 
	 2/21/98	 -	 -	 W, 90-76	 Knoxville 
	 1/27/99	 -	 -	 W, 78-67	 Nashville 
	 2/13/99	 -	 -	 W, 63-62	 Knoxville 
	 1/12/00	 12	 -	 L, 73-76	 Knoxville 
	 2/19/00	 5	 -	 L, 72-85	 Nashville 
	 2/3/01	 8	 -	 W, 72-50	 Knoxville 
	 2/24/01	 22	 -	 W, 78-70	 Nashville 
	 2/2/02	 -	 -	 W, 67-65	 Nashville 
	 2/23/02	 -	 -	 L, 62-67	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/03	 -	 -	 W, 71-66	 Knoxville 
	 3/8/03	 -	 -	 W, 70-65	 Nashville 
	 1/14/04	 -	 23	 W, 76-66	 Knoxville 
	 3/3/04	 -	 -	 L, 58-61	 Nashville 
	 1/8/05	 -	 -	 L, 63-88	 Knoxville 
	 2/2/05	 -	 -	 L, 62-67	 Nashville 
	 2/1/06	 13	 -	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville 
	 3/4/06	 11	 -	 W, 68-59	 Nashville 
	 1/10/07	 16	 -	 L, 81-82	 Nashville 
	 2/10/07	 -	 23	 W, 84-57	 Knoxville
	 1/17/08	 6	 16	 W, 80-60	 Knoxville
	 2/26/08	 1	 18	 L, 69-72	 Nashville
	 1/20/09	 -	 -	 W, 76-63	 Nashville
	 2/14/09	 -	 -	 W, 69-50	 Knoxville
	 1/27/10	 14	 21	 L, 76-85	 Knoxville
	 2/9/10	 12	 22	 L, 71-90	 Nashville
	 1/15/11	 -	 -	 W, 67-64	 Knoxville
	 2/22/11	 -	 18	 W, 60-51	 Nashville
	 1/24/12	 -	 -	 L, 47-65	 Nashville
	 3/3/12	 -	 -	 W, 68-61	 Knoxville

Vermont				    2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/31/74	 18	 -	 W, 115-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/84	 -	 -	 W, 85-48	 Knoxville

Villanova			   	 1-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/50	 -	 7	 L, 72-91	 Philadelphia 
	 12/28/71	 20	 -	 L, 67-76	 27-Philadelphia
	 11/26/11	 24	 7	 W, 78-68	 25-New York City

Virginia				    4-7 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/22/17	 -	 -	 W, 23-21	 Charlottesville 
	 2/22/18	 -	 -	 L, 21-58	 Charlottesville 
	 2/2/22	 -	 -	 L, 21-31	 Charlottesville 
	 1/4/41	 -	 -	 L, 30-41	 Charlottesville 
	12/27/58	 11	 -	 W, 79-59	 Knoxville 
	 3/19/81	 15	 5	 L, 48-62	 1-Atlanta 
	 3/14/82	 -	 3	 L, 51-54	 1-Indianapolis 
	 3/23/85	 -	 -	 W, 61-54	 2-Knoxville 
	 3/23/92	 -	 -	 L, 52-77	 2-Charlottesville 
	12/19/00	 4	 14	 L, 89-107	 46-E. Rutherford 
	 3/18/07	 25	 -	 W, 77-74	 1-Columbus

Virginia Commonwealth (VCU)	 4-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 3/15/81	 15	 -	 W, 58-56*	 1-Charlotte 
	 12/17/90	 -	 -	 W, 77-72	 Knoxville 
	 12/21/91	 -	 -	 W, 92-78	 Richmond
	 11/24/10	 24	 -	 W, 77-72	 25-New York City

Virginia Military Institute (VMI)	 7-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/18/11	 -	 -	 L, 19-21	 Lexington 
	 2/21/18	 -	 -	 L, 19-41	 Lexington 
	 2/1/22	 -	 -	 L, 19-26	 Lexington 
	 2/29/30	 -	 -	 W, 28-20	 45-Atlanta 
	 12/11/54	 -	 -	 W, 78-46	 Knoxville 

	 12/8/56	 -	 -	 W, 84-60	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/63	 -	 -	 W, 71-59	 Knoxville 
	 3/13/76	 9	 -	 L, 75-81	 1-Charlotte 
	12/22/86	 -	 -	 W, 99-60	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/88	 20	 -	 W, 84-82**	 Knoxville 
	 11/25/02	 -	 -	 W, 88-56	 Knoxville

Virginia Tech			   2-8 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/15/11	 -	 -	 L, 20-58	 Blacksburg 
	 2/20/17	 -	 -	 L, 17-41	 Blacksburg 
	 2/19/18	 -	 -	 L, 15-34	 Blacksburg 
	 1/28/22	 -	 -	 L, 19-26	 Blacksburg 
	 1/23/62	 -	 -	 L, 73-83	 Blacksburg 
	 12/21/63	 -	 -	 W, 81-60	 37-Blacksburg 
	 3/23/84	 -	 -	 L, 68-72	 2-Blacksburg 
	 12/15/84	 -	 11	 W, 86-75	 38-Knoxville 
	 1/2/94	 -	 -	 L, 63-86	 Blacksburg 
	12/28/94	 -	 -	 L, 64-73	 Knoxville

Wake Forest			   7-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/31/47	 -	 -	 W, 60-47	 Knoxville 
	 1/3/49	 -	 -	 W, 70-51	 Knoxville 
	 1/9/50	 -	 -	 L, 62-69	 Asheville 
	 1/3/51	 -	 -	 W, 85-77	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/51	 -	 -	 W, 77-53	 Knoxville 
	 12/9/58	 6	 -	 W, 61-50	 Knoxville 
	 1/18/60	 -	 -	 L, 57-84	 Winston-Salem 
	12/20/67	 9	 -	 W, 81-63	 Knoxville 
	 12/8/70	 17	 -	 W, 60-59	 Winston-Salem

Washington & Lee	 3-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 2/17/11	 -	 -	 L, 22-76	 Lexington, Va. 
	 2/21/17	 -	 -	 L, 19-28	 Lexington, Va. 
	 2/20/18	 -	 -	 L, 19-35	 Lexington, Va. 	
	 1922	 -	 -	 L, 11-40	 Lexington, Va. 
	 3/1/30	 -	 -	 W, 39-28	 45-Atlanta 
	 12/9/47	 -	 -	 W, 85-49	 Bristol 
	 12/3/54	 -	 -	 W, 82-66	 Knoxville

WAYNE STATE			   0-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
(AS COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT)
	 2/4/31	 -	 -	 L, 30-31	 Knoxville

West Virginia		  	 3-5 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/29/58	 11	 5	 L, 72-76	 Knoxville 
	 12/1/59	 -	 -	 L, 78-93	 Morgantown 
	 3/16/89	 -	 17	 L, 68-84	 1-Greensboro 
	 12/8/99	 16	 -	 W, 94-54	 Knoxville 
	 12/2/00	 7	 -	 W, 79-78	 Morgantown 
	 12/22/01	 -	 -	 L, 72-74	 Knoxville 
	 12/21/02	 -	 -	 L, 62-65	 Morgantown
	 11/23/07	 7	 -	 W, 74-72	 51-Newark, N.J.

Western Carolina	 6-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/17/87	 -	 -	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville 
	12/20/89	 -	 -	 W, 92-66	 Knoxville 
	 12/19/92	 -	 -	 W, 97-55	 Knoxville 
	 12/17/93	 -	 -	 L, 71-78	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/95	 -	 -	 W, 63-51	 Knoxville 
	11/30/98	 -	 -	 W, 84-41	 Knoxville 
	12/23/02	 -	 -	 W, 79-61	 Knoxville

Western Kentucky	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/16/06	 -	 -	 W, 93-79	 Knoxville
	 12/15/07	 12	 -	 W, 88-82	 52-Nashville

Wichita State		  	 0-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/27/90	 -	 -	 L, 73-77	 28-Honolulu 
	 3/18/06	 18	 -	 L, 73-80	 1-Greensboro

William & Mary		  4-2 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/6/54	 -	 -	 W, 91-79	 Knoxville 
	 1/2/56	 -	 -	 L, 83-93	 Knoxville 
	 1/1/57	 12	 -	 W, 81-67	 Knoxville 
	12/30/57	 -	 -	 W, 84-62	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/59	 -	 -	 L, 71-77	 Knoxville 
	 12/5/60	 -	 -	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville

Winthrop			   	 2-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 11/14/97	 -	 -	 W, 75-62	 Knoxville 
	 3/16/06	 18	 -	 W, 63-61	 1-Greensboro

Wisconsin			   	 2-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/28/81	 -	 -	 W, 79-67	 14-Portland 
	 11/21/00	 9	 18	 W, 66-56	 Knoxville 
	 12/29/01	 -	 -	 L, 62-65	 Madison

Wisconsin-Milwaukee	 1-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	11/30/74	 -	 -	 W, 85-65	 Knoxville

Wofford				    7-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/2/52	 -	 -	 W, 76-65	 Knoxville 
	 2/7/53	 -	 -	 W, 91-88	 Spartanburg 
	 12/1/53	 -	 -	 W, 107-63	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/97	 -	 -	 W, 60-41	 Knoxville 
	 12/7/97	 -	 -	 W, 92-63	 Knoxville 
	 11/21/03	 -	 -	 W, 81-70	 Knoxville 
	11/29/04	 -	 -	 W, 73-67	 Knoxville

Wyoming				    3-0 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 12/2/58	 -	 -	 W, 72-71	 Knoxville 
	 12/6/58	 -	 -	 W, 90-69	 22-Kent
	12/15/09	 9	 -	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville

Xavier				    	 10-4 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	 1/24/36	 -	 -	 L, 20-34	 Cincinnati 
	 1/8/40	 -	 -	 L, 35-36	 Cincinnati 
	 12/23/41	 -	 -	 W, 46-36	 Cincinnati 
	 1/24/42	 -	 -	 W, 42-30	 Knoxville 
	 1/23/43	 -	 -	 W, 55-23	 Knoxville 
	 2/1/43	 -	 -	 W, 48-38	 Cincinnati 
	 12/22/61	 -	 -	 W, 75-70	 19-Lexington 
	 12/5/62	 -	 -	 W, 63-48	 Knoxville 
	 12/4/63	 -	 -	 L, 57-69	 Cincinnati 
	 12/21/76	 19	 -	 W, 97-73	 Knoxville 
	 12/16/78	 -	 -	 L, 50-51	 38-Knoxville 
	 11/30/83	 -	 -	 W, 77-57	 Knoxville 
	 12/11/04	 -	 -	 W, 71-69	 Knoxville
	12/22/07	 12	 -	 W, 82-75	 Cincinnati

Yale					     1-1 
	 Date	     AP Rank	Result	 Site
	12/30/59	 -	 -	 W, 81-74	 Knoxville 
	 12/30/61	 -	 -	 L, 69-78	 13-Evansville  
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KEY 
1- NCAA Tournament; 2- National Invitation 
Tournament; 3- All-American City Tourna-
ment; 4- All-College Tournament; 5- Alumi-
num Bowl; 6- Big Sun Invitational; 7- Cable Car 
Classic; 8- Cabrillo Classic; 9- Carousel Invita-
tional; 10- Citrus Bowl Classic; 11- Corn Bowl; 
12- ECAC Holiday Festival; 13- Evansville Invi-
tational; 14- Far West Classic; 15- Fiesta Clas-
sic; 16- Great Alaska Shootout; 17- Gulf South 
Classic; 18- Hurricane Classic; 19- Kentucky 
Invitational; 20- Las Vegas Classic; 21- Los 
Angeles Classic; 22- Midwestern Invitational; 
23- McDonald’s Classic; 24- Montgomery In-
vitation Tournament; 25- NIT Season Tip-Off; 
26- Puerto Rico Holiday Classic; 27- Quaker 
City Tournament; 28- Rainbow Classic; 29- 
Real Madrid Christmas Tournament; 30- Rebel 
Roundup; 31- San Juan Shootout; 32- Steel 
Bowl; 33- Sugar Bowl Classic; 34- Sun Bowl 
Tournament; 35- Trojan Classic; 36- Utah Clas-
sic; 37- Virginia Tech Classic; 38- Volunteer 
Classic; 39- BCA Classic; 40- Mid-South Clas-
sic; 41- National Commissioners Invitational 
Tournament; 42- Southeastern Conference 
Tournament; 43- Collegiate Commissioners 
Association Tournament; 44- SIAA Tourna-
ment; 45- Southern Conference Tournament; 
46- Jimmy V Classic; 47- Non-conference 
game; 48- Chick-fil-A Peach Bowl Classic For 
Kids; 49- EA Sports Maui Invitational; 51- Leg-
ends Classic; 52- Sun Belt Classic; 53- Battle 
in Seattle; 54- Old Spice Classic; 55- SEC/Big 
East Invitational; 56- U.S. Virgin Islands Para-
dise Jam.

* Overtime			 
** Double Overtime	
*** Triple Overtime

MILESTONES & STREAKS
Milestone Victories
Win 	 Score	 Opponent	D ate
1	 55-16 	 Tennessee School for the Deaf	 1/27/1909 
100	 29-28 	 at Georgia Tech 	 2/19/1921 
200	 33-23 	 Tennessee Wesleyan 	 2/2/1932 
300	 46-19 	 at Sewanee 	 1/26/1940 
400	 63-27 	 Auburn 	 2/3/1947
500	 66-50 	 vs. Denver 	 1/2/1954 
600	 85-83	 Vanderbilt 	 1/6/1962 
700 	 87-59 	 at Kentucky 	 1/22/1968
800	 72-71	 Alabama 	 2/24/1973 
900	 66-55 	 at Kentucky 	 1/20/1979 
1000	 83-59 	 Ole Miss 	 1/8/1984 
1100 	 83-82	 Washington State 	 12/30/1989
1200	 69-46	 Appalachian State	 11/28/1997
1300	 71-69	 Gardner-Webb	 11/22/2002
1400	 88-82	 vs. Western Kentucky	 12/15/2008
1500	 64-49	 Auburn	 1/28/2012

Milestone Games
Game	 Score	 Opponent	D ate
1	 L, 10-20	 at Asheville YMCA	 1/22/1909
100	 W, 25-20	 at Louisville	 2/24/1916
500	 W, 26-23	 at Alabama	 1/13/1940
1000	 W, 66-65	 Florida State	 1/2/1963
1500	 W, 64-63	 at Colorado	 12/8/1981
2000	 W, 77-67	 Ole Miss	 1/17/1998

Winning Streaks
Overall
15 gms	 Begin: W, 30-27 at Louisville (2/20/15)
	 End: L, 15-23 vs. Maryville (1/20/17)
14 gms	 Begin: W, 18-15 vs. Maryville (1/8/23)
	 End: L, 25-28 at Vanderbilt (2/22/23)
13 gms	 Begin: W, 31-30 at Louisville YMCA (2/13/14)
	 End: L, 13-22 at Kentucky (2/17/15)
12 gms	 Begin: W, 99-90 vs. Seton Hall (12/11/76) 
	 End: L, 89-103 vs. UCLA (1/30/77)
11 gms	 Begin: W, 93-59 vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
	 End: L, 66-72 at Kentucky (1/22/08)
11 gms	 Begin: W, 95-56 vs. Elon (11/22/99)
	 End: L, 68-88 vs. Tulsa (12/23/99)
10 gms	 Begin: W, 80-63 at Tulane (1/9/65)
	 End: L, 58-63 at Alabama (2/20/65)
10 gms	 Begin: W, 83-48 vs. Georgia Tech (1/22/66)
	 End: L, 63-67 at Florida (2/21/66)
10 gms	 Begin: W, 75-62 vs. Winthrop (11/14/97)
	 End: L, 69-83 at Florida (1/3/98)
Home
37 gms	 Begin: W, 83-52 vs. Middle Tennessee (11/10/06)
	 End: L, 79-89 ot vs. Gonzaga (1/7/09)
33 gms	 Begin: W, 64-46 vs. Tulane (1/3/66)
	 End: L, 52-53 vs. Auburn (2/24/68)
28 gms	 Begin: W, 34-31 vs. Georgia Tech (2/18/35)
	 End: L, 25-39 vs. Kentucky (3/1/37)
26 gms	 Begin: W, 46-27 vs. Tennessee Tech (12/7/40)
	 End: L, 28-30 vs. Kentucky (1/16/43)
20 gms	 Begin: W, 32-26 vs. Knoxville YMCA (2/7/22)
	 End: L, 23-28 vs. Mercer (1/26/24)
20 gms	 Begin: W, 30-23 vs. Maryville College (1/22/29)
	 End: L, 32-36 ot vs. Kentucky (1/31/31)
20 gms	 Begin: W, 90-68 vs. Northern Michigan (12/1/70)
	 End: L, 62-63 vs. LSU (1/31/72)
Road
11 gms	 Begin: W, 30-27 at Louisville (2/20/15)
	 End: L, 17-18 at Tusculum (2/19/17)
7 gms	 Begin: W, 37-36 at Vanderbilt (2/17/41)
	 End: L, 35-37 at Duke (1/5/42)
SEC
13 gms	 Begin: W, 73-62 vs. Auburn (2/7/79)
	 End: L, 74-75 vs. LSU (1/19/80)
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All-American City Tournament	
Owensboro, Kentucky	 2-1
1954 - Third Place
	 12/30/53	 Evansville	 L, 71-107
	 1/1/54	 Arizona State	 W, 69-57
	 1/2/54	 Denver	 W, 66-50

All-College Tournament	
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma	 2-2
1969 - Third Place
	 12/26/69	 St. Francis (Pa.)	 W, 82-59
	 12/27/69	 Niagara	 L, 68-69
	 12/28/69	 Memphis State	 W, 72-51
2005 
	 12/22/06	 Oklahoma State	 L, 73-89

Aluminum Bowl	
Little Rock, Arkansas	 0-2
1960
	 12/21/60	 Texas	 L, 73-77
	 12/22/60	 Arkansas	 L, 76-89

Battle In Seattle	
Seattle, Washington	 1-0
2007
	 12/29/07	 Gonzaga	 W, 82-72

Big Sun Invitational	
St. Petersburg, Florida	 2-0
1974 - Champions
	 12/20/74	 Columbia	 W, 108-73
	 12/21/74	 Missouri	 W, 99-77

BCA Classic	
Albuquerque, New Mexico	 0-1
1998
	 11/13/98	 Arizona	 L, 72-73

Cable Car Classic	
Santa Clara, California	 2-0
1978 - Champions
	 12/22/78	 San Jose State	 W, 73-68
	 12/23/78	 Seton Hall	 W, 94-80

Cabrillo Classic	
San Diego, California	 1-1
1979
	 12/28/79	 Indiana	 L, 68-70
	 12/29/79	 San Diego State	 W, 96-77

Carousel Invitational	
Charlotte, North Carolina	 3-3
1955 - Sixth Place
	 12/19/55	 Boston University	 W, 80-77
	 12/20/55	 Clemson	 L, 86-89
	 12/21/55	 Colgate	 L, 83-87
1957 - Third Place
	 12/19/57	 Bucknell	 W, 89-71
	 12/20/57	 Louisiana Tech	 L, 61-68
	 12/21/57	 LSU	 W, 63-62

Citrus Bowl Classic	
Orlando, Florida	 1-1
1986 - Runner-up
	 12/29/86	 Central Florida	 W, 81-62
	 12/30/86	 Florida State	 L, 90-91*

Corn Bowl	
Des Moines, Iowa	 2-0
1959 - Champions
	 12/29/49	 Utah State	 W, 66-62
	 12/30/49	 Drake	 W, 64-57

ECAC Holiday Festival	
New York City, New York	 0-2
1972
	 12/27/72	 St. John’s	 L, 55-56
	 12/28/72	 Niagara	 L, 62-66

Evansville Invitational	
Evansville, Indiana	 1-1
1961 - Runner-up
	 12/29/61	 Pittsburgh	 W, 84-83
	 12/30/61	 Yale	 L, 69-78

Far West Classic	
Portland, Oregon	 3-3
1964 - Runner-up
	 12/28/64	 Portland	 W, 70-59
	 12/29/64	 Oregon	 W, 70-63
	 12/30/64	 Oregon State	 L, 27-48
1981
	 12/27/81	 Portland	 L, 62-71
	 12/28/81	 Wisconsin	 W, 79-67
	 12/29/81	 Pittsburgh	 L, 54-55

Fiesta Classic	
Tempe, Arizona	 1-1
1977 - Third Place
	 12/2/77	 San Francisco	 L, 75-84
	 12/3/77	 Iowa State	 W, 81-76

Great Alaska Shootout	
Anchorage, Alaska	 2-4
1984
	 11/23/84	 Alabama-Birmingham	 L, 65-70
	 11/24/84	 Idaho State	 W, 65-59
	 11/25/84	 Maryland	 L, 49-72
2001 - Sixth Place
	 11/21/01	 Marquette	 L, 74-85
	 11/23/01	 Alaska-Anchorage	 W, 74-54
	 11/24/01	 St. John’s	 L, 55-69

Gulf South Classic	
Shreveport, Louisiana	 4-0
1963 - Champions
	 12/27/63	 Arkansas	 W, 77-57
	 12/28/63	 Centenary	 W, 70-63
1965 - Champions
	 12/17/65	 Louisiana Tech	 W, 71-55
	 12/18/65	 Centenary	 W, 49-43

Hurricane Classic	
Miami, Florida	1-1
1960 - Third Place
	 12/28/60	 Holy Cross	 L, 67-68
	 12/29/60	 Army	 W, 88-71

Jimmy V Classic	
East Rutherford, New Jersey	 0-1
2000
	 12/19/00	 Virginia	 L, 89-107

Kentucky Invitational	
Lexington, Kentucky	 1-1
1961 - Third Place
	 12/22/61	 Kentucky	 L, 69-96
	 12/22/61	 Xavier	 W, 75-70

Legends Classic	
Newark, New Jersey	 3-1
2007 - Runner-up
	 11/14/07	 Ark.-Monticello (Knoxville)	W, 101-44
	 11/16/07	 Prairie View A&M (Knoxville)	W, 89-75
	 11/23/07	 West Virginia	 W, 74-72
	 11/24/07	 Texas	 L, 78-97

Las Vegas Classic	
Las Vegas, Nevada	 1-1
1982
	 12/28/82	 San Jose State	 W, 50-42
	 12/29/82	 UNLV	 L, 54-70

Los Angeles Classic	
Los Angeles, California	 2-1
1967 - Fifth Place
	 12/27/67	 Iowa	 L, 59-64
	 12/28/67	 Southern Cal	 W, 78-68
	 12/29/67	 Utah State	 W, 85-66

Maui Invitational	
Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii	 2-4
2004 - Fourth Place
	 11/22/04	 Stanford	 W, 69-57
	 11/23/04	 North Carolina	 L, 81-94
	 11/24/04	 Texas	 L, 70-95
2011 - Seventh Place
	 11/21/11	 Duke	 L, 67-77
	 11/22/11	 Memphis	    2OT   L, 97-99
	 11/23/11	 Chaminade	 W, 86-60

Midwestern Invitational	
Kent, Ohio		  2-0
1958 - Champions
	 12/5/58	 Michigan	 W, 80-66
	 12/6/58	 Wyoming	 W, 90-69

Mid-South Classic	
Memphis, Tennessee	 1-1
1989 - Runner-up
	 11/24/89	 Austin Peay	 W, 71-69
	 11/25/89	 Memphis State	 L, 72-91

McDonald’s Classic	
San Diego, California	 2-0
1988 - Champions
	 12/20/88	 Alabama-Birmingham	 W, 111-99
	 12/21/88	 San Diego State	 W, 77-75

Montgomery Invitational
Montgomery, Alabama	 1-1
1954 - Runner-up
	 12/17/54	 Miami (Fla.)	 W, 89-80
	 12/18/54	 Auburn	 L, 64-73

NIT Season Tip-Off	
Campus Sites	7-3
1992
	 11/19/92	 at Rutgers	 W, 87-79
	 11/21/92	 at Seton Hall	 L, 64-72
2006 - Fourth Place
	 11/13/06	 Fordham (Nashville)	 W, 78-71
	 11/14/06	 UNC Wilmington (Nashville)	W, 87-75
	 11/22/06	 Butler (New York)	 L, 44-55
	 11/24/06	 North Carolina (New York)	 L, 87-101
2010 - Champions
	 11/16/10	 Belmont (Knoxville)	 W, 85-76
	 11/17/10	 Missouri State (Knoxville)	 W, 60-56
	 11/24/10	 VCU (New York)	 W, 77-72
	 11/26/10	 Villanova (New York)	 W, 78-68

Old Spice Classic	
Orlando, Florida	 2-1
2008 - Runner-up
	 11/27/08	 Siena	 W, 78-64
	 11/28/08	 Georgetown	 W, 90-78
	 11/30/08	 Gonzaga	 L, 74-83

PRESEASON/HOLIDAY TOURNAMENTS
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Peach Bowl Classic	
Atlanta, Georgia	 1-0
2002
	 12/15/02	 vs. Georgia Tech	 W, 70-69

Puerto Rico Holiday Classic	
Bayamon, Puerto Rico	 2-1
1999 - Runner-up
	 12/21/99	 American-Puerto Rico	 W, 102-58
	 12/22/99	 Southern Illinois	 W, 87-74
	 12/23/99	 Tulsa	 L, 68-88

Quaker City Tournament	
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	 2-1
1971 - Third Place
	 12/27/71	 Manhattan	 W, 76-70
	 12/28/71	 Villanova	 L, 67-76
	 12/30/71	 Boston College	 W, 61-60

Rainbow Classic	
Honolulu, Hawaii	 9-9
1965 - Fifth Place
	 12/27/65	 St. Louis	 L, 57-59
	 12/29/65	 Hawaii	 W, 88-41
	 12/30/65	 Hawaii Marines (Exh.)	W, 84-54
1973 - Seventh Place
	 12/27/73	 Sub Pac (Exh.)	 L, 79-81
	 12/28/73	 Providence	 L, 60-64
	 12/29/73	 Santa Clara	 W, 80-76
1978 - Sixth Place
	 12/27/78	 Utah	 L, 71-80
	 12/29/78	 Fordham	 W, 83-58
	 12/30/78	 Boston College	 L, 72-74
1983 - Fourth Place
	 12/27/83	 Navy	 W, 76-61
	 12/29/83	 Hawaii	 L, 60-73
	 12/30/83	 Alabama-Birmingham	 L, 66-84
1990 - Sixth Place
	 12/27/90	 Wichita State	 L, 73-77
	 12/29/90	 Iona	 W, 93-77
	 12/30/90	 Alaska-Anchorage	 L, 78-86
2000 - Champions
	 12/28/00	 George Washington	 W, 92-81
	 12/29/00	 Iowa	 W, 80-68
	 12/30/00	 Hawaii	 W, 69-58

Real Madrid Christmas Tournament	
Madrid, Spain	2-1
1976 - Runner-up
	 12/24/76	 Nice, France (Exh.)	 W, 98-95
	 12/25/76	 African All-Stars (Exh.)	W, 112-85
	 12/26/76	 Real Madrid (Exh.)	 L, 103-113

Rebel Roundup	
Las Vegas, Nevada	 0-2
1977
	 12/20/77	 Iowa	 L, 86-92
	 12/21/77	 Northwestern	 L, 86-93

San Juan Shootout	
San Juan, Puerto Rico	 1-2
1991 - Fourth Place
	 11/29/91	 American-Puerto Rico	W, 105-85
	 11/30/91	 TCU	 L, 59-73
	 12/1/91	 Miami (Fla.)	 L, 60-72

SEC/Big East Challenge	
Nashville, Tennessee	 1-0
2008
	 12/16/08	 Marquette	 W, 80-68

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	 1-0
2010
	 12/11/10	 Pittsburgh	 W, 83-76

Steel Bowl	
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	 0-2
1960
	 12/16/60	 Duquesne	 L, 64-79
	 12/17/60	 Colgate	 L, 73-76

Sugar Bowl Classic	
New Orleans, Louisiana	 6-4
1936
	 12/31/36	 Arkansas	 L, 34-42
1941 - Champions
	 12/30/41	 Long Island	 W, 36-33
1966
	 12/29/66	 Bradley	 L, 53-60
	 12/30/66	 Boston College	 L, 61-68
1975 - Champions
	 12/29/75	 Pennsylvania	 W, 77-70
	 12/30/75	 Tulane	 W, 97-73
1980 - Champions
	 12/28/80	 Arizona State	 W, 69-53
	 12/29/80	 Duke	 W, 90-69
1985
	 12/27/85	 SW Louisiana	 L, 78-79**
	 12/28/85	 Texas A&M	 W, 70-64

Sun Belt Classic	
Nashville, Tennessee	 1-0
2007
	 12/15/07	 Western Kentucky	 W, 88-82

Sun Bowl Tournament	
El Paso, Texas	 1-1
1962 - Third Place
	 12/28/62	 Texas Western	 L, 57-77
	 12/29/62	 Denver	 W, 59-58
Trojan Classic	
Los Angeles, California	 1-1
1970 - Third Place
	 12/29/70	 Houston	 L, 65-68
	 12/30/70	 Michigan State	 W, 81-70

U.S. Virgin Islands Paradise Jam	
St. Thomas, V.I.	 2-1
2009 - Runner-up
	 11/20/09	 East Carolina	 W, 105-66
	 11/22/09	 DePaul	 W, 57-53
	 11/23/09	 Purdue	 L, 72-73

Utah Classic	
Salt Lake City, Utah	 1-1
1976 - Third Place
	 12/10/76	 San Francisco	 L, 77-86
	 12/11/76	 Seton Hall	 W, 99-90

Virginia Tech Tournament	
Blacksburg, Virginia	 2-0
1963 - Champions
	 12/20/63	 Maryland	 W, 70-59
	 12/21/63	 Virginia Tech	 W, 81-60

Volunteer Classic	
Knoxville, Tennessee	 44-4
1966 - Champions
	 12/16/66	 Auburn	 W, 73-49
	 12/17/66	 Clemson	 W, 52-44
1967 - Champions
	 12/15/67	 Illinois	 W, 66-42
	 12/16/67	 Tulsa	 W, 56-48
1968 - Champions
	 12/13/68	 Oklahoma	 W, 55-49
	 12/14/68	 Southern Illinois	 W, 54-41
1969 - Champions
	 12/19/69	 Montana State	 W, 71-62
	 12/20/69	 LaSalle	 W, 55-47

1970 - Champions
	 12/18/70	 San Francisco	 W, 79-59
	 12/19/70	 Providence	 W, 77-58
1971 - Champions
	 12/17/71	 Penn State	 W, 57-55
	 12/18/71	 Michigan State	 W, 85-61
1972 - Runner-up
	 12/15/72	 Syracuse	 W, 87-83
	 12/16/72	 Missouri	 L, 57-67
1973 - Champions
	 12/14/73	 DePaul	 W, 96-61
	 12/15/73	 Temple	 W, 11-6
1974 - Champions
	 12/13/74	 Navy	 W, 86-59
	 12/14/74	 Harvard	 W, 84-59
1975 - Champions
	 12/19/75	 Army	 W, 99-69
	 12/20/75	 Clemson	 W, 77-66
1976 - Champions
	 12/17/76	 LaSalle	 W, 92-85
	 12/18/76	 St. John’s	 W, 86-81
1977 - Runner-up
	 12/16/77	 Dartmouth	 W, 77-58
	 12/17/77	 Utah	 L, 80-85
1978 - Runner-up
	 12/15/78	 Niagara	 W, 100-80
	 12/16/78	 Xavier	 L, 50-51
1979 - Champions
	 12/14/79	 Fordham	 W, 88-63
	 12/15/79	 Arizona State	 W, 82-79
1980 - Champions
	 12/19/80	 Iona	 W, 80-54
	 12/20/80	 Brigham Young	 W, 81-65
1981 - Champions
	 12/18/81	 American University	 W, 59-58
	 12/19/81	 California	 W, 80-48
1982 - Champions
	 12/17/82	 St. Francis (NY)	 W, 70-51
	 12/18/82	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 69-62
1983 - Champions
	 12/16/83	 Montana State	 W, 64-41
	 12/17/83	 Louisiana Tech	 W, 71-61
1984 - Champions
	 12/14/84	 Southern Mississippi	 W, 89-73
	 12/15/84	 Virginia Tech	 W, 86-75
1985 - Champions
	 12/20/85	 Furman	 W, 79-45
	 12/21/85	 UNC Wilmington	 W, 85-57
1986 - Champions
	 12/19/86	 Ball State	 W, 78-52
	 12/20/86	 UNC Charlotte	 W, 86-69
1987 - Champions
	 12/28/87	 Army	 W, 75-52
	 12/29/87	 Pepperdine	 W, 96-75
1988
	 12/28/88	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 94-83
	 12/29/88	 Memphis State	 W, 76-74
1989
	 12/29/89	 Fordham	 L, 85-93
	 12/30/89	 Washington State	 W, 83-82
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1908-09		  2-5
Coach: None 
Captain: Nathan W. Dougherty 
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J22	 at Asheville YMCA	 L, 10-20	 Asheville
J23	 at Asheville School	 L, 19-29	 Asheville
J27	 TSD	 W, 55-16	 Knoxville
J28	 at Carson Newman	 L, 21-29	 Jefferson City
J29	 at Bristol YMCA	 L, 31-47	 Bristol
J30	 at Bristol YMCA	 L, 24-28	 Bristol
F4	 at TMI	 W, 21-20	 Sweetwater

1909-10		  7-8
Coach: None
Captain: Solon S. Kipp
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D16	 Central University	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville
D20	 at Newport YMCA	 L, 23-37	 Newport
J4	 TSD	 W, 60-10	 Knoxville
J9	 at Maryville	 W, 30-28	 Maryville
J12	 Maryville	 L, 28-35	 Knoxville
F8	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 37-15	 Knoxville
F12	 Mooney School	 W, 31-22	 Knoxville
F16	 at Kentucky	 L, 5-20	 Lexington
F17	 at St. Mary’s College	 L, 23-26	 St. Mary
F18	 at Central University	 L, 8-62	 Danville
F19	 at Mooney School	 W, 17-15	 Harriman
F21	 at S. Chattanooga YMCA	 L, 20-33	 Chattanooga
F26	 Knoxville YMCA	 L, 21-42	 Knoxville
M1	 at Maryville	 W, 19-16	 Maryville
M5	 Knoxville YMCA	 L, 23-29	 Knoxville

1910-11		  7-9
Coach: A. A. Stone
Captain: Earl F. Ketchen
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J11	 TSD	 L, 30-42	 Knoxville
J14	 at Maryville	 W, 36-28	 Maryville
J17	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 46-41	 Knoxville
J20	 Knoxville YMCA	 L, 22-36	 Knoxville
F10	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 34-30	 Knoxville
F11	 Maryville	 W, 41-24	 Knoxville
F13	 at Tusculum	 W, 45-26	 Greenville
F14	 at Emory & Henry	 W, 38-34	 Bristol
F15	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 20-58	 Blacksburg
F17	 at Washington & Lee	 L, 22-76	 Lexington, Va.
F18	 vs. VMI	 L, 19-21	 Lexington, Va.
F20	 at Duke	 L, 25-48	 Durham
F21	 at North Carolina	 L, 21-40	 Chapel Hill
F22	 at Guilford College	 L, 39-46	 Greensboro
F25	 at Mooney School	 L, 13-43	 Harriman
F27	 at Maryville	 W, 33-29	 Maryville

1911-12		  5-5
Coach: Zora G. Clevenger
Captain: A. E. Leonhardt
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D16	 Maryville	 W, 53-18	 Knoxville
J12	 Knoxville YMCA	 L, 23-32	 Knoxville
J22	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 31-22	 Knoxville
F6	 at Central University	 L, 27-28	 Danville
F7	 at Kentucky	 L, 15-27	 Lexington
F8	 at Georgetown (Ky.)	 L, 17-46	 Georgetown
F9	 at Transylvania	 L, 19-20	 Lexington
F10	 at Eastern Kentucky	 W, 44-13	 Richmond
F16	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 35-31	 Knoxville
F26	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 36-35	 Knoxville

1912-13		  9-5
Coach: Zora G. Clevenger
Captain: Victor H. Klein
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D9	 Knoxville All-Stars	 W, 40-26	 Knoxville
D11	 Knoxville High School	 W, 38-22	 Knoxville
D16	 Knoxville Central H.S.	 W, 44-20	 Knoxville
J11	 Maryville	 W, 37-28	 Knoxville
J13	 Associates	 W, 56-16	 Knoxville
J17	 Georgia	 L, 22-52	 Knoxville
J24	 at Chattanooga	 W, 27-18	 Chattanooga
F5	 at Chattanooga	 W, 24-23	 Chattanooga

F6	 at Georgia	 L, 13-38	 Athens
F7	 at Mercer	 L, 18-24	 Macon
F8	 at S. Chattanooga YMCA	 L, 9-17	 Chattanooga
F18	 at Central University	 W, 35-34	 Danville
F19	 at Louisville	 W, 24-16	 Louisville
F20	 at New Albany YMCA	 L, 19-44	 New Albany

1913-14		  15-2
Coach: Zora G. Clevenger
Captain: Victor H. Klein
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D7	 Johnson Bible College	 W, 45-17	 Knoxville
D12	 Carson Newman	 W, 58-13	 Knoxville
J17	 at Maryville	 W, 49-16	 Maryville
F1	 at S. Chattanooga YMCA	 W, 24-18	 Chattanooga
F3	 Knoxville High School	 W, 52-18	 Knoxville
F6	 Alabama	 W, 49-13	 Knoxville
F7	 Alabama	 W, 22-21	 Knoxville
F9	 at Cumberland College	 W, 32-22	 Williamsburg
F10	 at Union College	 W, 41-12	 Barbourville
F11	 at Kentucky	 L, 14-20	 Lexington
F12	 at Kentucky	 L, 18-20	 Lexington
F13	 at Louisville YMCA	 W, 31-30	 Louisville
F14	 at Louisville	 W, 32-17	 Louisville
F18	 Chattanooga	 W, 32-7	 Knoxville
F21	 Maryville	 W, 36-15	 Knoxville
F23	 at Maryville	 W, 40-19	 Maryville
F28	 at Chattanooga	 W, 34-18	 Chattanooga

1914-15		  9-2
Coach: Zora G. Clevenger
Captain: Malcolm McSpadden
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J9	 at Cumberland College	 W, 62-29	 Williamsburg
J12	 Carson Newman	 W, 83-19	 Knoxville
J23	 Johnson Bible College	 W, 80-19	 Knoxville
F5	 Kentucky	 W, 36-21	 Knoxville
F6	 Kentucky	 W, 27-22	 Knoxville
F11	 Tusculum	 W, 24-19	 Knoxville
F16	 at Central University	 W, 39-20	 Danville
F17	 at Kentucky	 L, 13-22	 Lexington
F18	 at Kentucky	 L, 18-20	 Lexington
F19	 at Louisville	 W, 30-27	 Louisville
F20	 at Louisville	 W, 20-15	 Louisville

1915-16		  12-0
Coach: Zora G. Clevenger
Captain: B. J. Greenwood
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J8	 Johnson Bible College	 W, 43-20	 Knoxville
J14	 at Chattanooga	 W, 39-22	 Chattanooga
J22	 Cumberland College	 W, 54-25	 Knoxville
J29	 Chattanooga	 W, 31-22	 Knoxville
F5	 Murphy College	 W, 43-16	 Knoxville
F11	 at Murphy College	 W, 34-20	 Sevierville
F19	 Emory & Henry	 W, 27-19	 Knoxville
F22	 at Cumberland College	 W, 63-33	 Williamsburg
F23	 at Kentucky	 W, 28-17	 Lexington
F24	 at Louisville	 W, 25-20	 Louisville
F25	 at Centre	 W, 39-30	 Danville
F26	 at Transylvania	 W, 32-30	 Lexington

1916-17		  10-5
Coach: John R. Bender
Captain: Joseph Jacobs
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J13	 Tusculum	 W, 39-11	 Knoxville
J20	 Maryville	 L, 15-23	 Knoxville
J23	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 27-18	 Knoxville
J27	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 35-17	 Knoxville
F9	 at Kentucky	 W, 23-20	 Lexington
F10	 at Kentucky	 W, 22-19	 Lexington
F19	 at Tusculum	 L, 17-18	 Tusculum
F20	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 17-41	 Blacksburg
F21	 at Washington & Lee	 L, 19-28	 Lexington
F22	 at Virginia	 W, 23-21	 Charlottesville
F24	 at George Washington	 L, 19-28	 Washington, D.C.
F27	 Maryville	 W, 31-17	 Knoxville
M2	 Kentucky	 W, 27-26	 Knoxville

M3	 Kentucky	 W, 30-10	 Knoxville
M5	 at Maryville	 W, 30-23	 Maryville

1917-18		  3-9-1
Coach: R. H. Fitzgerald
Captain: Dan B. Wexler
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J14	 Tusculum	 W, 21-17	 Knoxville
J26	 Maryville	 W, 28-19	 Knoxville
J29	 at Maryville	 T, 20-20	 Maryville
F7	 at Kentucky	 L, 26-33	 Lexington
F8	 at Kentucky	 L, 12-40	 Lexington
F9	 at Transylvania	 W, 21-19	 Lexington
F18	 at Tusculum	 L, 26-33	 Tusculum
F19	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 15-34	 Blacksburg
F20	 at Washington & Lee	 L, 19-35	 Lexington, Va.
F21	 at VMI	 L, 19-41	 Lexington, Va.
F22	 at Virginia	 L, 21-58	 Charlottesville
M1	 Kentucky	 L, 18-29	 Knoxville
M2	 Kentucky	 L, 20-32	 Knoxville

1918-19		  2-6
Coach: R. H. Fitzgerald
Captain: Frank Callaway
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
F7	 Kentucky	 W, 40-22	 Knoxville
F18	 Union College	 W, 61-20	 Knoxville
F19	 Maryville	 L, 18-21	 Knoxville
F20	 at Chattanooga	 L, 22-27	 Chattanooga
F26	 at Centre	 L, 26-55	 Danville
F27	 at Georgetown	 L, 33-34	 Lexington
F28	 at Kentucky	 L, 14-30	 Lexington
M1	 at Union College	 L, 35-53	 Barbourville

1919-20		  11-3
Coach: John R. Bender
Captain: Henry P. (Peg) Bell
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J17	 Jellico YMCA	 W, 49-19	 Knoxville
J19	 Tusculum	 W, 41-35	 Knoxville
J23	 Maryville	 W, 43-23	 Knoxville
J30	 at Maryville	 L, 11-23	 Maryville
F2	 at Jellico YMCA	 W, 27-12	 Jellico
F3	 at Centre	 W, 2-0	 Danville
F4	 at Georgetown (Ky.)	 W, 54-14	 Georgetown
F5	 at Kentucky	 W, 29-24	 Lexington
F6	 at Transylvania	 W, 38-15	 Lexington
F7	 at Kentucky	 W, 27-26	 Lexington
F25	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 47-18	 Knoxville
F27	 Kentucky	 W, 28-25	 Knoxville
F28	 Kentucky	 L, 25-36	 Knoxville

World Basketball Championship
M10	 at Atlanta Athletic Club	 L, 26-58	 Atlanta

1920-21		  8-7
Coach: John R. Bender
Captain: Conrad Troutman
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J12	 Knoxville High School	 W, 26-20	 Knoxville
J15	 Tusculum	 W, 41-15	 Knoxville
J19	 Jellico YMCA	 W, 27-19	 Knoxville
J23	 Knoxville High School	 L, 17-21	 Knoxville
J29	 Cumberland College	 W, 48-13	 Knoxville
F5	 Maryville	 W, 35-30	 Knoxville
F10	 Maryville	 W, 32-17	 Knoxville
F11	 Carson Newman	 W, 39-16	 Knoxville
F15	 at Chattanooga	 L, 18-19	 Chattanooga
F16	 at Atlanta Athletic Club	 L, 29-59	 Atlanta
F17	 at Macon YMCA	 L, 16-52	 Macon
F18	 at Mercer	 L, 20-28	 Macon
F19	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 29-28	 Atlanta
F23	 Knoxville Am. Legion	 L, 26-30	 Knoxville

SIAA Tournament
M2	 Millsaps	 L, 28-29	 Atlanta

YEARLY RESULTS



utSPORTs.com 99

XXX
O

U
TLO

O
K

	
P

LA
Y

E
R

S
	

S
TA

F
F

	
R

E
V

IE
W

	
R

E
S

U
LTS

	
R

E
C

O
R

D
S

	
H

O
N

O
R

S
	

P
O

S
TS

E
A

S
O

N
	

V
O

LM
A

N
A

C
	

M
E

D
IA

 IN
F

O

1921-22		  13-7-1
Coach: M. B. Banks
Captain: Palmer Janes
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
	 Johnson Bible College	 W, 21-10	 Knoxville
D29	 Knoxville YMCA	 T, 15-15	 Knoxville
J6	 Milligan	 W, 31-14	 Knoxville
J10	 Carson Newman	 W, 28-12	 Knoxville
J13	 King	 W, 24-17	 Knoxville
J18	 Chattanooga	 L, 18-19	 Knoxville
J28	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 19-26	 Blacksburg
	 at Roanoke College	 W, 33-28	 Roanoke
	 at Washington & Lee	 L, 11-40	 Lexington
F1	 at VMI	 L, 19-26	 Lexington
F2	 at Virginia	 L, 21-31	 Charlottesville
F3	 at Lynchburg Elks Lodge	L, 21-32	 Lynchburg
F7	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 32-26	 Knoxville
F11	 Vanderbilt	 W, 20-5	 Knoxville
F14	 Emory & Henry	 W, 38-11	 Knoxville
F16	 Louisville	 W, 28-22	 Knoxville
F17	 Georgia Tech	 W, 26-14	 Knoxville
F20	 at Carson Newman	 W, 29-14	 Jefferson City
F22	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 16-15	 Nashville

SIAA Tournament
F25	 Mississippi College	 W, 19-18	 Atlanta
F27	 Alabama	 L, 25-29	 Atlanta

1922-23		  15-2
Coach: M. B. Banks
Captain: Howard Johnson
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J8	 Maryville	 W, 18-15	 Knoxville
J11	 Camp Benning	 W, 19-13	 Knoxville
J15	 Tusculum	 W, 35-19	 Knoxville
J20	 Kentucky	 W, 30-26	 Knoxville
J22	 Milligan	 W, 22-12	 Knoxville
J30	 Georgetown (Ky.)	 W, 30-20	 Knoxville
F2	 Georgia	 W, 30-26	 Knoxville
F7	 at Centre	 W, 27-21	 Danville
F8	 at Transylvania	 W, 20-19	 Lexington
F9	 at Georgetown (Ky.)	 W, 34-16	 Georgetown
F10	 at Kentucky	 W, 28-23	 Lexington
F12	 Centenary	 W, 21-12	 Knoxville
F16	 Emory & Henry	 W, 32-11	 Knoxville
F20	 Transylvania	 W, 29-16	 Knoxville
F22	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 25-28	 Nashville
F24	 Maryville	 W, 23-21	 Knoxville

SIAA Tournament
F27	 Georgia	 L, 19-23	 Atlanta

1923-24		  10-8
Coach: M. B. Banks
Captain: Bill Hatcher
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J5	 Milligan	 W, 24-11	 Knoxville
J12	 Maryville	 W, 26-17	 Knoxville
J15	 Mississippi State	 W, 20-17	 Knoxville
J18	 Kentucky	 W, 20-13	 Knoxville
J20	 Sewanee	 W, 46-20	 Knoxville
J26	 Mercer	 L, 23-28	 Knoxville
J28	 at Ole Miss	 L, 17-36	 Oxford
J29	 at Ole Miss	 L, 13-24	 Oxford
J30	 at Mississippi State	 L, 26-48	 Starkville
J31	 at St. Stanislas	 W, 25-21	 Bay St. Louis
F1	 at Tulane	 L, 20-42	 New Orleans
F2	 at Tulane	 L, 24-39	 New Orleans
F9	 Vanderbilt	 W, 36-23	 Knoxville
F12	 at Maryville	 L, 18-20	 Maryville
F16	 Clemson	 W, 18-12	 Knoxville
F21	 Transylvania	 W, 41-28	 Knoxville
F25	 Maryville	 W, 30-25	 Knoxville

SIAA Tournament
F29	 Mississippi State	 L, 18-33	 Atlanta

1924-25		  6-8
Coach: M. B. Banks
Captain: Earl Keister
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J7	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 32-14	 Knoxville
J10	 Ole Miss	 W, 15-13	 Knoxville
J14	 Maryville	 W, 16-13	 Knoxville
J23	 at Maryville	 L, 21-28	 Maryville
J31	 at Chattanooga	 L, 14-25	 Chattanooga
F2	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 18-27	 Nashville
F4	 Centre	 W, 25-23	 Knoxville

F9	 Kentucky	 L, 22-35	 Knoxville
F14	 Tulane	 L, 18-32	 Knoxville
F16	 at Centre	 L, 23-26	 Danville
F17	 at Georgetown (Ky.)	 W, 20-12	 Georgetown
F18	 at Kentucky	 L, 21-26	 Lexington
F21	 Alabama	 L, 14-26	 Knoxville
F24	 Maryville	 W, 34-15	 Knoxville

1925-26		  9-8
Coach: M. B. Banks
Captain: Billy Harkness
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J9	 Athletic House	 W, 44-29	 Knoxville
J12	 Chattanooga	 W, 37-23	 Knoxville
J14	 Maryville	 W, 37-22	 Knoxville
J16	 Tusculum	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville
J18	 Carson Newman	 L, 25-34	 Knoxville
J25	 at Maryville	 L, 28-29	 Maryville
F2	 Alabama	 L, 21-42	 Knoxville
F4	 Cumberland College	 W, 32-13	 Knoxville
F5	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 W, 28-19	 Knoxville
F6	 Vanderbilt	 W, 38-32	 Knoxville
F10	 Centre	 W, 32-15	 Knoxville
F12	 Kentucky	 L, 17-51	 Knoxville
F17	 at Centre	 W, 32-15	 Danville
F18	 at Kentucky	 L, 21-27	 Lexington
F19	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L, 26-40	 Owensboro
F20	 at Ohio	 L, 30-50	 Athens

Southern Conference Tournament
F26	 Georgia	 L, 25-48	 Atlanta

1926-27		  7-12
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: James Cooley
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J5	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 L, 20-23	 Knoxville
J7	 Florida	 W, 22-19	 Knoxville
J10	 Maryville	 L, 22-23	 Knoxville
J12	 at Georgia	 L, 28-29	 Athens
J13	 at Clemson	 W, 17-4	 Clemson
J15	 at South Carolina	 L, 24-39	 Columbia
J21	 Kentucky	 W, 19-14	 Knoxville
J24	 at Maryville	 L, 19-24	 Maryville
J27	 Carson Newman	 L, 30-33	 Knoxville
J29	 Concord State	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville
F3	 at Carson Newman	 L, 21-25	 Jefferson City
F5	 Centre	 W, 25-19	 Knoxville
F10	 Louisville	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville
F12	 Ole Miss	 L, 34-39	 Knoxville
F15	 Auburn	 W, 24-23	 Knoxville
F18	 at Centre	 L, 19-23	 Danville
F19	 at Kentucky	 W, 30-21	 Lexington
F21	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 25-35	 Nashville

Southern Conference Tournament
F25	 North Carolina	 L, 17-32	 Atlanta

1927-28		  0-12
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: James Cooley
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
J6	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 L, 35-36	 Knoxville
J14	 Maryville	 L, 20-25	 Knoxville
J20	 at Auburn	 L, 14-63	 Auburn
J21	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 26-31	 Atlanta
J24	 Alabama	 L, 22-45	 Knoxville
J27	 at Georgetown (Ky.)	 L, 18-52	 Georgetown
J28	 at Kentucky	 L, 18-48	 Lexington
F2	 Louisville	 L, 29-49	 Knoxville
F9	 Kentucky	 L, 16-43	 Knoxville
F13	 Georgia Tech	 L, 25-42	 Knoxville
F14	 Sewanee	 L, 31-39	 Knoxville
F18	 Vanderbilt	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville

1928-29		  11-5
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: E. O. Butcher
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D28	 South Carolina	 W, 29-20	 Knoxville
D29	 South Carolina	 W, 22-14	 Knoxville
J3	 Clemson	 W, 36-29	 Knoxville
J5	 North Carolina	 L, 26-28	 Knoxville
J12	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 36-19	 Knoxville
J17	 Kentucky	 L, 29-35	 Knoxville
J19	 at Kentucky	 L, 22-27	 Lexington

J22	 Maryville	 W, 30-23	 Knoxville
J28	 Alabama	 W, 30-23	 Knoxville
F4	 Georgetown	 W, 39-32	 Knoxville
F12	 at Georgia	 L, 21-45	 Athens
F13	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 30-25	 Atlanta
F16	 Knoxville YMCA	 W, 26-23	 Knoxville
F22	 at Sewanee	 W, 22-15	 Sewanee
F23	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 26-22	 Nashville

Southern Conference Tournament
M1	 North Carolina State	 L, 32-48	 Atlanta

1929-30		  13-4
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captains: R. L. Dodd, E. R. Lucas (Co-Captain)
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D19	 Carson Newman	 W, 35-15	 Knoxville
D23	 Tepcos	 W, 37-32	 Knoxville
J6	 Clemson	 W, 35-26	 Knoxville
J11	 Maryville	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville
J15	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 43-20	 Knoxville
J22	 Georgia Tech	 W, 33-28	 Knoxville
J18	 at Kentucky	 L, 20-23	 Lexington
J24	 Auburn	 W, 33-18	 Knoxville
J31	 Kentucky	 W, 29-24*	 Knoxville
F6	 Sewanee	 W, 37-26	 Knoxville
F7	 at Alabama	 L, 14-29	 Tuscaloosa
F8	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 23-21	 Nashville
F19	 at Tepcos	 L, 24-26	 Chattanooga
F22	 Vanderbilt	 W, 38-33	 Knoxville

Southern Conference Tournament
F29	 VMI	 W, 28-20	 Atlanta
M1	 Washington & Lee	 W, 39-28	 Atlanta
M3	 Alabama	 L, 22-32	 Atlanta

1930-31		  11-10
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captains: Maurice Corbitt, Hugh D. Faust, Jr.
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D14	 Carson Newman	 W, 24-20	 Knoxville
D20	 Union College	 W, 31-23	 Knoxville
J2	 Burk Terrors	 W, 50-28	 Knoxville
J5	 Clemson	 W, 40-23	 Knoxville
J10	 at Kentucky	 L, 23-31	 Lexington
J12	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 47-25	 Knoxville
J16	 at Georgia	 L, 19-22	 Athens
J17	 at Clemson	 L, 31-38	 Clemson
J22	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 29-49	 Atlanta
J24	 Maryville	 W, 40-27	 Knoxville
J27	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 40-41	 Nashville
J31	 Kentucky	 L, 32-36*	 Knoxville
F4	 Detroit	 L, 30-31	 Knoxville
F7	 Alabama	 W, 26-24	 Knoxville
F10	 Georgia Tech	 L, 25-32	 Knoxville
F11	 Duke	 W, 36-25	 Knoxville
F16	 Milligan	 W, 36-33	 Knoxville
F19	 Georgia	 L, 18-31	 Knoxville
F21	 Vanderbilt	 W, 37-34	 Knoxville

Southern Conference Tournament
F27	 Alabama	 W, 26-20	 Atlanta
F28	 Florida	 L, 29-33	 Atlanta

1931-32		  8-7
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: Claude S. Reeder, Jr.
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D19	 Carson Newman	 W, 30-21	 Knoxville
J1	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 42-17	 Knoxville
J4	 Clemson	 W, 25-18	 Knoxville
J9	 Georgia	 W, 24-17	 Knoxville
J13	 Milligan	 L, 26-32	 Knoxville
J16	 Kentucky	 L, 28-29	 Knoxville
J23	 at Georgia	 L, 19-38	 Athens
J26	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 27-25	 Nashville
J30	 at Alabama	 L, 19-24	 Tuscaloosa
F2	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 33-23	 Knoxville
F6	 Alabama	 L, 21-25	 Knoxville
F8	 Duke	 W, 32-31	 Knoxville
F13	 at Kentucky	 L, 27-41	 Lexington
F19	 Vanderbilt	 W, 27-22	 Knoxville

Southern Conference Tournament
F26	 North Carolina	 L, 25-35	 Atlanta
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1932-33                     9-11 / 3-7 (10th SEC)
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: E. Powell McWhirter
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D17	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 41-18	 Knoxville
D30	 at Tulane	 L, 23-31	 New Orleans
D31	 at Tulane	 L, 33-34	 New Orleans
J2	 at Alabama	 L, 15-49	 Tuscaloosa
J5	 South Carolina	 L, 29-33	 Knoxville
J7	 Celtics	 L, 28-30	 Knoxville
J10	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 32-37	 Nashville
J14	 Kentucky	 L, 21-42	 Knoxville
J16	 Milligan	 L, 26-44	 Knoxville
J20	 Chattanooga	 W, 43-30	 Knoxville
J24	 Alabama	 W, 26-23	 Knoxville
J28	 at Kentucky	 L, 23-44	 Lexington
J31	 King	 W, 43-21	 Knoxville
F4	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 23-37	 Atlanta
F7	 Mexico	 W, 43-31	 Knoxville
F11	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 51-11	 Knoxville
F13	 Georgia Tech	 W, 33-26	 Knoxville
F17	 Vanderbilt	 W, 35-27	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F24	 Georgia Tech	 W, 30-24	 Atlanta
F25	 LSU	 L, 43-55	 Atlanta

1933-34                     10-7 / 3-5 (8th SEC)
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: Albert Kirk
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D19	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 41-19	 Knoxville
J6	 Celtics	 L, 25-30	 Knoxville
J9	 Clemson	 W, 30-27	 Knoxville
J13	 Kentucky	 L, 23-44	 Knoxville
J16	 at Alabama	 L, 31-44	 Tuscaloosa
J20	 Emory & Henry	 W, 32-31	 Knoxville
J24	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 26-31	 Nashville
J27	 at Kentucky	 L, 26-53	 Lexington
J31	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 35-25	 Atlanta
F3	 Milligan	 W, 31-26	 Knoxville
F6	 Chattanooga	 W, 43-28	 Knoxville
F9	 Alabama	 L, 26-54	 Knoxville
F12	 Georgia Tech	 W, 23-21	 Knoxville
F16	 Vanderbilt	 W, 45-34	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F24	 LSU	 W, 42-35	 Atlanta
F25	 Auburn	 W, 43-26	 Atlanta
F26	 Alabama	 L, 26-29	 Atlanta

1934-35	 11-5 / 7-4 (3rd SEC)
Coach: W. H. Britton
Captain: Harry Anderson
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D15	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 65-20	 Knoxville
D17	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 52-16	 Knoxville
J7	 Clemson	 L, 33-40	 Knoxville
J10	 Tulane	 W, 38-17	 Knoxville
J11	 Tulane	 W, 39-27	 Knoxville
J16	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 36-26	 Atlanta
J19	 Emory & Henry	 W, 32-29	 Knoxville
J26	 at Kentucky	 L, 21-48	 Lexington
F1	 Auburn	 W, 48-27	 Knoxville
F4	 at Alabama	 L, 29-45	 Tuscaloosa
F9	 Alabama	 L, 28-30	 Knoxville
F12	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 39-29	 Nashville
F16	 Kentucky	 L, 36-38	 Knoxville
F18	 Georgia Tech	 W, 34-31	 Knoxville
F23	 Vanderbilt	 W, 39-37	 Knoxville
M2	 Woco-Pep	 W, 51-27	 Knoxville

1935-36                     15-6 / 8-4 (3rd SEC)
Coach: Blair Gullion
Captain: Harry Anderson
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D14	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville
D19	 at Lambuth	 L, 28-29	 Jackson
J4	 Emory & Henry	 W, 31-29	 Knoxville
J7	 Chattanooga	 W, 45-22	 Knoxville
J11	 Georgia	 W, 56-44	 Knoxville
J15	 Sewanee	 W, 41-18	 Knoxville
J17	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 30-33	 Atlanta
J18	 at Alabama	 W, 39-34	 Tuscaloosa
J24	 at Xavier	 L, 20-34	 Cincinnati
J25	 at Kentucky	 L, 31-40	 Lexington

J31	 at Georgia	 L, 24-30	 Athens
F1	 at Chattanooga	 W, 44-16	 Chattanooga
F10	 Alabama	 W, 28-20	 Knoxville
F15	 Kentucky	 W, 39-28	 Knoxville
F18	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 30-33	 Nashville
F19	 at Sewanee	 W, 46-35	 Sewanee
F22	 Vanderbilt	 W, 34-33	 Knoxville
F24	 Georgia Tech	 W, 33-21	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F28	 Auburn	 W, 43-25	 Knoxville
F29	 Kentucky	 W, 39-28	 Knoxville
M2	 Alabama	 W, 29-25	 Knoxville

1936-37                      17-5 / 7-1 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Blair Gullion
Captain: Floyd Marshall
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D9	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 36-20	 Knoxville
D12	 Carson Newman	 W, 37-18	 Knoxville
D17	 Clemson	 W, 33-23	 Knoxville
D31	 1-Arkansas	 L, 34-42	 New Orleans
J5	 Emory & Henry	 W, 35-27	 Knoxville
J9	 Creighton	 W, 34-28	 Knoxville
J12	 Chattanooga	 W, 35-15	 Knoxville
J16	 at Alabama	 W, 36-31**	 Tuscaloosa
J19	 Sewanee	 W, 47-12	 Knoxville
J23	 at Kentucky	 L, 26-43	 Lexington
J27	 at Long Island	 L, 24-30	 New York City
J28	 at Baltimore	 L, 33-37	 Baltimore
F1	 Marshall	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville
F4	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 50-30	 Nashville
F8	 Alabama	 W, 26-23	 Knoxville
F13	 Kentucky	 W, 26-24	 Knoxville
F17	 Vanderbilt	 W, 34-28	 Knoxville
F19	 at Chattanooga	 W, 28-20	 Chattanooga
F20	 at Sewanee	 W, 36-23	 Sewanee

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F26	 Georgia	 W, 35-11	 Knoxville
F27	 Alabama	 W, 42-25	 Knoxville
M1	 Kentucky	 L, 25-39	 Knoxville
1-Sugar Bowl Classic

1937-38                      15-8 / 7-4 (5th SEC)
Coach: Blair Gullion
Captain: Alvin Rice
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D7	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 27-14	 Knoxville
D11	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 42-15	 Knoxville
D17	 at Clemson	 L, 15-28	 Clemson
D18	 at South Carolina	 W, 31-21	 Columbia
D20	 at George Washington	 L, 24-47	 Washington D.C.
D21	 at Duquesne	 W, 31-27	 Pittsburgh
J5	 Mississippi State	 L, 31-35	 Knoxville
J8	 Emory & Henry	 W, 26-20	 Knoxville
J14	 at Alabama	 W, 27-17	 Tuscaloosa
J15	 at Mississippi State	 L, 31-34	 Starkville
J18	 Sewanee	 W, 39-20	 Knoxville
J22	 at Kentucky	 L, 27-52	 Lexington
J25	 Chattanooga	 W, 38-18	 Knoxville
J28	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 37-30	 Nashville
F5	 Marshall	 L, 31-34	 Knoxville
F7	 at Chattanooga	 W, 37-31	 Chattanooga
F11	 Alabama	 W, 36-22	 Knoxville
F16	 Florida	 W, 41-28	 Knoxville
F19	 Vanderbilt	 W, 38-26	 Knoxville
F22	 at Sewanee	 W, 33-27	 Sewanee
F26	 Kentucky	 L, 26-29	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M3	 Mississippi State	 W, 41-34	 Baton Rouge
M3	 Ole Miss	 L, 40-45	 Baton Rouge

1938-39                     14-7 / 6-5 (8th SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captains: Charles Higdon, Byrl Logan (Co-Captain)
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D5	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 37-35	 Knoxville
D10	 Clemson	 W, 29-16	 Knoxville
D15	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 29-24	 Knoxville
J3	 Emory & Henry	 W, 52-25	 Knoxville
J9	 South Carolina	 W, 44-18	 Knoxville
J13	 at Alabama	 L, 37-39**	 Tuscaloosa
J14	 at Mississippi State	 L, 24-25	 Starkville
J18	 Sewanee	 W, 51-27	 Knoxville
J21	 at Kentucky	 W, 30-29	 Lexington

J23	 Michigan State	 L, 31-35	 Knoxville
J28	 Vanderbilt	 W, 33-31	 Knoxville
F4	 Marshall	 W, 42-41	 Knoxville
F10	 Alabama	 L, 37-42**	 Knoxville
F14	 Mississippi State	 W, 42-30	 Knoxville
F18	 Kentucky	 L, 34-36**	 Knoxville
F21	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 38-46	 Nashville
F22	 at Sewanee	 W, 44-20	 Sewanee
F25	 Georgia	 W, 35-29	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M2	 Auburn	 W, 49-35	 Knoxville
M3	 Vanderbilt	 W, 39-36	 Knoxville
M4	 Kentucky	 L, 38-46	 Knoxville

1939-40                    14-7 / 7-3 (2nd SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Gilbert Huffman
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D11	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 37-23	 Knoxville
D20	 Milligan	 W, 35-23	 Knoxville
D30	 King College	 W, 54-17	 Knoxville
J2	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 39-32	 Knoxville
J6	 at Michigan State	 L, 20-29	 East Lansing
J8	 at Xavier	 L, 35-36	 Cincinnati
J13	 at Alabama	 W, 26-23	 Tuscaloosa
J15	 Vanderbilt	 W, 29-23	 Knoxville
J20	 at Kentucky	 L, 26-35	 Lexington
J26	 at Sewanee	 W, 46-19	 Sewanee
J27	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 34-31	 Nashville
J31	 Tennessee Wesleyan	 W, 43-21	 Knoxville
F3	 Marshall	 L, 40-47	 Knoxville
F10	 Sewanee	 W, 36-28	 Knoxville
F12	 Alabama	 L, 23-26	 Knoxville
F17	 Kentucky	 W, 27-23	 Knoxville
F23	 at Florida	 L, 38-41	 Gainesville
F24	 at Georgia	 W, 58-41	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F28	 Georgia Tech	 W, 55-43	 Knoxville
F29	 Florida	 W, 42-32	 Knoxville
M1	 Kentucky	 L, 29-30**	 Knoxville

1940-41                      17-5 / 8-3 (3rd SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Frank Thomas
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D7	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 46-27	 Knoxville
D20	 Emory & Henry	 W, 51-27	 Knoxville
D30	 Austin Peay	 W, 31-23	 Knoxville
J2	 Marshall	 W, 33-22	 Knoxville
J4	 at Virginia	 L, 30-41	 Charlottesville
J6	 at Marshall	 L, 29-33	 Huntington
J11	 at Alabama	 L, 22-27	 Tuscaloosa
J18	 Kentucky	 W, 32-22	 Knoxville
J24	 Mississippi State	 W, 37-28	 Knoxville
J25	 Georgia	 W, 46-23	 Knoxville
J27	 Chattanooga	 W, 53-18	 Knoxville
J31	 at Auburn	 W, 51-33	 Auburn
F1	 at Georgia	 L, 36-47	 Athens
F8	 Ole Miss	 W, 61-29	 Knoxville
F10	 Alabama	 W, 34-23	 Knoxville
F15	 at Kentucky	 L, 28-37	 Lexington
F17	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 37-36	 Nashville
F22	 Vanderbilt	 W, 46-25	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F27	 Mississippi State	 W, 35-29	 Louisville
F28	 Georgia	 W, 41-39	 Louisville
M1	 Florida	 W, 47-26	 Louisville
M1	 Kentucky	 W, 36-33	 Louisville

1941-42	 19-3 / 7-1 (1st SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Bernie Mehen
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D6	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 42-23	 Knoxville
D9	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 60-15	 Knoxville
D11	 Austin Peay	 W, 50-18	 Knoxville
D20	 Union	 W, 42-19	 Knoxville
D23	 at Xavier	 W, 46-36	 Cincinnati
D30	 1-Long Island	 W, 36-33	 New Orleans
J5	 at Duke	 L, 35-37	 Durham
J9	 at Alabama	 W, 37-15	 Tuscaloosa
J10	 at Ole Miss	 W, 42-39	 Oxford
J17	 Kentucky	 W, 46-40	 Knoxville
J23	 Auburn	 W, 43-23	 Knoxville
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J24	 Xavier	 W, 42-30	 Knoxville
J31	 Marshall	 W, 48-37	 Knoxville
F2	 Turner Field	 W, 47-23	 Knoxville
F7	 Alabama	 W, 36-29	 Knoxville
F9	 Chattanooga	 W, 45-12	 Knoxville
F14	 at Kentucky	 L, 33-36	 Lexington
F16	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 34-33	 Nashville
F21	 Vanderbilt	 W, 39-26	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F26	 Georgia	 W, 62-50	 Louisville
F27	 Mississippi State	 W, 50-40	 Louisville
F28	 Alabama	 L, 18-21	 Louisville
1-Sugar Bowl Classic

1942-43                     14-4 / 6-3 (3rd SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Paul Herman
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D5	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 44-27	 Knoxville
D10	 Union	 W, 48-31	 Knoxville
D19	 Duke	 W, 51-33	 Knoxville
D26	 at St. John’s	 L, 41-52	 New York City
J8	 at Mississippi State	 W, 35-33	 Starkville
J9	 at Alabama	 W, 37-27	 Tuscaloosa
J16	 Kentucky	 L, 28-30	 Knoxville
J23	 Xavier	 W, 55-23	 Knoxville
J29	 Auburn	 W, 57-23	 Knoxville
F1	 at Xavier	 W, 48-38	 Cincinnati
F6	 Mississippi State	 W, 42-36	 Knoxville
F8	 Alabama	 W, 36-33	 Knoxville
F13	 at Kentucky	 L, 29-53	 Lexington
F15	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 27-30	 Nashville
F20	 Vanderbilt	 W, 44-22	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F26	 Vanderbilt	 W, 41-31	 Louisville
F27	 LSU	 W, 52-34	 Louisville
F27	 Kentucky	 W, 33-30	 Louisville

1943-44	                  No Team

1944-45	 18-5 / 8-2 (1st SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Garland (Mule) O’Shields
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 63-28	 Knoxville
D8	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 44-28	 Knoxville
D15	 Tusculum	 W, 49-17	 Knoxville
D25	 at New York University	 W, 50-48	New York City
D27	 at Temple	 L, 31-33	 Philadelphia
D30	 vs. Ohio University	 W, 40-36	 Buffalo
J6	 Marshall	 W, 48-40	 Knoxville
J11	 at Alabama	 W, 23-14	 Tuscaloosa
J12	 at Mississippi State	 W, 41-26	 Starkville
J20	 Kentucky	 W, 35-34	 Knoxville
J27	 Georgia Tech	 W, 44-26	 Knoxville
J30	 Georgia	 W, 42-26	 Knoxville
F3	 Mississippi State	 W, 44-27	 Knoxville
F10	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 49-53	 Atlanta
F12	 at Georgia	 W, 48-38	 Athens
F17	 at Kentucky	 L, 34-40	 Lexington
F19	 Alabama	 W, 38-27	 Knoxville
F24	 Murray State	 W, 57-38	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M1	 Ole Miss	 W, 59-37	 Louisville
M2	 Auburn	 W, 56-26	 Louisville
M3	 Georgia Tech	 W, 41-37	 Louisville
M3	 Kentucky	 L, 35-39	 Louisville

National Invitation Tournament
M17	 Rhode Island	 L, 44-51	 New York City

1945-46                     15-5 / 8-3 (3rd SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captain: Garland (Mule) O’Shields
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D3	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 52-26	 Knoxville
D8	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 63-18	 Knoxville
D11	 Milligan	 W, 50-38	 Knoxville
D19	 at East Tennessee State	W, 44-24	 Johnson City
D25	 at Long Island	 L, 43-45	 New York City
D29	 at Temple	 W, 43-36	 Philadelphia
J5	 Marshall	 W, 44-31	 Knoxville
J11	 at Ole Miss	 W, 65-42	 Oxford
J12	 at Mississippi State	 W, 52-27	 Starkville
J19	 Kentucky	 L, 32-50	 Knoxville

J26	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 49-27	 Atlanta
J27	 at Georgia	 W, 46-33	 Athens
F4	 Mississippi State	 W, 38-31	 Knoxville
F9	 Georgia Tech	 L, 34-38	 Knoxville
F11	 Georgia	 W, 53-28	 Knoxville
F16	 at Kentucky	 L, 34-54	 Lexington
F18	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 55-33	 Nashville
F25	 Vanderbilt	 W, 42-32	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F28	 Vanderbilt	 W, 46-32	 Louisville
M1	 Alabama	 L, 24-35	 Louisville

1946-47                   16-5 / 10-3 (3rd SEC)
Coach: John Mauer
Captains: Ted Cook, Dick Mehen (Co-Captain)
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 60-24	 Knoxville
D7	 Milligan	 W, 59-33	 Knoxville
D9	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 65-22	 Knoxville
D18	 at East Tennessee State	W, 53-23	 Johnson City
D21	 at Long Island	 L, 32-42	 New York City
J4	 Duke	 W, 53-47	 Knoxville
J10	 at Mississippi State	 W, 35-34	 Starkville
J11	 at Auburn	 W, 66-30	 Auburn
J18	 Kentucky	 L, 39-54	 Knoxville
J20	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 43-48	 Atlanta
J27	 at Georgia	 W, 48-33	 Athens
F1	 Mississippi State	 W, 65-36	 Knoxville
F3	 Auburn	 W, 63-27	 Knoxville
F7	 Georgia Tech	 W, 40-28	 Knoxville
F8	 Georgia	 W, 62-33	 Knoxville
F10	 Ole Miss	 W, 61-28	 Knoxville
F15	 at Kentucky	 L, 46-61	 Lexington
F17	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 54-47	 Nashville
F22	 Vanderbilt	 W, 56-21	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F27	 Georgia	 W, 58-45	 Louisville
F28	 Tulane	 L, 41-47	 Louisville

1947-48                  20-5 / 10-2 (3rd SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Marshall Hawkins
Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 Lincoln Memorial	 W, 56-41	 Knoxville
D5	 Milligan	 W, 76-36	 Knoxville
D9	 vs. Washington & Lee	 W, 85-49	 Bristol
D11	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 57-33	 Knoxville
D13	 at Milligan	 W, 52-34	 Johnson City
D20	 vs. Miami (Ohio)	 L, 51-54	 Cincinnati
D31	 Wake Forest	 W, 60-47	 Knoxville
J3	 at Duke	 W, 62-58	 Durham
J5	 at North Carolina	 L, 43-52	 Chapel Hill
J10	 Alabama	 W, 47-35	 Knoxville
J12	 Mississippi State	 W, 64-57	 Knoxville
J17	 Kentucky	 L, 54-65	 Knoxville
J24	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 59-57	 Atlanta
J26	 at Georgia	 W, 70-64	 Athens
J31	 at Chattanooga	 W, 79-64	 Chattanooga
F2	 at Mississippi State	 W, 47-46	 Starkville
F6	 Georgia Tech	 W, 49-46	 Knoxville
F7	 Georgia	 W, 69-60	 Knoxville
F14	 at Kentucky	 L, 42-69	 Lexington
F16	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 63-48	 Nashville
F21	 Vanderbilt	 W, 72-53	 Knoxville
F27	 vs. LSU	 W, 56-48	 Memphis

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M4	 Mississippi State	 W, 73-52	 Louisville
M5	 Ole Miss	 W, 81-62	 Louisville
M6	 Kentucky	 L, 47-70	 Louisville

1948-49                     19-7 / 8-3 (3rd SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Paul Walther
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N29	 -/-	 at Lincoln Memorial	W, 58-43	 Harrogate
D2	 -/-	 at St. John’s	 L, 45-67	 New York City
D4	 -/-	 at St. Joseph’s	 L, 68-83	 Philadelphia
D8	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 58-45	 Knoxville
D11	 -/-	 Tulsa	 W, 63-38	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 58-52	 Gainesville
D20	 -/-	 at Tampa	 W, 74-50	 Tampa
D30	 -/-	 vs. Arkansas	 L, 55-58	 Memphis
J3	 -/-	 Wake Forest	 W, 70-51	 Knoxville

J8	 -/-	 Loyola (South)	 W, 73-57	 Knoxville
J10	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 53-51	 Nashville
J15	 -/+	 Kentucky	 L, 51-66	 Knoxville
J22	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 63-56	 Atlanta
J24	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 61-59	 Athens
J29	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 67-64	 Knoxville
J31	 -/-	 North Carolina	 W, 84-56	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 77-51	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 L, 71-72*	 Knoxville
F8	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 56-71	 Lexington
F12	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 63-58	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at Chattanooga	 W, 94-75	 Chattanooga
F21	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 81-72	 Knoxville
F23	 -/-	 The Citadel	 W, 64-42	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M3	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 73-45	 Louisville
M4	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 74-49	 Louisville
M5	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 44-83	 Louisville
+ First poll of the season was not released until Jan. 20. 
Kentucky was ranked No. 2 in the first poll.

1949-50                    15-11 / 5-6 (7th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Art Burris
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N30	 -/-	 at Lincoln Memorial	W, 67-59	 Harrogate
D3	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 Maryland	 W, 61-40	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 65-50	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 Dayton	 L, 38-57	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 vs. Tampa	 L, 63-66	 Chattanooga
D29	 -/-	 1-Utah State	 W, 66-62	 Des Moines
D30	 -/-	 1-Drake	 W, 64-57	 Des Moines
J2	 -/-	 at Louisville	 L, 63-74	 Louisville
J7	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 52-67	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 vs. Wake Forest	 L, 62-69	 Asheville
J14	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 66-53	 Knoxville
J21	 17/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 57-68	 Atlanta
J23	 17/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 56-65	 Starkville
J28	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 44-50	 Nashville
J30	 -/-	 Tulane	 L, 55-68	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 65-56	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 69-56	 Knoxville
F11	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 52-79	 Lexington
F18	 -/-	 at Loyola (South)	 W, 62-39	 New Orleans
F20	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 67-65	 Baton Rouge
F25	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 79-57	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M2	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 63-56	 Louisville
M3	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 50-44	 Louisville
M4	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 81-79	 Louisville
M4	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 58-95	 Louisville
1-Corn Bowl

1950-51                   10-13 / 5-9 (10th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: None
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D5	 -/-	 Sewanee	 W, 74-51	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 at Lincoln Memorial	W, 98-61	 Harrogate
D9	 -/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 61-54	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 60-54	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 at Dayton	 L, 61-76	 Dayton
D23	 -/-	 at Louisville	 L, 61-73	 Louisville
D29	 -/7	 at Villanova	 L, 72-91	 Philadelphia
J3	 -/-	 Wake Forest	 W, 85-77	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 55-56	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 59-63	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 at Tulane	 L, 60-71	 New Orleans
J15	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 61-68	 Baton Rouge
J20	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 45-70	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 57-58	 Nashville
J27	 -/-	 Loyola (South)	 W, 64-60	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 L, 57-71	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 61-59	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 67-65	 Oxford
F12	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 76-75	 Starkville
F17	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-86	 Lexington
F21	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 64-74	 Atlanta
F24	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 74-62	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M1	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 52-88	 Louisville
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1951-52	              13-9 / 7-7 (Tied 6th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Tommy Bartlett
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N29	 -/-	 at Lincoln Memorial	W, 78-58	 Harrogate
D4	 -/-	 Wake Forest	 W, 77-53	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 Texas A&M	 W, 60-52	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 Clemson	 W, 61-52	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 47-58	 Gainesville
D22	 -/-	 Rice	 L, 60-64	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 at East Tenn. St.	 W, 59-52	 Johnson City
J5	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 60-80	 Nashville
J7	 -/-	 Tulane	 L, 65-71*	 Knoxville
J12	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 76-69	 Knoxville
J19	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 56-65	 Knoxville
J22	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 68-50	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 69-56	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 68-62	 Athens
F2	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 82-68	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 55-60	 Auburn
F11	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 75-88	 Tuscaloosa
F16	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 40-95	 Lexington
F20	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 83-81	 Atlanta
F23	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 78-69	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F29	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 61-60	 Louisville
M1	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 66-81	 Louisville

1952-53                      13-8 / 7-6 (4th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Hank Bertelkamp
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 76-65	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 63-54	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 Duke	 L, 82-89	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 Texas	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 at Cincinnati	 L, 74-78	 Cincinnati
D30	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 69-77	 Nashville
J5	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 63-65	 Starkville
J6	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 81-71	 Oxford
J10	 -/-	 Davidson	 W, 84-56	 Knoxville
J17	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 89-67	 Knoxville
J24	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 83-79	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 72-70	 Knoxville
J29	 -/-	 at Tulane	 L, 63-68	 New Orleans
J31	 -/11	 at LSU	 L, 59-95	 Baton Rouge
F7	 -/-	 at Wofford	 W, 91-88	 Spartanburg
F9	 -/-	 at Davidson	 W, 83-73	 Davidson
F16	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 82-79	 Atlanta
F21	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 76-67	 Knoxville
F23	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 82-73	 Knoxville
F25	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 86-87	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 64-85	 Nashville

1953-54                     11-12 / 7-7 (7th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Bill Hall
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 107-63	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Texas Tech	 L, 71-88	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 at Duke	 L, 61-101	 Durham
D8	 -/-	 Clemson	 W, 82-56	 Knoxville
D12	 -/-	 Cincinnati	 L, 69-87	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 Rice	 L, 66-78	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 1-Evansville	 L, 71-107	 Owensboro
J1	 -/-	 1-Arizona State	 W, 69-57	 Owensboro
J2	 -/-	 1-Denver	 W, 66-50	 Owensboro
J6	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 69-71	 Athens
J9	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 62-53	 Knoxville
J16	 -/16	 LSU	 L, 62-75	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 Tulane	 L, 61-63	 Knoxville
J23	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 71-97	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 68-61	 Atlanta
F6	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 62-58	 Gainesville
F13	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 97-81	 Knoxville
F15	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 73-92	 Knoxville
F18	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 63-90	 Lexington
F22	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 69-57	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 59-70	 Tuscaloosa
M1	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 92-86	 Auburn
M6	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 80-76	 Nashville
1-All American City Tournament

1954-55                     15-7 / 8-6 (5th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Ed Wiener
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 David Lipscomb	 W, 95-38	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Washington & Lee	W, 82-66	 Knoxville
D6	 -/-	 William & Mary	 W, 91-79	 Knoxville
D11	 -/-	 VMI	 W, 78-46	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 1-Miami (Fla.)	 W, 89-80	 Montgomery
D18	 -/-	 1-Auburn	 L, 64-73	 Montgomery
D21	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 96-82	 Knoxville
J3	 -/-	 Clemson	 W, 94-55	 Knoxville
J8	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 69-73	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 at Tulane	 W, 71-58	 New Orleans
J15	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 76-68	 Baton Rouge
J22	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 66-84	 Knoxville
J29	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 102-75	 Knoxville
F7	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 97-81	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 93-67	 Starkville
F14	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 84-78	 Oxford
F19	 18/20	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 71-76	 Nashville
F21	 18/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 77-83	 Atlanta
F26	 -/12	 Alabama	 L, 81-88	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 86-77	 Knoxville
M5	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-104	 Lexington
1-Montgomery Invitational Tournament

1955-56              10-14 / 6-8 (Tie 6th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Carl Widseth
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 1-Georgia	 W, 86-67	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Davidson	 W, 77-64	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 at Cincinnati	 L, 82-109	 Cincinnati
D10	 -/-	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 L, 72-80	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 Springfield	 W, 76-33	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 2-Boston Univ.	 W, 80-77	 Charlotte
D20	 -/-	 2-Clemson	 L, 86-89	 Charlotte
D21	 -/-	 2-Colgate	 L, 83-87	 Charlotte
D30	 -/-	 New Mexico A&M	 L, 64-74	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 William & Mary	 L, 83-93	 Knoxville
J7	 -/4	 Vanderbilt	 L, 57-84	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 62-59	 Athens
J14	 -/-	 Tulane	 W, 81-68	 Knoxville
J16	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 91-82	 Knoxville
J21	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 68-95	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 72-73	 Atlanta
F4	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 64-68	 Gainesville
F11	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 58-75	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville
F18	 -/6	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 68-96	 Nashville
F20	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville
F25	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 91-87	 Auburn
F27	 -/7	 at Alabama	 L, 81-95	 Tuscaloosa
M3	 -/12	 at Kentucky	 L, 77-101	 Lexington
1-Non-conference game
2-Carousel Invitational

1956-57                     13-9 / 5-9 (9th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Herman Thompson
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 at Furman	 W, 114-106	 Greenville
D8	 -/-	 VMI	 W, 84-60	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 Cincinnati	 W, 76-68	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 Sewanee	 W, 79-48	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 94-81	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 Stanford	 W, 51-47	 Knoxville
D28	 12/-	 Arizona	 W, 70-66	 Knoxville
J1	 12/-	 William & Mary	 W, 81-67	 Knoxville
J5	 12/9	 Vanderbilt	 L, 68-71	 Knoxville
J12	 16/-	 at Tulane	 L, 71-77	 New Orleans
J14	 16/-	 at LSU	 L, 61-62	 Baton Rouge
J19	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 72-97	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 L, 77-84	 Knoxville
F2	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 91-84	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 97-79	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 90-97**	 Starkville
F11	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 98-88	 Oxford
F16	 -/18	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 62-69	 Nashville
F19	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 85-87	 Atlanta

F23	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 85-75	 Knoxville
F25	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 97-89	 Knoxville
M2	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 75-93	 Lexington

1957-58                      16-7 / 8-6 (5th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Leon Ammerman
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 84-61	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 at Sewanee	 W, 89-40	 Sewanee
D9	 -/-	 Florida State	 W, 74-57	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 1-Bucknell	 W, 89-71	 Charlotte
D20	 -/-	 1-Louisiana Tech	 L, 61-68	 Charlotte
D21	 -/-	 1-LSU	 W, 63-62	 Charlotte
D28	 -/-	 Brigham Young	 W, 83-68	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 William & Mary	 W, 84-62	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 67-55	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 Tulane	 W, 87-65	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 75-53	 Knoxville
J18	 13/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-77	 Lexington
J20	 13/-	 Sewanee	 W, 92-39	 Knoxville
J25	 16/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 79-82	 Atlanta
F1	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 82-79	 Athens
F3	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 100-91	 Gainesville
F8	 -/17	 Mississippi State	 W, 104-83	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 68-63	 Knoxville
F15	 15/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 70-83	 Nashville
F18	 20/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 84-65	 Knoxville
F22	 20/-	 at Auburn	 L, 66-72	 Auburn
F24	 20/-	 at Alabama	 L, 37-70	 Tuscaloosa
M1	 -/12	 Kentucky	 L, 66-77	 Knoxville
1-Carousel Invitational

1958-59                     14-8 / 8-6 (5th SEC)
Coach: Emmett Lowery
Captain: Gene Tormohlen
	Preseason Ranking: 6th Associated Press 
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 +/-	 Wyoming	 W, 72-71	 Knoxville
D5	 +/-	 1-Michigan	 W, 80-66	 Kent
D6	 +/-	 1-Wyoming	 W, 90-69	 Kent
D9	 6/-	 Wake Forest	 W, 61-50	 Knoxville
D18	 5/-	 Davidson	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville
D20	 5/-	 at Butler	 L, 66-81	 Indianapolis
D27	 11/-	 Virginia	 W, 79-59	 Knoxville
D29	 11/5	 West Virginia	 L, 72-76	 Knoxville
J3	 14/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 65-60	 Knoxville
J10	 17/-	 at Tulane	 L, 45-64	 New Orleans
J12	 17/-	 at LSU	 W, 65-58	 Baton Rouge
J17	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 58-79	 Lexington
J24	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 84-71	 Knoxville
J31	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 66-60	 Knoxville
F2	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 100-70	 Knoxville
F7	 -/11	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 45-52	 Starkville
F9	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 85-82	 Oxford
F14	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 60-76	 Nashville
F17	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 49-59	 Atlanta
F21	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 93-68	 Knoxville
F23	 -/2	 Auburn	 W, 56-55	 Knoxville
F28	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 56-69	 Knoxville
1-Midwestern Invitational
+ First poll of the season was not released until Dec. 9. 
Tennessee was ranked No. 6 in the first poll.

1959-60               12-11 / 7-7 (Tie 6th SEC)
Coach: John Sines
Captain: Dalen Showalter
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/+	 at West Virginia	 L, 78-93	 Morgantown
D3	 -/-	 Davidson	 W, 102-68	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 William & Mary	 L, 71-77	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 Clemson	 W, 80-62	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 94-80	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 at Michigan	 L, 60-70	 Ann Arbor
D28	 -/-	 Princeton	 W, 79-71	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 Yale	 W, 81-74	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 72-60	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 Tulane	 L, 56-61	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 103-79	 Knoxville
J16	 -/17	 Kentucky	 L, 68-78	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 at Wake Forest	 L, 57-84	 Winston-Salem
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J23	 -/6	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 69-74	 Atlanta
J30	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 62-69	 Athens
F1	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 84-68	 Gainesville
F6	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 48-38	 Knoxville
F8	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 53-63	 Nashville
F16	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 57-56	 Knoxville
F20	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 40-42	 Tuscaloosa
F22	 -/17	 at Auburn	 L, 63-72	 Auburn
F27	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 65-63	 Lexington
+ First AP ranking of the season was not released until 
Dec. 22. West Virginia was ranked No. 2 in the first poll 
of the season.

1960-61                  10-15 / 4-10 (11th SEC)
Coach: John Sines
Captain: Glenn Campbell
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 81-51	 Knoxville
D1	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 71-68	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Michigan	 W, 75-64	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 William & Mary	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 1-Duquesne	 L, 64-79	 Pittsburgh
D17	 -/-	 1-Colgate	 L, 73-76	 Pittsburgh
D21	 -/-	 2-Texas	 L, 73-77	 Little Rock
D22	 -/-	 2-Arkansas	 L, 76-89	 Little Rock
D28	 -/-	 3-Holy Cross	 L, 67-68	 Miami
D29	 -/-	 3-Army	 W, 88-71	 Miami
J4	 -/-	 Florida State	 W, 70-68	 Knoxville
J7	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 66-68	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 at Tulane	 L, 59-84	 New Orleans
J14	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 60-72	 Baton Rouge
J21	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 54-83	 Lexington
J28	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 65-60	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 75-67	 Knoxville
F6	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 83-68	 Knoxville
F11	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 67-72	 Starkville
F13	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 55-57	 Oxford
F18	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 60-76	 Nashville
F21	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 59-60	 Atlanta
F25	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 38-41	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 77-62	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 Kentucky	 L, 61-68	 Knoxville
1-Steel Bowl
2-Aluminum Bowl
3-Hurricane Classic

1961-62                    4-19 / 2-12 (12th SEC)
Coach: John Sines
Captains: Howie Moss, John Martin (Co-Captains)
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 -/-	 at N.C. State	 L, 64-71	 Raleigh
D4	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 66-79	 Columbia
D16	 -/-	 Florida State	 L, 62-69	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 Missouri	 L, 61-86	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 1-at Kentucky	 L, 69-96	 Lexington
D22	 -/-	 1-Xavier	 W, 75-70	 Lexington
D29	 -/-	 2-Pittsburgh	 W, 84-83	 Evansville
D30	 -/-	 2-Yale	 L, 69-78	 Evansville
J6	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 85-83	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 61-73	 Knoxville
J15	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 82-95	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 73-83	 Blacksburg
J27	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 87-84	 Athens
F5	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 83-92	 Gainesville
F10	 -/9	 Mississippi State	 L, 67-91	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 81-98	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 76-97	 Nashville
F20	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 50-67	 Atlanta
F24	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 51-60	 Auburn
F26	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 70-71	 Tuscaloosa
M3	 -/-	 Tulane	 L, 81-83	 Knoxville
M10	 -/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 59-90	 Lexington
1-Kentucky Invitational
2-Evansville Invitational

1962-63                     13-11 / 6-8 (7th SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Jerry Parker
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 61-52	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Rice	 W, 75-52	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 Xavier	 W, 63-48	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 Sewanee	 W, 65-45	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 The Citadel	 W, 73-56	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 at Missouri	 L, 47-54	 Columbia
D22	 -/-	 at Evansville	 L, 51-68	 Evansville
D28	 -/-	 1-at Texas Western	L, 57-77	 El Paso
D29	 -/-	 1-Denver	 W, 59-58	 El Paso
J2	 -/-	 Florida State	 W, 66-65	 Knoxville
J5	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 50-68	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 at Tulane	 W, 77-70	 New Orleans
J12	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 60-61	 Baton Rouge
J19	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 78-69	 Lexington
J26	 -/7	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 69-73	 Atlanta
F2	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 94-65	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 73-84	 Knoxville
F9	 -/8	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 59-63	 Starkville
F11	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 78-85	 Oxford
F16	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 72-74	 Nashville
F19	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 L, 60-72	 Knoxville
F23	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 73-60	 Knoxville
F25	 -/9	 Auburn	 W, 55-47	 Knoxville
M2	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 63-55	 Knoxville
1-Sun Bowl Classic

1963-64                    16-8 / 9-5 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Sid Elliott
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 -/-	 VMI	 W, 71-59	 Knoxville
D4	 -/-	 at Xavier	 L, 57-69	 Cincinnati
D6	 -/-	 at Rice	 L, 56-61	 Houston
D9	 -/-	 at East Tenn. State	 W, 48-47	 Johnson City
D11	 -/-	 Sewanee	 W, 55-31	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 1-Maryland	 W, 70-59	 Blacksburg
D21	 -/-	 1-at Virginia Tech	 W, 81-60	 Blacksburg
D27	 -/-	 2-Arkansas	 W, 77-57	 Shreveport
D28	 -/-	 2-Centenary	 W, 70-63	 Shreveport
J4	 -/6	 Vanderbilt	 W, 57-55	 Knoxville
J10	 -/-	 Tulane	 W, 82-55	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville
J18	 -/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 57-66	 Lexington
J25	 -/8	 vs. Duke	 L, 65-67**	 Greensboro
J27	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 83-63	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 67-79	 Athens
F3	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 59-58	 Gainesville
F8	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 82-58	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 92-54	 Knoxville
F15	 -/7	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 65-62	 Nashville
F18	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 45-47	 Atlanta
F22	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 64-67	 Tuscaloosa
F24	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 68-62	 Auburn
F29	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 38-42	 Knoxville
1-Virginia Tech Tournament
2-Gulf South Classic

1964-65                  20-5 / 12-4 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: A.W. Davis
Final Ranking: 17th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 -/-	 Richmond	 W, 97-66	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 66-52	 Atlanta
D9	 -/-	 Sewanee	 W, 77-42	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 Buffalo	 W, 79-54	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 vs. Florida State	 W, 65-43	 Memphis
D28	 -/-	 1-Portland	 W, 70-59	 Portland
D29	 -/-	 1-Oregon	 W, 70-63	 Portland
D30	 -/-	 1-Oregon State	 L, 27-48	 Portland
J2	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 72-77	 Nashville
J9	 -/-	 at Tulane	 W, 80-63	 New Orleans
J11	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 58-54	 Baton Rouge
J16	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 76-57	 Athens
J23	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 55-48	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 83-49	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 75-43	 Knoxville

F6	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 77-57	 Knoxville
F8	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 96-50	 Oxford
F13	 -/7	 Vanderbilt	 W, 79-66	 Knoxville
F20	 8/-	 at Alabama	 L, 58-63	 Tuscaloosa
F22	 8/-	 Auburn	 W, 69-38	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 60-61	 Lexington
M1	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 56-58	 Gainesville
M6	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 83-60	 Knoxville
M8	 -/-	 Tulane	 W, 102-62	 Knoxville
1-Far West Classic

1965-66             19-8 / 10-6 (Tie 3rd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captains: Larry McIntosh, Howard Bayne (Co-Captains)
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/2	 at Michigan	 L, 63-71	 Ann Arbor
D7	 -/4	 Vanderbilt	 L, 50-53	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 1-Louisiana Tech	 W, 71-55	 Shreveport
D18	 -/-	 1-Centenary	 W, 49-43	 Shreveport
D27	 -/-	 2-St. Louis	 L, 57-59	 Honolulu
D29	 -/-	 2-Hawaii	 W, 88-41	 Honolulu
D30	 -/-	 2-Hi. Marines (Exh.)	 W, 84-54	 Honolulu
J3	 -/-	 Tulane	 W, 64-46	 Knoxville
J5	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 82-63	 Knoxville
J8	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 102-55	 Knoxville
J12	 -/3	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 52-53	 Nashville
J15	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 74-75**	 Starkville
J17	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 47-51	 Auburn
J22	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 83-48	 Knoxville
J24	 -/-	 Univ. of Mexico	 W, 121-42	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 vs. N.C. State	 W, 65-54	 Memphis
J29	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 91-56	 Knoxville
J31	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 87-59	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 76-47	 Knoxville
F7	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 100-71	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Tulane	 W, 90-70	 New Orleans
F14	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 74-64	 Baton Rouge
F19	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 83-69	 Athens
F21	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 63-67	 Gainesville
F26	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 64-78	 Lexington
F28	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 58-47	 Atlanta
M5	 -/1	 Kentucky	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville
1-Gulf South Classic
2-Rainbow Classic

1966-67                     21-7 / 15-3 (1st SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Ron Widby
Final Ranking: 8th Associated Press / 9th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 Michigan	 W, 72-54	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 SW Louisiana	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 1-Auburn	 W, 73-49	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 1-Clemson	 W, 52-44	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 2-Bradley	 L, 53-60	 New Orleans
D30	 -/-	 2-Boston College	 L, 61-68	 New Orleans
J3	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 87-49	 Knoxville
J7	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 77-52	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 59-65	 Nashville
J14	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 87-70	 Athens
J16	 -/10	 at Florida	 W, 66-53	 Gainesville
J21	 -/8	 Florida	 W, 56-42	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 52-50**	 Lexington
J27	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 62-49	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 67-45	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 59-48	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 at Mississippi	 L, 53-56	 Oxford
F6	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 76-59	 Baton Rouge
F11	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 68-36	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 76-57	 Knoxville
F18	 -/9	 Vanderbilt	 W, 70-53	 Knoxville
F25	 8/-	 at Auburn	 W, 54-45	 Auburn
F27	 8/-	 at Alabama	 L, 52-53	 Tuscaloosa
M1	 8/-	 vs. N.C. State	 W, 65-62	 Greensboro
M4	 8/-	 LSU	 W, 87-60	 Knoxville
M6	 8/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 78-76***	 Starkville

NCAA Tournament
M17	 8/-	 Dayton	 L, 52-53	 Evanston
M18	 8/-	 Indiana	 L, 44-51	 Evanston
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Sugar Bowl Classic
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1967-68                  20-6 / 13-5 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Tom Hendrix
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 Richmond	 W, 93-45	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 1-Illinois	 W, 66-42	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 1-Tulsa	 W, 56-48	 Knoxville
D20	 9/-	 Wake Forest	 W, 81-63	 Knoxville
D27	 4/-	 2-Iowa	 L, 59-64	 Los Angeles
D28	 4/-	 2-Southern Cal	 W, 78-68	 Los Angeles
D29	 4/-	 2-Utah State	 W, 85-66	 Los Angeles
J6	 6/-	 at Alabama	 W, 82-63	 Tuscaloosa
J8	 6/4	 Vanderbilt	 W, 64-62	 Knoxville
J13	 5/-	 Georgia	 W, 77-72	 Knoxville
J15	 5/-	 Florida	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville
J20	 4/-	 at Florida	 L, 46-59	 Gainesville
J22	 4/8	 Kentucky	 W, 87-59	 Knoxville
J27	 6/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 66-65	 Oxford
J29	 6/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 65-57	 Starkville
F3	 6/-	 Mississippi	 W, 88-46	 Knoxville
F5	 6/-	 at LSU	 W, 87-67	 Baton Rouge
F10	 5/-	 at Georgia	 L, 43-61	 Athens
F12	 5/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 59-60	 Lexington
F17	 7/9	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 63-75	 Nashville
F20	 -/-	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 71-69	 Atlanta
F24	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 52-53	 Knoxville
F26	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 75-56	 Knoxville
M2	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 74-71	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 63-51	 Knoxville
M6	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 63-54	 Auburn
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Los Angeles Classic

1968-69                   21-7 / 13-5 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Bill Justus
	Preseason Ranking: 20th Associated Press 
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N30	 20/-	 Buffalo	 W, 87-62	 Knoxville
D4	 20/-	 Iowa State	 L, 66-72	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 1-Oklahoma	 W, 55-49	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 1-Southern Illinois	 W, 54-41	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 Georgia Tech	 W, 72-59	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 at Tampa	 W, 53-51	 Tampa
J4	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 57-58	 Starkville
J6	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 59-54	 Oxford
J11	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 82-67	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 64-63	 Knoxville
J18	 -/5	 Kentucky	 L, 66-69	 Knoxville
J25	 -/-	 at Alabama	 W, 70-43	 Tuscaloosa
J27	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 81-68	 Baton Rouge
F1	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 64-59	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 65-61	 Knoxville
F8	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 80-50	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 61-45	 Knoxville
F15	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 57-55	 Athens
F17	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 63-65	 Gainesville
F22	 17/-	 Alabama	 W, 86-52	 Knoxville
F24	 17/-	 LSU	 W, 87-63	 Knoxville
M1	 17/-	 at Auburn	 L, 60-71	 Auburn
M3	 17/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 70-69	 Nashville
M8	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 69-84	 Lexington

National Invitation Tournament
M14	 -/-	 Rutgers	 W, 67-51	New York City
M17	 -/-	 Ohio University	 W, 75-64	New York City
M20	 -/-	 Temple	 L, 58-63	 New York City
M22	 -/-	 Army	 W, 64-52	New York City
1-Volunteer Classic

1969-70                   16-9 / 10-8 (5th SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Bobby Croft
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D6	 -/1	 at South Carolina	 W, 55-54	 Columbia
D9	 9/-	 Centenary	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville
D19	 8/-	 1-Montana State	 W, 71-62	 Knoxville
D20	 8/-	 1-LaSalle	 W, 55-47	 Knoxville
D26	 6/-	 2-St. Francis (Pa.)	 W, 82-59	Oklahoma City
D27	 6/-	 2-Niagara	 L, 68-69	 Oklahoma City
D28	 6/-	 2-Memphis State	 W, 72-51	 Oklahoma City
J3	 6/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 58-56	 Knoxville
J5	 6/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 57-59**	 Knoxville

J10	 12/-	 at Georgia	 L, 56-61	 Athens
J12	 12/-	 at Florida	 L, 56-57*	 Gainesville
J17	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 52-68	 Lexington
J24	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 103-67	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 59-71	 Baton Rouge
J31	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 55-61	 Auburn
F2	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 77-72**	 Nashville
F7	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 72-60	 Starkville
F9	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 72-60	 Oxford
F14	 -/20	 Georgia	 W, 57-55	 Knoxville
F16	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 72-61	 Knoxville
F21	 -/-	 at Alabama	 W, 77-70	 Tuscaloosa
F23	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 88-87	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 64-77	 Knoxville
M2	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville
M7	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 69-86	 Knoxville
1-Volunteer Classic
2-All College Tournament

1970-71                    21-7 / 13-5 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Jimmy England
Final Ranking: 17th Associated Press 
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 Northern Michigan	 W, 90-68	 Knoxville
D5	 -/17	 Houston	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville
D8	 17/-	 at Wake Forest	 W, 60-59	 Winston-Salem
D18	 14/-	 1-San Francisco	 W, 79-59	 Knoxville
D19	 14/-	 1-Providence	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
D23	 12/-	 Oregon State	 W, 89-61	 Knoxville
D29	 10/-	 2-Houston	 L, 65-68	 Los Angeles
D30	 10/-	 2-Michigan State	 W, 81-70	 Los Angeles
J2	 10/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 67-69	 Starkville
J4	 10/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 98-85	 Oxford
J9	 17/-	 Georgia	 W, 51-47	 Knoxville
J11	 17/-	 Florida	 W, 85-75	 Knoxville
J16	 18/10	 Kentucky	 W, 75-71	 Knoxville
J23	 8/-	 at Alabama	 W, 79-62	 Tuscaloosa
J25	 8/-	 at LSU	 L, 70-80	 Baton Rouge
J30	 8/-	 Auburn	 W, 90-68	 Knoxville
F1	 8/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 60-65	 Knoxville
F6	 11/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 88-65	 Knoxville
F8	 11/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 80-74	 Knoxville
F13	 14/-	 at Georgia	 W, 64-61	 Athens
F15	 14/-	 at Florida	 L, 55-56	 Gainesville
F20	 13/-	 Alabama	 W, 89-77	 Knoxville
F22	 13/-	 LSU	 W, 88-67	 Knoxville
F27	 17/-	 at Auburn	 W, 76-71	 Auburn
M1	 17/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 79-69	 Nashville
M6	 14/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 78-84	 Lexington

National Invitation Tournament
M20	 17/-	 St. John’s	 W, 84-83	New York City
M22	 17/-	 Duke	 L, 64-78	 New York City
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Trojan Classic

1971-72	                19-6 / 14-4 (Tie 1st SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Lloyd Richardson
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D1	 -/-	 California-Irvine	 W, 89-53	 Knoxville
D4	 -/7	 at Houston	 L, 65-67	 Houston
D17	 -/-	 1-Penn State	 W, 57-55	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 1-Michigan State	 W, 85-61	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 2-Manhattan	 W, 76-70	 Philadelphia
D28	 20/-	 2-Villanova	 L, 67-76	 Philadelphia
D30	 20/-	 2-Boston College	 W, 61-60	 Philadelphia
J8	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 82-49	 Knoxville
J10	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 73-70	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 59-57	 Athens
J17	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 61-50	 Gainesville
J22	 19/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 70-72	 Lexington
J29	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 79-77	 Knoxville
J31	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 62-63	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 76-67	 Auburn
F7	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 81-75	 Nashville
F12	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 71-61	 Starkville
F14	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 68-58	 Oxford
F19	 20/-	 Georgia	 W, 71-68	 Knoxville
F21	 20/-	 Florida	 W, 55-52	 Knoxville
F26	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 67-72	 Tuscaloosa
F28	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 78-66	 Baton Rouge
M4	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville

M6	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 87-74	 Knoxville
M9	 -/-	 Kentucky	 L, 66-67	 Knoxville
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Quaker City Tournament

1972-73              15-9 / 13-5 (Tie 2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Larry Robinson
	Preseason Ranking: 14th Associated Press 
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D2	 14/16	 South Carolina	 W, 55-45	 Knoxville
D5	 14/5	 at Marquette	 L, 30-56	 Milwaukee
D15	 -/-	 1-Syracuse	 W, 87-83	 Knoxville
D16	 -/12	 1-Missouri	 L, 57-67	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 2-St. John’s	 L, 55-56	 New York City
D28	 -/-	 2-Niagara	 L, 62-66	 New York City
J6	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 86-67	 Starkville
J8	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 52-60	 Oxford
J13	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 79-64	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 75-56	 Knoxville
J20	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 65-64	 Knoxville
J27	 -/9	 at Alabama	 L, 56-72	 Tuscaloosa
J29	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 73-71	 Baton Rouge
F3	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 72-62	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 93-76	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 51-49	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 85-71	 Athens
F19	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 87-83	 Gainesville
F24	 -/18	 Alabama	 W, 72-71	 Knoxville
F26	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 74-78	 Knoxville
M3	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 74-86	 Nashville
M5	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 80-72	 Auburn
M8	 -/19	 at Kentucky	 L, 81-86	 Lexington
1-Volunteer Classic
2-ECAC Holiday Festival

1973-74                   17-9 / 12-6 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Len Kosmalski
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N30	 -/-	 North Texas State	 W, 80-71	 Knoxville
D5	 -/7	 Marquette	 L, 65-67	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 South Florida	 W, 117-90	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 1-DePaul	 W, 96-61	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 1-Temple	 W, 11-6	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 2-Sub Pac (Exh.)	 L, 79-81	 Honolulu
D28	 -/9	 2-Providence	 L, 60-64	 Honolulu
D29	 -/-	 2-Santa Clara	 W, 80-76	 Honolulu
J5	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 89-77	 Auburn
J7	 -/7	 Alabama	 L, 73-79	 Knoxville
J12	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 57-69	 Oxford
J14	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 67-54	 Knoxville
J19	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 75-72	 Gainesville
J21	 -/8	 Vanderbilt	 L, 65-82	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 70-61	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 57-52	 Baton Rouge
F2	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 84-70	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 88-80	 Knoxville
F9	 -/8	 at Alabama	 L, 54-73	 Tuscaloosa
F11	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 65-57	 Knoxville
F16	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 58-61	 Lexington
F18	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 85-57	 Knoxville
F23	 -/5	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 59-53	 Nashville
F25	 -/-	 at Mississippi State	 L, 58-62	
Starkville
M2	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 100-80	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 97-89	 Athens

Collegiate Commissioners Association Tournament
M15	 -/10	 Indiana	 L, 71-73	 St. Louis
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Rainbow Classic

1974-75              18-8 / 12-6 (Tie 3rd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Rodney Woods
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N30	 -/-	 Wis.-Milwaukee	 W, 85-65	 Knoxville
D7	 -/19	 at Michigan	 L, 74-78	 Ann Arbor
D13	 -/-	 1-Navy	 W, 86-59	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 1-Harvard	 W, 84-59	 Knoxville
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D20	 -/-	 2-Columbia	 W, 108-73	 St. Petersburg
D21	 -/-	 2-Missouri	 W, 99-77	 St. Petersburg
D31	 18/-	 Vermont	 W, 115-66	 Knoxville
J4	 18/-	 Auburn	 W, 96-81	 Knoxville
J6	 18/6	 at Alabama	 L, 78-82	 Tuscaloosa
J11	 18/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 102-82	 Knoxville
J13	 18/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 82-88	 Lexington
J18	 18/-	 Florida	 W, 59-56	 Knoxville
J20	 18/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 65-61	 Nashville
J25	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 97-87	 Starkville
J27	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 99-79	 Knoxville
F1	 18/-	 at Georgia	 W, 105-69	 Athens
F3	 18/14	 at Auburn	 L, 59-62	 Auburn
F8	 15/7	 Alabama	 L, 65-71	 Knoxville
F10	 15/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 81-88	 Oxford
F15	 -/4	 Kentucky	 W, 103-98	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 85-84	 Gainesville
F22	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 75-71	 Knoxville
F24	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 109-83	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 87-94	 Baton Rouge
M8	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 95-74	 Knoxville

National Commissioners Invitational Tournament
M14	 -/-	 Bowling Green	 L, 58-67	 Louisville
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Big Sun Invitational

1975-76                   21-6 / 14-4 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captain: Doug Ashworth
	Preseason Ranking: 9th Associated Press 
Final Ranking: 13th Associated Press / 14th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N29	 9/-	 Biscayne	 W, 81-63	 Knoxville
D3	 8/-	 at Duke	 W, 86-80	 Durham
D6	 8/16	 Michigan	 W, 82-81	 Knoxville
D9	 7/-	 at St. John’s	 L, 70-79	 New York City
D19	 11/-	 1-Army	 W, 99-69	 Knoxville
D20	 11/-	 1-Clemson	 W, 77-66	 Knoxville
D29	 10/-	 2-Pennsylvania	 W, 77-70	 New Orleans
D30	 12/-	 2-at Tulane	 W, 97-73	 New Orleans
J3	 12/-	 at Georgia	 W, 79-73	 Athens
J10	 9/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 90-88*	 Lexington
J12	 9/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 66-77	 Nashville
J17	 9/-	 Florida	 W, 93-84	 Knoxville
J19	 9/-	 Auburn	 W, 83-78	 Knoxville
J24	 10/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 56-53	 Oxford
J26	 10/-	 at LSU	 W, 105-92	 Baton Rouge
J31	 9/11	 Alabama	 W, 80-74	 Knoxville
F2	 9/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 75-66	 Knoxville
F7	 8/-	 Kentucky	 W, 92-85	 Knoxville
F9	 8/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 73-59	 Knoxville
F14	 8/-	 at Florida	 L, 69-72	 Gainesville
F16	 8/-	 at Auburn	 L, 72-73*	 Auburn
F21	 9/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 105-81	 Knoxville
F23	 9/-	 LSU	 W, 80-71	 Knoxville
F28	 11/7	 at Alabama	 L, 90-93**	 Tuscaloosa
M1	 11/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 78-76	 Starkville
M6	 12/-	 Georgia	 W, 86-70	 Knoxville

NCAA Tournament
M13	 9/-	 VMI	 L, 75-81	 Charlotte
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Sugar Bowl Classic

1976-77               22-6 / 16-2 (Tie 1st SEC)
Coach: Ray Mears
Captains: Mike Jackson, Ernie Grunfeld (Co-Captains)
	Preseason Ranking: 16th Associated Press 
Final Ranking: 15th Associated Press / 8th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N27	 16/-	 South Florida	 W, 94-64	 Knoxville
D4	 15/-	 UNC Charlotte	 W, 69-67	 Knoxville
D7	 15/-	 Duke	 L, 78-81	 Knoxville
D10	 15/6	 1-San Francisco	 L, 77-86	 Salt Lake City
D11	 15/-	 1-Seton Hall	 W, 99-90	 Salt Lake City
D17	 -/-	 2-LaSalle	 W, 92-85	 Knoxville
D18	 -/20	 2-St. John’s	 W, 86-81	 Knoxville
D21	 19/-	 Xavier	 W, 97-73	 Knoxville
J3	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 73-69	 Nashville
J8	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 87-79	 Knoxville
J10	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 92-82	 Knoxville
J12	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 W, 71-67*	 Lexington
J15	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 108-102	Baton Rouge
J17	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 86-72	 Oxford

J22	 14/3	 Alabama	 W, 102-93	 Knoxville
J24	 14/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 68-59	 Knoxville
J30	 7/8	 vs. UCLA	 L, 89-103	 Atlanta
F1	 11/-	 Georgia	 W, 106-82	 Knoxville
F5	 11/-	 at Auburn	 W, 93-83	 Auburn
F7	 11/-	 at Florida	 L, 76-80	 Gainesville
F12	 11/-	 LSU	 W, 91-64	 Knoxville
F14	 11/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 87-75	 Knoxville
F19	 14/4	 at Alabama	 W, 92-89	 Tuscaloosa
F21	 14/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 76-68	 Starkville
F26	 7/-	 at Georgia	 L, 76-83	 Athens
M5	 11/2	 Kentucky	 W, 81-79	 Knoxville
M7	 11/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 65-55	 Knoxville

NCAA Tournament
M13	 7/10	 Syracuse	 L, 88-93*	 Baton Rouge
1-Utah Classic
2-Volunteer Classic
3-Real Madrid Christmas Tournament

1977-78              11-16 / 6-12 (Tie 7th SEC)
Coach: Cliff Wettig (Acting Head Coach)
Captain: Johnny Darden
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N28	 -/-	 Samford	 W, 83-79	 Knoxville
D2	 -/5	 1-San Francisco	 L, 75-84	 Tempe
D3	 -/-	 1-Iowa State	 W, 81-76	 Tempe
D6	 -/-	 Eastern Montana	 W, 92-76	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 Georgia State	 W, 84-62	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 2-Dartmouth	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 2-Utah	 L, 80-85	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 3-Iowa	 L, 86-92	 Las Vegas
D21	 -/-	 3-Northwestern	 L, 86-93	 Las Vegas
J2	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 79-92	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 80-76	 Knoxville
J7	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 68-73	 Oxford
J9	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 87-121	 Baton Rouge
J14	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 87-78	 Knoxville
J16	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 68-70	 Knoxville
J21	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 74-75	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 55-56	 Nashville
F4	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 86-67	 Knoxville
F6	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 86-101	 Knoxville
F11	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 89-93	 Tuscaloosa
F13	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 60-62	 Starkville
F15	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 77-90	 Lexington
F18	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 77-72	 Athens
F25	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 57-68	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 59-46	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 91-90	 Gainesville
M6	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 94-107	 Auburn
1-Fiesta Classic
2-Volunteer Classic
3-Rebel Roundup

1978-79                  21-12 / 12-6 (2nd SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
Final Ranking: 18th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N24	 -/-	 Biscayne	 W, 72-68	 Knoxville
D2	 -/5	 at Louisville	 L, 61-82	 Louisville
D5	 -/-	 East Carolina	 W, 89-71	 Knoxville
D9	 -/-	 Ohio State	 L, 78-86	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 1-Niagara	 W, 100-80	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 1-Xavier	 L, 50-51	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 2-San Jose State	 W, 73-68	 Santa Clara
D23	 -/-	 2-Seton Hall	 W, 94-80	 Santa Clara
D27	 -/-	 3-Utah	 L, 71-80	 Honolulu
D29	 -/-	 3-Fordham	 W, 83-58	 Honolulu
D30	 -/-	 3-Boston College	 L, 72-74	 Honolulu
J3	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 72-67	 Oxford
J6	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 85-77	 Knoxville
J8	 -/18	 Mississippi State	 L, 62-72	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 116-73	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 75-79	 Athens
J20	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 66-55	 Lexington
J22	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 71-70	 Nashville
J24	 -/9	 at LSU	 L, 75-77	 Baton Rouge
J27	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville
J29	 -/9	 LSU	 L, 78-84	 Knoxville
F3	 -/13	 at Alabama	 W, 83-77	 Tuscaloosa
F5	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 84-90**	 Starkville
F7	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 73-62	 Knoxville

F10	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 87-81***	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 101-84	 Knoxville
F19	 -/19	 Vanderbilt	 W, 83-78	 Knoxville
F22	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 87-73	 Gainesville
F24	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 60-55	 Auburn

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M2	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 75-64	 Birmingham
M3	 -/-	 Kentucky (finals)	 W, 75-69*	 Birmingham

NCAA Tournament
M9	 20/-	 Eastern Kentucky	W, 97-81	 Murfreesboro
M11	 20/5	 Notre Dame	 L, 67-73	 Murfreesboro
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Cable Car Classic
3-Rainbow Classic

1979-80             18-11 / 12-6 (Tie 3rd SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D4	 -/9	 St. John’s	 W, 97-80	 Knoxville
D8	 -/14	 Louisville	 L, 75-77	 Knoxville
D12	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 61-58	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 1-Fordham	 W, 88-63	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 1-Arizona State	 W, 82-79	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 Minnesota	 W, 71-64	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 79-78***	 Knoxville
D22	 -/2	 at Ohio State	 L, 65-91	 Columbus
D28	 -/10	 2-Indiana	 L, 68-70	 San Diego
D29	 -/-	 2-at San Diego St.	 W, 96-77	 San Diego
J2	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 66-65	 Oxford
J5	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 49-47	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 69-58	 Gainesville
J12	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 71-63	 Knoxville
J17	 20/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 70-61	 Starkville
J19	 20/14	 LSU	 L, 74-75	 Knoxville
J23	 19/-	 at Georgia	 L, 54-55	 Athens
J26	 19/-	 at Alabama	 L, 59-72	 Tuscaloosa
J30	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 59-66	 Knoxville
F2	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 75-83	 Lexington
F6	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 100-76	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 51-48	 Nashville
F13	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 85-73	 Knoxville
F16	 -/6	 at LSU	 L, 66-73	 Baton Rouge
F21	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 50-49	 Knoxville
F23	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 72-63	 Auburn

Southeastern Conference Tournament
F28	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 74-76	 Birmingham

NCAA Tournament
M6	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 80-69	 Greensboro
M8	 -/8	 Maryland	 L, 75-86	 Greensboro
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Cabrillo Classic

1980-81                     21-8 / 12-6 (3rd SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
Final Ranking: 15th Associated Press / 15th UPI
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N29	 -/-	 Rollins	 W, 94-58	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 65-75	 Auburn
D6	 -/-	 Purdue	 W, 78-69	 Knoxville
D9	 -/-	 Lafayette	 W, 72-42	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 Colorado	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 1-Iona	 W, 80-54	 Knoxville
D20	 -/18	 1-Brigham Young	 W, 81-65	 Knoxville
D28	 -/11	 2-Arizona State	 W, 69-53	 New Orleans
D29	 -/-	 2-Duke	 W, 90-69	 New Orleans
J3	 18/-	 at Alabama	 W, 70-69*	 Tuscaloosa
J7	 13/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 73-68	 Knoxville
J10	 13/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 47-48	 Lexington
J14	 11/-	 Florida	 W, 78-64	 Knoxville
J17	 11/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 72-66	 Nashville
J21	 8/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 81-57	 Knoxville
J24	 8/5	 at LSU	 L, 63-80	 Baton Rouge
J28	 11/-	 Georgia	 W, 72-67	 Knoxville
J31	 11/-	 Alabama	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville
F4	 10/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 52-71	 Oxford
F7	 10/6	 Kentucky	 W, 87-71	 Knoxville
F11	 9/-	 at Florida	 W, 53-52	 Gainesville
F14	 9/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 79-72	 Knoxville
F18	 8/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 73-70	 Starkville
F21	 8/4	 LSU	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville
F25	 10/-	 at Georgia	 L, 75-76*	 Athens
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F28	 10/-	 Auburn	 W, 75-63	 Knoxville
Southeastern Conference Tournament

M5	 10/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 71-81	 Birmingham
NCAA Tournament

M15	 15/-	 VCU	 W, 58-56*	 Charlotte
M19	 15/5	 Virginia	 L, 48-62	 Atlanta
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Sugar Bowl Classic

1981-82	              20-10 / 13-5 (Tie 1st SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N28	 -/-	 at Purdue	 L, 68-82	West Lafayette
D8	 -/-	 at Colorado	 W, 64-63	 Boulder
D12	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 86-79	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 Cleveland State	 W, 74-58	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 1-American Univ.	 W, 59-58	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 1-California	 W, 80-48	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 2-at Portland	 L, 62-71	 Portland
D28	 -/-	 2-Wisconsin	 W, 79-67	 Portland
D29	 -/-	 2-Pittsburgh	 L, 54-55	 Portland
J2	 -/12	 Alabama	 W, 88-67	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 62-55	 Oxford
J9	 -/3	 Kentucky	 W, 70-66	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 69-66	 Gainesville
J16	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 71-69*	 Knoxville
J20	 20/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 54-44	 Starkville
J23	 20/-	 LSU	 W, 77-67	 Knoxville
J27	 15/-	 at Georgia	 W, 66-64	 Athens
J30	 15/13	 at Alabama	 L, 72-77*	 Tuscaloosa
F3	 16/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 53-55*	 Knoxville
F6	 16/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 67-77	 Lexington
F10	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 90-75	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 59-55	 Nashville
F17	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 50-48	 Knoxville
F20	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 54-53	 Baton Rouge
F24	 19/-	 Georgia	 L, 63-64	 Knoxville
F27	 19/-	 at Auburn	 L, 54-56	 Auburn

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M4	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 57-54	 Lexington
M5	 -/18	 Alabama	 L, 50-56	 Lexington

NCAA Tournament
M12	 -/-	 SW Louisiana	 W, 61-57	 Indianapolis
M14	 -/3	 Virginia	 L, 51-54	 Indianapolis
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Far West Classic

1982-83             20-12 / 9-9 (Tie 4th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	Preseason Ranking: 13th Associated Press 
Final Ranking: 25th USA Today/CNN
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N27	 13/-	 Biscayne	 W, 84-59	 Knoxville
D1	 14/-	 at UT-Chattanooga	 W, 55-49	 Chattanooga
D8	 14/-	 Arizona	 W, 92-73	 Knoxville
D11	 14/-	 New Orleans	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville
D17	 11/-	 1-St. Francis (NY)	 W, 70-51	 Knoxville
D18	 11/-	 1-Miami (Ohio)	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville
D22	 9/-	 Oklahoma City	 W, 99-56	 Knoxville
D28	 8/-	 2-San Jose State	 W, 50-42	 Las Vegas
D29	 8/15	 2-at UNLV	 L, 54-70	 Las Vegas
J3	 8/-	 Georgia	 W, 87-76	 Knoxville
J8	 12/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 55-56*	 Oxford
J10	 12/-	 at LSU	 W, 59-58	 Baton Rouge
J15	 18/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 74-75*	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 73-64	 Knoxville
J22	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 74-78	 Gainesville
J24	 -/20	 at Auburn	 W, 80-77	 Auburn
J29	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 60-61	 Knoxville
J31	 -/10	 Kentucky	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 65-53	 Knoxville
F7	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 66-63	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 66-75	 Starkville
F14	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 78-90	 Tuscaloosa
F19	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 78-53	 Knoxville
F22	 20/-	 Auburn	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville
F24	 20/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 68-69	 Nashville
F27	 20/10	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-69	 Lexington
M5	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 59-74	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 78-62	 Birmingham

M11	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 74-71*	 Birmingham
M12	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 60-79	 Birmingham

NCAA Tournament
M18	 -/-	 Marquette	 W, 57-56	 Evansville
M20	 -/2	 Louisville	 L, 57-70	 Evansville
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Las Vegas Holiday Classic

1983-84                    21-14 / 9-9 (6th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N25	 -/-	 Ohio Northern	 W, 40-33	 Knoxville
N30	 -/-	 Xavier	 W, 77-57	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 California	 W, 62-47	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 Morehead State	 W, 75-63	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 Georgia State	 L, 50-52	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 1-Montana State	 W, 64-41	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 1-Louisiana Tech	 W, 71-61	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 Hardin-Simmons	 W, 75-58	 Knoxville
D23	 -/-	 at Arizona	 W, 61-49	 Tucson
D27	 -/-	 2-Navy	 W, 76-61	 Honolulu
D29	 -/-	 2-at Hawaii	 L, 60-73	 Honolulu
D30	 -/-	 2-Ala.-Birmingham	 L, 66-84	 Honolulu
J3	 -/11	 at Georgia	 L, 57-71	 Athens
J8	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 83-59	 Knoxville
J10	 -/11	 LSU	 W, 70-69	 Knoxville
J14	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 56-63*	 Starkville
J16	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 72-82	 Tuscaloosa
J21	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 70-65	 Knoxville
J24	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 72-79	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 76-69	 Nashville
J30	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-93	 Lexington
F4	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 56-57	 Oxford
F6	 -/14	 at LSU	 L, 59-61*	 Baton Rouge
F11	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 45-42	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 66-72	 Knoxville
F18	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 75-74**	 Gainesville
F20	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 57-54	 Auburn
F25	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 67-61	 Knoxville
F27	 -/4	 Kentucky	 W, 63-58	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 77-82	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M8	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 80-74*	 Nashville
M9	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 58-60	 Nashville

National Invitation Tournament
M14	 -/-	 St. Peter’s	 W, 54-40	 Knoxville
M19	 -/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 68-66	 Knoxville
M23	 -/-	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 68-72	 Blacksburg
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Rainbow Classic

1984-85            22-15 / 8-10 (Tie 7th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N23	 -/13	 1-Ala.-Birmingham	 L, 65-70	 Anchorage
N24	 -/-	 1-Idaho State	 W, 65-59	 Anchorage
N25	 -/-	 1-Maryland	 L, 49-72	 Anchorage
D8	 -/-	 Vermont	 W, 85-48	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 at Missouri	 L, 61-70	 Columbia
D14	 -/-	 2-Southern Miss.	 W, 89-73	 Knoxville
D15	 -/11	 2-Virginia Tech	 W, 86-75	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 UNC Charlotte	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 Eastern Kentucky	 W, 98-74	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 Richmond	 W, 77-64	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 Lafayette	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
D29	 -/13	 Michigan	 W, 81-77	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 70-84	 Gainesville
J5	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 70-63	 Oxford
J9	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 86-74	 Knoxville
J12	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 65-75	 Baton Rouge
J16	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 87-79	 Knoxville
J19	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 79-67	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 66-82	 Starkville
J27	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 81-65	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 80-79**	 Athens
F2	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 86-93	 Knoxville
F6	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 57-58	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 60-75	 Auburn
F14	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 82-87	 Knoxville
F16	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 82-85	 Nashville
F20	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 59-80	 Tuscaloosa

F23	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 79-64	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 67-92	 Lexington
M2	 -/14	 Georgia	 W, 86-85	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M6	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 71-51	 Birmingham
M7	 -/17	 Georgia	 L, 61-67	 Birmingham

National Invitation Tournament
M14	 -/-	 at Tennessee Tech	 W, 65-62	
Cookeville
M20	 -/-	 SW Louisiana	 W, 73-72	 Knoxville
M23	 -/-	 Virginia	 W, 61-54	 Knoxville
M27	 -/-	 Indiana	 L, 67-74	 New York City
M29	 -/-	 Louisville	 W, 100-84	 New York City
1-Great Alaska Shootout
2-Volunteer Classic

1985-86                   12-16 / 5-13 (8th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N22	 -/-	 SE Louisiana	 W, 79-58	 Knoxville
D2	 -/3	 at Michigan	 L, 52-87	 Ann Arbor
D7	 -/-	 Texas A&M	 W, 88-70	 Knoxville
D10	 -/10	 Illinois	 W, 54-51	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 Missouri	 W, 67-54	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 1-Furman	 W, 79-45	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 1-UNC Wilmington	W, 85-57	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 2-SW Louisiana	 L, 78-79**	 New Orleans
D28	 -/-	 2-Texas A&M	 W, 70-64	 New Orleans
J2	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 75-77*	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 74-66	 Knoxville
J8	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 45-59	 Auburn
J11	 -/8	 LSU	 W, 88-77	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 59-60	 Nashville
J18	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 79-92	 Tuscaloosa
J22	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 69-51	 Knoxville
J25	 -/11	 at Kentucky	 L, 57-74	 Lexington
J30	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 61-69	 Gainesville
F5	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 55-59	 Oxford
F8	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 80-79	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 50-75	 Baton Rouge
F15	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 62-66	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 64-80	 Knoxville
F22	 -/-	 at Mississippi State	 L, 49-57	
Starkville
F27	 -/5	 Kentucky	 L, 60-62	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 70-91	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M5	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 56-73	 Lexington
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Sugar Bowl Classic

1986-87                    14-15 / 7-11 (8th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N28	 -/-	 Appalachian State	 W, 93-47	 Knoxville
D3	 -/-	 Louisiana Tech	 W, 63-56	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 at Marquette	 L, 56-63	 Milwaukee
D19	 -/-	 1-Ball State	 W, 78-52	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 1-UNC Charlotte	 W, 86-69	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 VMI	 W, 99-60	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 Southern Cal	 L, 76-81*	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 2-at Central Florida	 W, 81-62	 Orlando
D30	 -/-	 2-Florida State	 L, 90-91*	 Orlando
J3	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 81-72	 Nashville
J8	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 78-79	 Knoxville
J10	 -/9	 Kentucky	 W, 75-68	 Knoxville
J14	 -/10	 at Auburn	 L, 56-66	 Auburn
J17	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 90-97	 Gainesville
J21	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 74-61	 Knoxville
J24	 -/13	 Alabama	 L, 71-82	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 55-60	 Athens
J31	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 70-73*	 Knoxville
F2	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 70-71	 Oxford
F4	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 79-69*	 Knoxville
F7	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 58-60	 Baton Rouge
F11	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 84-91*	 Lexington
F14	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 103-84	 Knoxville
F18	 -/18	 Florida	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville
F21	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 60-62	 Starkville
F25	 -/10	 at Alabama	 L, 71-93	 Tuscaloosa



utSPORTs.com 107

XXX
O

U
TLO

O
K

	
P

LA
Y

E
R

S
	

S
TA

F
F

	
R

E
V

IE
W

	
R

E
S

U
LTS

	
R

E
C

O
R

D
S

	
H

O
N

O
R

S
	

P
O

S
TS

E
A

S
O

N
	

V
O

LM
A

N
A

C
	

M
E

D
IA

 IN
F

O

F28	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 89-68	 Knoxville
Southeastern Conference Tournament

M5	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 74-57	 Atlanta
M6	 -/9	 Alabama	 L, 60-68	 Atlanta
1-Volunteer Classic
2-Citrus Bowl/Red Lobster Classic

1987-88                    16-13 / 9-9 (6th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
D3	 -/-	 Marquette	 W, 82-56	 Knoxville
D12	 -/-	 at Southern Cal	 W, 74-61	 Los Angeles
D17	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 Florida State	 W, 81-78*	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 Ohio University	 L, 70-72	 Knoxville
D23	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 84-66	 Knoxville
D28	 -/-	 1-Army	 W, 75-52	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 1-Pepperdine	 W, 96-75	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 77-68*	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 80-72	 Knoxville
J13	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 51-52	 Knoxville
J16	 -/5	 at Kentucky	 L, 65-83	 Lexington
J17	 -/20	 at Illinois	 L, 79-103	 Champaign
J20	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 75-64	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 56-76	 Knoxville
J27	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 63-48	 Starkville
J30	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 69-82	 Tuscaloosa
F3	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 92-81	 Knoxville
F6	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 73-81	 Oxford
F10	 -/17	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 62-90	 Nashville
F13	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 73-92	 Baton Rouge
F17	 -/9	 Kentucky	 W, 72-70	 Knoxville
F20	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 68-73	 Auburn
F24	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 65-63	 Gainesville
F27	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 64-62	 Knoxville
M2	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 81-58	 Knoxville
M5	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 69-80	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M11	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 60-67	 Baton Rouge

National Invitation Tournament
M18	 -/-	 at Middle Tenn. St.	L, 80-85	 Murfreesboro
1-Volunteer Classic

1988-89              19-11 / 11-7 (Tie 4th SEC)
Coach: Don DeVoe
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N25	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 118-86	 Knoxville
N28	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 84-79	 Oxford
D3	 20/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 91-76	 Knoxville
D5	 20/-	 VMI	 W, 84-82**	 Knoxville
D17	 16/-	 South Carolina	 L, 81-83*	 Knoxville
D20	 19/-	 1-Ala.-Birmingham	W, 111-99	 San Diego
D21	 19/-	 1-at San Diego St.	 W, 77-75	 San Diego
D28	 19/-	 2-Miami (Ohio)	 W, 94-83	 Knoxville
D29	 19/-	 2-Memphis State	 W, 76-74	 Knoxville
J4	 17/-	 at Auburn	 W, 84-73	 Auburn
J7	 17/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 86-85	 Starkville
J11	 17/-	 LSU	 W, 100-96	 Knoxville
J15	 17/14	 at Florida State	 L, 90-101	 Tallahassee
J18	 18/-	 Florida	 W, 83-76	 Knoxville
J21	 18/-	 Kentucky	 L, 65-66	 Knoxville
J25	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 85-87*	 Tuscaloosa
J28	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 73-74	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 56-68	 Nashville
F4	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 89-72	 Knoxville
F8	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 81-71	 Knoxville
F11	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 106-122	 Baton Rouge
F15	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 83-71	 Knoxville
F18	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 81-99	 Gainesville
F22	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 71-76	 Lexington
F25	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 84-69	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 75-68	 Athens
M4	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 78-61	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 95-77	 Knoxville
M11	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 71-76	
Knoxville	

NCAA Tournament
M16	 -/17	 West Virginia	 L, 68-84	 Greensboro
1-McDonald’s Classic
2-Volunteer Classic

1989-90                  16-14 / 10-8 (4th SEC)
Coach: Wade Houston
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N24	 -/-	 1-Austin Peay	 W, 71-69	 Memphis
N25	 -/24	 1-at Memphis St.	 L, 72-91	 Memphis
N28	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 L, 70-83	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 New Mexico	 W, 96-85*	 Knoxville
D10	 -/24	 Oregon State	 L, 90-96*	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 71-67	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 67-60	 Columbia
D20	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 92-66	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 2-Fordham	 L, 85-93	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 2-Washington St.	 W, 83-82	 Knoxville
J3	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 72-70	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 82-77	 Knoxville
J8	 -/11	 at LSU	 L, 94-111	 Baton Rouge
J17	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 80-75	 Gainesville
J20	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 83-95	 Lexington
J23	 -/24	 Alabama	 W, 78-70	 Knoxville
J27	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 77-85	 Athens
J31	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 73-72	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 83-89	 Auburn
F7	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 84-83*	 Starkville
F10	 -/11	 LSU	 L, 113-119	 Knoxville
F14	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 80-81	 Oxford
F17	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 75-57	 Knoxville
F21	 -/-	 Kentucky	 W, 102-100	 Knoxville
F24	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 73-87	 Tuscaloosa
F28	 -/25	 Georgia	 W, 93-83	 Knoxville
M3	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 74-98	 Nashville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M9	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 86-87	 Orlando

National Invitation Tournament
M14	 -/-	 at Memphis State	 W, 73-71	 Memphis
M19	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 85-89	 Nashville
1-Mid-South Classic
2-Volunteer Classic

1990-91             12-22 / 3-15 (Tie 8th SEC)
Coach: Wade Houston
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N23	 -/-	 Tennessee State	 W, 91-75	 Knoxville
N27	 -/-	 Memphis State	 L, 72-74	 Knoxville
N29	 -/-	 Kent State	 W, 93-69	 Knoxville
D2	 -/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 92-69	 Knoxville
D15	 -/-	 Austin Peay	 W, 91-87	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 VCU	 W, 77-72	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 at New Mexico	 L, 80-83	 Albuquerque
D22	 -/-	 at Oregon State	 L, 66-82	 Corvalllis
D27	 -/-	 1-Wichita State	 L, 73-77	 Honolulu
D29	 -/-	 1-Iona	 W, 93-77	 Honolulu
D30	 -/-	 1-Alaska-Anchorage	 L, 78-86	 Honolulu
J2	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 65-70	 Knoxville
J5	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 86-107	 Athens
J8	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 68-108	 Nashville
J12	 -/11	 Kentucky	 L, 74-78	 Knoxville
J16	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 70-67	 Gainesville
J19	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 63-67	 Knoxville
J22	 -/16	 LSU	 W, 92-89	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 72-75	 Oxford
J30	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 74-83	 Knoxville
F2	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 68-95	 Starkville
F6	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 78-87	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 85-73	 Knoxville
F13	 -/16	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-85	 Lexington
F16	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 68-73	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 65-74	 Auburn
F23	 -/19	 at LSU	 L, 87-119	 Baton Rouge
F25	 -/-	 N.C. State	 L, 82-90	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 L, 88-93	 Knoxville
M2	 -/24	 at Alabama	 L, 88-96	 Tuscaloosa

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M7	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 94-85	 Nashville
M8	 -/18	 Mississippi State	 W, 87-70	 Nashville
M9	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 85-65	 Nashville
M10	 -/24	 Alabama	 L, 69-88	 Nashville
1-Rainbow Classic

1991-92             19-15 / 8-8 (3rd SEC East)
Coach: Wade Houston
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N25	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 L, 79-87	 Knoxville
N29	 -/-	 1-American-PR	 W, 105-85	 San Juan
N30	 -/-	 1-TCU	 L, 59-73	 San Juan
D1	 -/-	 1-Miami (Fla.)	 L, 60-72	 San Juan
D5	 -/-	 Middle Tenn. St.	 W, 86-83	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 at Memphis State	 W, 65-64	 Memphis
D18	 -/-	 East Carolina	 W, 93-58	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 at VCU	 W, 92-78	 Richmond
D30	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 92-74	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 91-75	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 Towson State	 W, 77-70	 Knoxville
J8	 -/-	 Cincinnati	 L, 51-62	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 78-76	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 59-73	 Columbia
J18	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 65-71	 Gainesville
J21	 -/8	 Kentucky	 W, 107-85	 Knoxville
J25	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 82-74	 Knoxville
J27	 -/-	 at N.C. State	 W, 92-78	 Raleigh
J29	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 82-97	 Baton Rouge
F5	 -/5	 Arkansas	 W, 83-81	 Knoxville
F8	 -/18	 at Alabama	 L, 68-85	 Tuscaloosa
F12	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 76-94	 Starkville
F15	 -/-	 Dayton	 W, 68-67	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 98-86	 Knoxville
F22	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 84-89	 Nashville
F24	 -/-	 at UNC Charlotte	 L, 65-72	 Charlotte
F26	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 68-72	 Knoxville
F29	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 87-64	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 67-66	 Athens
M7	 -/10	 at Kentucky	 L, 88-99	 Lexington

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M12	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 70-63	 Birmingham
M13	 -/23	 LSU	 L, 89-99	 Birmingham

National Invitation Tournament
M18	 -/-	 Ala.-Birmingham	 W, 71-68	 Knoxville
M23	 -/-	 at Virginia	 L, 52-77	 Charlottesville
1-San Juan Shootout

1992-93           13-17 / 4-12 (6th SEC East)
Coach: Wade Houston
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N19	 -/-	 1-at Rutgers	 W, 87-79	 Piscataway
N21	 -/6	 1-at Seton Hall	 L, 64-72	East Rutherford
D3	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 96-78	 Knoxville
D6	 -/8	 Memphis State	 W, 70-59	 Knoxville
D9	 -/15	 Syracuse	 L, 81-87	 Knoxville
D19	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 97-55	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 at Dayton	 W, 77-61	 Dayton
D29	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 90-77	 Knoxville
J4	 -/16	 at Cincinnati	 L, 58-79	 Cincinnati
J6	 -/-	 South Carolina	 L, 85-95	 Knoxville
J9	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 70-84	 Lexington
J13	 -/-	 Radford	 W, 105-63	 Knoxville
J16	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 92-75	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 UNC Charlotte	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville
J20	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 75-88	 Auburn
J24	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 68-80	 Knoxville
J27	 -/12	 Vanderbilt	 L, 65-82	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 75-62	 Oxford
F3	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 60-77	 Athens
F6	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 81-85	 Knoxville
F10	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 107-111**	 Columbia
F13	 -/-	 at N.C. State	 L, 72-74	 Raleigh
F16	 -/13	 at Arkansas	 W, 101-91	 Fayetteville
F20	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 74-81	 Knoxville
F24	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville
F27	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 70-84	 Gainesville
M2	 -/7	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 82-90*	 Nashville
M6	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 83-96	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M11	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 78-76	 Lexington
M12	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 40-101	 Lexington
1-Preseason National Invitation Tournament
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1993-94           5-22 / 2-14 (6th SEC East)
Coach: Wade Houston
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N26	 -/-	 Tennessee-Martin	W, 97-80	 Knoxville
N28	 -/20	 at Syracuse	 L, 65-98	 Syracuse
D2	 -/-	 at Memphis State	 L, 64-83	 Memphis
D8	 -/-	 Arkansas-Little Rock	L, 59-69	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 L, 71-78	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 Michigan State	 L, 60-69	 Knoxville
D28	 -/-	 Mercer	 W, 67-45	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 at Virginia Tech	 L, 63-86	 Blacksburg
J5	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 66-80	 Starkville
J8	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 71-86	 Knoxville
J12	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 63-67	 Knoxville
J15	 -/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-93	 Lexington
J19	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 62-64	 Columbia
J22	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 92-85	 Knoxville
J26	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 73-85	 Nashville
J29	 -/5	 Arkansas	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 97-78	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 83-84	 Baton Rouge
F7	 -/-	 N.C. State	 L, 70-72*	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 61-74	 Athens
F16	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 72-69	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 70-84	 Tuscaloosa
F23	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 73-77	 Knoxville
F26	 -/-	 South Carolina	 L, 64-72	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 67-84	 Knoxville
M5	 -/19	 at Florida	 L, 71-82	 Gainesville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 69-73	 Memphis

1994-95           11-16 / 4-12 (6th SEC East)
Coach: Kevin O’Neill
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N27	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 74-54	 Knoxville
D4	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 81-74	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 Morehead State	 W, 70-52	 Knoxville
D17	 -/-	 Memphis	 L, 46-50	 Knoxville
D20	 -/17	 at Michigan State	 L, 68-79	 East Lansing
D23	 -/-	 at Houston	 W, 74-58	 Houston
D28	 -/-	 Virginia Tech	 L, 64-73	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 Furman	 W, 68-51	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 56-57	 Knoxville
J7	 -/3	 at Arkansas	 L, 79-97	 Fayetteville
J11	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 61-57	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 67-63	 Nashville
J18	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 57-61	 Auburn
J22	 -/24	 Florida	 L, 47-62	 Knoxville
J25	 -/5	 at Kentucky	 L, 50-69	 Lexington
J28	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 46-69	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at South Florida	 W, 62-57	 Tampa
F4	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 52-56	 Knoxville
F8	 -/6	 Kentucky	 L, 48-68	 Knoxville
F11	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 48-74	 Athens
F15	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 48-70	 Gainesville
F18	 -/23	 Mississippi State	 L, 52-60	 Knoxville
F22	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 75-61	 Oxford
F27	 -/-	 Towson State	 W, 77-60	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 62-58	 Knoxville
M4	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 50-66	 Columbia

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M9	 -/20	 Alabama	 L, 43-55	 Atlanta

1995-96    14-15 / 6-10 (Tie 5th SEC East)
Coach: Kevin O’Neill
Captain: Steve Hamer
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N26	 -/-	 Georgia State	 W, 74-59	 Knoxville
N29	 -/-	 UNC Charlotte	 L, 76-79	 Knoxville
D2	 -/-	 Penn State	 L, 57-69	 Knoxville
D6	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 63-51	 Knoxville
D9	 -/-	 Austin Peay	 W, 80-70	 Knoxville
D16	 -/6	 at Memphis	 L, 55-57	 Memphis
D19	 -/-	 Houston	 W, 69-49	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 South Florida	 W, 54-43	 Knoxville
D27	 -/-	 at Miami (Fla.)	 W, 56-54	 Miami
J3	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville
J6	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 55-65	 Nashville
J10	 -/-	 South Carolina	 L, 58-62	 Knoxville

J13	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 44-61	 Lexington
J15	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 65-53	 Knoxville
J17	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 53-62	 Tuscaloosa
J20	 -/22	 Georgia	 W, 67-62	 Knoxville
J27	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 59-60	 Starkville
J31	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 67-52	 Knoxville
F3	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 49-68	 Athens
F7	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 51-63	 Gainesville
F14	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 73-65	 Baton Rouge
F17	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 50-90	 Knoxville
F21	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville
F24	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 94-79	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 52-66	 Columbia
M2	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 71-73	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M7	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 77-65	 New Orleans
M8	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 63-74	 New Orleans

National Invitation Tournament
M13	 -/-	 Coll. of Charleston	 L, 49-55	 Knoxville

1996-97           11-16 / 4-12 (6th SEC East)
Coach: Kevin O’Neill
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N24	 -/-	 Morehead State	 W, 85-63	 Knoxville
D1	 -/-	 Georgia State	 W, 70-53	 Knoxville
D4	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 L, 62-73	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 at Penn State	 L, 41-42*	 State College
D15	 -/-	 Memphis	 W, 57-47	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 Southern Calif.	 W, 71-59	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 Miami (Fla.)	 W, 78-65	 Knoxville
D28	 -/-	 at UNC Charlotte	 L, 51-72	 Charlotte
D31	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 54-40	 Knoxville
J4	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 40-74	 Lexington
J8	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 41-73	 Columbia
J11	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 75-65	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 35-43	 Auburn
J19	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 66-52	 Knoxville
J22	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 48-70	 Oxford
J25	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 50-56	 Knoxville
J29	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 50-63	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 60-41	 Knoxville
F5	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 L, 54-77	 Fayetteville
F8	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 65-61	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt 	 L, 53-66	 Nashville
F15	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 54-53	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 54-76	 Gainesville
F22	 -/9	 South Carolina	 L, 58-69	 Knoxville
F25	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 64-74	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 55-69	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M6	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 54-67	 Memphis

1997-98            20-9 / 9-7 (3rd SEC East)
Coach: Jerry Green
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N14	 -/-	 Winthrop	 W, 75-62	 Knoxville
N17	 -/-	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 75-74	 Knoxville
N19	 -/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 75-69	 Knoxville
N23	 -/-	 Austin Peay	 W, 74-65	 Knoxville
N28	 -/-	 Appalachian State	 W, 69-46	 Knoxville
D2	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 83-69	 Knoxville
D7	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 92-63	 Knoxville
D9	 -/-	 St. Joseph’s	 W, 74-54	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 at Memphis	 W, 68-66	 Memphis
D30	 -/-	 at Southern Calif.	 W, 74-70	 Los Angeles
J3	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 69-83	 Gainesville
J7	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 69-74	 Knoxville
J10	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 79-80	 Nashville
J17	 -/11	 Mississippi	 W, 77-67	 Knoxville
J21	 -/14	 at South Carolina 	L, 51-81	 Columbia
J24	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 67-85	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 at Alabama	 W, 84-70	 Tuscaloosa
J31	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 72-65	 Baton Rouge
F4	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 77-48	 Knoxville
F7	 -/13	 South Carolina	 W, 70-69	 Knoxville
F11	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-80	 Lexington
F14	 -/12	 Arkansas	 W, 74-71	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at Mississippi St. 	 W, 87-63	 Starkville
F21	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 90-76	 Knoxville
F25	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 79-75	 Knoxville
F28	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 72-77	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M5	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 73-62	 Atlanta
M6	 -/17	 Arkansas	 L, 96-102	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M12	 -/-	 Illinois State	 L, 81-82*	 Sacramento

1998-99             21-9 / 12-4 (1st SEC East)
Coach: Jerry Green
Captain: Game Captains
	Preseason Ranking: 9th Associated Press / 9th ESPN/
USA Today
Final Ranking: 20th Associated Press 
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N13	 9/18	 1-Arizona	 L, 72-73	 Albuquerque
N15	 18/-	 Tennessee State	 W, 91-69	 Knoxville
N17	 18/-	 Cal State Northridge	 W, 83-64	
Knoxville
N19	 18/-	 at Miami (Ohio)	 L, 62-68	 Oxford
N24	 25/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 85-74	 Knoxville
N30	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 84-41	 Knoxville
D2	 -/-	 Memphis	 W, 68-67	 Knoxville
D6	 -/20	 Pittsburgh	 W, 56-53	 Knoxville
D10	 21/-	 at St. Joseph’s	 L, 53-55	 Philadelphia
D19	 -/-	 at South Florida	 W, 75-68*	 Tampa
D22	 -/-	 UNC Greensboro	 W, 92-60	 Knoxville
J2	 -/17	 at Auburn	 L, 62-90	 Auburn
J6	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 93-58	 Knoxville
J9	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 86-57	 Knoxville
J12	 -/6	 at Kentucky	 W, 47-46	 Lexington
J20	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 85-69	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 at Florida	 L, 72-93	 Gainesville
J27	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 78-67	 Nashville
J30	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 100-64	 Knoxville
F2	 -/23	 at Arkansas	 L, 52-69	 Fayetteville
F6	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 82-88	 Knoxville
F10	 -/23	 Florida	 W, 91-56	 Knoxville
F13	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 63-62	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 69-67	 Oxford
F20	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 65-50	 Columbia
F23	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 75-65	 Athens
F28	 -/13	 Kentucky	 W, 68-61	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M5	 18/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 56-62	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M12	 20/-	 Delaware	 W, 62-52	 Charlotte
M14	 20/-	 SW Missouri State	L, 51-81	 Charlotte
1-BCA Classic

1999-2000      26-7 / 12-4 (1st SEC East)
Coach: Jerry Green
Captain: Game Captains
	Preseason Ranking: 19th Associated Press / 16th 
ESPN/USA Today
Final Ranking: 11th Associated Press / 14th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N22	 19/-	 Elon	 W, 95-56	 Knoxville
N24	 17/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 79-63	 Knoxville
N26	 17/-	 Long Island	 W, 86-47	 Knoxville
N29	 18/-	 South Florida	 W, 102-90	 Knoxville
D1	 18/-	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 78-59	 Knoxville
D4	 18/-	 at Pittsburgh	 W, 76-50	 Pittsburgh
D8	 16/-	 West Virginia	 W, 94-54	 Knoxville
D10	 16/-	 Middle Tenn. St.	 W, 78-77	 Knoxville
D18	 13/-	 at Memphis	 W, 74-69	 Memphis
D21	 11/-	 1-American-PR	 W, 102-58	 Bayamon, P.R.
D22	 11/-	 1-Southern Illinois	 W, 87-74	Bayamon, P.R.
D23	 11/-	 1-Tulsa	 L, 68-88	 Bayamon, P.R.
J2	 16/-	 Radford	 W, 72-46	 Knoxville
J5	 15/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 60-52	 Columbia
J8	 15/21	 at LSU	 W, 64-59	 Baton Rouge
J12	 12/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 73-76	 Knoxville
J15	 12/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 98-60	 Knoxville
J18	 16/9	 at Florida	 W, 81-79**	 Gainesville
J25	 11/7	 Auburn	 W, 105-76	 Knoxville
J29	 11/-	 South Carolina	 W, 73-66	 Knoxville
F1	 6/14	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-81	 Lexington
F6	 6/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 88-81	 Starkville
F9	 8/-	 Georgia	 W, 110-83	 Knoxville
F12	 8/12	 Florida	 W, 76-73*	 Knoxville
F19	 5/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 72-85	 Nashville
F23	 7/18	 Kentucky	 W, 74-67	 Knoxville
F26	 7/-	 at Alabama	 L, 75-80	 Tuscaloosa
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M1	 11/-	 Arkansas	 W, 73-66	 Knoxville
M4	 11/-	 at Georgia	 W, 83-66	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 6/-	 South Carolina	 L, 68-75	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M17	 11/-	 La.-Lafayette	 W, 63-58	 Birmingham
M19	 11/20	 Connecticut	 W, 65-51	 Birmingham
M24	 11/-	 North Carolina	 L, 69-74	 Austin
1-Puerto Rico Holiday Classic

2000-01           22-11 / 8-8 (4th SEC East)
Coach: Jerry Green
Captain: Game Captains
	Preseason Ranking: 9th Associated Press / 8th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N17	 9/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 88-66	 Knoxville
N19	 9/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 102-76	 Knoxville
N21	 9/18	 Wisconsin	 W, 66-56	 Knoxville
N27	 7/-	 Austin Peay	 W, 98-65	 Knoxville
N30	 7/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 85-59	 Knoxville
D2	 7/-	 at West Virginia	 W, 79-78	 Morgantown
D5	 6/-	 Memphis	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville
D7	 6/-	 SMU	 W, 85-76	 Knoxville
D15	 4/-	 vs. Middle Tenn. St.	 W, 99-83	 Nashville
D19	 4/14	 1-Virginia	 L, 89-107	 East Rutherford
D22	 4/12	 at Syracuse	 W, 83-70	 Syracuse
D28	 6/-	 2-Geo. Washington	 W, 92-81	 Honolulu
D29	 6/23	 2-Iowa	 W, 80-68	 Honolulu
D30	 6/-	 2-at Hawaii	 W, 69-58	 Honolulu
J6	 6/-	 at Auburn	 W, 96-88**	 Auburn
J9	 4/16	 Alabama	 W, 86-69	 Knoxville
J13	 4/-	 South Carolina	 W, 79-71	 Knoxville
J16	 4/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-84	 Lexington
J20	 4/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 84-79	 Knoxville
J27	 6/-	 at Georgia	 L, 75-77**	 Athens
J30	 8/13	 at Florida	 L, 67-81	 Gainesville
F3	 8/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 72-50	 Knoxville
F7	 10/-	 at Arkansas	 L, 77-82*	 Fayetteville
F10	 10/25	 at Ole Miss	 L, 71-87	 Oxford
F14	 15/22	 Kentucky	 L, 95-103	 Knoxville
F18	 15/11	 Florida	 L, 82-88	 Knoxville
F21	 22/-	 Georgia	 L, 76-88	 Knoxville
F24	 22/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 78-70	 Nashville
F27	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 68-67*	 Columbia
M3	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 78-71	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M8	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 73-66	 Nashville
M9	 -/14	 Ole Miss	 L, 73-86	 Nashville

NCAA Tournament
M16	 -/-	 Charlotte	 L, 63-70	 Dayton
1-Jimmy V Classic
2-Rainbow Classic

2001-02           15-16 / 7-9 (4th SEC East)
Coach: Buzz Peterson
Captain: Game Captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N16	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 72-63	 Knoxville
N21	 -/-	 1-Marquette	 L, 74-85	 Anchorage
N23	 -/-	 1-at Alaska Anchorage	W, 74-54	 Anchorage
N24	 -/-	 1-St. John’s	 L, 55-69	 Anchorage
N29	 -/-	 Appalachian State	 W, 97-66	 Knoxville
D6	 -/-	 at SMU	 W, 79-62	 Dallas
D15	 -/-	 at Memphis	 L, 69-71	 Memphis
D17	 -/-	 Radford	 W, 72-66	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 at Louisville	 L, 72-73	 Louisville
D22	 -/-	 West Virginia	 L, 72-74	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 at Wisconsin	 L, 62-65	 Madison
J6	 -/-	 Ole Miss 	 W, 82-76	 Knoxville
J9	 -/3	 Florida	 L, 100-104*	 Knoxville
J12	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 70-73	 Athens
J16	 -/-	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 91-92*	 Starkville
J19	 -/8	 Syracuse	 W, 66-62	 Knoxville
J21	 -/-	 Middle Tenn. St.	 W, 74-56	 Knoxville
J23	 -/-	 South Carolina	 L, 60-94	 Knoxville
J27	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 82-59	 Knoxville
J30	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 61-58	 Baton Rouge
F2	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 67-65	 Nashville
F6	 -/7	 Kentucky	 W, 76-74*	 Knoxville
F9	 -/-	 at South Carolina 	L, 54-72	 Columbia
F13	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 64-53	 Knoxville
F16	 -/7	 at Alabama	 L, 82-95 	 Tuscaloosa

F19	 -/12	 at Kentucky 	 L, 61-64	 Lexington
F23	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 62-67	 Knoxville
F26	 -/8	 at Florida	 L, 62-68	 Gainesville
M2	 -/16	 Georgia	 W, 71-63*	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M7	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 68-61	 Atlanta
M8	 -/8	 Alabama	 L, 72-91	 Atlanta
1-Great Alaska Shootout

2002-03           17-12 / 9-7 (4th SEC East)
Coach: Buzz Peterson
Captains: Ron Slay, Jon Higgins
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N22	 -/-	 Gardner-Webb	 W, 71-69	 Knoxville
N25	 -/-	 VMI	 W, 88-56	 Knoxville
D4	 -/-	 at Texas A&M	 L, 66-83	 College Station
D15	 -/-	 1-Georgia Tech	 W, 70-69	 Atlanta
D17	 -/-	 Charleston Southern	W, 63-49	 Knoxville
D21	 -/-	 at West Virginia	 L, 62-65	 Morgantown
D23	 -/-	 Western Carolina	 W, 79-61	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 UT Martin	 W, 77-50	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 New Mexico	 W, 71-64	 Knoxville
J8	 -/18	 Kentucky	 L, 71-74	 Knoxville
J11	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 66-64	 Oxford
J15	 -/6	 at Florida 	 L, 64-77	 Gainesville
J18	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 71-66	 Knoxville
J22	 -/19	 at Georgia	 L, 76-81*	 Athens
J25	 -/9	 Louisville	 L, 69-72	 Knoxville
J29	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 60-56	 Knoxville
F1	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 60-57	 Auburn
F5	 -/-	 Massachusetts	 W, 71-45	 Knoxville
F8	 -/17	 Georgia	 W, 78-72	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 W, 70-62	 Fayetteville
F15	 -/4	 Florida	 W, 66-59	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 63-77	 Columbia
F22	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 71-76	 Knoxville
F26	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-80	 Lexington
M1	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 67-88	 Knoxville
M5	 -/23	 Mississippi State	 W, 59-49	 Knoxville
M8	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 70-65	 Nashville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M14	 -/-	 Auburn	 L, 53-66	 New Orleans

National Invitation Tournament
M18	 -/-	 Georgetown	 L, 60-70	 Knoxville
1-Chick-fil-A Peach Bowl Classic For Kids

2003-04          15-14 / 7-9 (5th SEC East)
Coach: Buzz Peterson
Captains: Brandon Crump, C.J. Watson
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N21	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 81-70	 Knoxville
N28	 -/-	 Tennessee State	 W, 81-56	 Knoxville
D2	 -/-	 Texas A&M	 W, 108-84	 Knoxville
D13	 -/-	 at Nebraska	 L, 62-77	 Lincoln
D17	 -/-	 The Citadel	 W, 99-49	 Knoxville
D20	 -/-	 Georgia State	 W, 87-71	 Knoxville
D22	 -/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 79-61	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 UNC Asheville 	 W, 80-67	 Knoxville
J3	 -/-	 at UMass	 W, 74-66	 Amherst
J7	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 89-65	 Knoxville
J10	 -/14	 at Florida	 L, 57-95	 Gainesville
J14	 -/23	 Vanderbilt	 W, 76-66	 Knoxville
J17	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 64-85	 Columbia
J20	 -/9	 Kentucky	 L, 68-69*	 Knoxville
J25	 -/5	 Louisville	 L, 62-65	 Knoxville
J28	 -/11	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 60-82	 Starkville
J31	 -/22	 Florida	 W, 65-63	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 67-84	 Baton Rouge
F7	 -/15	 Georgia Tech	 L, 62-77	 Knoxville
F11	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 69-65	 Knoxville
F14	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 70-83	 Tuscaloosa
F18	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 83-66	 Knoxville
F21	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 60-71	 Athens
F25	 -/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 60-92	 Lexington
F28	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 75-69	 Knoxville
M3	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 58-61	 Nashville
M6	 -/-	 South Carolina 	 W, 63-56	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M11	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 49-84	 Atlanta

National Invitation Tournament
M17	 -/-	 at George Mason	 L, 55-58	 Fairfax

2004-05        14-17 / 6-10 (5th SEC East)
Coach: Buzz Peterson
Captains: Brandon Crump, Scooter McFadgon, C.J. Watson
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N22	 -/-	 1-Stanford	 W, 69-57	 Lahaina, Maui
N23	 -/11	 1-North Carolina	 L, 81-94	 Lahaina, Maui
N24	 -/15	 1-Texas	 L, 70-95	 Lahaina, Maui
N29	 -/-	 Wofford	 W, 73-67	 Knoxville
D5	 -/-	 UT-Chattanooga	 L, 68-69	 Knoxville
D11	 -/-	 Xavier	 W, 71-69	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 Alabama State	 W, 71-45	 Knoxville
D18	 -/-	 at New Mexico	 L, 58-77	 Albuquerque
D20	 -/-	 Belmont	 W, 77-68	 Knoxville
D23	 -/-	 Campbell	 W, 90-49	 Knoxville
D30	 -/-	 Nebraska	 L, 61-62	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 Coastal Carolina	 W, 83-51	 Knoxville
J5	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 72-65	 Athens
J8	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 L, 63-88	 Knoxville
J12	 -/11	 Mississippi State	 W, 64-63	 Knoxville
J15	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 63-66	 Columbia
J19	 -/-	 at Florida	 W, 83-76*	 Gainesville
J22	 -/14	 at Louisville	 L, 62-85	 Louisville
J25	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 62-84	 Knoxville
J29	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 59-62	 Auburn
F2	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 62-67	 Nashville
F5	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 77-55	 Knoxville
F9	 -/17	 Alabama	 L, 54-72	 Knoxville
F12	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 73-84	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 58-60	 Oxford
F23	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 80-72	 Knoxville
F26	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 L, 68-70	 Fayetteville
M2	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-73	 Lexington
M5	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 78-68	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 65-46	 Atlanta
M11	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 62-76	 Atlanta
1-EA SPORTS Maui Invitational

2005-06           22-8 / 12-4 (1st SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Stanley Asumnu, C.J. Watson, Major Wingate
Final Ranking: 18th Associated Press / 20th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N18	 -/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 106-83	 Knoxville
N22	 -/-	 Louisiana-Lafayette	W, 83-76	 Knoxville
N25	 -/-	 Eastern Kentucky	W, 92-58	 Knoxville
N30	 -/-	 vs. Murray State	 W, 64-53	 Nashville
D6	 -/-	 Appalachian State	 W, 89-81	 Knoxville
D17	 -/6	 at Texas	 W, 95-78	 Austin
D22	 23/-	 1-Oklahoma State	L, 73-89	 Oklahoma City
D27	 -/-	 Alabama A&M	 W, 93-68	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 Lipscomb	 W, 69-58	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 South Alabama	 W, 87-69	 Knoxville
J8	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 76-69	 Columbia
J11	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 89-76	 Knoxville
J14	 -/-	 at LSU	 L, 74-88	 Baton Rouge
J18	 -/4	 at Memphis	 L, 79-88	 Memphis
J21	 -/2	 Florida	 W, 80-76	 Knoxville
J25	 19/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 88-65	 Starkville
J28	 19/-	 South Carolina	 W, 81-65	 Knoxville
F1	 13/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 69-62	 Knoxville
F4	 13/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 86-72	 Knoxville
F7	 11/-	 at Kentucky	 W, 75-67	 Lexington
F11	 11/-	 at Georgia	 W, 83-78	 Athens
F15	 8/-	 Auburn	 W, 105-89	 Knoxville
F18	 8/-	 at Alabama	 L, 79-92	 Tuscaloosa
F22	 10/12	 at Florida	 W, 76-72	 Gainesville
F25	 10/-	 Arkansas	 L, 69-73	 Knoxville
M1	 11/-	 Kentucky	 L, 78-80	 Knoxville
M4	 11/-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 68-59	 Nashville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 14/-	 South Carolina	 L, 71-79	 Nashville

NCAA Tournament
M16	 18/-	 Winthrop	 W, 63-61	 Greensboro
M18	 18/-	 Wichita State	 L, 73-80	 Greensboro
1-All-College Classic
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2006-07    24-11 / 10-6 (T-2nd SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Dane Bradshaw, Chris Lofton
	Preseason Ranking: 25th Associated Press / 24th 
ESPN/USA Today
Final Ranking: 25th Associated Press / 18th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N10	 -/-	 Middle Tennessee	W, 83-52	 Knoxville
N13	 24/-	 1-Fordham	 W, 78-71	 Nashville
N14	 24/-	 1-UNC Wilmington	W, 87-75	 Nashville
N19	 24/-	 Coppin State	 W, 99-65	 Knoxville
N22	 22/-	 1-Butler	 L, 44-56	 New York City
N24	 22/2	 1-North Carolina	 L, 87-101	 New York City
N27	 -/-	 at La.-Lafayette	 W, 77-67	 Lafayette
D1	 -/-	 Murray State	 W, 89-64	 Knoxville
D6	 -/16	 Memphis	 W, 76-58	 Knoxville
D16	 -/-	 Western Kentucky	W, 93-79	 Knoxville
D18	 -/15	 vs. Oklahoma St.	 W, 79-77	 Nashville
D23	 -/-	 Texas	 W, 111-105*	 Knoxville
D28	 21/-	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 101-77	 Knoxville
D30	 21/-	 East Tenn. State	 W, 93-88	 Knoxville
J7	 19/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 92-84	 Knoxville
J10	 16/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 81-82	 Nashville
J13	 16/5	 at Ohio State	 L, 66-68	 Columbus
J17	 22/-	 at Auburn	 L, 80-83	 Auburn
J20	 22/-	 South Carolina	 W, 64-61	 Knoxville
J24	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 69-83	 Oxford
J28	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 57-76	 Lexington
J31	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 82-71	 Knoxville
F3	 -/1	 at Florida	 L, 78-94	 Gainesville
F6	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 70-67	 Knoxville
F10	 -/23	 Vanderbilt	 W, 84-57	 Knoxville
F13	 -/20	 Kentucky	 W, 89-85	 Knoxville
F17	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 L, 64-81	 Columbia
F21	 -/25	 Alabama	 W, 69-66*	 Knoxville
F24	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 W, 83-72	 Fayetteville
F27	 -/5	 Florida	 W, 86-76	 Knoxville
M3	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 71-65	 Athens

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M8	 22/-	 LSU	 L, 67-76*	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M16	 25/-	 Long Beach State	W, 121-86	 Columbus
M18	 25/-	 Virginia	 W, 77-74	 Columbus
M22	 25/1	 Ohio State	 L, 84-85	 San Antonio
1-Dick’s Sporting Goods NIT Season Tip-Off 

2007-08            31-5 / 14-2 (1st SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Jordan Howell, Chris Lofton, JaJuan Smith
	Preseason Ranking: 7th Associated Press / 7th ESPN/
USA Today
Final Ranking: 5th Associated Press / 7th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N9	 7/-	 Temple	 W, 80-63 	 Knoxville
N14	 7/-	 1-Ark.-Monticello	 W, 101-44 	 Knoxville
N16	 7/-	 1-Prairie View A&M	W, 89-75 	 Knoxville
N20	 7/-	 Middle Tenn.	 W, 109-40 	 Knoxville
N23	 7/-	 1-West Virginia	 W, 74-72 	 Newark, N.J.
N24	 7/15	 1-Texas	 L, 78-97 	 Newark, N.J.
N27	 11/-	 North Carolina A&T	W, 93-59 	 Knoxville
N30	 11/-	 La.-Lafayette	 W, 98-70 	 Knoxville
D4	 10/-	 at UT-Chattanooga	 W, 76-70 	 Chattanooga
D15	 12/-	 2-Western Kentucky	W, 88-82 	 Nashville
D19	 12/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 86-73 	 Knoxville
D22	 12/-	 at Xavier	 W, 82-75 	 Cincinnati
D29	 11/-	 3-Gonzaga	 W, 82-72 	 Seattle
J9	 8/16	 Ole Miss	 W, 85-83 	 Knoxville
J12	 8/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 80-56 	 Columbia
J17	 6/16	 Vanderbilt	 W, 80-60 	 Knoxville
J19	 6/-	 Ohio State	 W, 74-69 	 Knoxville
J22	 3/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 66-72 	 Lexington
J26	 3/-	 Georgia	 W, 85-69 	 Knoxville
J29	 7/-	 at Alabama	 W, 93-86 	 Tuscaloosa
F2	 7/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 76-71 	 Starkville
F5	 7/-	 Florida	 W, 104-82 	 Knoxville
F9	 7/-	 at LSU	 W, 47-45 	 Baton Rouge
F13	 4/-	 Arkansas	 W, 93-71 	 Knoxville
F16	 4/-	 at Georgia	 W, 74-71 	 Athens
F20	 2/-	 Auburn	 W, 89-70 	 Knoxville
F23	 2/1	 at Memphis	 W, 66-62 	 Memphis
F26	 1/18	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 69-72	 Nashville

M2	 1/-	 Kentucky	 W, 63-60 	 Knoxville
M5	 4/-	 at Florida	 W, 89-86 	 Gainesville
M9	 4/-	 South Carolina	 W, 89-56 	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M14	 4/-	 South Carolina	 W, 89-87 	 Atlanta
M15	 4/-	 Arkansas	 L, 91-92 	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M21	 5/-	 American	 W, 72-57 	 Birmingham
M23	 5/11	 Butler	 W, 76-71* 	 Birmingham
M27	 5/13	 Louisville	 L, 60-79	 Charlotte
1-Legends Classic
2-Sun Belt Classic
3-Comcast Battle in Seattle

2008-09      21-13 / 10-6 (T-1st SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Wayne Chism, Tyler Smith
	Preseason Ranking: 14th Associated Press / 13th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
Date	UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult	
Site
N15	 14/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 114-75 	 Knoxville
N18	 14/-	 UT Martin 	 W , 91-64 	 Knoxville
N21	 14/-	 at Middle Tenn. 	 W , 76-66 	Murfreesboro
N27	 12/-	 1-vs. Siena 	 W , 78-64 	 Orlando
N28	 12/21	 1-Georgetown 	 W , 90-78 	 Orlando
N30	 12/9	 1-Gonzaga 	 L, 74-83 	 Orlando
D3	 10/-	 UNC Asheville	 W , 87-69 	 Knoxville
D13	 8/-	 at Temple 	 L, 72-88  	 Philadelphia
D16	 16/24	 2-vs. Marquette 	 W, 80-68 	 Nashville
D20	 16/-	 Belmont	 W, 79-77	 Knoxville
D29	 14/-	 Louisiana	 W, 89-62 	 Knoxville
J3	 14/-	 at Kansas 	 L, 85-92 	 Lawrence
J7	 15/-	 Gonzaga 	 L, 79-89* 	 Knoxville
J10	 15/-	 at Georgia 	 W, 86-77 	 Athens
J13	 24/-	 Kentucky	 L, 72-90 	 Knoxville
J17	 24/-	 South Carolina 	 W, 82-79 	 Knoxville
J20	 /-	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 76-63 	 Nashville
J24	 -/22	 Memphis	 L, 52-54 	 Knoxville
J28	 -/-	 LSU	 L, 73-79 	 Knoxville
J31	 -/-	 Florida	 W, 79-63 	 Knoxville
F4	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 W, 74-72 	 Fayetteville
F7	 -/-	 at Auburn	 L, 77-78 	 Auburn
F11	 -/-	 Georgia	 W , 79-48 	 Knoxville
F14	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 69-50 	 Knoxville
F18	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 L, 65-81 	 Oxford
F21	 -/-	 at Kentucky	 L, 58-77 	 Lexington
F25	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 W, 81-76 	 Knoxville
M1	 -/-	 at Florida	 W , 79-75 	 Gainesville
M5	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 86-70 	 Columbia
M8	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 67-70 	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M13	 -/-	 Alabama	 W, 86-62 	 Tampa
M14	 -/-	 Auburn	 W , 94-85 	 Tampa
M15	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 61-64 	 Tampa

NCAA Tournament
M20	 -/-	 Oklahoma State	 L, 75-77	 Dayton
1-Old Spice Classic
2-SEC/Big East Invitational

2009-10           28-9 / 11-5 (3rd SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Wayne Chism, J.P. Prince
Preseason Ranking: 10th Associated Press / 11th ESPN/
USA Today
Final Ranking: 15th Associated Press / 9th ESPN/
USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N13	 10/-	 Austin Peay	 W, 83-54	 Knoxville
N17	 10/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 124-49	 Knoxville
N20	 10/-	 1-vs. East Carolina	 W, 105-66	 St. Thomas
N22	 10/-	 1-vs. DePaul	 W, 57-53	 St. Thomas
N23	 9/6	 1-vs. Purdue	 L, 72-73	 St. Thomas
N27	 9/-	 Coll. of Charleston	 W, 86-69	 Knoxville
D2	 11/-	 ETSU	 W, 78-66	 Knoxville
D11	 9/-	 2-at Middle Tenn.	 W, 75-54	 Nashville
D15	 9/-	 Wyoming	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
D19	 9/-	 at Southern Calif.	 L, 55-77	 Los Angeles
D23	 16/-	 North Carolina A&T	W, 99-78	 Knoxville
D31	 14/-	 at Memphis	 W, 66-59	 Memphis
J6	 16/-	 Charlotte	 W, 88-71	 Knoxville
J10	 16/1	 Kansas	 W, 76-68	 Knoxville
J14	 9/-	 Auburn	 W, 81-55	 Knoxville

J16	 6/21	 Ole Miss	 W, 71-69*	 Knoxville
J19	 8/-	 at Alabama	 W, 63-56	 Tuscaloosa
J23	 8/-	 at Georgia	 L, 63-78	 Athens
J27	 14/21	 Vanderbilt	 L, 76-85	 Knoxville
J31	 14/-	 Florida	 W, 61-60	 Knoxville
F4	 14/-	 at LSU	 W, 59-54	 Baton Rouge
F6	 14/-	 South Carolina	 W, 79-53	 Knoxville
F9	 12/22	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 71-90	 Nashville
F13	 12/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 62-73	 Lexington
F17	 20/-	 Georgia	 W, 69-60	 Knoxville
F20	 20/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 63-55	 Columbia
F23	 19/-	 at Florida	 L, 62-75	 Gainesville
F27	 19/2	 Kentucky	 W, 74-65	 Knoxville
M3	 16/-	 Arkansas	 W, 80-73	 Knoxville
M6	 16/-	 at Mississippi St.	 W, 75-59	 Starkville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M11	 15/-	 LSU	 W, 59-49	 Nashville
M12	 15/-	 Ole Miss	 W , 76-65 	 Nashville
M13	 15/2	 Kentucky	 L, 45-74 	 Nashville

NCAA Tournament
M18	 15/-	 San Diego State	 W, 62-59	 Providence
M20	 15/-	 Ohio	 W, 83-68	 Providence
M26	 15/5	 Ohio State	 W, 76-73	 St. Louis
M28	 15/13	 Michigan State	 L, 69-70	 St. Louis
1-U.S. Virgin Islands Paradise Jam
2-Sun Belt Classic

2010-11	             19-15 / 8-8 (5th SEC East)
Coach: Bruce Pearl
Captains: Game captains
Preseason Ranking: 23rd Associated Press / 20th 
ESPN/USA Today
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N12	 23/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 82-62	 Knoxville
N16	 24/-	 1-Belmont	 W, 85-76	 Knoxville
N17	 24/-	 1-Missouri State	 W, 60-56	 Knoxville
N24	 24/-	 1-vs. VCU	 W, 77-72	 New York City
N26	 24/7	 1-vs. Villanova	 W, 78-68	 New York City
N30	 13/-	 Middle Tennessee	W, 86-56	 Knoxville
D11	 11/3	 2-vs. Pittsburgh	 W, 83-76	 Pittsburgh
D14	 7/-	 Oakland	 L, 82-89	 Knoxville
D17	 7/-	 at Charlotte	 L, 48-49	 Charlotte
D21	 19/-	 Southern Calif.	 L, 64-65	 Knoxville
D23	 19/-	 Belmont	 W, 66-65	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 UT Martin	 W, 68-62	 Knoxville
D31	 -/-	 Coll. of Charleston	 L, 78-91	 Knoxville
J5	 -/21	 Memphis	 W, 104-84	 Knoxville
J8^	 -/-	 at Arkansas	 L, 65-68	 Fayetteville
J11^	 -/-	 Florida	 L, 75-81*	 Knoxville
J15^	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 67-64	 Knoxville
J18^	 -/-	 at Georgia	 W, 59-57	 Athens
J22	 -/8	 at Connecticut	 L, 61-72	 Hartford
J26^	 -/-	 LSU	 W, 75-53	 Knoxville
J29^	 -/-	 at Ole Miss	 W, 74-57	 Oxford
F3^	 -/-	 at Auburn	 W, 69-56	 Auburn
F5^	 -/-	 Alabama	 L, 60-65*	 Knoxville
F8	 -/18	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-73	 Lexington
F12	 -/17	 at Florida	 L, 60-61	 Gainesville
F16	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 73-67	 Knoxville
F19	 -/-	 Georgia	 L, 63-69	 Knoxville
F22	 -/18	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 60-51	 Nashville
F26	 -/-	 Mississippi State	 L, 69-70	 Knoxville
M3	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 73-69	 Columbia
M6	 -/20	 Kentucky	 L, 58-64	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M10	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 74-68	 Atlanta
M11	 -/12	 Florida	 L, 74-85	 Atlanta

NCAA Tournament
M18	 -/-	 Michigan	 L, 45-75	 Charlotte
1-NIT Season Tip-Off
2-SEC/Big East Invitational

^-SEC Commissioner Mike Slive suspended head coach 
Bruce Pearl for the first eight SEC games of the 2010-
11 season, so associate head coach Tony Jones served as 
“acting head coach” for those contests. The Vols went 5-3 
during that span. However, those wins and losses were 
officially credited to Pearl’s career record in the NCAA, 
SEC and UT records books (institutional decision made in 
advance of the affected games).
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2011-12	               19-15 / 10-6 (T-2nd SEC)
Coach: Cuonzo Martin
Captains: Game captains
	 AP Rank
	 UT/Opp	Opponent	R esult	 Site
N11	 -/-	 UNC Greensboro	 W, 92-63	 Knoxville
N16	 -/-	 Louisiana-Monroe	 W, 85-62	 Knoxville
N21	 -/6	 vs. Duke	 L, 67-77	 Lahaina, Maui
N22	 -/8	 vs. Memphis	 L, 97-99**	Lahaina, Maui
N23	 -/-	 vs. Chaminade	 W, 86-60	 Lahaina, Maui
N28	 -/-	 at Oakland	 L, 81-89	 Oakland
D3	 /17	 Pittsburgh	 L, 56-61	 Knoxville
D10	 -/-	 Austin Peay	 L, 70-74	 Knoxville
D14	 -/-	 at Coll. of Charleston	 L, 65-71	 Charleston
D20	 -/-	 UNC Asheville	 W, 72-68	 Knoxville
D23	 -/-	 ETSU	 W, 66-63	 Knoxville
D29	 -/-	 The Citadel	 W, 86-55	 Knoxville
J2	 -/-	 Chattanooga	 W, 76-63	 Knoxville
J4	 -/-	 at Memphis	 L, 51-69	 Memphis
J7	 -/13	 Florida	 W, 67-56	 Knoxville
J12	 -/20	 at Mississippi St.	 L, 58-62	 Starkville
J14	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 62-65	 Knoxville
J18	 -/-	 at Georgia	 L, 53-57*	 Athens
J21	 -/13	 Connecticut	 W, 60-57	 Knoxville
J24	 -/-	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 47-65	 Nashville
J28	 -/-	 Auburn	 W, 64-49	 Knoxville
J31	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 44-69	 Lexington
F4	 -/-	 Georgia	 W, 73-62	 Knoxville
F8	 -/-	 South Carolina	 W, 69-57	 Knoxville
F11	 -/8	 at Florida	 W, 75-70	 Gainesville
F15	 -/-	 Arkansas	 W, 77-58	 Knoxville
F18	 -/-	 at Alabama	 L, 50-62	 Tuscaloosa
F22	 -/-	 Ole Miss	 W, 73-60	 Knoxville
F25	 -/-	 at South Carolina	 W, 73-64	 Columbia
F29	 -/-	 at LSU	 W, 74-69*	 Baton Rouge
M3	 -/-	 Vanderbilt	 W, 68-61	 Knoxville

Southeastern Conference Tournament
M9	 -/-	 vs. Ole Miss	 L, 72-77*	 New Orleans

National Invitation Tournament
M13	 -/-	 Savannah State	 W, 65-51	 Knoxville
M19	 -/-	 Middle Tennessee	L, 64-71	 Knoxville

* Overtime
** Double Overtime
*** Triple Overtime

Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
1/31/30	 Kentucky	 W, 29-24*	 Knoxville
1/31/31	 Kentucky	 L, 32-36*	 Knoxville
1/16/37	 at Alabama	 W, 36-31**	 Tuscaloosa
1/13/39	 at Alabama	 L, 37-39**	 Tuscaloosa
2/10/39	 Alabama	 L, 37-42**	 Knoxville
2/18/39	 Kentucky	 L, 34-36**	 Knoxville
3/1/40	 Kentucky	 L, 29-30**	 Knoxville
2/5/49	 Georgia Tech	 L, 71-72*	 Knoxville
1/7/52	 Tulane	 L, 65-71*	 Knoxville
2/9/57	 at Miss. State	 L, 90-97**	 Starkville
1/25/64	 vs. Duke	 L, 65-67**	 Greensboro
1/15/66	 at Miss. State	 L, 74-75**	 Starkville
1/23/67	 at Kentucky	 W, 52-50**	 Lexington
3/6/67	 at Miss. State	 W, 78-76***	 Starkville
1/5/70	 Ole Miss	 L, 57-59**	 Knoxville
2/2/70	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 77-72**	 Nashville
1/10/76	 at Kentucky	 W, 90-88*	 Lexington
2/16/76	 at Auburn	 L, 72-73*	 Auburn
2/28/76	 at Alabama	 L, 90-93**	 Tuscaloosa
1/12/77	 at Kentucky	 W, 71-67*	 Lexington
3/13/77	 Syracuse	 L, 88-93*	 Baton Rouge
2/5/79	 at Miss. State	 L, 84-90**	 Starkville
2/10/79	 Georgia	 W, 87-81***	 Knoxville
3/3/79	 Kentucky	 W, 75-69*	 Birmingham
12/19/79	Alabama	 W, 79-78***	 Knoxville
1/3/81	 at Alabama	 W, 70-69*	 Tuscaloosa
2/25/81	 at Georgia	 L, 75-76*	 Athens
3/15/81	 VCU	 W, 58-56*	 Charlotte
1/16/82	 Vanderbilt	 W, 71-69*	 Knoxville
1/30/82	 at Alabama	 L, 72-77*	 Tuscaloosa
2/3/82	 Ole Miss	 L, 53-55*	 Knoxville
1/8/83	 at Ole Miss	 L, 55-56*	 Oxford
1/15/83	 Miss. State	 L, 74-75*	 Knoxville
3/11/83	 LSU	 W, 74-71*	 Birmingham

Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
1/14/84	 at Miss. State	 L, 56-63*	 Starkville
2/6/84	 at LSU	 L, 59-61*	 Baton Rouge
2/18/84	 at Florida	 W, 75-74**	 Gainesville
3/8/84	 Florida	 W, 80-74*	 Nashville
1/30/85	 at Georgia	 W, 80-79**	 Athens
12/27/85	2-SW Louisiana	 L, 78-79**	 New Orleans
1/2/86	 Florida	 L, 75-77*	 Knoxville
12/27/86	Southern Cal	 L, 76-81*	 Knoxville
12/30/86	2-Florida State	L, 90-91*	 Orlando
1/31/87	 Ole Miss	 L, 70-73*	 Knoxville
2/4/87	 Vanderbilt	 W, 79-69*	 Knoxville
2/11/87	 at Kentucky	 L, 84-91*	 Lexington
12/19/87	 Florida State	 W, 81-78*	 Knoxville
1/6/88	 Ole Miss	 W, 77-68*	 Knoxville
12/5/88	 VMI	 W, 84-82**	 Knoxville
12/17/88	 South Carolina	 L, 81-83*	 Knoxville
1/25/89	 at Alabama	 L, 85-87*	 Tuscaloosa
12/5/89	 New Mexico	 W, 96-85*	 Knoxville
12/10/89	Oregon State	 L, 90-96*	 Knoxville
2/7/90	 at Miss. State	 W, 84-83*	 Starkville
2/10/93	 at S. Carolina	 L, 107-111**	 Columbia
3/2/93	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 82-90*	 Nashville
2/7/94	 NC State	 L, 70-72*	 Knoxville
12/7/96	 at Penn State	 L, 41-42*	 State College
3/12/98	 Illinois State	 L, 81-82*	 Sacramento
12/19/98	at South Fla.	 W, 75-68*	 Tampa
1/18/00	 at Florida	 W, 81-79**	 Gainesville
2/12/00	 Florida	 W, 76-73*	 Knoxville
1/6/01	 at Auburn	 W, 96-88**	 Auburn
1/27/01	 at Georgia	 L, 75-77**	 Athens
2/7/01	 at Arkansas	 L, 77-82*	 Fayetteville
2/27/01	 at S. Carolina	 W, 68-67*	 Columbia
1/9/02	 Florida	 L, 100-104*	 Knoxville
1/16/02	 at Miss. State	 L, 91-92*	 Starkville

Date	 Opponent	R esult	 Site
2/6/02	 Kentucky	 W, 76-74*	 Knoxville
3/2/02	 Georgia	 W, 71-63*	 Knoxville
1/22/03	 Georgia	 L, 76-81*	 Athens
1/20/04	 Kentucky	 L, 68-69*	 Knoxville
1/19/05	 at Florida	 W, 83-76*	 Gainesville
12/23/06	Texas	 W, 111-105*	 Knoxville
2/21/07	 Alabama	 W, 69-66*	 Knoxville
3/8/07	 vs. LSU	 L, 67-76*	 Atlanta
3/23/08	 vs. Butler	 W, 76-71*	 Birmingham
1/7/09	 Gonzaga	 L, 79-89*	 Knoxville
1/16/10	 Ole Miss	 W, 71-69	 Knoxville
1/11/11	 Florida	 L, 75-81*	 Knoxville
2/5/11	 Alabama	 L, 60-65*	 Knoxville
11/22/11	 vs. Memphis	 L, 97-99**	 Lahaina, Maui
1/18/12	 at Georgia	 L, 53-57*	 Athens
2/29/12	 at LSU	 W, 74-69*	 Baton Rouge
3/9/12	 vs. Ole Miss	 L, 72-77*	 New Orleans

Overall Record: 36-49	
Single Overtime Record: 25-36
Double Overtime Record: 8-14         
Triple Overtime Record: 3-0

* Single Overtime   
** Double Overtime   
*** Triple Overtime

OVERTIME RESULTS



112 Tennessee men’s BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK  »  2012-13

RESULTS

Associated Press Poll Streaks and Notes
241	 Weeks Ranked In Top 25
85	 Weeks Ranked In Top 10
17	 Weeks Ranked In Top 5
35	 Most Consecutive Weeks Ranked In Top 25
14	 Most Consecutive Weeks Ranked In Top 10
108-220	 Record vs. Teams Ranked In Top 25
93-207	 Record vs. Teams Ranked In Top 20
70-170	 Record vs. Teams Ranked In Top 15
49-131	 Record vs. Teams Ranked In Top 10
24-69	 Record vs. Teams Ranked In Top 5
285-136	 Record When Ranked In Top 25
269-127	 Record When Ranked In Top 20
202-89	 Record When Ranked In Top 15
112-54	 Record When Ranked In Top 10
22-12	 Record When Ranked In Top 5

Consecutive Weeks Ranked*
35	 From March 1, 1999 - Feb. 19, 2001
32	 From March 5, 2007 - Jan. 12, 2009
26	 Preseason 2009-10 - Dec. 20, 2010
20	 Preseason 1975-76 - Dec. 7, 1976
15	 Dec. 8, 1970 - March 16, 1971

Preseason Ranking
1968-69	 20th	 2000-01	 9th
1972-73	 14th	 2006-07	 25th
1975-76	 9th	 2007-08	 7th
1976-77	 16th	 2008-09	 14th
1982-83	 13th	 2009-10	 10th
1998-99	 9th	 2010-11	 23rd
1999-00	 19th

Final Rankings
1966-67	 8th	 1999-00	 11th
1970-71	 17th	 2005-06	 18th
1975-76	 13th	 2006-07	 25th
1976-77	 15th	 2007-08	 5th
1980-81	 15th	 2009-10	 15th
1998-99	 20th

Highest Ranking Achieved
1st	 February 25, 2008

Ranked The Entire Season
1975-76, 1999-00, 2007-08, 2009-10
*The Associated Press preseason poll is counted here as one week.

IN THE POLLS Rankings are listed as in the Associated Press poll at game time.

Tennessee’s Record When Ranked...
Rank	R ecord	 Last Game
1	 1-1	 L, 72-69 at Vanderbilt (2/26/08)
2	 3-1	 W, 66-62 at Memphis (2/23/08)
3	 1-2	 W, 85-69 vs. Georgia (1/26/08)
4	 13-5	 L, 92-91 vs. Arkansas (3/15/08)
5	 6-5	 L, 79-60 vs. Louisville (3/27/08)
6	 19-6	 W, 74-69 vs. Ohio State (1/19/08)
7	 13-9	 L, 49-48 vs. Charlotte (12/17/10)
8	 24-15	 L, 78-63 at Georgia (1/23/10)
9	 21-5	 W, 71-69 vs. Ole Miss (1/16/10)
10	 14-8	 W, 57-53 vs. DePaul (11/22/09)
11	 34-6	 W, 83-76 vs. Pittsburgh (12/11/10)
12	 13-8	 L, 73-62 at Kentucky (2/13/10)
13	 9-3	 W, 86-56 vs. Middle Tennessee (11/30/10)
14	 20-6	 W, 73-59 vs. South Carolina (2/6/10)
15	 12-12	 L, 70-69 vs. Michigan State (3/28/10)
16	 12-7	 W, 75-59 at Mississippi State (3/6/10)
17	 15-6	 W, 86-47 vs. Long Island (11/26/99)
18	 15-10	 L, 80-73 vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
19	 12-6	 W, 66-65 vs. Belmont (12/23/10)
20	 15-9	 W, 63-55 at South Carolina (2/20/10)
21	 3-2	 W, 93-88 vs. ETSU (12/30/06)
22	 2-6	 L, 76-67 (OT) vs. LSU (3/8/07)
23	 1-1	 W, 82-62 vs. Chattanooga (11/12/10)
24	 8-1	 W, 78-68 vs. Villanova (12/26/10)
25	 3-1	 L, 85-84 vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)
	 289-141 (.672)

Tennessee’s Record Against Teams Ranked...
Rank	R ecord	 Last Game
1	 4-11	 L, 44-69 at Kentucky (1/31/12)
2	 8-18	 L, 62-65 vs. Kentucky (1/14/12)
3	 3-15	 W, 83-76 vs. Pittsburgh (12/11/10)
4	 5-11	 L, 88-79 vs. Memphis (1/18/06)
5	 4-14	 W, 76-73 vs. Ohio State (3/26/10)
6	 4-11	 L, 67-77 vs. Duke (11/21/11)
7	 5-17	 W, 78-68 vs. Villanova (11/26/10)
8	 7-13	 W, 75-70 at Florida (2/11/12)
9	 5-16	 L, 83-74 vs. Gonzaga (11/30/08)
10	 4-7	 L, 99-88 vs. Kentucky (3/7/92)
11	 7-10	 W, 76-71 ot vs. Butler (3/23/08)
12	 5-7	 L, 85-74 vs. Florida (3/11/11)
13	 7-6	 W, 60-57 vs. Connecticut (1/21/12)
14	 1-11	 L, 85-62 vs. Louisville (1/22/05)
15	 1-5	 L, 97-78 vs. Texas (11/24/07)
16	 7-4	 W, 80-60 vs. Vanderbilt (1/17/08)
17	 3-11	 L, 56-61 vs. Pittsburgh (12/3/11)
18	 6-9	 W, 60-51 vs. Vanderbilt (2/22/11)
19	 1-5	 L, 81-76 ot vs. Georgia (1/22/03)
20	 6-6	 L, 58-62 at Mississippi State (1/12/12)
21	 4-1	 W, 104-84 vs. Memphis (1/5/11)
22	 2-3	 L, 90-71 vs. Vanderbilt (2/9/10)
23	 5-3	 W, 84-57 vs. Vanderbilt (2/10/07)
24	 2-5	 W, 80-68 vs. Marquette (12/16/08)
25	 2-1	 W, 69-66 ot vs. Alabama (2/21/07)
	 108-220 (.329)

ALL-TIME LISTING IN THE AP POLL
1949-50
Jan. 17	 17th

1954-55
Feb. 15	 18th

1956-57
Dec. 26	 12th
Jan. 2	 12th
Jan. 8	 16th

1957-58
Jan. 14	 13th
Jan. 21	 16th
Feb. 11	 15th
Feb. 18	 20th

1958-59
Dec. 9	 6th
Dec. 16	 5th
Dec. 23	 11th
Dec. 30	 14th
Jan. 7	 17th

1964-65
Feb. 16	 8th

1966-67
Feb. 21	 9th
Feb. 28	 8th
March 7	 8th

1967-68
Dec. 19	 9th
Dec. 26	 4th
Jan. 2	 6th
Jan. 9	 5th
Jan. 16	 4th
Jan. 23	 6th
Jan. 30	 6th
Feb. 6	 5th
Feb. 13	 7th

1968-69
Preseason	 20th
Dec. 3	 20th
Dec. 24	 20th
Feb. 18	 17th
Feb. 25	 17th

1969-70
Dec. 9	 9th
Dec. 16	 8th
Dec. 23	 6th
Dec. 30	 6th
Jan. 12	 12th

1970-71
Dec. 8	 17th
Dec. 15	 14th
Dec. 22	 12th
Dec. 29	 10th
Jan. 5	 17th
Jan. 12	 18th
Jan. 19	 8th
Jan. 26	 8th
Feb. 2	 11th

Feb. 9	 14th
Feb. 16	 13th
Feb. 23	 17th
March 2	 14th
March 9	 15th
March 16	 17th

1971-72
Dec. 28	 20th
Jan. 18	 19th
Feb. 15	 20th

1972-73
Preseason	 14th
Dec. 5	 14th

1974-75
Jan. 7	 18th
Jan. 14	 18th
Jan. 28	 18th
Feb. 4	 15th

1975-76
Preseason	 9th
Dec. 2	 8th
Dec. 9	 7th
Dec. 16	 11th
Dec. 23	 10th
Dec. 30	 12th
Jan. 6	 9th
Jan. 13	 9th
Jan. 20	 10th
Jan. 27	 9th
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Feb. 3	 8th
Feb. 10	 8th
Feb. 17	 9th
Feb. 24	 11th
March 2	 12th
March 9	 9th
March 16	 13th

1976-77
Preseason	 16th
Nov. 30	 15th
Dec. 7	 15th
Dec. 21	 19th
Jan. 18	 14th
Jan. 25	 7th
Feb. 1	 11th
Feb. 8	 11th
Feb. 15	 14th
Feb. 22	 7th
March 1	 11th
March 8	 7th
March 15	 15th

1978-79
March 6	 20th

1979-80
Jan. 15	 20th
Jan. 22	 19th

1980-81
Dec. 30	 18th
Jan. 6	 13th
Jan. 13	 11th
Jan. 20	 8th
Jan. 27	 11th
Feb. 3	 10th
Feb. 10	 9th
Feb. 17	 8th
Feb. 24	 10th
March 3	 10th
March 10	 15th

1981-82
Jan. 19	 20th
Jan. 26	 15th
Feb. 2	 16th
Feb. 23	 19th

1982-83
Preseason	 13th
Nov. 30	 14th
Dec. 7	 14th
Dec. 14	 11th
Dec. 21	 9th
Dec. 28	 8th
Jan. 4	 12th
Jan. 11	 18th
Feb. 22	 20th

1988-89
Nov. 22	 20th
Dec. 6	 16th
Dec. 13	 16th
Dec. 20	 19th
Dec. 27	 19th
Jan. 3	 17th
Jan. 10	 17th
Jan. 17	 18th

1998-99
Preseason	 9th
Nov. 15	 18th
Nov. 22	 25th
Dec. 7	 21st
March 1	 18th
March 8	 20th

1999-2000
Preseason	 19th
Nov. 15	 19th
Nov. 22	 17th
Nov. 29	 18th
Dec. 6	 16th
Dec. 13	 13th

Dec. 20	 11th
Dec. 27	 16th
Jan. 3	 15th
Jan. 10	 12th
Jan. 17	 16th
Jan. 24	 11th
Jan. 31	  6th
Feb. 7	  8th
Feb. 14	  5th
Feb. 21	  7th
Feb. 28	 11th
March 6	  8th
March 13	 11th

2000-01
Preseason	 9th
Nov. 13	 9th
Nov. 20	 9th
Nov. 27	 7th
Dec. 4	 6th
Dec. 11	 4th
Dec. 18	 4th
Dec. 25	 6th
Jan. 1	 6th
Jan. 8	 4th
Jan. 15	 4th
Jan. 22	 6th
Jan. 29	 8th
Feb. 5	 10th
Feb. 12	 15th
Feb. 19	 22nd

2005-06
Dec. 19	 23rd
Jan. 23	 19th
Jan. 30	 13th
Feb. 6	 11th
Feb. 13	 8th
Feb. 20	 10th
Feb. 27	 11th
March 6	 14th
March 13	 18th

2006-07
Preseason	 25th
Nov. 13	 25th
Nov. 20	 22nd
Dec. 25	 21st
Jan. 1	 19th
Jan. 8	 16th
Jan. 15	 22nd
March 5	 22nd
March 12	 25th

2007-08
Preseason	 7th
Nov. 12	 7th
Nov. 19	 7th
Nov. 26	 11th
Dec. 3	 10th
Dec. 10	 12th
Dec. 17	 12th
Dec. 24	 11th
Dec. 31	 8th
Jan. 7	 8th
Jan. 14	 6th
Jan. 21	 3rd
Jan. 28	 7th
Feb. 4	 7th
Feb. 11	 4th
Feb. 18	 2nd
Feb. 25	 1st
March 3	 4th
March 10	 4th
March 17	 5th

2008-09
Preseason	 14th
Nov. 17	 14th
Nov. 24	 12th
Dec. 1	 10th
Dec. 8	 8th
Dec. 15	 16th
Dec. 22	 16th
Dec. 29	 14th

Jan. 5	 15th
Jan. 12	 24th

2009-10
Preseason	 10th
Nov. 16	 10th
Nov. 23	 9th
Nov. 30	 11th
Dec. 7	 9th
Dec. 14	 9th
Dec. 21	 16th
Dec. 28	 14th
Jan. 4	 16th
Jan. 11	 9th
Jan. 18	 8th
Jan. 25	 14th
Feb. 1	 14th
Feb. 8	 12th
Feb. 15	 20th
Feb. 22	 19th
March 1	 16th
March 8	 15th
March 15	 15th

2010-11
Preseason	 23rd
Nov. 15	 24th
Nov. 22	 24th
Nov. 29	 13th
Dec. 6	 11th
Dec. 13	 7th
Dec. 20	 19th

vs. RANKED OPPONENTS
Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
3/5/1949	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 44-83
1/14/1950	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 66-53
2/11/1950	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 52-79
3/4/1950	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 58-95
12/29/1950	 -/7	 at Villanova	 L, 72-91
1/20/1951	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 45-70
2/17/1951	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-86
1/19/1952	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 56-65
2/16/1952	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 40-95
3/1/1952	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 66-81
1/31/1953	 -/11	 at LSU	 L, 59-95
1/16/1954	 -/16	 LSU	 L, 62-75
1/23/1954	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 71-97
2/18/1954	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 63-90
1/22/1955	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 66-84
2/19/1955	 18/20	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 71-76
2/26/1955	 -/12	 Alabama	 L, 81-88
3/5/1955	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-104
1/7/1956	 -/4	 Vanderbilt	 L, 57-84
1/21/1956	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 68-95
2/18/1956	 -/6	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 68-96
2/27/1956	 -/7	 at Alabama	 L, 81-95
3/3/1956	 -/12	 at Kentucky	 L, 77-101
1/5/1957	 12/9	 Vanderbilt	 L, 68-71
1/19/1957	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 72-97
2/16/1957	 -/18	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 62-69
3/2/1957	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 75-93
1/18/1958	 13/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-77
2/8/1958	 -/17	 Mississippi State	 W, 104-83
3/1/1958	 -/12	 Kentucky	 L, 66-77
12/29/1958	 11/5	 West Virginia	 L, 72-76
1/17/1959	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 58-79

Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
2/7/1959	 -/11	 at Mississippi State	 L, 45-52
2/23/1959	 -/2	 Auburn	 W, 56-55
2/28/1959	 -/1	 Kentucky	 L, 56-69
1/16/1960	 -/17	 Kentucky	 L, 68-78
1/23/1960	 -/6	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 69-74
2/22/1960	 -/17	 at Auburn	 L, 63-72
1/15/1962	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 82-95
2/10/1962	 -/9	 Mississippi State	 L, 67-91
3/10/1962	 -/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 59-90
1/26/1963	 -/7	 at Georgia Tech	 L, 69-73
2/9/1963	 -/8	 at Mississippi State	 L, 59-63
2/25/1963	 -/9	 Auburn	 W, 55-47
1/4/1964	 -/6	 Vanderbilt	 W, 57-55
1/18/1964	 -/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 57-66
1/25/1964	 -/8	 vs. Duke	 L, 65-67**
2/15/1964	 -/7	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 65-62
2/29/1964	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 38-42
2/13/1965	 -/7	 Vanderbilt	 W, 79-66
12/1/1965	 -/2	 at Michigan	 L, 63-71
12/7/1965	 -/4	 Vanderbilt	 L, 50-53
1/12/1966	 -/3	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 52-53
2/26/1966	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 64-78
3/5/1966	 -/1	 Kentucky	 W, 69-62
1/16/1967	 -/10	 at Florida	 W, 66-53
1/21/1967	 -/8	 Florida	 W, 56-42
2/18/1967	 -/9	 Vanderbilt	 W, 70-53
1/8/1968	 6/4	 Vanderbilt	 W, 64-62
1/22/1968	 4/8	 Kentucky	 W, 87-59
2/12/1968	 5/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 59-60
2/17/1968	 7/9	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 63-75
1/18/1969	 -/5	 Kentucky	 L, 66-69
3/8/1969	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 69-84

Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
12/6/1969	 -/1	 at South Carolina	 W, 55-54
1/17/1970	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 52-68
2/14/1970	 -/20	 Georgia	 W, 57-55
3/7/1970	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 69-86
12/5/1970	 -/17	 Houston	 W, 79-58
1/16/1971	 18/10	 Kentucky	 W, 75-71
3/6/1971	 14/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 78-84
12/4/1971	 -/7	 at Houston	 L, 65-67
12/2/1972	 14/16	 South Carolina	 W, 55-45
12/5/1972	 14/5	 at Marquette	 L, 30-56
12/16/1972	 -/12	 Missouri	 L, 57-67
1/27/1973	 -/9	 at Alabama	 L, 56-72
2/24/1973	 -/18	 Alabama	 W, 72-71
3/8/1973	 -/19	 at Kentucky	 L, 81-86
12/5/1973	 -/7	 Marquette	 L, 65-67
12/28/1973	 -/9	 vs. Providence	 L, 60-64
1/7/1974	 -/7	 Alabama	 L, 73-79
1/21/1974	 -/8	 Vanderbilt	 L, 65-82
2/9/1974	 -/8	 at Alabama	 L, 54-73
2/23/1974	 -/5	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 59-53
3/15/1974	 -/10	 Indiana	 L, 71-73
12/7/1974	 -/19	 at Michigan	 L, 74-78
1/6/1975	 18/6	 at Alabama	 L, 78-82
1/13/1975	 18/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 82-88
2/3/1975	 18/14	 at Auburn	 L, 59-62
2/8/1975	 15/7	 Alabama	 L, 65-71
2/15/1975	 -/4	 Kentucky	 W, 103-98
12/6/1975	 8/16	 Michigan	 W, 82-81
1/31/1976	 9/11	 Alabama	 W, 80-74
2/28/1976	 11/7	 at Alabama	 L, 90-93**
12/10/1976	 15/6	 vs. San Francisco	 L, 77-86
12/18/1976	 -/20	 St. John’s	 W, 86-81
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Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
1/12/1977	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 W, 71-67
1/22/1977	 14/3	 Alabama	 W, 102-93
1/30/1977	 7/8	 vs. UCLA	 L, 89-103
2/19/1977	 14/4	 at Alabama	 W, 92-89
3/5/1977	 11/2	 Kentucky	 W, 81-79
3/13/1977	 7/10	 Syracuse	 L, 88-93*
12/2/1977	 -/5	 vs. San Francisco	 L, 75-84
2/15/1978	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 77-90
2/25/1978	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 57-68
12/2/1978	 -/5	 at Louisville	 L, 61-82
1/8/1979	 -/18	 Mississippi State	 L, 62-72
1/24/1979	 -/9	 at LSU	 L, 75-77
1/29/1979	 -/9	 LSU	 L, 78-84
2/3/1979	 -/13	 at Alabama	 W, 83-77
2/19/1979	 -/19	 Vanderbilt	 W, 83-78
3/11/1979	 20/5	 Notre Dame	 L, 67-73
12/4/1979	 -/9	 St. John’s	 W, 97-80
12/8/1979	 -/14	 Louisville	 L, 75-77
12/22/1979	 -/2	 at Ohio State	 L, 65-91
12/28/1979	 -/10	 vs. Indiana	 L, 68-70
1/5/1980	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 49-47
1/19/1980	 20/14	 LSU	 L, 74-75
2/2/1980	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 75-83
2/16/1980	 -/6	 at LSU	 L, 66-73
3/8/1980	 -/8	 Maryland	 L, 75-86
12/20/1980	 -/18	 Brigham Young	 W, 81-65
12/28/1980	 -/11	 vs. Arizona State	 W, 69-53
1/10/1981	 13/4	 at Kentucky	 L, 47-48
1/24/1981	 8/5	 at LSU	 L, 63-80
2/7/1981	 10/6	 Kentucky	 W, 87-71
2/21/1981	 8/4	 LSU	 L, 65-66
3/19/1981	 15/5	 Virginia	 L, 48-62
1/2/1982	 -/12	 Alabama	 W, 88-67
1/9/1982	 -/3	 Kentucky	 W, 70-66
1/30/1982	 15/13	 at Alabama	 L, 72-77*
2/6/1982	 16/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 67-77
3/5/1982	 -/18	 Alabama	 L, 50-56
3/14/1982	 -/3	 Virginia	 L, 51-54
12/29/1982	 8/15	 at UNLV	 L, 54-70
1/24/1983	 -/20	 at Auburn	 W, 80-77
1/31/1983	 -/10	 Kentucky	 W, 65-63
2/27/1983	 20/10	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-69
3/20/1983	 -/2	 Louisville	 L, 57-70
1/3/1984	 -/11	 at Georgia	 L, 57-71
1/10/1984	 -/11	 LSU	 W, 70-69
1/30/1984	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-93
2/6/1984	 -/14	 at LSU	 L, 59-61*
2/27/1984	 -/4	 Kentucky	 W, 63-58
11/23/1984	 -/13	 vs. Ala.-B’ham	 L, 65-70
12/15/1984	 -/11	 Virginia Tech	 W, 86-75
12/29/1984	 -/13	 Michigan	 W, 81-77
3/2/1985	 -/14	 Georgia	 W, 86-85
3/7/1985	 -/17	 Georgia	 L, 61-67
12/2/1985	 -/3	 at Michigan	 L, 52-87
12/10/1985	 -/10	 Illinois	 W, 54-51
1/11/1986	 -/8	 LSU	 W, 88-77
1/25/1986	 -/11	 at Kentucky	 L, 57-74
2/27/1986	 -/5	 Kentucky	 L, 60-62
1/10/1987	 -/9	 Kentucky	 W, 75-68
1/14/1987	 -/10	 at Auburn	 L, 56-66
1/24/1987	 -/13	 Alabama	 L, 71-82
2/18/1987	 -/18	 Florida	 W, 81-71
2/25/1987	 -/10	 at Alabama	 L, 71-93
3/6/1987	 -/9	 Alabama	 L, 60-68
1/16/1988	 -/5	 at Kentucky	 L, 65-83
1/17/1988	 -/20	 at Illinois	 L, 79-103
2/10/1988	 -/17	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 62-90
2/17/1988	 -/9	 Kentucky	 W, 72-70
1/15/1989	 17/14	 at Florida State	 L, 90-101
3/16/1989	 -/17	 West Virginia	 L, 68-84
11/25/1989	 -/24	 at Memphis State	 L, 72-91
12/10/1989	 -/24	 Oregon State	 L, 90-96*
1/8/1990	 -/11	 at LSU	 L, 94-111
1/23/1990	 -/24	 Alabama	 W, 78-70
2/10/1990	 -/11	 LSU	 L, 113-119
2/28/1990	 -/25	 Georgia	 W, 93-83
1/12/1991	 -/11	 Kentucky	 L, 74-78
1/22/1991	 -/16	 LSU	 W, 92-89
2/13/1991	 -/16	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-85
2/23/1991	 -/19	 at LSU	 L, 87-119
3/2/1991	 -/24	 at Alabama	 L, 88-96
3/8/1991	 -/18	 Mississippi State	 W, 87-70
3/10/1991	 -/24	 Alabama	 L, 69-88
1/21/1992	 -/8	 Kentucky	 W, 107-85
2/5/1992	 -/5	 Arkansas	 W, 83-81

Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
2/8/1992	 -/18	 at Alabama	 L, 68-85
3/7/1992	 -/10	 at Kentucky	 L, 88-99
3/13/1992	 -/23	 LSU	 L, 89-99
11/21/1992	 -/6	 at Seton Hall	 L, 64-72
12/6/1992	 -/8	 Memphis State	 W, 70-59
12/9/1992	 -/15	 Syracuse	 L, 81-87
1/4/1993	 -/16	 at Cincinnati	 L, 58-79
1/9/1993	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 70-84
1/27/1993	 -/12	 Vanderbilt	 L, 65-82
2/16/1993	 -/13	 at Arkansas	 W, 101-91
2/24/1993	 -/2	 Kentucky	 W, 78-77
3/2/1993	 -/7	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 82-90*
3/12/1993	 -/4	 Kentucky	 L, 40-101
11/28/1993	 -/20	 at Syracuse	 L, 65-98
1/15/1994	 -/8	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-93
1/29/1994	 -/5	 Arkansas	 L, 64-65
2/23/1994	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 73-77
3/5/1994	 -/19	 at Florida	 L, 71-82
12/20/1994	 -/17	 at Michigan State	 L, 68-79
1/7/1995	 -/3	 at Arkansas	 L, 79-97
1/22/1995	 -/24	 Florida	 L, 47-62
1/25/1995	 -/5	 at Kentucky	 L, 50-69
2/8/1995	 -/6	 Kentucky	 L, 48-68
2/18/1995	 -/23	 Mississippi State	 L, 52-60
3/9/1995	 -/20	 Alabama	 L, 43-55
12/16/1995	 -/6	 at Memphis	 L, 55-57
1/13/1996	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 44-61
1/20/1996	 -/22	 Georgia	 W, 67-62
2/17/1996	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 50-90
1/4/1997	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 40-74
2/22/1997	 -/9	 South Carolina	 L, 58-69
2/25/1997	 -/3	 Kentucky	 L, 64-74
1/17/1998	 -/11	 Ole Miss	 W, 77-67
1/21/1998	 -/14	 at South Carolina 	 L, 51-81
1/24/1998	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 67-85
2/7/1998	 -/13	 South Carolina	 W, 70-69
2/11/1998	 -/7	 at Kentucky	 L, 74-80
2/14/1998	 -/12	 Arkansas	 W, 74-71
3/6/1998	 -/17	 vs. Arkansas	 L, 96-102
11/13/1998	 9/18	 vs. Arizona	 L, 72-73
12/6/1998	 -/20	 Pittsburgh	 W, 56-53
1/2/1999	 -/17	 at Auburn	 L, 62-90
1/12/1999	 -/6	 at Kentucky	 W, 47-46
2/2/1999	 -/23	 at Arkansas	 L, 52-69
2/10/1999	 -/23	 Florida	 W, 91-56
2/28/1999	 -/13	 Kentucky	 W, 68-61
1/8/2000	 15/21	 at LSU	 W, 64-59
1/18/2000	 16/9	 at Florida	 W, 81-79**
1/25/2000	 11/7	 Auburn	 W, 105-76
2/1/2000	 6/14	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-81
2/12/2000	 8/12	 Florida	 W, 76-73*
2/23/2000	 7/18	 Kentucky	 W, 74-67
3/19/2000	 11/20	 Connecticut	 W, 65-51
11/21/2000	 9/18	 Wisconsin	 W, 66-56
12/19/2000	 4/14	 vs. Virginia	 L, 89-107
12/22/2000	 4/12	 at Syracuse	 W, 83-70
12/29/2000	 6/23	 vs. Iowa	 W, 80-68
1/9/2001	 4/16	 Alabama	 W, 86-69
1/30/2001	 8/13	 at Florida	 L, 67-81
2/10/2001	 10/25	 at Ole Miss	 L, 71-87
2/14/2001	 15/22	 Kentucky	 L, 95-103
2/18/2001	 15/11	 Florida	 L, 82-88
3/9/2001	 -/14	 Mississippi	 L, 73-86
1/9/2002	 -/3	 Florida	 L, 100-104*
1/19/2002	 -/8	 Syracuse	 W, 66-62
2/6/2002	 -/7	 Kentucky	 W, 76-74*
2/16/2002	 -/7	 at Alabama	 L, 82-95
2/19/2002	 -/12	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-64
2/26/2002	 -/8	 at Florida	 L, 62-68
3/2/2002	 -/16	 Georgia	 W, 71-63*
3/8/2002	 -/8	 Alabama	 L, 72-91
1/8/2003	 -/18	 Kentucky	 L, 71-74
1/15/2003	 -/6	 at Florida	 L, 64-77
1/22/2003	 -/19	 at Georgia	 L, 76-81*
1/25/2003	 -/9	 Louisville	 L, 69-72
2/8/2003	 -/17	 Georgia	 W, 78-72
2/15/2003	 -/4	 Florida	 W, 66-59
2/26/2003	 -/2	 at Kentucky	 L, 68-80
3/5/2003	 -/23	 Mississippi State	 W, 59-49
1/10/2004	 -/14	 at Florida	 L, 57-95
1/14/2004	 -/23	 Vanderbilt	 W, 76-66
1/20/2004	 -/9	 Kentucky	 L, 68-69*
1/25/2004	 -/5	 Louisville	 L, 62-65
1/28/2004	 -/11	 at Mississippi State	 L, 60-82
1/31/2004	 -/22	 Florida	 W, 65-63

Date	 UT/Opp	 Opponent	R esult
2/7/2004	 -/15	 Georgia Tech	 L, 62-77
2/25/2004	 -/9	 at Kentucky	 L, 60-92
11/23/2004	 -/11	 vs. North Carolina	 L, 81-94
11/24/2004	 -/15	 vs. Texas	 L, 70-95
1/12/2005	 -/11	 Mississippi State	 W, 64-63
1/22/2005	 -/14	 Louisville	 L, 62-85
1/25/2005	 -/7	 Kentucky	 L, 62-84
2/9/2005	 -/17	 Alabama	 L, 54-72
3/2/2005	 -/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-73
3/11/2005	 -/4	 vs. Kentucky	 L, 62-76
12/17/2005	 -/6	 at Texas	 W, 95-78
1/18/2006	 -/4	 at Memphis	 L, 79-88
1/21/2006	 -/2	 Florida	 W, 80-76
2/22/2006	 10/12	 at Florida	 W, 76-72
11/24/2006	 22/2	 vs. North Carolina	 L, 87-101
12/6/2006	 -/16	 Memphis	 W, 76-58
12/18/2006	 -/15	 vs. Oklahoma State	 W, 79-77
1/13/2007	 16/5	 at Ohio State	 L, 66-68
2/3/2007	 -/1	 at Florida	 L, 78-94
2/10/2007	 -/23	 Vanderbilt	 W, 84-57
2/13/2007	 -/20	 Kentucky	 W, 89-85
2/21/2007	 -/25	 Alabama	 W, 69-66*
2/27/2007	 -/5	 Florida	 W, 86-76
3/22/2007	 25/1	 vs. Ohio State	 L, 84-85
11/24/2007	 7/15	 vs. Texas	 L, 78-97
1/9/2008	 8/16	 Ole Miss	 W, 85-83
1/17/2008	 6/16	 Vanderbilt	 W, 80-60
2/23/2008	 2/1	 at Memphis	 W, 66-62
2/26/2008	 1/18	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 69-72
3/23/2008	 5/11	 vs. Butler	 W, 76-71*
3/37/2008	 5/13	 vs. Louisville	 L, 60-79
11/28/08	 12/21	 vs. Georgetown	 W, 90-78
11/30/08	 12/9	 vs. Gonzaga	 L, 74-83
12/16/08	 16/24	 vs. Marquette	 W, 80-68
1/24/09	 -/22	 Memphis	 L, 52-54
11/23/10	 9/6	 vs. Purdue	 L, 72-73
1/10/10	 16/1	 Kansas	 W, 76-68
1/16/10	 9/21	 Ole Miss	 W, 71-69*
1/27/10	 14/21	 Vanderbilt	 L, 76-85
2/9/10	 12/22	 at Vanderbilt	 L, 71-90
2/13/10	 12/3	 at Kentucky	 L, 62-73
2/27/10	 19/2	 Kentucky	 W, 74-65
3/13/10	 15/2	 vs. Kentucky	 L, 45-74
3/26/10	 15/5	 vs. Ohio State	 W, 76-73
3/28/10	 15/13	 vs. Michigan State	 L, 69-70
11/26/10	 24/7	 vs. Villanova	 W, 78-68
12/11/10	 11/3	 vs. Pittsburgh	 W, 83-76
1/5/11	 -/21	 Memphis	 W, 104-84
1/22/11	 -/8	 at Connecticut	 L, 61-72
2/8/11	 -/18	 at Kentucky	 L, 61-73
2/12/11	 -/17	 at Florida	 L, 60-61
2/22/11	 -/18	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 60-51
3/6/11	 -/20	 Kentucky	 L, 58-64
3/11/11	 -/12	 vs. Florida	 L, 74-85
11/21/11	 -/6	 vs. Duke	 L, 67-77
11/22/11	 -/8	 vs. Memphis	 L, 97-99**
12/3/11	 -/17	 Pittsburgh	 L, 56-61
1/7/12	 -/13	 Florida	 W, 67-56
1/12/12	 -/20	 at Mississippi State	 L, 58-62
1/14/12	 -/2	 Kentucky	 L, 62-65
1/21/12	 -/13	 Connecticut	 W, 60-57
1/31/12	 -/1	 at Kentucky	 L, 44-69
2/11/12	 -/8	 at Florida	 W, 75-70

* Overtime	** Double Overtime
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 POINTS SCORED
1.	 124 vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
2.	 121 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
	 121 vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
4.	 118 vs. Tennessee Tech (11/25/88)
5.	 117 vs. South Florida (12/10/73)

 Points Scored (Half)
1.	 72 (2nd) vs. Florida (1/11/79)
2.	 66 (1st) vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
	 66 (2nd) vs. Georgia (2/9/00)
	 66 (2nd) vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
5.	 64 (2nd) vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
	 64 (2nd) vs. Radford (1/13/93)
	 64 (2nd) vs. Mississippi State (2/8/58)
	 64 (1st) at Furman (12/1/56)
	 64 (2nd) at Florida (2/4/56)

 Field Goals
1.	 54 vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
2.	 52 vs. South Florida (12/10/73)
3.	 49 vs Vermont (12/30/74)
4.	 47 vs. Ole Miss (1/11/75)
5.	 46 vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
	 46 vs. Ole Miss (2/21/76)
	 46 at Georgia (2/1/75)

 Field Goal Attempts
1.	 112 vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
2.	 107 vs. South Carolina (12/21/54)
3.	 100 vs. William & Mary (1/23/56)
4.	 99 vs. Duke (12/13/52)
5.	 98 vs. Davidson (12/3/59)

 Field Goal PCT.
1.	 75.0 (24-32) vs. Ole Miss (1/6/82)
2.	 69.6 (39-56) vs. Columbia (12/20/74)
3.	 69.4 (34-49) vs. Vanderbilt (2/24/96)
4.	 68.9 (31-45) vs. Navy (12/27/83)
5.	 68.6 (35-51) vs. Alabama (1/2/82)

 3-Point Field Goals 
1.	 16 vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
	 16 vs. Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)
	 16 vs. Texas (11/24/07)
	 16 vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)
	 16 vs. Auburn (2/15/06)

 3-Point Field Goal Attempts
1.	 50 vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
2.	 39 vs. Chattanooga (1/2/12)
3.	 37 vs. UT-Chattanooga (12/4/07)
	 37 vs. LSU (2/10/90)
5.	 36 vs. Alabama (2/21/07)

 3-Point PCT. (min. 7 att.)
1.	 85.7 (6-7) vs. Georgia (3/9/91)
2.	 70.0 (7-10) vs. Xavier (12/11/04)
	 70.0 (7-10) vs. LSU (1/19/97)
	 70.0 (7-10) at Ole Miss (1/22/97)
	 70.0 (7-10) vs. Kent State (11/29/90)

 3-Point PCT. (min. 12 att.)
1.	 66.7 (12-18) at South Carolina (1/8/06)
	 66.7 (8-12) vs Alabama (3/7/96)
3.	 64.3 (9-14) vs. NC State (1/27/92)
4.	 63.6 (14-22) vs. Campbell (12/23/04)
5.	 63.2 (12-19) vs. Georgia (1/7/04)

 Free Throws 
1.	 48 vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
2.	 45 vs. George Washington (12/28/00)
3.	 42 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
4.	 37 vs. Ohio University (3/17/69)
	 37 vs. Florida (2/4/57)

 Free Throw Attempts
1.	 60 vs. George Washington (12/28/00)
2.	 59 vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
3.	 53 vs. Kentucky (3/3/56)
4.	 52 vs. Georgia (12/1/55)
5.	 51 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)

 Free Throw PCT. (min. 10 att.)
1.	 100.0 (15-15) vs. Ole Miss (2/4/67)
	 100.0 (14-14) vs. Florida (2/18/87)
	 100.0 (11-11) at South Carolina (2/20/99)
	 100.0 (10-10) vs. Alabama (1/31/81)
	 100.0 (10-10) at Georgia (2/11/95)

 Free Throw PCT. (min. 20 att.)
1.	 *95.8 (23-24) vs. LSU (1/6/99)
	 95.8 (23-24) vs. Minnesota (12/17/79)
3.	 95.7 (22-23) at Mississippi State (1/6/73)
	 95.7 (22-23) vs. Mississippi State (2/6/71)
5.	 92.9 (26-28) vs Virginia Tech (12/15/84)
	 92.9 (26-28) at Mississippi State (1/6/73)
* hit first 23 attempts

 Rebounds
1.	 84 vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
2.	 77 vs. Davidson (12/3/59)
3.	 76 at Ole Miss (2/8/65)
4.	 75 vs. Sewanee (1/20/58)
5.	 73 vs. LSU (1/31/66)
	 73 vs. Sewanee (12/15/56)

 Assists
1.	 34 vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
2.	 32 vs. UT-Chattanooga (11/15/08)
3.	 31 vs. Tennessee Tech (11/25/88)
4.	 30 vs. Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)
5.	 29 vs. Coppin State (11/19/06)
	 29 vs. South Alabama (1/4/06)
	 29 vs. Oklahoma City (12/22/82) 
	 29 vs. Vermont (12/31/74)

 Blocked Shots
1.	 15 vs. Pittsburgh (12/6/98)
2.	 14 vs. Virginia (12/19/00)
3.	 13 vs. UT-Chattanooga (11/24/98)
4.	 12 vs. Southern Illinois (12/22/99)
5.	 11 vs. Elon (11/22/99)
	 11 at Pittsburgh (12/4/99)
	 11 at Georgia (3/4/00)

 Steals
1.	 22 vs. American-Puerto Rico (12/21/99)
2.	 21 vs. North Carolina A&T (12/23/09)
3.	 20 vs. Western Carolina (11/30/98)
4.	 19 vs. Prairie View A&M (11/16/07)
	 19 vs. St. Francis (12/17/82)

 Personal Fouls
1.	 38 vs. South Carolina (12/17/59)
2.	 35 vs. Kentucky (2/2/80)
	 35 at Wofford (2/7/53)
4.	 34 at Villanova (12/29/50)
5.	 33 vs. Virginia (12/19/00)
	 33 vs. Ole Miss (3/5/81)
	 33 vs. Louisville (12/2/78)

 Fewest Points (since 1944-45)
1.	 11 (11-6) vs. Temple (12/15/73)
2.	 23 (23-14) at Alabama (1/11/45)
3.	 24 (24-35) vs. Alabama (3/1/46)
4.	 27 (27-48) vs. Oregon State (12/30/64)
5.	 30 (30-56) at Marquette (12/5/72)
	
 Fewest Points 
     (shot clock era-1985-86 - PRESENT)
1.	 35 (35-43) at Auburn (1/15/97)
2.	 40 (40-74) at Kentucky (1/4/97)
	 40 (40-101) vs. Kentucky (3/12/93)
4.	 41 (41-73) at South Carolina (1/8/97)
	 41 (41-42 ot) at Penn State (12/7/96)

 Fewest Field Goals 
1.	 3 vs. Temple (12/15/73)
2.	 12 at Marquette (12/5/72)
3.	 13 vs. Butler (11/22/06)
	 13 vs. Kentucky (2/25/97)
	 13 at Kentucky (2/16/52)

 Fewest Field Goal Attempts
1.	 10 vs. Temple (12/15/73)
2.	 25 vs. Auburn (2/25/63)
3.	 29 at Marquette (12/5/72)
4.	 31 vs. East Tennessee State (12/9/63)
5.	 32 vs. Ole Miss (1/6/82)
6.	 33 vs. Kentucky (2/25/97)
	 33 vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79)
	 33 at Mississippi State (2/9/63)

 Fewest Free Throws Made
1.	 1 vs. Ole Miss (2/5/86)
	 1 vs. Alabama (1/26/80)
	 1 vs. St. John’s (12/27/72)
4.	 2 vs. Xavier (12/16/78)
	 2 vs. Mississippi State (2/12/83)
	 2 at Charlotte (12/17/10)
	 2 vs. Arkansas (3/10/11)

 Fewest 
     Free Throws Attempted
1.	 1 vs. Ole Miss (2/5/86)
2.	 2 vs. Alabama (1/26/80)
	 2 vs. St. John’s (12/27/72)
4.	 4 at Kentucky (3/2/05)
	 4 at Auburn (1/8/86)
	 4 vs. American (12/18/81)
	 4 at Ole Miss (1/12/74)
	 4 at Ole Miss (1/8/73)
	 4 at Georgia (2/10/68)

 Fewest Rebounds
1.	 10 vs. Vanderbilt (2/13/82)
	 10 vs. Mississippi State (2/17/82)
3.	 13 at Florida (2/11/81)
	 13 vs. Temple (12/15/73)
5.	 15 vs. Michigan (12/29/84)

 Fewest Personal Fouls
1.	 6 vs. Vanderbilt (2/17/41)
	 6 vs. Auburn (2/23/57)
3.	 7 vs. Temple (12/15/73)
	 7 vs. Stanford (12/22/56)
5.	 8 vs. Auburn (2/14/87)
	 8 vs. Mississippi State (1/22/86)
	 8 vs. Virginia (3/23/85)
	 8 at Wake Forest (12/8/70)
	 8 vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
	 8 vs. Xavier (12/5/62)

TEAM RECORDS: GAME
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 Turnovers Forced
1.	 40 vs. American-Puerto Rico (12/21/99)
2.	 35 vs. East Carolina (11/20/09)
3.	 34 vs. North Carolina A&T (12/23/09)
	 34 at Chattanooga (12/4/07)
5.	 32 vs. UNC Wilmington (11/14/06)

 Margin of Victory
1.	 +79 (121-42) vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
2.	 +75 (124-49) vs. UNC Asheville (11/17/09)
3.	 +69 (109-40) vs. Middle Tenn. (11/20/07)
4.	 +64 (83-19) vs. Carson-Newman (12/12/13)
5.	 +61 (80-19) vs. Johnson Bible (1/23/15)
6.	 +57 (101-44) vs. Ark.-Monticello (11/14/07)
	 +57 (95-38) vs. David Lipscomb (12/1/54)
8.	 +53 (92-39) vs. Sewanee (1/20/58)
9.	 +50 (99-49) vs. The Citadel (12/17/03)
	 +50 (60-10) vs. TSD (1/4/10)

 Margin of Defeat
1.	 -61 (40-101) at Kentucky (3/12/93)
2.	 -55 (40-95) at Kentucky (2/16/52)
3.	 -54 (8-62) at Central Univ. (2/18/10)
4.	 -54 (22-76) at Washington & Lee (2/17/11)
5.	 -49 (14-63) at Auburn (1/20/28)

 Margin of SEC Victory
1.	 +47 (102-55) vs. Ole Miss (1/8/66)
2.	 +46 (96-50) at Ole Miss (2/8/65)
3.	 +43 (116-73) vs. Florida (1/11/79)
4.	 +42 (88-46) vs. Ole Miss (2/3/68)
5.	 +38 (98-60) vs. Ole Miss (1/15/00)
	 +38 (92-54) vs. Ole Miss (2/10/64)

 Margin of SEC Defeat
1.	 -61 (40-101) at Kentucky (3/12/93)
2.	 -55 (40-95) at Kentucky (2/16/52)
3.	 -49 (14-63) at Auburn (1/20/28)
4.	 -43 (61-104) at Kentucky (3/5/55)
5.	 -40 (68-108) at Vanderbilt (1/8/91)
	 -40 (50-90) vs. Kentucky (2/17/96)

 Margin of Road Victory
1.	 +49 (89-40) at Sewanee (12/7/57)
2.	 +46 (96-50) at Ole Miss (2/8/65)
3.	 +40 (54-14) at Georgetown (Ky.) (2/4/20)
4.	 +37 (98-61) at Lincoln Memorial (12/7/50)
5.	 +36 (105-69) at Georgia (2/1/75)

TEAM RECORDS: SEASON
 Games
1.	 37 (28-9)	 2009-10
	 37 (22-15)	 1984-85
3.	 36 (31-5)	 2007-08
4.	 35 (24-11)	 2006-07
	 35 (21-14)	 1983-84

 Wins
1.	 31 (31-5)	 2007-08
2.	 28 (28-9)	 2009-10
3.	 26 (26-7)	 1999-00
4	 24 (24-11)	 2006-07
5.	 22 (22-8)	 2005-06
	 22 (22-11)	 2000-01
	 22 (22-15)	 1984-85
	 22 (22-6)	 1976-77

 Losses
1.	 22 (5-22)	 1993-94
	 22 (12-22)	 1990-91
3.	 19 (4-19)	 1961-62
4.	 17 (13-17)	 1992-93
	 17 (14-17)	 2004-05

 SEC Wins
1.	 16 (16-2)	 1976-77
2.	 15 (15-3)	 1966-67
3.	 14 (14-2)	 2007-08
	 14 (14-4)	 1975-76
	 14 (14-4)	 1971-72

 SEC Losses
1.	 15 (3-15)	 1990-91
2.	 14 (2-14)	 1993-94
3.	 13 (5-13)	 1985-86

 Points
1.	 2946 (36 gms)	 2007-08
2.	 2831 (35 gms)	 2006-07
3.	 2759 (37 gms)	 1984-85
4.	 2720 (37 gms)	 2009-10
5.	 2688 (34 gms)	 1990-91

 Points Per Game
1.	 86.6 (2251/26 gms)	 1974-75
2.	 85.7 (2399/28 gms)	 1976-77
3.	 84.0 (2520/30 gms)	 1988-89
4.	 82.1 (2216/27 gms)	 1975-76
5.	 81.9 (2457/30 gms)	 1989-90

 Fewest 
   Points Allowed
1.	 1391 (25 gms)	 1964-65
2.	 1399 (24 gms)	 1963-64
3.	 1447 (22 gms)	 1958-59
4.	 1499 (26 gms)	 1965-66
5.	 1511 (28 gms)	 1966-67

 Fewest Points 
     Allowed Per Game
1.	 54.0 (1511/28 gms)	1966-67
2.	 55.6 (1391/25 gms)	1964-65
3.	 57.2 (1663/27 gms)	1996-97
4.	 57.6 (1499/26 gms)	1965-66
5.	 58.3 (1399/24 gms)	1963-64

 Field Goals Made
1.	 1056 (1056-2064)	 1984-85
2.	 1053 (1053-2002)	 1978-79
3.	 1035 (1035-2258)	 2007-08
4.	 991 (991-2174)	 2009-10
5.	 984 (984-1839)	 1976-77

 Field Goal Attempts
1.	 2258 (1035-2258)	 2007-08
2.	 2189 (981-2189)	 2006-07
3.	 2174 (991-2174)	 2009-10
4.	 2105 (957-2105)	 2008-09
5.	 2069 (963-2069)	 1991-92

 Field Goal PCT.
1.	 .542 (792-1462)	 1981-82
2.	 .535 (984-1839)	 1976-77
3.	 .528 (927-1756)	 1974-75
4.	 .521 (1053-2022)	 1978-79
5.	 .518 (823-1590)	 1980-81

 Fewest FGs Allowed
1.	 532 (532-1399)	 1963-64
2.	 531 (531-1341)	 1958-59
3.	 548 (548-1456)	 1959-60
4.	 557 (557-1790)	 1996-97
5.	 569 (569-1381)	 1966-67

 FG PCT. Defense
1.	 .320 (561-1753)	 1952-53
2.	 .354 (649-1832)	 1953-54
3.	 .364 (579-1590)	 1954-55
4.	 .365 (588-1609)	 1957-58
5.	 .373 (499-1335)	 1964-65

 3-Point FGs Made
1.	 327 (327-896)	 2006-07
2.	 312 (312-875)	 2007-08
3.	 266 (266-736)	 1990-00
4.	 264 (264-683)	 2005-06
5.	 257 (257-697)	 2000-01

 3-Point FG Attempts
1.	 896 (327-896)	 2006-07
2.	 875 (312-875)	 2007-08
3.	 736 (266-736)	 1999-00
4.	 728 (229-728)	 2008-09
5.	 697 (257-697)	 2000-01

 3-Point FG PCT.
1.	 .391 (198-507)	 1992-93
2.	 .391 (196-501)	 1989-90
3.	 .389 (75-193)	 1986-87
4.	 .387 (264-683)	 2005-06
5.	 .385 (171-444)	 1995-96

 Free Throws Made
1.	 647 (647-851)	 1984-85
2.	 593 (593-872)	 2000-01
3.	 564 (564-856)	 2007-08
4.	 547 (547-763)	 1990-91
5.	 545 (545-798)	 1999-00

 Free Throw Attempts
1.	 872 (593-872)	 2000-01
2.	 856 (564-856)	 2007-08
3.	 851 (647-851)	 1984-85
4.	 830 (542-830)	 2006-07
5.	 798 (545-798)	 1999-00

 Free Throw PCT.
1.	 .792 (538-679)	 1970-71
2.	 .760 (647-851)	 1984-85
3.	 .758 (450-594)	 1986-87
4.	 .758 (450-594)	 1971-72
5.	 .756 (424-561)	 1980-81

 Rebounds
1.	 1358 (36 gms)	 2007-08
2.	 1353 (37 gms)	 2009-10
3.	 1316 (34 gms)	 2008-09
4.	 1314 (33 gms)	 1999-00
5.	 1301 (33 gms)	 2000-01

 Rebounds Per Game
1.	 51.1 (1176/23 gms)	 1957-58
2.	 49.9 (1149/23 gms)	1959-60
3.	 48.9 (1076/22 gms)	1958-59
4.	 48.6 (1072/22 gms)	1956-57
5.	 48.3 (1207/25 gms)	1964-65

 Rebound Margin
1.	 +16.7	 1964-65
2.	 +13.4	 1957-58
3.	 +12.1	 1965-66
4.	 +9.5	 1958-59
5.	 +5.7	 1966-67

 Assists
1.	 637 (36 gms)	 2007-08
2.	 554 (34 gms)	 2008-09
3.	 546 (35 gms)	 2006-07
4.	 530 (37 gms)	 2009-10
5.	 528 (33 gms)	 2000-01

 Turnovers
1.	 615 (34 gms)	 1990-91
2.	 545 (33 gms)	 1978-79
3.	 528 (33 gms)	 2000-01
4.	 520 (33 gms)	 1999-00
5.	 507 (27 gms)	 1996-97

 Blocked Shots
1.	 193 (33 gms)	 1999-00
2.	 191 (33 gms)	 2000-01
3.	 190 (30 gms)	 1998-99
4.	 174 (30 gms)	 1997-98
5.	 149 (34 gms)	 2011-12

 Steals
1.	 336 (35 gms)	 2006-07
2.	 334 (36 gms)	 2007-08
3.	 301 (30 gms)	 2005-06
4.	 292 (30 gms)	 1988-89
5.	 290 (37 gms)	 2009-10
	 290 (33 gms)	 1999-00

 Personal Fouls
1.	 749 (36 gms)	 2007-08
2.	 733 (37 gms)	 2009-10
3.	 720 (34 gms)	 1991-92
	 720 (33 gms)	 1978-79
5.	 704 (35 gms)	 2006-07
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POINTS SCORED
 SEASON
1.	 806	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
2.	 724	 Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83
3.	 717	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
4.	 711	 Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87
5.	 698	 Reggie Johnson (33 games) - 1978-79
6.	 683	 Ernie Grunfeld (27 games) - 1975-76
7.	 672	 Bernard King (26 games) - 1976-77
8.	 669	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1992-93
9.	 661	 Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
10.	 649	 Dyron Nix (30 games) - 1988-89
11.	 645	 Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2006-07
12.	 644	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1987-88
13.	 638	 Ernie Grunfeld (28 games) - 1976-77
14.	 635	 Dale Ellis (30 games) - 1981-82
15.	 630	 Michael Brooks (37 games) - 1984-85

 Career
1.	 2801	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
2.	 2249	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
3.	 2219	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
4.	 2131	 Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
5.	 2103	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
6.	 2065	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
7.	 1962	 Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
8.	 1877	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
9.	 1737	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
10.	 1683	 Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
11.	 1651	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99
12.	 1608	 Wayne Chism (142 games) - 2006-10
13.	 1600	 Michael Brooks (127 games) - 1980-83,84-85
14.	 1588	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
15.	 1569	 Ron Slay (109 games) - 1999-03

Scoring Average
 Season
1.	 26.4	 Bernard King (661/25 games) - 1974-75
2.	 25.8	 Bernard King (672/26 games) - 1976-77
3.	 25.3	 Ernie Grunfeld (683/27 games) - 1975-76
4.	 25.2	 Bernard King (629/25 games) - 1975-76
5.	 24.5	 Tony White (711/29 games) - 1986-87
6.	 23.8	 Ernie Grunfeld (475/20 games) - 1974-75
7.	 23.7	 Allan Houston (806/34 games) - 1990-91
8.	 22.8	 Ernie Grunfeld (638/28 games) - 1976-77
9.	 22.6	 Dale Ellis (724/32 games) - 1982-83
10.	 22.3	 Allan Houston (669/30 games) - 1992-93
11.	 22.2	 Tony White (622/28 games) - 1985-86
12.	 22.2	 Dyron Nix (644/29 games) - 1987-88
13.	 22.1	 Ron Widby (619/28 games) - 1966-67
14.	 21.8	 Carl Widseth (522/24 games) - 1955-56
15.	 21.6	 Dyron Nix (649/30 games) - 1988-89

 Career
1.	 25.8	 Bernard King (1962/76 games) - 1974-77
2.	 22.3	 Ernie Grunfeld (2249/101 games) - 1973-77
3.	 21.9	 Allan Houston (2801/128 games) - 1989-93
4.	 19.1	 Carl Widseth (1683/88 games) - 1952-56
5.	 18.3	 Reggie Johnson (2103/115 games) - 1976-80
6.	 18.1	 Ron Widby (1432/79 games) - 1964-67
7.	 17.7	 Len Kosmalski (1202/68 games) - 1971-74
8.	 17.6	 Scooter McFadgon (865/28 games) - 2003-04
9.	 17.5	 Dale Ellis (2065/118 games) - 1979-83
	 17.5	 Tony White (2219/127 games) - 1983-87
11.	 17.4	 Mike Edwards (1343/77 games) - 1970-73
	 17.4	 Jimmy England (1407/81 games) - 1968-71
13.	 17.3	 A.W. Davis (1225/71 games) - 1962-65
14.	 17.2	 Danny Schultz (772/45 games) - 1962-64
15.	 17.1	 Chris Lofton (1572/92 games) - 2004-07

Most Points Scored
 By Class
	 Freshman - 661, Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
	 Sophomore - 806, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
	 Junior - 717, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
	 Senior - 724, Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 2801, Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
	 3-Year Career - 1962, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 865, Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
	 1-Year Career - 521, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Scoring Average
 By Class
	 Freshman - 26.4, Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
	 Sophomore - 25.2, Bernard King (25 games) - 1975-76
	 Junior - 25.8, Bernard King (26 games) - 1976-77
	 Senior - 24.5, Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 22.3, Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
	 3-Year Career - 25.8, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 17.2, Danny Schultz (45 games) - 1962-64
	 1-Year Career - 15.3, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Miscellaneous
 Most PointS In A Freshman Debut
1.	 42	 Bernard King vs. Wis.-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
2.	 29	 Ed Gray vs. UT Martin (11/26/93)
3.	 28	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. North Texas State (11/30/73)
4.	 24	 Dan Federmann vs. Rollins (11/29/80)
5.	 23	 Cornelius Jackson vs. Morehead State (11/24/96)

 Most Points In A Tennessee Debut
1.	 42	 Bernard King vs. Wis.-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
2.	 31	 Scooter McFadgon vs. Wofford (11/21/03)
3.	 29	 Ed Gray vs. UT-Martin (11/26/93)
4.	 28	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. North Texas State (11/30/73)

 MOST Career 30-Point Games
1.	 26	 Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
2.	 23	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 16	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
4.	 12	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
5.	 9	 Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
	 9	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
7.	 8	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
8.	 6	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
9.	 5	 Ed Weiner (73 games) - 1951-55
	 5	 Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
11.	 4	 Ron Widby (79 games) - 1964-67
12.	 3	 By five (Hamer, Edwards, McFadgon, Slay, Woods)

 Two 30-Point Scorers In Same Game
	 Allan Houston (32) and Lang Wiseman (32) vs. LSU (1/22/91)
	 Allan Houston (43) and Greg Bell (31) vs. LSU (2/10/90)
	 Tony White (30) and Michael Brooks (30) vs. Florida (2/5/85)
	 Bernard King (37) and Ernie Grunfeld (36) vs. Tulane (12/29/75)
	 Ernie Grunfeld (30) and Bernard King (30) vs. Ole Miss (2/21/76)

 Three 30-Point Scorers In Same Game
	 Ernie Grunfeld (33), Bernard King (31) and Mike Jackson (30) at LSU 

(1/15/77)

SCORING
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YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS
Year	 Player	 G	 Pts	A vg
1951	 Bob Garrison	 22	 290	 13.2
1952	H erb Neff	 20	 282	 14.1
1953	 Ed Wiener	 21	 361	 17.1
1954	 Carl Widseth	 22	 422	 19.2
1955	 Carl Widseth	 21	 417	 19.9
1956	 Carl Widseth	 24	 522	 21.8
1957	H erman Thompson	 22	 420	 19.1
1958	 Gene Tormohlen	 23	 372	 16.2
1959	 Gene Tormohlen	 21	 373	 17.8
1960	 Dalen Showalter	 23	 338	 14.7
1961	 Bobby Carter	 25	 361	 14.4
1962	 Tommy Wilson	 23	 342	 14.9
1963	 Danny Schultz	 21	 333	 15.9
1964	 Danny Schultz	 24	 439	 18.3
1965	 A.W. Davis	 24	 470	 19.6
1966	 Ron Widby	 26	 451	 17.3
1967	 Ron Widby	 28	 619	 22.1
1968	 Bill Justus	 26	 467	 18.0
1969	 Bill Justus	 28	 455	 16.3
1970	 Jimmy England	 25	 485	 19.4
1971	 Jimmy England	 28	 577	 20.6

Year	 Player	 G	 Pts	A vg
1972	 Len Kosmalski	 25	 488	 19.5
1973	 Len Kosmalski	 17	 289	 17.0
1974	 Ernie Grunfeld	 25	 453	 17.4
1975	 Bernard King	 25	 661	 26.4
1976	 Ernie Grunfeld	 27	 683	 25.3
1977	 Bernard King	 26	 672	 25.8
1978	 Reggie Johnson	 27	 573	 21.2
1979	 Reggie Johnson	 33	 698	 21.2
1980	 Reggie Johnson	 27	 524	 19.4
1981	 Dale Ellis	 29	 513	 17.7
1982	 Dale Ellis	 30	 635	 21.2
1983	 Dale Ellis	 32	 724	 22.6
1984	 Willie Burton	 35	 472	 13.5
1985	 Michael Brooks	 37	 630	 17.0
1986	 Tony White	 28	 622	 22.2
1987	 Tony White	 29	 711	 24.5
1988	 Dyron Nix	 29	 644	 22.2
1989	 Dyron Nix	 30	 649	 21.6
1990	 Allan Houston	 30	 609	 20.3
1991	 Allan Houston	 34	 806	 23.7
1992	 Allan Houston	 34	 717	 21.1

Year	 Player	 G	 Pts	A vg
1993	 Allan Houston	 30	 669	 22.3
1994	 Ed Gray	 27	 404	 15.0
1995	 Steve Hamer	 25	 374	 15.0
1996	 Steve Hamer	 29	 529	 18.2
1997	 Brandon Wharton	 27	 454	 16.8
1998	 Brandon Wharton	 29	 441	 15.2
1999	 Brandon Wharton	 30	 390	 13.0
2000	 Vincent Yarbrough	 33	 489	 14.8
2001	 Vincent Yarbrough	 33	 459	 13.9
2002	 Vincent Yarbrough	 31	 560	 18.1
2003	 Ron Slay	 29	 616	 21.1
2004	 Scooter McFadgon	 28	 493	 17.6
2005	 Scooter McFadgon	 26	 372	 14.3
2006	 Chris Lofton	 30	 517	 17.2
2007	 Chris Lofton	 31	 645	 20.8
2008	 Chris Lofton	 36	 559	 15.5
2009	 Tyler Smith	 34	 590	 17.4
2010	 Wayne Chism	 37	 467	 12.6
2011	 Scotty Hopson	 32	 543	 17.0
2012	 Trae Golden	 34	 462	 13.6

1.	 51	 Tony White vs. Auburn (2/14/87)
2.	 50	 Ron Widby vs. LSU (3/4/67)
3.	 49	 Tony White at Florida State (12/30/86)
4.	 47	 Carl Widseth at Auburn (2/25/56)
5.	 43	 Allan Houston vs. LSU (2/10/90)
	 43	 Ernie Grunfeld at Kentucky (1/10/76)
	 43	 Bernard King vs. Florida (1/17/76)
	 43	 Reggie Johnson vs. Florida (2/6/80)
9.	 42	 Bernard King at Georgia (2/1/75)
	 42	 Bernard King vs. UW-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
11.	 41	 Bernard King at Georgia (2/26/77)
	 41	 Lum Reeder vs. Maryville (1/17/14)
13.	 40	 Bernard King vs. Vermont (12/30/74)
	 40	 Dyron Nix vs. Tenn. Tech (11/25/88)
15.	 39	 Bernard King vs. Army (12/19/75)
	 39	 Dale Ellis vs. Oklahoma City (12/22/82)
	 39	 Tony White vs. Southern Cal (12/27/86)
18.	 38	 Ron Slay vs. New Mexico (1/4/03)
	 38	 Dyron Nix vs. Alabama (3/2/88)
	 38	 Dale Ellis at Alabama (1/30/82)
21.	 37	 Allan Houston at Oregon St. (12/22/90)
	 37	 Allan Houston at Ole Miss (2/14/90)
	 37	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. South Florida (11/23/76)
	 37	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Georgia (3/6/76)
	 37	 Bernard King vs. Tulane (12/29/75)
	 37	 Bernard King vs. Alabama (1/31/76)
	 37	 Bernard King at Ole Miss (2/10/75)
	 37	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Miss. State (2/24/75)
29.	 36	 Allan Houston vs. Georgia (3/6/93)
	 36	 Allan Houston vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
	 36	 Allan Houston vs. Wichita State (12/27/90)
	 36	 Reggie Johnson vs. Georgia (2/10/79)
	 36	 Bernard King vs. Kentucky (3/5/77)
	 36	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Pennsylvania (12/28/75)
	 36	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Tulane (12/29/75)
	 36	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
	 36	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Ole Miss (1/11/74)
	 36	 Mike Edwards vs. UC-Irvine (12/1/71)
39.	 35	 Chris Lofton vs. Texas (12/23/06)
	 35	 Tony White vs. Ole Miss (1/31/87)
	 35	 Dale Ellis vs. Auburn (2/22/83)
	 35	 Bernard King vs. Ole Miss (2/14/77)
	 35	 Bill Justus vs. Georgia (1/11/69)
	 35	 Ron Widby at Miss. State (3/6/67)
	 35	 Austin “Red” Robbins vs. Georgia (2/7/66)
	 35	 Danny Schultz at Vanderbilt (2/15/64)
47.	 34	 Chris Lofton vs. Memphis (12/6/06)
	 34	 Isiah Victor at Auburn (1/6/01)
	 34	 Greg Bell vs. New Mexico (12/5/89)
	 34	 Allan Houston at LSU (1/8/90)
	 34	 Tony White vs. Texas A&M (12/7/85)
	 34	 Tony White vs. LSU (1/11/86)
	 34	 Tony White vs. Auburn (2/8/86)
	 34	 Michael Brooks vs. Kentucky (1/27/85)
	 34	H oward Wood vs. Iowa (12/20/77)
	 34	 Bernard King vs. Michigan (12/7/74)
	 34	 Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
	 34	 Tommy Wilson vs. Kentucky (1/15/62)
	 34	 Ed Weiner vs. Florida (2/5/55)

60.	 33	 Chris Lofton at Georgia (2/11/06)
	 33	 Scooter McFadgon vs. Kentucky (1/20/04)
	 33	 Ron Slay vs. Georgia (2/8/03)
	 33	 Allan Houston vs. Middle Tenn. (12/5/91)
	 33	 Allan Houston vs. UAB (3/18/92)
	 33	 Allan Houston at Auburn (2/19/91)
	 33	 Dyron Nix vs. Mississippi State (2/8/89)
	 33	 Dale Ellis vs. LSU (3/11/83)
	 33	H oward Wood vs. Alabama (12/19/79)
	 33	 Mike Jackson vs. Seton Hall (12/11/76)
	 33	 Ernie Grunfeld at LSU (1/15/77)
	 33	 Bernard King at LSU (1/26/76)
	 33	 Bernard King at Miss. State (3/1/76)
	 33	 Bernard King vs. Georgia (2/8/75)
74.	 32	 Jeronne Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
	 32	 Scotty Hopson vs. Georgia (2/19/11)
	 32	 JaJuan Smith vs. Arkansas (2/13/08)
	 32	 JaJuan Smith vs. Middle Tenn. (11/20/07)
	 32	 Chris Lofton vs. Western Ky. (12/16/06)
	 32	 Corey Allen vs. LSU (3/13/92)
	 32	 Allan Houston at NC State (1/27/92)
	 32	 Allan Houston vs. LSU (1/22/91)
	 32	 Lang Wiseman vs. LSU (1/22/91)
	 32	 Dyron Nix vs. UT-Chattanooga (12/3/88)
	 32	 Tony White vs. Kentucky (1/10/87)
	 32	 Tony White vs. Vanderbilt (2/4/87)
	 32	 Tony White vs. Georgia (2/28/87)
	 32	 Terry Crosby at Alabama (2/11/78)
	 32	 Reggie Johnson at Auburn (3/5/78)
	 32	 Bernard King vs. Xavier (12/21/76)
	 32	 Bernard King vs. Auburn (1/8/77)
	 32	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Georgia (2/1/77)
	 32	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Kentucky (2/7/76)
	 32	 Bernard King vs. Missouri (12/21/74)
	 32	 Don Johnson at Vanderbilt (3/1/71)
	 32	 A.W. Davis at Georgia (1/18/65)
	 32	 Danny Schultz at Va. Tech (12/21/63)
	 32	 Danny Schultz vs. Duke (1/25/64)
	 32	 Bill Jarvis vs. South Carolina (12/21/54)
	 32	 Carl Widseth vs. Kentucky (1/23/54)
100.	 31	 Chris Lofton at Arkansas (2/24/07)
	 31	 Chris Lofton at La.-Lafayette (11/27/06)
	 31	 Chris Lofton at Kentucky (2/7/06)
	 31	 Scooter McFadgon vs. Georgia (1/7/04)
	 31	 Scooter McFadgon vs. Wofford (11/21/03)
	 31	 Ron Slay vs. Gardner Webb (11/22/02)
	 31	 Steve Hamer vs. Alabama (3/7/96)
	 31	 Allan Houston at Kentucky (1/9/93)
	 31	 Allan Houston vs. S. Carolina (1/6/93)
	 31	 Allan Houston vs. Tenn. Tech (12/3/92)
	 31	 Allan Houston at Ole Miss (1/26/91)
	 31	 Allan Houston vs. Fordham (12/29/89)
	 31	 Greg Bell vs. LSU (2/10/90)
	 31	 Allan Houston at Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
	 31	 Allan Houston at Alabama (2/24/90)
	 31	 Dyron Nix vs. Ole Miss (2/15/89)
	 31	 Dyron Nix at Ole Miss (2/6/88)
	 31	 Dyron Nix at Vanderbilt (2/10/88)
	 31	 Tony White vs. LSU (1/8/87)

	 31	 Tony White at Vanderbilt (1/15/86)
	 31	 Dale Ellis at Kentucky (2/27/83)
	 31	 Dale Ellis vs. Ole Miss (3/5/81)
	 31	 Howard Wood vs. Arizona St. (12/15/79)
	 31	 Reggie Johnson vs. Alabama (1/6/79)
	 31	 Reggie Johnson vs. Auburn (2/7/79)
	 31	 Reggie Johnson vs. San Francisco (12/2/77)
	 31	 Bernard King vs. LaSalle (12/17/76)
	 31	 Bernard King vs. Florida (1/10/77)
	 31	 Bernard King at LSU (1/15/77)
	 31	 Bernard King vs. UCLA (1/30/77)
	 31	 Len Kosmalski vs. South Florida (12/10/73)
	 31	 Ron Widby vs. Furman (1/3/67)
	 31	 Ron Widby at LSU (2/6/67)
	 31	 Orb Bowling vs. Vanderbilt (1/6/62)
	 31	 Leon Ammerman vs. Kentucky (1/19/57)
	 31	 Herman Thompson vs. Colgate (12/21/55)
	 31	 Herman Thompson at Alabama (2/27/56)
	 31	 Carl Widseth vs. Georgia (2/25/53)
138.	 30	 Wayne Chism vs. S. Carolina (2/6/10)
	 30	 Tyler Smith vs. Vanderbilt (2/14/09)
	 30	 Chris Lofton vs. Fordham (11/13/06)
	 30	 Chris Lofton at Arkansas (2/26/05)
	 30 	Marcus Haislip at Alabama (2/16/02)
	 30	 Steve Hamer vs. Vanderbilt (2/24/96)
	 30	 Steve Hamer vs. Auburn (1/3/96)
	 30	 Allan Houston vs. Furman (12/30/91)
	 30	 Allan Houston vs. Vanderbilt (2/9/91)
	 30	 Allan Houston at Georgia (1/27/90)
	 30	 Allan Houston at Auburn (2/3/90)
	 30	 Dyron Nix vs. Ole Miss (1/6/88)
	 30	 Tony White vs. Vanderbilt (3/5/87)
	 30	 Tony White vs. Georgia (1/30/86)
	 30	 Tony White vs. Florida (2/5/85)
	 30	 Michael Brooks vs. Florida (2/5/85)
	 30	 Anthony Richardson vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
	 30	 Tony White vs. Florida (3/8/84)
	 30	 Dale Ellis vs. New Orleans (12/11/82)
	 30	 Dale Ellis vs. Vanderbilt (1/29/83)
	 30	 Dale Ellis vs. Florida (2/19/83)
	 30	 Gary Carter vs. Florida (1/14/81)
	 30	 Mike Jackson at LSU (1/15/77)
	 30	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Ole Miss (2/21/76)
	 30	 Bernard King vs. Ole Miss (2/21/76)
	 30	 Bernard King vs. Navy (12/13/74)
	 30	 Bernard King at Alabama (1/6/75)
	 30	 Bernard King at Mississippi State (1/25/75)
	 30	 John Snow vs. Georgia (2/2/74)
	 30	 Mike Edwards vs. Mississippi State (1/8/72)
	 30	 Len Kosmalski at Kentucky (1/22/72)
	 30	 Mike Edwards at Vanderbilt (2/7/72)
	 30	 Jimmy England vs. LSU (2/23/70)
	 30	 Carl Widseth vs. Boston (12/19/55)
	 30	 Ed Weiner vs. Washington & Lee (12/4/54)
	 30	 Carl Widseth at Ole Miss (2/14/55)
	 30	 Ed Weiner vs. Mississippi State (2/13/54)
	 30	 Ed Weiner vs. Ole Miss (2/15/54)
	 30	 Ed Weiner at Vanderbilt (12/30/52)

SINGLE-GAME SCORING (All 30-point performances are listed)
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REBOUNDS
 SEASON
1.	 384	 Gene Tormohlen (23 games) - 1957-58
2.	 372	 Gene Tormohlen (21 games) - 1958-59
3.	 371	 Bernard King (26 games) - 1976-77
4.	 357	 Gene Tormohlen (22 games) - 1956-57
5.	 327	 Red Robbins (26 games) - 1965-66
	 327	 Ian Lockhart (30 games) - 1989-90
7.	 325	 Bernard King (25 games) - 1975-76
8.	 317	 Rob Jones (37 games) - 1984-85
9.	 308	 Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
10.	 294	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1986-87
11.	 293	 Tom Boerwinkle (26 games) - 1967-68
12.	 292	 Carl Widseth (24 games) - 1955-56
13.	 291	 Don Johnson (28 games) - 1970-71
14.	 285	 Tom Boerwinkle (28 games) - 1966-67
15.	 281	 Dyron Nix (30 games) - 1988-89

 Career
1.	 1113	 Gene Tormohlen (66 games) - 1956-59
2.	 1004	 Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
3.	 944	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
4.	 937	 Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
5.	 930	 Wayne Chism (142 games) - 2006-10
6.	 920	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
7.	 862	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
8.	 804	 Rob Jones (130 games) - 1982-86
9.	 799	 Isiah Victor (125 games) - 1997-01
10.	 750	 Steve Hamer (104 games) - 1992-96
11.	 749	 Don Johnson (81 games) - 1968-71
12.	 715	 Brian Williams (126 games) - 2008-11
13.	 703	 C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
14.	 703	 Willie Burton (111 games) - 1980-84
15.	 703	 Dalen Showalter (68 games) - 1957-60

Rebounding Average
 Season
1.	 17.7	 Gene Tormohlen (372/21 games) - 1958-59
2.	 16.7	 Gene Tormohlen (384/23 games) - 1957-58
3.	 16.2	 Gene Tormohlen (357/22 games) - 1956-57
4.	 14.3	 Bernard King (371/26 games) - 1976-77
5.	 13.0	 Bernard King (325/25 games) - 1975-76
6.	 12.6	 Red Robbins (327/26 games) - 1965-66
7.	 12.3	 Bernard King (308/25 games) - 1974-75
8.	 12.2	 Carl Widseth (292/24 games) - 1955-56
9.	 11.7	 Dalen Showalter (270/23 games) - 1957-58
10.	 11.3	 Tom Boerwinkle (293/26 games) - 1967-68

11.	 11.2	 Carl Widseth (236/21 games) - 1954-55
12.	 11.1	 Carl Widseth (244/22 games) - 1953-54
13.	 10.9	 Ian Lockhart (327/30 games) - 1989-90
14.	 10.4	 Don Johnson (291/28 games) - 1970-71
	 10.4	 Sid Elliott (228/22 games) - 1961-62

 Career
1.	 16.9	 Gene Tormohlen (1113/66 games) - 1956-59
2.	 13.2	 Bernard King (1004/76 games) - 1974-77
3.	 10.9	 Red Robbins (525/48 games) - 1964-66
4.	 10.6	 Carl Widseth (937/88 games) - 1952-56
5.	 10.3	 Dalen Showalter (703/68 games) - 1957-60
6.	 9.2	 Don Johnson (749/81 games) - 1968-71
7.	 9.2	 Tom Boerwinkle (632/69 games) - 1965-68
8.	 8.8	 Larry Robinson (429/49 games) - 1971-73
9.	 8.6	 Sid Elliott (602/70 games) - 1961-64
10.	 8.4	 Len Kosmalski (574/68 games) - 1971-74
	 8.4	 Ron Widby (660/79 games) - 1964-67
	 8.4	 Dyron Nix (944/113 games) - 1985-89
13.	 8.1	 A.W. Davis (574/71 games) - 1962-65
14.	 8.0	 Eddie Test (385/48 games) - 1959-61
15.	 8.0	 Reggie Johnson (920/115 games) - 1976-80
	 8.0	 Dick Kellar (350/44 games) - 1954-55, 1956-57

Most Rebounds
 By Class
	 Freshman - 308, Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
	 Sophomore - 357, Gene Tormohlen (22 games) - 1956-57
	 Junior - 384, Gene Tormohlen (23 games) - 1957-58
	 Senior - 372, Gene Tormohlen (21 games) - 1958-59

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 944, Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
	 3-Year Career - 1113, Gene Tormohlen (66 games) - 1956-59
	 2-Year Career - 525, Red Robbins (48 games) - 1964-66
	 1-Year Career - 247, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Rebounding Average
 By Class
	 Freshman - 12.3, Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
	 Sophomore - 16.2, Gene Tormohlen (22 games) - 1956-57
	 Junior - 16.7, Gene Tormohlen (23 games) - 1957-58
	 Senior - 17.7, Gene Tormohlen (21 games) - 1958-59

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 10.6, Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
	 3-Year Career - 16.9, Gene Tormohlen (66 games) - 1956-59
	 2-Year Career - 10.9, Red Robbins (48 games) - 1964-66
	 1-Year Career - 7.3, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

REBOUNDING

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEADERS
Year	 Player	 G	 Rebs	A vg
1952	H erb Neff	 20	 294	 14.7
1953	 Ed Wiener	 21	 202	 9.6
1954	 Carl Widseth	 24	 244	 10.2
1955	 Carl Widseth	 21	 236	 11.2
1956	 Carl Widseth	 24	 292	 12.2
1957	 Gene Tormohlen	 22	 357	 16.2
1958	 Gene Tormohlen	 23	 384	 16.7
1959	 Gene Tormohlen	 21	 372	 17.7
1960	 Dalen Showalter	 23	 222	 9.7
1961	 Dick Fisher	 25	 212	 8.5
1962	 Sid Elliott	 22	 228	 10.4
1963	 A.W. Davis	 24	 196	 8.2
1964	 Sid Elliott	 24	 187	 7.8
1965	 Ron Widby	 25	 207	 8.3
1966	 Red Robbins	 26	 327	 12.6
1967	 Tom Boerwinkle	 28	 285	 10.2
1968	 Tom Boerwinkle	 26	 293	 11.3
1969	 Bobby Croft	 28	 250	 8.9
1970	 Bobby Croft	 25	 241	 9.6
1971	 Don Johnson	 28	 291	 10.4
1972	 Larry Robinson	 25	 225	 9.0

Year	 Player	 G	 Rebs	A vg
1973	 Larry Robinson	 24	 204	 8.5
1974	 Len Kosmalski	 26	 254	 9.8
1975	 Bernard King	 25	 308	 12.3
1976	 Bernard King	 25	 325	 13.0
1977	 Bernard King	 26	 371	 14.3
1978	 Reggie Johnson	 27	 258	 9.6
1979	 Reggie Johnson	 33	 255	 7.7
1980	 Reggie Johnson	 27	 180	 6.7
1981	H oward Wood	 29	 199	 6.9
1982	 Dale Ellis	 30	 189	 6.3
1983	 Willie Burton	 32	 259	 8.1
1984	 Willie Burton	 35	 257	 7.3
1985	 Rob Jones	 37	 317	 8.6
1986	 Rob Jones	 28	 216	 7.7
1987	 Dyron Nix	 29	 294	 10.1
1988	 Dyron Nix	 29	 261	 9.0
1989	 Dyron Nix	 30	 281	 9.4
1990	 Ian Lockhart	 30	 327	 10.9
1991	 Ronnie Reese	 34	 184	 5.4
1992	 Corey Allen	 34	 230	 6.8 
1993	 Corey Allen	 30	 220	 7.0

Year	 Player	 G	 Rebs	A vg
1994	 Steve Hamer	 24	 139	 5.8
1995	 Steve Hamer	 25	 220	 8.8
1996	 Steve Hamer	 29	 272	 9.4
1997	 Charles Hathaway	 27	 191	 7.1
1998	 C.J. Black	 29	 198	 6.8
1999	 Isiah Victor	 30	 219	 7.3
2000	 Vincent Yarbrough	 33	 228	 6.9
2001	 Vincent Yarbrough	 33	 244	 7.4
2002	 Vincent Yarbrough	 31	 234	 7.5
2003	 Ron Slay	 29	 226	 7.8
2004	 Brandon Crump	 29	 198	 6.8
2005	 Andre Patterson	 31	 191	 6.2
2006	 Andre Patterson	 30	 201	 6.7
2007	 Wayne Chism	 35	 183	 5.2
2008	 Tyler Smith	 36	 242	 6.7
2009	 Wayne Chism	 34	 273	 8.0
2010	 Wayne Chism	 37	 266	 7.2
2011	 Brian Williams	 32	 238	 7.4
2012	 Jeronne Maymon	 33	 267	 8.1
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1.	 36	H erb Neff vs. Georgia Tech (1/26/52)
2.	 31	 Gene Tormohlen at Ole Miss (2/11/57)
3.	 28	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Michigan (12/5/58)
4.	 27	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Arizona (12/28/56)
	 27	H erb Neff vs. Mississippi State (2/23/52)
6.	 26	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Georgia Tech (1/24/59)
7.	 25	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Wyoming (12/2/58)
	 25	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Wyoming (12/6/58)
	 25	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Vanderbilt (1/3/59)
10.	 24	 Gene Tormohlen at Florida (2/3/58)
11.	 23	 Bernard King vs. Biscayne (11/29/75)
	 23	 Austin “Red” Robbins at Ole Miss (2/8/65)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen at Tulane (1/10/59)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen at Ole Miss (2/9/59)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Louisiana Tech (12/20/57)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen at Georgia Tech (1/25/58)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen at. Vanderbilt (2/15/58)
	 23	 Gene Tormohlen at Auburn (2/21/58)
19.	 22	 Bernard King vs. Tulane (12/29/75)
	 22	H oward Bayne vs. LSU (1/31/66)
	 22	 Gene Tormohlen at Vanderbilt (2/14/59)
	 22	 Gene Tormohlen at Vanderbilt (2/16/57)
	 22	H erb Neff vs. Tulane (1/7/52)
24.	 21	 Steve Hamer vs. Alabama (3/7/96)
	 21	 Tom Boerwinkle vs. Ole Miss (2/3/68)
	 21	 Tom Boerwinkle at LSU (2/5/68)
	 21	 Sid Elliott vs. Xavier (12/23/61)
	 21	 Gene Tormohlen vs. LSU (12/21/57)
	 21	 Dalen Showalter vs. LSU (12/21/57)
	 21	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Mississippi State (2/8/58)
	 21	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Ole Miss (2/10/58)
	 21	 Gene Tormohlen at Mississippi State (2/11/57)
	 21	 Carl Widseth vs. Tulane (1/14/56)
34.	 20	 Jeronne Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)
	 20	 Dyron Nix vs. UT-Chattanooga (12/3/88)
	 20	 Bernard King at Ole Miss (1/17/77)
	 20	 Bernard King vs. Vanderbilt (3/7/77)
	 20	 Bernard King vs. Florida (1/17/76)
	 20	 Bernard King vs. Auburn (1/4/75)
	 20	 Bernard King vs. Kentucky (2/15/75)
	 20	 Austin “Red” Robbins vs. Georgia (2/7/66)
	 20	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Georgia (1/31/59)
	 20	 Gene Tormohlen at Furman (12/1/56)
	 20	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Kentucky (1/19/57)
	 20	 Gene Tormohlen at Kentucky (3/2/57)
	 20	H ank Bertelkamp at Davidson (2/9/53)
47.	 19	 Wayne Chism vs. Gonzaga (1/7/09)
	 19	 Dyron Nix vs. Ole Miss (1/6/88)
	 19	 Reggie Johnson vs. Eastern Montana (12/6/77)
	 19	 Bernard King vs. St. John’s (12/18/76)
	 19	 Bernard King at Kentucky (1/12/77)
	 19	 Larry Robinson vs. LSU (2/26/73)
	 19	 Austin “Red” Robbins vs. Florida (2/5/66)
	 19	 Sid Elliott vs. Georgia (2/2/63)
	 19	 Orb Bowling vs. Tulane (3/3/62)
	 19	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Alabama (2/21/59)
57.	 18	 Wayne Chism vs. Vanderbilt (1/17/08)
	 18	 Damon Johnson vs. College of Charleston (3/13/96)

	 18	 Corey Allen at Florida (2/27/93)
	 18	 Dyron Nix at LSU (2/10/89)
	 18	 Dyron Nix vs. Vanderbilt (2/4/87)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. San Francisco (12/10/76)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. Georgia (2/1/77)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. Ole Miss (2/14/77)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. Alabama (1/31/76)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. LSU (2/23/76)
	 18	 Bernard King vs. Missouri (12/21/74)
	 18	 Bernard King at Georgia (2/1/75)
	 18	 Bernard King at Ole Miss (2/10/75)
	 18	 Tom Boerwinkle at Ole Miss (1/22/67)
	 18	 Austin “Red” Robbins vs. Alabama (1/29/66)
	 18	 Austin “Red” Robbins at LSU (2/14/66)
	 18	 Sid Elliott vs. Mississippi State (2/28/64)
	 18	 Orb Bowling vs. Vanderbilt (1/6/62)
	 18	 Eddie Test vs. Tulane (1/9/60)
	 18	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Sewanee 91/20/58)
	 18	 Gene Tormohlen at Georgia (2/1/58)
	 18	 Carl Widseth vs. LSU (1/16/56)
	 18	 Carl Widseth vs. Georgia Tech (2/20/56)
	 18	 Carl Widseth vs. Georgia Tech (1/29/55)
	 18	 Ed Weiner at Florida (2/6/54)
	 18	 Carl Widseth at Auburn (3/1/54)
83.	 17	 Tyler Smith at Vanderbilt (2/26/08)
	 17	 Steve Hamer vs. Western Carolina (12/6/95)
	 17	 Ian Lockhart vs. Georgia (2/28/90)
	 17	 Dyron Nix vs. Kentucky (1/10/87)
	 17	H oward Wood vs. Duke (12/29/80)
	 17	 Reggie Johnson vs. Seton Hall (12/23/78)
	 17	 Chuck Threeths vs. Northwestern (12/21/77)
	 17	 Bernard King at LSU (1/15/77)
	 17	 Bernard King at St. John’s (12/9/75)
	 17	 Bernard King vs. Ole Miss (2/21/76)
	 17	 Bernard King vs. LSU (1/27/75)
	 17	 Don Johnson at Alabama (2/21/70)
	 17	 Bobby Croft vs. Southern Illinois (12/14/68)
	 17	 Tom Boerwinkle vs. Utah State (12/29/67)
	 17	 Ron Widby vs. LSU (3/4/67)
	 17	 Austin “Red” Robbins vs. Mexico (1/24/66)
	 17	H oward Bayne at Ole Miss (2/8/65)
	 17	 Bobby Hogsett (vs. Sewanee (12/11/63)
	 17	 Sid Elliott vs. Tulane (3/3/62)
	 17	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Davidson 12/18/58)
	 17	 Dalen Showalter at Sewanee (12/7/57)
	 17	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Vanderbilt (1/4/58)
	 17	 Gene Tormohlen vs. LSU (1/13/58)
	 17	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Sewanee (12/15/56)
	 17	 Dick Kellar vs. Georgia (2/2/57)
	 17	 Gene Tormohlen vs. Georgia (2/2/57)
	 17	H urst vs. Clemson (12/20/55)
	 17	 Carl Widseth vs. Arizona State (1/1/54)
	 17	 Ed Weiner vs. Chattanooga (12/10/52)
	 17	 Carl Widseth vs. Vanderbilt (1/24/53)
	 17	H erb Neff vs. Wake Forest (12/4/51)
	 17	H erb Neff at Georgia Tech (2/20/52)

SINGLE-GAME REBOUNDING (All 17-rebound performances are listed)
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FIELD GOALS MADE
 GAME
1.	 19	 Reggie Johnson vs. Florida (2/6/80)
	 19	 Bernard King vs. Florida (1/17/76)
	 19	 Ron Widby vs. LSU (3/4/67)
4.	 18	 Bernard King vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
	 18	 Bernard King at. Georgia (2/1/75)

 Season
1.	 286	 Reggie Johnson (33 games) - 1978-79
2.	 279	 Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83
3.	 278	 Bernard King (26 games) - 1976-77
4.	 273	 Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
5.	 265	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
6.	 260	 Bernard King (25 games) - 1975-76
7.	 259	 Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87
8.	 257	 Dale Ellis (30 games) - 1981-82
	 257	 Ron Widby (28 games) - 1966-67
10.	 255	 Ernie Grunfeld (27 games) - 1975-76

 Career
1.	 902	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
2.	 867	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
3.	 864	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
4.	 846	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
5.	 832	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
6.	 811	 Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
7.	 713	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
8.	 690	 Chris Lofton (128 gams) - 2004-08
9.	 648	 Michael Brooks (127 games) - 1980-83,84-85
10.	 613	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02

Field Goal Attempts
 Game
1.	 39	 Ron Widby vs. LSU (3/4/67)
2.	 36	 Ron Widby at. Mississippi State (3/6/67)
3.	 35	 Bernard King vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
4.	 31	 Bernard King at Georgia (2/26/77)
	 31	 Widby vs. Furman (1/3/67)
	 31	 Widby at Florida (2/21/66)

 Season
1.	 550	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
2.	 537	 Ron Widby (28 games) - 1966-67
3.	 530	 Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87
4.	 493	 Tony White (28 games) - 1985-86
5.	 492	 Dyron Nix (30 games) - 1988-89
	 492	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
7.	 487	 Reggie Johnson (33 games) - 1978-79
8.	 485	 Ernie Grunfeld (27 games) - 1975-76
9.	 481	 Bernard King (26 games) - 1976-77
10.	 472	 Michael Brooks (37 games) - 1984-85

 Career
1.	 1961	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
2.	 1712	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
3.	 1704	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
4.	 1520	 Chris Lofton (128 gams) - 2004-08
5.	 1489	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
6.	 1399	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
7.	 1394	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
8.	 1385	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
9.	 1374	 Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
10.	 1366	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99

Field Goal Percentage
 Game (min. 10 att.)
1.	 100.0 (10-10) Mike Jackson vs. Missouri (12/21/74)
2.	 94.1 (16-17) Bernard King vs. Vermont (12/30/74)
3.	 92.3 (12-13) Steve Hamer vs. Vanderbilt (2/24/96)
4.	 91.7 (11-12) Carlus Groves vs. Ole Miss (2/19/92)
5.	 91.7 (11-12) Fred Jenkins vs. Navy (12/27/83)

 Season (min. 200 att.)
1.	 .654	 Dale Ellis (257-393) - 1981-82
2.	 .645	 Reggie Johnson (131-203) - 1976-77
3.	 .622	 Bernard King (273-439) - 1974-75
4.	 .601	 Rob Jones (181-301) - 1984-85
5.	 .601	 Dale Ellis (279-464) - 1982-83
6.	 .597	 Dale Ellis (215-360) - 1980-81
7.	 .589	 Isiah Victor (126-214) - 1998-99
8.	 .587	 Reggie Johnson (286-487) - 1978-79
9.	 .580	 Rob Jones (127-219) - 1985-86
10.	 .578	 Bernard King (278-481) - 1976-77

 Career (min. 500 att.)
1.	 .595	 Dale Ellis (832-1399) - 1979-83
2.	 .590	 Bernard King (811-1374) - 1974-77
3.	 .580	 Reggie Johnson (864-1489) - 1976-80
4.	 .571	 Rob Jones (432-756) - 1982-86
5.	 .567	 Brandon Crump (494-871) - 2001-05
6.	 .558	 Steve Hamer (518-928) - 1992-96
7.	 .546	 Carlus Groves (361-661) - 1989-92
8.	 .545	 Tom Boerwinkle (312-573) - 1965-68
9.	 .537	 Isiah Victor (469-873) - 1997-01
10.	 .530	 Marcus Haislip (276-521) - 1999-02

Most Field Goals Made
 By Class
	 Freshman - 273, Bernard King (25 games) - 1974-75
	 Sophomore - 265, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
	 Junior - 286, Reggie Johnson (33 games) - 1978-79
	 Senior - 279, Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 902, Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
	 3-Year Career - 811, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 335, Corey Allen (64 games) - 1991-93
	 1-Year Career - 185, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Most Field Goals Attempted
 By Class
	 Freshman - 465, Allan Houston (30 games) - 1989-90
	 Sophomore - 550, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
	 Junior - 493, Tony White (28 games) - 1985-86
	 Senior - 537, Ron Widby (28 games) - 1966-67

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 1961, Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
	 3-Year Career - 1374, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 704, Corey Allen (64 games) - 1991-93
	 1-Year Career - 402, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Highest Field Goal Percentage
 By Class
	 Freshman - .645, Reggie Johnson (131-203) - 1976-77
	 Sophomore - .597, Dale Ellis (215-360) - 1980-81
	 Junior - .654, Dale Ellis (257-393) - 1981-82
	 Senior - .601, Dale Ellis (279-464) - 1982-83

 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 59.5, Dale Ellis (832-1399) - 1979-83
	 3-Year Career - 59.0, Bernard King (811-1374) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 60.0, Larry Robinson (204-340) - 1971-73
	 1-Year Career - 58.7, John Fields (37-63) - 2010-11 

FIELD GOALS
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FREE THROWS MADE
 GAME
1.	 22	 Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
2.	 18	 Tony White vs. Auburn (2/14/87)
3.	 17	 Carl Widseth at Auburn (2/25/56)
	 17	H oward Wood vs. Ole Miss (1/7/81)
5.	 16	 Jeronne Maymon vs. Memphis (11/22/11)

 Season
1.	 222	 Carl Widseth (24 games) - 1955-56
2.	 189	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
3.	 177	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
4.	 173	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1987-88
	 173	 Ernie Grunfeld (27 games) - 1975-76
6.	 170	 Tyler Smith (34 gms) - 2008-09
7.	 166	 Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83
8.	 165	 Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87
	 165	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1992-93
10.	 155	 Steve Hamer (29 games) - 1995-96

 Career
1.	 651	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
2.	 621	 Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
3.	 515	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
4.	 499	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
5.	 412	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
6.	 403	 C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
7.	 402	 Ron Slay (109 games) - 1999-03
8.	 401	 C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
	 401	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
10.	 384	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01

Free Throw Attempts
 Game
1.	 23	 Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
2.	 20	 Ed Wiener at Vanderbilt (12/30/52)
	 20	 Carl Widseth vs. Kentucky Wesleyan (12/10/55)
	 20	 Carl Widseth at Auburn (2/25/56)
	 20	H oward Wood vs. Ole Miss (1/7/81)

 Season
1.	 288	 Carl Widseth (24 games) - 1955-56
2.	 252	 Steve Hamer (29 games) - 1995-96
3.	 227	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1987-88
4.	 225	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
	 225	 Carl Widseth (22 games) - 1953-54
6.	 222	 Tyler Smith (34 gms) - 2008-09
7.	 221	 Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83
8.	 214	 Ernie Grunfeld (27 games) - 1975-76
9.	 205	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
10.	 193	 Ron Slay (29 games) - 2002-03

 Career
1.	 848	 Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
2.	 767	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 653	 Ernie Grunfeld (101 games) - 1973-77
4.	 594	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
5.	 583	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
6.	 573	 Steve Hamer (104 games) - 1992-96
7.	 572	 Isiah Victor (125 games) - 1997-01
8.	 532	 Ron Slay (109 games) - 1999-03
	 532	 C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
10.	 524	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83

Free Throw Percentage
 Game (min. 12 att.)
1.	 100.0 (14-14) Anthony Richardson vs. LSU (1/12/85)
	 100.0 (14-14) Jimmy England at Ole Miss (1/4/71)
	 100.0 (13-13) Chris Lofton vs. ETSU (12/30/06)
	 100.0 (13-13) Scooter McFadgon vs. Auburn (2/28/04)
	 100.0 (13-13) Scooter McFadgon vs. Kentucky (1/20/04)
	 100.0 (12-12) Tyrone Beaman vs. Florida (2/18/84)
	 100.0 (12-12) Howard Wood vs. Arizona State (12/15/75)
	 100.0 (12-12) Ernie Grunfeld at Mississippi State (1/25/75)

 Season (min. 100 att.)
1.	 .912	 Scooter McFadgon (134-147) - 2003-04
2.	 .905	 Bill Justus (133-147) - 1968-69
3.	 .902	 Tony White (165-183) - 1986-87
4.	 .897	 Jimmy England (131-146) - 1969-70
5.	 .894	 Danny Schultz (101-113) - 1963-64
6.	 .890	 Michael Brooks (146-164) - 1984-85
7.	 .878	 C.J. Watson (137-156) - 2005-06
8.	 .878	 Allan Houston (165-188) - 1992-93
9.	 .873	 Tony White (124-142) - 1985-86
	 .873	 Danny Schultz (89-102) - 1962-63

 Career (min. 300 att.)
1.	 .881	 Jimmy England (319-362) - 1968-71
2.	 .849	 Bill Justus (338-398) - 1966-69
	 .849	 Allan Houston (651-767) - 1989-93
4.	 .847	 Michael Brooks (304-359) - 1980-83,84-85
5.	 .842	 Chris Lofton (320-380) - 2004-08
6.	 .840	 Tony White (499-594) - 1983-87
7.	 .805	 A.W. Davis (331-411) - 1962-65
8.	 .804	 Bill Hann (262-326) - 1966-69
9.	 .801	H oward Wood (295-368) - 1977-81
10.	 .789	 Ernie Grunfeld (515-653) - 1973-77

Most Free Throws Made
 By Class
	 Freshman - 128, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11
	 Sophomore - 177, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
	 Junior - 189, Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
	 Senior - 222, Carl Widseth (24 games) - 1955-56
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 651, Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
	 3-Year Career - 340, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 211, Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
	 1-Year Career - 128, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Most Free Throws Attempted
 By Class
	 Freshman - 170, Tobis Harris (34 games) - 2010-11
	 Sophomore - 225, Carl Widseth (22 games) - 1953-54
	 Junior - 227, Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1987-88
	 Senior - 288, Carl Widseth (24 games) - 1955-56
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 848, Carl Widseth (88 games) - 1952-56
	 3-Year Career - 473, Bernard King (76 games) - 1974-77
	 2-Year Career - 240, Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
	 1-Year Career - 170, Tobias Harris (34 games) - 2010-11

Highest Free Throw Percentage
 By Class
	 Freshman - .805, Allan Houston (120-149) - 1989-90
	 Sophomore - .863, Allan Houston (177-205) - 1990-91
	 Junior - .912, Scooter McFadgon (134-147) - 2003-04
	 Senior - .905, Bill Justus (133-147) - 1968-69
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 84.7, Michael Brooks (304-359) - 1980-83,84-85
	 3-Year Career - 88.1, Jimmy England (319-362) - 1968-71
	 2-Year Career - 88.4, Danny Schultz (190-215) - 1962-64
	 1-Year Career - 75.3, Tobias Harris (128-170) - 2010-11

Consecutive Free Throws Made
 Game
	 18 by Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
Season
	 39 by Michael Brooks (1985)
	 39 by Danny Schultz (1963)
	 38 by Chris Lofton (2006)
	 38 by Allan Houston (1991)
	 32 by Scooter McFadgon (2004)

FREE THROWS
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3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
The NCAA adopted the 19-foot, 9-inch line nationally starting with the 1986-
87 season. In 2007, the NCAA extended the distance to 20 feet 9 inches, 
with the rule going into effect at the beginning of the 2008–09 season.  
 
 GAME
1.	 9	 Chris Lofton at Georgia (2/11/06)
2.	 8	 Chris Lofton vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
	 8	 Allan Houston vs. Fordham (12/29/89)
4.	 7	 Chris Lofton vs. Georgia (1/26/08)
	 7	 JaJuan Smith vs. Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)
	 7	 Chris Lofton vs. Texas (12/23/06)
	 7	 Chris Lofton at La-Lafayette (11/27/06)
	 7	 Chris Lofton at Arkansas (2/26/05)
	 7	 Chris Lofton vs. South Carolina (2/23/05)
	 7	 Vincent Yarbrough at Kentucky (2/19/02)
	 7	 Tony Harris vs. Arizona (11/13/98)
	 7	 Brandon Wharton at Georgia (2/28/98)
	 7	 Brandon Wharton vs. Georgia (3/7/96)
	 7	 Allan Houston vs. Rutgers (11/19/92)
	 7	 Allan Houston at Ole Miss (1/26/91)

 Season
1.	 118	 Chris Lofton (36 games) - 2007-08
2.	 114	 Chris Lofton (30 games) - 2005-06
3.	 106	 Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2006-07
4.	 99	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
5.	 93	 JaJuan Smith (36 games) - 2007-08
	 93	 Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2004-05
7.	 89	 JaJuan Smith (35 games) - 2006-07
8.	 83	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1989-90
9.	 82	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
	 82	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1992-93

 Career
1.	 431	 Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
2.	 346	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 253	 JaJuan Smith (126 games) - 2004-08
4.	 240	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
5.	 231	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99
6.	 209	 Jon Higgins (124 games) - 1999-03
7.	 179	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
8.	 171	 Greg Bell (98 games) - 1987-91
9.	 165	 C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
10.	 155	 Cameron Tatum (138 games) - 2008-2012

3-Point Field Goal Attempts
 Game
1.	 20	 Chris Lofton vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
2.	 18	 Chris Lofton vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
3.	 17	 Greg Bell vs. Kentucky (1/21/89)
4.	 16	 Chris Lofton vs. Texas (12/23/06)
5.	 15	 Chris Lofton at Vanderbilt (2/26/08)
	 15	 Chris Lofton vs. Alabama (2/21/07)
	 15	 Allan Houston vs. LSU (2/10/90)

 Season
1.	 307	 Chris Lofton (36 games) - 2007-08
2.	 261	 Chris Lofton (30 games) - 2005-06
3.	 253	 Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2006-07
4.	 243	 JaJuan Smith (36 games) - 2007-08
5.	 242	 JaJuan Smith (35 games) - 2006-07
6.	 231	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1990-91
7.	 200	 Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2004-05
8.	 198	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1992-93
9.	 196	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
10.	 193	 Tony Harris (33 games) - 1999-00

 Career
1.	 1021	 Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
2.	 817	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 681	 JaJuan Smith (126 games) - 2004-08
4.	 665	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
5.	 578	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99

6.	 526	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
7.	 525	 Jon Higgins (124 games) - 1999-03
8.	 476	 Cameron Tatum (138 games) - 2008-12
9.	 429	 Greg Bell (98 games) - 1987-91
10.	 425	 Lang Wiseman (123 games) - 1989-93

3-Point Field Goal Percentage
 Game (min. 5 att.)
1.	 100.0 (6-6)	 JaJuan Smith vs. Arkansas (2/13/08)
	 100.0 (5-5)	 C.J. Watson vs. Campbell (12/23/04)
	 100.0 (5-5)	 Chris Lofton at New Mexico (12/18/04)
	 100.0 (5-5)	 Thaydeus Holden vs. Vanderbilt (1/18/03)
	 100.0 (5-5)	 Shane Carnes vs. Michigan State (12/20/94)

 Season (min. 100 att.)
1.	 .486	 Jon Higgins (53-109) - 2000-01
2.	 .465	 Chris Lofton (93-200) - 2004-05
3.	 .437	 Chris Lofton (114-261) - 2005-06
4.	 .434	 Mark Griffin (49-113) - 1988-89
5.	 .432	 Allan Houston (83-192) - 1989-90
6.	 .431	 Greg Bell (66-153) - 1989-90
7.	 .430	 Brandon Wharton (58-135) - 1996-97
8.	 .429	 Brandon Wharton (63-147) - 1997-98
	 .429	 Allan Houston (99-231) - 1990-91
10	 .422	 C.J. Watson (49-116) - 2005-06

 Career (min. 200 att.)
1.	 .424	 Allan Houston (346-817) - 1989-93
2.	 .422	 Chris Lofton (431-1021) - 2004-08
3.	 .400	 Brandon Wharton (231-578) - 1995-99
4.	 .399	 Greg Bell (171-429) - 1987-91
5.	 .398	 Jon Higgins (209-525) - 1999-03
6.	 .396	 C.J. Watson (165-417) - 2002-06
7.	 .373	 Thaydeus Holden (82-220) - 2001-03
8.	 .372	 JaJuan Smith (253-681) - 2004-08
9.	 .370	 Ron Slay (81-219) - 1999-03
10.	 .361	 Tony Harris (240-665) - 1997-01

3-Point Field Goals Per Game
 Season (min. 30 made)
1.	 3.80	 Chris Lofton (114/30 games) - 2005-06
2.	 3.42	 Chris Lofton (106/31 games) - 2006-07
3.	 3.28	 Chris Lofton (118/36 games) - 2007-08
4.	 3.00	 Chris Lofton (93/31 games) - 2004-05
5.	 2.91	 Allan Houston (99/34 games) - 1990-91
6.	 2.77	 Allan Houston (83/30 games) - 1989-90
7.	 2.73	 Allan Houston (82/30 games) - 1992-93
8.	 2.58	 JaJuan Smith (93/36 games) - 2007-08
9.	 2.54	 JaJuan Smith (89/35 games) - 2006-07
10.	 2.41	 Allan Houston (82/34 games) - 1991-92

 Career (min. 50 made)
1.	 3.37	 Chris Lofton (431/128 games) - 2004-08
2.	 2.70	 Allan Houston (346/128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 2.03	 Scooter McFadgon (110/54 games) - 2003-05
4.	 2.01	 Brandon Wharton (231/115 games) - 1995-99
	 2.01	 JaJuan Smith (253/126 games) - 2004-08
6.	 1.98	 Tony Harris (240/121 games) - 1997-01
7.	 1.74	 Greg Bell (171/98 games) - 1987-91
8.	 1.69	 Jon Higgins (209/124 games) - 1999-03
9.	 1.68	 Shane Williams (94/56 games) - 1994-96
10.	 1.47	 Scotty Hopson (151/103 games) - 2009-11

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
 By Class
	 Freshman - 93, Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2004-05
	 Sophomore - 114, Chris Lofton (30 games) - 2005-06
	 Junior - 106, Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2006-07
	 Senior - 118, Chris Lofton (36 games) - 2007-08
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 431, Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
	 3-Year Career - 151, Scotty Hopson (103 games) - 2009-11
	 2-Year Career - 110, Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
	 1-Year Career - 49, Ed Gray (27 games) - 1993-94

3-POINT FIELD GOALS



utSPORTs.com 125

O
U

TLO
O

K
	

P
LA

Y
E

R
S

	
S

TA
F

F
	

R
E

V
IE

W
	

R
E

S
U

LTS
	

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
	

H
O

N
O

R
S

	
P

O
S

TS
E

A
S

O
N

	
V

O
LM

A
N

A
C

	
M

E
D

IA
 IN

F
O

Most 3-Point Field Goals Attempted
 By Class
	 Freshman - 200, Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2004-05
	 Sophomore - 261, Chris Lofton (30 games) - 2005-06
	 Junior - 253, Chris Lofton (31 games) - 2006-07
	 Senior - 307, Chris Lofton (36 games) - 2007-08
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 1021, Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
	 3-Year Career - 426, Scotty Hopson (103 games) - 2009-11
	 2-Year Career - 306, Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
	 1-Year Career - 176, Ed Gray (27 games) - 1993-94

Highest 3-Point Field Goal Percentage
 By Class
	 Freshman - .465, Chris Lofton (93-200) - 2004-05
	 Sophomore - .486, Jon Higgins (53-109) - 2000-01
	 Junior - .431, Greg Bell (66-153) - 1989-90
	 Senior - .434, Mark Griffin (49-113) - 1988-89
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - .424, Allan Houston (346-817) - 1989-93
	 3-Year Career - .354, Scotty Hopson (151-426) - 2009-11
	 2-Year Career - .373, Thaydeus Holden (82-220) - 2001-03
	 1-Year Career - .324, Cortez Barnes (45-139) - 1993-94

ASSISTS
 GAME
1.	 227	 Rodney Woods (26 games) - 1974-75
1.	 19	 Bill Hann vs. Alabama (1/6/68)
2.	 16	 Bert Bertelkamp vs. Maryland (3/8/80)
	 16	 Johnny Darden vs. vs. Northwestern (12/21/77)
	 16	 Rodney Woods at Georgia (2/1/75)
5.	 15	 Fred Jenkins vs. Georgia (2/28/87)
6.	 14	 LaMarcus Golden at South Carolina (1/19/94)
	 14	 Rodney Woods vs. Auburn (2/3/73)
8.	 13	 Johnny Darden at Auburn (3/6/78)
	 13	 Johnny Darden vs. Xavier (12/21/76)
	 13 	 Johnny Darden at LSU (11/26/76)
	 13	 Rodney Woods vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee (11/30/74)
	 13	 Rodney Woods vs. Vermont (12/30/74)
	 13	 Rodney Woods vs. Ole Miss (1/11/75)
	 13	 Rodney Woods at LSU (3/1/75)
	 13 	 Rodney Woods vs. Georgia (3/8/75)
16.	 12	 LaMarcus Golden vs. UT-Martin (11/26/93)
	 12	 Tony Harris vs. Austin Peay (11/27/00)
	 12	 Tyrone Beaman at Auburn (1/24/83)
	 12	 Johnny Darden at Kentucky (2/15/78)
	 12	 Johnny Darden at Mississippi State (2/13/78)
	 12	 Johnny Darden vs. Georgia (1/21/78)
	 12	 Johnny Darden vs. Duke (12/7/76)
	 12	 Johnny Darden vs. LSU (2/12/77)
	 12	 Johnny Darden vs. Kentucky (3/5/77)
	 12	 Johnny Darden vs. Syracuse (3/13/77)
	 12	 Rodney Woods vs. Mississippi State (2/24/75)
	 12	 Jimmy England at Florida (2/15/71)
28.	 11	 Trae Golden vs. Louisiana-Monroe (11/16/11) 
	 11	 Bobby Maze vs. UT-Chattanooga (11/15/08)
	 11	 Tyrone Beaman vs. Georgia (1/3/83)
	 11	 Fred Jenkins vs. LSU (1/11/86)
	 11	 Travis Henry vs. Tennessee-Chattanooga (12/3/88)
	 11	 Allan Houston vs. LSU (2/10/90)
	 11 	 Dane Bradshaw vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
	 11	 Johnny Darden vs. East Carolina (12/5/78)
	 11	 Johnny Darden at Auburn (2/5/77)
	 11	 Johnny Darden vs. Mississippi State (2/21/76)
	 11	 Rodney Woods vs. Santa Clara (12/29/73)
	 11	 Rodney Woods vs. Mississippi State (1/26/74)

 Season
1.	 227	 Rodney Woods (26 games) - 1974-75
2.	 221	 Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1976-77
3.	 192	 Johnny Darden (23 games) - 1977-78
4.	 184	 Tyrone Beaman (32 games) - 1982-83
5.	 173	 Bill Hann (28 games) - 1968-69
6.	 165	 Dane Bradshaw (35 games) - 2006-07
7.	 164	 Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1975-76
8.	 160	 C.J. Watson (29 games) - 2002-03
9.	 156	 Rodney Woods (26 games) - 1973-74
10.	 155	 LaMarcus Golden (27 games) - 1993-94
	 155	 C.J. Watson (31 games) - 2004-05
12.	 154	 Trae Golden (34 games) - 2011-12
	 154	 Bert Bertelkamp (29 games) - 1979-80
14.	 146 	 Jimmy England (28 games) - 1970-71
15.	 145	 C.J. Watson (29 games) - 2003-04

 Career
1.	 715	 Johnny Darden (109 games) - 1975-79
2.	 577	 C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
3.	 525	 Rodney Woods (76 games) - 1972-75
4.	 509	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
5.	 491	 Tyrone Beaman (121 games) - 1980-84
6.	 460	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
7.	 397	 Michael Brooks (127 games) - 1980-83,84-85
8.	 388	 Fred Jenkins (110 games) - 1983-87
9.	 386	 Dane Bradshaw (124 games) - 2003-07
10.	 352	 Jon Higgins (124 games) - 1999-03
11.	 332	 Bert Bertelkamp (110 games) - 1976-80
12.	 315	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99
13.	 293	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
14.	 291	 LaMarcus Golden (57 games) - 1992-94
15.	 278	 Jay Price (116 games) - 1988-92

Assists Per Game
 Season
1.	 8.73	 Rodney Woods (227/26 games) - 1974-75
2.	 8.35	 Johnny Darden (192/23 games) - 1977-78
3.	 8.19	 Johnny Darden (221/27 games) - 1976-77
4.	 6.18	 Bill Hann (173/28 games) - 1968-69
5.	 6.07	 Johnny Darden (164/27 games) - 1975-76
6.	 6.00	 Rodney Woods (156/26 games) - 1973-74
7.	 5.92	 Rodney Woods (142/24 games) - 1972-73
8.	 5.75	 Tyrone Beaman (184/32 games) - 1982-83
9.	 5.74	 LaMarcus Golden (155/27 games) - 1993-94
10.	 5.54	 Fred Jenkins (133/24 games) - 1986-87
11.	 5.52	 C.J. Watson (160/29 games) - 2002-03
12.	 5.31	 Bert Bertelkamp (154/29 games) - 1979-80
13.	 5.21	 Jimmy England (146/28 games) - 1970-71
14.	 5.00	 C.J. Watson (145/29 games) - 2003-04
	 5.00	 C.J. Watson (155/31 games) - 2004-05
 Career
1.	 6.91	 Rodney Woods (525/76 games) - 1972-75
2.	 6.56	 Johnny Darden (715/109 games) - 1975-79
3.	 5.11	 LaMarcus Golden (291/57 games) - 1992-94
4.	 4.85	 C.J. Watson (577/119 games) - 2002-06
5.	 4.53	 Clarence Swearengen (263/58 games) - 1987-89
6.	 4.21	 Tony Harris (509/121 games) - 1997-01
7.	 4.06	 Tyrone Beaman (491/121 games) - 1980-84
8.	 3.62	 Damon Johnson (199/55 games) - 1994-96
9.	 3.59	 Allan Houston (460/128 games) - 1989-93
10.	 3.53	 Fred Jenkins (388/110 games) - 1983-87
11.	 3.41	 Shane Williams (191/56 games) - 1994-96
12.	 3.19	 Bobby Maze (227/71 games) - 2008-10
13.	 3.13	 Michael Brooks (397/127 games) - 1980-83, 84-85
14.	 3.11	 Dane Bradshaw (386/124 games) - 2003-07
15.	 3.02	 Bert Bertelkamp (332/110 games) - 1976-80

ASSISTS
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Most Assists
 By Class
	 Freshman - 164, Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1975-76
	 Sophomore - 221, Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1976-77
	 Junior - 192, Johnny Darden (23 games) - 1977-78
	 Senior - 227, Rodney Woods (26 games) - 1974-75
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 715, Johnny Darden (109 games) - 1975-79
	 3-Year Career - 525, Rodney Woods (76 games) - 1972-75
	 2-Year Career - 263, Clarence Swearengen (58 games) - 1987-89
	 1-Year Career - 69, Orlando Berry (25 games) - 1991-92

Most Assists Per Game
 By Class
	 Freshman - 6.1, Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1975-76
	 Sophomore - 8.2, Johnny Darden (27 games) - 1976-77
	 Junior - 8.3, Johnny Darden (23 games) - 1977-78
	 Senior - 8.7, Rodney Woods (26 games) - 1974-75
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 6.6, Johnny Darden (109 games) - 1975-79
	 3-Year Career - 6.9, Rodney Woods (76 games) - 1972-75
	 2-Year Career - 5.1, LaMarcus Golden (57 games) - 1992-94
	 1-Year Career - 2.8, Orlando Berry (25 games) - 1991-92

ASSISTS (cont.)

BLOCKED SHOTS
 GAME
1.	 6	 Wayne Chism at Kansas (1/3/09)
	 6	 Elgrace Wilborn vs. Georgetown (3/18/03)
	 6	 Doug Roth vs. LSU (1/11/89)
	 6	 Reggie Johnson vs. Biscayne (11/11/78)
	 6	 Reggie Johnson vs. Vanderbilt (3/7/77)
5.	 5	 27 times; last by Jarnell Stokes vs. Vanderbilt (3/3/12)

 Season
1.	 73	 C.J. Black (29 games) - 1997-98
2.	 60	 Doug Roth (30 games) - 1988-89
3.	 55	 C.J. Black (32 games) - 1999-00
4.	 53	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1986-87
5.	 51	 Marcus Haislip (33 games) - 2000-01
6.	 49	 Wayne Chism (36 games) - 2007-08
	 49	 Reggie Johnson (27 games) - 1977-78
8.	 48	 Wayne Chism (37 games) - 2006-10
9.	 47	 Rob Jones (37 games) - 1984-85
10.	 46	 C.J. Black (30 games) - 1998-99
11.	 45	 Elgrace Wilborn (29 games) - 2002-03
12.	 44	 Marcus Haislip (25 games) - 2001-02
	 44	 Vincent Yarbrough (33 games) - 2000-01
	 44	 Charles Hathaway (31 games) - 2000-01
15.	 41	 John Fields (34 games) - 2010-11
	 41	 Reggie Johnson (33 games) - 1978-79

 Career
1.	 212	 C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
2.	 152	 Wayne Chism (142 games) - 2006-10
3.	 146	 Doug Roth (114 games) - 1985-89
4.	 142	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
5.	 140	 Isiah Victor (125 games) - 1997-01
6.	 133	 Charles Hathaway (126 games) - 1996-01
7.	 131	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
8.	 122	 Steve Hamer (104 games) - 1992-96
9.	 119	 Reggie Johnson (115 games) - 1976-80
10.	 116	 Marcus Haislip (89 games) - 1999-02
11.	 112	 Rob Jones (130 games) - 1982-86
12.	 107	 Brandon Crump (115 games) - 2001-05
13.	 90	 Willie Burton (111 games) - 1980-84
14.	 70	 Major Wingate (89 games) - 2003-06
	 70	 Brian Williams (126 games) - 2008-11

Blocked Shots Per Game
 Season
1.	 2.52	 C.J. Black (73/29 games) - 1997-98
2.	 2.00	 Doug Roth (60/30 games) - 1988-89
3.	 1.83	 Dyron Nix (53/29 games) - 1986-87
4.	 1.81	 Reggie Johnson (49/27 games) - 1977-78
5.	 1.76	 Marcus Haislip (44/25 games) - 2001-02
6.	 1.72	 C.J. Black (55/32 games) - 1999-00
7.	 1.551	 Elgrace Wilborn (45/29 games) - 2002-03
8.	 1.545	 Marcus Haislip (51/33 games) - 2000-01
9.	 1.53	 C.J. Black (46/30 games) - 1998-99
10.	 1.36	 Wayne Chism (49/36 games) - 2007-08

11.	 1.42	 Charles Hathaway (44/31 games) - 2000-01
12.	 1.41	 C.J. Black (38/27 games) - 1996-97
13.	 1.40	 Steve Hamer (35/25 games) - 1994-95
14.	 1.35	 Jarnell Stokes (23/17 games) - 2011-12
15.	 1.34	 Steve Hamer (39/29 games) - 1995-96
16.	 1.33	 Dyron Nix (40/30 games) - 1988-89
	 1.33	 Vincent Yarbrough (44/33 games) - 2000-01
18.	 1.30	 Wayne Chism (48/37 games) - 2006-10
19.	 1.28	 Brandon Crump (37/29 games) - 2003-04
20.	 1.27	 Rob Jones (47/37 games) - 1984-85

 Career
1.	 1.80	 C.J. Black (212/118 games) - 1996-00
2.	 1.30	 Marcus Haislip (116/89 games) - 1999-02
3.	 1.28	 Doug Roth (146/114 games) - 1985-89
4.	 1.26	 Dyron Nix (142/113 games) - 1985-89
5.	 1.21	 John Fields (41/34 games) - 2011
6.	 1.17	 Steve Hamer (122/104 games) - 1992-96
7.	 1.12	 Isiah Victor (140/125 games) - 1997-01
8.	 1.06	 Charles Hathaway (133/126 games) - 1996-01
9.	 1.08	 Andre Patterson (66/61 games) - 2004-06
10.	 1.07	 Wayne Chism (152/142 games) - 2006-10
11.	 1.05	 Elgrace Wilborn (61/58 games) - 2001-03
12.	 1.035	 Reggie Johnson (119/115 games) - 1976-80
13.	 1.031	 Vincent Yarbrough (131/127 games) - 1998-02
14.	 0.97	 Brandon Crump (107/110 games) - 2001-05
15.	 0.86	 Rob Jones (112/130 games) - 1982-86

Most Blocks
 By Class
	 Freshman - 38, C.J. Black - 1996-97
	 Sophomore - 73, C.J. Black (29 games) - 1997-98
	 Junior - 47, Rob Jones (37 games) - 1984-85
	 Senior - 60, Doug Roth (30 games) - 1988-89
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 212, C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
	 3-Year Career - 116, Marcus Haislip (89 games) - 1999-02
	 2-Year Career - 66, Andre Patterson (61 games) - 2004-06
	 1-Year Career - 41, John Fields (34 games) - 2010-11

Most Blocks Per Game
 By Class
	 Freshman - 1.41, C.J. Black (27 games) - 1996-97
	 Sophomore - 2.52, C.J. Black (29 games) - 1997-98
	 Junior - 1.76, Marcus Haislip (25 games) - 2001-02
	 Senior - 2.00, Doug Roth (30 games) - 1988-89
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 1.80, C.J. Black (118 games) - 1996-00
	 3-Year Career - 1.30, Marcus Haislip (89 games) - 1999-02
	 2-Year Career - 1.08, Andre Patterson (61 games) - 2004-06 
	                            1.05, Elgrace Wilborn (58 games) - 2001-03
	 1-Year Career - 1.21, John Fields (34 games) - 2010-11

BLOCKED SHOTS
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STEALS
 GAME
1.	 7	 Vincent Yarbrough vs. UNC-Greensboro (12/22/98)
	 7	 LaMarcus Golden vs. Mercer (12/28/93)
	 7	 Clarence Swearengen vs. UAB (12/20/88)
	 7	 Clarence Swearengen vs. Florida (3/11/88)
	 7	 Dale Ellis vs. Mississippi State (1/20/82)
	 7	 Terry Crosby vs. Florida (1/11/77)

 Season
1.	 78	 LaMarcus Golden (27 games) - 1993-94
2.	 73	 JaJuan Smith (35 games) - 2006-07
3.	 67	 Dane Bradshaw (35 games) 2006-07
	 67	 Tyrone Beaman (32 games) - 1982-83
5.	 66	 Clarence Swearengen (30 games) - 1988-89
6.	 64	 Ian Lockhart (30 games) - 1989-90
7.	 61	 JaJuan Smith (36 games) - 2007-08
8.	 60	 Chris Lofton (30 games) - 2005-06
	 60	 LaMarcus Golden (30 games) - 1992-93
10.	 59	 C.J. Watson (30 games) - 2005-06
11.	 58	 Vincent Yarbrough (31 games) - 2001-02
	 58	 C.J. Watson (31 games) - 2004-05
13.	 57	 J.P. Prince (37 games) - 2009-10
	 57	 Melvin Goins (33 games) - 2010-11
15.	 56	 Dane Bradshaw (30 games) - 2005-06

 Career
1.	 211	 Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
2.	 198	 C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
3.	 193	 Chris Lofton (128 games) - 2004-08
4.	 183	 JaJuan Smith (126 games) - 2004-08
5.	 177	 Fred Jenkins (110 games) - 1983-87
6.	 173	 Tyrone Beaman (121 games) - 1980-84
7.	 162	 Dane Bradshaw (124 games) 2003-07
8.	 154	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
9.	 150	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99
10	 145	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
11.	 138	 LaMarcus Golden (57 games) - 1992-94
	 138	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
13.	 133	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
14.	 132	 Gary Carter (97 games) - 1978-82
15.	 130	 J.P. Prince (95 games) - 2007-10
	 130	 Jon Higgins (124 games) - 1999-03

Steals Per Game
 Season
1.	 2.88	 LaMarcus Golden (78/27 games) - 1993-94
2.	 2.20	 Clarence Swearengen (66/30 games) - 1988-89
3.	 2.19	 Fred Jenkins (35/16 games) - 1985-86
4.	 2.13	 Ian Lockhart (64/30 games) - 1989-90
	 2.094	 Tyrone Beaman (67/32 games) - 1982-83
4.	 2.085	 JaJuan Smith (73/35 games) - 2006-07
7.	 2.00	 Chris Lofton (60/30 games) - 2005-06
	 2.00	 Aaron Green (50/25 games) - 1996-97
	 2.00	 LaMarcus Golden (60/30 games) - 1992-93
	 1.97	 C.J. Watson (59/30 games) - 2005-06
	 1.96	 Clarence Swearengen (55/28 games) - 1987-88
12.	 1.91	 Dane Bradshaw (67/35 games) - 2006-07
	 1.871	 C.J. Watson (58/31 games) - 2004-05
	 1.871	 Vincent Yarbrough (58/31 games) - 2001-02
	 1.866	 Dane Bradshaw (56/30 games) - 2005-06

 Career
1.	 2.42	 LaMarcus Golden (138/57 games) - 1992-94
2.	 2.09	 Clarence Swearengen (121/58 games) - 1987-89
3.	 1.664	 C.J. Watson (198/119 games) - 2002-06
4.	 1.661	 Vincent Yarbrough (211/127 games) - 1998-02
5.	 1.61	 Fred Jenkins (177/110 games) - 1983-87
6.	 1.52	 Ed Gray (41/27 games) - 1993-94
7.	 1.51	 Chris Lofton (193/128 games) - 2004-08
8.	 1.45	 JaJuan Smith (183/126 games) - 2004-08
9.	 1.43	 Tyrone Beaman (173/121 games) - 1980-84
10.	 1.39	 Melvin Goins (89/64 games) - 2009-11
11.	 1.38	 Shane Williams (77/56 games) - 1994-96
12.	 1.37	 J.P. Prince (130/95 games) - 2007-10
13.	 1.36	 Gary Carter (132/97 games) - 1978-82
14.	 1.306	 Dane Bradshaw (162/124 games) - 2003-07
15.	 1.305	 Dale Ellis (154/118 games) - 1979-83
16.	 1.304	 Brandon Wharton (150/115 games) - 1995-99
17.	 1.300	 Shane Carnes (39/30 games) - 1994-96
18.	 1.27	 Damon Johnson (70/55 games) - 1994-96

Most Steals
 By Class
	 Freshman - 60, LaMarcus Golden (30 games) - 1992-93
	 Sophomore - 78, LaMarcus Golden (27 games) - 1993-94
	 Junior - 73, JaJuan Smith (35 games) - 2006-07
	 Senior - 67, Dane Bradshaw (35 games) - 2006-07
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 211, Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
	 3-Year Career - 130, J.P. Prince (95 games) - 2007-10
	 2-Year Career - 138, LaMarcus Golden (57 games) - 1992-94
	 1-Year Career - 41, Ed Gray (27 games) - 1993-94

Most Steals Per Game
 By Class
	 Freshman - 2.0, LaMarcus Golden (30 games) - 1992-93
	 Sophomore - 2.9, LaMarcus Golden (27 games) - 1993-94
	 Junior - 2.2, Fred Jenkins (16 games) - 1985-86
	 Senior - 2.2, Clarence Swearengen (30 games) - 1988-89
 By Career
	 4-Year Career - 1.664, C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
		  1.661, Vincent Yarbrough (127 games) - 1998-02
	 3-Year Career - 1.37, J.P. Prince (95 games) - 2007-10
	 2-Year Career - 2.42, LaMarcus Golden (57 games) - 1992-94
	 1-Year Career - 1.52, Ed Gray (27 games) - 1993-94

STEALS
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GAMES PLAYED
 SEASON
1.	 37	 Wayne Chism - 2009-10
	 37	 Scotty Hopson - 2009-10
	 37	 Bobby Maze - 2009-10
	 37	 J.P. Prince - 2009-10
	 37	 Anthony Richardson - 1984-85
	 37	 Rob Jones - 1984-85
	 37	 Michael Brooks - 1984-85
	 37	 Myron Carter - 1984-85
9.	 36	 Chris Lofton - 2007-08
	 36	 JaJuan Smith - 2007-08
	 36	 Tyler Smith - 2007-08
	 36	 Wayne Chism - 2007-08
	 36	 Ramar Smith - 2007-08
	 36	 Tony White - 1984-85
15.	 35	 Jordan Howell - 2007-08
	 35	 JaJuan Smith - 2006-07
	 35	 Ramar Smith - 2006-07
	 35	 Wayne Chism - 2006-07
	 35	 Duke Crews - 2006-07
	 35	 Ryan Childress - 2006-07
	 35	 Dane Bradshaw - 2006-07
	 35	 Josh Tabb - 2006-07
	 35	 Dan Federmann - 1983-84
	 35	 Fred Jenkins - 1983-84
	 35	 Fred Jenkins - 1984-85
	 35	 Willie Burton - 1983-84
	 35	 Tyrone Beaman - 1983-84
	 35	 Rob Jones - 1983-84

 Career
1.	 142	 Wayne Chism - 2009-10
2.	 138	 Cameron Tatum - 2008-12
3.	 130	 Rob Jones - 1982-86
4.	 128	 Chris Lofton - 2004-08
	 128	 Allan Houston - 1989-93
6.	 127	 Michael Brooks - 1980-83, 84-85
	 127	 Vincent Yarbrough - 1998-02
	 127	 Tony White - 1983-87
9.	 126	 Brian Williams - 2007-11
	 126	 JaJuan Smith - 2004-08
	 126	 Charles Hathaway - 1996-01
12.	 125	 Isiah Victor - 1997-01
13.	 124	 Dane Bradshaw - 2003-07
	 124	 Jon Higgins - 1999-03
	 124	 Dan Federmann - 1980-84

Games Started
 Season
1.	 37	 Michael Brooks - 1984-85
	 37	 Rob Jones - 1984-85
3.	 36	 Wayne Chism - 2009-10
	 36	 Scotty Hopson - 2009-10
	 36	 Bobby Maze - 2009-10
	 36	 Chris Lofton - 2007-08
	 36	 JaJuan Smith - 2007-08
8.	 35	 Tyler Smith - 2007-08
	 35	 JaJuan Smith - 2006-07
	 35	 Dane Bradshaw - 2006-07
	 35	 Willie Burton - 1983-84
12.	 34	 Cameron Tatum - 2011-12
	 34	 Tyler Smith - 2008-09
	 34	 Wayne Chism - 2007-08
	 34	 Jay Price - 1991-92
	 34	 Allan Houston - 1990-91
	 34	 Allan Houston - 1991-92

 Career
1.	 128	 Chris Lofton - 2004-08
	 128	 Allan Houston - 1989-93
3.	 125	 Vincent Yarbrough - 1998-02
4.	 122	 Jon Higgins - 1999-03
5.	 119	 Wayne Chism - 2006-10
	 119	 Tony Harris - 1997-01
7.	 118	 C.J. Watson - 2002-05
8.	 113	 Brandon Wharton - 1995-99
9.	 107	 C.J. Black - 1996-00
10.	 100	 Brandon Crump - 2001-05
11.	 99	 Tony White - 1983-87
12.	 97	 Willie Burton - 1980-84
	 97	 Dyron Nix - 1985-89
14.	 96	 Dale Ellis - 1979-83
15.	 95	 Rob Jones - 1982-86

Minutes Played
 Season
1.	 1348	 Rob Jones - 1984-85
2.	 1292	 Michael Brooks - 1984-85
3.	 1236	 Allan Houston - 1991-92
4.	 1212	 Allan Houston - 1990-91
5.	 1203	 Willie Burton - 1983-84
6.	 1179	 Dale Ellis - 1982-83
7.	 1162	 Terry Crosby - 1978-79
8.	 1137	 Gary Carter - 1978-79
9.	 1135	 Anthony Richardson - 1984-85
10.	 1134	 Dale Ellis - 1981-82
11.	 1131	 Michael Brooks - 1982-83
12.	 1117	 Tony White - 1984-85
13.	 1107	 Tyler Smith - 2008-09
14.	 1097	 Vincent Yarbrough - 2001-02
15.	 1096	 Willie Burton - 1982-83

 Career
1.	 4606	 Allan Houston - 1989-93
2.	 4058	 C.J. Watson - 2002-06
3.	 4034	 Tony White - 1983-87
4.	 3995	 Michael Brooks - 1980-83, 84-85
5.	 3943	 Dale Ellis - 1979-83
6.	 3904	 Brandon Wharton - 1995-99
7.	 3859	 Chris Lofton - 2004-08	
	 3859	 Vincent Yarbrough - 1998-02
9.	 3780	 Jon Higgins - 1999-03
10.	 3741	 Dyron Nix - 1985-89
11.	 3689	 Tony Harris - 1997-01
12.	 3602	 Rob Jones - 1982-86
13.	 3462	 Gary Carter - 1978-82
14.	 3375	 Wayne Chism - 2006-10
15.	 3301	 Fred Jenkins - 1983-87

PLAYING EXPERIENCE

Minutes Per Game
 Season
1.	 38.3	 Shane Williams (27 games) - 1994-95
2.	 38.0	 Gary Carter (6 games) - 1981-82
3.	 37.8	 Dale Ellis (30 games) - 1981-82
4.	 37.6	 Tony White (29 games) - 1986-87
5.	 37.3	 Gary Carter (29 games) - 1980-81
6.	 37.2	 Shane Williams (29 games) - 1995-96
7.	 36.8	 Dale Ellis (32 games) - 1982-83
	 36.8	 Tony White (28 games) - 1985-86
9.	 36.4	 Dale Ellis (29 games) - 1980-81
	 36.4	 Rob Jones (37 games) - 1984-85
	 36.4	 Allan Houston (34 games) - 1991-92
12.	 36.3	 Terry Crosby (32 games) - 1978-79
13.	 36.1	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1989-90
14.	 35.9	 Dyron Nix (30 games) - 1988-89
15.	 35.8	 Allan Houston (30 games) - 1992-93
	 35.8	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1987-88
	 35.8	 Dyron Nix (29 games) - 1986-87
	 35.8	 C.J. Watson (29 games) - 2002-03

Minutes Per Game
 Career
1.	 37.7	 Shane Williams (56 games) - 1994-96
2.	 36.0	 Allan Houston (128 games) - 1989-93
3.	 35.7	 Gary Carter (97 games) - 1978-82
4.	 34.1	 C.J. Watson (119 games) - 2002-06
5.	 33.9	 Brandon Wharton (115 games) - 1995-99
6.	 33.4	 Dale Ellis (118 games) - 1979-83
7.	 33.3	 Damon Johnson (55 games) - 1994-96
8.	 33.1	 Dyron Nix (113 games) - 1985-89
9.	 31.8	 Tony White (127 games) - 1983-87
10.	 31.6	 Shane Carnes (30 games) - 1994-96
11.	 31.5	 Corey Allen (64 games) - 1991-93
	 31.5	 Michael Brooks (127 games) - 1980-83, 84-85
13.	 31.4	 Ed Gray (27 games) - 1993-94
14.	 30.8	 Scooter McFadgon (54 games) - 2003-05
15.	 30.5	 Tony Harris (121 games) - 1997-01
	 30.5	 Jon Higgins (124 games) - 1999-03
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Home Attendance (Since 1967)
  Stokely Athletic Center			   *National
Year	 Games	A ttend.	A verage	 Rank
1966-67	 14	 114,814 	 8,201	 --
1967-68	 13	 144,526	 11,117	 --
1968-69	 14	 148,103	 10,579	 --
1969-70	 12	 141,460	 11,788	 --
1970-71	 14	 163,692	 11,692	 --
1971-72	 12	 147,873	 12,323	 --
1972-73	 12	 146,704	 12,225	 --
1973-74	 14	 163,818	 11,701	 --
1974-75	 14	 170,985	 12,213	 --
1975-76	 14	 176,035	 12,574	 6th
1976-77	 15	 189,253	 12,617	 --
1977-78	 14	 173,383	 12,385	 13th
1978-79	 14	 169,165	 12,083	 17th
1979-80	 14	 176,652	 12,618	 13th
1980-81	 15	 189,448	 12,630	 18th
1981-82	 12	 150,578	 12,548	 15th
1982-83	 15	 188,536	 12,569	 13th
1983-84	 19	 215,384	 11,336	 22nd
1984-85	 19	 221,969	 11,683	 22nd
1985-86	 15	 181,846	 12,123	 19th
1986-87	 15	 182,859	 12,191	 17th
  THOMPSON-BOLING ARENA			   *National
Year	 Games	A ttend.	A verage	 Rank
1987-88	 16	 333,175	 20,823	 3rd
1988-89	 15	 289,690	 19,313	 4th
1989-90	 15	 262,860	 17,524	 7th
1990-91	 16	 262,300	 16,394	 8th
1992-92	 16	 258,762	 16,173	 7th
1992-93	 15	 230,498	 15,367	 9th
1993-94	 15	 195,445	 13,030	 22nd
1994-95	 15	 223,235	 14,882	 13th
1995-96	 17	 244,410	 14,377	 13th
1996-97	 16	 228,710	 14,294	 11th
1997-98	 16	 245,947	 15,372	 10th
1998-99	 15	 236,950	 15,797	 9th
1999-00	 16	 248,979	 15,561	 12th
2000-01	 15	 232,805	 15,520	 11th
2001-02	 14	 199,221	 14,230	 16th
2002-03	 17	 233,413	 13,730	 18th
2003-04	 17	 228,248	 13,426	 21st
2004-05	 16	 195,609	 12,225	 20th
2005-06	 15	 269,310	 17,954	 5th
2006-07	 16	 314,571	 19,661	 4th
2007-08	 16	 324,274	 20,267	 4th
2008-09	 15	 307,239	 20,483	 4th
2009-10	 16	 306,680	 19,168	 4th
2010-11	 18	 341,130	 18,952	 5th
2011-12	 17	 295,994	 17,411	 5th

* Regular-season only (NIT home games, for instance, not included)

>> Since Thompson-Boling Arena opened for the 1987-88 season, 
6,527,783 fans have watched the Vols play in the riverfront facility.

Largest Single-Season Average*
	A verage	Y ear	 Games	A ttend.
1.	 20,823	 1987-88	 16	 333,175
2.	 20,483	 2008-09	 15	 307,239
3.	 20,267	 2007-08	 16	 324,274
4.	 19,661	 2006-07	 16	 314,571
5.	 19,313	 1988-89	 15	 289,690
6.	 19,168	 2009-10	 16	 306,680
7.	 18,952	 2010-11	 18	 341,130
8.	 17,954	 2005-06	 15	 269,310
9.	 17,524	 1989-90	 15	 262,860
10.	 17,411	 2011-12	 17	 295,994

* Regular-season only (NIT home games, for instance, not included)

Largest Crowds (All Games)
	A ttend.	 Opponent (Date)	L ocation
1.	 26,776	 vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)	 San Antonio, Texas
2.	 26,377	 vs. Ohio State (3/26/10)	 St. Louis, Mo.
3.	 25,610	 Kentucky (1/21/89)	 Knoxville, Tenn.
4.	 25,272	 Marquette (12/3/87)	 Knoxville, Tenn.
5.	 25,242	 vs. Michigan State (3/28/10)	 St. Louis, Mo.
6.	 25,125	 Kentucky (1/12/91)	 Knoxville, Tenn.
7.	 24,433	 Florida (1/23/88)	 Knoxville, Tenn.
8.	 24,402	 at Kentucky (2/13/10)	 Lexington, Ky.
9.	 24,394	 at Kentucky (2/21/09)	 Lexington, Ky.
10.	 24,378	 Kentucky (2/17/88)	 Knoxville, Tenn.

Largest Crowds (Away/Neutral Site Games)
	A ttend.	 Opponent (Date)	L ocation
1.	 26,776	 vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)	 San Antonio, Texas
2.	 26,377	 vs. Ohio State (3/26/10)	 St. Louis, Mo.
3.	 25,242	 vs. Michigan State (3/28/10)	 St. Louis, Mo.
4.	 24,402	 at Kentucky (2/13/10)	 Lexington, Ky.
5.	 24,394	 at Kentucky (2/21/09)	 Lexington, Ky.
6.	 24,359	 at Kentucky (1/31/12)	 Lexington, Ky.
7.	 24,334	 at Kentucky (2/8/11)	 Lexington, Ky.
8.	 24,332	 at Kentucky (3/7/92)	 Lexington, Ky.
9.	 24,311	 at Kentucky (1/28/07)	 Lexington, Ky.
10.	 24,305	 at Kentucky (1/9/93)	 Lexington, Ky.

Largest Crowds (Thompson-Boling Arena)
	A ttend.	 Opponent (Date)
1.	 25,610	 Kentucky (1/21/89)
2.	 25,272	 Marquette (12/3/87)
3.	 25,125	 Kentucky (1/12/91)
4.	 24,433	 Florida (1/23/88)
5.	 24,378	 Kentucky (2/17/88)
6.	 24,108	 Kentucky (3/1/06)
7.	 24,047	 Florida (2/27/07)
8.	 24,011	 Florida (1/21/06)
9.	 23,969	 East Tennessee State (11/25/91)
10.	 23,764	 Vanderbilt (1/9/88)
11.	 23,238	 South Carolina (1/20/07)
12.	 23,156	 Kentucky (1/21/92)
13.	 23,146	 Kentucky (1/24/98)
14.	 23,115	 Kentucky (2/17/96)
15.	 23,108	 East Tennessee State (11/28/89)
16.	 23,106	 Kentucky (2/28/99)
17.	 22,843	 LSU (2/10/90)
18.	 22,605	 LSU (1/13/88)
19.	 22,548	 Kentucky (2/23/94)
20.	 22,543	 Arkansas (2/25/06)
21.	 22,457	 Kentucky (2/24/93)
22.	 22,449	 Kentucky (2/23/00)
23.	 22,326	 Gonzaga (1/7/09)
24.	 22,320	 Kentucky (2/13/07)
25.	 22,317	 Kentucky (2/8/95)
26.	 22,244	 Kentucky (2/21/90)
27.	 22,172	 Vanderbilt (3/3/12)	
28.	 22,144	 LSU (1/11/89)
29.	 22,141	 Florida (2/12/00)
30.	 22,111	 Vanderbilt (2/21/98)
31.	 22,015	 Memphis (12/29/88)
32.	 21,948	 Alabama (2/5/11)
33.	 21,936	 Kansas (1/10/10)
34.	 21,905	 Memphis (1/24/09)
35.	 21,864	 UT-Chattanooga (11/15/08)
36.	 21,863	 Louisiana-Lafayette (12/29/08)
37.	 21,846	 Ole Miss (1/9/08)
38.	 21,817	 Temple (11/9/07)
39.	 21,784	 Ohio State (1/19/08)
40.	 21,734	 South Carolina (3/9/08)
41.	 21,717	 Mississippi State (2/27/88)
42.	 21,678	 Kentucky (1/14/12)	
	 21,678	 Kentucky (3/6/11)
44.	 21,633	 Coppin State (11/19/06)
45.	 21,628	 Kentucky (3/2/08)

ATTENDANCE RECORDS
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2011-12	 19-15, 10-6 SEC/T-2nd
Trae Golden	 G	 So.	 13.6
Jeronne Maymon	 F	 Jr.	 12.7
Jarnell Stokes	 F	 Fr.	 9.6
Jordan McRae	 G	 So.	 8.6
Cameron Tatum	 G	 Sr.	 8.1

2010-11	 19-15, 8-8 SEC/5th E
Scotty Hopson	 G	 Jr.	 17.0
Tobias Harris	 F	 Fr.	 15.3
Cameron Tatum	 G	 Jr.	 8.8
Melvin Goins	 G	 Sr.	 7.9
Brian Williams	 C	 Sr.	 6.8

2009-10	 28-9, 11-5 SEC/3rd E
Wayne Chism	 F/C	 Sr.	 12.6
Scotty Hopson	 G	 So.	 12.2
J.P. Prince	 G	 Sr.	 9.9
Bobby Maze	 G	 Sr.	 9.4
Cameron Tatum	 G	 So.	 7.4

2008-09	 21-13, 10-6 SEC/T-1st E
Tyler Smith	 F	 Jr.	 17.4
Wayne Chism	 C	 Jr.	 13.7
J.P. Prince	 G	 Jr.	 9.9
Scotty Hopson	 G	 Fr.	 9.2
Bobby Maze	 G	 Jr.	 8.2

2007-08	 31-5, 14-2 SEC/1st
Chris Lofton	 G	 Sr.	 15.5
JaJuan Smith	 G	 Sr.	 14.4
Tyler Smith	 F	 So.	 13.6
Wayne Chism	 F	 So.	 9.9
J.P. Prince	 G	 So.	 8.0

2006-07	 24-11, 10-6 SEC/T-2nd E
Chris Lofton	 G	 Jr.	 *20.8
JaJuan Smith	 G	 Jr.	 15.2
Ramar Smith	 G	 Fr.	 10.7
Wayne Chism	 F	 Fr.	 9.1
Duke Crews	 F	 Fr.	 8.4

2005-06	 22-8, 12-4 SEC/1st E
Chris Lofton	 G	 So.	 17.2
C.J. Watson	 G	 Sr.	 15.3
Major Wingate	 C	 Jr.	 10.6
JaJuan Smith	 G	 So.	 9.5
Andre Patterson	 F	 Sr.	 9.4

2004-05	 14-17, 6-10 SEC/5th E
Scooter McFadgon	 G	 Sr.	 14.3
Chris Lofton	 G	 Fr.	 13.2
C.J. Watson	 G	 Jr.	 11.9
Brandon Crump	 F	 Sr.	 11.3
Andre Patterson	 F	 Jr.	 7.4

2003-04	 15-14, 7-9 SEC/T-5th E
Scooter McFadgon	 G	 Jr.	 17.6
Brandon Crump	 F	 Jr.	 14.8
C.J. Watson	 G	 So.	 11.5
Jemere Hendrix	 F	 So.	 6.8
John Winchester	 G	 So.	 5.4

2002-03	 17-12, 9-7 SEC/4th E
Ron Slay	 F	 Sr.	 *21.2
Brandon Crump	 F	 So.	 11.0
C.J. Watson	 G	 Fr.	 9.1
Jon Higgins	 G	 Sr.	 8.9
Thaydeus Holden	 G	 Sr.	 8.5

2001-02	 15-16, 7-9 SEC/4th E
Vincent Yarbrough	 F	 Sr.	 18.1
Marcus Haislip	 F	 Jr.	 16.7
Ron Slay	 F	 Jr.	 14.8
Jon Higgins	 G	 Jr.	 7.6
Brandon Crump	 C	 Fr.	 7.1

2000-01	 22-11, 8-8 SEC/4th E
Vincent Yarbrough	 F	 Jr.	 13.9
Ron Slay	 F	 So.	 12.9
Isiah Victor	 F	 Sr.	 12.8
Tony Harris	 G	 Sr.	 11.4
Jon Higgins	 G	 So.	 6.5

1999-00	 26-7, 12-4 SEC/1st E
Vincent Yarbrough	 F	 So.	 14.8
Tony Harris	 G	 Jr.	 14.6
Ron Slay	 F	 Fr.	 9.7
Isiah Victor	 F	 Jr.	 9.7
C.J. Black	 F	 Sr.	 9.3

1998-99	 21-9, 12-4 SEC/1st E
Brandon Wharton	 G	 Sr.	 13.0
Tony Harris	 G	 So.	 12.4
Isiah Victor	 F	 So.	 11.3
C.J. Black	 F	 Jr.	 9.4
Vincent Yarbrough	 F	 Fr.	 7.6

1997-98	 20-9, 9-7 SEC/3rd E
Brandon Wharton	 G	 Jr.	 15.2
Tony Harris	 G	 Fr.	 14.2
C.J. Black	 F	 So.	 12.6
Rashard Lee	 F	 Jr.	 10.3
Isiah Victor	 F	 Fr.	 7.7

1996-97	 11-16, 4-12 SEC/6th E
Brandon Wharton	 G	 So.	 16.8
C.J. Black	 F	 Fr.	 11.6
Charles Hathaway	 C	 Fr.	 7.3
Aaron Green	 G	 So.	 6.5
DaShay Jones	 G	 Jr.	 5.9

1995-96	 14-15, 6-10 SEC/5th E
Steve Hamer	 C	 Sr.	 18.2
Brandon Wharton	 G	 Fr.	 12.6
Damon Johnson	 F	 Sr.	 9.3
Shane Williams	 G	 Sr.	 8.2
Aaron Green	 G	 Fr.	 6.8

1994-95	 11-16, 4-12 SEC/6th E
Steve Hamer	 C	 Jr.	 15.0
Kevin Whitted	 F	 Sr.	 12.0
Damon Johnson	 F	 Jr.	 9.8
Shane Carnes	 G	 Fr.	 9.4
Shane Williams	 G	 Jr.	 8.0

1993-94	 5-22, 2-14 SEC/6th E
Ed Gray	 G	 Fr.	 15.0
Steve Hamer	 C	 So.	 13.9
Shun Sheffield	 F	 Jr.	 9.8
LaMarcus Golden	 G	 So.	 9.4
Cortez Barnes	 F	 Jr.	 8.0

1992-93	 13-17, 4-12 SEC/6th E
Allan Houston	 G	 Sr.	 *22.3
Corey Allen	 F	 Sr.	 14.3
Lang Wiseman	 G	 Sr.	 10.3
Steve Hamer	 C	 Fr.	 7.0
Kevin Whitted	 F	 So.	 6.2

1991-92	 19-15, 8-8 SEC/3rd E
Allan Houston	 G	 Jr.	 21.1
Carlus Groves	 F	 Jr.	 14.7
Corey Allen	 F	 Jr.	 12.5
Lang Wiseman	 G	 Jr.	 10.5
Jay Price	 G	 Sr.	 7.7

1990-91	 12-22, 3-15 SEC/8th
Allan Houston	 G	 So.	 23.7
Lang Wiseman	 G	 So.	 13.2
Carlus Groves	 F	 So.	 10.8
Ronnie Reese	 C	 Sr.	 8.0
Jay Price	 G	 Jr.	 7.6

1989-90	 16-14, 10-8 SEC/4th
Allan Houston	 G	 Fr.	 20.3
Greg Bell	 G	 Jr.	 16.6
Ian Lockhart	 C	 Sr.	 13.1
Ronnie Reese	 F	 Jr.	 9.1
Carlus Groves	 F	 Fr.	 6.6

1988-89	 19-11, 11-7 SEC/4th
Dyron Nix	 F	 Sr.	 21.6
Greg Bell	 G	 So.	 11.7
Clarence Swearengen	G	 Sr.	 11.7
Doug Roth	 C	 Sr.	 9.9
Mark Griffin	 F	 Sr.	 8.2

1987-88	 16-13, 9-9 SEC/6th
Dyron Nix	 F	 Jr.	 *22.2
Greg Bell	 G	 Fr.	 10.7
Elvin Brown	 F	 Jr.	 9.7
Clarence Swearengen	G	 Jr.	 8.0
Doug Roth	 C	 Jr.	 6.9

1986-87	 14-15, 7-11 SEC/8th
Tony White	 G	 Sr.	 *24.5
Dyron Nix	 F	 So.	 14.1
Fred Jenkins	 G	 Sr.	 11.0
Elvin Brown	 F	 So.	 10.7
Doug Roth	 C	 So.	 9.7

1985-86	 12-16, 5-13 SEC/8th
Tony White	 G	 Jr.	 *22.2
Rob Jones	 C	 Sr.	 10.7
Fred Jenkins	 G	 Jr.	 10.4
Anthony Richardson	 F	 Jr.	 7.6
Dyron Nix	 F	 Fr.	 7.0

1984-85	 22-15, 8-10 SEC/7th
Michael Brooks	 G	 Sr.	 17.0
Tony White	 G	 So.	 15.9
Rob Jones	 C	 Jr.	 12.4
Anthony Richardson	 F	 So.	 10.8
Fred Jenkins	 G	 So.	 10.1

1983-84	 21-14, 9-9 SEC/6th
Willie Burton	 F	 Sr.	 13.5
Fred Jenkins	 G	 Fr.	 10.1
Tony White	 G	 Fr.	 9.2
Dan Federmann	 C	 Sr.	 8.0
Rob Jones	 C	 So.	 7.8

1982-83	 20-12, 9-9 SEC/4th
Dale Ellis	 F	 Sr.	 22.6
Michael Brooks	 G	 Jr.	 14.1
Willie Burton	 F	 Jr.	 9.1
Tyron Beaman	 G	 Jr.	 8.6
Dan Federmann	 C	 Jr.	 7.1

1981-82	 20-10, 13-5 SEC/1st
Dale Ellis	 F	 Jr.	 21.2
Michael Brooks	 G	 So.	 11.6
Steve Ray	 F	 Sr.	 6.9
Tyrone Beaman	 G	 So.	 6.8
Willie Burton	 C	 So.	 5.6

1980-81	 21-8, 12-6 SEC/3rd
Dale Ellis	 F	 So.	 17.7
Gary Carter	 G	 Jr.	 15.0
Howard Wood	 C	 Sr.	 14.3
Steve Ray	 F	 Jr.	 6.2
Michael Brooks	 G	 Fr.	 6.2

1979-80	 18-11, 12-6 SEC/3rd
Reggie Johnson	 F	 Sr.	 19.4
Howard Wood	 C	 Jr.	 13.1
Gary Carter	 G	 So.	 9.8
Dale Ellis	 F	 Fr.	 7.2
Steve Ray	 F	 So.	 6.7

1978-79	 21-12, 12-6 SEC/2nd
Reggie Johnson	 F	 Jr.	 21.2
Terry Crosby	 F	 Sr.	 14.1
Gary Carter	 G	 Fr.	 10.9
Howard Wood	 C	 So.	 8.6
Chuck Threeths	 C	 Jr.	 6.5

1977-78	 11-16, 6-12 SEC/7th
Reggie Johnson	 F	 So.	 21.2
Terry Crosby	 F	 Jr.	 19.0
Bert Bertelkamp	 G	 So.	 11.4
Johnny Darden	 G	 Jr.	 10.5
Chuck Threeths	 C	 So.	 6.5

1976-77	 22-6, 16-2 SEC/1st
Bernard King	 F	 Jr.	 *25.8
Ernie Grunfeld	 F	 Sr.	 22.8
Mike Jackson	 G	 Sr.	 15.4
Reggie Johnson	 C	 Fr.	 11.0
Johnny Darden	 G	 So.	 5.6

1975-76	 21-6, 14-4 SEC/2nd
Ernie Grunfeld	 F	 Jr.	 *25.3
Bernard King	 F	 So.	 25.2
Mike Jackson	 G	 Jr.	 16.7
Doug Ashworth	 C	 Sr.	 5.7
Johnny Darden	 G	 Fr.	 5.1

1974-75	 18-8, 12-6 SEC/3rd
Bernard King	 F	 Fr.	*26.4
Ernie Grunfeld	 F	 So.	 23.8
Mike Jackson	 G	 So.	 13.3
Rodney Woods	 G	 Sr.	 8.7
Doug Ashworth	 C	 Jr.	 8.4

1973-74	 17-9, 12-6 SEC/2nd
Ernie Grunfeld	 F	 Fr.	 17.4
John Snow	 G	 Sr.	 16.4
Len Kosmalski	 C	 Sr.	 16.3
Rodney Woods	 G	 Jr.	 9.8
Wayne Tomlinson	 F	 Sr.	 4.6

1972-73	 15-9, 13-5 SEC/2nd
Len Kosmalski	 C	 Jr.	 17.0
Mike Edwards	 G	 Sr.	 15.9
John Snow	 G	 Jr.	 13.1
Larry Robinson	 F	 Sr.	 11.7
Rodney Woods	 G	 So.	 9.8

* SEC Scoring Champion

YEAR-BY-YEAR TOP-FIVE SCORERS
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1971-72	 19-6, 14-4 SEC/1st
Len Kosmalski	 C	 So.	 19.5
Mike Edwards	 G	 Jr.	 19.4
Larry Robinson	 F	 Jr.	 10.2
John Snow	 G	 So.	 10.1
Lloyd Richardson	 F	 Jr.	 7.1

1970-71	 21-7, 13-5 SEC/2nd
Jimmy England	 G	 Sr.	 20.6
Don Johnson	 F	 Sr.	 18.8
Mike Edwards	 G	 So.	 17.0
Jim Woodall	 C	 Sr.	 6.8
Lloyd Richardson	 F	 So.	 5.4

1969-70	 16-9, 10-8 SEC/5th
Jimmy England	 G	 Jr.	 19.4
Bobby Croft	 C	 Sr.	 17.2
Don Johnson	 F	 Jr.	 14.0
Rudy Kinard	 G	 Jr.	 8.1
Kerry Myers	 G	 Sr.	 4.6

1968-69	 21-7, 13-5 SEC/2nd
Bill Justus	 G	 Sr.	 16.3
Bobby Croft	 C	 Jr.	 15.2
Jimmy England	 G	 So.	 12.3
Don Johnson	 F	 So.	 11.5
Bill Hann	 G	 Sr.	 6.6

1967-68	 20-6, 13-5 SEC/2nd
Bill Justus	 G	 Jr.	 18.0
Tom Boerwinkle	 C	 Sr.	 15.2
Tom Hendrix	 F	 Sr.	 10.6
Bill Hann	 G	 Jr.	 10.2
Bobby Croft	 C	 So.	 8.3

1966-67	 21-7, 15-3 SEC/1st
Ron Widby	 F	 Sr.	 *22.1
Tom Boerwinkle	 C	 Jr.	 12.0
Bill Justus	 G	 So.	 11.2
Tom Hendrix	 F	 Jr.	 10.0
Bill Hann	 G	 So.	 4.9

1965-66	 18-8, 10-6 SEC/3rd
Ron Widby	 F	 Jr.	 17.3
Red Robbins	 C	 Sr.	 17.1
Jim Cornwall	 G	 Sr.	 8.9
Larry McIntosh	 G	 Sr.	 8.8
Tom Hendrix	 G	 So.	 7.6

1964-65	 20-5, 12-4 SEC/2nd
A.W. Davis	 F	 Sr.	 19.6
Ron Widby	 F	 So.	 14.5
Larry McIntosh	 G	 Jr.	 12.2
Red Robbins	 C	 Jr.	 10.2
Howard Bayne	 C	 Jr.	 7.0

1963-64	 16-8, 9-5 SEC/2nd
Danny Schultz	 G	 Sr.	 18.3
A.W. Davis	 F	 Jr.	 17.3
Howard Bayne	 F	 So.	 8.7
Larry McIntosh	 G	 So.	 7.5
Sid Elliott	 C	 Sr.	 6.5

1962-63	 13-11, 6-8 SEC/7th
Danny Schultz	 G	 Jr.	 15.9
A.W. Davis	 F	 So.	 14.9
Sid Elliott	 F	 Jr.	 10.1
Jerry Parker	 G	 Sr.	 8.4
Orb Bowling	 C	 Sr.	 8.2

1961-62	 4-19, 2-12 SEC/12th
Tommy Wilson	 G	 Jr.	 14.9
Orb Bowling	 C	 Jr.	 14.6
Jerry Parker	 F	 Jr.	 11.1
Sid Elliott	 F	 So.	 9.3
John Sheffield	 G		  7.1

1960-61	 10-15, 4-10 SEC/11th
Bobby Carter	 G	 Sr.	 14.4
Glenn Campbell	 G	 Sr.	 12.2
Eddie Test	 F	 Jr.	 11.2
Dick Fisher	 C	 Sr.	 9.8
John Martin	 F	 Jr.	 6.2

1959-60	 12-11, 7-7 SEC/6th
Dalen Showalter	 F	 Sr.	 14.7
Glenn Campbell	 G	 Jr.	 13.3
Bobby Carter	 G	 Jr.	 11.7
Eddie Test	 F	 So.	 9.8
John Martin	 F	 So.	 7.0

1958-59	 14-8, 8-6 SEC/5th
Gene Tormohlen	 C	 Sr.	 17.8
Kenny Coulter	 G	 Sr.	 14.0
Dalen Showalter	 F	 Jr.	 12.6
Don Reeverts	 F	 Sr.	 6.7
Charlie Scott	 F	 Sr.	 5.8

1957-58	 16-7, 8-6 SEC/5th
Gene Tormohlen	 C	 Jr.	 16.2
Leon Ammerman	 F	 Sr.	 15.1
Dalen Showalter	 F	 So.	 12.1
Kenny Coulter	 G	 Jr.	 9.8
Bob Risser	 G	 Jr.	 8.9

1956-57	 13-9, 5-9 SEC/9th
Herman Thompson	G	 Sr.	 19.1
Leon Ammerman	  F	 Jr.	 17.0
Don Bingham	 G	 So.	 14.0
Gene Tormohlen	 C	 So.	 12.5
Dick Kellar	 F	 Sr.	 12.1

1955-56	 10-14, 6-8 SEC/6th
Carl Widseth	 C	 Sr.	 21.8
Herman Thompson	G	 Jr.	 18.0
Leon Ammerman	 G	 So.	 12.7
Lewis Neyland	 F	 Sr.	 7.8
Bob Gipe	 F	 Jr.	 5.3

1954-55	 15-7, 8-6 SEC/5th
Carl Widseth	 C	 Jr.	 19.9
Ed Wiener	 F	 Sr.	 19.7
Herman Thompson	G	 So.	 14.1
Lewis Neyland	 F	 Jr.	 8.2
Bill Lovelace	 F	 Sr.	 6.9

1953-54	 11-12, 7-7 SEC/7th
Carl Widseth	 C	 So.	 19.2
Ed Wiener	 F	 Jr.	 18.8
Herman Thompson	G	 Fr.	 7.1
Bill Lovelace	 G	 Jr.	 7.0
Buddy Cruze	 G	 So.	 6.4

1952-53	 13-8, 7-6 SEC/4th
Ed Wiener	 F	 So.	 17.2
Carl Widseth	 C	 Fr.	 15.3
Hank Bertelkamp	 F	 Sr.	 14.3
Bill Hall	 G	 So.	 7.8
Bill Lovelace	 G	 So.	 6.2

1951-52	 13-9, 7-7 SEC/6th
Herb Neff	 C	 Sr.	 14.1
Dick Bowers	 F	 Sr.	 12.3
Tommy Bartlett	 G	 Sr.	 11.9
Hank Bertelkamp	 F	 Jr.	 8.5
Bob Parmenter	 G	 So.	 8.3

1950-51	 10-13, 5-9 SEC/10th
Bob Garrison	 G	 So.	 13.2
Tommy Bartlett	 G	 Jr.	 10.0
Bert Keenan	 F	 Sr.	 9.2
Dick Bowers	 F	 Jr.	 7.4
Paul Gentry	 F	 So.	 6.7

 Tennessee
124-49	 UNC Asheville	 11/17/09
121-86	 vs. Long Beach State	 3/16/07
121-42	 Mexico	 1/24/66
118-86	 Tennessee Tech	 11/25/88
117-90	 South Florida	 12/10/73
116-73	 Florida	 1/11/79
115-66	 Vermont	 12/31/74
114-75	 Chattanooga	 11/15/08
114-106	 at Furman	 12/1/56
113-119	 LSU	 2/10/90
111-105	 Texas	 12/23/06
111-99	 vs. UAB	 12/20/88
110-83	 Georgia	 2/9/00
109-40	 Middle Tennessee	 11/20/07
109-83	 Mississippi State	 2/24/75
108-84	 Texas A&M	 12/2/03
108-102	 at LSU	 1/15/77
107-111	 at South Carolina	 2/10/93
107-85	 Kentucky	 1/21/92
107-63	 Wofford	 12/1/53
106-83	 East Tennessee State	 11/18/05
106-122	 at LSU	 2/11/89
106-82	 Georgia	 2/1/77
105-66	 East Carolina	 11/20/09
105-89	 Auburn	 2/15/06
105-76	 Auburn	 1/25/00
105-63	 Radford	 1/13/93
105-85	 vs. American-Puerto Rico	 11/29/91
105-69	 at Georgia	 2/1/75
105-81	 Ole Miss	 2/21/76

105-92	 at LSU	 1/26/76
104-82	 Florida	 2/5/08
104-83	 Mississippi State	 2/8/58
104-84	 Memphis	 1/5/11
103-79	 LSU	 1/11/60
103-67	 Alabama	 1/24/70
103-98	 Kentucky	 2/15/75
103-113	 at Real Madrid, Spain	 12/26/76
103-84	 Auburn	 2/14/87
102-76	 East Tennessee State	 11/19/00
102-90	 South Florida	 11/29/99
102-58	 at American-PR	 12/21/99
102-100	 Kentucky	 2/21/90
102-68	 Davidson	 12/3/59
102-55	 Ole Miss	 1/8/66
102-62	 Tulane	 3/8/65
102-82	 Ole Miss	 1/11/75
102-93	 Alabama	 1/22/77
101-44	 Arkansas-Monticello	 11/14/07
101-77	 Tennessee Tech	 12/28/06
101-91	 at Arkansas	 2/16/93
101-84	 Kentucky	 2/17/79
100-91	 at Florida	 2/3/58
100-70	 Florida	 2/2/59
100-71	 Georgia	 2/7/66
100-80	 LSU	 3/2/74
100-80	 Niagara	 12/15/78
100-76	 Florida	 2/6/80
100-84	 vs. Louisville	 3/29/85
100-96	 LSU	 1/11/89
100-64	 Alabama	 1/30/99
100-104	 Florida	 1/9/02

 Opponents
122-106	 at LSU	 2/11/89
121-87	 at LSU	 1/9/78
119-113	 LSU	 2/10/90
119-87	 at LSU	 2/23/91
111-107	 at South Carolina	 2/10/93
111-94	 at LSU	 1/8/90
109-82	 at Cincinnati	 12/7/55
108-68	 at Vanderbilt	 1/8/91
107-71	 vs. Evansville	 12/30/53
107-94	 at Auburn	 3/6/78
107-86	 at Georgia	 1/5/91
107-89	 vs. Virginia	 12/19/00
106-114	 at Furman	 12/1/56
105-111	 Texas	 12/23/07
104-61	 at Kentucky	 3/5/55
104-100	 Florida	 1/9/02
103-89	 vs. UCLA	 1/30/77
103-79	 at Illinois	 1/17/88
103-95	 Kentucky	 2/17/01
102-96	 vs. Arkansas	 3/6/98
102-108	 at LSU	 1/15/77
101-87	 vs. North Carolina	 11/24/06
101-40	 at Kentucky	 3/12/93
101-86	 LSU	 2/6/78
101-61	 at Duke	 12/5/53
101-77	 at Kentucky	 3/3/56
101-90	 at Florida State	 1/15/89
100-102	 Kentucky	 2/21/90

100-POINT GAMES
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	 Record	 Pct.	F G-FGA	 Pct.	 3PT-3PTA	 Pct.	F T-FTA	 Pct.	 Reb	A vg.	 PF-D	A	  To	B k	 St	 Pts	A vg.
2011-12	 19-15	 .559	 809-1847	 .438	 229-649	 .353	 491-699	 .702	 1244	 36.6	 628-12	 436	 466	 149	 192	 2338	 68.8
Opponents			   785-1905	 .412	 181-532	 .340	 465-673	 .691	 1145	 33.7	 632-0	 372	 407	 131	 244	 2216	 65.2
2010-11	 19-15	 .559	 837-1941	 .431	 175-583	 .300	 527-770	 .684	 1279	 37.6	 662-11	 443	 454	 126	 250	 2376	 69.9
Opponents			   785-1878	 .418	 230-692	 .332	 496-704	 .705	 1152	 33.9	 649-18	 414	 476	 140	 228	 2296	 67.5
2009-10	 28-9	 .757	 991-2174	 .456	 218-681	 .320	 520-775	 .671	 1353	 36.6	 733-9	 530	 490	 136	 290	 2720	 73.5
Opponents			   804-2031	 .396	 230-774	 .297	 575-827	 .695	 1311	 35.4	 704-12	 421	 599	 157	 225	 2413	 65.2
2008-09	 21-13	 .618	 957-2105	 .455	 229-728	 .315	 522-772	 .676	 1316	 38.7	 647-10	 554	 452	 124	 225	 2665	 78.4
Opponents			   864-1950	 .443	 245-728	 .337	 492-718	 .685	 1167	 34.3	 664-18	 459	 513	 117	 204	 2465	 72.5
2007-08	 31-5	 .861	 1035-2258	 .458	 312-875	 .357	 564-856	 .659	 1358	 37.7	 749-7	 637	 474	 119	 334	 2946	 81.8
Opponents			   876-2039	 .430	 229-735	 .312	 538-800	 .673	 1338	 37.2	 756-21	 482	 657	 147	 208	 2519	 70.0
2006-07	 24-11	 .686	 981-2189	 .448	 327-896	 .365	 542-830	 .653	 1254	 35.8	 704-10	 546	 496	 108	 336	 2831	 80.9
Opponents			   909-1989	 .457	 243-699	 .348	 566-778	 .728	 1295	 .370	 726-22	 503	 641	 148	 220	 2627	 75.1
2005-06	 22-8	 .733	 859-1852	 .464	 264-683	 .387	 431-615	 .701	 1005	 33.5	 542-5	 509	 386	 98	 301	 2413	 80.4
Opponents			   801-1705	 .470	 209-573	 .365	 393-574	 .685	 1088	 36.3	 546-11	 482	 545	 119	 185	 2204	 73.5
2004-05	 14-17	 .452	 763-1677	 .455	 222-579	 .383	 390-566	 .689	 1014	 32.7	 552-8	 419	 432	 98	 227	 2138	 69.0
Opponents			   774-1696	 .456	 216-591	 .365	 371-578	 .642	 1032	 33.3	 536-7	 460	 437	 76	 218	 2135	 68.9
2003-04	 15-14	 .517	 702-1592	 .441	 160-461	 .347	 499-688	 .725	 1067	 36.8	 533-5	 434	 435	 96	 173	 2063	 71.1
Opponents			   735-1694	 .434	 200-574	 .348	 387-570	 .679	 978	 33.7	 595-13	 449	 384	 95	 228	 2057	 70.9
2002-03	 17-12	 .586	 692-1529	 .453	 181-493	 .367	 415-573	 .724	 1036	 35.7	 513-11	 452	 442	 101	 169	 1980	 68.3
Opponents			   676-1605	 .421	 187-549	 .341	 383-525	 .730	 893	 30.8	 531-9	 424	 369	 83	 199	 1922	 66.3
2001-02	 15-16	 .484	 792-1759	 .450	 198-574	 .345	 441-644	 .685	 1176	 37.9	 553-11	 463	 500	 113	 185	 2223	 71.7
Opponents			   774-1858	 .417	 232-679	 .342	 415-597	 .695	 1073	 34.6	 615-18	 455	 412	 94	 257	 2195	 70.8
2000-01	 22-11	 .667	 909-1980	 .459	 257-697	 .369	 593-872	 .680	 1301	 39.4	 712-16	 528	 528	 191	 232	 2668	 80.8
Opponents			   876-2107	 .416	 232-675	 .344	 512-756	 .677	 1295	 39.2	 712-23	 460	 512	 114	 257	 2496	 75.6
1999-00	 26-7	 .788	 909-2019	 .450	 266-736	 .361	 545-798	 .683	 1314	 39.8	 618-12	 481	 520	 193	 290	 2629	 79.7
Opponents			   823-2030	 .405	 194-608	 .319	 399-597	 .668	 1226	 37.2	 661-17	 404	 589	 106	 249	 2239	 67.8
1998-99	 21-9	 .700	 720-1704	 .423	 201-606	 .332	 537-771	 .697	 1160	 38.7	 548-9	 411	 483	 190	 262	 2178	 72.6
Opponents			   693-1805	 .384	 175-551	 .318	 388-570	 .681	 1147	 38.2	 623-22	 359	 510	 100	 252	 2048	 65.0
1997-98	 20-9	 .690	 757-1776	 .426	 207-547	 .378	 479-745	 .643	 1128	 38.9	 584-17	 392	 453	 174	 240	 2200	 75.9
Opponents			   727-1790	 .406	 169-485	 .349	 425-640	 .664	 1199	 41.4	 611-33	 391	 526	 129	 228	 2048	 70.6
1996-97	 11-16	 .407	 517-1316	 .393	 97-308	 .315	 414-597	 .693	 990	 36.7	 518-6	 298	 507	 116	 168	 1545	 57.2
Opponents			   557-1437	 .388	 142-434	 .327	 407-587	 .693	 882	 32.7	 555-6	 289	 389	 102	 226	 1663	 61.6
1995-96	 14-15	 .483	 615-1428	 .431	 171-444	 .385	 412-632	 .652	 1007	 34.7	 536-12	 384	 445	 91	 143	 1813	 62.5
Opponents			   632-1562	 .405	 151-427	 .354	 412-617	 .668	 975	 33.6	 598-21	 331	 364	 88	 208	 1827	 63.0
1994-95	 11-16	 .688	 596-1379	 .432	 114-328	 .348	 319-470	 .679	 891	 33.0	 498-19	 397	 417	 69	 164	 1625	 60.2
Opponents			   585-1476	 .396	 175-512	 .342	 366-545	 .672	 951	 35.2	 482-15	 336	 374	 102	 216	 1711	 63.4
1993-94	 5-22	 .185	 712-1678	 .424	 149-483	 .309	 335-477	 .702	 959	 35.5	 480-9	 421	 446	 92	 226	 1908	 70.7
Opponents			   765-1591	 .481	 158-437	 .362	 349-570	 .691	 1016	 37.6	 467-10	 431	 452	 86	 250	 2082	 77.1
1992-93	 13-17	 .351	 849-1847	 .460	 196-501	 .391	 467-634	 .737	 1126	 37.5	 544-12	 423	 485	 101	 215	 2361	 78.7
Opponents			   868-1899	 .457	 207-568	 .364	 446-629	 .709	 1092	 36.4	 556-9	 492	 439	 82	 260	 2389	 79.6
1991-92	 19-15	 .559	 963-2069	 .465	 179-472	 .379	 544-785	 .693	 1200	 35.3	 720-11	 506	 491	 114	 247	 2649	 77.9
Opponents			   932-2021	 .461	 181-516	 .351	 572-841	 .680	 1262	 37.1	 673-17	 481	 541	 115	 262	 2617	 77.0
1990-91	 12-22	 .353	 981-2036	 .482	 179-484	 .370	 547-763	 .717	 1203	 35.4	 682-15	 497	 615	 105	 256	 2688	 79.1
Opponents			   992-2126	 .467	 212-555	 .382	 592-839	 .706	 1227	 36.1	 664-12	 562	 557	 115	 331	 2788	 82.0
1989-90	 16-14	 .533	 892-1943	 .459	 198-507	 .391	 475-711	 .668	 1171	 39.0	 631-12	 433	 490	 73	 225	 2457	 81.9
Opponents			   910-1909	 .477	 183-460	 .398	 488-702	 .695	 1159	 38.6	 620-9	 527	 476	 107	 264	 2491	 83.2
1988-89	 19-11	 .633	 934-1981	 .472	 217-570	 .381	 435-679	 .641	 1181	 39.4	 614-11	 516	 502	 133	 292	 2520	 84.0
Opponents			   899-1864	 .482	 121-327	 .370	 487-701	 .695	 1121	 37.4	 579-8	 479	 534	 88	 253	 2406	 80.2
1987-88	 16-13	 .552	 791-1734	 .456	 92-279	 .330	 449-669	 .671	 1062	 36.6	 605-17	 426	 466	 98	 246	 2123	 73.2
Opponents			   754-1675	 .450	 75-238	 .315	 496-691	 .718	 1058	 36.5	 593-18	 396	 510	 76	 239	 2079	 71.7
1986-87	 14-15	 .483	 838-1709	 .490	 75-193	 .389	 450-594	 .758	 1056	 36.4	 517-16	 372	 424	 105	 187	 2201	 75.9
Opponents			   788-1810	 .435	 84-228	 .368	 373-528	 .706	 1011	 34.9	 558-15	 348	 425	 75	 194	 2033	 70.1
1985-86	 12-16	 .429	 766-1568	 .489	 --	 --	 351-479	 .733	 824	 29.4	 482-14	 334	 410	 91	 192	 1883	 67.3
Opponents			   778-1508	 .516	 --	 --	 353-515	 .686	 887	 31.7	 449-19	 397	 462	 61	 227	 1909	 68.2
1984-85	 22-15	 .595	 1056-2064	 .512	 --	 --	 647-851	 .760	 1104	 29.8	 663-14	 447	 474	 90	 242	 2759	 74.6
Opponents			   1084-2144	 .506	 --	 --	 499-711	 .702	 1245	 33.6	 668-31	 560	 563	 117	 219	 2667	 72.1
1983-84	 21-14	 .600	 893-1827	 .489	 --	 --	 514-736	 .698	 1079	 30.8	 633-15	 448	 493	 102	 228	 2300	 65.7
Opponents			   868-1813	 .479	 --	 --	 466-664	 .702	 1069	 30.5	 680-29	 430	 535	 90	 225	 2202	 62.9
1982-83	 20-12	 .625	 903-1770	 .510	 --	 --	 419-572	 .733	 965	 30.2	 578-19	 449	 467	 52	 242	 2225	 69.5
Opponents			   855-1687	 .507	 --	 --	 392-570	 .687	 976	 30.5	 585-21	 404	 529	 81	 232	 2102	 65.7

YEAR-BY-YEAR TEAM TOTALS
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	 Record	 Pct.	F G-FGA	 Pct.	 3PT-3PTA	 Pct.	F T-FTA	 Pct.	 Reb	A vg.	 PF-D	A	  To	B k	 St	 Pts	A vg.
1981-82	 20-10	 .667	 792-1462	 .542	 --	 --	 380-528	 .720	 770	 25.7	 528-17	 441	 431	 64	 233	 1964	 65.5
Opponents			   757-1435	 .528	 --	 --	 346-500	 .692	 798	 26.6	 564-25	 370	 496	 78	 215	 1860	 62.0
1980-81	 21-8	 .724	 823-1590	 .518	 --	 --	 424-561	 .756	 889	 30.7	 551-11	 389	 388	 60	 222	 2070	 71.4
Opponents			   764-1508	 .507	 --	 --	 343-520	 .660	 846	 29.2	 538-18	 358	 476	 60	 169	 1871	 64.5
1979-80	 18-11	 .621	 822-1707	 .482	 --	 --	 439-597	 .735	 1026	 35.4	 564-19	 454	 444	 83	 182	 2083	 71.8
Opponents			   797-1630	 .489	 --	 --	 401-591	 .679	 909	 31.3	 575-27	 416	 458	 89	 192	 1995	 68.8
1978-79	 21-12	 .636	 1053-2022	 .521	 --	 --	 473-669	 .707	 1165	 35.3	 720-21	 518	 545	 104	 236	 2579	 78.2
Opponents			   940-1901	 .494	 --	 --	 524-734	 .714	 1033	 31.3	 693-30	 417	 --	 --	 --	 2404	 72.8
1977-78	 11-16	 .407	 874-1810	 .483	 --	 --	 370-545	 .679	 1053	 39.0	 530-24	 424	 433	 87	 128	 2118	 78.4
Opponents			   901-1791	 .503	 --	 --	 340-504	 .675	 1001	 37.1	 536-22	 447	 --	 --	 --	 2142	 79.3
1976-77	 22-6	 .786	 984-1839	 .535	 --	 --	 431-582	 .741	 1122	 40.1	 518-24	 527	 --	 --	 --	 2399	 85.7
Opponents			   943-1965	 .480	 --	 --	 318-482	 .660	 981	 35.0	 577-29	 473	 --	 --	 --	 2204	 78.7
1975-76	 21-6	 .778	 878-1722	 .510	 --	 --	 460-645	 .713	 1083	 40.1	 490-14	 421	 --	 --	 --	 2216	 82.1
Opponents			   872-1873	 .466	 --	 --	 283-426	 .664	 1009	 37.4	 596-30	 463	 --	 --	 --	 2204	 75.1
1974-75	 18-8	 .692	 927-1756	 .528	 --	 --	 397-529	 .750	 1051	 40.4	 496-22	 447	 --	 --	 --	 2251	 86.6
Opponents			   829-1761	 .471	 --	 --	 306-437	 .700	 908	 34.9	 532-16	 382	 --	 --	 --	 1964	 75.5
1973-74	 17-9	 .654	 762-1617	 .471	 --	 --	 357-494	 .718	 1030	 39.6	 442-11	 335	 --	 --	 --	 1881	 72.3
Opponents			   742-1699	 .439	 --	 --	 252-363	 .685	 1030	 39.6	 490-17	 364	 --	 --	 --	 1736	 66.8
1972-73	 15-9	 .625	 701-1392	 .504	 --	 --	 281-373	 .753	 768	 32.0	 396-14	 303	 --	 --	 --	 1683	 70.1
Opponents			   699-1453	 .481	 --	 --	 237-340	 .697	 872	 36.3	 436-5	 338	 --	 --	 --	 1635	 68.1
1971-72	 19-6	 .760	 668-1436	 .463	 --	 --	 450-594	 .758	 1005	 40.2	 426-14	 304	 --	 --	 --	 1786	 71.4
Opponents			   646-1457	 .443	 --	 --	 318-517	 .615	 917	 36.7	 353-15	 368	 --	 --	 --	 1610	 64.4
1970-71	 21-7	 .750	 801-1743	 .459	 --	 --	 538-679	 .792	 1097	 39.1	 445-14	 309	 --	 --	 --	 2140	 76.4
Opponents			   766-1618	 .473	 --	 --	 376-541	 .695	 1003	 35.8	 497-13	 388	 --	 --	 --	 1908	 68.1
1969-70	 16-9	 .640	 647-1531	 .423	 --	 --	 402-542	 .742	 955	 38.2	 386-8	 180	 --	 --	 --	 1696	 67.8
Opponents			   630-1456	 .432	 --	 --	 348-485	 .718	 1032	 41.3	 423-12	 276	 --	 --	 --	 1608	 64.3
1968-69	 21-7	 .750	 727-1568	 .463	 --	 --	 438-563	 .778	 988	 35.3	 392-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1892	 67.6
Opponents			   652-1431	 .456	 --	 --	 347-492	 .705	 901	 32.2	 426-15	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1651	 58.9
1967-68	 20-6	 .769	 690-1493	 .462	 --	 --	 430-602	 .714	 1058	 40.7	 454-12	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1810	 69.6
Opponents			   577-1412	 .409	 --	 --	 394-598	 .659	 956	 36.8	 446-18	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1548	 59.5
1966-67	 21-7	 .750	 717-1549	 .462	 --	 --	 391-534	 .732	 1014	 36.2	 417-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1825	 65.2
Opponents			   569-1318	 .431	 --	 --	 373-522	 .714	 854	 30.5	 433-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1511	 54.0
1965-66	 18-8	 .692	 753-1755	 .429	 --	 --	 416-582	 .714	 1255	 48.2	 403-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1922	 73.9
Opponents			   580-1495	 .387	 --	 --	 339-503	 .673	 938	 36.1	 446-13	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1499	 57.6
1964-65	 20-5	 .800	 677-1543	 .438	 --	 --	 453-615	 .736	 1207	 48.3	 422-7	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1807	 72.3
Opponents			   499-1335	 .373	 --	 --	 393-540	 .727	 790	 31.6	 454-18	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1391	 55.6
1963-64	 16-8	 .667	 589-1311	 .449	 --	 --	 392-546	 .718	 978	 40.8	 394-10	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1570	 65.4
Opponents			   532-1399	 .380	 --	 --	 335-481	 .696	 839	 35.0	 402-17	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1399	 58.3
1962-63	 13-11	 .542	 583-1326	 .440	 --	 --	 412-560	 .736	 988	 41.2	 386-21	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1578	 65.8
Opponents			   583-1437	 .406	 --	 --	 355-516	 .688	 913	 38.0	 443-18	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1521	 63.4
1961-62	 4-19	 .174	 606-1528	 .397	 --	 --	 409-602	 .679	 1102	 47.9	 453-24	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1621	 70.5
Opponents			   716-1646	 .434	 --	 --	 433-617	 .702	 1135	 49.3	 456-15	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1865	 81.1
1960-61	 10-15	 .400	 656-1633	 .402	 --	 --	 388-611	 .635	 1171	 46.8	 496-23	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1700	 68.0
Opponents			   605-1519	 .398	 --	 --	 515-712	 .723	 1213	 48.5	 438-21	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1725	 69.0
1959-60	 12-11	 .522	 598-1566	 .381	 --	 --	 427-602	 .709	 1149	 49.9	 479-21	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1623	 70.6
Opponents			   548-1456	 .376	 --	 --	 477-689	 .692	 1097	 47.7	 425-13	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1573	 68.4
1958-59	 14-8	 .636	 561-1496	 .375	 --	 --	 392-598	 .652	 1076	 48.9	 411-16	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1514	 68.8
Opponents			   531-1341	 .396	 --	 --	 385-564	 .683	 866	 39.4	 434-21	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1447	 65.7
1957-58	 16-7	 .696	 683-1672	 .408	 --	 --	 406-643	 .631	 1176	 51.1	 428	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1772	 77.0
Opponents			   588-1609	 .365	 --	 --	 367-556	 .660	 867	 37.7	 463	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1543	 67.1
1956-57	 13-9	 .591	 661-1638	 .403	 --	 --	 456-699	 .652	 1071	 48.6	 378	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1778	 80.8
Opponents			   633-1655	 .382	 --	 --	 429-642	 .667	 943	 42.8	 423	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1695	 77.1
1955-56	 10-14	 .417	 622-1716	 .363	 --	 --	 547-849	 .644	 1072	 44.6	 457	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1791	 74.6
Opponents			   707-1879	 .388	 --	 --	 479-761	 .629	 1125	 46.9	 512	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1893	 78.9
1954-55	 15-7	 .682	 668-1681	 .397	 --	 --	 466-724	 .644	 957	 43.5	 390	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1802	 81.9
Opponents			   579-1590	 .364	 --	 --	 431-653	 .660	 815	 37.0	 429	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1589	 72.2
1953-54	 11-12	 .478	 585-1684	 .348	 --	 --	 480-760	 .632	 923	 40.1	 418	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1650	 71.8
Opponents			   649-1832	 .354	 --	 --	 419-648	 .642		  --	 489	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1717	 74.7
1952-53	 13-8	 .619	 566-1639	 .345	 --	 --	 456-704	 .647	 882	 42.0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1558	 75.6
Opponents			   561-1753	 .320	 --	 --	 423-669	 .632		  --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1545	 73.6
1951-52	 13-9	 .591	 491-1433	 .342	 --	 --	 335-537	 .624		  --	 445	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1320	 60.0
1950-51	 10-13	 .435	 535-1808	 .295	 --	 --	 359-587	 .612		  --	 446	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1428	 62.1
>> Bold type indicates school record
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1. Allan Houston 	 2,801
#20 • G • 6-6 • 200 • Louisville, Ky. (Ballard HS)
UT’s all-time leading scorer with 2,801 points, ranking second in SEC history to Pete Maravich’s mark of 3,667 ... 
Ranks 13th on the NCAA’s all-time scoring list ... Finished his career as the SEC’s all-time leading 3-point shooter 
with 346 career treys to rank sixth all-time in NCAA history ... Captured the 1993 SEC scoring title by averaging 
22.3 points per game ... Set UT single-season scoring record with 806 points as a sophomore ... MVP of the 1991 
SEC Tournament ... Joins Ernie Grunfeld as UT’s only four-time first-team All-SEC picks ... First-round draft choice 
of the Detroit Pistons (11th overall) in 1993 ... Played 12 seasons in the NBA.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1989-90	 30-30	 1083	 36.1	 203-465	 .437	 83-192	 .432	 120-149	 .805	 88	 2.9	 70-1	 127	 101	 11	 36	 609	 20.3
1990-91	 34-34	 1212	 35.6	 265-550	 .482	 99-231	 .429	 177-205	 .863	 104	 3.1	 68-0	 131	 128	 16	 37	 806	 23.7
1991-92	 34-34	 1236	 36.4	 223-492	 .453	 82-196	 .418	 189-225	 .840	 180	 5.3	 69-1	 110	 94	 15	 32	 717	 21.1
1992-93	 30-30	 1075	 35.8	 211-454	 .465	 82-198	 .414	 165-188	 .878	 145	 4.8	 67-1	 92	 84	 8	 28	 669	 22.3
Totals	 128-128	 4606	 36.0	 902-1961	.460	 346-817	 .424	 651-767	 .849	 517	 4.0	 274-3	 460	 407	 50	 133	 2801	 21.9

2. Ernie Grunfeld	 2,249
#22 • F • 6-6 • 215 • Forest Hills, N.Y. (Forest Hills HS)
Joined Bernard King to form the “Ernie & Bernie” duo that dominated the SEC during the early 1970s ... Two-time 
first-team All-American selection ... Earned SEC Player of the Year honors as a senior in 1977 ... Four-time first-team 
All-SEC pick ... Led the SEC in scoring in 1976 with 25.3 points per game ... Became the first player in UT history to 
score more than 2,000 career points ... Led the Vols to a 22-6 overall record and the 1976-77 SEC championship 
... Won a gold medal as a member of the USA’s basketball team at the 1976 Olympics ... The 11th overall pick in the 
1977 NBA Draft by the Milwaukee Bucks ... Played nine seasons in the NBA.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 180-363	.496	 --	 --	 93-128	 .727	 188	 7.2	 80-2	 61	 --	 --	 --	 453	 17.4
1974-75	 20--	 --	 --	 184-401	 .459	 --	 --	 107-132	 .811	 128	 6.4	 62-2	 51	 --	 --	 --	 475	 23.8
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 255-485	 .526	 --	 --	 173-214	 .808	 172	 6.4	 73-1	 57	 --	 --	 --	 683	 25.3
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 248-463	 .536	 --	 --	 142-179	 .793	 176	 6.3	 87-5	 77	 --	 --	 --	 638	 22.8
Totals	 101--	 --	 --	 867-1712	.506	 --	 --	 515-653	 .789	 664	 6.6	 302-10	 246	 --	 --	 --	 2249	 22.3

3. Tony White	 2,219
#11 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Charlotte, N.C (Independence HS)
Earned third-team All-American honors from the AP and UPI in 1987 ... One of two Vols (Bernard King) to lead 
the Southeastern Conference in scoring two times ... Named SEC co-Player of the Year by the UPI in 1987 ... 
Finished his career as the No. 5 all-time scorer in SEC history .... Set a Tennessee single-game scoring record 
with 51 points against Auburn as a senior ... Led the SEC in free-throw shooting in 1987 with a 90.2 percentage 
at the line ... Two-time (1986 and 1987) first-team All-SEC selection ... Selected in the second round (33rd overall 
selection) of the 1987 NBA Draft by the Chicago Bulls.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1983-84	 34-16	 796	 23.4	 117-249	.470	 --	 --	 79-107	 .738	 43	 1.3	 72-3	 57	 54	 3	 19	 313	 9.2
1984-85	 36-26	 1117	 31.0	 221-432	 .512	 --	 --	 131-162	 .809	 88	 2.4	 104-4	 77	 87	 1	 24	 573	 15.9
1985-86	 28-28	 1031	 36.8	 249-493	 .505	 --	 --	 124-142	 .873	 59	 2.1	 60-3	 66	 69	 1	 25	 622	 22.2
1986-87	 29-29	 1090	 37.6	 259-530	 .489	 28-68	 .412	 165-183	 .902	 95	 3.3	 75-4	 45	 69	 0	 26	 711	 24.5
Totals	 127-99	 4034	 31.8	 846-1704	.496	 28-68	 .412	 499-594	 .840	 285	 2.2	 311-14	 245	 279	 5	 94	 2219	 17.5

4. Chris Lofton	 2,131
#5 • G • 6-2 • 200 • Maysville, Ky. (Mason County HS)
Three-time second-team All-American selection ... Named to the 2008 John R. Wooden Award All-American 
squad ... 2007 SEC Player of the Year ... Three-time first team All-SEC pick ... Led the SEC in scoring in 2007 with 
20.8 points per game ... Finished his career as the SEC’s all-time leader and ranked third in NCAA history with 
431 career 3-pointers ... Held the top three single-season 3-point marks in school history, and his 118 3-pointers 
in 2008 are second-most in SEC history ... Led the Vols to a school-record 31 wins, the SEC championship and 
their second-consecutive NCAA Sweet Sixteen appearance in 2008.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2004-05	 31-31	 914	 29.5	 141-293	 .481	 93-200	 .465	 35-41	 .854	 111	 3.6	 36-0	 46	 32	 2	 40	 410	 13.2
2005-06	30-30	 957	 31.9	 174-373	.466	 114-261	 .437	 55-60	 .917	 106	 3.5	 55-0	 56	 36	 3	 60	 517	 17.2
2006-07	 31-31	 917	 29.6	 205-428	 .479	 106-253	 .419	 129-159	 .811	 95	 3.1	 49-1	 54	 51	 4	 45	 645	 20.8
2007-08	36-36	 1071	 29.8	 170-426	 .399	 118-307	 .384	 101-120	 .842	 115	 3.2	 56-0	 64	 49	 3	 48	 559	 15.5
Totals	 128-128	 3859	 30.1	 690-1520	 .454	 431-1021	 .422	 320-380	 .842	 427	 3.3	 196-1	 220	 168	 12	 193	 2131	 16.6

5. Reggie Johnson	 2,103
#32 • F • 6-9 • 210 • Ellenwood, Ga. (Cedar Grove HS)
A two-time first-team All-American selection ... Earned All-American honors as a junior and senior ... Three-time 
first-team All-Southeastern Conference selection ... Led the SEC with a 64.5 field-goal percentage as a freshman 
in 1977 ... Selected as the team MVP three times (1978, 1979 and 1980) ... Became just the second player in school 
history to score 2,000 career points ... Helped lead the Vols to a 22-6 overall record and the 1977 Southeastern 
Conference championship ... First-round draft pick (15th overall) by the San Antonio Spurs in the 1980 NBA Draft 
... Played seven seasons in the NBA.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 131-203	 .645	 --	 --	 46-61	 .754	 227	 8.1	 105-6	 17	 --	 --	 --	 308	 11.0
1977-78	 27--	 --	 --	 229-409	.560	 --	 --	 115-166	 .693	 258	 9.6	 97-6	 36	 80	 49	 12	 573	 21.2
1978-79	 33--	 1054	 31.9	 286-487	 .587	 --	 --	 126-170	 .741	 255	 7.7	 124-5	 28	 75	 41	 25	 698	 21.2
1979-80	 27-27	 850	 31.5	 218-390	 .559	 --	 --	 88-116	 .759	 180	 6.7	 85-5	 29	 58	 29	 23	 524	 19.4
Totals	 115-27	 1904	 --	 864-1489	 .580	 --	 --	 375-513	 .731	 920	 8.0	 411-22	 110	 213	 119	 60	 2103	 18.3

1,000-POINT CLUB
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6. Dale Ellis	 2,065
#14 • F • 6-7 • 205 • Marietta, Ga. (Marietta HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1979-80	 27-6	 573	 21.2	 81-182	 .445	 --	 --	 31-40	 .775	 96	 3.6	 44-1	 34	 34	 13	 21	 193	 7.1
1980-81	 29-28	 1057	 36.4	 215-360	 .597	 --	 --	 83-111	 .748	 185	 6.4	 84-2	 21	 54	 11	 34	 513	 17.7
1981-82	 30-30	 1134	 37.8	 257-393	 .654	 --	 --	 121-152	 .796	 189	 6.3	 91-5	 22	 90	 4	 47	 635	 21.2
1982-83	 32-32	 1179	 36.8	 279-464	 .601	 --	 --	 166-221	 .751	 209	 6.5	 102-4	 32	 74	 4	 52	 724	 22.6
Totals	 118-96	 3943	 33.4	 832-1399	 .595	 --	 --	 401-524	 .765	 679	 5.8	 321-12	 109	 252	 32	 154	 2065	 17.5

7. Bernard King	 1,962
#53 • F • 6-7 • 205 • Brooklyn, N.Y. (Fort Hamilton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1974-75	 25--	 --	 --	 273-439	 .622	 --	 --	 115-147	 .782	 308	 12.3	 97-7	 39	 --	 --	 --	 661	 26.4
1975-76	 25--	 --	 --	 260-454	 .573	 --	 --	 109-163	 .669	 325	 13.0	 87-4	 40	 --	 --	 --	 629	 25.2
1976-77	 26--	 --	 --	 278-481	 .578	 --	 --	 116-163	 .712	 371	 14.3	 95-3	 82	 --	 --	 --	 672	 25.8
Totals	 76--	 --	 --	 811-1374	.590	 --	 --	 340-473	 .719	 1004	 13.2	 279-14	 161	 --	 --	 --	 1962	 25.8

8. Dyron Nix	 1,877
#31 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Ft. Walton Beach, Fla. (Ft. Walton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1985-86	 25-13	 585	 23.4	 71-150	 .473	 --	 --	 34-51	 .667	 108	 4.3	 70-3	 13	 37	 18	 16	 176	 7.0
1986-87	 29-29	 1039	 35.8	 153-283	 .541	 0-2	.000	 102-161	 .634	 294	 10.1	 92-5	 15	 70	 53	 37	 408	 14.1
1987-88	 29-29	 1039	 35.8	 235-460	 .511	 1-7	 .143	 173-227	 .762	 261	 9.0	 74-1	 16	 80	 31	 34	 644	 22.2
1988-89	 30-26	 1078	 35.9	 254-492	 .516	 38-103	 .369	 103-144	 .715	 281	 9.4	 69-1	 57	 81	 40	 51	 649	 21.6
Totals	 113-97	 3741	 33.1	 713-1385	 .515	 39-112	 .348	 412-583	 .707	 944	 8.4	 305-10	 101	 268	 142	 138	 1877	 16.6

9. Vincent Yarbrough	 1,737
#1 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Cleveland, Tenn. (Cleveland HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1998-99	 30-28	 705	 23.5	 83-199	 .417	 23-84	 .274	 40-57	 .702	 156	 5.2	 54-1	 42	 48	 29	 43	 229	 7.6
1999-00	 33-33	 1010	 30.6	 172-368	 .467	 53-148	 .358	 92-125	 .736	 228	 6.9	 60-0	 81	 68	 33	 55	 489	 14.8
2000-01	 33-33	 1047	 31.7	 164-370	 .443	 43-127	 .339	 88-138	 .638	 244	 7.4	 66-0	 83	 74	 44	 55	 459	 13.9
2001-02	 31-31	 1097	 35.4	 194-457	 .425	 60-167	 .359	 112-163	 .687	 234	 7.5	 60-0	 87	 93	 25	 58	 560	 18.1
Totals	 127-125	 3859	 30.4	 613-1394	.440	 179-526	.340	 332-483	 .687	 862	 6.8	 240-1	 293	 283	 131	 211	 1737	 13.7

10. Carl Widseth	 1,683
#21 • C • 6-3 • 180 • Minneapolis, Minn. (Davenport HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 111-257	 .432	 --	 --	 100-144	 .694	 165	 7.9	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 322	 15.3
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 135-336	.402	 --	 --	 152-225	 .676	 244	 11.1	 58--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 422	 19.2
1954-55	 21--	 --	 --	 135-316	 .427	 --	 --	 147-191	 .770	 236	 11.2	 35--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 417	 19.9
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 150-353	 .425	 --	 --	 222-288	 .771	 292	 12.2	 57--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 522	 21.8
Totals	 88--	 --	 --	 531-1262	 .421	 --	 --	 621-848	 .732	 937	 10.6	 150--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1683	 19.1

11. Brandon Wharton	 1,651
#15 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Nashville, Tenn. (Overton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1995-96	 29-29	 1017	 35.1	 112-298	 .376	 56-141	 .397	 86-115	 .748	 100	 3.4	 68-0	 82	 93	 6	 23	 366	 12.6
1996-97	 27-26	 962	 35.6	 153-371	 .412	 58-135	.430	 90-113	 .796	 108	 4.0	 66-1	 53	 87	 13	 38	 454	 16.8
1997-98	 29-28	 977	 33.7	 143-365	 .392	 63-147	 .429	 92-127	 .724	 107	 3.7	 68-0	 87	 61	 6	 42	 441	 15.2
1998-99	 30-30	 948	 31.6	 132-332	 .398	 54-155	 .348	 72-95	 .758	 77	 2.6	 66-1	 93	 75	 10	 47	 390	 13.0
Totals	 115-113	 3904	 33.9	 540-1366	 .395	 231-578	.400	 340-450	 .756	 392	 3.4	 268-2	 315	 316	 35	 150	 1651	 14.4

12. Wayne Chism	 1,608
#4 • F/C • 6-9 • 242 • Jackson, Tenn. (Bolivar Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2006-07	 35-18	 678	 19.4	 115-261	 .441	 26-79	 .329	 61-104	 .587	 183	 5.2	 102-3	 32	 45	 21	 21	 317	 9.1
2007-08	36-34	 826	 22.9	 139-296	.470	 29-90	 .322	 50-90	 .556	 208	 5.8	 108-2	 41	 41	 49	 33	 357	 9.9
2008-09	 34-31	 873	 25.7	 165-354	.466	 41-128	 .320	 96-134	 .716	 273	 8.0	 98-4	 42	 69	 34	 26	 467	 13.7
2009-10	 37-36	 998	 27.0	 169-363	.466	 35-108	 .324	 94-124	 .758	 266	 7.2	 102-1	 40	 60	 48	 41	 467	 12.6
Totals	 142-119	 3375	 23.8	 588-1274	 .462	 131-405	 .323	 301-452	 .666	 930	 6.5	 410-10	 155	 215	 152	 121	 1608	 11.3

13. Michael Brooks	 1,600
#21 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Memphis, Tenn. (Melrose HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	 Avg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1980-81	 29-0	 646	 22.3	 74-153	.484	 --	 --	 33-46	 .717	 38	 1.3	 34-0	 90	 40	 0	 25	 181	 6.2
1981-82	 29-25	 926	 31.9	 134-286	.469	 --	 --	 69-81	 .852	 41	 1.4	 41-1	 96	 71	 2	 33	 337	 11.6
1982-83	 32-32	 1131	 35.3	 198-389	.509	 --	 --	 56-68	 .824	 51	 1.6	 51-1	 79	 83	 1	 24	 452	 14.1
1984-85	 37-37	 1292	 34.9	 242-472	 .513	 --	 --	 146-164	 .890	 67	 1.8	 82-0	 132	 90	 0	 40	 630	 17.0
Totals	 127-94	 3995	 31.5	 648-1300	 .498	 --	 --	 304-359	 .847	 197	 1.6	 208-2	 397	 284	 3	 122	 1600	 12.6

14. Tony Harris	 1,588
#14 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Memphis, Tenn. (East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1997-98	 27-26	 842	 31.2	 123-336	 .366	 48-149	 .322	 90-125	 .720	 72	 2.7	 70-3	 113	 79	 2	 36	 384	 14.2
1998-99	 30-29	 965	 32.2	 113-303	 .373	 64-164	.390	 81-102	 .794	 80	 2.7	 67-0	 143	 106	 2	 31	 371	 12.4
1999-00	 33-33	 997	 30.2	 149-365	.408	 73-193	 .378	 110-148	 .743	 73	 2.2	 78-1	 134	 86	 0	 46	 481	 14.6
2000-01	 31-31	 885	 28.5	 97-271	 .358	 55-159	 .346	 103-133	 .774	 63	 2.0	 80-4	 119	 81	 1	 32	 352	 11.4
Totals	 121-119	 3689	 30.5	 482-1275	 .378	 240-665	 .361	 384-508	 .756	 288	 2.4	 295-8	 509	 352	 5	 145	 1588	 13.1
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15. Ron Slay	 1,569
#35 • F • 6-8 • 240 • Nashville, Tenn. (Pearl-Cohn HS/Oak Hill Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1999-00	 33-1	 572	 17.3	 117-229	 .511	 11-27	.407	 75-94	 .798	 146	 4.4	 69-3	 17	 47	 7	 17	 320	 9.7
2000-01	 33-7	 749	 22.7	 145-289	 .502	 16-45	 .356	 120-171	 .702	 176	 5.3	 98-3	 33	 65	 9	 11	 426	 12.9
2001-02	 14-11	 342	 24.4	 70-143	.490	 11-32	 .344	 56-74	 .757	 91	 6.5	 38-1	 29	 42	 0	 4	 207	 14.8
2002-03	29-29	 991	 34.2	 211-434	 .486	 43-115	 .374	 151-193	 .782	 226	 7.8	 86-3	 61	 108	 4	 21	 616	 21.2
Totals	 109-48	 2654	 24.3	 543-1095	.496	 81-219	 .370	 402-532	 .756	 639	 5.9	 291-10	 140	 262	 20	 53	 1569	 14.4

16. Ron Widby	 1,432
#53 • F • 6-4 • 209 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1964-65	 25--	 --	 --	 162-356	 .455	 --	 --	 38-49	 .776	 207	 8.3	 66-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 362	 14.5
1965-66	 26--	 --	 --	 193-463	 .417	 --	 --	 65-83	 .783	 209	 8.0	 54-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 451	 17.3
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 257-537	 .479	 --	 --	 105-127	 .827	 244	 8.7	 76-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 619	 22.1
Totals	 79--	 --	 --	 612-1356	 .451	 --	 --	 208-259	 .803	 660	 8.4	 196-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1432	 18.1

17. C.J. Watson	 1,424
#32 • G • 6-2 • 176 • Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2002-03	29-28	 1038	 35.8	 80-188	 .426	 24-66	 .364	 79-121	 .653	 121	 4.2	 57-0	 160	 85	 6	 36	 263	 9.1
2003-04	29-29	 982	 33.9	 104-249	 .418	 44-107	 .411	 82-103	 .796	 123	 4.2	 55-2	 145	 73	 3	 45	 334	 11.5
2004-05	 31-31	 1082	 34.9	 109-266	 .410	 48-128	 .375	 103-136	 .757	 101	 3.3	 71-0	 155	 96	 1	 58	 369	 11.9
2005-06	30-30	 956	 31.9	 136-291	 .467	 49-116	 .422	 137-156	 .878	 93	 3.1	 77-2	 117	 63	 4	 59	 458	 15.3
Totals	 119-118	 4058	 34.1	 429-994	 .432	 165-417	 .396	 401-516	 .777	 438	 3.7	 260-4	 577	 317	 14	 198	 1424	 12.0

18. Steve Hamer	 1,418
#21 • C • 7-0 • 245 • Grand Junction, Tenn. (Middleton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1992-93	 26-19	 553	 21.3	 74-136	 .544	 0-0	.000	 33-52	 .635	 119	 4.6	 65-2	 7	 25	 24	 8	 181	 7.0
1993-94	 24-19	 620	 25.8	 119-206	 .578	 3-1	3.000	 93-116	 .802	 139	 5.8	 59-2	 20	 43	 24	 12	 334	 13.9
1994-95	 25-24	 773	 30.9	 138-261	 .529	 0-0	.000	 98-153	 .641	 220	 8.8	 66-2	 14	 65	 35	 6	 374	 15.0
1995-96	 29-29	 956	 33.0	 187-325	 .575	 0-0	.000	 155-252	 .615	 272	 9.4	 84-3	 30	 84	 39	 11	 529	 18.2
Totals	 104-91	 2902	 27.9	 518-928	 .558	 3-1	3.000	 379-573	 .661	 750	 7.2	 274-9	 71	 217	 122	 37	 1418	 13.6

19. Jimmy England	 1,407
#22 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Holston HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 150-321	 .467	 --	 --	 45-51	 .882	 77	 2.8	 59-0	 28	 --	 --	 --	 345	 12.3
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 177-439	.403	 --	 --	 131-146	 .897	 121	 4.8	 55-0	 63	 --	 --	 --	 485	 19.4
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 217-449	 .483	 --	 --	 143-165	 .867	 111	 4.0	 62-0	 146	 --	 --	 --	 577	 20.6
Totals	 81--	 --	 --	 544-1209	.450	 --	 --	 319-362	 .881	 309	 3.8	 176-0	 237	 --	 --	 --	 1407	 17.4

20. JaJuan Smith	 1,384
#2 • G • 6-2 • 195 • Cleveland, Tenn. (McMinn County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2004-05	 25-0	 200	 8.0	 17-54	 .315	 10-34	 .294	 4-9	 .444	 20	 0.8	 15-0	 11	 10	 1	 9	 48	 1.9
2005-06	 30-0	 720	 24.0	 95-239	 .397	 61-162	 .377	 33-58	 .569	 92	 3.1	 57-0	 57	 40	 3	 40	 284	 9.5
2006-07	35-35	 1012	 28.9	 183-402	 .455	 89-242	 .368	 78-107	 .729	 159	 4.5	 90-2	 46	 63	 8	 73	 533	 15.2
2007-08	36-36	 992	 27.6	 174-377	 .462	 93-243	 .383	 78-102	 .765	 134	 3.7	 88-2	 81	 61	 1	 61	 519	 14.4
Totals	 126-71	 2924	 23.2	 469-1072	 .438	 253-681	 .372	 193-276	 .699	 405	 3.2	 250-4	 195	 174	 13	 183	 1384	 11.0

21. Mike Edwards	 1,343
#25 • G • 6-2 • 180 • Greenfield, Ind. (Greenfield HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 205-460	.446	 --	 --	 67-87	 .770	 115	 4.1	 67-1	 23	 --	 --	 --	 477	 17.0
1971-72	 25--	 --	 --	 191-458	 .417	 --	 --	 103-119	 .866	 96	 3.8	 71-1	 21	 --	 --	 --	 485	 19.4
1972-73	 24--	 --	 --	 176-347	 .507	 --	 --	 29-38	 .763	 65	 2.7	 56-2	 28	 --	 --	 --	 381	 15.9
Totals	 77--	 --	 --	 572-1265	 .452	 --	 --	 199-244	 .816	 276	 3.6	 194-4	 72	 --	 --	 --	 1343	 17.4

22. Herman Thompson	 1,319
#15 • G • 5-11 • 160 • Alcoa, Tenn. (Alcoa HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 62-178	 .348	 --	 --	 32-56	 .571	 73	 3.3	 50--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 156	 7.1
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 122-298	.409	 --	 --	 66-97	 .680	 106	 4.8	 67--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 310	 14.1
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 159-414	 .384	 --	 --	 115-175	 .657	 120	 5.0	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 433	 18.0
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 152-388	 .392	 --	 --	 116-155	 .748	 95	 4.3	 56--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 420	 19.1
Totals	 90--	 --	 --	 495-1278	 .387	 --	 --	 329-483	 .681	 394	 4.4	 235--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1319	 14.7

23. Scotty Hopson	 1,305
#32 • G • 6-7 • 200 • Hopkinsville, Ky. (University Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2008-09	34-30	 796	 23.4	 113-264	 .428	 46-129	 .357	 40-64	 .625	 93	 3.1	 50-0	 49	 50	 9	 21	 312	 9.2
2009-10	 37-36	 1024	 27.7	 174-391	 .445	 52-156	 .333	 50-85	 .588	 124	 3.4	 55-1	 44	 78	 7	 36	 450	 12.2
2010-11	 32-32	 937	 29.3	 188-416	 .452	 53-141	 .376	 114-155	 .735	 107	 3.3	 63-1	 41	 89	 5	 26	 543	 17.0
Totals	 103-98	 2757	 26.8	 475-1071	.444	 151-426	 .354	 204-304	 .671	 324	 3.1	 168-2	 134	 217	 21	 83	 1305	 12.7
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24. Isiah Victor	 1,304
#44 • F • 6-9 • 220 • Hopkinsville, Ky. (University Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1997-98	 29-7	 599	 20.7	 78-154	.506	 2-6	 .333	 65-113	 .575	 159	 5.5	 75-1	 20	 61	 30	 27	 223	 7.7
1998-99	 30-9	 719	 24.0	 126-214	 .589	 3-10	.300	 84-141	 .596	 219	 7.3	 78-2	 23	 66	 36	 25	 339	 11.3
1999-00	 33-33	 670	 20.3	 112-223	 .502	 6-19	 .316	 89-136	 .654	 202	 6.1	 74-2	 24	 82	 40	 33	 319	 9.7
2000-01	 33-32	 869	 26.3	 153-282	 .543	 4-15	 .267	 113-182	 .621	 219	 6.6	 81-1	 30	 74	 34	 19	 423	 12.8
Totals	 125-81	 2857	 22.9	 469-873	 .537	 15-50	.300	 351-572	 .614	 799	 6.4	 308-6	 97	 283	 140	 104	 1304	 10.4

25. Brandon Crump	 1,267
#4 • F • 6-10 • 250 • Houston, Texas (Klein HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2001-02	 30-19	 648	 21.6	 85-143	 .594	 1-2	.500	 43-78	 .551	 126	 4.2	 80-4	 28	 34	 17	 13	 214	 7.1
2002-03	29-27	 781	 26.9	 127-225	 .564	 0-0	.000	 64-85	 .753	 171	 5.9	 76-1	 33	 66	 30	 22	 318	 11.0
2003-04	29-29	 909	 31.3	 158-279	 .566	 8-25	 .320	 105-155	 .677	 198	 6.8	 73-0	 35	 60	 37	 23	 429	 14.8
2004-05	27-25	 712	 26.4	 124-224	 .554	 10-19	 .526	 48-75	 .640	 157	 5.8	 75-2	 22	 55	 23	 18	 306	 11.3
Totals	 115-100	 3050	 26.5	 494-871	 .567	 19-46	 .413	 260-393	 .662	 652	 5.7	 304-7	 118	 215	 107	 76	 1267	 11.0

26. C.J. Black	 1,261
#43 • F • 6-8 • 255 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Brainerd HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1996-97	 27-20	 689	 25.5	 98-190	 .516	 1-4	 .250	 117-153	 .765	 169	 6.3	 66-0	 7	 88	 38	 13	 314	 11.6
1997-98	 29-28	 829	 28.6	 126-243	 .519	 10-24	 .417	 103-139	 .741	 198	 6.8	 94-1	 17	 69	 73	 32	 365	 12.6
1998-99	 30-27	 720	 24.0	 89-201	 .443	 8-27	 .296	 97-121	 .802	 166	 5.5	 69-2	 23	 49	 46	 31	 283	 9.4
1999-00	 32-32	 784	 24.5	 100-193	 .518	 13-33	 .394	 86-119	 .723	 170	 5.3	 83-3	 25	 53	 55	 26	 299	 9.3
Totals	 118-107	 3022	 25.6	 413-827	.499	 32-88	 .364	 403-532	 .758	 703	 6.0	 312-6	 72	 259	 212	 102	 1261	 10.7

27. Mike Jackson	 1,243
#25 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Nashville, Tenn. (Stratford HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1973-74	 6--	 --	 --	 6-18	 .333	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 7	 1.2	 7-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 15	 2.5
1974-75	 26--	 --	 --	 139-273	.509	 --	 --	 69-84	 .821	 98	 3.8	 76-2	 42	 --	 --	 --	 347	 13.3
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 174-360	 .483	 --	 --	 102-132	 .773	 126	 4.7	 92-6	 62	 --	 --	 --	 450	 16.7
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 179-383	 .467	 --	 --	 73-86	 .849	 90	 3.2	 96-8	 81	 --	 --	 --	 431	 15.4
Totals	 87--	 --	 --	 498-1034	 .482	 --	 --	 247-308	 .802	 321	 3.7	 271-16	 185	 --	 --	 --	 1243	 14.3

28. Bill Justus	 1,236
#42 • G • 6-1 • 175 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 113-242	 .467	 --	 --	 88-109	 .807	 129	 4.6	 49-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 314	 11.2
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 175-384	 .456	 --	 --	 117-142	 .824	 129	 5.0	 49-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 467	 18.0
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 161-389	 .414	 --	 --	 133-147	 .905	 160	 5.7	 59-1	 49	 --	 --	 --	 455	 16.3
Totals	 82--	 --	 --	 449-1015	 .442	 --	 --	 338-398	 .849	 418	 5.1	 157-1	 49	 --	 --	 --	 1236	 15.1

29. A.W. Davis	 1,225
#20 • F • 6-7 • 185 • Rutledge, Tenn. (Rutledge HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 136-288	 .472	 --	 --	 85-114	 .746	 196	 8.2	 51-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 357	 14.9
1963-64	 23--	 --	 --	 141-296	 .476	 --	 --	 116-144	 .806	 181	 7.9	 58-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 398	 17.3
1964-65	 24--	 --	 --	 170-391	 .435	 --	 --	 130-153	 .850	 197	 8.2	 65-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 470	 19.6
Totals	 71--	 --	 --	 447-975	 .458	 --	 --	 331-411	 .805	 574	 8.1	 174-8	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1225	 17.3

30. Tyler Smith	 1,219
#1 • F • 6-7 • 215 • Pulaski, Tenn. (Giles County HS/Hargrave Military Academy/University of Iowa)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2007-08	36-35	 1017	 28.3	 181-338	 .536	 14-37	 .378	 113-160	 .706	 242	 6.7	 92-1	 122	 79	 20	 50	 489	 13.6
2008-09	34-34	 1107	 32.6	 196-446	 .439	 28-96	 .292	 170-222	 .766	 196	 5.8	 72-0	 114	 70	 7	 25	 590	 17.4
2009-10	 12-12	 321	 26.8	 47-82	 .573	 0-3	.000	 46-66	 .697	 56	 4.7	 24-1	 44	 16	 3	 17	 140	 11.7
Totals	 82-81	 2445	 29.8	 424-866	.490	 42-136	.309	 329-448	 .734	 494	 6.0	 188-2	 280	 165	 30	 92	 1219	 14.9

31. Ed Wiener	 1,212
#19 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Brooklyn, N.Y. (Erasmus Hall HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1951-52	 8--	 --	 --	 1-8	 .125	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.4
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 133-366	 .363	 --	 --	 95-158	 .601	 202	 9.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 361	 17.2
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 154-410	 .376	 --	 --	 106-145	 .731	 180	 8.2	 45--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 414	 18.8
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 165-395	 .418	 --	 --	 104-158	 .658	 156	 7.1	 47--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 434	 19.7
Totals	 73--	 --	 --	 453-1179	 .384	 --	 --	 306-465	 .658	 538	 --	 98--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1212	 16.6

32. Len Kosmalski	 1,202
#55 • C • 7-0 • 245 • Maple Heights, Ohio (Maple Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1971-72	 25--	 --	 --	 191-365	 .523	 --	 --	 106-140	 .757	 210	 8.4	 74-3	 10	 --	 --	 --	 488	 19.5
1972-73	 17--	 --	 --	 119-238	.500	 --	 --	 51-70	 .729	 110	 6.5	 32-0	 8	 --	 --	 --	 289	 17.0
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 176-324	 .543	 --	 --	 73-109	 .670	 254	 9.8	 76-3	 14	 --	 --	 --	 425	 16.3
Totals	 68--	 --	 --	 486-927	 .524	 --	 --	 230-319	 .721	 574	 8.4	 182-6	 32	 --	 --	 --	 1202	 17.7
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33. Howard Wood	 1,201
#44 • C • 6-7 • 235 • East Hampton, N.Y. (East Hampton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1977-78	 24--	 --	 --	 48-93	 .516	 --	 --	 26-38	 .684	 101	 4.2	 37-1	 7	 17	 3	 6	 122	 5.1
1978-79	 33--	 620	 18.8	 114-230	.496	 --	 --	 56-73	 .767	 144	 4.4	 68-0	 15	 49	 8	 16	 284	 8.6
1979-80	 29-2	 646	 22.3	 141-280	.504	 --	 --	 97-113	 .858	 151	 5.2	 67-0	 12	 37	 11	 23	 379	 13.1
1980-81	 29-29	 985	 34.0	 150-287	 .523	 --	 --	 116-144	 .805	 199	 6.9	 85-1	 40	 75	 18	 33	 416	 14.3
Totals	 115-31	 --	 --	 453-890	.509	 --	 --	 295-368	 .801	 595	 5.2	 257-2	 74	 178	 40	 78	 1201	 10.4

34. Gary Carter	 1,199
#30 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Johnson City, Tenn. (Science Hill HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1978-79	 33--	 1137	 34.5	 145-283	 .512	 --	 --	 69-98	 .704	 161	 4.9	 82-3	 94	 96	 4	 47	 359	 10.9
1979-80	 29-28	 1015	 35.0	 109-263	 .414	 --	 --	 65-80	 .813	 133	 4.6	 59-1	 87	 76	 4	 32	 283	 9.8
1980-81	 29-29	 1082	 37.3	 174-313	 .556	 --	 --	 88-108	 .815	 112	 3.9	 79-2	 68	 59	 3	 43	 436	 15.0
1981-82	 6-6	 228	 38.0	 46-77	 .597	 --	 --	 29-33	 .879	 18	 3.0	 15-1	 17	 21	 2	 10	 121	 20.2
Totals	 97-63	 3462	 35.7	 474-936	.506	 --	 --	 251-319	 .787	 424	 4.4	 235-7	 266	 252	 13	 132	 1199	 12.4

35. Greg Bell	 1,198
#23 • G • 6-3 • 185 • London, W.Va. (DuPont HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1987-88	 26-14	 606	 23.3	 93-225	 .413	 39-98	 .398	 53-78	 .679	 66	 2.5	 74-4	 43	 57	 4	 26	 278	 10.7
1988-89	 30-3	 696	 23.2	 114-271	 .421	 62-155	.400	 60-91	 .659	 64	 2.1	 72-0	 56	 61	 5	 22	 350	 11.7
1989-90	 30-30	 942	 31.4	 161-368	 .438	 66-153	 .431	 111-162	 .685	 96	 3.2	 99-3	 65	 88	 4	 36	 499	 16.6
1990-91	 12-0	 200	 16.7	 25-79	 .316	 4-23	 .174	 17-27	 .630	 21	 1.8	 22-0	 14	 29	 1	 9	 71	 5.9
Totals	 98-47	 2444	 24.9	 393-943	 .417	 171-429	 .399	 241-358	 .673	 247	 2.5	 267-7	 178	 235	 14	 93	 1198	 12.2

36. Don Johnson	 1,196
#52 • F • 6-5 • 210 • Benson, Ill. (Roanoke-Benson HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 133-295	 .451	 --	 --	 56-79	 .709	 227	 8.1	 63-0	 14	 --	 --	 --	 322	 11.5
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 145-346	 .419	 --	 --	 59-82	 .720	 231	 9.2	 72-2	 10	 --	 --	 --	 349	 14.0
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 192-398	 .482	 --	 --	 141-187	 .754	 291	 10.4	 80-3	 16	 --	 --	 --	 525	 18.8
Totals	 81--	 --	 --	 470-1039	 .452	 --	 --	 256-348	 .736	 749	 9.2	 215-5	 40	 --	 --	 --	 1196	 14.8

37. Paul Walther	 1,173
#14 • F • 6-2 • 155 • Covington, Ky.
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1944-45	 23--	 --	 --	 98-	 --	 --	 --	 62-100	 .620	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 258	 11.2
1944-47	 17--	 --	 --	 45-	 --	 --	 --	 29-42	 .690	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 119	 7.0
1947-48	 25--	 --	 --	 118-331	 .356	 --	 --	 98-137	 .715	 --	 --	 81--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 334	 13.4
1948-49	 26--	 --	 --	 176-470	 .374	 --	 --	 110-164	 .671	 --	 --	 79--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 462	 17.8
Totals	 91--	 --	 --	 437--	 --	 --	 --	 299-443	 .675	 --	 --	 160--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1173	 12.9

38. Lang Wiseman	 1,156
#22 • G • 6-4 • 200 • Arlington, Tenn. (Bolton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1989-90	 28-0	 292	 10.4	 27-77	 .351	 10-34	 .294	 13-20	 .650	 29	 1.0	 36-0	 29	 18	 2	 8	 77	 2.8
1990-91	 33-30	 994	 30.1	 155-346	.448	 54-170	 .318	 70-85	 .824	 100	 3.0	 81-2	 104	 102	 4	 52	 434	 13.2
1991-92	 33-30	 876	 26.5	 131-293	 .447	 39-96	.406	 44-60	 .733	 135	 4.1	 87-1	 71	 63	 8	 41	 345	 10.5
1992-93	 29-22	 748	 25.8	 106-248	 .427	 49-125	 .392	 39-54	 .722	 89	 3.1	 66-2	 44	 57	 6	 27	 300	 10.3
Totals	 123-82	 2910	 23.7	 419-964	 .435	 152-425	 .358	 166-219	 .758	 353	 2.9	 270-5	 248	 240	 20	 128	 1156	 9.4

39. Fred Jenkins	 1,139
#35 • G • 6-4 • 190 • Columbia, Tenn. (Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1983-84	 35-28	 1012	 28.9	 137-279	 .491	 --	 --	 79-110	 .718	 113	 3.2	 67-3	 94	 92	 9	 49	 353	 10.1
1984-85	 35-23	 1046	 29.9	 128-267	 .479	 --	 --	 99-130	 .762	 138	 3.9	 64-1	 99	 86	 2	 52	 355	 10.1
1985-86	 16-15	 481	 30.1	 69-139	.496	 --	 --	 29-38	 .763	 52	 3.3	 27-1	 62	 42	 3	 35	 167	 10.4
1986-87	 24-20	 762	 31.8	 101-192	 .526	 13-39	 .333	 49-62	 .790	 74	 3.1	 43-0	 133	 71	 5	 41	 264	 11.0
Totals	 110-86	 3301	 30.0	 435-877	.496	 13-39	 .333	 256-340	 .753	 377	 3.4	 201-5	 388	 291	 19	 177	 1139	 10.4

40. Terry Crosby	 1,096
#25 • G/F • 6-4 • 195 • Toledo, Ohio (De Vilbiss HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1975-76	 23--	 --	 --	 33-96	 .344	 --	 --	 3-12	 .250	 38	 1.7	 43-0	 14	 --	 --	 --	 69	 3.0
1976-77	 26--	 --	 --	 44-93	 .473	 --	 --	 14-20	 .700	 30	 1.2	 20-0	 25	 --	 --	 --	 102	 3.9
1977-78	 25--	 --	 --	 198-407	 .486	 --	 --	 79-106	 .745	 135	 5.4	 76-4	 60	 87	 2	 35	 475	 19.0
1978-79	 32--	 1162	 36.3	 198-359	 .552	 --	 --	 54-73	 .740	 130	 4.1	 82-2	 101	 58	 13	 53	 450	 14.1
Totals	 106--	 1162	 --	 473-955	 .495	 --	 --	 150-211	 .711	 333	 3.1	 221-6	 200	 145	 15	 88	 1096	 10.3

41. Cameron Tatum	 1,083
#23 • G • 6-7 • 193 • Lithonia, Ga. (The Patterson School)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
2007-08	 7-0	 74	 10.6	 13-26	.500	 3-8	 .375	 6-14	 .429	 16	 2.3	 8-0	 6	 8	 2	 8	 35	 5.0
2008-09	 34-4	 626	 18.4	 91-217	 .419	 43-134	 .321	 32-53	 .604	 76	 2.2	 52-0	 30	 41	 6	 17	 257	 7.6
2009-10	 29-6	 491	 16.9	 75-156	 .481	 28-72	 .389	 38-56	 .679	 63	 2.2	 50-0	 31	 26	 3	 16	 216	 7.4
2010-11	 34-33	 857	 25.2	 97-259	 .375	 34-125	 .272	 70-105	 .667	 105	 3.1	 63-0	 78	 57	 12	 30	 298	 8.8
2011-12	 34-34	 991	 29.1	 93-264	 .352	 47-137	 .343	 44-58	 .759	 141	 4.1	 62-1	 87	 62	 4	 26	 277	 8.1
Totals	 138-77	 3039	 22.0	 369-922	.400	 155-476	 .326	 190-286	 .664	 401	 2.9	 235-1	 232	 194	 27	 97	 1083	 7.8
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42. Bobby Croft	 1,071
#40 • C • 6-10 • 220 • Hamilton, Ontario (Hill Park HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 89-171	 .520	 --	 --	 38-57	 .667	 137	 5.3	 75-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 216	 8.3
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 166-297	 .559	 --	 --	 94-142	 .662	 250	 8.9	 90-2	 5	 --	 --	 --	 426	 15.2
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 166-332	.500	 --	 --	 97-147	 .660	 241	 9.6	 86-3	 9	 --	 --	 --	 429	 17.2
Totals	 79--	 --	 --	 421-800	 .526	 --	 --	 229-346	 .662	 628	 7.9	 251-8	 14	 --	 --	 --	 1071	 13.6

43. Rob Jones	 1,070
#34 • C • 6-7 • 210 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Austin-East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1982-83	 30-0	 284	 9.5	 16-42	 .381	 --	 --	 7-17	 .412	 65	 2.2	 32-0	 4	 18	 11	 11	 39	 1.3
1983-84	 35-30	 983	 28.1	 108-194	 .557	 --	 --	 58-92	 .630	 206	 5.9	 93-3	 14	 41	 29	 29	 274	 7.8
1984-85	 37-37	 1348	 36.4	 181-301	 .601	 --	 --	 95-160	 .594	 317	 8.6	 112-4	 20	 57	 47	 40	 457	 12.4
1985-86	 28-28	 987	 35.2	 127-219	 .580	 --	 --	 46-88	 .523	 216	 7.7	 58-1	 14	 38	 25	 35	 300	 10.7
Totals	 130-95	 3602	 27.7	 432-756	 .571	 --	 --	 206-357	 .577	 804	 6.2	 295-8	 52	 154	 112	 115	 1070	 8.2

44. Gene Tormohlen	 1,020
#54 • C • 6-8 • 215 • Holland, Ind. (Holland HS)
Year	 GP-GS	M in	A vg	F G-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	F T-A	 Pct	 Rebs	A vg	 PF-FO	A st	 TO	B lk	 Stl	 Pts	A vg
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 109-258	 .422	 --	 --	 57-110	 .518	 357	 16.2	 85--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 275	 12.5
1957-58	 23--	 --	 --	 141-330	 .427	 --	 --	 90-136	 .662	 384	 16.7	 87--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 372	 16.2
1958-59	 21--	 --	 --	 142-366	 .388	 --	 --	 89-139	 .640	 372	 17.7	 80-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 373	 17.8
Totals	 66--	 --	 --	 392-954	 .411	 --	 --	 236-385	 .613	 1113	 16.9	 252-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1020	 15.5

Individual RECORDS
 Most Points Scored
UT:	 43 by Allan Houston vs. LSU (2/10/90)
Opp:	 54 by Jodie Meeks, Kentucky (1/13/09)

 Most Field Goals Attempted
UT:	 27 by Allan Houston vs. LSU (2/10/90)
Opp:	 36 by Chris Jackson, LSU (3/10/89)
Other:	36 by Popeye Jones, Murray State vs. Michigan State (3/15/90)

 Most Field Goals Made
UT:	 15 by Dyron Nix vs. Tennessee Tech (11/25/88)
Opp:	 17 by Gary Payton, Oregon State (12/10/89)

 Best Field Goal Percentage (Min. 10 Att.)
UT:	 91.7 (11-12) by Carlus Groves vs. Ole Miss (2/19/92)
Opp:	 83.3 (10-12) by Will Perdue, Vanderbilt (1/9/88)

 Most 3-Point Goals Attempted
UT:	 20 by Chris Lofton vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
Opp:	 20 by Chris Jackson, LSU (2/10/90)
Other:	20 by Chris Walker, Villanova vs. LSU (3/15/90)

 Most 3-Point Goals Made
UT:	 8 by Chris Lofton vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
	 8 by Allan Houston vs. Fordham (12/29/89)
Opp:	 10 by Jodie Meeks, Kentucky (1/13/09)
	 10 by Chris Jackson, LSU (2/10/90)

 Best 3-Point Percentage (Min. 4 Att.)
UT:	 100.0 (6-6) by JaJuan Smith vs. Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)
	 100.0 (5-5) by Thaydeus Holden vs. Vanderbilt (1/18/03)
	 100.0 (5-5) by C.J. Watson vs. Campbell (12/23/04)
Opp:	 100.0 (5-5) by Trent Shippen, Colorado State (12/28/87)
	 100.0 (5-5) by Doug McLaughlin-Williams, App. State (12/6/05)
	 100.0 (4-4) by Ronald Dupree, LSU (3/1/03)

 Most Free Throws Attempted
UT:	 19 by Ron Slay vs. New Mexico (1/4/03)
Opp:	 17 by Dan O’Sullivan, Fordham (12/29/89)
Other:	17 by Litterial Green, Georgia vs. Mississippi State (3/9/89)

 Most Free Throws Made
UT:	 15 by Allan Houston vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
	 15 by Ron Slay vs. New Mexico (1/4/03)
Opp:	 16 by Dan Langhi, Vanderbilt (2/13/99)

 Best Free Throw Percentage (Min. 10 Att.)
UT:	 100.0 (13-13) by Chris Lofton vs. East Tennessee State (12/30/06)
	 100.0 (13-13) by Scooter McFadgon vs. Auburn (2/28/04)
	 100.0 (13-13) by Scooter McFadgon vs. Kentucky (1/20/04)
	 100.0 (10-10) by Brandon Crump vs. Vanderbilt (1/14/04)
	 100.0 (10-10) by Ron Slay vs. Gardner-Webb (11/22/02)
	 100.0 (10-10) by Aaron Green vs. Southern Cal (12/18/96)
	 100.0 (11-11) by Ian Lockhart vs. Washington State (12/20/89)
	 100.0 (10-10) by Dyron Nix vs. Memphis State (12/29/88)
Opp:	 100.0 (16-16) by Dan Langhi, Vanderbilt (2/13/99)
	 100.0 (14-14) by Jodie Meeks, Kentucky (1/13/09)

 Most Rebounds
UT:	 20 by Dyron Nix vs. UT-Chattanooga (12/3/88)
Opp:	 21 by Kelly Wise, Memphis (12/5/00)

 Most Assists
UT:	 12 by Tony Harris vs. Austin Peay (11/27/00)
	 12 by LaMarcus Golden vs. UT-Martin (11/26/93)
Opp:	 13 by D.J. Augustin, Texas (12/23/06)
	 13 by Chris Corchiani, North Carolina State (2/25/91)
Other:	13 by Dennis Whitaker, Ohio vs. Fordham (12/30/89)

 Most Steals
UT:	 7 by Vincent Yarbrough vs. UNC Greensboro (12/22/98)
	 7 by LaMarcus Golden vs. Mercer (12/28/93)
Opp:	 9 by Elliot Perry, Memphis State (11/17/90)

 Most Blocked Shots
UT:	 6 by Elgrace Wilborn vs. Georgetown (3/18/03)
	 6 by Doug Roth vs. LSU (1/11/89)
Opp:	 7 by Leonard Coleman, Tennessee Tech (12/4/96)
	 7 by Shaquille O’Neal, LSU (2/10/90)
Other:	7 by Ken Johnson, Ohio State vs. St. John’s (3/20/99)

THOMPSON-BOLING ARENA RECORDS
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Team RECORDS
 Most Points Scored
UT:	 118 vs. Tennessee Tech (11/25/88)
Opp:	 119 by LSU (2/10/90)

 Most Points Scored In One Half
UT:	 66 vs. Georgia (2/9/00)
	 66 vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)

 Fewest Points Scored
UT:	 46 vs. Alabama (1/28/95)
	 46 vs. Memphis (12/17/94)
Opp:	 40 by Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)
	 40 by East Tennessee State (12/31/96)

 Highest Two-Team Total
	 232 by Tennessee (113) and LSU (119) (2/10/90)

 Lowest Two-Team Total
	 94 by Tennessee (54) and ETSU (40) (12/31/96)

 Most Field Goals Attempted
UT:	 91 vs. LSU (2/10/90)
Opp:	 83 by UNC Charlotte (11/29/95)

 Most Field Goals Made
UT:	 43 vs. Tennessee Tech (11/25/88)
Opp:	 40 by Oregon State (12/10/89)

 Best Field Goal Percentage
UT:	 69.4 (34-49) Vanderbilt (2/24/96)
Opp:	 61.5 (24-39) by Kentucky (1/21/89)
	 61.5 (26-52) by Florida (1/23/88)

 Lowest Field Goal Percentage
Opp:	 22.1 (15-68) by Morehead State (12/7/94)

 Fewest Field Goals Attempted
UT:	 38 vs. South Carolina (2/8/12)
Opp:	 39 by Kentucky (1/21/89)

 Fewest Field Goals Made
UT:	 17 vs. Kentucky (1/20/04)
	 17 vs. Pittsburgh (12/6/98)
	 17 vs. Kentucky (2/17/96)
Opp:	 13 by Middle Tennessee (11/20/07)

 Most 3-Point FG Attempted
UT:	 50 vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
Opp:	 36 by UT-Martin (11/18/08)

 Most 3-Point FG Made
UT:	 16 vs. North Carolina A&T (11/27/07)
	 16 vs. Auburn (2/15/06)
Opp:	 18 by Vanderbilt (1/8/05)

 Best 3-Point Percentage (Min. 8 Att.)
UT:	 70.0 (7-10) vs. Kent State (11/29/90)
	 70.0 (7-10) vs. Xavier (12/11/04)
Opp:	 66.7 (14-21) by Kentucky (2/14/01)
	 66.7 (12-18) by Fordham (12/29/89)

 Most Free Throws Attempted
UT:	 59 vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
Opp:	 40 by Vanderbilt (2/24/96)

 Most Free Throws Made
UT:	 48 vs. Kentucky (1/21/92)
Opp:	 28 by Kentucky (1/8/03)
	 28 by Florida (2/18/01)

 Fewest Free Throws Attempted
UT:	 6 vs. Mississippi State (2/18/95)
Opp:	 2 by Tennessee State (11/28/03)

 Fewest Free Throws Made
UT:	 3 vs. Kentucky (2/8/95)
Opp:	 2 by South Carolina (1/20/07)
	 2 by South Carolina (1/28/06)
	 2 by Vanderbilt (2/1/06)
	 2 by Tennessee State (11/28/03)
	 2 by Vanderbilt (1/8/05)

 Best Free Throw Percentage
UT:	 95.8 (22-23) vs. LSU (1/6/99)--Made first 22 attempts
Opp:	 100.0 (27-27) by Florida (1/8/94)
	 100.0 (11-11) by Alabama A&M (12/27/05)

 Most Rebounds
UT:	 58 vs. UT-Martin (11/18/08)
Opp:	 60 by LSU (2/10/90)

 Fewest Rebounds
UT:	 19 vs. Alabama (2/9/05)
Opp:	 22 by LSU (3/3/01)
	 22 by Belmont (12/20/04)

 Most Steals
UT:	 20 vs. Western Carolina (11/30/99)
Opp:	 22 by Middle Tennessee State (12/10/99)

 Most Blocked Shots
UT:	 15 vs. Pittsburgh (12/6/98)
Opp:	 9 by Vanderbilt (1/15/11)
	 9 by Arkansas (2/14/98)
	 9 by Austin Peay (11/23/98)
	 9 by Memphis (12/17/95)
	 9 by LSU (2/10/90)

 Most Personal Fouls
UT:	 31 vs. UT-Chattanooga (11/17/00)
Opp:	 42 by Kentucky (1/21/92)

 Fewest Personal Fouls
UT:	 9 vs. South Carolina (1/28/06)
	 9 vs. Charleston Southern (12/17/03)
	 9 vs. Tennessee State (11/28/03)
	 9 vs. Vanderbilt (1/8/05)
Opp:	 9 by Mississippi State (2/18/95)

 Single Game Attendance
	 25,610 vs. Kentucky (1/21/89)

THOMPSON-BOLING ARENA RECORDS (cont.)
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HONORS
Overlooking the Arno 
River in Florence, Italy
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 FIRST-TEAM
1940  Bernie Mehen (Converse)
1941  Gilbert Huffman (Converse)
1945  Paul “Lefty” Walther (Don Dunphy)
1955  Ed Wiener (Converse)
1965  A.W. Davis (Helms Athletic Foundation, USBWA)
1966  Austin “Red” Robbins (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1967  Ron Widby (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1968  Tom Boerwinkle (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1969  Bill Justus (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1971  Jimmy England (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1975  Bernard King (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1976  Bernard King (USBWA, Helms Athletic Foundation)
1976  Ernie Grunfeld (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1977  Bernard King (NCAA Consensus, AP, UPI, Converse, 

Helms Athletic Foundation, Basketball Weekly)
1977  Ernie Grunfeld (John R. Wooden Award, Helms 

Athletic Foundation)
1979  Reggie Johnson (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1980  Reggie Johnson (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1982  Dale Ellis (USBWA, Converse, Helms Athletic Foundation)
1983  Dale Ellis (NCAA Consensus, AP, NABC, The Sporting 

News, Converse, Basketball Times, John R. Wooden 
Award, Helms Athletic Foundation, Basketball Weekly)

2008  Chris Lofton (John R. Wooden Award)

 SECOND-TEAM
1936  Harry Anderson (Converse)
1942  Richard Mehen (Pic Magazine)
1949  Paul “Lefty” Walther (The Sporting News)
1959  Gene Tormohlen (Converse)
1964  Danny Schultz (Converse)
1965  A.W. Davis (Converse)
1967  Ron Widby (AP, Converse)
1975  Bernard King (UPI, Converse, Basketball Weekly)
1976  Bernard King (UPI, Converse)
1976  Ernie Grunfeld (Converse)
1977  Bernard King (NABC, USBWA, The Sporting News)
1977  Ernie Grunfeld (AP, NABC, USBWA, UPI, The Sporting 

News, Converse)
1980  Reggie Johnson (Converse)
1981  Howard Wood (Converse)
1982  Dale Ellis (AP, Basketball Times, Basketball Weekly)
1983  Dale Ellis (Basketball Weekly, UPI)
1992  Allan Houston (The Sporting News)
1993  Allan Houston (The Sporting News)
2006  Chris Lofton (The Sporting News)
2007  Chris Lofton (NCAA Consensus, Associated Press, 

The Sporting News, Basketball Times)
2008  Chris Lofton (USBWA, NABC)

 THIRD-TEAM
1946  Garland “Mule” O’Shields (Helms Athletic Foundation)
1965  A.W. Davis (AP, UPI)
1967  Ron Widby (UPI)
1971  Jimmy England (Basketball News)
1975  Bernard King (NABC)
1976  Bernard King (AP, NABC)
1976  Ernie Grunfeld (NABC, UPI)
1982  Dale Ellis (NABC)
1987  Tony White (AP, UPI)
1992  Allan Houston (NABC)
1993  Allan Houston (AP, NABC)
2003  Ron Slay (AP)
2006  Chris Lofton (NABC)
2007  Chris Lofton (NABC)
2008  Chris Lofton (AP)

 FRESHMAN ALL-AMERICAN
2011  Tobias Harris (USBWA)

ALL-AMERICANS Harry Anderson
Center • 6-3 • 200
Memphis, Tenn.

Tennessee’s first All-American selection, 
earning second team honors by Converse 
... 1936 first-team All-Southeastern Con-
ference selection ... Named to the 1936 
SEC All-Tournament team ... Led the Vols 
to their first Southeastern Conference 
championship in any sport with a 1936 
SEC Tournament title ... Also led the Vols 

to the championship game of the 1935 SEC Tournament ... Averaged 
14 points per game ... Team captain for three seasons ... One of five 
players named to the Knoxville Journal’s Early Era (1933-63) team at 
the University of Tennessee ... Attended UT on a track scholarship ... 
Was the high point person at the 1936 SEC track meet ... SEC cham-
pion in the 100-yard dash and the broad jump in 1936 while also 
posting top-four finishes in the high jump and the 22-yard dash ... 
Inducted to the Tennessee Sports Hall of Fame in 1999.

Bernie Mehen
Forward • 6-3
Wheeling, W.Va.

Nicknamed “Houdini” for his proficiency 
as a ball-handler, earned All-American 
honors in 1940 ... Led the Vols to the 1941 
Southeastern Conference championship 
with a 36-33 win over Kentucky in the fi-
nals of the SEC Tournament ... One of five 
players named to the Knoxville Journal’s 
Early Era (1933-63) team at the Univer-

sity of Tennessee ... Earned first-team All-SEC honors in 1940 ... 1942 
team captain ... Younger brother, Dick, was a two-time All-SEC se-
lection at Tennessee (1942 and 1943) and was a 1942 All-America 
selection ... An all-state selection at Wheeling High School, he led his 
teams to state championships in 1936 and 1938.

Gilbert Huffman
Guard • 6-1
New Castle, Ind.

As a senior, he led the Vols to the 1941 
SEC championship with a 36-33 win over 
top-seeded Kentucky in the finals of the 
conference tourney at Louisville, Ky., on 
his way to earning All-American recog-
nition ... First-team All-Southeastern 
Conference pick in 1939 and 1941 ... 1940 
team captain ... Led the Vols to a 45-16 

record in his three seasons at UT ... A member of the South East Con-
ference All-Stars in 1940 and 1941 ... Coached the UT freshman squad 
in 1942 before joining the Navy in 1943 ... Participated in an amphibi-
ous attack on Omaha Beach in Normandy, France, on D-Day, June 
6, 1944 ... Two brothers also earned All-America honors at Indiana ... 
Vern Huffman was a 1936 All-America and Marv was tabbed in 1940.

Richard Mehen
Forward • 6-5 • 195
Wheeling, W.Va.

Named to Pic Magazine’s second-team 
All-American squad in 1942 ... Two-time 
(1942 & 1943) first-team All-SEC selection 
... Helped lead the Vols to a 14-4 overall 
record and an SEC championship in 1943 
... Named SEC sophomore of the year in 
1942 ... Led the SEC in scoring during the 
regular season and in the SEC Tourna-
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ment in 1943 ... Career was interrupted by service in the Air Force 
in World War II ... Played professionally for five seasons following 
his UT career ... While playing for Waterloo in 1950, averaged 14.4 
points in 1950 while ranking second in the NBA with a 42 percent 
field-goal percentage ... Older brother, Bernie, was an All-America 
and All-SEC selection at Tennessee in 1940.

average (16.9 rpg) ... Gained the nickname “Bumper” for his re-
bounding proficiency ... Considered as UT’s first accomplished big 
man ... Led UT in scoring two seasons and finished his career with 
1,020 points ... Drafted in the second round of the 1959 NBA Draft 
by Syracuse ... After playing nine seasons professionally, he spent 
12 years as an assistant coach in the NBA ... Also a member of the 
Indiana Basketball Hall of Fame.

Garland “Mule” O’Shields
Guard • 6-1 • 195
Spartanburg, S.C.

Listed as a third-team All-American in 
1946 by the Helms Athletic Foundation 
... Also earned first-team All-SEC hon-
ors in 1945 ... Two-time team captain, 
earning the honor in 1945 and 1946 ... 
Attended Spartanburg Junior College 
before enrolling at the University of 
Tennessee ... Played two seasons pro-

fessionally for Chicago and Syracuse.

Paul “Lefty” Walther
Forward • 6-2 • 155
Covington, Ky.

1945 first-team All-American by Don 
Dunphy and also earned second-team 
All-America honors in 1949 by The 
Sporting News … A showman on the 
court who was a three-time first-team 
All-Southeastern Conference selection 
(1945, 1948 and 1949) ... Helped lead 
the Vols to the 1945 SEC championship 

with an 18-5 overall record and an 8-2 mark in league play ... Cap-
tained the 1949 team that went 19-7 and finished third in the SEC ... 
The left-handed sharpshooter was named to the 1945 All-Madison 
Square Garden Team after displaying skills against Rhode Island 
in the National Invitation Tournament ... Nicknamed “Lefty,” he led 
the Vols in scoring as a junior and senior with 334 and 462 points, 
respectively ... Played four seasons in the NBA with Minneapolis, 
Indianapolis and Fort Wayne ... Named an SEC Legend in 2009.

Ed Weiner
Forward • 6-3 • 185
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Earned All-American honors from 
Converse in 1954 and 1955 ... Earned 
first-team All-Southeastern Confer-
ence honors as a senior in 1955 after 
earning second-team honors in 1954 
... Led Tennessee in scoring and re-
bounding as a sophomore in 1953 ... 
Became the third player in school his-

tory to reach the 1,000 career scoring mark, finishing his career 
with 1,212 career points ... Did not play high school basketball ... 
Selected in the fourth round of the 1955 NBA Draft by Philadelphia 
... Is currently a practicing physician in Memphis.

Gene Tormohlen
Center • 6-8 • 215
Holland, Ind.

1959 Converse second-team All-Amer-
ican ... Two-time consensus first-team 
All-SEC selection (1958 and 1959) ... 
Holds virtually all Tennessee rebound-
ing records, including season total 
(384 in 1958), season average (17.7 rpg 
in 1959), career total (1113) and career 

Danny Schultz
Guard • 6-0 • 165
Middlesboro, Ky.

1964 Converse second-team All-
American ... The first All-American 
selection under Ray Mears ... The point 
guard was a two-time (1963 and 1964) 
first-team All-Southeastern Confer-
ence selection … Led the Southeastern 
Conference in free-throw percent-
age in 1963 (87.3 percent) and 1964 

(89.4 percent) ... Holds the Tennessee record for consecutive free 
throws made with 39 ... Named the team’s most valuable player in 
1964 ... Led UT in scoring as a junior and senior after transferring 
from Hiwassee College ... Averaged 15.9 points as a junior and 18.3 
as a senior ... Drafted in the eighth round of the 1964 NBA Draft 
by Baltimore.

A.W. Davis
Guard • 6-7 • 185
Rutledge, Tenn.

1965 Helms Athletic Foundation and 
Basketball Writers Association of 
America first-team All-American ... 
Two-time (1964 and 1965) first-team 
All-Southeastern Conference selection 
... Captained the 1964-65 Vols that 
went 20-5 and finished second in the 

SEC ... Earned the nicknames “The Rutledge Rifle” and “The Man 
with the Golden Arm” ... With his height, long arms and feathery 
touch, his shot was almost impossible to defend ... Averaged 19.6 
points as a senior in 1965 ... Team MVP in 1965 ... Finished his ca-
reer with 1,225 career points, which ranked third on UT’s scoring 
lists at the time ... Drafted by Los Angeles in the fifth round of the 
1965 NBA Draft ... After his playing days, he spent six seasons as 
an assistant coach on Ray Mears’ staff ... Helped direct the Vols to 
the 1972 SEC championship.

Austin “Red” Robbins
Center • 6-9 • 200
Groveland, Fla.

1966 Helms Athletic Foundation first-
team All-American ... Earned first-team 
All-Southeastern Conference honors 
from the league’s coaches in 1966 ... 
Averaged 17.1 points and 12.6 rebounds 
as a senior in 1966 ... Once grabbed 23 
rebounds in a game against Ole Miss 
... Saw his junior season interrupted 

by an ankle injury ... Played just two seasons at Tennessee after 
transferring from Chipola Junior College where he was a JC All-
American ... Played 10 seasons in the NBA after he was tabbed in 
the sixth round of the 1966 NBA Draft by Philadelphia.
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Ron Widby
Forward • 6-4 • 209
Knoxville, Tenn.

1967 Helms Athletic Foundation first-
team All-American ... Earned honor-
able mention All-American honors 
following his sophomore season ... 
Also earned first-team All-American 
honors from The Sporting News in 
1966 as a punter for the Vols’ football 
team ... Two-time (1966 and 1967) 

first-team All-Southeastern Conference selection ... Named the 
1967 SEC Player of the Year by the UPI and Associated Press ... 
Averaged 22.1 points and 8.7 rebounds per game in leading the 
Vols to a 21-7 overall record and the 1966-67 SEC championship 
... Averaged 18.1 points per game during his career ... Finished his 
career second on UT’s scoring list with 1,432 career points ... His 
50 points against LSU on March 4, 1967, stood as the school record 
for more than 20 years... Named the SEC Sophomore of the Year 
in 1965 ... A four-sport letterman who was also a standout baseball 
player and a scratch golfer ... Drafted in the 12th round of the 1967 
NBA Draft by Chicago ... Played one season with the New Orleans 
Buccaneers of the ABA ... Also a fourth-round draft pick of the 
NFL’s New Orleans franchise ... Played six seasons of professional 
football with the Dallas Cowboys and Green Bay Packers ... A 1971 
Pro Bowl selection, he holds the Cowboys record with an 84-yard 
punt against the Saints in 1969.

Tom Boerwinkle
Center • 7-0 • 260
Independence, Ohio

1968 Helms Athletic Foundation first-
team All-American ... Two-time (1967 
and 1968) first-team All-Southeastern 
Conference pick ... Led the Vols to the 
1967 SEC championship with a 21-7 
overall record and a 15-3 league mark 
... 1968 team MVP ... Led Tennessee 
in rebounding in 1967 (10.2 rpg) and 

1968 (11.3 rpg) ... The first 7-foot player in Tennessee history ... 
Nicknamed “The Bull” ... Voted the best rebounder in the SEC by 
the league’s players ... Averaged a double-double during his junior 
and senior seasons ... Fourth overall pick in the 1968 NBA Draft ... 
Played 10 seasons for Chicago ... His 37 rebounds against Phoenix 
in 1970 has stood as a Chicago Bulls record for more than 30 sea-
sons ... Ranks second all-time in Chicago Bulls history with 5,745 
career rebounds ... Named an SEC Legend in 2003.

Bill Justus
Guard • 6-1 • 175
Knoxville, Tenn.

1969 Helms Athletic Foundation first-
team All-American ... Two-time (1968 
and 1969) first-team All-Southeastern 
Conference selection after earning hon-
orable mention honors as a sophomore 
in 1967 ... Earned Academic All-SEC and 
All-American honors in 1968 ... Helped 
lead the Vols to a 21-7 overall record 

and the 1966-67 SEC championship ... Named the team MVP in 1969 
... An aggressive player who would dive for loose balls and battle 
the big men for rebounds ... Led the NCAA while setting a school re-
cord with his 90.5-percent (133-of-147) free-throw shooting in 1969 
... Connected on 18 consecutive free throws against Ohio in 1969 
to set a school record ... Knocked down the winning free throws in 
the triple-overtime win at Mississippi State for the 1967 SEC cham-
pionship … Finished his career with 1,236 points after averaging 15.1 
points per game during his career ... Drafted in the 10th round of the 
1969 NBA Draft by Philadelphia ... Named an SEC Legend in 2006.

Jimmy England
Guard • 6-1 • 170
Knoxville, Tenn.

1971 Helms Athletic Foundation first-
team All-American ... Two-time (1970 
and 1971) first-team All-Southeastern 
Conference selection ... Led the SEC in 
free-throw percentage (89.7 percent 
in 1969-70) and assists (5.4 apg in 
1970-71) ... Led the Vols in scoring, free 
throws and assists as a junior and se-

nior ... Earned the nickname “Mr. Clutch” during his career at Ten-
nessee ... Captained the 1970-71 team that went 21-7 and finished 
second in the SEC despite being undersized ... A member of the 
SEC All-Sophomore team in 1968-69 ... Finished his career third on 
Tennessee’s career scoring list with 1,407 points ... Averaged 20.6 
points as a senior in 1971 ... Served as a student assistant coach on 
the Vols’ 1971-72 SEC championship team, which recorded a 19-6 
overall record and a 14-4 mark in league play ... Drafted in the 
sixth round of the 1971 NBA Draft by the Chicago Bulls ... Named 
an SEC Legend in 2011.

Bernard King
Forward • 6-7 • 205
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Considered one the of best players 
in Southeastern Conference history 
... Earned first-team All-American in 
each of his three seasons at Tennes-
see, including consensus All-America 
honors following his junior campaign 
in 1977 ... One of five players selected 
to the 25-Year All-SEC Team by the 

Lakeland Ledger in 1986 ... Teamed with frontline mate Ernie 
Grunfeld to comprise one of the most powerful one-two scoring 
punches in college basketball ... Became known as the “Ernie and 
Bernie Show” ... Along with Grunfeld, graced the cover of Sports 
Illustrated on Feb. 9, 1976 ... Drew standing-room only crowds ev-
erywhere they played ... Entered the NBA draft prior to his senior 
season ... Finished his career ranking second all-time in UT history 
with 1,962 career points and 1,004 rebounds ... Coached by Ray 
Mears ... Three-time SEC Player of the Year ... Led the Southeast-
ern Conference with 25.8 points and 14.4 rebounds per game as a 
junior ... Led the Vols to the 1977 Southeastern Conference cham-
pionship with a 22-6 overall record and a 16-2 mark in the SEC ... 
His 25.8 points per game as a junior is second on UT’s records list 
... Led the Vols to an appearance in the 1976 NCAA Tournament 
... Led the Southeastern Conference with 26.4 points per game as 
a freshman ... Scored 42 points in his first collegiate game ... Set 
the Tennessee record for highest single-season scoring average at 
26.4 ppg in 1974-75 ... Scored 28 points and had 20 rebounds in 
his SEC debut against Auburn ... Drafted in the first round (seventh 
overall selection) by the New Jersey Nets in the 1977 NBA Draft ... 
Played 14 seasons (he missed two full seasons due to injuries) in 
the NBA with New Jersey, Utah, Golden State, New York Knicks 
and Washington ... Led the NBA in scoring during the 1985 season 
when he averaged 32.9 points for the New York Knicks ... Two-
time first-team All-NBA selection (1984 and 1985) ... Second-team 
All-NBA (1982) ... Third-team All-NBA (1991) ... All-Rookie Team 
(1978) ... Comeback Player of the Year (1981) ... Four-time NBA All 
Star (1982, 1984, 1985, 1991) ... Finished his career after the 1993 
season ... Career scoring average of 22.5 points per game (19,655 
points in 874 games) ... Was the first Tennessee basketball player 
ever to have his number retired, as his No. 53 was hung from the 
Thompson-Boling Arena rafters during a halftime ceremony on 
Feb. 13, 2007 ... Named an SEC Legend in 2008 ... Was among 
seven New York Knicks greats honored during a Legend’s Night 
ceremony at Madison Square Garden on March 23, 2009.
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Ernie Grunfeld
Forward • 6-6 • 215
Forest Hills, N.Y.

One of the most decorated basketball 
players in the nation during the 1970s, 
he was a two-time first-team All-
American selection ... Joined Bernard 
King to form the duo “Ernie and Ber-
nie” that dominated the Southeastern 
Conference during the 1970s ... Along 
with King, graced the cover of Sports 

Illustrated on Feb. 9, 1976 ... Earned SEC Player of the Year honors 
as a senior in 1977 ... Four-time (1974, 1975, 1976, 1977) first-team 
All-Southeastern Conference selection ... A second-team selection 
on the 25-Year All-SEC Team by the Lakeland Ledger in 1986 ... 
Led the SEC in scoring with 25.3 points per game in 1976 ... Fin-
ished his career as Tennessee’s all-time scorer and ranked second 
in SEC history with 2,249 career points ... The first player in Ten-
nessee history to score more than 2,000 career points ... Career 
scoring average of 22.3 points per game is second only to King in 
UT’s record books ... Led Tennessee to a 22-6 overall record and 
the 1976-77 Southeastern Conference championship ... The Vols 
were 78-29 (.729) during his four years in Knoxville ... Played for 
the legendary coach Ray Mears at UT ... Scored career-high of 
43 points against Kentucky during the 1975-76 season … Became 
Tennessee’s first Olympian when he helped lead the United States 
to the gold medal at the 1976 Olympics in Montreal, Canada ... 
The Romanian-born Grunfeld also represented the United States 
in the Maccabiah Games in Israel, the PanAm Games in Mexico 
City and the International Cup in Europe ... Became the 11th overall 
pick in the 1977 NBA Draft by the Milwaukee Bucks ... Enjoyed a 
nine-year professional career, playing for the Bucks, Kansas City 
Kings and New York Knicks ... Averaged 7.4 points per game dur-
ing his 693-game career ... Climbed through the NBA front office 
ranks to become the general manager of the New York Knicks and 
Milwaukee Bucks before taking over as the president of basketball 
operations for the Washington Wizards in 2003 ... Currently holds 
the title of president with the Wizards ... Named an SEC Legend 
in 2001 ... Had his No. 22 retired by Tennessee during a halftime 
ceremony on March 2, 2008.

Reggie Johnson
Center • 6-9 • 210
Ellenwood, Ga.

Two-time first-team All-American se-
lection ... Three-time (1978, 1979, 1980) 
first-team All-Southeastern Confer-
ence pick ... Led the SEC in field-goal 
percentage in 1977 by making 64.5 
percent of his shots ... Finished his 
career ranking second all-time on Ten-
nessee’s scoring lists with 2,103 career 

points ... Helped lead the Vols to a 22-6 overall record and the 
1977 Southeastern Conference championship ... Named team MVP 
three times (1978, 1979, 1980) ... The 15th overall pick in the 1980 
NBA Draft by the San Antonio Spurs ... Played seven seasons in 
the NBA with San Antonio, Cleveland, Kansas City, Philadelphia 
and New Jersey ... Named an SEC Legend in 1999.

Howard Wood
Center • 6-7 • 235
East Hampton, N.Y.

Named second-team All-American in 
1981 by Converse ... Earned first-team 
All-SEC honors as a senior in 1981 ... 
An All-District selection in 1981 by the 
NABC and USBWA ... Second-round 
NBA Draft pick by Utah ... Finished his 
career at Tennessee with 1,201 career 
points and 595 rebounds ... Named 

the MVP of the 1980 Sugar Bowl Classic and the 1979 Volunteer 
Classic.

Dale Ellis
Forward • 6-7 • 205
Marietta, Ga.

Two-time first-team All-American 
... Earned consensus first-team All-
American honors in 1983 ... 1983 Play-
boy Preseason All-American selection 
... Three-time (1981, 1982, 1983) first-
team All-Southeastern Conference 
selection ... Two-time (1982 and 1983) 
Southeastern Conference Player of the 

Year ... In a poll of the SEC’s coaches in 1989 by the Clarion Ledger/
Jackson Daily News, was named to the SEC Team of the 1980s ... 
An honorable mention pick on the 25-Year All-SEC Team chosen 
by the Lakeland Ledger in 1986 ... Selected to the SEC All-Fresh-
man team in 1980 ... Sports Illustrated National Player of the Week 
for the week of Jan. 30, 1982 ... Led the SEC in field-goal percent-
age in 1982 by making 65.4 percent of his shots ... Set Tennessee 
record (has since been broken) for single-season scoring with 724 
points in 1982-83 ... Led Tennessee to a 20-10 overall record and 
the 1981-82 Southeastern Conference championship ... Finished his 
career ranking third on Tennessee’s career scoring lists with 2,065 
career points ... Finished his collegiate career holding Tennessee 
field-goal percentage records for both single-season (65.4 percent 
in 1981-82) and career (59.5 percent) ... The ninth overall selection 
in the 1983 NBA Draft by the Dallas Mavericks ... Played 19 seasons 
in the NBA for nine different teams ... Arguably the best 3-point 
shooter in NBA history, he led the league with a .464 3-point 
shooting percentage in 1997-98 ... Earned third-team All-NBA hon-
ors in 1988-89, when he averaged a career-best 27.5 points and 
4.2 rebounds per game ... Won the NBA Long Distance Shootout 
during the 1989 All-Star Weekend in Houston ... Scored 27 points 
on 12-of-16 shooting in the 1989 NBA All-Star Game ... Earned the 
NBA Most Improved Player Award in 1986-87 when he averaged 
24.9 points per game for Seattle ... Named an SEC Legend in 2004.

Tony White
Guard • 6-2 • 170
Charlotte, N.C.

Third-team All-American selec-
tion in 1987 by the Associated Press 
and UPI ... Two-time first-team All-
SEC selection (1986 & 1987) ... Named 
SEC Player of the Year in 1987 by the 
UPI ... Joined Bernard King as the only 
two Vols to win two SEC scoring titles, 
leading the league in 1986 and 1987 

... Finished his career ranking second on UT’s career scoring lists 
with 2,219 career points ... It was the fifth-highest scoring total in 
SEC history at the time ... Set the UT single-game scoring record 
with 51 points against Auburn ... Earned SEC All-Tournament hon-
ors in 1984 and 1987 ... Selected in the second round (33rd overall 
selection) of the 1987 NBA Draft by the Chicago Bulls ... Named an 
SEC Legend in 2002.
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Allan Houston
Guard • 6-6 • 200
Louisville, Ky.

Two-time second-team All-American 
selection ... Finished his career as Ten-
nessee’s all-time leading scorer with 
2,801 career points ... Ranked 13th in 
NCAA history in scoring at the con-
clusion of his career ... His 346 career 
3-pointers led the SEC and ranked sixth 
all-time in the NCAA at the conclusion 

of his career ... Led the SEC in scoring with 22.3 points in 1993 ... 
Became only the fourth SEC player in SEC history to score 2,000 
points in three seasons ... Joined Ernie Grunfeld as UT’s only play-
ers to be four-time first-team All-SEC selections ... Named MVP of 
the 1991 SEC Tournament ... Selected to the ESPN Silver Anniver-
sary All-SEC Team in 2004 ... A member of the United State’s gold-
medal-winning team at the 2000 Olympics in Sydney, Australia ... 
First-round draft pick (11th selection overall) of the Detroit Pistons 
in 1993 ... As a member of the New York Knicks in 2000 and 2001, 
he was named to the NBA All-Star team ... Named an SEC Legend 
in 2007 ... Had his No. 20 retired by Tennessee during a halftime 
ceremony on March 6, 2011 ... Was named general manager of the 
New York Knicks’ NBDL affiliate team, the Erie BayHawks, in the 
summer of 2011.

Ron Slay
Forward • 6-8 • 240
Nashville, Tenn.

One of the most entertaining players 
in the history of the Southeastern Con-
ference ... Earned third-team All-Amer-
ican honors in 2003 by the Associated 
Press ... Named the 2003 SEC Player 
of the Year after leading the league 
with 21.2 points per game ... Named a 
finalist for the 2003 Wooden Award ... 

Considered by many to be the best sixth-man in the nation his 
first two years at Tennessee ... Earned third-team All-SEC honors 
as a sophomore ... Finished his career ranking 13th all-time at UT 
with 1,569 career points ... Is still playing professional basketball 
overseas.

Chris Lofton
Guard • 6-2 • 200
Maysville, Ky.

One of the most prolific 3-point shoot-
ers in NCAA history ... A three-time 
second-team All-American selection, 
earning consensus honors in 2007 
... 2008 John R. Wooden Award All-
American team selection ... Three-time 
first team All-SEC selection ... 2007 As-
sociated Press SEC Player of the Year 

... Recipient of the NABC Career Achievement  Award ... Seven 
SEC Player of the Week honors are the most in league history ... 
Holds the SEC record and ranked third in NCAA history with 431 
career 3-pointers ... Broke virtually all of Tennessee’s 3-point re-
cords, setting single-game records for 3-pointers made (9) and at-
tempted (20) and single-season records for 3-pointers made (118) 
and attempted (307) ... Career 3-point percentage (.422) ranks 
second in school history ... Owned the top three single-season 
3-point efforts in school history ... Led the SEC with 20.8 points 
per game as a junior in 2007 ... Finished his career ranked fourth 
in school history with 2,131 points ... Is still playing professional 
basketball overseas.

Tobias Harris
Forward • 6-8 • 226
Dix Hills, N.Y.

Named to the United State Basketball 
Writers Association (USBWA) Fresh-
man All-American Team in 2011 ... Is 
the only “Freshman All-American” 
honoree in UT history (Bernard King 
earned regular All-American acclaim 
as a freshman in 1975) ... Also received 
second-team All-SEC honors while 

ranking fifth nationally among all “major” conference freshmen in 
scoring (15.3 ppg) and sixth nationally in rebounding (7.3 rpg) ... 
Tennessee’s second-leading scorer during the 2010-11 season, he 
averaged close to a double-double in SEC play (14.7 ppg, 7.9 rpg), 
and his eight double-doubles tied for third-most among all SEC 
players ... Named to the SEC All-Freshman Team, the NIT Season 
Tip-Off All-Tournament Team and the SI.com “Freshmen Who Fit” 
Team ... Was a three-time SEC Freshman of the Week selection 
... Selected by the Charlotte Bobcats with the 19th overall pick in 
the 2011 NBA Draft and had his rights immediately dealt to the 
Milwaukee Bucks as part of a three-team trade.

 TENNESSEE’s RETIRED NUMBERS
Name	 No.	 Honored on
Ray Mears (coach)	 *	 March 1, 2006
John Ward (broadcaster)	 *	 March 1, 2006
Bernard King	 53	 Feb. 13, 2007
Ernie Grunfeld	 22	 March 2, 2008
Allan Houston	 20	 March 6, 2011

* Honored with a personalized banner bearing the Tennessee 
“Power T” logo

In 2007, the Tennessee Athletics Department announced 
criteria for number retirement. Men’s basketball candidates 
must have a minimum of five years between the candidate’s 
UT basketball career and consideration for this honor. A can-
didate must have achieved two of the following four honors: 
candidate must be a first-team All-America, SEC Player of 
the Year, member of an Olympic basketball team or earn se-
lection to an NBA or ABA All-Star Team.

LEGENDS IN THE RAFTERS
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ALL-SOUTHEASTERN CONFERENCE
 FIRST-TEAM
936	 Harry Anderson (SEC)
	 Biggy Marshall (SEC)
1937	 Biggy Marshall (SEC)
	 Gene Johnson (SEC)
1939	 Gilbert Huffman (SEC)
1940	 Bernie Mehen (SEC)
	 Frank Thomas (SEC)
1941	 Frank Thomas (SEC)
	 Gilbert Huffman (SEC)
1942	 Dick Mehen (SEC)
1943	 Dick Mehen (SEC)
1945	 Garland “Mule” O’Shields (SEC)
	 Paul “Lefty” Walther (SEC)
1948	 Paul “Lefty” Walther (SEC)
1949	 Paul “Lefty” Walther (AP)
1950	 Art Burris (SEC)
	 Ed “Britches” Montgomery (SEC)
1955	 Ed Wiener (AP)
	 Carl Widseth (AP)
1956	 Carl Widseth
1958	 Gene Tormohlen (AP, Coaches)
1959	 Gene Tormohlen (AP, Coaches)
	 Dalen Showalter (Coaches)
1960	 Dalen Showalter (AP, Coaches)
1963	 Danny Schultz (Coaches)
1964	 Danny Schultz (AP, Coaches)
	 A.W. Davis (Coaches)
1965	 A.W. Davis (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1966	 Austin “Red” Robbins (Coaches)
	 Ron Widby (UPI, Coaches)
1967	 Ron Widby (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Tom Boerwinkle (AP, Coaches)
1968	 Tom Boerwinkle (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Bill Justus (Coaches)
1969	 Bill Justus (AP, Coaches)
1970	 Bobby Croft (Coaches)
	 Jimmy England (Coaches)
1971	 Jimmy England (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Don Johnson (Coaches)
1972	 Mike Edwards (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Len Kosmalski (AP, Coaches)
1973	 Mike Edwards (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Len Kosmalski (Coaches)
1974	 Len Kosmalski (Coaches)
	 Ernie Grunfeld (AP, Coaches)
1975	 Ernie Grunfeld (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Bernard King (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1976	 Bernard King (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Ernie Grunfeld (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1977	 Bernard King (AP, UPI, Coaches)
	 Ernie Grunfeld (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1978	 Reggie Johnson (Coaches)
1979	 Reggie Johnson (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1980	 Reggie Johnson (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1981	 Gary Carter (Coaches)
	 Dale Ellis (Coaches)
	 Howard Wood (Coaches)
1982	 Dale Ellis (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1983	 Dale Ellis (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1985	 Michael Brooks (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1986	 Tony White (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1987	 Tony White (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1988	 Dyron Nix (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1989	 Dyron Nix (UPI, Coaches)
1990	 Allan Houston (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1991	 Allan Houston (AP, UPI, Coaches)
1992	 Allan Houston (AP, Coaches)
1993	 Allan Houston (AP, Coaches)
2000	 Tony Harris (AP, Coaches)
2002	 Vincent Yarbrough (AP, Coaches)
2003	 Ron Slay (AP, Coaches)

2006	 Chris Lofton (AP, Coaches)
2007	 Chris Lofton (AP, Coaches)
2008	 Chris Lofton (AP, Coaches)
	 Tyler Smith (AP, Coaches)
2009	 Tyler Smith (AP, Coaches)
2010	 Wayne Chism (Coaches)
2011	 Scotty Hopson (Coaches)

 SECOND-TEAM
1934	 Dave McPherson (SEC)
1937	 Wilton Putnam (SEC)
	 Alvin Rice (SEC)
1938	 Wilton Putnam (SEC)
1939	 Frank Thomas (SEC)
1940	 Gilbert Huffman (SEC)
1941	 Bernie Mehen (SEC)
1942	 Bernie Mehen (SEC)
	 Mike Balitsaris (SEC)
1943	 Paul Herman (SEC)
	 Ted Cook (SEC)
1945	 Bob Kemper (SEC)
	 Irvin Barnett (SEC)
1949	 Hugh Jones (AP)
1954	 Ed Wiener (AP)
	 Carl Widseth (AP)
1956	 Carl Widseth (AP, Coaches)
1963	 Danny Schultz (AP)
1964	 A.W. Davis (AP)
1965	 Ron Widby (AP)
1966	 Austin “Red” Robbins (AP, UPI)
	 Ron Widby (AP)
1967	 Tom Boerwinkle (UPI)
1968	 Bill Justus (AP, UPI)
1970	 Bobby Croft (AP, UPI)
	 Jimmy England (AP, UPI)
1971	 Don Johnson (AP)
1972	 Len Kosmalski (UPI)
1973	 Len Kosmalski (AP)
1974	 Len Kosmalski (UPI)
1977	 Mike Jackson (UPI)
1978	 Reggie Johnson (AP, UPI)
1981	 Gary Carter (AP)
	 Dale Ellis (AP, UPI)
	 Howard Wood (UPI)
1989	 Dyron Nix (AP)
1993	 Corey Allen (Coaches)
1995	 Steve Hamer (AP)
1996	 Steve Hamer (AP, Coaches)
1997	 Brandon Wharton (AP, Coaches)
1998	 Tony Harris (AP)
	 C.J. Black (Coaches)
1999	 Tony Harris (AP)
	 Brandon Wharton (Coaches)
2000	 Vincent Yarbrough (AP, Coaches)
2001	 Vincent Yarbrough (AP, Coaches)
2002	 Marcus Haislip (Coaches)
2004	 Scooter McFadgon (AP, Coaches)
2006	 C.J. Watson (AP, Coaches)
2008	 JaJuan Smith (Coaches)
2009	 Wayne Chism (Coaches)
2010	 Wayne Chism (AP)
2011	 Tobias Harris (Coaches)
	 Scotty Hopson (AP)
2012	 Jeronne Maymon (AP, Coaches)

 THIRD-TEAM
1950	 Art Burris (AP)
1951	 Bob Garrison (AP)
1956	 Herman Thompson (AP)
1957	 Herman Thompson (AP)
1959	 Dalen Showalter (AP)
	 Ken Coulter (AP)

1965	 Howard Bayne (AP)
	 Ron Widby (UPI)
1967	 Bill Justus (UPI)
1969	 Bobby Croft (AP)
	 Bill Hann (AP)
	 Bill Justus (UPI)
1971	 Jim Woodall (AP)
	 Don Johnson (UPI)
1973	 Larry Robinson (AP, UPI)
	 Len Kosmalski (UPI)
	 John Snow (UPI)
1974	 Len Kosmalski (AP)
	 John Snow (AP)
	 Ernie Grunfeld (UPI)
1976	 Mike Jackson (AP)
1977	 Mike Jackson (AP)
	 Johnny Darden (AP)
1978	 Johnny Darden (UPI)
1979	 Terry Crosby (AP)
1981	 Howard Wood (AP)
	 Gary Carter (UPI)
1985	 Tony White (AP, UPI)
1987	 Dyron Nix (AP, UPI)
1989	 Clarence Swearengen (UPI)
1990	 Greg Bell (AP)

KEY
AP - Associated Press
UPI - United Press International

 SEC All-FRESHMAN TEAM
1988	 Greg Bell
1990	 Allan Houston
1993	 Steve Hamer
1994	 Ed Gray
1996	 Brandon Wharton
1997	 C.J. Black
1998	 Tony Harris
	 Isiah Victor
1999	 Vincent Yarbrough
2003	 C.J. Watson
2005	 Chris Lofton
2007	 Wayne Chism
	 Duke Crews
	 Ramar Smith
2009	 Scotty Hopson
2011	 Tobias Harris
2012	 Jarnell Stokes

The SEC All-Freshman team is voted on by 
the league’s head coaches. The 1999 team, 
however, was selected by a 13-member me-
dia panel.
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OTHER SEC HONORS
 sec all-tournament team
1934	 Dave McPherson (2nd)
1936	 Biggy Marshall (1st)
	 Harry Anderson (1st)
1937	 Biggy Marshall (1st)
	 Gene Johnson (1st)
	 Wilton Putnam (2nd)
	 Alvin Rice (2nd)
1938	 Wilton Putnam (2nd)
1939	 Gilbert Huffman (1st)
	 Frank Thomas (2nd)
1940	 Bernie Mehen (1st)
	 Frank Thomas (1st)
	 Gilbert Huffman (2nd)
1941	 Frank Thomas (1st)
	 Gilbert Huffman (1st)
	 Bernie Mehen (2nd)
1942	 Dick Mehen (1st)
	 Bernie Mehen (2nd)
	 Mike Balitsaris (2nd)
1943	 Dick Mehen (1st)
	 Paul Herman (2nd)
	 Ted Cook (2nd)
1945	 Paul Walther (1st)
	 Garland “Mule” O’Shields (1st)
	 Bob Kemper (2nd)
	 Irvin Barnett (2nd)
1948	 Paul Walther (1st)
1949	 Paul Walther (2nd)
1950	 Art Burris (1st)
	 Ed “Britches” Montgomery (1st)
	 Hugh Jones (2nd)
1952	 Tommy Bartlett (2nd)
1979	 Terry Crosby
1982	 Dale Ellis
1983	 Dale Ellis
1984	 Tony White
1987	 Tony White
1991	 Carlus Groves
	 Allan Houston (MVP)
1996	 Steve Hamer
2009	 Wayne Chism
	 Tyler Smith

Only a first-team SEC All-Tournament Team 
was selected beginning in 1979.

 SEC player of the year
1967	 Ron Widby (UPI, AP)
1972	 Mike Edwards (UPI)
1975	 Bernard King (UPI)
1976	 Bernard King (UPI, AP)
1977	 Ernie Grunfeld (UPI, AP)
	 Bernard King (AP)
1982	 Dale Ellis (UPI, AP)
1983	 Dale Ellis (AP)
1987	 Tony White (UPI)
2003	 Ron Slay (AP)
2007	 Chris Lofton (AP)

 SEC player of the WEEK
1985	 Tony White (Jan. 21)
	 Michael Brooks (Jan. 28)
1987	 Tony White (Jan. 19)
	 Tony White (Feb. 23)
1988	 Dyron Nix (Feb. 8)
	 Dyron Nix (March 3)
1989	 Dyron Nix (Nov. 29)
	 Dyron Nix (Dec. 6)
	 Dyron Nix (December)
1990	 Allan Houston (Feb. 11)
1991	 Allan Houston (Jan. 27)

1992	 Carlus Groves (Jan. 27)
1993	 Allan Houston (December)
	 Allan Houston (Feb. 15)
	 Corey Allen (March 1)
1995	 Steve Hamer (Jan. 16)
1996	 Steve Hamer (Dec. 11)
	 Steve Hamer (Feb. 25)
1998	 Tony Harris (Feb. 9)
	 Rashard Lee (Feb. 23)
1999	 Brandon Wharton (Jan. 18)
2000	 Vincent Yarbrough (Jan. 31)
	 Tony Harris (Feb. 14)
2001	 Tony Harris (Nov. 27)
	 Isiah Victor (Jan. 8)
2002	 Vincent Yarbrough (Nov. 19)
	 Vincent Yarbrough (Feb. 4)
2003	 Ron Slay (Feb. 10)
	 Ron Slay (Feb. 17)
2006	 C.J. Watson (Dec. 12)
	 Chris Lofton (Dec. 19)
	 Chris Lofton (Jan. 23)
	 Chris Lofton (Feb. 13)
2007	 Chris Lofton (Nov. 20)
	 Chris Lofton (Dec. 11)
	 Chris Lofton (Dec. 24)
2008	 J.P. Prince (Dec. 24)
	 JaJuan Smith (Jan. 14)
	 Tyler Smith (Feb. 25)
	 Chris Lofton (Feb. 11)
2009	 Tyler Smith (Dec. 8)
2010	 Bobby Maze (Jan. 11)
	 Wayne Chism (Feb. 22)
2011	 Scotty Hopson (Nov. 29)
	 Scotty Hopson (Dec. 13)
2012	 Trae Golden (Nov. 14)
	 Jarnell Stokes (March 5)

 SEC ROOKIE of the WEEK
1988	 Greg Bell (Feb. 22)
1990	 Allan Houston (Jan. 7)
	 Allan Houston (Feb. 25)
1992	 Corey Allen (Jan. 13)

The SEC Rookie of the Week award was dis-
continued following the 1992 season.

 SEC FRESHMAN of the WEEK
2007	 Duke Crews (Dec. 24)
	 Ramar Smith (Jan. 8)
	 Ramar Smith (Feb. 5)
	 Wayne Chism (Feb. 12)
	 Ramar Smith (March 5)
2008	 Brian Williams (Dec. 17)
2009	 Scotty Hopson (Nov. 17)
	 Scotty Hopson (March 2)
2011	 Tobias Harris (Nov. 22)
	 Tobias Harris (Dec. 6)
	 Tobias Harris (Jan. 31)
2012	 Jarnell Stokes (Jan. 23)

 SEC coach of the year
1967	 Ray Mears (AP, UPI, KNS)
1977	 Ray Mears (AP, UPI, KNS)
1979	 Don DeVoe (AP)
1981	 Don DeVoe (KNS)
1982	 Don DeVoe (AP, UPI, KNS)
1998	 Jerry Green (AP)
2006	 Bruce Pearl (AP)
2008	 Bruce Pearl (AP, Coaches)

 SEC BASKETBALL LEGENDS
1999	 Reggie Johnson
2000	 A.W. Davis
2001	 Ernie Grunfeld
2002	 Tony White
2003	 Tom Boerwinkle
2004	 Dale Ellis
2005	 Ron Widby
2006	 Bill Justus
2007	 Allan Houston
2008	 Bernard King
2009	 Paul Walther
2010	 Don DeVoe
2011	 Jimmy England
2012	 Gene Tormohlen

 SEC SPORTSMANSHIP AWARD
2008	 Chris Lofton

Since the 1998-99 season, each SEC school 
has selected a “legend” who is recognized at 
that spring’s SEC Tournament.

 25-YEAR ALL-SEC team
 First-Team
F		  Bernard King (UT)	 1975-77
F		  Dan Issel (UK) 	 1968-70
F		  Clyde Lee (VU) 	 1964-66
G		 Pete Maravich (LSU) 	 1968-70
G		 Kyle Macy (UK)	 1978-80
 Second Team
F		  Dominique Wilkins (UGA) 	 1980-82
F		  Cotton Nash (UK)	 1962-64
F		  Reginald King (UA)	 1976-79
G		 Ernie Grunfeld (UT)	 1974-77
G		 John Mengelt (AU)	 1969-71
 Honorable Mention
F		  Dale Ellis (UT) 	 1980-83

Selected in 1986 by a special panel for the 
Lakeland Ledger.

 sec team OF THE 80s
F		  Dale Ellis (UT)	 1980-83
F		  Kenny Walker (UK)	 1983-86
C		 Charles Barkley (AU)	 1982-84
F		  Dominique Wilkins (UGA)	 1980-82
F		  Chuck Person (AU)	 1983-86

Selected in 1989 by SEC coaches and con-
ducted by the Clarion Ledger/Jackson Daily 
News.

 ESPN SILVER ANNIVERSARY
     All-sec team
G		 Allan Houston (UT) 	 1989-93
G		 Chris Jackson (LSU)	 1988-90
C		 Shaquille O’Neal (LSU)	 1989-92
F		  Jamal Mashburn (UK)	 1990-93
F		  Chuck Person (AU)	 1982-86

Selected in 2004 by a seven-member panel 
of SEC media and league representatives to 
commemorate ESPN’s 25th anniversary.
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VARIOUS REGIONAL & NATIONAL HONORS
 TENNESSEE ALl-CENTURY TEAM
G		 Dane Bradshaw	 2004-07
F		  A.W. Davis	 1962-65
G		 Mike Edwards	 1970-73
F		  Dale Ellis	 1979-83
F		  Ernie Grunfeld	 1973-77
G		 Allan Houston	 1989-93
F		  Reggie Johnson	 1976-80
G		 Billy Justus	 1966-69
F		  Bernard King	 1974-77
G		 Chris Lofton	 2004-08
G		 Bernie Mehen	 1940-42
F		  Dyron Nix	 1985-89
F		  Ron Slay	 1999-2003
G		 Herman Thompson	 1953-57
C		 Gene Tormohlen	 1956-59
F		  Paul “Lefty” Walther	 1947-49
G		 C.J. Watson	 2003-06
G		 Tony White	 1983-87
F		  Ron Widby	 1964-67
C		 Carl Widseth	 1952-56

Selected during the 2008-09 season by fan 
vote and a university-appointed selection 
committee.

 playboy all-americaN
1983	 Dale Ellis
1987	 Tony White
1992	 Allan Houston
1993	 Allan Houston
2001	 Tony Harris
2008	 Chris Lofton

 Mcdonald’s All-americaN
1985	 Doug Roth
1989	 Allan Houston
1996	 Charles Hathaway
1997	 Tony Harris
1998	 Vincent Yarbrough
2008	 Scotty Hopson
2010	 Tobias Harris

This is a prep honor that players earn before  
enrolling at the university.

 NATIONAL COACH OF THE YEAR
2000	 Jerry Green (CBS Sportsline)
2006	 Bruce Pearl (Sporting News,  

Basketball Times, CBS Sportsline)
2008	 Bruce Pearl (Adolph Rupp Cup)

 MACCABIAH GAMES
1973	 Ernie Grunfeld (Silver)
2009	 Bruce Pearl, Head Coach (Gold)
	 Steven Pearl (Gold)

The World Maccabiah Games is a quadrenni-
al event that takes place in Israel. Jewish ath-
letes from more than 50 countries compete.

 OLYMPIC GAMES
1976	 Ernie Grunfeld (Gold)
2000	 Allan Houston (Gold)

 NABC CAREER 
     ACHIEVEMENT AWARD
2008	 Chris Lofton

	 Ernie Grunfeld helped the United States avenge its controver-
sial loss to the Soviet Union in the 1972 Olympic Games by leading 
the Americans to Olympic gold in the 1976 games in Montreal, 
Canada. Although the Americans never got a rematch with the 
Soviets, they posted wins over Italy (106-86), Puerto Rico (95-
94), Yugoslavia (112-93), Egypt (2-0 forfeit), Czechoslovakia (81-
76) and Canada (95-77) to earn a spot in the gold-medal game. 
In a rematch with Yugoslavia, a team that had beaten the Soviets 
in the semifinals, the United States took a 95-74 win.
	 “This one is the best ever,” Grunfeld said after the gold medal 
was draped around his neck. “When they were handing out the 
medals, I was on top of the world.”
	 Grunfeld averaged 3.5 points per game in the Olympics but 
found his role on the team as a distributor of the ball — ranking 
third on the squad in assists — and as a defender.
	 “Everybody had a role,” he said. “Mine was to play tough de-
fense, set some picks, get the ball moving and add some life to 
the team. That’s what coach (Dean Smith) wanted me to do.”
	 The 1976 Olympics wasn’t the first time that the Romanian-
born Grunfeld had represented the United States in international 
competition. In high school he became the first prepster to repre-
sent the United States at the Maccabiah Games in Israel. Then, in 
1975 he helped lead the Americans to a gold medal at the PanAm 
Games in Mexico City. He was the second-leading scorer in the 
PanAm Games with 110 points. He also participated in the Inter-
national Cup, which was played throughout Europe.

	 Allan Houston became the second Vols basketball player 
to represent the United States in the Olympic Games when he 
helped lead the USA Basketball Men’s Senior National Team to the 
gold medal at the 2000 Olympics in Sydney, Australia. Houston 
joined Ernie Grunfeld as Vols who have played in the Olympics. 
Grunfeld helped lead the USA to the gold medal at the 1976 Olym-
pic Games.
	 The 2000 Olympic Games wasn’t the first time that Houston 
had played for USA Basketball. In 1999, he averaged 10.4 points 
in leading the 1999 USA Pre-Olympic Tournament of the Americas 
Team to a 10-0 record and a gold medal. In 1992, he was a mem-
ber of the elite eight-man USA Olympic Developmental Team that 
scrimmaged for a week against the “Dream Team” that eventually 
cruised to the gold medal at the 1992 Barcelona Olympics.
	 Between his freshman and sophomore seasons at Tennessee, 
Houston was a member of the 1990 USA Junior World Champion-
ship Qualifying squad. He ranked third on the team by averaging 
13.7 points per game to go with 4.1 rebounds and 3.7 assists.

TENNESSEE OLYMPIANS
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HONORS

ACADEMIC & SERVICE HONORS
 ANSON MOUNT NATIONAL
      SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF THE YEAR
1993	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)

 H. BOYD MCWHORTER 
      SEC MALE SCHOLAR-ATHLETE OF                   
      THE YEAR
1993	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)

 FIRST-TEAM
     ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICA
1968	 Bill Justus (Business Admin., B)
1993	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)

 SECOND-TEAM
     ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICA
1992	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)

 THIRD-TEAM
     ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICA
1972	 Mike Edwards (Education, 3.2)
1991	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)

 sec aCADEMIC HONOR ROLL
1968	 Bill Justus (Bus. Admin., B)
1971	 Mike Edwards (Phys. Ed., B+)
1972	 Larry Robinson (Phys. Ed., B+)
1973	 Mike Edwards (Phys. Ed., B)
1974	 John Snow (Bus. Admin., B)
1984	 Myron Carter (Engineering, 3.26)
1986	 Sam Arterburn (Finance, 3.12)
1987	 Mark Griffin (Business, 3.37)
	 Russ Spivey (Biology/Business, 3.03)
1988	 Mark Griffin (Marketing, 3.33)
1989	 Mark Griffin (Marketing, 3.30)
1990	 Shaun Thompson (Polit. Sci., 3.11)
1991	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)
	 Gannon Goodson (Business, 3.2)
1992	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)
	 Gannon Goodson (Business, 3.1)
1993	 Lang Wiseman (Finance, 4.0)
	 Gannon Goodson (Business, 3.1)
1994	 Gannon Goodson (Psych., 3.08)
1995	 Clint Newman (Pre-Medical, 3.07)
1996	 Clint Newman (Pre-Medical, 3.16)
1997	 Aaron Green (History, 3.02)
	 Rashard Lee (Psychology, 3.00)
1998	 Aaron Green (History, 3.05)
1999	 Aaron Green (History, 3.10)
2004	 Brandon Crump (Sport Mgmt, 3.05)
	 Fred Smithwick (Sport Mgmt, 3.02)
2005	 Jordan Howell (Arts & Sciences)
	 Fred Smithwick (Sport Mgmt.)
2006	 Dane Bradshaw (Sport Mgmt.)
	 Jordan Howell (Marketing)
2007	 Ben Bosse (Business)
	 *Dane Bradshaw (Sport Mgmt.)
	 Ryan Childress (Comm. Studies)
	 Rick Daniels-Mulholland (Civil Eng.)
	 Jordan Howell (Finance)
	 Justin Jackson (Sport Mgmt.)
	 Tanner Wild (Business) 
2008	 Quinn Cannington (Psychology)
	 Rick Daniels-Mulholland (Civil Eng.)
	 Jordan Howell (Finance)
	 Steven Pearl (Business)
	 Tanner Wild (Business)
2009	 Quinn Cannington (Psychology)
	 *Ryan Childress (Comm. Studies)

	 Steven Pearl (Marketing)
	 Tanner Wild (Sport Mgmt.)
2010	 Quinn Cannington (Psychology)
	 Michael Hubert (Psychology)
	 Steven Pearl (Marketing)
2011	 *John Fields (Sport Psychology)
	 *Michael Hubert (Psychology)
	 Rob Murphy (Management)
	 *Steven Pearl (Marketing)
	 Tyler Summitt (Communication Studies)
2012	 Rob Murphy (Logistics)
	 Tyler Summitt (Communication Studies)

* while taking graduate-level courses

To qualify, a student-athlete must have a 
GPA of 3.00 or above for either the preced-
ing academic year or have a cumulative GPA 
of 3.00 or above at the nominating institu-
tion.

 SEC FRESHMAN 
     ACADEMIC HONOR ROLL
2007	 Quinn Cannington (Psychology)
	 Steven Pearl (Business)
2008	 Brian Williams (Comm. Studies)
2009	 Emmanuel Negedu (Arts & Sciences)
2010	 Skylar McBee (Arts & Sciences)

Became the SEC First-Year Academic Honor 
Roll starting in 2011, so to include junior-
college transfers.

To qualify, a student-athlete must have a 
cumulative GPA of 3.00 or above at the 
nominating institution, be on scholarship or 
a letter winner and have completed 24 se-
mester hours of non-remedial credit at the 
nominating institution.

 SEC COMMUNITY 
      SERVICE TEAM
2000	 C.J. Black
2001	 Jon Higgins
2002	 Jon Higgins
2003	 Jon Higgins
2004	 C.J. Watson
2005	 C.J. Watson
2006	 Stanley Asumnu
2007	 Chris Lofton
2008	 Wayne Chism
2009	 Wayne Chism
2010	 Bobby Maze
2011	 Melvin Goins
2012	 Cameron Tatum

Formerly known as the SEC Good Works Team.
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SEC & NCAA STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS
SCORING
Year	 Name	 G	P ts.	 Avg.
1966-67	 Ron Widby, F	 28	 619	 22.1
1974-75	 Bernard King, F	 25	 661	 26.4
1975-76	 Ernie Grunfeld, F	 27	 683	 25.3
1976-77	 Bernard King, F	 26	 672	 25.8
1985-86	 Tony White, G	 28	 622	 22.2
1986-87	 Tony White, G	 29	 711	 24.5
1987-88	 Dyron Nix, F	 29	 644	 22.2
1992-93	 Allan Houston, G	 30	 669	 22.3
2002-03	 Ron Slay, F	 29	 616	 21.2
2006-07	 Chris Lofton, G	 31	 645	 20.8

REBOUNDING
Year	 Name	 G	 Rbs.	 Avg.
1975-76	 Bernard King, F	 25	 325	 13.0
1976-77	 Bernard King, F	 25	 359	 14.4
1986-87	 Dyron Nix, F	 29	 294	 10.1
1995-96	 Steve Hamer, C	 29	 272	 9.4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Year	 Name	 FGM	 FGA	P ct.
1972-73	 Larry Robinson, C	 115	 178	 64.6
1974-75	 Doug Ashworth, C	 95	 139	 68.3
1974-75	 Bernard King, F	 273	 439	 62.2
1975-76	 Bernard King, F	 260	 454	 57.3
1976-77	 Reggie Johnson, F	 131	 203	 64.5
1981-82	 Dale Ellis, F	 257	 393	 65.4
1995-96	 Steve Hamer, C	 187	 325	 57.5

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Year	 Name	 FTM	 FTA	P ct.
1961-62	 Tommy Wilson, G	 84	 96	 87.5
1962-63	 Danny Schultz, G	 89	 102	 87.3
1963-64	 Danny Schultz, G	 95	 104	 91.4
1968-69	 Bill Justus, G	 133	 147	 90.5
1969-70	 Jimmy England, G	 131	 146	 89.7
1973-74	 John Snow, G	 81	 91	 89.0
1984-85	 Michael Brooks, G	 146	 164	 89.0
1986-87	 Tony White, G	 165	 183	 90.2
1990-91	 Allan Houston, G	 177	 205	 86.3
2003-04	 Scooter McFadgon, G	 134	 147	 91.2
2007-08	 Chris Lofton, G	 101	 120	 84.2

3-PT. FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Year	 Name	 FGM	 FGA	P ct.
2000-01	 Jon Higgins, G	 53	 109	 .486
2004-05	 Chris Lofton, G	 93	 200	 .465

3-PT. FIELD GOALS MADE 
Year	 Name	 G	 3FG	 Avg.
2004-05	 Chris Lofton, G	 31	 93	 3.00
2005-06	 Chris Lofton, G	 30	 114	 3.80
2006-07	 Chris Lofton, G	 31	 106	 3.42

ASSISTS
Year	 Name	 G	 Asst	 Avg.
1968-69	 Bill Hann, G	 24	 138	 5.7
1970-71	 Jimmy England, G	 26	 140	 5.4
1972-73	 Rodney Woods, G	 26	 142	 5.9
1973-74	 Rodney Woods, G	 25	 149	 6.0
1974-75	 Rodney Woods, G	 26	 227	 8.7
1977-78	 Johnny Darden, G	 27	 192	 8.3
2004-05	 C.J. Watson, G	 31	 155	 5.0

BLOCKED SHOTS
Year	 Name	 G	 Blk	 Avg.
1988-89	 Doug Roth, C	 30	 60	 2.0
1997-98	 C.J. Black, F	 29	 73	 2.5

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO
Year	 Name	 G	 Ast/TO	 Ratio
2005-06	 Dane Bradshaw, G	 30	 116/42	 2.76

Bold indicates statistic also was an NCAA-best.
>> Note: While Ashworth was named the SEC statistical cham-
pion, he did not have the minimum number of field goal attempts 
to qualify for the national leaderboard. Thus, King was the NCAA 
statistical champion that year.

SCORING OFFENSE
Year	 G	P ts.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	P ts.	 Avg.
1976-77	 28	 2399	 85.7	 2006-07	 35	 2831	 80.9
2005-06	 30	 2413	 80.4	 2007-08	 36	 2946	 81.8

SCORING DEFENSE
Year	 G	P ts.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	P ts.	 Avg.
1963-64	 24	 1399	 58.3	 1970-71	 28	 1908	 68.1
1964-65	 25	 1391	 55.6	 1971-72	 25	 1610	 64.4
1965-66	 26	 1499	 57.7	 1973-74	 26	 1736	 66.8
1966-67	 28	 1511	 54.0	 1994-95	 27	 1711	 63.4
1967-68	 26	 1548	 59.5	 1995-96	 29	 1827	 63.0
1968-69	 28	 1651	 59.0	 1996-97	 27	 1663	 61.6
1969-70	 25	 1608	 64.3

SCORING MARGIN
Year	P ts	 Opp.	 Mgn	 Year	P ts	 Opp.	 Mgn
1988-89	 84.0	 77.8	 6.2	 2007-08	 81.8	 70.0	 11.9

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Year	 FGM	 FGA	P ct.	 Year	 FGM	 FGA	P ct.
1972-73	 701	 1392	 50.4	 1976-77	 984	 1839	 53.5
1974-75	 927	 1756	 52.8	 1980-81	 823	 1590	 51.8
1975-76	 878	 1722	 51.0

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Year	 FGM	 FGA	P ct.
1996-97	 557	 1437	 38.8

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DIFFERENTIAL 
Year	P ct.	 Opp.	 Mgn	 Year	P ct.	 Opp.	 Mgn
1974-75	 52.8	 47.1	 5.7	 1976-77	 53.5	 48.0	 5.5
1975-76	 51.0	 46.6	 4.4

3-PT. FIELD GOALS PER GAME
Year	 G	 FGM	 Avg.	 Year	 G	 FGM	 Avg.
1988-89	 30	 217	 7.2	 2006-07	 35	 327	 9.34
2005-06	 30	 264	 8.8

3-PT. FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Year	 3FGM	 3FGA	P ct.
2009-10	 230	 774	 .297

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Year	 FTM	 FTA	P ct.	 Year	 FTM	 FTA	P ct.
1968-69	 346	 452	 76.5	 1976-77	 431	 582	 74.1
1970-71	 538	 679	 79.2	 1980-81	 424	 561	 75.6
1971-72	 450	 594	 75.8	 1984-85	 647	 851	 76.0
1972-73	 281	 373	 75.3	 1992-93	 467	 634	 73.7

REBOUNDING
Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.
1964-65	 25	 1191	 48.2	 1968-69	 24	 1421	 59.2

REBOUNDING DEFENSE
Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.
1968-69	 24	 763	 31.8	 1974-75	 26	 908	 34.9
1970-71	 28	 1003	 35.8	 1976-77	 28	 981	 35.0
1971-72	 25	 918	 36.7	 1978-79	 33	 1033	 31.3
1972-73	 24	 872	 36.3

ASSISTS
Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.
2005-06	 30	 509	 17.0

STEALS 
Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.
1988-89	 30	 292	 9.7	 2006-07	 35	 336	 9.60
2005-06	 30	 301	 10.0	 2007-08	 36	 334	 9.28

BLOCKED SHOTS 
Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.	 Year	 G	 No.	 Avg.
1988-89	 30	 133	 4.4	 1999-00	 33	 192	 5.8
1998-99	 30	 190	 6.3	 2000-01	 33	 191	 5.8

Bold indicates statistic also was an NCAA-best.

>>
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HONORS

SEC CHAMPIONSHIP TEAMS

1935-36 SEC Overall/Tournament Champions
15-6 Overall • 8-4 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) George Krisle, Marion Perkins, Floyd Marshall, Harry 
Anderson, Everett Martin, Tipton Masterson, Alvin Rice and Gene 
Johnson. Back Row: Earl Riggs, Hooper Eblen, Herschel Brand, Jack 
Pick, John Fisher, Kellar Smith, Robert Fulton and Allen Ramsey.

1940-41 SEC Overall/Tournament Champions
17-5 Overall • 8-3 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Mike Balitsaris, Gilbert Huffman, Frank Thomas, Ber-
nie Mehen and John Clark. Back Row: James Allen, John Thomason, 
William Luttrell, Paul Herman, Bernard O’Neil and William Binks.

1942-43 SEC Overall/Tournament Champions
14-4 Overall • 6-3 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Homer Van Vleet, Bill Bailey, Ralph Chancey, Paul 
Herman, Ted Cook, Wildreth McAshan and Gordon Wooton. Back 
Row: George Balitsaris, Wright Hollingsworth, Marshall Hawkins, 
Bruce Houchin, Dick Mehen, Larry Partridge, Bill Wright and Richard 
Fromm.

1971-72 SEC Overall Champions
19-6 Overall • 14-4 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Stu Aberdeen, Steve Hirschorn, Mike Edwards, 
Ray Mears, Eddie Voelker, John Snow and A. W. Davis. Back Row: 
Jerry McClanahan, Marty Morris, Larry Robinson, Wayne Tomlinson, 
Len Kosmalski, Lloyd Richardson, Bill Seale, Wilbert Cherry, Jimmy 
England and David Mills.

1966-67 SEC Overall Champions
21-7 Overall • 15-3 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Stu Aberdeen, Wes Coffman, Bill Hann, Ray Mears, 
Bill Justus, Bobby Jack Guinn and Jerry Parker. Back Row: Greg Coff-
man, Mac Petty, David Bell, Tom Boerwinkle, Ron Widby, Tom Hen-
drix and Phil French.

1976-77 SEC Overall Champions
22-6 Overall • 16-2 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Stu Aberdeen, Jerry Finestone, Mike Jackson, Ray 
Mears, Johnny Darden, Ralph Parton and Cliff Wettig. Back Row: Tom 
Deaton, Jeff Singerman, Bert Bertelkamp, Steve Gill, Terry Crosby, 
Mike Stapleton, Reggie Johnson, Bernard King, Ernie Grunfeld, Chuck 
Threeths, David Cockrill, Doug Ashworth, Bobby Brockman and Frank 
Harrell.
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1978-79 SEC Tournament Champions
21-12 Overall • 12-6 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Ralph Parton, Bert Bertelkamp, Terry Crosby, Kenne 
Teffeteller, Michael Joyce and Johnny Darden. Second Row: James 
Merriweather, Mike Stapleton, Chuck Threeths, Howard Wood, Kevin 
Nash, Reggie Johnson, David Cockrill, Steve Ray and Gary Carter.

1981-82 SEC Overall Champions
20-10 Overall • 13-5 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) John Byers, Steve Muldowny, Mike Rollo, Barry 
Smith and Rip Johnson. Second Row: Tyrone Beaman, Ed Littleton, 
Michael Brooks, Jerald Hyatt, Myron Carter, Gary Carter and Kevin 
Woods, Third Row: Bobby Stevens, Jack Fertig, Steve Ray, Walter 
Evans, Dale Ellis, Seth McDonald, Dan Federmann, Willie Burton, Kirk 
Naler, Randy Bates, Bob Burton and Don DeVoe.

1999-2000 SEC Overall Champions
26-7 Overall • 12-4 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Del Baker, Vegas Davis, Harris Walker, Jenis Grind-
staff, Tony Harris, Jon Higgins and Terrence Woods. Second Row: 
Jerry Green, Byron Samuels, Eric Pauley, Vincent Yarbrough, C.J. 
Black, Marcus Haislip, Charles Hathaway, Isiah Victor, Ron Slay, Zach 
Turner, Chris Ferguson and Ray Grant.

2007-08 SEC Overall Champions
31-5 Overall • 14-2 SEC

Front Row: (L-R) Tanner Wild, Cameron Tatum, Jordan Howell, Chris 
Lofton, JaJuan Smith, Josh Tabb, Ramar Smith, Steven Pearl. Second 
Row: Derrick Delagrana, Quinn Cannington, Rick Daniels-Mulholland, 
J.P. Prince, Duke Crews, Brian Williams, Wayne Chism, Ryan Childress, 
Tyler Smith, Brett Jackson, Justin Jackson.

 EASTERN DIVISION CHAMPIONSHIPS
Year	 Head Coach	 Record
1998-99	 Jerry Green	 21-9 (12-4 SEC)
1999-00	 Jerry Green	 26-7 (12-4 SEC)
2005-06	 Bruce Pearl	 22-8 (12-4 SEC)
2007-08	 Bruce Pearl	 31-5 (14-2 SEC)
2008-09	 Bruce Pearl	 21-13 (10-6 SEC)

The Southeastern Conference went to divisional play start-
ing with the 1991-92 season. Prior to that season, the league 
only recognized the regular-season (overall) champion and 
the tournament champion. 

Then, starting with the 2011-12 season, the league aban-
doned divisional play, and the standings went to 1-12 (later 
1-14 when Missouri and Texas A&M joined the conference in 
2012-13). 

The SEC Tournament champion earns the league’s annual 
automatic bid to the NCAA Tournament.

SEC DIVISIONAL CHAMPIONS
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VOLS IN THE NBA

Player	 Team	 Years
Howard Bayne	 Kentucky (ABA)..................................1967-68
Tom Boerwinkle	 Chicago............................ 1968-69 to 1977-78
Orb Bowling	 Kentucky (ABA)..................................1967-68
Art Burris	 Fort Wayne....................... 1950-51 to 1951-52
Ted Cook	 Minneapolis (NBL)..............................1947-48
Bobby Croft	 Kentucky/Texas (ABA)......................1970-71
Terry Crosby	 Kansas City............................................1979-80
Dale Ellis	 Dallas................................1983-84 to 1985-86
	 Seattle................................1986-87 to 1990-91
	 Milwaukee......................... 1990-91 to 1991-92
	 San Antonio....................1992-93 to 1993-94
	 Denver..............................1994-95 to 1996-97
	 Seattle...............................1997-98 to 1998-99
	 Charlotte............................................... 1999-00
	 Milwaukee............................................. 1999-00
	 Miami......................................................2000-01
Ernie Grunfeld	 Milwaukee.........................1977-78 to 1978-79
	 Kansas City.......................1979-80 to 1981-82
	 New York......................... 1982-83 to 1985-86
Marcus Haislip	 Milwaukee.................... 2002-03 to 2004-05
	 Indiana..................................................2004-05
	 San Antonio.........................................2009-10
Steve Hamer	 Boston....................................................1996-97
Tobias Harris	 Milwaukee.....................................2011-Present
Marshall Hawkins	 Oshkosh (NBL).................................... 1948-49
	 Indianapolis.......................................... 1949-50
Bobby Hogsett	 Detroit....................................................1966-67
	 Pittsburgh (ABA)................................1967-68
Allan Houston	 Detroit..............................1994-95 to 1995-96
	 New York....................... 1996-97 to 2004-05
Reggie Johnson	 San Antonio......................1980-81 to 1981-82
	 Cleveland................................................1981-82
	 Kansas City....................... 1981-82 to 1982-83
	 Philadelphia.......................................... 1982-83
	 New Jersey............................................1983-84
Bernard King	 New Jersey.......................1977-78 to 1978-79
	 Utah.........................................................1979-80
	 Golden State.....................1980-81 to 1981-82

Player	 Team	 Years
B. King (cont.)	 New York......................... 1982-83 to 1986-87
	 Washington...................... 1987-88 to 1991-92
	 New Jersey............................................1992-93
Len Kosmalski	 Kansas City/Omaha............................ 1974-75
	 Kansas City............................................ 1975-76
Ian Lockhart	 Phoenix................................................... 1990-91
Dick Mehen	 Toledo (NBL)........................................1947-48
	 Waterloo (NBL/NBA).........1948-49 to 1949-50
	 Baltimore................................................1950-51
	 Boston.....................................................1950-51
	 Fort Wayne............................................1950-51
	 Milwaukee............................................... 1951-52
Dyron Nix	 Indiana.............................. 1989-90 to 1990-91
Garland O’Shields	 Chicago..................................................1946-47
	 Syracuse (NBL)....................................1947-48
Red Robbins	 New Orleans (ABA).........1967-68 to 1969-70
	 Utah (ABA)....................... 1970-71 to 1971-72
	 San Diego (ABA)............1972-73 to 1973-74
	 Kentucky (ABA)............ 1973-74 to 1974-75
	 Virginia (ABA)...................................... 1974-75
Doug Roth	 Washington.......................................... 1989-90
Gene Tormohlen	 St. Louis............................1962-63 to 1963-64
	 St. Louis............................1965-66 to 1967-68
	 Atlanta................................................... 1969-70
Paul Walther	 Minneapolis.......................................... 1949-50
	 Indianapolis.......................................... 1949-50
	 Indianapolis......................1950-51 to 1953-54
	 Fort Wayne...........................................1954-55
Tony White	 Chicago..................................................1987-88
	 New York...............................................1987-88
	 Golden State.........................................1987-88
Ron Widby	 New Orleans (ABA)............................1967-68
C.J. Watson	 Golden State................ 2007-08 to 2009-10
	 Chicago.................................................. 2010-12
	 Brooklyn.......................................2012-Present
Howard Wood	 Utah..........................................................1981-82
Vincent Yarbrough	 Denver.................................................. 2002-03

Year	P layer	 Round (Overall)	 Team
1948	 Marshall Hawkins	 --	 Boston
1950	 Art Burris	 3rd	 Fort Wayne
	 Ed Jones	 7th	 Fort Wayne
	 Ed Montgomery	 12th	 Philadelphia
1953	 Doug Atkins	 --	 Minneapolis
1955	 Ed Wiener	 4th	 Philadelphia
1956	 Carl Widseth	 --	 Minneapolis
1959	 Gene Tormohlen	 2nd	 Syracuse
1960	 Dalen Showalter	 4th	 Cincinnati
1963	 Orb Bowling	 11th	 New York
1964	 Danny Schultz	 8th	 Baltimore
1965	 A.W. Davis	 5th	 Los Angeles
1966	 Red Robbins	 6th	 Philadelphia
	 Howard Bayne	 15th	 Baltimore
1967	 Ron Widby	 12th	 Chicago
1968	 Tom Boerwinkle	 1st (4)	 Chicago
1969	 Billy Hann	 4th	 Atlanta
	 Bill Justus	 10th	 Philadelphia
1970	 Bob Croft	 8th	 Boston
1971	 Don Johnson	 5th	 Baltimore
	 Jimmy England	 6th	 Chicago
1973	 Larry Robinson	 16th	 Philadelphia
1974	 Len Kosmalski	 2nd	 Kansas City-Omaha

Year	P layer	 Round (Overall)	 Team
1977	 Bernard King	 1st (7)	 New York Nets
	 Ernie Grunfeld	 1st (11)	 Milwaukee
	 Mike Jackson	 7th	 Buffalo
1979	 Terry Crosby	 3rd	 Kansas City
1980	 Reggie Johnson	 1st (15)	 San Antonio
1981	 Howard Wood	 2nd	 Utah
1982	 Gary Carter	 5th	 San Diego
1983	 Dale Ellis	 1st (9)	 Dallas
1984	 Dan Federmann	 5th	 Philadelphia
	 Willie Burton	 6th	 Denver
1985	 Michael Brooks	 4th	 Houston
1987	 Tony White	 2nd	 Chicago
	 Fred Jenkins	 6th	 Houston
1989	 Dyron Nix	 2nd	 Charlotte
	 Doug Roth	 2nd	 Washington
1993	 Allan Houston	 1st (11)	 Detroit
1996	 Steve Hamer	 2nd	 Boston
2002	 Marcus Haislip	 1st (13)	 Milwaukee
	 Vincent Yarbrough	 2nd	 Denver
2011	 Tobias Harris	 1st (19)	 Charlotte

NBA DRAFT HISTORY

THE NBA: WHO, WHERE, WHEN

VOLS IN THE ABA DRAFT
Tennessee had eight players selected in the American Basketball Association Draft: Ron Widby (1967, 5th round, New Orleans); Tom Boer-
winkle (1968, 1st round, Denver); Bill Justus (1969, 7th round, Denver); Bobby Croft (1970, 3rd round, Texas); Jimmy England (1971, 11th 
round, Indiana); Don Johnson (1971, 16th round, Memphis); Mike Edwards (1973, 8th round, Indiana); Len Kosmalski (1974, 2nd round, Utah).  
The now-defunct American Basketball Association existed for nine full seasons from 1967-76.
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NBA VOLS BY FRANCHISE

DALLAS MAVERICKS
Dale Ellis	 1983-86

GOLDEN STATE WARRIORS
Bernard King	 1980-82
Tony White	 1987-88
C.J. Watson	 2007-10

LOS ANGELES LAKERS
1-Ted Cook	 1947-48
2-Paul Walther	 1949-50

NEW ORLEANS HORNETS
3-Dale Ellis	 1999-2000

OKLAHOMA CITY THUNDER
4-Dale Ellis	 1986-91, 1997-99

PHOENIX SUNS
Ian Lockhart	 1990-91

SACRAMENTO KINGS
5-Len Kosmalski	 1974-76
5-Terry Crosby	 1979-80
5-Ernie Grunfeld	 1979-82
5-Reggie Johnson	 1981-83

SAN ANTONIO SPURS
6-Bobby Croft	 1970-71
Reggie Johnson	 1980-82
Dale Ellis	 1992-94
Marcus Haislip	 2009-10

UTAH JAZZ
Bernard King	 1979-80
Howard Wood	 1981-82

ATLANTA HAWKS
7-Dick Mehen	 1951-52
8-GeneTormohlen	 1962-64,
	 1965-68, 1969-70

BOSTON CELTICS
Dick Mehen	 1950-51
Steve Hamer	 1996-97

CHICAGO BULLS
Tom Boerwinkle	 1977-78
Tony White	 1987-88
C.J. Watson	 2010-12

CLEVELAND CAVALIERS
Reggie Johnson	 1981-82

DETROIT PISTONS
9-Dick Mehen	 1950-51
9-Art Burris	 1951-52
9-Paul Walther	 1954-55
Bobby Hogsett	 1966-67
Allan Houston	 1994-96

INDIANA PACERS
Dyron Nix	 1989-91
Marcus Haislip	 2004-05

MIAMI HEAT
Dale Ellis	 2000-01

MILWAUKEE BUCKS
Ernie Grunfeld	 1977-79
Dale Ellis	 1990-91, 1999-2000
Marcus Haislip	 2002-05
Tobias Harris	 2011-Present

BROOKLYN NETS
12-Bernard King	1977-79, 1992-93
12-Reggie Johnson	 1983-84
C.J. Watson	 2012-Present

NEW YORK KNICKS
Ernie Grunfeld	 1982-86
Bernard King	 1982-87
Tony White	 1987-88
Allan Houston	 1996-2005

PHILADELPHIA 76ERS
10-Garland O’Shields	 1947-48
Reggie Johnson	 1982-83

WASHINGTON WIZARDS
11-Bernard King	 1987-92
Doug Roth	 1989-90

HISToRICAL FRANCHISE NAMES
1 = Minneapolis Lakers (NBL)
2 = Minneapolis Lakers (NBA)
3 = Charlotte Hornets (NBA)
4 = Seattle Supersonics (NBA)
5 = Kansas City Kings (NBA)
6 = Texas Chaparrals (ABA)
7 = Milwaukee Hawks (NBA)

8 = St. Louis Hawks (NBA) 
      (1962-64, 1965-68)
9 = Ft. Wayne Pistons (NBA)
10 = Syracuse Nationals (NBL)
11 = Washington Bullets (NBA)
12 = New Jersey Nets (NBA)

DENVER NUGGETS
Dale Ellis	 1986-91
Vincent Yarbrough	 2002-03
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LOWELL 
BLANCHARD

MOST IMPROVED

The Lowell Blanchard Award is 
given to the Tennessee player 
who has demonstrated the most 
improvement during the sea-
son. The award is named after 
Lowell Blanchard, who joined 
with John Ward to broadcast UT 
basketball games in the 1960s. 
An early pioneer of country 
music, Blanchard gained fame 
when he hosted the Mid-Day 
Merry-Go-Round and the Ten-
nessee Barn Dance on WNOX in 
Knoxville.

1963	 A.W. Davis
1964	 Larry McIntosh
1965	 Pat Robinette
1966	 Jim Cornwall
1967	 Tom Boerwinkle
1968	 Bill Hann
1969	 Don Johnson
1970	 Dickie Johnston
1971	 Lloyd Richardson
1972	 Steve Hirschorn
1973	 Mike Edwards
1974	 Len Kosmalski
1975	 Doug Ashworth
1976	 Mike Jackson
1977	 Terry Crosby
1978	 Bert Bertelkamp
1979	 Terry Crosby
1980	 Howard Wood
1981	 Dale Ellis
1982	 Michael Brooks
1983	 Tyrone Harper
1984	 Rob Jones
1985	 Anthony Richardson
1986	 Tony White
1987	 Doug Roth
1988	 Ian Lockhart
1989	 Doug Roth
1990	 Ronnie Reese
1991	 Lang Wiseman
1992	 Carlus Groves
1993	 Corey Allen
1994	 No Recipient
1995	 Shane Carnes
1996	 Aaron Green
1997	 C.J. Black
1998	 Rashard Lee
1999	 Isiah Victor
2000	 Vincent Yarbrough
	 Del Baker
2001	 Jon Higgins
2002	 Marcus Haislip
2003	 Brandon Crump
2004	 Major Wingate
2005	 Chris Lofton
2006	 JaJuan Smith
	 Major Wingate
2007	 Ryan Childress
	 JaJuan Smith
2008	 Wayne Chism
2009	 Brian Williams
2010	 Steven Pearl
2011	 Josh Bone
2012	 Yemi Makanjuola

Burchfield-Moss 
Most 

Courageous

Named in honor of Ricky Burch-
field and David Moss, the Most 
Courageous Award goes to the 
Vol who displays the most cour-
age and desire to overcome any 
obstacle in his way. The award is 
named after Ricky Burchfield, a 
young fan that was afflicted by 
Leukemia and was adopted by 
the 1969 Vol squad, and player 
David Moss, who lost a leg due 
to cancer in 1975.

1972	 John Snow
1973	 Rodney Woods
1974	 David Moss
1975	 Rodney Woods
1976	 Doug Ashworth
1977	 Ernie Grunfeld
1978	 Terry Crosby
1979	 Howard Wood
1980	 Gary Carter
1981	 Steve Ray
1982	 Steve Ray
1983	 Tyrone Beaman
1984	 Tyrone Beaman
1985	 Myron Carter
1986	 Mark Griffin
1987	 Fred Jenkins
1988	 Mark Griffin
1989	 Mark Griffin
1990	 Carlus Groves
1991	 Gannon Goodson
1992	 Daryl Milson
1993	 Steve Hamer
1994	 No Recipient
1995	 No Recipient
1996	 Shane Williams
	 Damon Johnson
1997	 Torrey Harris
1998	 Aaron Green
1999	 Aaron Green
2000	 Jenis Grindstaff
2001	 Charles Hathaway
2002	 Jenis Grindstaff
2003	 Ron Slay
2004	 Dane Bradshaw
2005	 C.J. Watson
2006	 Jordan Howell
2007	 Chris Lofton
2008	 Tyler Smith
2009	 Emmanuel Negedu
	 Tanner Wild
2010	 Chad Newman (trainer)
2011	 Michael Hubert
2012	 Jarnell Stokes

TEAM BEFORE 
SELF

1959	 Don Reeverts
1960	 Dalen Showalter
1961	 Bobby Carter
1962	 Tommy Wilson
1963	 Jerry Parker
1964	 Sid Elliott
1965	 Pat Robinette
1966	 Jim Cornwall
1967	 Tom Hendrix
1968	 Tim Hendrix
	 Bill Hann
1969	 Bill Hann
1970	 Rudy Kinard
1971	 Jim Woodall
1972	 Steve Hirschorn
1973	 Rodney Woods
1974	 Rodney Woods
1975	 Rodney Woods
1976	 Johnny Darden
1977	 Ernie Grunfeld
1978	 Johnny Darden
1979	 Reggie Johnson
1980	 Bert Bertelkamp
1981	 Steve Ray
1982	 Steve Ray
1983	 Willie Burton
1984	 Rob Jones
1985	 Fred Jenkins
1986	 Rob Jones
1987	 Fred Jenkins
1988	 Clarence Swearengen
1989	 No Recipient
1990	 Ian Lockhart
1991	 No Recipient
1992	 Michael Curry
1993	 LaMarcus Golden
1994	 No Recipient
1995	 Damon Johnson
1996	 Shane Williams
1997	 Charles Hathaway
1998	 Anthony Sewell
1999	 Torrey Harris
2000	 C.J. Black
2001	 Marcus Haislip
2002	 Jon Higgins
2003	 Zach Turner
2004	 Justin Albrecht
2005	 Dane Bradshaw
2006	 Dane Bradshaw
2007	 Jordan Howell
	 Ramar Smith
2008	 Chris Lofton
2009	 Scotty Hopson
	 Renaldo Woolridge
2010	 Josh Bone
2011	 John Fields
2012	 Brandon Lopez

IRON VOL
STRENGTH AWARD

2006	 Dane Bradshaw
2007	 Ryan Childress
2008	 Chris Lofton
	 Jordan Howell
2009 	 Wayne Chism
2010	 Wayne Chism
	 Kenny Hall
	 Skylar McBee
	 Steven Pearl
2011	 Melvin Goins
2012	 Jeronne Maymon

ANNUAL TEAM AWARDS

A “Team MVP Award” was presented from 1964-2005; A 
“Tennessee Thoroughbred Award” was presented to the 
player who made the biggest impact on team spirit and 
squad morale from 1964-90; A “Coach’s Award” was pre-
sented from 1972-2010; And from 1964-2005, individual 
awards were presented for best free-throw percentage, 
most total rebounds and most total assists.

HISTORICAL TEAM AWARDS
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POSTSEASON
The Guaita Tower atop Monte Titano 
in the Republic of San Marino
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ALL-TIME SEC TOURNAMENT RESULTS
Year	 Site	 UT Seed	 Opponent	 Result 
1933	 Atlanta	 --	 Georgia Tech	 W, 30-24 
	 Atlanta	 --	 LSU	 L, 43-55 
1934	 Atlanta	 --	 Auburn	 W, 43-26 
	 Atlanta	 --	 LSU	 W, 42-35 
	 Atlanta	 --	 Alabama	 L, 26-29 
1935	 No Tournament 
1936	 Knoxville	 --	 Auburn	 W, 43-25 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Kentucky	 W, 39-28 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Alabama*	 W, 29-25 
1937	 Knoxville	 --	 Georgia	 W, 35-11 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Alabama	 W, 42-25 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Kentucky*	 L, 25-39 
1938	 Baton Rouge	 --	 Miss. State	 W, 41-34 
	 Baton Rouge	 --	 Ole Miss	 L, 40-45 
1939	 Knoxville	 --	 Auburn	 W, 49-35 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Vanderbilt	 W, 39-36 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Kentucky*	 L, 38-46 
1940	 Knoxville	 --	 Georgia Tech	 W, 55-43 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Florida	 W, 42-32 
	 Knoxville	 --	 Kentucky	 L, 29-30 
1941	 Louisville	 --	 Miss. State	 W, 35-29 
	 Louisville	 --	 Georgia	 W, 41-39 
	 Louisville	 --	 Florida	 W, 47-26 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky*	 W, 36-33 
1942	 Louisville	 --	 Georgia	 W, 62-50 
	 Louisville	 --	 Miss. State	 W, 50-40 
	 Louisville	 --	 Alabama	 L, 18-21 
1943	 Louisville	 --	 Vanderbilt	 W, 41-31 
	 Louisville	 --	 LSU	 W, 52-34 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky*	 W, 33-30 
1944	 No Team 
1945	 Louisville	 --	 Ole Miss	 W, 59-37 
	 Louisville	 --	 Auburn	 W, 56-24 
	 Louisville	 --	 Georgia Tech	 W, 41-37 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky*	 L, 35-39 
1946	 Louisville	 --	 Vanderbilt	 W, 46-32 
	 Louisville	 --	 Alabama	 L, 24-35 
1947	 Louisville	 --	 Georgia	 W, 58-45 
	 Louisville	 --	 Tulane	 L, 41-47 
1948	 Louisville	 --	 Miss. State	 W, 73-52 
	 Louisville	 --	 Ole Miss	 W, 81-62 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky	 L, 47-70 
1949	 Louisville	 --	 Miss. State	 W, 73-46 
	 Louisville	 --	 Ole Miss	 W, 74-49 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky	 L, 44-83 
1950	 Louisville	 --	 Georgia Tech	 W, 63-56 
	 Louisville	 --	 Vanderbilt	 W, 50-44 
	 Louisville	 --	 LSU	 W, 81-79 ot 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky*	 L, 58-95 
1951	 Louisville	 --	 Vanderbilt	 L, 52-88 
1952	 Louisville	 --	 Alabama	 W, 61-60 
	 Louisville	 --	 Kentucky	 L, 66-81 
1953-78	 No Tournament 
1979	 Birmingham	 2	 Auburn (9)	 W, 75-64 
	 Birmingham	 2	 Kentucky* (6)	 W, 75-69 ot 
1980	 Birmingham	 4	 Ole Miss (5)	 L, 74-76 
1981	 Birmingham	 3	 Ole Miss (6)	 L, 72-81 
1982	 Lexington	 2	 Vanderbilt (7)	 W, 57-54 
	 Lexington	 2	 Alabama (3)	 L, 50-56 
1983	 Birmingham	 7	 Florida (10)	 W, 78-62 
	 Birmingham	 7	 LSU (2)	 W, 74-71 
	 Birmingham	 7	 Georgia (6)	 L, 60-79 
1984	 Nashville	 6	 Florida (3)	 W, 80-74 ot 
	 Nashville	 6	 Auburn (2)	 L, 58-60 
1985	 Birmingham	 7	 Vanderbilt (10)	 W, 71-51 
	 Birmingham	 7	 Georgia (2)	 L, 61-67 
1986	 Lexington	 8	 Ole Miss (9)	 L, 56-73 
1987	 Atlanta	 8	 Vanderbilt (9)	 W, 74-57 
	 Atlanta	 8	 Alabama (1)	 L, 60-68 
1988	 Baton Rouge	 6	 Florida (3)	 L, 60-69 
1989	 Knoxville	 5	 LSU (4)	 W, 95-77 
	 Knoxville	 5	 Florida (1)	 L, 71-76 

Year	 Site	 UT Seed	 Opponent	 Result 
1990	 Orlando	 4	 Ole Miss (5)	 L, 86-87 
1991	 Nashville	 9	 Ole Miss (8)	 W, 94-85 
	 Nashville	 9	 Miss. State (1)	 W, 87-70 
	 Nashville	 9	 Georgia (5)	 W, 85-65 
	 Nashville	 9	 Alabama* (3)	 L, 69-88 
1992	 Birmingham	 E3	 South Carolina (E6)	 W, 70-63 
	 Birmingham	 E3	 LSU (W2)	 L, 89-99 
1993	 Lexington	 E6	 Auburn (W3)	 W, 78-76 
	 Lexington	 E6	 Kentucky (E2)	 L, 40-101 
1994	 Memphis	 E6	 Miss. State (W3)	 L, 69-73 
1995	 Atlanta	 E6	 Alabama (W3)	 L, 43-55 
1996	 New Orleans	 E6	 Alabama (W3)	 W, 77-65 
	 New Orleans	 E6	 Georgia (E2)	 L, 63-74 
1997	 Memphis	 E6	 Auburn (W3)	 L, 54-67 
1998	 Atlanta	 E3	 LSU (W6)	 W, 72-65 
	 Atlanta	 E3	 Arkansas (W2)	 L, 96-102 
1999	 Atlanta	 E1	 Miss. State (W4)	 L, 56-62 
2000	 Atlanta	 E1	 South Carolina (E5)	 L, 68-75 
2001	 Nashville	 E4	 Auburn (W5)	 W, 73-66 
	 Nashville	 E4	 Ole Miss (E1)	 L, 73-86 
2002	 Atlanta	 E4	 Arkansas (W5)	 W, 68-61 
	 Atlanta	 E4	 Alabama (W1)	 L, 72-91 
2003	 New Orleans	 E3	 Auburn (W2)	 L, 53-66 
2004	 Atlanta	 E6	 Alabama (W3)	 L, 49-84 
2005	 Atlanta	 E5	 Arkansas (W4)	 W, 65-46 
	 Atlanta	 E5	 Kentucky (E1)	 L, 76-62 
2006	 Nashville	 E1	 South Carolina (E5)	 L, 71-79 
2007	 Atlanta	 E3	 LSU (W6)	 L, 67-76 ot 
2008	 Atlanta	 E1	 South Carolina (E5)	 W, 89-87
	 Atlanta	 E1	 Arkansas (W2)	 L, 91-92
2009	 Tampa	 E1	 Alabama (W4)	 W, 86-62
	 Tampa	 E1	 Auburn (W2)	 W, 94-85
	 Tampa	 E1	 Miss. State* (W3)	 L, 61-64
2010	 Nashville	 E3	 LSU (W6)	 W, 59-49
	 Nashville	 E3	 Ole Miss (W2)	 W, 76-65
	 Nashville	 E3	 Kentucky (E1)	 L, 45-74
2011	 Atlanta	 E5	 Arkansas (W4)	 W, 74-68
		  E5	 Florida (W1)	 L, 74-85
2012	 New Orleans	 2	 Ole Miss (7)	 L, 72-77

*Championship Game  

From 1933-50 the winner of the tournament was declared 
the league champion, except for 1935. The tournament did 
not take place from 1953-78 but was restarted in 1979 to  
determine the league’s representative in the NCAA Tournament.
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Alabama		  5-9
1934	 L	 26-29
1936	 W	 29-25
1937	 W	 42-25
1942	 L	 18-21
1946	 L	 24-35
1952	 W	 61-60
1982	 L	 50-56
1987	 L	 60-68
1991	 L	 69-88*
1995	 L	 43-55
1996	 W	 77-65
2002	 L	 72-91
2004	 L	 49-84
2009	 W	 86-62

Arkansas		  3-2 
1998	 L	 96-102
2002	 W	 68-61
2005	 W	 65-46
2008	 L	 91-92
2011 	 W	 74-68

Auburn			  8-3
1934	 W	 43-26
1936	 W	 43-25
1939	 W	 49-35
1945	 W	 56-24
1979	 W	 75-64
1984	 L	 58-60
1993	 W	 78-76
1997	 L	 54-67
2001	 W	 73-66
2003	 L	 53-66
2009	 W	 94-85

Florida			  4-3
1940	 W	 42-32
1941	 W	 47-26
1983	 W	 78-62
1989	 L	 71-76
1988	 L	 60-69
1984	 W	 80-74 OT
2011	 L	 74-85

Georgia		  5-3 
1937	 W	 35-11
1941	 W	 41-39
1942	 W	 62-50
1947	 W	 58-45
1983	 L	 60-79
1985	 L	 61-67
1991	 W	 85-65
1996	 L	 63-74

Georgia Tech^	 4-0
1933	 W	 30-24
1940	 W	 55-43
1945	 W	 41-37
1950	 W	 63-56

Kentucky		  4-11 
1936	 W	 39-28
1937	 L	 25-39*
1939	 L	 38-46*
1940	 L	 29-30*
1941	 W	 36-33*
1943	 W	 33-30*
1945	 L	 35-39*
1948	 L	 47-70
1949	 L	 44-83
1950	 L	 58-95*
1952	 L	 66-81
1979	 W	 75-69* OT
1993	 L	 40-101
2005	 L	 62-76
2010	 L	 45-74

LSU			   7-3 
1933	 L	 43-55
1934	 W	 42-35
1943	 W	 52-34
1950	 W	 81-79 OT
1983	 W	 74-71
1989	 W	 95-77
1992	 L	 89-99
1998	 W	 72-65
2007	 L	 67-76 OT
2010	 W	 59-49

Mississippi St.	 6-3 
1938	 W	 41-34
1941	 W	 35-29
1942	 W	 50-40
1948	 W	 73-52
1949	 W	 73-46
1991	 W	 87-70
1994	 L	 69-73
1999	 L	 56-62
2009	 L	 61-64*

Missouri		  0-0 
No meetings

Ole Miss		  5-7 
1938	 L	 40-45
1945	 W	 59-37
1948	 W	 81-62
1949	 W	 74-49
1980	 L	 74-76
1981	 L	 72-81
1986	 L	 56-73
1990	 L,	 86-87
1991	 W	 94-85
2001	 L	 73-86
2010	 W	 76-65
2012	 L	 72-77

South Carolina	 2-2 
1992	 W	 70-63
2000	 L	 68-75
2006	 L	 71-79
2008	 W	 89-87

Texas A&M	̂ 	 0-0 
No meetings

Tulane			   0-1
1947	 L	 41-47

Vanderbilt		  7-1 
1939	 W	 39-36
1943	 W	 41-31
1946	 W	 46-32
1950	 W	 50-44
1951	 L	 52-88
1982	 W	 57-54
1985	 W	 71-51
1987	 W	 74-57

* Championship Game
^ Former SEC Member

vs. OPPONENTS IN SEC TOURNAMENT

12

Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

14-Team Men’s Basketball Tournament Bracket

13

Game 1
7:30 p.m. ET

8

9

Game 3
1:00 p.m. ET

1

Game 7
1:00 p.m. ET

4

Game 8
3:30 p.m. ET

2

Game 9
7:30 p.m. ET

Game 11
1:00 p.m. ET

11

14

Game 2
10:00 p.m. ET

5

Game 4
3:30 p.m. ET

6

Game 6
10:00 p.m. ET

7

10

Game 5
7:30 p.m. ET

Game 12
3:30 p.m. ET

CHAMPIONSHIP
1:00 p.m. ET

3

Game 10
10:00 p.m. ET

2013 SEC TOURNAMENT BRACKET
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Year	 Date	 Region	 Site	 Round	 UT Seed	 Opponent	 Result 
1967	 3/17	 Mideast	 Evanston, Ill.	 RS		  Dayton	 L, 52-53 
	 3/18	 Mideast	 Evanston, Ill.	 RC		  Indiana	 L, 44-51 
1976	 3/13	 East	 Charlotte, N.C.	 1st		  VMI	 L, 75-81 
1977	 3/13	 Mideast	 Baton Rouge, La.	 1st		  Syracuse	 L, 88-93 ot 
1979	 3/9	 Mideast	 Murfreesboro, Tenn.	 1st	 8	 #9 Eastern Kentucky	 W, 97-81 
	 3/11	 Mideast	 Murfreesboro, Tenn.	 2nd	 8	 #1 Notre Dame	 L, 67-73 
1980	 3/6	 East	 Greensboro, N.C.	 1st	 7	 #10 Furman	 W, 80-69 
	 3/8	 East	 Greensboro, N.C.	 2nd	 7	 #2 Maryland	 L, 75-86 
1981	 3/15	 East	 Charlotte, N.C. 	 2nd*	 4	 #5 VCU	 W, 58-56 ot 
	 3/19	 East	 Atlanta, Ga.	 RS	 4	 #1 Virginia	 L, 48-62 
1982	 3/12	 Mideast	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 1st	 9	 #8 SW Louisiana	 W, 61-57 
	 3/14	 Mideast	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 2nd	 9	 #1 Virginia	 L, 51-54 
1983	 3/18	 Mideast	 Evansville, Ind.	 1st	 8	 #9 Marquette	 W, 57-56 
	 3/20	 Mideast	 Evansville, Ind.	 2nd	 8	 #1 Louisville	 L, 57-70 
1989	 3/16	 East	 Greensboro, N.C.	 1st	 10	 #7 West Virginia	 L, 68-84 
1998	 3/12	 West	 Sacramento, Calif.	 1st	 8	 #9 Illinois State	 L, 81-82 ot 
1999	 3/12	 East	 Charlotte, N.C.	 1st	 4	 #13 Delaware	 W, 62-52 
	 3/14	 East	 Charlotte, N.C.	 2nd	 4	 #12 SW Missouri State	 L, 51-81 
2000	 3/17	 South	 Birmingham, Ala.	 1st	 4	 #13 Louisiana-Lafayette	 W, 63-58 
	 3/19	 South	 Birmingham, Ala.	 2nd	 4	 #5 Connecticut	 W, 65-51 
	 3/24	 South	 Austin, Texas 	 RS	 4	 #8 North Carolina	 L, 69-74 
2001	 3/16	 Midwest	 Dayton, Ohio	 1st	 8	 #9 Charlotte	 L, 63-70 
2006	 3/16	 Washington DC	 Greensboro, N.C.	 1st	 2	 #15 Winthrop	 W, 63-61 
	 3/18	 Washington DC	 Greensboro, N.C.	 2nd	 2	 #7 Wichita State	 L, 73-80 
2007	 3/16	 South	 Columbus, Ohio	 1st	 5	 #12 Long Beach State	 W, 121-86 
	 3/18	 South	 Columbus, Ohio	 2nd	 5	 #4 Virginia	 W, 77-74 
	 3/22	 South	 San Antonio, Texas	 RS	 5	 #1 Ohio State	 L, 84-85 
2008	 3/21	 East	 Brimingham, Ala.	 1st	 2	 #15 American	 W, 72-57
	 3/23	 East	 Birmingham, Ala.	 2nd	 2	 #7 Butler	 W, 76-71 ot
	 3/27	 East	 Charlotte, N.C.	 RS	 2	 #3 Louisville	 L, 60-79
2009	 3/20	 East	 Dayton, Ohio	 1st	 9	 #8 Oklahoma State	 L, 75-77
2010	 3/18	 Midwest	 Providence, R.I.	 1st	 6	 #11 San Diego State	 W, 62-59
	 3/20	 Midwest	 Providence, R.I.	 2nd	 6	 #14 Ohio	 W, 83-68
	 3/26	 Midwest	 St. Louis, Mo.	 RS	 6	 #2 Ohio State	 W, 76-73
	 3/28	 Midwest	 St. Louis, Mo.	 RF	 6	 #5 Michigan State	 L, 69-70
2011	 3/18	 West	 Charlotte, N.C.	 2nd	 9	 #8 Michigan	 L, 45-75

* Received First-Round Bye  	  RS=Regional Semifinal (Sweet Sixteen);   RF=Regional Final (Elite Eight);   RC=Regional Consolation 

Note: The NCAA began seeding the Tournament in 1979.

ALL-TIME NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS

Year	 Date	 Site	 Round	 Opponent	 Result 
1945	 3/17	 New York	 Quarterfinals	 Rhode Island	 L, 44-51 
1969	 3/14	 New York	 First Round	 Rutgers	 W, 67-51 
	 3/17	 New York	 Quarterfinals	 Ohio	 W, 75-64 
	 3/20	 New York	 Semifinal	 Temple	 L, 58-63 
	 3/22	 New York	 Third Place	 Army	 W, 64-52 
1971	 3/20	 New York	 First Round	 St. John’s	 W, 84-83 ot 
	 3/22	 New York	 Quarterfinals	 Duke	 L, 64-78 
1984	 3/14	 Knoxville	 First Round	 St. Peter’s	 W, 54-50 
	 3/19	 Knoxville	 Second Round	 UT-Chattanooga	 W, 68-66 
	 3/23	 Blacksburg, Va.	 Third Round	 Virginia Tech 	 L, 68-72 
1985	 3/14	 Cookeville, Tenn.	 First Round	 Tennessee Tech	 W, 65-62 
	 3/20	 Knoxville	 Second Round	 SW Louisiana	 W, 73-72 
	 3/23	 Knoxville	 Third Round	 Virginia 	 W, 61-54 
	 3/27	 New York	 Semifinal	 Indiana	 L, 67-74 
	 3/29	 New York	 Third Place	 Louisville	 W, 100-84 
1988	 3/18	 Murfreesboro	 First Round	 Middle Tennessee State	 L, 80-85 
1990	 3/14	 Memphis	 First Round	 Memphis State	 W, 73-71 
	 3/19	 Nashville	 Second Round	 Vanderbilt	 L, 85-89 
1992	 3/18	 Knoxville	 First Round	 Alabama-Birmingham	 W, 71-68 
	 3/23	 Charlottesville, Va.	 Second Round	 Virginia	 L, 52-77 
1996	 3/13	 Knoxville	 First Round	 College of Charleston	 L, 49-55 
2003	 3/18	 Knoxville	 First Round	 Georgetown	 L, 60-70 
2004	 3/17	 Fairfax, Va.	 Opening Round	 at George Mason	 L, 55-58
2012	 3/13	 Knoxville	 Opening Round	 Savannah State	 W, 65-51
	 3/19	 Knoxville	 Second Round	 Middle Tennessee	 L, 64-71

ALL-TIME NIT RESULTS
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NCAA TOURNAMENT SUPERLATIVES
Record 
Appearances: 19
Overall Record: 16-20
First Round Record: 10-7
Second Round Record: 5-6 
Regional Semifinal Record: 1-5
Regional Final Record: 0-1 
Regional Consolation Record: 0-1 
 
vs. Opponent
1-0 vs. American (2008)
1-0 vs. Butler (2008)
0-1 vs. Charlotte (2001) 
1-0 vs. Connecticut (2000) 
0-1 vs. Dayton (1967) 
1-0 vs. Delaware (1999) 
1-0 vs. Eastern Kentucky (1979) 
1-0 vs. Furman (1980) 
0-1 vs. Illinois State (1998) 
0-1 vs. Indiana (1967) 
1-0 vs. Long Beach State (2007) 
2-0 vs. Louisiana-Lafayette (1982*, 2000) 
0-2 vs. Louisville (1983, 2008) 
1-0 vs. Marquette (1983) 
0-1 vs. Maryland (1980) 
0-1 vs. Michigan (2011)
0-1 vs. Michigan State (2010)
0-1 vs. North Carolina (2000) 
0-1 vs. Notre Dame (1979) 
1-0 vs. Ohio (2010)
1-1 vs. Ohio State (2010) 
0-1 vs. Oklahoma State (2009)
1-0 vs. San Diego State (2010)
0-1 vs. Southwest Missouri State (1999) 
0-1 vs. Syracuse (1977) 
1-0 vs. Virginia Commonwealth (1981) 
1-2 vs. Virginia (1981, 1982, 2007) 
0-1 vs. VMI (1976) 
0-1 vs. West Virginia (1989) 
0-1 vs. Wichita State (2006) 
1-0 vs. Winthrop (2006) 
 

By Site
0-1 at Atlanta, Ga. (1981) 
0-1 at Austin, Texas (2000) 
0-1 at Baton Rouge, La. (1977) 
4-0 at Birmingham, Ala. (2000, 2008) 
2-4 at Charlotte, N.C. (1976, 1981, 1999, 2008, 2011) 
2-0 at Columbus, Ohio (2007) 
0-2 at Dayton, Ohio (2001, 2009) 
0-2 at Evanston, Ill. (1967) 
1-1 at Evansville, Ind. (1983) 
2-3 at Greensboro, N.C. (1980, 1989, 2006) 
1-1 at Indianapolis, Ind. (1982) 
1-1 at Murfreesboro, Tenn. (1979)
2-0 at Providence, R.I. (2010) 
0-1 at Sacramento, Calif. (1998) 
0-1 at San Antonio, Texas (2007)
1-1 at St. Louis, Mo. (2010) 
 
vs. Seeds
Seed	 W-L	 Opponent (Last) 
1	 0-5	 Ohio State (2007) 
2	 1-1	 Ohio State (2010) 
3	 0-1	 Louisville (2008)
4	 1-0	 Virginia (2007) 
5	 2-1	 Michigan State (2010) 
7	 1-2	 Butler (2008) 
8	 1-3	 Michigan (2011) 
9	 2-2	 Charlotte (2001) 
10	 1-0	 Furman (1980) 
11	 1-0	 San Siego State (2010)
12	 1-1	 Long Beach State (2007) 
13	 2-0	 Louisiana-Lafayette (2000)
14	 1-0	 Ohio (2010) 
15	 2-0	 American (2008)  

WHEN SEEDED
Seed	 W-L	 Years 
2	 3-2	 2006, 2008
4	 4-3	 1981, 1999, 2000 
5	 2-1	 2007 
6	 3-1	 2010
7	 1-1	 1980 
8	 2-4	 1979, 1983, 1998, 2001 
9	 1-3	 1982 , 2009, 2011
10	 0-1	 1989

Watch the tournament on these networks
or online at NCAA.COM/MARCHMADNESS

***ALL TIMES EASTERN***

*On March 17, the NCAA Division I Men’s Basketball Committee will select eight teams to play the first-round games on March 19 and 20 in Dayton.
The four winning teams will advance to a second-round site to be determined by the committee during selection weekend.

Second- and third-round and regional sites will be placed in the bracket by the NCAA Division I Men’s Basketball Committee March 17.

March 21 and 23 second-/third-round sites: Auburn Hills, Lexington, Salt Lake City, San Jose. March 22 and 24 second-/third-round sites: Austin, Dayton, Kansas City, Philadelphia.
March 28 and 30 regional sites: Los Angeles, Washington, D.C. March 29 and 31 regional sites: North Texas, Indianapolis.
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Final Four®
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National
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APRIL 8

Watch On
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MARCH 19-20
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MARCH 30-31

National
Semifinals
APRIL 6
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NATIONAL BRACKET DAY

MARCH 18
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TEAM RECORDS
Points
NCAA:	 121 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 100 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 96 vs. Arkansas (3/6/98)

Field Goals Made
NCAA:	 43 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 33 vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
	 33 vs. Middle Tennessee State (3/18/88)
SEC:	 36 vs. Ole Miss (3/7/91)

Field Goal Attempts
NCAA:	 79 vs. Illinois State (3/12/77)
NIT:	 74 vs. Middle Tennessee State (3/18/88)
SEC:	 75 vs. LSU (3/13/92)

Field Goal Percentage
NCAA:	 58.9 (43-73) vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 55.8 (29-52) vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 60.4 (29-48) vs. Mississippi State (3/8/91)

3-Pt Field Goals Made
NCAA:	 16 vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)
NIT:	 8 vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 11 vs. Mississippi (3/9/12)
	 11 vs. Arkansas (3/15/08)
	 11 vs. South Carolina (3/10/06)

3-Pt Field Goal Attempts
NCAA:	 33 vs. Oklahoma State (3/20/09)
NIT:	 22 vs. Charleston (3/13/96)
SEC:	 34 vs. Mississippi (3/9/12)

3-Pt Field Goal Percentage 
NCAA:	 51.9 (14-27) vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 40.0 (4-10) vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
	 40.0 (8-20) vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 85.7 (6-7) vs. Georgia (3/9/91)

Free Throws Made
NCAA:	 25 vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79)
NIT:	 42 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 26 vs. Mississippi State (3/8/91)

Free Throw Attempts
NCAA:	 33 vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79)
NIT:	 51 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 37 vs. Mississippi State (3/8/91)
	 37 vs. LSU (3/10/89)

Free Throw Percentage 
NCAA:	 92.9 (13-14) vs. Maryland (3/8/80)
NIT:	 88.1 (37-42) vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 93.3 (14-15) vs. Alabama (3/10/91)

Offensive Rebounds
NCAA:	 20 vs. Ohio State (3/26/10)
	 20 vs. Illinois State (3/12/98)
NIT:	 18 vs. Memphis State (3/14/90)
SEC:	 22 vs. Arkansas (3/10/05)

Defensive Rebounds
NCAA:	 32 vs. Delaware (3/12/99)
NIT:	 34 vs. Savannah State (3/13/12)
SEC:	 33 vs. LSU (3/10/89)

Total Rebounds
NCAA:	 53 vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79)
NIT:	 49 vs. Memphis State (3/14/90)
SEC:	 52 vs. LSU (3/10/89)

Personal Fouls
NCAA:	 29 vs. Furman (3/6/80)
	 29 vs. Notre Dame (3/11/79)
NIT:	 27 vs. Middle Tennessee State (3/18/88)
SEC:	 33 vs. Ole Miss (3/5/81)

Assists
NCAA:	 27 vs. Syracuse (3/13/77)
NIT:	 17 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 27 vs. South Carolina (3/14/08)

Turnovers (Low)
NCAA:	 6 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 7 vs. Virginia (3/23/85)
SEC:	 6 vs. Vanderbilt (3/4/82)

Turnovers (High)
NCAA:	 26 vs. Syracuse (3/13/77)
NIT:	 25 vs. Memphis State (3/14/90)
SEC:	 30 vs. Kentucky (3/12/93)

Blocks
NCAA:	 7 vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
	 7 vs. Illinois State (3/12/98)
NIT:	 9 vs. Georgetown (3/18/03)
SEC:	 9 vs. Ole Miss (3/9/01)
	 9 vs. LSU (3/5/98)

Steals
NCAA:	 12 vs. American (3/21/08)
	 12 vs. Louisville (3/20/83)
	 12 vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 12 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
	 12 vs. Virginia (3/23/85)
SEC:	 14 vs. LSU (3/8/07)

Points (1st Half)
NCAA:	 57 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 53 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 49 vs. Arkansas (3/6/98)

Points (2nd Half)
NCAA:	 64 vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 47 vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 56 vs. LSU (3/13/92)

Points (Overtime)
NCAA:	 13 vs. Butler (3/23/08)
NIT:	 10 vs. St. John’s (3/20/71)
SEC:	 20 vs. Kentucky (3/3/79)

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
Points
NCAA:	 36 by Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 34 by Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 33 by Dale Ellis vs. LSU (3/11/83)

Field Goals Made
NCAA:	 13 by Reggie Johnson vs. Furman (3/6/80)
	 13 by Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 12 by Allan Houston vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 14 by Steve Hamer vs. Alabama (3/7/96)
	 14 by Corey Allen vs. LSU (3/13/92)
	 14 by Dale Ellis vs. LSU (3/11/83)
	 14 by Dale Ellis vs. Ole Miss (3/5/81)

Field Goal Attempts
NCAA:	 23 by Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 22 by Allan Houston vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 25 by Tony White vs. Georgia (3/7/85)
	 25 by Dale Ellis vs. Ole Miss (3/5/81)

POSTSEASON GAME RECORDS
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Field Goal Percentage (15 att.)
NCAA:	 68.4 (13-19) by Reggie Johnson vs. Furman (3/6/80)
NIT:	 68.8 (11-16) by A. Richardson vs. Louisville (3/29/85)
SEC:	 73.7 (14-19) by Corey Allen vs. LSU (3/13/92)

Field Goal Percentage (10 att.)
NCAA:	 81.8 (9-11) by Howard Wood vs. Furman (3/6/80)
NIT:	 78.6 (11-14) by Ian Lockhart vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 90.0 (9-10) by Carlus Groves vs. Miss. St. (3/8/91)

3-Pt Field Goals Made
NCAA:	 6 by Chris Lofton vs. Ohio State (3/22/07)
	 6 by Chris Lofton vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
NIT:	 5 by Allan Houston vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 7 by Brandon Wharton vs. Georgia (3/8/96)

3-Pt Field Goal Attempts
NCAA:	 18 by Chris Lofton vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
NIT:	 11 by Allan Houston vs. UAB (3/18/92)
	 11 by Allan Houston vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
SEC:	 12 by Brandon Wharton vs. Georgia (3/8/96)

3-Pt Field Goal Percentage (6 att.)
NCAA:	 66.7 (4-6) by JaJuan Smith vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
NIT:	 50.0 (4-8) by Aaron Green vs. Coll. of Charleston (3/13/96)
SEC:	 83.3 (5-6) by Mark Griffin vs. LSU (3/10/89)

Free Throws Made
NCAA:	 10 by Tyler Smith vs. Oklahoma State (3/20/09)
	 10 by C.J. Black vs. Louisiana-Lafayette (3/17/00)
	 10 by Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 22 by Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 12 by Willie Burton vs. Florida (3/8/84)

Free Throw Attempts
NCAA:	 13 by Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76)
NIT:	 23 by Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 14 by Willie Burton vs. Florida (3/8/84)

Free Throw Percentage (7 att.)
NCAA:	 100.0 (10-10) by Tyler Smith vs. Okla. St. (3/2/0/09)
	 100.0 (10-10) by C.J. Black vs. La-Lafayette (3/17/00)
	 100.0 (7-7) by Tobias Harris vs. Michigan (3/18/11)
	 100.0 (7-7) by Gary Carter vs. Maryland (3/8/80)
NIT:	 95.7 (22-23) by Bill Justus vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 100.0 (10-10) by Allan Houston vs. Miss. St. (3/8/91)
	 100.0 (8-8) by Gary Carter vs. Kentucky (3/3/79)
	 100.0 (8-8) by C.J. Watson vs. Kentucky (3/11/05)
	 100.0 (7-7) by Allan Houston vs. LSU (3/13/92)

Offensive Rebounds
NCAA:	 8 by Duke Crews vs. Long Beach State (3/18/07)
NIT:	 7 by Damon Johnson vs. Charleston (3/13/96)
	 7 by Rob Jones vs. Virginia Tech (3/23/84)
SEC:	 10 by Jeronne Maymon vs. Ole Miss (3/9/12)

Defensive Rebounds
NCAA:	 12 by Wayne Chism vs. Ohio (3/20/10)
NIT:	 11 by Damon Johnson vs. Charleston (3/13/96)
SEC:	 13 by Steve Hamer vs. Alabama (3/7/96)

Total Rebounds
NCAA:	 14 by Isiah Victor vs. Delaware (3/12/99)
	 14 by Reggie Johnson vs. Furman (3/6/80)
NIT:	 18 by Damon Johnson vs. Charleston (3/13/96)
SEC:	 21 by Steve Hamer vs. Alabama (3/7/96)

Assists
NCAA:	 16 by Bert Bertelkamp vs. Maryland (3/8/80)
NIT:	 8 by Trae Golden vs. Middle Tennessee (3/13/12)
	 8 by Bill Hann vs. Ohio (3/17/69)
SEC:	 9 by Steve Ray vs. Alabama (3/5/92)

Blocked Shots
NCAA:	 5 by Major Wingate vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)
NIT:	 6 by Elgrace Wilborn vs. Georgetown (3/18/03)
SEC:	 5 by Wayne Chism vs. South Carolina (3/14/08)
	 5 by Isiah Victor vs. South Carolina (3/10/00)
	 5 by C.J. Black vs. LSU (3/5/98)

Steals
NCAA:	 4 by JaJuan Smith vs. Louisville (3/27/08)
	 4 by Chris Lofton vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)
	 4 by Isiah Victor vs. Illinois State (3/12/98)
	 4 by Terry Crosby vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79)
NIT:	 4 by Ian Lockhart vs. Vanderbilt (3/19/90)
	 4 by Anthony Richardson vs. Indiana (3/27/85)
	 4 by Rob Jones vs. Virginia (3/23/85)
SEC:	 7 by Clarence Swearengen vs. Florida (3/11/88)

Minutes
NCAA:	 45 by Gary Carter and Dale Ellis vs. VCU (3/15/81)
NIT:	 40 by 10 Players
SEC:	 45 by Willie Burton and Tony White vs. Florida (3/8/84)
	 45 by Michael Brooks, Willie Burton and Dale Ellis vs. 

LSU (3/11/83)
	 45 by Terry Crosby vs. Kentucky (3/3/79)

Scoring 
Player	 Gms	 Total 
Wayne Chism (2007-10)	 11	 136
Chris Lofton (2006-08)	 8	 130 
Dale Ellis (1980-83)	 8	 116 
JaJuan Smith (2006-08)	 8	 110
Reggie Johnson (1977-80)	 5 	 99 
 
Scoring Average (Min. 2 games) 
Player	 Gms	 Avg 
Ernie Grunfeld (1976-77)	 2	 31.0 
Ron Widby (1967)	 2	 21.5 
Reggie Johnson (1977-80)	 5	 19.8 
Brandon Wharton (1998-99)	 3	 16.7 
Chris Lofton (2006-08)	 8	 16.3 
 
Rebounding 
Player	 Gms	 Total 
Wayne Chism (2007-10)	 11	 57
Brian Williams (2008-11)	 9	 49
Isiah Victor (1998-2001)	 7	 48 
Dale Ellis (1980-83)	 8	 43 
Reggie Johnson (1977-80)	 5	 42 

Rebounding Average (Min. 2 games) 
Player	 Gms	 Avg 
Ernie Grunfeld (1976-77)	 2	 10.0 
Andre Patterson (2006)	 2	 8.5 
Reggie Johnson (1977-80)	 5	 8.4 
Tom Boerwinkle (1967)	 2	 8.0 
Isiah Victor (1998-2001)	 7	 6.9 
 
Assists 
Player	 Gms	 Total 
Bert Bertelkamp (1977-80)	 5	 27 
Johnny Darden (1976-79)	 4	 26 
J.P. Prince (2008-10)	 8	 26
Dane Bradshaw (2006-07)	 5	 25 
Tyrone Beaman (1981-83)	 5	 24 
 
Blocks 
Player	 Gms	 Total 
Rashard Lee (1998-99)	 3	 9 
Isiah Victor (1998-2001)	 7	 9 
Major Wingate (2006)	 2	 8 
Wayne Chism (2007-10)	 11	 7
C.J. Black (1998-2000)	 6	 5 

Brian Williams (2008-11)	 9	 5
Reggie Johnson (1977-80)	 5	 5 
 
Steals 
Player	 Gms	 Total 
Chris Lofton (2006-08)	 8	 15 
J.P. Prince (2008-10)	 8	 13
Tony Harris (1998-2001)	 7	 10 
JaJuan Smith (2006-08)	 8	 10
Dane Bradshaw (2006-07)	 5	 8 
Isiah Victor (1998-2001)	 7	 8 
Gary Carter (1979-81)	 6	 8 
 
Games 
Player		  Total 
Wayne Chism (2007-10)		  11
Brian Williams (2008-11)		  9
Chris Lofton (2006-08)		  8
JaJuan Smith (2006-08)		  8
Dale Ellis (1980-83)		  8 
Steve Ray (1979-82)		  8 

NCAA TOURNAMENT - CAREER LEADERS
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NCAA Individual Scoring  (all 20-point performances)
36	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. VMI (3/13/76) 
28	 Reggie Johnson vs. Furman (3/6/80) 
26	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Syracuse (3/13/77) 
25	 Chris Lofton vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07) 
24	 Chris Lofton vs. Ohio State (3/22/07) 
24	 JaJuan Smith vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07) 
24	 Michael Brooks vs. Virginia (3/14/82) 
23	 Brandon Wharton vs. Illinois State (3/12/98) 
23	 Dale Ellis vs. SW Louisiana (3/12/82) 
23	 Bernard King vs. Syracuse (3/13/77) 
23	 Ron Widby vs. Indiana (3/18/67) 
22 	 Dyron Nix vs. West Virginia (3/16/89) 
22	 Dale Ellis vs. VCU (3/15/81) 
22	 Ramar Smith vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07) 
21	 Reggie Johnson vs. Maryland (3/8/80) 
21	 Gary Carter vs. Maryland (3/8/80) 
20	 Chris Lofton vs. Virginia (3/18/07) 
20	 Chris Lofton vs. Wichita State (3/18/06) 
20	 C.J. Watson vs. Wichita State (3/18/06) 
20	 Dale Ellis vs. Marquette (3/18/83) 
20	 Reggie Johnson vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79) 
20	 Ron Widby vs. Dayton (3/17/67)  

NCAA Individual Rebounding  (all 10-rebound performances) 
14	 Isiah Victor vs. Delaware (3/12/99) 
14	 Reggie Johnson vs. Furman (3/6/80) 
12	 Ernie Grunfeld vs. Syracuse (3/13/77) 
12	 Bernard King vs. Syracuse (3/13/77) 
11	 Duke Crews vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07) 
11	 Andre Patterson vs. Winthrop (3/16/06) 
11	 Rashard Lee vs. Illinois State (3/12/98) 
11	 Gary Carter vs. Eastern Kentucky (3/9/79) 
10	 JaJuan Smith vs. Wichita State (3/18/06) 
10	 Vincent Yarbrough vs. Charlotte (3/16/01) 
10	 Doug Roth vs. West Virginia (3/10/89) 
10	 Reggie Johnson vs. Syracuse (3/13/77)

NCAA Individual Assists  (all 10-assist performances) 
16	 Bert Bertelkamp vs. Maryland (3/8/80)
12	 Johnny Darden vs. Syracuse (3/13/77)
11	 Dane Bradshaw vs. Long Beach State (3/16/07)

NCAA Individual Blocks  (all five-block performances) 
5	 Major Wingate vs. Wichita State (3/18/06)

TOP NCAA TOURNAMENT PERFORMANCES

Why did The University of Tennessee have to appear before 
the NCAA Committee on Infractions?
   After an extensive NCAA investigation, it was determined 
that representatives of Tennessee’s football and men’s basket-
ball programs had violated NCAA bylaws. After being present-
ed with the NCAA’s official Notice of Allegations in the spring 
of 2011, Tennessee officials were required to respond during 
an in-person hearing before the Committee on Infractions in 
June 2011.

Did members of the current Tennessee men’s basketball 
coaching staff violate NCAA bylaws?
   No. It is important to note that all of the violations occurred 
under previous coaching staffs. The violations, which the Uni-
versity admitted in its response to the Notice of Allegations, 
included secondary violations in the football program and mul-
tiple major violations in the men’s basketball program related 
to impermissible phone calls by the former coaching staff, 
impermissible off-campus contacts by the former coaching 
staff, and an institutional failure to monitor the men’s basket-
ball program related to impermissible phone calls. The former 
head men’s basketball coach was cited for unethical conduct 
and failure to monitor and promote an atmosphere for com-
pliance, while three former assistant men’s basketball coaches 
were charged with failure to cooperate and act with honesty 
and sportsmanship.

What are the penalties that have been Imposed on the Ten-
nessee men’s basketball program?   
   Tennessee chose to self-impose penalties on its football and 
men’s basketball programs. The self-imposed penalties related 
to men’s basketball include a two-year probationary period for 
the athletic department as a whole (which began August 24, 
2011) and a restriction on providing any occasional off-campus 
meals by the men’s basketball staff during the 2011-12 aca-
demic year.

   The University had also implemented penalties on the pre-
vious men’s basketball coaching staff, including salary reduc-
tions and significant restrictions on off-campus recruiting.
   The NCAA accepted all of Tennessee’s self-imposed penalties 
and commended the cooperation of the University.

Did the Tennessee men’s basketball program lose any schol-
arships or receive a postseason ban?
   No. Tennessee has all 13 of the allowable scholarships for 
men’s basketball, and it is eligible for all postseason events, 
including the NCAA Tournament. 

Is there anything else I should know about the NCAA infrac-
tions process as it relates to Tennessee?
   It is worth noting that the NCAA commended Tennessee’s in-
stitutional cooperation throughout the process. All individuals 
associated with the men’s basketball program who were found 
to have violated NCAA bylaws are no longer associated with 
the program. The University and men’s basketball program are 
moving forward under the guidance of head coach Cuonzo 
Martin and his staff.

NCAA INFRACTIONS REPORT: FAQ
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VOLMANAC
Michelangelo’s nine frescoes on 
the ceiling of the Sistine Chapel
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	 Overall	 SEC
Year	 W	 L	 W	 L	 Finish	 Captain(s)
1908-09	 2	 5	 -	 -	 -	 Nathan W. Dougherty
1909-10	 7	 8	 -	 -	 -	 Solon S. Kipp

A.A. Stone (7-9, .438)
1910-11	 7	 9	 -	 -	 -	 Earl F. Ketchen

Zora Clevenger (50-14, .781)
1911-12	 5	 5	 -	 -	 -	 A. E. Leonhardt
1912-13	 9	 5	 -	 -	 -	 Victor H. Klein
1913-14	 15	 2	 -	 -	 -	 Victor H. Klein
1914-15	 9	 2	 -	 -	 -	 Malcolm McSpadden
1915-16	 12	 0	 -	 -	 -	 B. J. Greenwood

John R. Bender (29-15, .659)
1916-17	 10	 5	 -	 -	 -	 Joseph Jacobs

R.H. Fitzgerald (5-15-1, .238)
1917-18	 3	 9-t1	 -	 -	 -	 Dan B. Wexler
1918-19	 2	 6	 -	 -	 -	 Frank Callaway

John R. Bender (29-15, .659)
1919-20	 11	 3	 -	 -	 -	 Henry R. Bell
1920-21	 8	 7	 -	 -	 -	 Conrad Troutman

M.B. Banks (52-33-1, .605)
1921-22	 12	 7-t1	 -	 -	 -	 Palmer Janes
1922-23	 15	 2	 -	 -	 -	 Howard Johnson
1923-24	 10	 8	 -	 -	 -	 Bill Hatcher
1924-25	 6	 8	 -	 -	 -	 Earl Keister
1925-26	 9	 8	 -	 -	 -	 Billy Harkness

W.H. Britton (80-73, .523)
1926-27	 7	 12	 -	 -	 -	 Jim Cooley
1927-28	 0	 12	 -	 -	 -	 Elvin Butcher
1928-29	 11	 5	 -	 -	 -	 Harry B. Sharpe
1929-30	 13	 4	 -	 -	 -	 Bobby Dodd, Charles Lucas
1930-31	 11	 10	 -	 -	 -	 Maurice Corbitt, Hugh Faust
1931-32	 8	 7	 -	 -	 -	 Claude Reeder
1932-33	 9	 11	 3	 7	 T-10th	 Powell McWhirter
1933-34	 10	 7	 3	 5	 8th	 Albert Kirk
1934-35	 11	 5	 7	 4	 3rd	 Harry Anderson

Blair Gullion (47-19, .712)
1935-36	 15	 6	 8	 4	 3rd	 Harry Anderson
1936-37	 17	 5	 7	 1	 2nd	 Floyd Marshall
1937-38	 15	 8	 7	 4	 5th	 Alvin Rice

John Mauer (127-41, .756)
1938-39	 14	 7	 6	 5	 8th	 Charles Higdon, Byrl Logan
1939-40	 14	 7	 7	 3	 2nd	 Gilbert Huffman
1940-41	 17	 5	 8	 3	 3rd	 Frank Thomas
1941-42	 19	 3	 7	 1	 1st	 Bernie Mehen
1942-43	 14	 4	 6	 3	 3rd	 Paul Herman
1943-44	 World War II — No Team
1944-45	 18	 5	 8	 2	 T-1st	 Garland O’Shields
1945-46	 15	 5	 8	 3	 3rd	 Garland O’Shields
1946-47	 16	 5	 10	 3	 3rd	 Ted Cook, Dick Mehen

Emmett Lowery (169-110, .606)
1947-48	 20	 5	 10	 2	 3rd	 Marshall Hawkins
1948-49	 19	 7	 8	 3	 3rd	 Paul Walther
1949-50	 15	 11	 5	 6	 7th	 Art Burris
1950-51	 10	 13	 5	 9	 10th	 Game Captains
1951-52	 13	 9	 7	 7	 T-6th	 Tommy Bartlett
1952-53	 13	 8	 7	 6	 4th	 Hank Bertelkamp
1953-54	 11	 12	 7	 7	 T-6th	 Bill Hall
1954-55	 15	 7	 8	 6	 5th	 Ed Wiener
1955-56	 10	 14	 6	 8	 T-6th	 Carl Widseth
1956-57	 13	 9	 5	 9	 9th	 Herman Thompson
1957-58	 16	 7	 8	 6	 T-5th	 Leon Ammerman
1958-59	 14	 8	 8	 6	 T-5th	 Gene Tormohlen

John Sines (26-45, .366)
1959-60	 12	 11	 7	 7	 T-6th	 Dalen Showalter
1960-61	 10	 15	 4	 10	 T-11th	 Glenn Campbell
1961-62	 4	 19	 2	 12	 12th	 Howie Moss, John Martin

	 Overall	 SEC
Year	 W	 L	 W	 L	 Finish	 Captain(s)
Ray Mears (278-112, .713)
1962-63	 13	 11	 6	 8	 7th	 Jerry Parker
1963-64	 16	 8	 9	 5	 T-2nd	 Sid Elliott
1964-65	 20	 5	 12	 4	 2nd	 A. W. Davis
1965-66	 18	 8	 10	 6	 T-3rd	 L. McIntosh, H. Bayne
1966-67	 21	 7	 15	 3	 1st	 Ron Widby
1967-68	 20	 6	 13	 5	 2nd	 Tom Hendrix
1968-69	 21	 7	 13	 5	 2nd	 Bill Justus
1969-70	 16	 9	 10	 8	 5th	 Bobby Croft
1970-71	 21	 7	 13	 5	 2nd	 Jimmy England
1971-72	 19	 6	 14	 4	 T-1st	 Lloyd Richardson
1972-73	 15	 9	 13	 5	 T-2nd	 Larry Robinson
1973-74	 17	 9	 12	 6	 3rd	 Len Kosmalski
1974-75	 18	 8	 12	 6	 T-3rd	 Rodney Woods
1975-76	 21	 6	 14	 4	 2nd	 Doug Ashworth
1976-77	 22	 6	 16	 2	 T-1st	 Ernie Grunfeld, Mike Jackson

Cliff Wettig (11-16, .407)
1977-78	 11	 16	 6	 12	 T-7th	 Johnny Darden

Don DeVoe (204-137, .598)
1978-79	 21	 12	 12	 6	 2nd	 Johnny Darden
1979-80	 18	 11	 12	 6	 T-3rd	 Game Captains
1980-81	 21	 8	 12	 6	 3rd	 Game Captains
1981-82	 20	 10	 13	 5	 T-1st	 Game Captains
1982-83	 20	 12	 9	 9	 T-4th	 Game Captains
1983-84	 21	 14	 9	 9	 6th	 Game Captains
1984-85	 22	 15	 8	 10	 T-7th	 Game Captains
1985-86	 12	 16	 5	 13	 8th	 Game Captains
1986-87	 14	 15	 7	 11	 T-8th	 Game Captains
1987-88	 16	 13	 9	 9	 6th	 Game Captains
1988-89	 19	 11	 11	 7	 T-4th	 Game Captains

Wade Houston (65-90, .419)
1989-90	 16	 14	 10	 8	 T-4th	 Game Captains
1990-91	 12	 22	 3	 15	 T-8th	 Game Captains
1991-92	 19	 15	 8	 8	 3rd (East)	 Game Captains
1992-93	 13	 17	 4	 12	 6th (East)	 Game Captains
1993-94	 5	 22	 2	 14	 6th (East)	 Game Captains

Kevin O’Neill (36-47, .434)
1994-95	 11	 16	 4	 12	 6th (East)	 Game Captains
1995-96	 14	 15	 6	 10	 T-5th (East)	 Steve Hamer
1996-97	 11	 16	 4	 12	 6th (East)	 Game Captains

Jerry Green (89-36, .712)
1997-98	 20	 9	 9	 7	 3rd (East)	 Game Captains
1998-99	 21	 9	 12	 4	 1st (East)	 Game Captains
1999-00	 26	 7	 12	 4	 T-1st (East)	 Game Captains
2000-01	 22	 11	 8	 8	 4th (East)	 Game Captains

Buzz Peterson (61-59, .508)
2001-02	 15	 16	 7	 9	 4th (East)	 Game Captains
2002-03	 17	 12	 9	 7	 4th (East)	 Ron Slay, Jon Higgins
2003-04	 15	 14	 7	 9	 T-5th (East)	 Crump, Watson
2004-05	 14	 17	 6	 10	 5th (East)	 Crump, McFadgon, Watson

Bruce Pearl (145-61, .704)
2005-06	 22	 8	 12	 4	 1st (East)	 Asumnu, Watson, Wingate
2006-07	 24	 11	 10	 6	 T-2nd (East)	 Bradshaw, Lofton
2007-08	 31	 5	 14	 2	 1st (East)	 Lofton, J. Smith, Howell
2008-09	 21	 13	 10	 6	 T-1st (East)	 Tyler Smith, Wayne Chism
2009-10	 28	 9	 11	 5	 3rd (East)	 Wayne Chism, J.P. Prince
2010-11	 19	 15	 8	 8	 5th (East)	 Goins, Pearl, Williams

Cuonzo Martin (19-15, .559)
2011-12	 19	 15	 10	 6	 T-2nd	 Cameron Tatum
Seasons: 103
Overall: 1509-960-2 (.611)
SEC: 673-517 (.566)
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Zora Clevenger 
1911-16
   A football coach by trade, Zora Clevenger 
was one of the first coaches in school history 
to simultaneously hold the head coaching jobs 
for the basketball and football teams. In five 
seasons as the basketball coach, he led the Vols 
to a 50-14 record. The 1904 Indiana University 
graduate’s winning percentage of .781 still rates 
as the best in Tennessee history. On the grid-

iron, he recorded a 26-15 record in five seasons and led the Vols to the 
1914 SIAA championship. 
	 The Muncie, Ind., native got his coaching start at his alma mater in 
1905 with a 5-12 record. A year later he led the Hoosier cagers to a 7-9 
mark. Later, Clevenger coached four seasons (1917-20) at Kansas State 
Agricultural College, where he posted a 54-16 record on the hardwood. 
Following administrative positions at the University of Missouri and Ne-
braska Wesleyan, Clevenger returned to Indiana where he was named 
the director of athletics. In 1968 he was inducted into the College Football 
Hall of Fame as a halfback.   

Blair Gullion 
1935-38 
   Considered one of the nation’s top basketball 
tacticians, Blair Gullion (pronounced: GULL-yin)
took over the Vols before the 1935-36 season 
and promptly won the school’s first SEC cham-
pionship in any sport. The first full-time bas-
ketball coach in school history, Gullion posted 
a 47-19 (.712) record in his three seasons in 
Knoxville. 

   A precise tactician who had written numerous textbooks on the game, 
Gullion ran a tightly patterned, multiple-screening offense that caused 
defenses to get lost. Described by one of his star players, Biggy Mar-
shall, as a person who “lived, dreamed, ate and slept basketball,” Gullion 
gave the Vols their first glimpse of national basketball prominence. Two 
times he led the Vols to the SEC championship game, winning it in 1936. 
Under his tutelage, Harry Anderson became the school’s first All-America 
honoree in 1936. 
	 Just weeks prior to the 1938-39 season, Gullion abruptly left for Cor-
nell where he stayed for several years. He also coached at Washington 
University at St. Louis and the University of Connecticut before retiring.   

John Mauer 
1938-47 
   After Blair Gullion departed with such short 
notice before the 1938-39 season, John Mauer 
was tabbed by Major Robert Neyland as the 
man to take over for the popular Gullion. 
   Prior to coming to Tennessee, the Aurora, Ill., 
native proved himself as an athlete when he was 
named the Outstanding Athlete and Scholar in 
the Big Ten Conference while competing for Il-

linois. A college roommate of Harold “Red” Grange, Mauer was one of the 
first college basketball players to use the “one-hand” shot.  
	 After college, he began his coaching career at Kentucky, where he 
preceded Adolph Rupp, and posted a 40-14 record in three years. In the 
early 1930s, he moved to Miami of Ohio, where he coached with Paul 
Brown and Weeb Ewbank on the gridiron and directed the Miami cagers 
for eight seasons. 
	 After a shaky start in his first season, Mauer cemented his place in the 
hearts of Tennessee fans with a 30-29 win over Kentucky in Lexington. 
The Vols went on to a 14-7 overall record and a 6-5 mark in the SEC in 
1939. Two years later, Mauer led UT to the first of two SEC champion-
ships over a three-year period with a 36-33 win over Kentucky in the 
SEC championship game. 
	 In his eight seasons at Tennessee, Mauer recorded a 127-41 record. 
In addition to his duties with the Vol cagers, Mauer also served as an 
assistant football coach to Neyland and was the head baseball coach. 
On the gridiron, he helped lead the Vols to three SEC titles and the 1940 
national championship.   

Emmett Lowery 
1947-59 
   An All-American guard as a player for coach 
Ward Lambert at Purdue in the early 1930s, Em-
mett Lowery brought that same success to Ten-
nessee. A college teammate of John Wooden, 
Lowery brought a tightly-patterned, fast-break 
offense and man-to-man defense to Knoxville. 
In fact, he could often be heard yelling “Pass and 
cut, pass and cut,” from the sidelines. 

	 Other coaches in the Southeastern Conference took notice of Low-
ery’s mastery of the fast-breaking offense. “The Tennessee fast break 
under Lowery was the best I’ve ever seen,” famed Auburn mentor Joel 
Eaves said. “It was beautifully patterned, beautifully executed.” 
	 In his first season at Tennessee, the gentlemanly Lowery brought the 
Vols their first 20-win season in school history when UT posted a 20-5 
overall mark. Over a 12-year career at Tennessee, Lowery was 169-110 
before leaving to pursue business opportunities in Florida. On Jan. 14, 
1950, he directed the Vols to a stunning 66-53 win over Kentucky, ending 
the Wildcats’ 44-game conference winning streak that stretched more 
than five-years. 
	 In a time when many SEC schools were building newer and bigger 
arenas, Lowery saw Tennessee take the first steps towards building 
a new facility. In Lowery’s final season, Tennessee moved out of the 
smaller Alumni Memorial Gymnasium and into the 7,500-seat Armory-
Fieldhouse. Opening night in the new facility went down to the wire, with 
Vols guard Kenny Coulter hitting a last-second shot to defeat a strong 
Wyoming team 72-71.   

John Sines 
1959-62 
   After eight years on the bench as an assistant 
coach to Emmett Lowery, John Sines became 
the first, and still the only, assistant to be pro-
moted to head coach at Tennessee. 
   Like his predecessor on the UT bench, Sines 
was a product of Ward Lambert’s Purdue teams 
from the 1930s. A captain of the Boilermakers’ 
1938 Big Ten championship team, Sines went on 

to play in the National Basketball League. A forward for the Indianapolis 
franchise, Sines was named to the 1940 NBL All-Star Team. 
	 His first Tennessee squad returned only Dalen Showalter from the 
previous year’s starting lineup but finished the season 12-11. That first 
season was capped off with a 65-63 win at Kentucky, the Vols’ first win 
in Lexington since 1939. 
	 His second season was marred by eight losses by five points or less 
as the Vols dropped to a 10-15 record. Sines, whose Vols were rocked by 
scandal following the 1961 season, resigned one year later after posting 
a 4-19 record in 1961-62. 
	 Although the finish of Sines’ career at UT may have been disappoint-
ing, he left the school with one of best recruiting classes in its history. 
A.W. Davis and Bobby Hogsett spent the 1961-62 season on a freshman 
team that regularly defeated the varsity in practice. 

Ray Mears 
1962-77 
    A showman comparable to the legendary P.T. 
Barnum, Ray Mears was also one of the top col-
lege basketball coaches in his era. 
  Mears came to Tennessee in the spring of 
1962 following a successful stint at Wittenberg 
University in Springfield, Ohio, where he had a 
114-22 record and won the 1961 NCAA college 
division championship.  

	 Mears took just one season to reverse Tennessee’s fortunes. Inherit-
ing a team that won just four games the previous year, the Vols won 13 
Mears’ first year and were recording 20-win seasons within three years. 
	 His 21-year career record of 399-135 (.747) ranked second in the na-
tion among active coaches at the time of his retirement. In his 15 seasons 
at Tennessee, Mears recorded a 278-112 (.713) record. During his time in 
Knoxville, the Vols won 20 or more games seven times, finished third or 
better in the SEC in 13 of his 15 seasons and won three SEC champion-
ships (1967, 1972 and 1977). 

COACHING HISTORY
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	 Under Mears’ direction, Tennessee made seven postseason ap-
pearances. The Vols made three NCAA Tournament appearances, two 
National Invitation Tournament showings and participated in the now-
discontinued Collegiate Commissioners Association meet. 
	 Nine of his players went on to earn All-American honors, including 
three-time first-team All-American Bernard King and two-time first-team 
pick Ernie Grunfeld, perhaps the most famous duo in Tennessee history. 
The two-time Southeastern Conference Coach of the Year (1967 and 
1977) saw one of his pupils named the SEC Player of the Year four times. 
	 Mears was the ultimate showman. Not only did his teams provide 
plenty of excitement on the court, but there also was plenty of excite-
ment around the game. Just before tipoff of games, he would have his 
team run through a giant wooden “T” onto the court. When the starting 
lineups were introduced, Tennessee was one of the first schools to have 
the lights in the arena dimmed and a spotlight placed on the Vol player. 
The pregame warmups featured Harlem Globetrotter hi-jinks, including 
an orange and white ball during passing drills. Additionally, Mears had 
a student dressed in a bear costume ride a unicycle and perform a pre-
game act to help create a festive atmosphere at the games. 
	 A disciplinarian and stern taskmasker who also was the consummate 
entertainer, Mears was a study in contrasts. While he studied statistics, 
poring over diagrams while plotting strategy like a military general plan-
ning an attack, Mears also created an exciting environment at games that 
left Tennessee fans thirsting for more. 
	 Mears was sidelined for the 1977-78 season and decided to retire 
from active coaching. During his absence, assistant coach Cliff Wettig 
stepped up as acting head coach for that season. 
	 Mears passed away on June 11, 2007.  

Don DeVoe 
1978-89 
   When Tennessee began its search for a  
replacement for Ray Mears, Don DeVoe’s name 
was one of the first to be mentioned.  
   A successful mentor at Virginia Tech, where 
he won an NIT championship, and at Wyoming 
where he quickly turned the Cowboys into one 
of the top Western Athletic Conference teams, 
DeVoe was given the task of keeping Tennessee 

as one of the top teams in the Southeastern Conference. 
	 A 1964 graduate of Ohio State, DeVoe was a member of OSU’s 1962 
squad that featured Jerry Lucas and John Havlicek and finished runner-
up in the NCAA Tournament. He later served as an assistant coach to 
Bobby Knight at Army. It was there that DeVoe learned the nuances of 
the sticky man-to-man defense that he became known for throughout his 
career. 
	 DeVoe’s first season at Tennessee was met with instant success. Tak-
ing a team that had struggled to an 11-16 record in 1977-78, he directed 
the Vols to a 21-12 record, an SEC Tournament championship and an ap-
pearance in the Sweet Sixteen in the NCAA Tournament. 
	 Behind SEC Player of the Year Dale Ellis, DeVoe’s 1981-82 squad 
was one of his best in Knoxville. The Vols tied with Kentucky for the 
SEC championship on their way to a 20-10 record and yet another 
NCAA Tournament appearance. 
	 A three-time selection as the Southeastern Conference Coach of 
the Year, DeVoe led the Vols to nine postseason appearances in his 11 
seasons in Knoxville. UT’s streak of five consecutive NCAA Tournaments 
(1979-83) is tied for the best in school history. The second-winningest 
coach in UT history, DeVoe’s 204-137 record trails only Ray Mears’ 278 
wins. 
	 DeVoe left Tennessee following the 1988-89 season and spent the 
next campaign as an interim coach at Florida. There, he led the Gators to 
a 7-21 record. After taking over the helm of Navy’s basketball program in 
1992, DeVoe won his 500th career game during the 2002-03 season. 
	 He retired from coaching following the 2003-04 campaign.           

Wade Houston
1989-94 
   Denny Crum’s top assistant coach at Louis-
ville for 13 seasons, Wade Houston was named 
the 13th coach in Tennessee history prior to the 
1989-90 campaign. 
   Houston, who grew up in Alcoa, Tenn., just 
14 miles south of the Tennessee campus, helped 
Crum direct Louisville to 11 NCAA Tournaments, 
four Final Fours and two (1980 and 1986)  

national championships. 
	 Houston’s first season at Tennessee presented the challenge of re-
placing all five starters from a team that had gone 19-11 and received an 
invitation to the NCAA Tournament. In that rookie campaign, the Vols 
fashioned an impressive 16-14 record and appeared in the National Invita-
tion Tournament. 
	 In 1991, the Vols struggled to a 12-22 record but made an improb-
able run through the Southeastern Conference Tournament in Nashville. 
Drawing the ninth seed in the tournament, the Vols defeated Mississippi 
in the first round before upsetting top-seeded Mississippi State in the 
second round. After beating Georgia in the semifinals, an exhausted UT 
squad fell to Alabama in the championship game. 
	 The 1992 season saw the Vols rebound to go 19-15, finish third in the 
Southeastern Conference and advance to the National Invitation Tourna-
ment. The next season, Houston’s son, Allan, became the school’s all-time 
leading scorer with 2,801 career points and was the 11th overall pick in the 
NBA Draft by the Detroit Pistons. 
	 In his five seasons at Tennessee, Houston recorded a 65-90 record 
while leading the Vols to two appearances in postseason tournaments. 
He resigned his position late in the 1994 season.

Kevin O’Neill 
1994-97 
   Tennessee basketball fans got a preview of 
the 14th coach in school history when Kevin 
O’Neill brought his Marquette squad to Knox-
ville to battle Duke in the Sweet Sixteen of the 
NCAA Tournament. After leading at halftime, 
Marquette fell to the eventual national runner-
up, but made a lasting impression on Vol fans. 
   The high-energy O’Neill, whose wit, can-

dor and basketball insight captivated fans around the Southeast, was 
charged with restoring the Vols to national prominence. With a legend-
ary work ethic, O’Neill hit the recruiting trail to fill the Vols’ roster with 
top players. One of his first recruiting scores came when Nashville’s 
Brandon Wharton turned down several football scholarship offers to ink 
with the Vols prior to the 1995-96 season. Then, during the summer of 
1995, McDonald’s All-America Charles Hathaway committed to play for 
O’Neill’s Vols. That commitment laid the groundwork for another prep 
All-American, C.J. Black, and eventually Isiah Victor. 
	 On the court, O’Neill’s Vols used a stifling defense to frustrate oppo-
nents. In his three seasons at Tennessee, O’Neill recorded a 36-47 record 
and directed the Vols to an appearance in the 1996 National Invitation 
Tournament. Although he didn’t get to enjoy the full fruits of his recruit-
ing success before bolting to take a job at Northwestern following the 
1996-97 season, O’Neill laid the groundwork to return Tennessee to the 
national power it was two decades earlier under Ray Mears.
	 After three seasons at Northwestern, O’Neill spent time as an NBA 
assistant coach. His post-Northwestern head-coaching stints included 
tenures with the NBA’s Toronto Raptors (2003-04), the University of 
Arizona (interim coach in 2007-08) and University of Southern California 
(2009-present).

Jerry Green
1997-2001 
   Jerry Green came to Tennessee prior to the 
1997-98 season fresh from resurrecting a floun-
dering Oregon program and taking the Ducks 
to NCAA and NIT tournament berths. In his four 
seasons in Knoxville, he achieved the same level 
of success, and then some, with the Vols. 
   Green’s first Tennessee squad in 1997-98 
achieved the 20-victory plateau, his second won 

the Eastern Division championship of the Southeastern Conference and 
his third earned a share of the regular-season SEC crown. 
	 His fourth year at Tennessee saw the Vols win 20 games for the 
fourth consecutive season and advance to the NCAA Tournament for 
the fourth time in as many years. 
	 In four seasons at the helm of the Tennessee program, the former 
University of Kansas assistant coach directed the Vols to an 89-36 (.712) 
overall record and a 41-23 (.641) mark in SEC games. While Tennessee’s 
school record for most wins in a season when he came to Knoxville was 
22 (1985 and 1977), Green averaged 22.3 wins per year at UT.  
	 For his efforts in guiding Tennessee to the most wins (26) in school 
history in 2000 and gaining a share of the SEC title for the first time since 
1982, Green was named National Coach of the Year by CBS.Sportsline.
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com. He also was named the District VII Coach of the Year by the Na-
tional Association of Basketball Coaches. 
	 Green’s memorable achievements during his reign at UT include lead-
ing the Vols to their third-ever Sweet Sixteen appearance, guiding his 
teams to two straight SEC Eastern Division titles, back-to-back 12-win 
SEC campaigns, a school-record six-game SEC road winning streak, four 
consecutive 20-win seasons and four straight NCAA Tournament bids.

Buzz Peterson 
2001-05 
   A native of Asheville, N.C., whose father was 
a graduate of the University of Tennessee, Buzz 
Peterson grew up attending Vols athletic events.  
   Selected the North Carolina high school player 
of the year over Michael Jordan, he later teamed 
with Jordan to help lead North Carolina to the 
1982 NCAA championship. 
   After learning the game under coaching leg-

ends such as Dean Smith, Bill Guthridge, Eddie Fogler and Roy Williams, 
Peterson embarked on a successful coaching career that included stops 
at Appalachian State, East Tennessee State, North Carolina State and 
Vanderbilt before landing his first head-coaching gig at Appalachian 
State. After leading the Mountaineers to Southern Conference division 
championships in four seasons, he moved to Tulsa where he directed 
the Golden Hurricane to the 2001 National Invitation Tournament title. 
	 In four seasons at Tennessee, Peterson led the Vols to postseason 
appearances in 2003 and 2004 while posting a 61-59 record. In 2003 he 
directed the Vols to their first win over an opponent ranked in the top 
five in more than a decade when UT defeated fourth-ranked Florida 66-
59. Several of his players earned regional and national honors under his 
tutelage. Ron Slay was named the SEC Player of the Year in 2003 after 
leading the league with 21.2 points per game. Two Vols were selected in 
the 2002 NBA Draft, including lottery pick Marcus Haislip. Peterson is 
now the head coach at UNC Wilmington.

Bruce Pearl
2005-11
   Having arrived on Rocky Top following suc-
cessful head coaching stints at Division II 
Southern Indiana (1992-2001) and Wisconsin-
Milwaukee (2001-05), Bruce Pearl presided 
over the most successful six-year period in the 
storied history of Tennessee basketball. 
   With the longtime Dr. Tom Davis pupil pa-
trolling the bench, the Volunteers pushed aside 
perennial powerhouses Kentucky and Florida 

while asserting themselves as the Southeastern Conference’s winningest 
program during his tenure.
	 Tennessee under Pearl averaged more than 24 wins per season, 
earned the nation’s No. 1 ranking for the first time in program history, 
boasted an average year-end RPI of 17.2 and never failed to make the 
NCAA Tournament — tying a school-record with six consecutive berths 
in the Big Dance.
	 In SEC annals, Pearl’s 145 victories rank 31st all-time, while his .704 
win percentage stands as the ninth-best in league history. Such dominant 
success within one of the nation’s premier college basketball conference 
also yielded three SEC Eastern Division titles and the 2008 regular-sea-
son SEC championship. 
	 With Pearl at the helm, Tennessee had a record of .500 or better 
against 10 of its 11 SEC rivals, and UT’s 65 regular-season SEC wins from 
2006-11 led the league.
	 Tennessee ranked in the top five nationally in average home atten-
dance in each of Pearl’s six seasons, and he also lured a pair of top-10 
recruiting classes to UT. 
	 The Vols under Pearl sought out non-conference matchups with the 
most prominent teams and players on the collegiate landscape. During 
his time in Knoxville, the Vols defeated Kevin Durant and Texas, Derrick 
Rose and Memphis, Greg Monroe and Georgetown, Matt Bouldin and 
Gonzaga, Sherron Collins and Luke Aldrich of Kansas and Ohio State with 
National Player of the Year Evan Turner. That’s in addition to logging SEC 
wins against future NBA standouts such as John Wall, Ronnie Brewer, 
Glen Davis, Al Horford and Rajon Rondo.
	 Twice in the Sharon, Mass., native’s last four years as coach, UT landed 
in the top 10 in the final national rankings, with a high of No. 5 after log-
ging a school-record 31 wins in 2007-08.

Cuonzo Martin
2011-Present
   Cuonzo Martin was introduced as the 18th 
head basketball coach at Tennessee on March 
28, 2011.
   The East St. Louis, Ill., native starred at Pur-
due under legendary coach Gene Keady before 
being selected in the 1995 NBA Draft. 
   Martin’s arrival at UT was preceded by three 
successful seasons as head coach at Missouri 

State (2009-11). 
	 In his first year with the Vols, the Big Orange were picked in the pre-
season to finish 11th in the then-12-team SEC. But Martin led Tennessee 
to a 10-6 conference record and a second-place SEC finish.
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A 
Albrecht, Justin 2003, 04
Allen, Arthur 1940
Allen, Corey 1992, 93
Ammerman, Leon 1956, 57, 58 (Capt.)
Anderson, Glenn 1960
Anderson, Harry 1934, 35 (Capt.), 36 (Capt.)
Anderton, David 1960, 61, 62
Arterburn, Sam 1986
Ashworth, Doug 1974, 75, 76 (Capt.)
Asumnu, Stanley 2003, 04, 05, 06
Atkins, Doug 1951
Ayres, M. B. 1924

B 
Bailey, William 1943
Baker, Del 1998, 99, 00, 02
Balitsaris, Mike 1940, 41, 42
Barnes, Cortez 1994
Barnett, Erv 1945
Barnhill, John H. 1926, 27, 28
Bartlett, Tommy 1950, 51, 52 (Capt.)
Batey, Jack 1923, 25
Bayne, Howard 1964, 65, 66 (Capt.)
Beaman, Tyrone 1981, 82, 83, 84
Beane, David 1922, 23
Beaty, Brian (Mgr.) 1992, 93
Bell, David 1967
Bell, Greg 1988, 89, 90, 91
Bell, Henry R. 1918, 19, 20 (Capt.)
Berry, Orlando 1992
Bertelkamp, Bert 1977, 78, 79, 80
Bertelkamp, Hank 1951, 52, 53 (Capt.)
Bingham, Don 1957
Binks, William (Mgr.) 1941
Black, C.J. 1997, 98, 99, 00
Boerwinkle, Tom 1967, 68
Bogott, Dan 1953
Bohannon, Etdrick 1995
Bond, C. H. 1912, 13
Bonds, Rodney 1994
Bone, Josh 2010, 11
Booth, Bill 1961, 63
Bowe, Clarence 1923, 24, 25
Bowe, Nat (Mgr.) 1938
Bower, B. A. 1913
Bowers, Richard 1950, 51, 52
Bowling, Orb 1961, 62, 63
Bradford, Jim 1918
Bradshaw, Dane 2004, 05, 06, 07 (Capt.)
Brand, Chris 1992, 93
Brand, Herschel 1936
Braswell, Bo (Mgr.) 1987
Brockman, Bobby (Mgr.) 1978
Brooks, Michael 1981, 82, 83, 85
Brown, Elvin 1986, 87, 88
Brown, Fred V. 1929, 30
Brown, Jermaine 1992, 93
Bryant, Frank (Mgr.) 1910
Brykalski, Bob 1975
Burdett, George 1925
Burris, Art 1947, 48, 49, 50 (Capt.)
Burton, Willie 1982, 83, 84
Butcher, Elvin 1926, 27, 28 (Capt.)
Byington, J. D. 1953, 54, 55
Byrd, Bill 1948, 49

C
Caldwell, Craig (Mgr.) 1942
Caldwell, Stanley 1993, 94

Callaway, Frank 1918, 19 (Capt.)
Campbell, Don 1970
Campbell, Glenn 1959, 60, 61 (Capt.)
Campbell, Roe 1921, 22, 23
Cannington, Quinn, 2010
Carnes, Shane 1995
Carmichael, Ron 1959, 60
Carroll, Brian (Mgr.) 1997, 98
Carter, Bobby 1959, 60, 61
Carter, Gary 1979, 80, 81
Carter, Lorraine 1926
Carter, Myron 1984, 85
Carter, Paul D. 1915, 16
Cate, Bill 1955, 56
Childress, Ryan 2006, 07, 08, 09
Chism, Wayne 2007, 08, 09 (Capt.), 10 (Capt.)
Christenberry, Dexter (Mgr.) 1937
Clark, Austin 1974, 75, 76
Clark, John 1941, 42
Clark, Rickey 1989
Clemmons, Drew 2003
Clinard, John G. 1915, 16
Coffman, Greg (Mgr.) 1967, 68
Coffman, Wes 1967, 68
Cook, Ted 1942, 43, 47 (Capt.)
Cooley, Jim 1925, 26, 27 (Capt.)
Cooper, Ray 1958, 59
Corbitt, Maurice 1929, 30, 31 (Capt.)
Cornwall, Jimmy 1965, 66
Coulter, Kenny 1957, 58, 59
Cramer, Noel (Mgr.) 1961
Crenshaw, Doug (Mgr.) 1952
Crews, Duke 2007, 08
Crittenden, Ray 1923, 24, 25, 26
Croft, Bobby 1968, 69, 70 (Capt.)
Crosby, Terry 1976, 77, 78, 79
Crumbliss, Polk 1933, 34
Crump, Brandon 2002, 03, 04 (Capt.), 05 
(Capt.)
Cruze, Kyle 1954
Cummins, Wade (Mgr.) 1950
Cullis, A. W. 1922
Curry, Michael 1990, 91, 92

D
Daniels, Clarence (Mgr.) 1909
Darden, Johnny 1976, 77, 78 (Capt.), 79 
(Capt.)
Darlington, Jim (Mgr.) 1986
Davidson, Bud (Mgr.) 1949
Davidson, W. Perry 1916, 17
Davis, A. W. 1963, 64, 65 (Capt.)
Davis, James H. 1929
Davis, Tom (Mgr.) 1953
Davis, Vegas 1997, 98, 99, 00
Dean, John 1927
DeBro, Eddie 2006
Disney, Mike 1963
Dodd, Robert L. 1929, 30 (Capt.) 31
Donaldson, Donald 1915, 16
Donnell, Robert (Mgr.) 1987
Dougherty, Nathan W. 1909 (Capt.)
Dunk, Alico 1995
Dykes, J. M. 1928

E
Edwards, Mike 1971, 72, 73
Elam, Thomas F. (Mgr.) 1930, 31
Elliott, Sid 1962, 63, 64 (Capt.)
Ellis, Dale 1980, 81, 82, 83
Ellison, Marvin (Mgr.) 1939

Elmore, P. W. 1912
England, Jimmy 1969, 70, 71 (Capt.)

F
Faust, Hugh D. 1929, 30, 31 (Capt.)
Feathers, Beattie 1932
Federmann, Dan 1981, 82, 83, 84
Felts, Hugh 1932, 34
Fender, M. W. 1912, 13
Fields, John 2011
Finley, Jim 1964
Fisher, Dick 1959, 60, 61
Fisher, John W. 1936, 37
Flynn, James 1950
Foster, Henry 1934
Foxx, Robert 1940
Freeman, John (Mgr.) 1985, 87
French, Phil (Mgr.) 1965, 66
Fromm, Richard 1943

G
Garratt, Glenmore 1917
Garrison, Bob 1951
Garrison, Henry 1958, 59
Gash, Pee-Wee 2003, 04
Gasporvic, Joe 1945, 46
Gentry, Bob 1956, 57
Gentry, Robert B. 1917
Gibson, Sanford A. 1933
Gilley, Bill 1959, 61
Gilstorf, Michael (Mgr.) 2004
Gipe, Bob 1955, 56, 57
Goins, Melvin 2010, 11
Golden, LaMarcus 1993, 94
Golden, Trae 2011, 12
Goodman, Tom 1926
Goodson, Gannon 1991, 92, 93, 94
Graham, Don 1948, 49, 50
Gratigny, Wayne (Mgr.) 1987
Gray, Ed 1994
Green, Aaron 1996, 97, 98, 99
Greenblatt, LeClair 1930, 31, 32
Greenwood, Bartley J. 1913, 14, 15, 16 (Capt.)
Greer, Ernest 1938
Griffin, Mark 1986, 87, 88, 89
Griffith, Ben 2005 (mgr.)
Grindstaff, Jenis 2001, 02
Groves, Carlus 1990, 91, 92
Grunfeld, Ernie 1974, 75, 76, 77 (Capt.)
Guinn, Bobby Jack 1967

H
Hackman, J. S. (Buddy) 1929
Haggard, W. O. (Mgr.) 1929
Haislip, Marcus 2000, 01, 02
Hall, Bill 1953, 54 (Capt.) 55
Hall, Kenny 2010, 11, 12
Hamer, Steve 1993, 94, 95, 96 (Capt.)
Hann, Bill 1967, 68, 69
Hardison, C. M. 1914
Harkness, Billy 1923, 24, 25, 26 (Capt.)
Harper, Tyrone 1984, 86
Harris, Antonio 1996, 1997
Harris, David W. (Mgr.) 1933
Harris, Tobias 2011
Harris, Tony 1998, 99, 00, 01
Harris, Torrey 1996, 97, 98, 99
Hatcher, Adolphus H. 1920, 21
Hatcher, Bill 1921, 22, 23, 24 (Capt.)
Hathaway, Charles 1997, 98, 99, 00, 01

ALL-TIME LETTERMEN
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Hausley, Ron 1986, 87
Hawkins, Greg 1971
Hawkins, Marshall 1943, 46, 47, 48 (Capt.)
Hendrickson, Charles W. 1934
Hendrix, Jemere 2004, 05
Hendrix, Tom 1966, 67, 68 (Capt.)
Henry, Travis 1986, 87, 88, 89
Herman, Paul 1941, 42, 43 (Capt.)
Herndon, Boomer 2003, 04
Higdon, Charles 1937, 38, 39 (Capt.)
Higgins, Jon 2000, 01, 02, 03 (Capt.)
Hipsher, Charles 1951, 52, 53
Hirschorn, Steve 1972
Hite, Paul 1912
Hogsett, Bobby 1963, 64, 66
Holden, Thaydeus 2002, 03
Hopson, Scotty 2009, 10, 11
Houston, Allan 1990, 91, 92, 93
Houston, John 1961
Howell, Jordan, 2005, 06, 07, 08 (Capt.)
Hubert, Michael 2011
Huffman, Gilbert 1939, 40 (Capt.) 41
Hug, Paul 1929
Hyatt, Jerald 1982

I
Ikeakor, Andy 2001, 02

J
Jackson, Cornelius 1997
Jackson, Justin, 2009
Jackson, Mike 1975, 76, 77 (Capt.)
Jacobs, Joseph 1914, 15, 16, 17 (Capt.)
Janes, Palmer 1919, 20, 21, 22 (Capt.)
Jarvis, Bill 1952, 53, 54, 55
Jenkins, Fred 1984, 85, 86, 87
Jennings, Jack 1939
Johanson, Mike 1986
Johnson, Alonzo 1992
Johnson, Damon 1995, 96
Johnson, Don 1969, 70, 71
Johnson, Gene 1935, 36, 37
Johnson, G. W. 1928
Johnson, Howard 1921, 22, 23, (Capt.) 24
Johnson, Reggie 1977, 78, 79, 80
Johnson, Rip 1981
Johnson, Ronald (Mgr.) 1954
Johnston, Dick 1969, 70, 71
Jones, DaShay 1997, 98
Jones, Hugh 1947, 48, 49, 50
Jones, Rob 1983, 84, 85, 86
Jones, W. K. 1938
Joyce, Tim 1975
Justus, Bill 1967, 68, 69 (Capt.)

K
Keenan, Bert 1950, 51
Keister, Earl 1922, 23, 24, 25 (Capt.)
Keller, Dick, 1955, 57
Kemper, Bob 1945
Ketchen, Earl 1910, 11 (Capt.)
Kinard, Rudy 1969, 70
Kindrick, W. B. 1928
King, Bernard 1975, 76, 77
Kinzel, Hank 1948, 49, 50, 51
Kipp, Solon S. 1909, 10 (Capt.)
Kirk, Albert E. 1932, 33, 34 (Capt.)
Kischburg, Ed (Mgr.) 1945
Klein, V.H. 1912, 13 (Capt.), 14 (Capt.), 15
Kosmalski, Len 1972, 73, 74 (Capt.)
Krisle, George 1936, 37, 38

L
Landess, Sterling 1918, 19, 20
Langschmidt, Carl 1953
Ledbetter, Paul (Mgr.) 2004
Lee, Rashard 1996, 97, 98, 99
Leonhardt, A. E. 1910, 11, 12 (Capt.)
Lesher, John 1925
Little, Elvin 1951, 52, 53
Littleton, Ed 1981, 83
Lockhart, Ian 1987, 88, 89, 90
Lofton, Chris 2005, 06, 07 (Capt.), 08 (Capt.)
Logan, Byrl 1937, 38, 39 (Capt.)
Love, Anthony 1981
Love, J. W. (Mgr.) 1911
Lovelace, Bill 1953, 54, 55
Lovell, James T. 1917, 18
Lowery, Butch 1958
Lucas, Charles R. 1929, 30,(Capt. ) 31
Luttrell, William 1939, 40, 41

M
Magers, Rud 1918, 19
Makanjuola, Yemi 2012
Mansfield, Larry 1968
Marshall, Floyd 1935, 36, 37 (Capt.)
Martin, Everett 1935, 36
Martin, John 1960, 61, 62 (Capt.)
Martin, Paul (Mgr.) 1962
Masterson, Tipton 1935, 36, 37
Matlock, S. A. (Mgr.) 1936
Maxedon, G. A. 1911
Maymon, Jeronne 2012
Maze, Bobby 2009, 10
McAshan, Hillie 1945
McBee, Skylar 2010, 11, 12
McCabe, Willis 1920
McCallum, Robert (Mgr.) 1932
McClanahan, Jerry (Mgr.) 1973, 74
McCormack, Brandon (Mgr.) 2004
McCown, L. W. 1909
McFadgon, Scooter 2004, 05 (Capt.)
McIntosh, Larry 1964, 65, 66 (Capt.)
McKeen, Allyn 1926, 27, 28
McMillan, Richard (Mgr.) 1955, 56
McPherson, David 1933, 34
McRae, Jordan 2011, 12
McSpadden, Malcolm 1912, 13, 14, 15 (Capt.)
McWhirter, Powell 1931, 32, 33 (Capt.)
Mehaffie, Bob (Mgr.) 1946
Mehen, Bernard 1940, 41, 42 (Capt.)
Mehen, Richard 1942, 43, 47 (Capt.)
Meriweather, James 1978
Miller, Dwight 2012
Mills, David (Mgr.) 1971, 72
Milson, Daryl 1991, 92, 93
Montgomery, Ed 1948, 49, 50
Moore, Jason 1995
Moore, Owen 1927
Moore, Scott 1996, 97, 98
Morris, Lee (Mgr.) 1957
Morrison, G. E. 1912, 13
Moss, David 1974
Moss, Howie 1960, 62 (Capt.)
Moss, J. E. 1920
Muldowney, Steve (Mgr.) 1981, 82
Myers, Kerry 1968, 70

N
Naler, Kirk 1983, 84, 85
Nash, Kevin 1978, 79, 80
Needham, Ken (Mgr.) 1960
Neely, F. S. 1911
Neff, Herbie 1951, 52

Negedu, Emmanuel 2009
Neyland, Lewis 1954, 55, 56
Nix, Dyron 1986, 87, 88, 89

O
O’Connor, Ernest 1930, 31, 32
O’Neil, Bernard 1940, 41, 42
O’Neill, Bryan (Mgr.) 2004
O’Shields, Garland 1945 (Capt.) 46, (Capt.)

P
Pace, Lewis, C. 1915, (Mgr.) 16
Page, Harvey 1933
Pardue, James (Mgr.) 1940
Parker, Jerry 1962, 63 (Capt.)
Parmenter, Bob 1952
Parton, Ralph 1980
Patterson, Andre 2005, 06
Patterson, R. F. (Mgr.) 1935
Pearl, Steven 2008, 09, 10, 11
Peltz, Roger 1971
Perigo, Bob 1959, 61
Perkins, Marion 1935, 36
Petty, Mac 1967, 68
Phillips, V. G. 1911
Phillips, William 1933, 32
Plotnicki, Skip 1965
Poole, Michael 1980
Powell, Dale 1948, 49, 50
Powers, Elwood 1940
Preston, Don (Mgr.) 1958, 59
Price, Jay 1989, 90, 91, 92
Prince, J.P. 2008, 09, 10 (Capt.)
Putnam, Wilton 1937, 39

R
Ramsey, Allen 1936
Ratiff, James 1978
Ray, Steve 1979, 80, 81, 82
Reed, William P. 1935
Reeder, C. A. (Lum) 1914, 17, 19
Reeder, Claude 1930, 31, 32 (Capt.)
Reeder, James P. 1916, 17, 18
Reeder, Ross 1921, 22
Reese, Ronnie 1988, 89, 90, 91
Reeverts, Don 1957, 58, 59
Rice, Alvin 1937, 38 (Capt.)
Rice, Charles P. 1927
Rice, E. B. 1910
Richardson, Anthony 1984, 85, 86, 88
Richardson, Josh 2012
Richardson, Lloyd 1971, 72 (Capt.) 73
Ring, J. J. 1909, 10
Rivers, Steve 1990, 91, 92
Risser, Bob 1957, 58, 59
Roark, Burton (Mgr.) 2004
Robbins, Austin 1965, 66
Robertson, Maurice 1996
Robertson, Victor (Mgr.) 1923, 24
Robinette, Pat 1963, 64, 65
Robinson, Harvey 1931
Robinson, Larry 1972, 73 (Capt.)
Roth, Doug 1986, 87, 88, 89
Royster, Tony (Mgr.) 1979

S
Sample, Ed (Mgr.) 1924
Sams, Mike (Mgr.) 1980
Sandberg, Howard 1909, 10, 11
Sandford, Rob (Mgr.) 1963, 64
Savage, Brooks (Mgr.) 2006, 07, 08
Schubert, Herman 1918
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Schultz, Charles 1924, 27
Schultz, Danny 1963, 64
Scott, Charlie 1958, 59
Scott, R. R. 1928
Seale, Bill 1974
Setliffe, J. A. 1929
Sewell, Antony 1998
Sexton, Scott (Mgr.) 1989, 90
Sharp, Harry 1928, 29 (Capt.) 30
Sheffield, John 1962
Sheffield, Shun 1992, 93, 94
Showalter, Dalen 1958, 59, 60 (Capt.)
Simpson, Gene 1956
Singerman, Jeff (Mgr.) 1975, 76
Slay, Ron 2000, 01, 02, 03 (Capt.)
Smith, Barry (Mgr.) 1983, 84
Smith, Curtis (Mgr.) 1986
Smith, JaJuan 2005, 06, 07, 08 (Capt.)
Smith, M. G. 1909
Smith, Ramar 2007, 08
Smith, Tyler 2008, 09 (Capt.), 10
Smithwick, Fred 2003, 04, 05
Snodgrass, John 1984
Snow, John 1972, 73, 74
Stafford, Robert 1932, 33, 34
Stokes, Jarnell 2012
Stribling, Derek 2002, 03
Sullivan, J. W. 1919, 20
Swearengen, Clarence 1988, 89

T
Tabb, Josh 2007, 08, 09
Tatum, Cameron 2009, 10, 11, 12
Taylor, Ron 1989
Teffeteller, Kenne 1978, 79

Test, Eddie 1960, 61
Thomas, Dan 1945, 46, 47
Thomas, Frank 1939, 40, 41 (Capt.)
Thomas, Jack 1946, 49
Thomas, Pope (Mgr.) 1951
Thomas, Stacey 1985
Thompson, Herman 1954, 55, 56, 57 (Capt.)
Threeths, Chuck 1977, 79, 80
Tittsworth, J.R. 1911, 12, 13
Tomlinson, Wayne 1972, 73, 74
Tormohlen, Gene 1957, 58, 59 (Capt.)
Treadway, Joe 1950, 52
Troutman, Conrad 1918, 19, 20, 21 (Capt.) 22
Tucker, John T. 1917 (Capt.)
Turner, Zach 2000, 01, 02, 03
Truelove, Jeff (Mgr.) 1968, 70

V
Victor, Isiah 1998, 99, 00, 01
Voelker, Eddie 1971, 72, 73

W
Walden, Leslie 1913, 15, 16
Walker, Harris 2000, 01
Wallace, Bill 1962
Waller, A. P. (Mgr.) 1927, 28
Walther, Paul 1945, 47, 48, 49 (Capt.)
Warren, Buist 1938, 40
Watson, C.J. 2003, 04 (Capt.), 05 (Capt.), 
   06 (Capt.)
Weatherford, Heiskell (Mgr.) 1934
Welcker, J. D. 1910
Wells, Jordan (Mgr.) 1995
Westercamp, Charles 1937, 38

Wexler, Dan 1917, 18
Wharton, Brandon 1996, 1997, 98, 99
Whitaker, Robert 1938, 40
White, Benton 1909
White, Tony 1984, 85, 86, 87
Whitesell, Bill (Mgr.) 1991, 92, 93, 94
Whitted, Kevin 1993, 94, 95
Widby, Ron 1965, 66, 67 (Capt.)
Widseth, Carl 1953, 54, 55, 56 (Capt.)
Wiener, Ed 1953, 54, 55 (Capt.)
Wilborn, Elgrace 2002, 03
Wild, Tanner, 2009
Williams, Brian 2008, 09, 10, 11
Williams, Shane 1995, 96
Wilson, Donald 1933
Wilson, Tommy 1961, 62, 63
Winchester, John 2003, 04
Wingate, Major 2004, 05, 06 (Capt.)
Wiseman, Lang 1990, 91, 92, 93
Witt, Roy 1928
Wolfe, Lloyd 1915, 16, 17
Wood, Howard 1978, 79, 80, 81
Woodall, Jim 1969, 70, 71
Woods, Kevin 1982, 83, 84, 85
Woods, Rodney 1973, 74, 75 (Capt.)
Woods, Terrence 2000, 01
Woolridge, Renaldo 2009, 10
Wooton, Gordon 1943
Wright, Bill 1943, 47
Wynn, Herman 1933

Y
Yarbrough, Vincent 1999, 00, 01, 02
Young, Bill 1967

Aberdeen, Stuart – Associate coach 1966-77 
Ammerman, Leon – Freshman coach 1958-59 
Barnhill, J.H. – Freshman coach 1932-36
Bartlett, Tommy – Freshman coach 1962-63; 

Assistant coach 1963-66
Benson, Chuck — Assistant coach 1993-94, 

2003-05
Brown, Al – Assistant coach 1991-93 
Bryan, Fred – Assistant coach 1987-89
Burton, Bob - Assistant coach 1978-86
Byers, Jack – Volunteer coach 1980-81; Assis-

tant coach 1981-84
Carter, Bobby – Freshman coach 1961-62
Comunale, Frank - Assistant coach 1974-76
Conroy, Ed — Director of operations 2001-03; 

Assistant coach 2003-05
Crawford, Coleman – Assistant coach 1986-89 
Crowell, Carelton – Assistant coach 1948-50 
Crum, Steve – Assistant coach 1989-91, 1992-

93; Administrative assistant 1991-92 
Daniel, Al — Assistant coach 2001-03; Director 

of operations 2003-05
Davis, A.W. – Assistant freshman coach 1969-

70; Assistant coach 1970-75
Deaton, Tom – Assistant coach 1976-80
Edgar, Scott — Assistant coach 2005-06
Fancher, Houston — Director of operations 

2011-present
Ferguson, Chris — Assistant coach 1997-03; 

Associate head coach 2003-05
Fertig, Jack – Assistant coach 1980-87
Forbes, Steve — Assistant coach 2006-11
Frank, Lawrence – Assistant coach 1994-97
Gentry, Bob – Freshman coach 1957-58
Gibbs, Bill – Assistant coach 1962-64 

Grant, Ray — Administrative assistant 1998-01
Griffin, Mark – Assistant coach 1993-94 
Harkness, William S. Jr. – Freshman coach 1928-32
Harrell, Frank – Junior varsity coach 1976-77; 

Assistant coach 1977-78
Harris, Jon — Assistant coach 2011-present
Harris, Marco — Student-athlete welfare coor-

dinator 2011-present
Hatfield, Sid – Assistant coach 1967-70
Hobt, A.W. – Assistant coach 1921-26
Hunt, Michael – Assistant coach 1994-97
Johnson, Ken — Director of operations 2005-11
Jones, Tony — Associate head coach 2005-11
Keating, Kerry — Assistant coach 2001-03
Little, Elvin – Freshman coach 1954-55
Lockwood, Dean – Assistant coach 1986-91
Loveless, Bill – Freshman coach 1955-56
Martin, Ray – Assistant coach 1989-93 
McKinnie, Silas – Assistant coach 1993-94 
McMillian, Craig – Assistant coach 1994-96 
Morris, Marty – Assistant coach 1971-74 
Neff, Herb – Freshman coach 1956-57
Pancratz, Mark — Video coordinator 2008-09; 

Assistant to the head coach 2009-11; Coordi-
nator of video scouting 2011-present

Parker, Jerry – Freshman coach 1964-66; As-
sistant coach 1966-67

Patterson, Ralph – Assistant coach 1959-62
Pauley, Eric — Assistant coach 1997-01
Risser, Bob – Freshman coach 1959-60 
Samuels, Byron — Assistant coach 1997-01
Schmidt, Billy - Assistant coach 1996-97 
Schrieter, Ray – Assistant coach 1984-86
Shay, Jason — Assistant coach 2005-11
Sines, John – Assistant coach 1951-59

Stevens, Bob – Assistant coach 1978-82
Swearengen, Clarence— Administrative assis-

tant 2003-05
Webster, Tracy — Assistant coach 2011-12; As-

sociate head coach 2012-present
Wettig, Cliff - Assistant coach 1975-77; Associ-

ate coach 1977-78
Williams, Kent — Assistant coach 2011-present
Wright, Bill – Freshman coach 1960-61

ALL-TIME ASSISTANT COACHES 
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Justin Albrecht	 #43 • F • 6-6 • 215 • Omaha, Neb. (North HS/Iowa Western CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	 2-0	 13	 6.5	 2-5	.400	 0-3	.000	 0-0	 .000	 4	 2.0	 1-0	 3	 0	 0	 1	 4	 2.0
2003-04	 26-2	 205	 7.9	 17-49	 .347	 9-35	 .257	 3-4	 .750	 50	 1.9	 22-0	 23	 17	 2	 9	 46	 1.8
Totals	 28-2	 218	 7.8	 19-54	 .352	 9-38	 .237	 3-4	 .750	 54	 1.9	 23-0	 26	 17	 2	 10	 50	 1.8

Corey Allen	 #40 • F • 6-6 • 215 • Nashville, Tenn. (Whites Creek HS/Aquinas JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 34-31	 1025	 30.1	 168-346	 .486	 11-40	 .275	 78-100	 .780	 230	 6.8	 69-1	 46	 63	 27	 37	 425	 12.5
1992-93	 30-30	 991	 33.0	 167-358	.466	 29-69	.420	 65-98	 .663	 220	 7.3	 55-0	 52	 67	 14	 28	 428	 14.3
Totals	 64-61	 2016	 31.5	 335-704	 .476	 40-109	 .367	 143-198	 .722	 450	 7.0	 124-1	 98	 130	 41	 65	 853	 13.3

Leon Ammerman	 #19 • F • 5-11 • 190 • New Castle, Ind. (New Castle HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 20--	 --	 --	 101-269	 .375	 --	 --	 51-87	 .586	 105	 5.3	 61--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 253	 12.7
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 141-339	 .416	 --	 --	 91-144	 .632	 198	 9.0	 59--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 373	 17.0
1957-58	 20--	 --	 --	 109-260	 .419	 --	 --	 83-116	 .716	 127	 6.4	 60--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 301	 15.1
Totals	 62--	 --	 --	 351-868	.404	 --	 --	 225-347	 .648	 430	 6.9	 180--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 927	 15.0

Glen Anderson	 F • 6-4 • 188 • Haysi, Va. (Haysi HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1957-58	 5--	 --	 --	 4-12	 .333	 --	 --	 4-5	 .800	 16	 3.2	 3--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 12	 2.4
1959-60	 11--	 --	 --	 16-42	 .381	 --	 --	 9-10	 .900	 34	 3.1	 16-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 41	 3.7
Totals	 16--	 --	 --	 20-54	 .370	 --	 --	 13-15	 .867	 50	 3.1	 19-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 53	 3.3

David Anderton	 #21 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 20--	 --	 --	 36-76	 .474	 --	 --	 18-23	 .783	 22	 1.1	 28-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 90	 4.5
1960-61	 16--	 --	 --	 7-27	 .259	 --	 --	 11-14	 .786	 11	 0.7	 6-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 25	 1.6
1961-62	 16--	 --	 --	 35-91	 .385	 --	 --	 25-39	 .641	 35	 2.2	 34-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 95	 5.9
Totals	 52--	 --	 --	 78-194	.402	 --	 --	 54-76	 .711	 68	 1.3	 68-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 210	 4.0

Sam Arterburn	 #12 • F • 6-6 • 200 • Paducah, Ky. (Tilghman HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1984-85	 15-1	 74	 4.9	 4-16	 .250	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 11	 0.7	 13-1	 6	 10	 0	 0	 12	 0.8
1985-86	 19-1	 116	 6.1	 13-30	 .433	 --	 --	 7-9	 .778	 17	 0.9	 17-0	 13	 15	 3	 6	 33	 1.7
1986-87	 3-0	 23	 7.7	 0-3	.000	 0-0	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 2	 0.7	 7-1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0.7
Totals	 37-2	 213	 5.8	 17-49	 .347	 0-0	.000	 13-18	 .722	 30	 0.8	 37-2	 20	 28	 3	 6	 47	 1.3

Doug Ashworth	 #43 • C • 6-6 • 215 • Dayton, Ohio (Beavercreek HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 21--	 --	 --	 21-39	 .538	 --	 --	 16-36	 .444	 92	 4.4	 42-1	 15	 --	 --	 --	 58	 2.8
1974-75	 26--	 --	 --	 95-139	 .683	 --	 --	 28-52	 .538	 205	 7.9	 70-5	 18	 --	 --	 --	 218	 8.4
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 69-131	 .527	 --	 --	 17-33	 .515	 158	 5.9	 66-2	 39	 --	 --	 --	 155	 5.7
Totals	 74--	 --	 --	 185-309	 .599	 --	 --	 61-121	 .504	 455	 6.1	 178-8	 72	 --	 --	 --	 431	 5.8

Stanley Asumnu	 #3 • F • 6-5 • 215 • Houston, Texas (Westbury Christian HS/Hargrave Acad.)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	 28-6	 345	 12.3	 29-92	 .315	 5-25	.200	 18-31	 .581	 47	 1.7	 31-0	 22	 34	 0	 13	 81	 2.9
2003-04	 29-11	 490	 16.9	 62-136	 .456	 1-7	 .143	 27-64	 .422	 71	 2.4	 51-1	 42	 46	 3	 24	 152	 5.2
2004-05	 26-1	 213	 8.2	 27-69	 .391	 1-4	 .250	 8-18	 .444	 27	 1.0	 25-0	 9	 20	 2	 10	 63	 2.4
2005-06	 30-15	 579	 19.3	 106-210	 .505	 1-8	 .125	 26-53	 .491	 95	 3.2	 36-0	 45	 39	 8	 26	 239	 8.0
Totals	 113-33	 1627	 14.4	 224-507	 .442	 8-44	 .182	 79-166	 .476	 240	 2.1	 143-1	 118	 139	 13	 73	 535	 4.7

Doug Atkins	 C • 6-8 • 245 • Humboldt, Tenn. (Humboldt HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 13--	 --	 --	 45-165	 .273	 --	 --	 39-60	 .650	 --	 --	 29--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 129	 9.9

Todd Austin	 #10 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Lafayette, Tenn. (Macon County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1998-99	 10-0	 12	 1.2	 1-7	 .143	 0-3	.000	 5-6	 .833	 1	 0.1	 0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 7	 0.7

Del Baker	 #32 • G • 6-5 • 200 • Cleveland, Tenn. (Cleveland HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1997-98	 25-0	 174	 7.0	 17-48	 .354	 8-27	 .296	 4-4	 1.00	 24	 1.0	 11-0	 13	 22	 6	 4	 46	 1.8
1998-99	 24-0	 140	 5.8	 15-43	 .349	 6-26	 .231	 0-2	 .000	 11	 0.5	 7-0	 7	 10	 0	 6	 36	 1.5
1999-00	 25-0	 296	 11.8	 34-82	 .415	 12-45	 .267	 7-17	 .412	 27	 1.1	 14-0	 25	 18	 12	 13	 87	 3.5
2001-02	 26-2	 260	 10.0	 13-37	 .351	 11-31	 .355	 4-9	 .444	 27	 1.0	 18-0	 15	 12	 1	 3	 41	 1.6
Totals	 100-2	 870	 8.7	 79-210	 .376	 37-129	 .287	 15-32	 .469	 89	 0.9	 50-0	 60	 62	 19	 26	 210	 2.1

Eddie Ball	 #30 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Cincinnati, Ohio (Sycamore HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1995-96	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 2-0	 2	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Cortez Barnes	 #24 • F • 6-7 • 205 • Wichita, Kan. (Heights HS/Hutchinson CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 26-11	 648	 24.9	 79-227	 .348	 45-139	 .324	 4-12	 .333	 100	 3.8	 32-0	 39	 54	 4	 19	 207	 8.0

Tommy Bartlett	 #13 • G • 5-8 • 160 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 21--	 --	 --	 69-233	 .296	 --	 --	 72-108	 .667	 --	 --	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 210	 10.0
1951-52	 19--	 --	 --	 70-215	 .326	 --	 --	 87-107	 .813	 --	 --	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 227	 11.9
Totals	 40--	 --	 --	 139-448	 .310	 --	 --	 159-215	 .740	 --	 --	 124--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 437	 10.9

ALL-TIME PLAYER STATISTICS
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Randy Bates	 #54 • C/F • 6-7 • 210 • Old Hickory, Tenn. (Goodpasture HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 4-0	 6	 1.5	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 1	 0.3	 3-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1.3
1981-82	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 1	 0.3	 2-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.3
Totals	 7-0	 11	 1.6	 2-4	.500	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 2	 0.3	 5-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0.9

Howard Bayne	 #50 • F/C • 6-5 • 234 • Dayton, Ohio (Colonel White HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1963-64	 19--	 --	 --	 65-141	 .461	 --	 --	 36-74	 .486	 177	 9.3	 66-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 166	 8.7
1964-65	 25--	 --	 --	 63-126	.500	 --	 --	 49-86	 .570	 198	 7.9	 67-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 175	 7.0
1965-66	 22--	 --	 --	 50-103	 .485	 --	 --	 32-56	 .571	 141	 6.4	 46-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 132	 6.0
Totals	 66--	 --	 --	 178-370	 .481	 --	 --	 117-216	 .542	 516	 7.8	 179-8	 --	 --	 --	 --	 473	 7.2

Tyrone Beaman	 #10 • G • 5-11 • 155 • Niagara Falls, N.Y. (Jamestown HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 24-2	 305	 12.7	 29-71	.408	 --	 --	 28-42	 .667	 20	 0.8	 46-0	 48	 48	 1	 18	 86	 3.6
1981-82	 30-23	 880	 29.3	 77-154	.500	 --	 --	 49-78	 .628	 45	 1.5	 75-0	 125	 83	 3	 45	 203	 6.8
1982-83	 32-32	 1037	 32.4	 105-206	 .510	 --	 --	 65-89	 .730	 49	 1.5	 108-6	 184	 99	 1	 67	 275	 8.6
1983-84	 35-29	 997	 28.5	 77-169	 .456	 --	 --	 83-104	 .798	 32	 0.9	 88-3	 134	 98	 6	 43	 237	 6.8
Totals	 121-86	 3219	 26.6	 288-600	.480	 --	 --	 225-313	 .719	 146	 1.2	 317-9	 491	 328	 11	 173	 801	 6.6

David Bell	 #50 • C/F • 6-7 • 215 • Dayton, Ohio (W.E. Stebbins)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1966-67	 24--	 --	 --	 16-35	 .457	 --	 --	 4-10	 .400	 38	 1.6	 33-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 36	 1.5
1967-68	 12--	 --	 --	 6-8	 .750	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 18	 1.5	 12-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 13	 1.1
Totals	 36--	 --	 --	 22-43	 .512	 --	 --	 5-14	 .357	 56	 1.6	 45-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 49	 1.4

Greg Bell	 #23 • G • 6-3 • 185 • London, W.Va. (DuPont HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 26-14	 606	 23.3	 93-225	 .413	 39-98	 .398	 53-78	 .679	 66	 2.5	 74-4	 43	 57	 4	 26	 278	 10.7
1988-89	 30-3	 696	 23.2	 114-271	 .421	 62-155	.400	 60-91	 .659	 64	 2.1	 72-0	 56	 61	 5	 22	 350	 11.7
1989-90	 30-30	 942	 31.4	 161-368	 .438	 66-153	 .431	 111-162	 .685	 96	 3.2	 99-3	 65	 88	 4	 36	 499	 16.6
1990-91	 12-0	 200	 16.7	 25-79	 .316	 4-23	 .174	 17-27	 .630	 21	 1.8	 22-0	 14	 29	 1	 9	 71	 5.9
Totals	 98-47	 2444	 24.9	 393-943	 .417	 171-429	 .399	 241-358	 .673	 247	 2.5	 267-7	 178	 235	 14	 93	 1198	 12.2

Orlando Berry	 #14 • G • 5-11 • 175 • Cincinnati, Ohio (Woodward HS/Hiwassee JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 25-1	 382	 15.3	 23-62	 .371	 1-2	.500	 31-58	 .534	 28	 1.1	 41-0	 69	 33	 0	 20	 78	 3.1

Bert Bertelkamp	 #10 • G • 6-3 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 21--	 --	 --	 13-30	 .433	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 11	 0.5	 15-0	 9	 --	 --	 --	 26	 1.2
1977-78	 27--	 --	 --	 137-279	 .491	 --	 --	 35-43	 .814	 93	 3.4	 67-3	 64	 34	 4	 22	 309	 11.4
1978-79	 33--	 809	 24.5	 60-136	 .441	 --	 --	 34-39	 .872	 36	 1.1	 96-4	 105	 57	 2	 26	 154	 4.7
1979-80	 29-29	 908	 31.3	 71-137	 .518	 --	 --	 43-52	 .827	 62	 2.1	 80-6	 154	 72	 8	 35	 185	 6.4
Totals	 110-29	 1717	 --	 281-582	 .483	 --	 --	 112-135	 .830	 202	 1.8	 258-13	 332	 163	 14	 83	 674	 6.1

Hank Bertelkamp	 #16 • F • 6-3 • 175 • Louisville, Ky. (duPont Manual HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 14--	 --	 --	 8-40	.200	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 21--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 18	 1.3
1951-52	 20--	 --	 --	 64-211	 .303	 --	 --	 41-73	 .562	 --	 --	 63--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 169	 8.5
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 106-335	 .316	 --	 --	 89-133	 .669	 158	 7.5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 301	 14.3
Totals	 55--	 --	 --	 178-586	.304	 --	 --	 132-212	 .623	 158	 --	 84--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 488	 8.9

Don Bingham	 #21 • G • 6-1 • 165 • DeWitt, Ky. (Knox Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 114-300	 .380	 --	 --	 58-79	 .734	 92	 4.2	 56--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 307	 14.0

C.J. Black	 #43 • F • 6-8 • 255 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Brainerd HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 27-20	 689	 25.5	 98-190	 .516	 1-4	 .250	 117-153	 .765	 169	 6.3	 66-0	 7	 88	 38	 13	 314	 11.6
1997-98	 29-28	 829	 28.6	 126-243	 .519	 10-24	 .417	 103-139	 .741	 198	 6.8	 94-1	 17	 69	 73	 32	 365	 12.6
1998-99	 30-27	 720	 24.0	 89-201	 .443	 8-27	 .296	 97-121	 .802	 166	 5.5	 69-2	 23	 49	 46	 31	 283	 9.4
1999-00	 32-32	 784	 24.5	 100-193	 .518	 13-33	 .394	 86-119	 .723	 170	 5.3	 83-3	 25	 53	 55	 26	 299	 9.3
Totals	 118-107	 3022	 25.6	 413-827	.499	 32-88	 .364	 403-532	 .758	 703	 6.0	 312-6	 72	 259	 212	 102	 1261	 10.7

Tom Boerwinkle	 #34 • C • 7-0 • 260 • Independence, Ohio (Millersburg HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1965-66	 15--	 --	 --	 20-35	 .571	 --	 --	 14-18	 .778	 54	 3.6	 15-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 54	 3.6
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 137-256	 .535	 --	 --	 63-98	 .643	 285	 10.2	 89-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 337	 12.0
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 155-282	 .550	 --	 --	 85-121	 .702	 293	 11.3	 93-7	 --	 --	 --	 --	 395	 15.2
Totals	 69--	 --	 --	 312-573	 .545	 --	 --	 162-237	 .684	 632	 9.2	 197-10	 --	 --	 --	 --	 786	 11.4

Dan Bogott	 #14 • G • 5-11 • 170 • Rock Falls, Ill. (Rock Falls HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 14--	 --	 --	 9-36	 .250	 --	 --	 5-9	 .556	 7	 0.5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 23	 1.6
1953-54	 5--	 --	 --	 27-77	 .351	 --	 --	 11-17	 .647	 19	 3.8	 11--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 65	 13.0
Totals	 19--	 --	 --	 36-113	 .319	 --	 --	 16-26	 .615	 26	 1.4	 11--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 88	 4.6

Etdrick Bohannon	 #00 • F • 6-9 • 220 • San Bernardino, Calif. (Maine Central Inst./Arizona)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 14-4	 204	 14.6	 18-54	 .333	 0-0	.000	 19-36	 .528	 59	 4.2	 29-0	 9	 27	 12	 2	 55	 3.9

Rodney Bonds	 #25 • G • 6-3 • 195 • Union City, Tenn. (Union City HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 20-0	 220	 11.0	 7-24	 .292	 2-6	 .333	 9-14	 .643	 22	 1.1	 35-0	 19	 12	 1	 9	 25	 1.3
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Josh Bone	 #24 • G • 6-3 • 195 • Nashville, Tenn. (Brentwood Academy/Southern Illinois University)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2009-10	 15-0	 146	 9.7	 9-30	.300	 6-19	 .316	 2-3	 .667	 15	 1.0	 10-0	 5	 2	 0	 5	 26	 1.7
2010-11	 23-3	 410	 17.8	 27-70	 .386	 10-36	 .278	 10-12	 .833	 41	 1.8	 32-1	 15	 8	 0	 13	 74	 3.2
Totals	 38-3	 556	 14.6	 36-100	.360	 16-55	 .291	 12-15	 .800	 56	 1.5	 42-1	 20	 10	 0	 18	 100	 2.6

Bill Booth	 #4 • G • 5-11 • 160 • Pikeville, Ky. (Pikeville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 9--	 --	 --	 4-12	 .333	 --	 --	 8-13	 .615	 6	 0.7	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 16	 1.8
1961-62	 9--	 --	 --	 4-6	 .667	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 8	 0.9	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 11	 1.2
1962-63	 15--	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 2	 0.1	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.2
Totals	 33--	 --	 --	 9-22	.409	 --	 --	 12-21	 .571	 16	 0.5	 5-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 30	 0.9

Ben Bosse	 30 • F • 6-7 • 190 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 6-0	 11	 1.8	 1-4	 .250	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0.3
2006-07	 9-0	 17	 1.9	 0-3	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.2	 2-0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0.0
Totals	 15-0	 28	 1.9	 1-7	 .143	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.2	 2-0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 2	 0.1

Dick Bowers	 #17 • F • 6-3 • 175 • Nashville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 22--	 --	 --	 69-199	 .347	 --	 --	 24-44	 .545	 --	 --	 48--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 162	 7.4
1951-52	 20--	 --	 --	 95-287	 .331	 --	 --	 55-91	 .604	 --	 --	 59--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 245	 12.3
Totals	 42--	 --	 --	 164-486	 .337	 --	 --	 79-135	 .585	 --	 --	 107--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 407	 9.7

Orb Bowling	 #54 • C • 6-10 • 215 • Sandy Hook, Ky. (Sandy Hook HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 18--	 --	 --	 27-67	.403	 --	 --	 22-38	 .579	 96	 5.3	 42-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 76	 4.2
1961-62	 23--	 --	 --	 111-252	.440	 --	 --	 114-182	 .626	 208	 9.0	 73-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 336	 14.6
1962-63	 13--	 --	 --	 30-75	.400	 --	 --	 46-66	 .697	 93	 7.2	 37-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 106	 8.2
Totals	 54--	 --	 --	 168-394	 .426	 --	 --	 182-286	 .636	 397	 7.4	 152-7	 --	 --	 --	 --	 518	 9.6

Dane Bradshaw	 #23 • G • 6-4 • 205 • Memphis, Tenn. (White Station HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2003-04	 29-5	 439	 15.1	 35-84	 .417	 6-27	 .222	 24-41	 .585	 62	 2.1	 61-1	 48	 41	 4	 15	 100	 3.4
2004-05	 30-8	 521	 17.4	 32-80	.400	 6-23	 .261	 19-33	 .576	 68	 2.3	 60-1	 57	 37	 5	 24	 89	 3.0
2005-06	30-30	 820	 27.3	 77-188	 .410	 20-74	 .270	 39-67	 .582	 162	 5.4	 82-0	 116	 42	 11	 56	 213	 7.1
2006-07	35-35	 961	 27.5	 65-187	 .348	 20-69	.290	 44-80	 .550	 141	 4.0	 82-0	 165	 60	 14	 67	 194	 5.5
Totals	 124-78	 2741	 22.1	 209-539	 .388	 52-193	 .269	 126-221	 .570	 433	 3.5	 285-2	 386	 180	 34	 162	 596	 4.8

Chris Brand	 #3 • G • 6-2 •185 • Bloomington, Ind. (South HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 21-0	 129	 6.1	 19-51	 .373	 8-25	 .320	 9-19	 .474	 14	 0.7	 30-1	 12	 17	 0	 6	 55	 2.6
1992-93	 29-5	 318	 11.0	 32-96	 .333	 17-51	 .333	 26-40	 .650	 32	 1.1	 60-3	 30	 38	 4	 11	 107	 3.7
1993-94	 7-1	 127	 18.1	 13-41	 .317	 8-20	.400	 6-8	 .750	 6	 0.9	 19-1	 11	 17	 1	 4	 40	 5.7
Totals	 57-6	 574	 10.1	 64-188	.340	 33-96	 .344	 41-67	 .612	 52	 0.9	 109-5	 53	 72	 5	 21	 202	 3.5

Phil Brintnall	 #24 • F • 6-4 • 185 • Bryson City, N.C. (Swain County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 2--	 --	 --	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1961-62	 5--	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 --	 --	 3-9	 .333	 8	 1.6	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 13	 2.6
Totals	 7--	 --	 --	 5-15	 .333	 --	 --	 3-9	 .333	 9	 1.3	 8-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 13	 1.9

Tony Brock	 #11 • G • 6-2 • 180 • Lenoir City, Tenn. (Lenoir City HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 1-0	 2	 2.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Michael Brooks	 #21 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Memphis, Tenn. (Melrose HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 29-0	 646	 22.3	 74-153	.484	 --	 --	 33-46	 .717	 38	 1.3	 34-0	 90	 40	 0	 25	 181	 6.2
1981-82	 29-25	 926	 31.9	 134-286	.469	 --	 --	 69-81	 .852	 41	 1.4	 41-1	 96	 71	 2	 33	 337	 11.6
1982-83	 32-32	 1131	 35.3	 198-389	.509	 --	 --	 56-68	 .824	 51	 1.6	 51-1	 79	 83	 1	 24	 452	 14.1
1984-85	 37-37	 1292	 34.9	 242-472	 .513	 --	 --	 146-164	 .890	 67	 1.8	 82-0	 132	 90	 0	 40	 630	 17.0
Totals	 127-94	 3995	 31.5	 648-1300	 .498	 --	 --	 304-359	 .847	 197	 1.6	 208-2	 397	 284	 3	 122	 1600	 12.6

Elvin Brown	 #44 • F • 6-5 • 195 • St. Thomas, Virgin Islands (Elizabethton [Tenn.] HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 26-13	 579	 22.3	 55-115	 .478	 --	 --	 16-21	 .762	 60	 2.3	 63-1	 49	 48	 10	 17	 126	 4.8
1986-87	 29-29	 986	 34.0	 124-260	 .477	 16-40	.400	 46-60	 .767	 124	 4.3	 75-3	 75	 67	 11	 32	 310	 10.7
1987-88	 17-17	 482	 28.4	 62-138	.449	 13-43	 .302	 27-40	 .675	 60	 3.5	 38-1	 34	 38	 4	 31	 164	 9.6
Totals	 72-59	 2047	 28.4	 241-513	.470	 29-83	 .349	 89-121	 .736	 244	 3.4	 176-5	 158	 153	 25	 80	 600	 8.3

Jermaine Brown	 #4 • G • 6-3 • 215 • Louisville, Ky. (Fairdale HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 17-0	 104	 6.1	 19-44	 .432	 1-9	 .111	 3-7	 .429	 25	 1.5	 17-0	 10	 9	 2	 7	 42	 2.5
1992-93	 27-2	 276	 10.2	 47-106	 .443	 2-9	 .222	 13-28	 .464	 50	 1.9	 40-0	 21	 30	 4	 14	 109	 4.0
Totals	 44-2	 380	 8.6	 66-150	.440	 3-18	 .167	 16-35	 .457	 75	 1.7	 57-0	 31	 39	 6	 21	 151	 3.4

Jerome Brown	 #10 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Half Hollow Hills East [N.Y.] HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 12-0	 56	 4.7	 2-9	 .222	 2-6	 .333	 2-5	 .400	 5	 0.4	 12-1	 9	 8	 0	 1	 8	 0.7

Bob Brykalski	 #50 • C • 7-0 • 260 • Canton, Ohio (Lincoln HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 22--	 --	 --	 18-33	 .545	 --	 --	 10-21	 .476	 64	 2.9	 40-1	 0	 --	 --	 --	 46	 2.1
1975-76	 6--	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 8	 1.3	 6-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 2	 0.3
Totals	 28--	 --	 --	 19-36	 .528	 --	 --	 10-23	 .435	 72	 2.6	 46-1	 0	 --	 --	 --	 48	 1.7
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Paul Burch	 #24 • F • 6-5 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 5-0	 8	 1.6	 0-1	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.4	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1994-95	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 6-0	 9	 1.5	 0-1	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.3	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Art Burris	 #20 • C • 6-5 • Nashville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 25--	 --	 --	 67-272	 .246	 --	 --	 35-63	 .556	 --	 --	 65--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 169	 6.8
1948-49	 26--	 --	 --	 96-292	 .329	 --	 --	 51-71	 .718	 --	 --	 69--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 243	 9.3
Totals	 51--	 --	 --	 163-564	 .289	 --	 --	 86-134	 .642	 --	 --	 134--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 412	 8.1

Willie Burton	 #40 • F/C • 6-7 • 210 • Millen, Ga. (Jenkins County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 14-0	 70	 5.0	 11-21	 .524	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 26	 1.9	 11-0	 0	 7	 6	 6	 24	 1.7
1981-82	 30-30	 782	 26.1	 71-139	 .511	 --	 --	 26-39	 .667	 161	 5.4	 76-4	 40	 66	 38	 27	 168	 5.6
1982-83	 32-32	 1096	 34.2	 124-249	 .498	 --	 --	 43-61	 .705	 259	 8.1	 84-4	 87	 79	 25	 38	 291	 9.1
1983-84	 35-35	 1203	 34.4	 197-377	 .523	 --	 --	 78-102	 .765	 257	 7.3	 66-0	 77	 86	 21	 47	 472	 13.5
Totals	 111-97	 3151	 28.4	 403-786	 .513	 --	 --	 149-208	 .716	 703	 6.3	 237-8	 204	 238	 90	 118	 955	 8.6

J.D. Byington	 #22 • F/C • 6-6 • 190 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1951-52	 8--	 --	 --	 0-6	.000	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 --	 --	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1952-53	 16--	 --	 --	 19-65	 .292	 --	 --	 10-20	 .500	 46	 2.9	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 48	 3.0
1953-54	 8--	 --	 --	 14-43	 .326	 --	 --	 15-20	 .750	 37	 4.6	 9--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 43	 5.4
1954-55	 11--	 --	 --	 2-14	 .143	 --	 --	 8-19	 .421	 12	 1.1	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 12	 1.1
Totals	 43--	 --	 --	 35-128	 .273	 --	 --	 33-61	 .541	 95	 --	 21--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 103	 2.4

Bill Byrd	 #15 • G • 6-0 • 155 • Miami, Fla.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 24--	 --	 --	 21-90	 .233	 --	 --	 5-8	 .625	 --	 --	 16--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 47	 2.0
1948-49	 12--	 --	 --	 5-30	 .167	 --	 --	 5-8	 .625	 --	 --	 8--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 15	 1.3
Totals	 36--	 --	 --	 26-120	 .217	 --	 --	 10-16	 .625	 --	 --	 24--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 62	 1.7

Stanley Caldwell	 #5 • F • 6-6 • 230 • Union City, Tenn. (Union City HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1992-93	 28-8	 271	 9.7	 29-61	 .475	 2-5	.400	 8-13	 .615	 74	 2.6	 5-0	 17	 23	 2	 15	 68	 2.4
1993-94	 27-12	 541	 20.0	 49-117	 .419	 3-16	 .188	 21-29	 .724	 144	 5.3	 37-0	 71	 50	 0	 34	 122	 4.5
1994-95	 5-3	 105	 21.0	 11-30	 .367	 4-9	.444	 11-16	 .688	 32	 6.4	 13-1	 6	 12	 2	 3	 37	 7.4
Totals	 60-23	 917	 15.3	 89-208	 .428	 9-30	.300	 40-58	 .690	 250	 4.2	 55-1	 94	 85	 4	 52	 227	 3.8

Don Campbell	 #24 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Memphis, Tenn. (Messick HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1967-68	 4--	 --	 --	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 5	 1.3	 5-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.8
1968-69	 7--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 2	 0.3	 0-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1969-70	 5--	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 3	 0.6	 2-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.8
Totals	 16--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 10	 0.6	 7-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 7	 0.4

Galen Campbell	 #2 • G • 6-3 • 193 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 5-0	 7	 1.4	 1-3	 .333	 0-2	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.4

Glenn Campbell	 #40 • G • 6-1 • 185 • Fall Rock, Ky. (Clay County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 13--0	 --	 --	 10-32	 .313	 --	 --	 11-17	 .647	 7	 0.5	 11-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 31	 2.4
1959-60	 23--	 --	 --	 118-314	 .376	 --	 --	 71-107	 .664	 79	 3.4	 75-5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 307	 13.3
1960-61	 25--	 --	 --	 121-298	.406	 --	 --	 62-98	 .633	 87	 3.5	 76-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 304	 12.2
Totals	 61--	 --	 --	 249-644	 .387	 --	 --	 144-222	 .649	 173	 2.8	 162-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 642	 10.5

Quinn Cannington	 #11 • G • 6-4 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 5-0	 5	 1.0	 1-1	1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0.6
2007-08	 6-0	 9	 1.5	 2-2	1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0.8
2008-09	 6-0	 12	 2.0	 2-5	.400	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0.7
2009-10	 8-0	 12	 1.5	 0-2	.000	 0-1	.000	 2-2	1.000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 3	 1	 0	 1	 2	 0.3
Totals	 25-0	 38	 1.5	 5-12	 .417	 2-3	 .667	 2-2	1.000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 4	 1	 0	 1	 14	 0.6

Ron Carmichael	 #24 • F • 6-3 • 188 • Dayton, Ohio (Roosevelt HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 7--	 --	 --	 4-6	 .667	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 1	 0.1	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 10	 1.4
1959-60	 5--	 --	 --	 2-8	 .250	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 6	 1.2	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.8
1960-61	 5--	 --	 --	 8-20	.400	 --	 --	 0-3	 .000	 19	 3.8	 10-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 16	 3.2
Totals	 17--	 --	 --	 14-34	 .412	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 26	 1.5	 16-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 30	 1.8

Shane Carnes	 #11 • G • 6-0 • 175 • Kingsport, Tenn. (Dobyns-Bennett HS/Oak Hill Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 27-27	 896	 33.2	 86-221	 .389	 52-132	 .394	 31-50	 .620	 79	 2.9	 78-3	 72	 53	 1	 37	 255	 9.4
1995-96	 3-1	 52	 17.3	 7-15	 .467	 4-5	.800	 0-0	 .000	 5	 1.7	 4-0	 6	 3	 0	 2	 18	 6.0
Totals	 30-28	 948	 31.6	 93-236	 .394	 56-137	.409	 31-50	 .620	 84	 2.8	 82-3	 78	 56	 1	 39	 273	 9.1

Joe Carroll	 #22 • G • 5-10 • 165 • Duff, Tenn. (Campbell County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1988-89	 3-0	 6	 2.0	 1-2	.500	 1-1	 1.00	 1-2	 .500	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 4	 1.3

Bobby Carter	 #22 • G • 6-0 • 155 • Bristol, Va. (Bristol HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 21--	 --	 --	 29-64	 .453	 --	 --	 37-54	 .685	 27	 1.3	 14-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 95	 4.5
1959-60	 23--	 --	 --	 94-241	 .390	 --	 --	 81-111	 .730	 103	 4.5	 45-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 269	 11.7
1960-61	 25--	 --	 --	 142-310	 .458	 --	 --	 77-125	 .616	 112	 4.5	 33-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 361	 14.4
Totals	 69--	 --	 --	 265-615	 .431	 --	 --	 195-290	 .672	 242	 3.5	 92-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 725	 10.5
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Gary Carter	 #30 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Johnson City, Tenn. (Science Hill HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1978-79	 33--	 1137	 34.5	 145-283	 .512	 --	 --	 69-98	 .704	 161	 4.9	 82-3	 94	 96	 4	 47	 359	 10.9
1979-80	 29-28	 1015	 35.0	 109-263	 .414	 --	 --	 65-80	 .813	 133	 4.6	 59-1	 87	 76	 4	 32	 283	 9.8
1980-81	 29-29	 1082	 37.3	 174-313	 .556	 --	 --	 88-108	 .815	 112	 3.9	 79-2	 68	 59	 3	 43	 436	 15.0
1981-82	 6-6	 228	 38.0	 46-77	 .597	 --	 --	 29-33	 .879	 18	 3.0	 15-1	 17	 21	 2	 10	 121	 20.2
Totals	 97-63	 3462	 35.7	 474-936	.506	 --	 --	 251-319	 .787	 424	 4.4	 235-7	 266	 252	 13	 132	 1199	 12.4

Myron Carter	 #23 • G • 6-3 • 177 • Madison, Tenn. (Goodpasture HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 4-0	 6	 1.5	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0.3
1982-83	 10-0	 47	 4.7	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 8-8	 1.00	 0	 0.0	 6-0	 1	 3	 0	 2	 12	 1.2
1983-84	 27-0	 173	 6.4	 14-29	 .483	 --	 --	 27-36	 .750	 11	 0.4	 25-1	 10	 8	 0	 6	 55	 2.0
1984-85	 37-16	 506	 13.7	 44-92	 .478	 --	 --	 26-33	 .788	 29	 0.8	 70-1	 40	 26	 1	 17	 114	 3.1
Totals	 78-16	 732	 9.4	 60-128	.469	 --	 --	 62-80	 .775	 41	 0.5	 102-2	 52	 38	 1	 25	 182	 2.3

Bill Cate	 #18 • G • 6-3 • 180 • Cleveland, Tenn. (Bradley HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1953-54	 5--	 --	 --	 1-6	 .167	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 5	 1.0	 2--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 1.0
1954-55	 14--	 --	 --	 5-15	 .333	 --	 --	 6-10	 .600	 16	 1.1	 8--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 16	 1.1
1955-56	 22--	 --	 --	 30-91	 .330	 --	 --	 38-61	 .623	 74	 3.4	 44--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 98	 4.5
Totals	 41--	 --	 --	 36-112	 .321	 -- 	 --	 47-75	 .627	 95	 2.3	 54--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 119	 2.9

Center	 #33
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 15--	 --	 --	 5-36	 .139	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 5--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 12	 0.8

Steve Chancey	 #50 • F • 6-1 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (South HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 1--	 --	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 2.0	 0-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Irv Chatman	 #55 • C • 6-9 • 225 • New York, N.Y. (August Martin HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1975-76	 13-1	 --	 --	 8-18	.444	 --	 --	 2-9	 .222	 34	 2.6	 25-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 18	 1.4

Wilbert Cherry	 #30 • G • 5-11 • 160 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Karns HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 4-1	 --	 --	 3-6	.500	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 8	 2.0

Ryan Childress	 #34 • F • 6-9 • 235 • Cincinnati, Ohio (Moeller HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 29-0	 172	 5.9	 9-26	 .346	 2-9	 .222	 16-23	 .696	 36	 1.2	 33-1	 15	 12	 2	 4	 36	 1.2
2006-07	 35-1	 551	 15.7	 69-151	 .457	 24-64	 .375	 35-62	 .565	 140	 4.0	 50-0	 28	 34	 14	 22	 197	 5.6
2007-08	 25-0	 244	 9.8	 22-61	 .361	 3-17	 .176	 11-18	 .611	 60	 2.4	 34-0	 17	 15	 6	 8	 58	 2.3
2008-09	 4-0	 8	 2.0	 1-4	 .250	 0-3	.000	 3-4	 .750	 6	 1.5	 0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 5	 1.3
Totals	 93-1	 975	 10.5	 101-242	 .417	 29-93	 .312	 65-107	 .607	 242	 2.6	 117-1	 61	 63	 22	 34	 296	 3.2

Wayne Chism	 #4 • F • 6-9 • 242 • Jackson, Tenn. (Bolivar Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 35-18	 678	 19.4	 115-261	 .441	 26-79	 .329	 61-104	 .587	 183	 5.2	 102-3	 32	 45	 21	 21	 317	 9.1
2007-08	36-34	 826	 22.9	 139-296	.470	 29-90	 .322	 50-90	 .556	 208	 5.8	 108-2	 41	 41	 49	 33	 357	 9.9
2008-09	 34-31	 873	 25.7	 165-354	.466	 41-128	 .320	 96-134	 .716	 273	 8.0	 98-4	 42	 69	 34	 26	 467	 13.7
2009-10	 37-36	 998	 27.0	 169-363	.466	 35-108	 .324	 94-124	 .758	 266	 7.2	 102-1	 40	 60	 48	 41	 467	 12.6
Totals	 142-119	 3375	 23.8	 588-1274	 .462	 131-405	 .323	 301-452	 .666	 930	 6.5	 410-10	 155	 215	 152	 121	 1608	 11.3

Austin Clark	 #34 • G • 6-5 • 165 • Kingston, Tenn. (Kingston HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 24--	 --	 --	 45-97	.464	 --	 --	 12-15	 .800	 29	 1.2	 34-0	 14	 --	 --	 --	 102	 4.3
1974-75	 24--	 --	 --	 80-163	 .491	 --	 --	 25-32	 .781	 59	 2.5	 58-3	 55	 --	 --	 --	 185	 7.7
1975-76	 25--	 --	 --	 26-63	 .413	 --	 --	 12-17	 .706	 45	 1.8	 40-1	 42	 --	 --	 --	 64	 2.6
Totals	 73--	 --	 --	 151-323	 .467	 --	 --	 49-64	 .766	 133	 1.8	 132-4	 111	 --	 --	 --	 351	 4.8

Rickey Clark	 #24 • G • 6-5 • 210 • Lithonia, Ga. (Lithonia HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 9-3	 126	 14.0	 7-23	.304	 0-0	.000	 4-9	 .444	 17	 1.9	 15-0	 17	 8	 0	 4	 18	 2.0
1988-89	 20-3	 222	 11.1	 18-55	 .327	 1-4	 .250	 16-35	 .457	 21	 1.1	 30-1	 17	 27	 1	 5	 53	 2.7
1989-90	 8-0	 55	 6.9	 2-11	 .182	 0-0	.000	 5-11	 .455	 12	 1.5	 6-0	 4	 9	 0	 3	 9	 1.1
Totals	 37-6	 403	 10.9	 27-89	 .303	 1-4	 .250	 25-55	 .455	 50	 1.4	 51-1	 38	 44	 1	 12	 80	 2.2

Drew Clemmons	 #2 • G • 6-2 • 185 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS/King College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 5-0	 9	 1.8	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.6	 1-0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2002-03	 5-1	 8	 1.6	 0-2	.000	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 10-1	 17	 1.7	 0-2	.000	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.3	 1-0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

David Cockrill	 #41 • F • 6-5 • 185 • Memphis, Tenn. (Overton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 6-1	 --	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 3	 0.5	 3-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Wes Coffman	 #24 • G • 6-1 • 177 • Earlington, Ky. (Earlington HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1965-66	 18--	 --	 --	 21-52	.404	 --	 --	 10-19	 .526	 24	 1.3	 18-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 52	 2.9
1966-67	 21--	 --	 --	 14-31	 .452	 --	 --	 22-34	 .647	 14	 0.7	 23-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 50	 2.4
1967-68	 11--	 --	 --	 5-9	 .556	 --	 --	 8-13	 .615	 9	 0.8	 14-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 18	 1.6
Totals	 50--	 --	 --	 40-92	 .435	 --	 --	 40-66	 .606	 47	 0.9	 55-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 120	 2.4
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Nick Colmenares	 #24 • G • 6-2 • 185 • Tampa, Fla. (Plant HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 4--	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 4	 1.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 1.3

Jim Coogler	 #32 • F • 6-8 • 180 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Notre Dame HS/Middle Tenn. State)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Ray Cooper	 #12 • G • 6-1 • 160 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Powell HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 2-1	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1957-58	 21-1	 --	 --	 23-61	 .377	 --	 --	 13-18	 .722	 32	 1.5	 24--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 59	 2.8
1958-59	 12-1	 --	 --	 7-25	 .280	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 8	 0.7	 14-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 17	 1.4
Totals	 35-1	 --	 --	 30-86	 .349	 --	 --	 16-22	 .727	 40	 1.1	 38-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 76	 2.2

Jim Cornwall	 #30 • G • 5-8 • 149 • Penndel, Pa. (Neshaminy HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1964-65	 22--	 --	 --	 16-40	.400	 --	 --	 17-29	 .586	 17	 0.8	 17-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 49	 2.2
1965-66	 24--	 --	 --	 81-193	.420	 --	 --	 52-67	 .776	 60	 2.5	 46-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 214	 8.9
Totals	 46--	 --	 --	 97-233	 .416	 --	 --	 69-96	 .719	 77	 1.7	 63-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 263	 5.7

Kenny Coulter	 #10 • G • 6-1 • 165 • Maryville, Tenn. (Everett HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 14--	 --	 --	 15-41	 .366	 --	 --	 7-12	 .583	 15	 1.1	 5--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 37	 2.6
1957-58	 23--	 --	 --	 85-206	 .413	 --	 --	 56-75	 .747	 42	 1.8	 65--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 226	 9.8
1958-59	 22--	 --	 --	 115-336	 .342	 --	 --	 79-109	 .725	 62	 2.8	 79-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 309	 14.0
Totals	 59--	 --	 --	 215-583	 .369	 --	 --	 142-196	 .724	 119	 2.0	 149-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 572	 9.7

Jonah Cox	 #44 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Richmond, Va. (Huguenot HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 1-0	 2	 2.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 2-2	1.000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 2.0

Tommy Cox	 #42 • C • 6-7 • 200 • Johnson City, Tenn. (Science Hill HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1970-71	 9--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 6	 0.7	 3-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 6	 0.7

Noel Cramer	 #19 • G • 6-1 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 2-1	 --	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Peter Crean	 #20 • G • 6-2 • 175 • Rockville Centre, N.Y. (St. Agnes Cathedral HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 7-1	 --	 --	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 5	 0.7	 4-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 2	 0.3

Duke Crews	 #32 • F • 6-7 • 233 • Hampton, Va. (Bethel HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 35-18	 693	 19.8	 115-222	 .518	 0-0	.000	 64-111	 .577	 177	 5.1	 94-2	 21	 56	 32	 22	 294	 8.4
2007-08	 26-2	 384	 14.8	 52-103	 .505	 0-0	.000	 37-55	 .673	 103	 4.0	 64-1	 16	 24	 10	 11	 141	 5.4
Totals	 61-20	 1077	 17.7	 167-325	 .514	 0-0	.000	 101-166	 .608	 280	 4.6	 158-3	 37	 80	 42	 33	 435	 7.1

Bobby Croft	 #40 • C • 6-10 • 220 • Hamilton, Ontario (Hill Park HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 89-171	 .520	 --	 --	 38-57	 .667	 137	 5.3	 75-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 216	 8.3
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 166-297	 .559	 --	 --	 94-142	 .662	 250	 8.9	 90-2	 5	 --	 --	 --	 426	 15.2
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 166-332	.500	 --	 --	 97-147	 .660	 241	 9.6	 86-3	 9	 --	 --	 --	 429	 17.2
Totals	 79--	 --	 --	 421-800	 .526	 --	 --	 229-346	 .662	 628	 7.9	 251-8	 14	 --	 --	 --	 1071	 13.6

Jimmy Crone	 #4 • G • 5-10 • 145 • Connersville, Ind. (Connersville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1963-64	 19--	 --	 --	 2-5	.400	 --	 --	 9-11	 .818	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 13	 0.7

Terry Crosby	 #25 • G/F • 6-4 • 195 • Toledo, Ohio (De Vilbiss HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1975-76	 23--	 --	 --	 33-96	 .344	 --	 --	 3-12	 .250	 38	 1.7	 43-0	 14	 --	 --	 --	 69	 3.0
1976-77	 26--	 --	 --	 44-93	 .473	 --	 --	 14-20	 .700	 30	 1.2	 20-0	 25	 --	 --	 --	 102	 3.9
1977-78	 25--	 --	 --	 198-407	 .486	 --	 --	 79-106	 .745	 135	 5.4	 76-4	 60	 87	 2	 35	 475	 19.0
1978-79	 32--	 1162	 36.3	 198-359	 .552	 --	 --	 54-73	 .740	 130	 4.1	 82-2	 101	 58	 13	 53	 450	 14.1
Totals	 106--	 1162	 --	 473-955	 .495	 --	 --	 150-211	 .711	 333	 3.1	 221-6	 200	 145	 15	 88	 1096	 10.3

Brandon Crump	 #4 • F • 6-10 • 250 • Houston, Texas (Klein HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 30-19	 648	 21.6	 85-143	 .594	 1-2	.500	 43-78	 .551	 126	 4.2	 80-4	 28	 34	 17	 13	 214	 7.1
2002-03	29-27	 781	 26.9	 127-225	 .564	 0-0	.000	 64-85	 .753	 171	 5.9	 76-1	 33	 66	 30	 22	 318	 11.0
2003-04	29-29	 909	 31.3	 158-279	 .566	 8-25	 .320	 105-155	 .677	 198	 6.8	 73-0	 35	 60	 37	 23	 429	 14.8
2004-05	27-25	 712	 26.4	 124-224	 .554	 10-19	 .526	 48-75	 .640	 157	 5.8	 75-2	 22	 55	 23	 18	 306	 11.3
Totals	 115-100	 3050	 26.5	 494-871	 .567	 19-46	 .413	 260-393	 .662	 652	 5.7	 304-7	 118	 215	 107	 76	 1267	 11.0

Kyle “Buddy” Cruze	 #23 • F • 6-3 • 195 • Knoxville, Tenn. (East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1953-54	 18--	 --	 --	 37-154	.240	 --	 --	 42-83	 .506	 85	 4.7	 57--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 116	 6.4

Michael Curry	 #30 • C • 6-9 • 240 • Decatur, Ga. (Columbia HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 27-1	 297	 11.0	 24-55	 .436	 0-0	.000	 9-19	 .474	 81	 3.0	 38-1	 6	 16	 13	 3	 57	 2.1
1990-91	 28-5	 361	 12.9	 20-58	 .345	 0-0	.000	 17-29	 .586	 79	 2.8	 69-1	 3	 14	 24	 8	 57	 2.0
1991-92	 32-27	 541	 16.9	 34-75	 .453	 0-0	.000	 16-29	 .552	 108	 3.4	 87-2	 20	 27	 25	 20	 84	 2.6
Totals	 87-33	 1199	 13.8	 78-188	 .415	 0-0	.000	 42-77	 .545	 268	 3.1	 194-4	 29	 57	 62	 31	 198	 2.3
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Rick Daniels-Mulholland	 #40 • F • 6-5 • 250 • Oak Ridge, Tenn. (Oak Ridge HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2007-08	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 1-2	.500	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 5	 0.7	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0.4
Totals	 10-0	 13	 1.3	 1-2	.500	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 5	 0.5	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0.3

Johnny Darden	 #24 • G • 5-10 • 150 • Springfield, Tenn. (Springfield HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 49-101	 .485	 --	 --	 40-56	 .714	 61	 2.3	 55-0	 164	 --	 --	 --	 138	 5.1
1976-77	 27--	 --	 --	 62-135	 .459	 --	 --	 28-39	 .718	 59	 2.2	 42-0	 221	 --	 --	 --	 152	 5.6
1977-78	 23--	 --	 --	 102-215	 .474	 --	 --	 38-58	 .655	 50	 2.2	 71-5	 192	 100	 5	 29	 242	 10.5
1978-79	 32--	 650	 20.3	 53-116	 .457	 --	 --	 47-62	 .758	 39	 1.2	 52-0	 138	 75	 4	 38	 153	 4.8
Totals	 109--	 650	 --	 266-567	.469	 --	 --	 153-215	 .712	 209	 1.9	 220-5	 715	 175	 9	 67	 685	 6.3

A.W. Davis	 #20 • F • 6-7 • 185 • Rutledge, Tenn. (Rutledge HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 136-288	 .472	 --	 --	 85-114	 .746	 196	 8.2	 51-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 357	 14.9
1963-64	 23--	 --	 --	 141-296	 .476	 --	 --	 116-144	 .806	 181	 7.9	 58-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 398	 17.3
1964-65	 24--	 --	 --	 170-391	 .435	 --	 --	 130-153	 .850	 197	 8.2	 65-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 470	 19.6
Totals	 71--	 --	 --	 447-975	 .458	 --	 --	 331-411	 .805	 574	 8.1	 174-8	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1225	 17.3

Chris Davis	 #10 • G • 5-11 • 164 • Richmond Hill, Ga. (Richmond Hill HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1986-87	 16-0	 56	 3.5	 3-17	 .176	 3-11	 .273	 --	 --	 3	 0.2	 8-0	 3	 4	 0	 3	 9	 0.6
1987-88	 9-0	 23	 2.6	 1-5	.200	 0-3	.000	 1-2	 .500	 5	 0.6	 4-0	 4	 7	 0	 3	 3	 0.3
Totals	 25-0	 79	 3.2	 4-22	 .182	 3-14	 .214	 1-2	 .500	 8	 0.3	 12-0	 7	 11	 0	 6	 12	 0.5

Dick Davis	 #14 • F • 6-1 • 160 • Bluefield, W.Va.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 2-1	 --	 --	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 --	 --	 2--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 1.0

Vegas Davis	 #34 • G • 6-3 • 215 • Parker, Ariz. (Parker HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 20-3	 203	 10.2	 18-50	.360	 3-13	 .231	 16-29	 .552	 31	 1.6	 29-0	 12	 23	 2	 6	 55	 2.8
1997-98	 18-9	 355	 19.7	 40-94	 .426	 20-46	 .435	 12-22	 .545	 55	 3.1	 38-0	 27	 26	 9	 22	 112	 6.2
1998-99	 26-0	 166	 6.4	 12-42	 .286	 7-23	.304	 15-18	 .833	 29	 1.1	 15-0	 2	 5	 6	 5	 46	 1.8
1999-00	 23-0	 138	 6.0	 10-36	 .278	 3-16	 .188	 4-10	 .400	 29	 1.3	 5-0	 11	 6	 3	 6	 27	 1.2
Totals	 87-12	 862	 9.9	 80-222	.360	 33-98	 .337	 47-79	 .595	 144	 1.7	 87-0	 52	 60	 20	 39	 240	 2.8

Eddie DeBro	 #11 • G • 5-11 • 190 • Smyrna, Tenn. (Smyrna HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 3-0	 7	 2.3	 0-1	.000	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 0	 0.0	 2-0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0.3
2005-06	 11-0	 33	 3.0	 2-5	.400	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 8	 0.7	 4-0	 3	 2	 0	 1	 4	 0.4
Totals	 15-0	 40	 2.7	 2-6	 .333	 0-1	.000	 1-2	 .500	 8	 0.5	 6-0	 3	 3	 1	 1	 5	 0.3

Elliott DeVoe	 #42 • F • 6-6 • 180 • Annapolis, Md. (Annapolis HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 1-0	 0	 0.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Craig Diegel	 #52 • F • 6-6 • 175 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1978-79	 2--	 5	 2.5	 3-4	 .750	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 3.0
1979-80	 2-0	 3	 1.5	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1.0
1980-81	 4-0	 4	 1.0	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.3	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 8-0	 12	 1.5	 4-8	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 5	 0.6	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1.0

Mike Disney	 #40 • C • 6-7 • 200 • Greenback, Tenn. (Greenback HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 12-1	 --	 --	 2-5	.400	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 4	 0.3	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.3

Alico Dunk	 #12 • G • 6-0 • 170 • Ayden, N.C. (Ayden-Grifton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 27-10	 587	 21.7	 23-70	 .329	 2-11	 .182	 24-43	 .558	 51	 1.9	 61-3	 64	 46	 2	 25	 72	 2.7

Dyer
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 3--	 --	 --	 0-4	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Mike Edwards	 #25 • G • 6-2 • 180 • Greenfield, Ind. (Greenfield HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 205-460	.446	 --	 --	 67-87	 .770	 115	 4.1	 67-1	 23	 --	 --	 --	 477	 17.0
1971-72	 25--	 --	 --	 191-458	 .417	 --	 --	 103-119	 .866	 96	 3.8	 71-1	 21	 --	 --	 --	 485	 19.4
1972-73	 24--	 --	 --	 176-347	 .507	 --	 --	 29-38	 .763	 65	 2.7	 56-2	 28	 --	 --	 --	 381	 15.9
Totals	 77--	 --	 --	 572-1265	 .452	 --	 --	 199-244	 .816	 276	 3.6	 194-4	 72	 --	 --	 --	 1343	 17.4

Joe Eldridge	 #19 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Knoxville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 12--	 --	 --	 8-23	 .348	 --	 --	 3-9	 .333	 --	 --	 10--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 19	 1.6
1948-49	 20--	 --	 --	 35-106	 .330	 --	 --	 30-53	 .566	 --	 --	 38--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 100	 5.0
Totals	 32--	 --	 --	 43-129	 .333	 --	 --	 33-62	 .532	 --	 --	 48--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 119	 3.7

Sid Elliott	 #52 • C • 6-7 • 200 • Mullens, W.Va. (Mullens HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 22--	 --	 --	 84-242	 .347	 --	 --	 37-62	 .597	 228	 10.4	 76-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 205	 9.3
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 85-196	 .434	 --	 --	 73-98	 .745	 187	 7.8	 80-7	 --	 --	 --	 --	 243	 10.1
1963-64	 24--	 --	 --	 59-161	 .366	 --	 --	 38-52	 .731	 187	 7.8	 78-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 156	 6.5
Totals	 70--	 --	 --	 228-599	 .381	 --	 --	 148-212	 .698	 602	 8.6	 234-16	 --	 --	 --	 --	 604	 8.6
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Dale Ellis	 #14 • F • 6-7 • 205 • Marietta, Ga. (Marietta HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 27-6	 573	 21.2	 81-182	 .445	 --	 --	 31-40	 .775	 96	 3.6	 44-1	 34	 34	 13	 21	 193	 7.1
1980-81	 29-28	 1057	 36.4	 215-360	 .597	 --	 --	 83-111	 .748	 185	 6.4	 84-2	 21	 54	 11	 34	 513	 17.7
1981-82	 30-30	 1134	 37.8	 257-393	 .654	 --	 --	 121-152	 .796	 189	 6.3	 91-5	 22	 90	 4	 47	 635	 21.2
1982-83	 32-32	 1179	 36.8	 279-464	 .601	 --	 --	 166-221	 .751	 209	 6.5	 102-4	 32	 74	 4	 52	 724	 22.6
Totals	 118-96	 3943	 33.4	 832-1399	 .595	 --	 --	 401-524	 .765	 679	 5.8	 321-12	 109	 252	 32	 154	 2065	 17.5

Jimmy England	 #22 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Holston HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 150-321	 .467	 --	 --	 45-51	 .882	 77	 2.8	 59-0	 28	 --	 --	 --	 345	 12.3
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 177-439	.403	 --	 --	 131-146	 .897	 121	 4.8	 55-0	 63	 --	 --	 --	 485	 19.4
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 217-449	 .483	 --	 --	 143-165	 .867	 111	 4.0	 62-0	 146	 --	 --	 --	 577	 20.6
Totals	 81--	 --	 --	 544-1209	.450	 --	 --	 319-362	 .881	 309	 3.8	 176-0	 237	 --	 --	 --	 1407	 17.4

Walter Evans	 #24 • C • 6-5 • 250 • Morristown, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 13-0	 61	 4.7	 6-9	 .667	 --	 --	 2-12	 .167	 14	 1.1	 19-1	 0	 2	 1	 2	 14	 1.1
1982-83	 4-0	 26	 6.5	 1-5	.200	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.3	 7-0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 4	 1.0
Totals	 17-0	 87	 5.1	 7-14	.500	 --	 --	 4-14	 .286	 15	 0.9	 26-1	 1	 6	 1	 2	 18	 1.1

Dennis Falls	 #24 • F • 6-3 • 170 • Savannah, Tenn. (Savannah HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 10--	 --	 --	 4-5	.800	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 2	 0.2	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 10	 1.0

C.J. Fayton	 #31 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Virginia Beach, Va. (Princess Anne HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 3-0	 9	 3.0	 2-3	 .667	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.7	 0-0	 0	 4	 0	 1	 4	 1.3

Dan Federmann	 #33 • C • 6-10 • 235 • Cincinnati, Ohio (Elder HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 27-2	 275	 10.2	 38-81	 .469	 --	 --	 37-45	 .822	 94	 3.5	 61-3	 1	 17	 8	 5	 113	 4.2
1981-82	 30-1	 440	 14.7	 52-109	 .477	 --	 --	 32-54	 .593	 88	 2.9	 78-3	 13	 22	 5	 3	 136	 4.5
1982-83	 32-24	 614	 19.2	 94-189	 .497	 --	 --	 38-62	 .613	 124	 3.9	 75-2	 12	 29	 5	 20	 226	 7.1
1983-84	 35-14	 629	 18.0	 108-234	 .462	 --	 --	 64-112	 .571	 164	 4.7	 95-2	 8	 40	 18	 10	 280	 8.0
Totals	 124-41	 1958	 15.8	 292-613	 .476	 --	 --	 171-273	 .626	 470	 3.8	 309-10	 34	 108	 36	 38	 755	 6.1

Micquan Ferguson	 #2 • G • 5-9 • 195 • Nashville, Tenn. (Stratford HS/Aquinas JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 4-0	 6	 1.5	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0.5

John Fields	 #25 • C • 6-9 • 222 • Fayetteville, N.C. (Jack Britt HS/UNC Wilmington)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 34-18	 394	 11.6	 37-63	 .587	 0-0	.000	 13-28	 .464	 101	 3.0	 71-3	 6	 18	 41	 10	 87	 2.6

Jerry Finestone	 #23 • G • 6-0 • 160 • Forest Hills, N.Y. (Forest Hills HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 11-1	 --	 --	 3-12	 .250	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 6	 0.5	 5-0	 7	 --	 --	 --	 8	 0.7
1975-76	 7-1	 --	 --	 1-6	 .167	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 5	 0.7	 0-0	 2	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.4
1976-77	 10-1	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 3	 0.3	 3-0	 12	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.4
Totals	 28-1	 --	 --	 5-19	 .263	 --	 --	 5-9	 .556	 14	 0.5	 8-0	 21	 --	 --	 --	 15	 0.5

Jim Finley	 #10 • G • 6-0 • 155 • Fayette, Ala. (Fayette County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 8--	 --	 --	 1-6	 .167	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 2	 0.3	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.5
1962-63	 8--	 --	 --	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.3	 6-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 0.3
1963-64	 10--	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 4	 0.4	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 9	 0.9
Totals	 26--	 --	 --	 6-15	.400	 --	 --	 3-8	 .375	 8	 0.3	 12-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 15	 0.6

Dick Fisher	 #30 • C • 6-5 • 190 • Jackson, Tenn. (South Side HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 4-1	 --	 --	 2-4	.500	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 2	 0.5	 3-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 1.0
1959-60	 21--	 --	 --	 51-113	 .451	 --	 --	 33-47	 .702	 114	 5.4	 59-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 135	 6.4
1960-61	 25--	 --	 --	 100-236	 .424	 --	 --	 45-68	 .662	 212	 8.5	 90-9	 --	 --	 --	 --	 245	 9.8
Totals	 50--	 --	 --	 153-353	 .433	 --	 --	 78-116	 .672	 328	 6.6	 152-13	 --	 --	 --	 --	 384	 7.7

Jim Flynn	 #10 • F • 6-0 • 170 • Jeffersonville, Ind.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 10--	 --	 --	 4-13	 .308	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 --	 --	 2--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 8	 0.8
1948-49	 7--	 --	 --	 1-7	 .143	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 --	 --	 3--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.6
1950-51	 8--	 --	 --	 8-33	 .242	 --	 --	 6-8	 .750	 --	 --	 7--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 22	 2.8
Totals	 25--	 --	 --	 13-53	 .245	 --	 --	 8-14	 .571	 --	 --	 12--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 34	 1.4

Phil French	 #34 • G • 5-10 • 140 • Maryville, Tenn. (Alcoa HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 4--	 --	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Bob Garrison
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 22--	 --	 --	 116-425	 .273	 --	 --	 59-113	 .522	 --	 --	 72--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 291	 13.2

Henry Garrison	 #52 • F • 6-3 • 190 • Manchester, Ky. (Clay County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1957-58	 9--	 --	 --	 5-18	 .278	 --	 --	 2-5	 .400	 22	 2.4	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 12	 1.3
1958-59	 8--	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 2	 0.3	 3-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 6	 0.8
Totals	 17--	 --	 --	 7-21	 .333	 --	 --	 4-8	 .500	 24	 1.4	 7-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 18	 1.1

Daniel Garrott	 #15 • G • 5-11 • 160 • Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis ECS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1992-93	 3-0	 4	 1.3	 2-3	 .667	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 4	 1.3
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Pee-Wee Gash	 #12 • G • 5-7 • 150 • Asheville, N.C. (Asheville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	 5-0	 10	 2.0	 0-4	.000	 0-3	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0.0
2003-04	 7-0	 8	 1.1	 1-5	.200	 0-3	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 3-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.3
2004-05	 5-0	 19	 3.8	 2-7	 .286	 1-5	.200	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.4	 3-0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 5	 1.0
Totals	 17-0	 37	 2.2	 3-16	 .188	 1-11	 .091	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.2	 6-0	 5	 4	 0	 1	 7	 0.4

Bob Gentry	 #11 • F • 6-3 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Catholic HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 21--	 --	 --	 14-64	 .219	 --	 --	 13-30	 .433	 59	 2.8	 29--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 41	 2.0
1956-57	 7--	 --	 --	 2-10	.200	 --	 --	 1-8	 .125	 16	 2.3	 4--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 0.7
Totals	 28--	 --	 --	 16-74	 .216	 --	 --	 14-38	 .368	 75	 2.7	 33--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 46	 1.6

Paul Gentry
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 20-1	 --	 --	 46-157	 .293	 --	 --	 42-60	 .700	 --	 --	 36--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 134	 6.7

Jim Gill	 #11 • F • 6-3 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1978-79	 1--	 1	 1.0	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 2.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1979-80	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 -- 	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2.0
Totals	 2-0	 2	 1.0	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 2-2	1.000	 2	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1.0

Steve Gill	 #40 • F • 6-4 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1975-76	 2--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1976-77	 5--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.2	 2-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 6	 1.2
Totals	 7--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.1	 2-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 6	 0.9

Bill Gilley	 #44 • C • 6-5 • 200 • Carlisle, Ky. (Carlisle HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 6--	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 2	 0.3	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 0.3
1959-60	 6--	 --	 --	 3-6	.500	 --	 --	 5-6	 .833	 11	 1.8	 11-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 11	 1.8
1960-61	 15--	 --	 --	 16-37	 .432	 --	 --	 16-30	 .533	 53	 3.5	 21-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 48	 3.2
Totals	 27--	 --	 --	 20-46	 .435	 --	 --	 21-38	 .553	 66	 2.4	 33-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 61	 2.3

Bob Gipe	 #16 • C • 6-5 • 188 • Kingsport, Tenn. (Dobyns-Bennett HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1953-54	 10--	 --	 --	 5-17	 .294	 --	 --	 4-6	 .667	 14	 1.4	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 14	 1.4
1954-55	 15--	 --	 --	 10-24	 .417	 --	 --	 4-9	 .444	 16	 1.1	 8--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 24	 1.6
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 47-145	 .324	 --	 --	 33-55	 .600	 136	 5.7	 71--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 127	 5.3
1956-57	 19--	 --	 --	 25-65	 .385	 --	 --	 27-45	 .600	 58	 3.1	 30--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 77	 4.1
Totals	 68--	 --	 --	 87-251	 .347	 --	 --	 68-115	 .591	 224	 3.3	 115--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 242	 3.6

Melvin Goins	 #2 • G • 5-11 • 195 • San Diego, Calif. (Ball State Univ./Mt. San Jacinto College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2009-10	 31-4	 496	 16.0	 58-150	 .387	 16-49	 .327	 33-52	 .635	 59	 1.9	 56-0	 57	 35	 0	 32	 165	 5.3
2010-11	 33-33	 899	 27.2	 82-218	 .376	 24-80	.300	 74-95	 .779	 102	 3.1	 60-1	 93	 61	 2	 57	 262	 7.9
Totals	 64-37	 1395	 21.8	 140-368	 .380	 40-129	 .310	 107-147	 .728	 161	 2.5	 116-1	 150	 96	 2	 89	 427	 6.7

Terry Glenn	 #14 • G • 5-10 • 145 • Charleston, S.C. (Rivers HS/Morristown JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1978-79	 11--	 33	 3.0	 8-21	 .381	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 5	 0.5	 2-0	 5	 6	 0	 3	 17	 1.5

LaMarcus Golden	 #5 • F • 6-4 • 180 • Memphis, Tenn. (Treadwell HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1992-93	 30-23	 791	 26.4	 54-124	 .435	 13-32	.406	 61-76	 .803	 91	 3.0	 53-3	 136	 77	 4	 60	 182	 6.1
1993-94	 27-25	 923	 34.2	 91-233	 .391	 28-71	 .394	 45-67	 .672	 94	 3.5	 58-0	 155	 106	 3	 78	 255	 9.4
Totals	 57-48	 1714	 30.1	 145-357	.406	 41-103	 .398	 106-143	 .741	 185	 3.2	 111-3	 291	 183	 7	 138	 437	 7.7

Trae Golden	 #11 • G • 6-1 • 206 • Powder Springs, Ga. (McEachern HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 31-1	 411	 13.3	 27-92	 .293	 6-33	 .182	 33-40	 .825	 35	 1.1	 25-0	 69	 32	 0	 23	 93	 3.0
2011-12	 34-33	 1089	 32.0	 141-321	 .439	 50-129	 .388	 130-157	 .828	 102	 3.0	 68-1	 154	 98	 3	 27	 462	 13.6
Totals	 65-34	 1500	 23.1	 168-413	.407	 56-162	 .346	 163-197	 .827	 137	 2.1	 93-1	 223	 130	 3	 50	 555	 8.5

Gannon Goodson	 #55 • C • 6-9 • 245 • Birmingham, Ala. (Shades Valley HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 4-0	 9	 2.3	 1-3	 .333	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 2	 0.5	 5-0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 3	 0.8
1990-91	 34-19	 636	 18.7	 49-112	 .438	 0-0	.000	 23-52	 .442	 147	 4.3	 89-3	 10	 38	 6	 18	 121	 3.6
1991-92	 13-1	 122	 9.4	 13-25	 .520	 0-0	.000	 8-12	 .667	 30	 2.3	 25-1	 0	 9	 0	 4	 34	 2.6
1992-93	 25-2	 174	 7.0	 10-30	 .333	 0-0	.000	 7-11	 .636	 25	 1.0	 28-0	 4	 13	 2	 1	 27	 1.1
1993-94	 25-9	 330	 13.2	 24-65	 .369	 0-1	.000	 9-16	 .563	 61	 2.4	 41-3	 8	 20	 2	 7	 57	 2.3
Totals	 101-31	 1271	 12.6	 97-235	 .413	 0-1	.000	 48-93	 .516	 265	 2.6	 188-7	 22	 81	 11	 32	 242	 2.4

Don Graham	 #13 • F • 5-10 • 165 • Farragut, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 21--	 --	 --	 22-71	 .310	 --	 --	 9-18	 .500	 --	 --	 13--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 53	 2.5
1948-49	 17--	 --	 --	 22-63	 .349	 --	 --	 7-10	 .700	 --	 --	 24--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 51	 3.0
Totals	 38--	 --	 --	 44-134	 .328	 --	 --	 16-28	 .571	 --	 --	 37--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 104	 2.7

Ed Gray	 #22 • G • 6-3 • 200 • Riverside, Calif. (North HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 27-27	 848	 31.4	 149-405	 .368	 49-176	 .278	 57-81	 .704	 97	 3.6	 77-1	 49	 45	 5	 41	 404	 15.0
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Aaron Green	 #5 • G • 6-2 • 200 • Sweetwater, Tenn. (Sweetwater HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 29-2	 582	 20.1	 61-150	.407	 46-117	 .393	 29-43	 .674	 27	 0.9	 65-2	 37	 41	 5	 17	 197	 6.8
1996-97	 25-7	 679	 27.2	 45-146	 .308	 24-84	 .286	 49-64	 .766	 50	 2.0	 69-2	 56	 41	 7	 50	 163	 6.5
1997-98	 24-1	 339	 14.1	 30-83	 .361	 18-53	.340	 24-35	 .686	 28	 1.2	 41-0	 30	 22	 1	 22	 102	 4.3
1998-99	 22-1	 272	 12.4	 21-53	 .396	 11-33	 .333	 28-46	 .609	 29	 1.3	 41-1	 40	 26	 3	 26	 81	 3.7
Totals	 100-11	 1872	 18.7	 157-432	 .363	 99-287	 .345	 130-188	 .691	 134	 1.3	 216-5	 163	 130	 16	 115	 543	 5.4

Mark Griffin	 #33 • F • 6-8 • 220 • Union City, Tenn. (Union City HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 25-16	 412	 16.5	 31-61	 .508	 --	 --	 24-34	 .706	 51	 2.0	 58-3	 16	 37	 3	 14	 86	 3.4
1986-87	 28-0	 337	 12.0	 25-60	 .417	 3-7	 .429	 17-26	 .654	 65	 2.3	 46-0	 16	 22	 2	 11	 70	 2.5
1987-88	 29-9	 582	 20.1	 43-116	 .371	 21-61	 .344	 34-44	 .773	 92	 3.2	 55-0	 32	 31	 4	 15	 141	 4.9
1988-89	 27-26	 655	 24.3	 70-160	 .438	 49-113	 .434	 33-45	 .733	 96	 3.6	 67-0	 36	 33	 0	 15	 222	 8.2
Totals	 109-51	 1986	 18.2	 169-397	 .426	 73-181	.403	 108-149	 .725	 304	 2.8	 226-3	 100	 123	 9	 55	 519	 4.8

Jenis Grindstaff	 #24 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Spruce Pine, N.C. (McDowell HS/Virginia Tech)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 1-1	 14	 14.0	 1-9	 .111	 0-4	.000	 0-1	 .000	 2	 2.0	 2-0	 3	 1	 0	 3	 2	 2.0
2000-01	 32-1	 374	 11.7	 31-99	 .313	 12-47	 .255	 26-34	 .765	 45	 1.4	 49-0	 54	 34	 1	 19	 100	 3.1
2001-02	 29-14	 616	 21.2	 60-137	 .438	 15-48	 .313	 49-60	 .817	 76	 2.6	 62-1	 86	 76	 3	 28	 184	 6.3
Totals	 62-16	 1004	 16.2	 92-245	 .376	 27-99	 .273	 75-95	 .789	 123	 2.0	 113-1	 143	 111	 4	 50	 286	 4.6

Carlus Groves	 #33 • F • 6-7 • 245 • Cross Plains, Tenn. (East Robertson HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 28-1	 475	 17.0	 75-134	.560	 0-2	.000	 36-60	 .600	 116	 4.1	 77-4	 16	 40	 4	 16	 186	 6.6
1990-91	 32-18	 718	 22.4	 136-249	 .546	 0-0	.000	 74-117	 .632	 148	 4.6	 111-7	 14	 70	 20	 22	 346	 10.8
1991-92	 26-9	 654	 25.2	 150-278	.540	 3-9	 .333	 78-140	 .557	 124	 4.8	 85-2	 18	 53	 13	 24	 381	 14.7
Totals	 86-28	 1847	 21.5	 361-661	 .546	 3-11	 .273	 188-317	 .593	 388	 4.5	 273-13	 48	 163	 37	 62	 913	 10.6

Ernie Grunfeld	 #22 • F • 6-6 • 215 • Forest Hills, N.Y. (Forest Hills HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 180-363	.496	 --	 --	 93-128	 .727	 188	 7.2	 80-2	 61	 --	 --	 --	 453	 17.4
1974-75	 20--	 --	 --	 184-401	 .459	 --	 --	 107-132	 .811	 128	 6.4	 62-2	 51	 --	 --	 --	 475	 23.8
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 255-485	 .526	 --	 --	 173-214	 .808	 172	 6.4	 73-1	 57	 --	 --	 --	 683	 25.3
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 248-463	 .536	 --	 --	 142-179	 .793	 176	 6.3	 87-5	 77	 --	 --	 --	 638	 22.8
Totals	 101--	 --	 --	 867-1712	.506	 --	 --	 515-653	 .789	 664	 6.6	 302-10	 246	 --	 --	 --	 2249	 22.3

Bobby Jack Guinn	 #11 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Kingston, Tenn. (Roane County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1965-66	 18--	 --	 --	 27-63	 .429	 --	 --	 11-17	 .647	 33	 1.8	 17-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 65	 3.6
1966-67	 18--	 --	 --	 19-34	 .559	 --	 --	 7-10	 .700	 15	 0.8	 13-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 45	 2.5
Totals	 36--	 --	 --	 46-97	 .474	 --	 --	 18-27	 .667	 48	 1.3	 30-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 110	 3.1

Marcus Haislip	 #12 • F • 6-10 • 230 • Lewisburg, Tenn. (Marshall County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 31-0	 251	 8.1	 52-88	 .591	 9-17	 .529	 22-39	 .564	 57	 1.8	 41-1	 0	 21	 21	 8	 135	 4.4
2000-01	 33-1	 435	 13.2	 63-122	 .516	 14-39	 .359	 53-70	 .757	 83	 2.5	 89-3	 17	 22	 51	 9	 193	 5.8
2001-02	 25-24	 838	 33.5	 161-311	 .518	 15-46	 .326	 80-111	 .721	 167	 6.7	 86-4	 24	 51	 44	 11	 417	 16.7
Totals	 89-25	 1524	 17.1	 276-521	 .530	 38-102	 .373	 155-220	 .705	 307	 3.4	 216-8	 41	 94	 116	 28	 745	 8.4

Bill Hall	 #13 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 54-193	 .280	 --	 --	 55-91	 .604	 97	 4.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 163	 7.8
1953-54	 23--	 --	 --	 43-154	 .279	 --	 --	 38-69	 .551	 96	 4.2	 58--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 124	 5.4
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 29-85	 .341	 --	 --	 20-34	 .588	 74	 3.4	 48--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 78	 3.5
Totals	 66--	 --	 --	 126-432	 .292	 --	 --	 113-194	 .582	 267	 4.0	 106--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 365	 5.5

Kenny Hall	 #20 • F • 6-9 • 222 • Stone Mountain, Ga. (Redan HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2009-10	 35-3	 435	 12.4	 52-90	 .578	 0-1	.000	 23-42	 .548	 104	 3.0	 69-2	 7	 29	 18	 8	 127	 3.6
2010-11	 25-1	 176	 7.0	 19-36	 .528	 0-1	.000	 12-21	 .571	 46	 1.8	 36-1	 3	 15	 4	 1	 50	 2.0
2011-12	 25-16	 506	 20.2	 61-113	.540	 0-0	.000	 32-49	 .653	 113	 4.5	 71-1	 9	 32	 25	 10	 154	 6.2
Totals	 85-20	 1117	 13.1	 132-239	 .552	 0-2	.000	 67-112	 .598	 263	 3.1	 176-4	 19	 76	 47	 19	 331	 3.9

Steve Hamer	 #21 • C • 7-0 • 245 • Grand Junction, Tenn. (Middleton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1992-93	 26-19	 553	 21.3	 74-136	 .544	 0-0	.000	 33-52	 .635	 119	 4.6	 65-2	 7	 25	 24	 8	 181	 7.0
1993-94	 24-19	 620	 25.8	 119-206	 .578	 3-1	3.000	 93-116	 .802	 139	 5.8	 59-2	 20	 43	 24	 12	 334	 13.9
1994-95	 25-24	 773	 30.9	 138-261	 .529	 0-0	.000	 98-153	 .641	 220	 8.8	 66-2	 14	 65	 35	 6	 374	 15.0
1995-96	 29-29	 956	 33.0	 187-325	 .575	 0-0	.000	 155-252	 .615	 272	 9.4	 84-3	 30	 84	 39	 11	 529	 18.2
Totals	 104-91	 2902	 27.9	 518-928	 .558	 3-1	3.000	 379-573	 .661	 750	 7.2	 274-9	 71	 217	 122	 37	 1418	 13.6

Hampton	 #47
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 12--	 --	 --	 3-16	 .188	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 5--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 7	 0.6

Bill Hann	 #14 • G • 6-3 • 185 • Cleveland, Ohio (Rhodes HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1966-67	 26--	 --	 --	 26-83	 .313	 --	.000	 75-95	 .789	 45	 1.7	 42-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 127	 4.9
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 77-199	 .387	 --	.000	 112-138	 .812	 63	 2.4	 49-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 266	 10.2
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 55-128	.430	 --	.000	 75-93	 .806	 68	 2.4	 55-0	 173	 --	 --	 --	 185	 6.6
Totals	 80--	 --	 --	 158-410	 .385	 --	.000	 262-326	 .804	 176	 2.2	 146-0	 173	 --	 --	 --	 578	 7.2
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Tyrone Harper	 #30 • F • 6-7 • 215 • Nashville, Tenn. (Glencliff HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1982-83	 10-0	 91	 9.1	 11-27	.407	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 26	 2.6	 4-0	 2	 3	 1	 3	 24	 2.4
1983-84	 15-0	 105	 7.0	 11-28	 .393	 --	 --	 3-8	 .375	 17	 1.1	 11-0	 2	 3	 1	 3	 25	 1.7
1984-85	 2-0	 4	 2.0	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1985-86	 19-4	 168	 8.8	 15-40	 .375	 --	 --	 13-17	 .765	 30	 1.6	 14-0	 1	 12	 2	 7	 43	 2.3
Totals	 46-4	 368	 8.0	 37-95	 .389	 --	 --	 18-29	 .621	 74	 1.6	 30-0	 5	 19	 4	 13	 92	 2.0

Antonio Harris	 #22 • G • 6-3 • 195 • Memphis, Tenn. (Washington HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 9-0	 26	 2.9	 2-4	.500	 2-4	.500	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.1	 2-0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 6	 0.7
1996-97	 12-0	 57	 4.8	 1-11	 .091	 0-8	.000	 0-1	 .000	 7	 0.6	 2-0	 4	 3	 0	 1	 2	 0.2
Totals	 21-0	 83	 4.0	 3-15	.200	 2-12	 .167	 0-1	 .000	 8	 0.4	 4-0	 6	 4	 0	 2	 8	 0.4

Tobias Harris	 #12 • F • 6-8 • 226 • Dix Hills, N.Y. (Half Hollow Hills HS West)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 34-33	 993	 29.2	 185-402	.460	 23-76	 .303	 128-170	 .753	 247	 7.3	 70-0	 44	 62	 29	 24	 521	 15.3

Tony Harris	 #14 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Memphis, Tenn. (East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1997-98	 27-26	 842	 31.2	 123-336	 .366	 48-149	 .322	 90-125	 .720	 72	 2.7	 70-3	 113	 79	 2	 36	 384	 14.2
1998-99	 30-29	 965	 32.2	 113-303	 .373	 64-164	.390	 81-102	 .794	 80	 2.7	 67-0	 143	 106	 2	 31	 371	 12.4
1999-00	 33-33	 997	 30.2	 149-365	.408	 73-193	 .378	 110-148	 .743	 73	 2.2	 78-1	 134	 86	 0	 46	 481	 14.6
2000-01	 31-31	 885	 28.5	 97-271	 .358	 55-159	 .346	 103-133	 .774	 63	 2.0	 80-4	 119	 81	 1	 32	 352	 11.4
Totals	 121-119	 3689	 30.5	 482-1275	 .378	 240-665	 .361	 384-508	 .756	 288	 2.4	 295-8	 509	 352	 5	 145	 1588	 13.1

Torrey Harris	 #40 • F • 6-10 • 255 • Sardis, Miss. (Piney Woods HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 28-23	 403	 14.4	 13-33	 .394	 0-0	.000	 7-17	 .412	 63	 2.3	 66-1	 4	 25	 5	 10	 33	 1.2
1996-97	 27-15	 517	 19.1	 15-33	 .455	 0-0	.000	 8-19	 .421	 77	 2.9	 67-3	 6	 33	 11	 6	 38	 1.4
1997-98	 29-19	 580	 20.0	 42-82	 .512	 0-0	.000	 28-65	 .431	 140	 4.8	 97-5	 15	 33	 25	 13	 112	 3.9
1998-99	 30-14	 394	 13.1	 12-34	 .353	 0-0	.000	 13-30	 .433	 71	 2.4	 69-2	 6	 18	 11	 7	 37	 1.2
Totals	 114-71	 1894	 16.6	 82-182	 .451	 0-0	.000	 56-131	 .427	 351	 3.1	 299-11	 31	 109	 52	 36	 220	 1.9

Bobby Hatcher	 F • 6-6 • 205 • Nashville, Tenn. (Hillsboro HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 10--	 --	 --	 16-51	 .314	 --	 --	 11-24	 .458	 44	 4.4	 9--	 0	 0	 0	 0	 43	 4.3

Charles Hathaway	 #55 • C • 6-10 • 265 • Nashville, Tenn. (Hillwood HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 27-19	 643	 23.8	 63-156	.404	 0-0	.000	 70-125	 .560	 191	 7.1	 58-0	 17	 77	 27	 14	 196	 7.3
1997-98	 5-4	 105	 21.0	 13-28	.464	 1-2	.500	 15-29	 .517	 32	 6.4	 10-0	 6	 13	 10	 5	 42	 8.4
1998-99	 30-11	 502	 16.7	 44-101	 .436	 0-0	.000	 60-91	 .659	 112	 3.7	 41-0	 9	 35	 35	 15	 148	 4.9
1999-00	 33-0	 376	 11.4	 19-49	 .388	 1-3	 .333	 30-53	 .566	 76	 2.3	 46-0	 12	 31	 17	 9	 69	 2.1
2000-01	 31-27	 615	 19.8	 61-94	.649	 0-0	.000	 35-58	 .603	 148	 4.8	 63-1	 16	 42	 44	 12	 157	 5.1
Totals	 126-61	 2241	 17.8	 200-428	 .467	 2-5	.400	 210-356	 .590	 559	 4.4	 218-1	 60	 198	 133	 55	 612	 4.9

Ron Hausley	 #14 • G • 6-4 • 200 • Marion, N.C. (McDowell HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1984-85	 13-0	 47	 3.6	 8-15	 .533	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 6	 0.5	 6-0	 2	 5	 0	 2	 19	 1.5
1985-86	 21-2	 178	 8.5	 15-36	 .417	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 12	 0.6	 12-0	 11	 7	 0	 5	 32	 1.5
1986-87	 25-4	 294	 11.8	 24-50	.480	 0-2	.000	 13-14	 .929	 30	 1.2	 22-0	 12	 26	 0	 4	 61	 2.4
1987-88	 21-4	 247	 11.8	 29-69	.420	 4-10	.400	 4-10	 .400	 12	 0.6	 20-1	 8	 16	 1	 10	 66	 3.1
Totals	 80-10	 766	 9.6	 76-170	 .447	 4-12	 .333	 22-31	 .710	 60	 0.8	 60-1	 33	 54	 1	 21	 178	 2.2

Greg Hawkins	 #30 • F • 6-5 • 185 • Huntingdon, W.Va. (Huntingdon HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1970-71	 25--	 --	 --	 38-111	 .342	 --	 --	 33-44	 .750	 111	 4.4	 41-0	 19	 --	 --	 --	 109	 4.4

Marshall Hawkins	 #48 • F/C • 6-3 • 205 • Huntingdon, W.Va. (Huntingdon HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 25--	 --	 --	 128-419	 .305	 --	 --	 58-79	 .734	 --	 --	 61--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 314	 12.6

Doug Heinz	 F • 6-4 • 175 • Belvidere, Ill. (Belvidere HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 4--	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 2	 0.5	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 1.0

Jemere Hendrix	 #33 • F • 6-8 • 220 • Covington, Ga. (East Side HS/Clemson)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2003-04	 29-14	 678	 23.4	 74-141	 .525	 1-4	 .250	 49-68	 .721	 180	 6.2	 77-0	 13	 41	 13	 10	 198	 6.8
2004-05	 28-3	 370	 13.2	 29-58	.500	 0-1	.000	 16-27	 .593	 75	 2.7	 62-1	 7	 25	 5	 10	 74	 2.6
Totals	 57-17	 1048	 18.4	 103-199	 .518	 1-5	.200	 65-95	 .684	 255	 4.5	 139-1	 20	 66	 18	 20	 272	 4.8

Tom Hendrix	 #20 • F • 6-5 • 212 • Elizabethtown, Ky. (Catholic HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1965-66	 26--	 --	 --	 80-190	 .421	 --	 --	 37-45	 .822	 95	 3.7	 57-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 197	 7.6
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 130-310	 .419	 --	 --	 20-38	 .526	 100	 3.6	 71-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 280	 10.0
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 123-304	.405	 --	 --	 29-41	 .707	 103	 4.0	 63-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 275	 10.6
Totals	 80--	 --	 --	 333-804	 .414	 --	 --	 86-124	 .694	 298	 3.7	 191-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 752	 9.4

Travis Henry	 #25 • G • 6-2 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Karns HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 19-0	 121	 6.4	 8-18	.444	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 7	 0.4	 18-0	 26	 20	 0	 6	 18	 0.9
1986-87	 20-5	 245	 12.3	 12-30	.400	 3-6	.500	 10-11	 .909	 18	 0.9	 30-1	 35	 36	 1	 14	 37	 1.9
1987-88	 28-4	 371	 13.3	 18-50	.360	 3-10	.300	 23-28	 .821	 27	 1.0	 47-1	 69	 39	 0	 25	 62	 2.2
1988-89	 30-26	 648	 21.6	 57-141	.404	 20-58	 .345	 38-62	 .613	 60	 2.0	 74-1	 95	 60	 6	 47	 172	 5.7
Totals	 97-35	 1385	 14.3	 95-239	 .398	 26-74	 .351	 73-104	 .702	 112	 1.2	 169-3	 225	 155	 7	 92	 289	 3.0
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Boomer Herndon	 #0 • C • 6-10 • 245 • Nashville, Tenn. (Donnelson Christian Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	 12-0	 38	 3.2	 6-18	 .333	 0-0	.000	 4-7	 .571	 21	 1.8	 7-0	 1	 2	 2	 1	 16	 1.3
2003-04	 27-0	 179	 6.6	 13-33	 .394	 0-0	.000	 17-27	 .630	 48	 1.8	 26-0	 6	 13	 15	 4	 43	 1.6
Totals	 39-0	 217	 5.6	 19-51	 .373	 0-0	.000	 21-34	 .618	 69	 1.8	 33-0	 7	 15	 17	 5	 59	 1.5

Clay Hess	 #54 • F • 6-5 • 212 • Dowagiac, Mich. (Dowagiac Union TMI)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1967-68	 12--	 --	 --	 5-10	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 5	 0.4	 5-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 10	 0.8

George Hickman	 #11 • G • 6-0 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1990-91	 7-0	 7	 1.0	 1-1	 1.00	 1-2	.500	 2-2	 1.00	 2	 0.3	 0-0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 5	 0.7

Jon Higgins	 #42 • G • 6-3 • 200 • Shaker Heights, Ohio (Shaker Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 33-32	 931	 28.2	 71-199	 .357	 53-148	 .358	 15-27	 .556	 102	 3.1	 59-1	 71	 39	 2	 34	 210	 6.4
2000-01	 33-32	 926	 28.1	 70-150	 .467	 53-109	 .486	 20-31	 .645	 116	 3.5	 70-1	 80	 35	 5	 34	 213	 6.5
2001-02	 31-31	 1025	 33.1	 79-202	 .391	 50-139	.360	 28-43	 .651	 139	 4.5	 61-1	 122	 58	 2	 31	 236	 7.6
2002-03	27-27	 898	 33.3	 84-192	 .438	 53-129	 .411	 18-24	 .750	 84	 3.1	 65-2	 79	 28	 3	 31	 239	 8.9
Totals	 124-122	 3780	 30.5	 304-743	.409	 209-525	 .398	 81-125	 .648	 441	 3.6	 255-5	 352	 160	 12	 130	 898	 7.2

Charlie Hipsher	 #18 • F • 6-3 • 168 • Marietta, Ga.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 14--	 --	 --	 20-68	 .294	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 --	 --	 12--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 45	 3.2
1951-52	 19--	 --	 --	 46-142	 .324	 --	 --	 24-30	 .800	 --	 --	 44--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 116	 6.1
1952-53	 18--	 --	 --	 28-95	 .295	 --	 --	 11-15	 .733	 29	 1.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 67	 3.7
Totals	 51--	 --	 --	 94-305	 .308	 --	 --	 40-57	 .702	 29	 --	 56--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 228	 4.5

Steve Hirschorn	 #34 • G • 5-10 • 155 • Springfield, N.J. (Springfield HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 5--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 2	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1969-70	 6--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 2	 0.3	 4-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 6	 1.0
1971-72	 23--	 --	 --	 16-34	 .471	 --	 --	 55-74	 .743	 31	 1.3	 52-0	 83	 --	 --	 --	 87	 3.8
Totals	 34--	 --	 --	 18-40	.450	 --	 --	 57-78	 .731	 33	 1.0	 56-0	 86	 --	 --	 --	 93	 2.7

Bobby Hogsett	 #22 • C • 6-8 • 216 • Bristol, Tenn. (Holston Valley HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 60-125	.480	 --	 --	 36-61	 .590	 106	 4.4	 45-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 156	 6.5
1963-64	 22--	 --	 --	 28-54	 .519	 --	 --	 30-49	 .612	 98	 4.5	 42-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 86	 3.9
1965-66	 11--	 --	 --	 14-23	.609	 --	 --	 8-15	 .533	 34	 3.1	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 36	 3.3
Totals	 57--	 --	 --	 102-202	 .505	 --	 --	 74-125	 .592	 238	 4.2	 91-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 278	 4.9

Thaydeus Holden	 #10 • G • 6-0 • 180 • Silsbee, Texas (Silsbee HS/Lamar/Seward County CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 31-17	 734	 23.7	 62-171	 .363	 34-101	 .337	 46-63	 .730	 76	 2.5	 64-0	 44	 56	 4	 22	 204	 6.6
2002-03	 29-16	 728	 25.1	 75-190	 .395	 48-119	.403	 48-58	 .828	 72	 2.5	 69-3	 43	 37	 7	 18	 246	 8.5
Totals	 60-33	 1462	 24.4	 137-361	 .380	 82-220	 .373	 94-121	 .777	 148	 2.5	 133-3	 87	 93	 11	 40	 450	 7.5

Scotty Hopson	 #32 • G • 6-7 • 200 • Hopkinsville, Ky. (University Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2008-09	34-30	 796	 23.4	 113-264	 .428	 46-129	 .357	 40-64	 .625	 93	 2.7	 50-0	 49	 50	 9	 21	 312	 9.2
2009-10	 37-36	 1024	 27.7	 174-391	 .445	 52-156	 .333	 50-85	 .588	 124	 3.4	 55-1	 44	 78	 7	 36	 450	 12.2
2010-11	 32-32	 937	 29.3	 188-416	 .452	 53-141	 .376	 114-155	 .735	 107	 3.3	 63-1	 41	 89	 5	 26	 543	 17.0
Totals	 103-98	 2757	 26.8	 475-1071	.444	 151-426	 .354	 204-304	 .671	 324	 3.1	 168-2	 134	 217	 21	 83	 1305	 12.7

Allan Houston	 #20 • G • 6-6 • 200 • Louisville, Ky. (Ballard HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 30-30	 1083	 36.1	 203-465	 .437	 83-192	 .432	 120-149	 .805	 88	 2.9	 70-1	 127	 101	 11	 36	 609	 20.3
1990-91	 34-34	 1212	 35.6	 265-550	 .482	 99-231	 .429	 177-205	 .863	 104	 3.1	 68-0	 131	 128	 16	 37	 806	 23.7
1991-92	 34-34	 1236	 36.4	 223-492	 .453	 82-196	 .418	 189-225	 .840	 180	 5.3	 69-1	 110	 94	 15	 32	 717	 21.1
1992-93	 30-30	 1075	 35.8	 211-454	 .465	 82-198	 .414	 165-188	 .878	 145	 4.8	 67-1	 92	 84	 8	 28	 669	 22.3
Totals	 128-128	 4606	 36.0	 902-1961	.460	 346-817	 .424	 651-767	 .849	 517	 4.0	 274-3	 460	 407	 50	 133	 2801	 21.9

John Houston	 #32 • F • 6-3 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 2--	 --	 --	 0-4	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Jordan Howell	 #15 • G • 6-3 • 188 • Auburn, Ala. (Bob Jones HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 19-0	 116	 6.1	 7-29	 .241	 7-28	 .250	 0-0	 .000	 4	 0.2	 6-0	 8	 5	 0	 2	 21	 1.1
2005-06	 30-0	 233	 7.8	 20-50	.400	 15-38	 .395	 3-4	 .750	 11	 0.4	 27-0	 20	 11	 0	 3	 58	 1.9
2006-07	 27-6	 495	 18.3	 33-94	 .351	 27-78	 .346	 13-19	 .684	 36	 1.3	 41-0	 40	 20	 0	 12	 106	 3.9
2007-08	 35-17	 623	 17.8	 45-138	 .326	 38-119	 .319	 23-35	 .657	 52	 1.5	 58-0	 76	 34	 3	 18	 151	 4.3
Totals	 111-23	 1467	 13.2	 105-311	 .338	 87-263	 .331	 39-58	 .672	 103	 0.9	 132-0	 144	 70	 3	 35	 336	 3.0

Michael Hubert	#10 • G • 6-2 • 205 • Hendersonville, Tenn. (Hendersonville HS/UT Chattanooga)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2008-09	 6-0	 7	 1.2	 1-4	 .250	 1-4	 .250	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.5	 0-0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 3	 0.5
2009-10	 4-0	 8	 2.0	 3-3	1.000	 3-3	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.3	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 9	 2.3
2010-11	 4-0	 6	 1.7	 0-2	.000	 0-2	.000	 1-2	 .500	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.3
Totals	 14-0	 21	 1.5	 4-9	.444	 4-9	.444	 1-2	 .500	 4	 0.3	 0-0	 2	 3	 0	 1	 13	 0.9

Jerald Hyatt	 #22 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Austin-East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 23-0	 209	 9.1	 17-36	 .472	 --	 --	 6-10	 .600	 12	 0.5	 12-0	 12	 8	 0	 19	 40	 1.7
1982-83	 6-0	 67	 11.2	 4-12	 .333	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 5	 0.8	 8-0	 3	 1	 0	 3	 12	 2.0
Totals	 29-0	 276	 9.5	 21-48	 .438	 --	 --	 10-17	 .588	 17	 0.6	 20-0	 15	 9	 0	 22	 52	 1.8
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Andy Ikeakor	 #34 • F • 6-8 • 270 • Houston, Texas (Westbury Christian HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2000-01	 4-0	 8	 2.0	 1-3	 .333	 0-0	.000	 1-4	 .250	 2	 0.5	 1-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 3	 0.8
2001-02	 5-0	 17	 3.4	 1-1	 1.00	 0-0	.000	 1-1	 1.00	 5	 1.0	 5-0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 3	 0.6
2002-03	 1-0	 5	 5.0	 1-4	 .250	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 4	 4.0	 1-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 2	 2.0
Totals	 10-0	 30	 3.0	 3-8	 .375	 0-0	.000	 2-5	 .400	 11	 1.1	 7-0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 8	 0.8

Cornelius Jackson	 #32 • G • 6-4 • 185 • Oak Hill, W.Va. (Oak Hill HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 27-19	 617	 22.9	 37-140	 .264	 10-49	.204	 14-21	 .667	 68	 2.5	 61-0	 65	 59	 2	 19	 98	 3.6

Justin Jackson	 #12 • G • 5-11 • 165 • Fredericksburg, Va. (Fredericksburg Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 4-0	 5	 1.3	 0-2	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 3	 0.8	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2006-07	 1-0	 2	 2.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2007-08	 0-0	 0	 0.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2008-09	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 6-0	 8	 1.3	 0-2	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 3	 0.5	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Mike Jackson	 #25 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Nashville, Tenn. (Stratford HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 6--	 --	 --	 6-18	 .333	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 7	 1.2	 7-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 15	 2.5
1974-75	 26--	 --	 --	 139-273	.509	 --	 --	 69-84	 .821	 98	 3.8	 76-2	 42	 --	 --	 --	 347	 13.3
1975-76	 27--	 --	 --	 174-360	 .483	 --	 --	 102-132	 .773	 126	 4.7	 92-6	 62	 --	 --	 --	 450	 16.7
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 179-383	 .467	 --	 --	 73-86	 .849	 90	 3.2	 96-8	 81	 --	 --	 --	 431	 15.4
Totals	 87--	 --	 --	 498-1034	 .482	 --	 --	 247-308	 .802	 321	 3.7	 271-16	 185	 --	 --	 --	 1243	 14.3

John Jacobs	 #54 • C • 6-6 • 194 • Columbus, Ohio (University HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1964-65	 11--	 --	 --	 2-11	 .182	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 14	 1.3	 10-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.4
1965-66	 5--	 --	 --	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 1-5	 .200	 3	 0.6	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1	 0.2
Totals	 16--	 --	 --	 2-14	 .143	 --	 --	 1-7	 .143	 17	 1.1	 12-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 0.3

Bill Jarvis	 #24 • C • 6-8 • 210 • Greensboro, N.C. (Greensboro HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1951-52	 18--	 --	 --	 13-43	 .302	 --	 --	 6-16	 .375	 --	 --	 31--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 32	 1.8
1952-53	 13--	 --	 --	 14-40	 .350	 --	 --	 18-33	 .545	 33	 2.5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 46	 3.5
1953-54	 11--	 --	 --	 8-26	 .308	 --	 --	 9-22	 .409	 32	 2.9	 11--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 25	 2.3
1954-55	 15--	 --	 --	 31-65	 .477	 --	 --	 8-16	 .500	 25	 1.7	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 70	 4.7
Totals	 57--	 --	 --	 66-174	 .379	 --	 --	 41-87	 .471	 90	 --	 48--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 173	 3.0

Fred Jenkins	 #35 • G • 6-4 • 190 • Columbia, Tenn. (Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1983-84	 35-28	 1012	 28.9	 137-279	 .491	 --	 --	 79-110	 .718	 113	 3.2	 67-3	 94	 92	 9	 49	 353	 10.1
1984-85	 35-23	 1046	 29.9	 128-267	 .479	 --	 --	 99-130	 .762	 138	 3.9	 64-1	 99	 86	 2	 52	 355	 10.1
1985-86	 16-15	 481	 30.1	 69-139	.496	 --	 --	 29-38	 .763	 52	 3.3	 27-1	 62	 42	 3	 35	 167	 10.4
1986-87	 24-20	 762	 31.8	 101-192	 .526	 13-39	 .333	 49-62	 .790	 74	 3.1	 43-0	 133	 71	 5	 41	 264	 11.0
Totals	 110-86	 3301	 30.0	 435-877	.496	 13-39	 .333	 256-340	 .753	 377	 3.4	 201-5	 388	 291	 19	 177	 1139	 10.4

Mike Johanson	 #43 • C • 6-9 • 210 • Alliance, Ohio (Alliance HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1982-83	 6-0	 7	 1.2	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.3
1983-84	 4-0	 6	 1.5	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 2	 0.5	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0.0
1984-85	 11-2	 59	 5.4	 9-16	 .563	 --	 --	 3-7	 .429	 11	 1.0	 5-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 21	 1.9
1985-86	 9-1	 22	 2.4	 1-7	 .143	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 2	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 4	 0.4
Totals	 30-3	 94	 3.1	 10-26	 .385	 --	 --	 7-14	 .500	 15	 0.5	 7-0	 1	 3	 0	 1	 27	 0.9

Alonzo Johnson	 #34 • C • 7-0 • 230 • Marion, Ala. (Francis Marion HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 31-0	 182	 5.9	 19-39	 .487	 0-0	.000	 11-22	 .500	 40	 1.3	 48-1	 3	 9	 15	 1	 49	 1.6
1992-93	 6-0	 28	 4.7	 2-6	 .333	 0-0	.000	 2-7	 .286	 13	 2.2	 4-0	 0	 1	 2	 2	 6	 1.0
Totals	 37-0	 210	 5.7	 21-45	 .467	 0-0	.000	 13-29	 .448	 53	 1.4	 52-1	 3	 10	 17	 3	 55	 1.5

Chuck Johnson	 #24 • G • 6-0 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1983-84	 6-0	 5	 0.8	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 4-4	 1.00	 1	 0.2	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 6	 1.0

Damon Johnson	 #4 • F • 6-4 • 200 • Johnson City, Tenn. (Science Hill HS/Hiwassee College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 27-27	 898	 33.3	 99-255	 .388	 3-13	 .231	 64-87	 .736	 157	 5.8	 89-5	 128	 93	 4	 35	 265	 9.8
1995-96	 28-26	 935	 33.4	 97-236	 .411	 0-4	.000	 65-96	 .677	 201	 7.2	 82-3	 71	 89	 9	 35	 259	 9.3
Totals	 55-53	 1833	 33.3	 196-491	 .399	 3-17	 .176	 129-183	 .705	 358	 6.5	 171-8	 199	 182	 13	 70	 524	 9.5

Don Johnson	 #52 • F • 6-5 • 210 • Benson, Ill. (Roanoke-Benson HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 133-295	 .451	 --	 --	 56-79	 .709	 227	 8.1	 63-0	 14	 --	 --	 --	 322	 11.5
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 145-346	 .419	 --	 --	 59-82	 .720	 231	 9.2	 72-2	 10	 --	 --	 --	 349	 14.0
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 192-398	 .482	 --	 --	 141-187	 .754	 291	 10.4	 80-3	 16	 --	 --	 --	 525	 18.8
Totals	 81--	 --	 --	 470-1039	 .452	 --	 --	 256-348	 .736	 749	 9.2	 215-5	 40	 --	 --	 --	 1196	 14.8

Marques Johnson	 #3 • G • 6-5 • 205 • Fort Wayne, Ind. (Snider HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 4-0	 45	 11.3	 2-8	 .250	 1-3	 .333	 3-5	 .600	 2	 0.5	 8-0	 5	 6	 0	 1	 8	 2.0
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Reggie Johnson	 #32 • F • 6-9 • 210 • Ellenwood, Ga. (Cedar Grove HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 28--	 --	 --	 131-203	 .645	 --	 --	 46-61	 .754	 227	 8.1	 105-6	 17	 --	 --	 --	 308	 11.0
1977-78	 27--	 --	 --	 229-409	.560	 --	 --	 115-166	 .693	 258	 9.6	 97-6	 36	 80	 49	 12	 573	 21.2
1978-79	 33--	 1054	 31.9	 286-487	 .587	 --	 --	 126-170	 .741	 255	 7.7	 124-5	 28	 75	 41	 25	 698	 21.2
1979-80	 27-27	 850	 31.5	 218-390	 .559	 --	 --	 88-116	 .759	 180	 6.7	 85-5	 29	 58	 29	 23	 524	 19.4
Totals	 115-27	 1904	 --	 864-1489	 .580	 --	 --	 375-513	 .731	 920	 8.0	 411-22	 110	 213	 119	 60	 2103	 18.3

Rip Johnson	 #23 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Nashville, Tenn. (Glencliff HS/Motlow State CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 2.0
1980-81	 6-0	 9	 1.5	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 1	 0.2	 2-0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 4	 0.7
Totals	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 2-4	.500	 --	 --	 2-5	 .400	 2	 0.3	 2-0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 6	 0.9

Dick Johnston	 #10 • G • 5-8 • 155 • Altoona, Pa. (Altoona HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 13--	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 8-9	 .889	 4	 0.3	 4-0	 4	 --	 --	 --	 16	 1.2
1969-70	 22--	 --	 --	 17-60	 .283	 --	 --	 52-68	 .765	 30	 1.4	 39-1	 33	 --	 --	 --	 86	 3.9
1970-71	 27--	 --	 --	 15-40	 .375	 --	 --	 66-79	 .835	 16	 0.6	 50-2	 65	 --	 --	 --	 96	 3.6
Totals	 62--	 --	 --	 36-107	 .336	 --	 --	 126-156	 .808	 50	 0.8	 93-3	 102	 --	 --	 --	 198	 3.2

DaShay Jones	 #23 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Sandusky, Ohio (Sandusky HS/Vincennes JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1996-97	 19-14	 465	 24.5	 36-99	 .364	 1-13	 .077	 39-49	 .796	 50	 2.6	 37-0	 48	 43	 0	 6	 112	 5.9
1997-98	 7-2	 135	 19.3	 22-42	 .524	 3-11	 .273	 7-12	 .583	 22	 3.1	 8-0	 13	 10	 0	 8	 54	 7.7
Totals	 26-16	 600	 23.1	 58-141	 .411	 4-24	 .167	 46-61	 .754	 72	 2.8	 45-0	 61	 53	 0	 14	 166	 6.4

Hugh Jones	 #12 • G • 5-11 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 23--	 --	 --	 78-254	 .307	 --	 --	 41-61	 .672	 --	 --	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 197	 8.6
1948-49	 25--	 --	 --	 124-367	 .338	 --	 --	 47-71	 .662	 --	 --	 85--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 295	 11.8
Totals	 48--	 --	 --	 202-621	 .325	 --	 --	 88-132	 .667	 --	 --	 147--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 492	 10.3

Rob Jones	 #34 • C • 6-7 • 210 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Austin-East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1982-83	 30-0	 284	 9.5	 16-42	 .381	 --	 --	 7-17	 .412	 65	 2.2	 32-0	 4	 18	 11	 11	 39	 1.3
1983-84	 35-30	 983	 28.1	 108-194	 .557	 --	 --	 58-92	 .630	 206	 5.9	 93-3	 14	 41	 29	 29	 274	 7.8
1984-85	 37-37	 1348	 36.4	 181-301	 .601	 --	 --	 95-160	 .594	 317	 8.6	 112-4	 20	 57	 47	 40	 457	 12.4
1985-86	 28-28	 987	 35.2	 127-219	 .580	 --	 --	 46-88	 .523	 216	 7.7	 58-1	 14	 38	 25	 35	 300	 10.7
Totals	 130-95	 3602	 27.7	 432-756	 .571	 --	 --	 206-357	 .577	 804	 6.2	 295-8	 52	 154	 112	 115	 1070	 8.2

Michael Joyce	 #12 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Memphis, Tenn. (East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 2--	 --	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.5
1978-79	 1--	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 3--	 1	 --	 0-2	.000	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.3

Tim Joyce	 #44 • F • 6-5 • 198 • Youngstown, Ohio (Ursuline HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 18--	 --	 --	 22-56	 .393	 --	 --	 4-8	 .500	 33	 1.8	 23-1	 6	 --	 --	 --	 48	 2.7

Bill Justus	 #42 • G • 6-1 • 175 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 113-242	 .467	 --	 --	 88-109	 .807	 129	 4.6	 49-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 314	 11.2
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 175-384	 .456	 --	 --	 117-142	 .824	 129	 5.0	 49-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 467	 18.0
1968-69	 28--	 --	 --	 161-389	 .414	 --	 --	 133-147	 .905	 160	 5.7	 59-1	 49	 --	 --	 --	 455	 16.3
Totals	 82--	 --	 --	 449-1015	 .442	 --	 --	 338-398	 .849	 418	 5.1	 157-1	 49	 --	 --	 --	 1236	 15.1

Rick Keebler	 #12 • G • 6-3 • 198 • Pittsburgh, Pa. (So. Hills Catholic HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1963-64	 13--	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 --	 --	 5-10	 .500	 16	 1.2	 7-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 15	 1.2
1965-66	 21--	 --	 --	 13-37	 .351	 --	 --	 12-16	 .750	 17	 0.8	 24-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 38	 1.8
Totals	 34--	 --	 --	 18-49	 .367	 --	 --	 17-26	 .654	 33	 1.0	 31-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 53	 1.6

Bert Keenan	 #16 • F • 6-1 • 175 • Fort Wayne, Ind.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1948-49	 23--	 --	 --	 45-159	 .283	 --	 --	 32-53	 .604	 --	 --	 67--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 122	 5.3
1950-51	 22--	 --	 --	 74-228	 .325	 --	 --	 55-80	 .688	 --	 --	 52--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 203	 9.2
Totals	 45--	 --	 --	 119-387	 .307	 --	 --	 87-133	 .654	 --	 --	 119--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 325	 7.2

Earl Keister	 #18 • F • 6-0 • 165 • Greensboro, N.C.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1948-49	 6--	 --	 --	 3-10	.300	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 --	 --	 2--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 8	 1.3

Dick Kellar	 #25 • F • 6-4 • 180 • Kokomo, Ind. (Kokomo HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 47-126	 .373	 --	 --	 36-67	 .537	 141	 6.4	 40--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 130	 5.9
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 87-196	.444	 --	 --	 92-129	 .713	 209	 9.5	 58--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 266	 12.1
Totals	 44--	 --	 --	 134-322	 .416	 --	 --	 128-196	 .653	 350	 8.0	 98--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 396	 9.0

Ray Kempf	 #24 • C • 6-5 • 215 • Levittown, Pa. (Pennsbury HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 10--	 --	 --	 10-20	.500	 --	 --	 22-38	 .579	 29	 2.9	 20-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 42	 4.2

Chris Kesler	 #12 • G • 5-10 • 170 • Augusta, Ga. (Richmond Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 3-0	 6	 2.0	 1-3	 .333	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 3	 1.0	 2-0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0.7
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Ryan Kilmartin	 #21 • G • 6-5 • 210 • Charlotte, N.C. (Appalachian State University)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 1-1	1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1.0

Rudy Kinard	 #32 • G • 5-11 • 165 • Atlanta, Ga. (Druid Hills HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 24--	 --	 --	 45-102	 .441	 --	 --	 18-19	 .947	 33	 1.4	 25-0	 8	 --	 --	 --	 108	 4.5
1969-70	 18--	 --	 --	 67-178	 .376	 --	 --	 12-19	 .632	 36	 2.0	 27-0	 25	 --	 --	 --	 146	 8.1
Totals	 42--	 --	 --	 112-280	.400	 --	 --	 30-38	 .789	 69	 1.6	 52-0	 33	 --	 --	 --	 254	 6.0

Bernard King	 #53 • F • 6-7 • 205 • Brooklyn, N.Y. (Fort Hamilton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 25--	 --	 --	 273-439	 .622	 --	 --	 115-147	 .782	 308	 12.3	 97-7	 39	 --	 --	 --	 661	 26.4
1975-76	 25--	 --	 --	 260-454	 .573	 --	 --	 109-163	 .669	 325	 13.0	 87-4	 40	 --	 --	 --	 629	 25.2
1976-77	 26--	 --	 --	 278-481	 .578	 --	 --	 116-163	 .712	 371	 14.3	 95-3	 82	 --	 --	 --	 672	 25.8
Totals	 76--	 --	 --	 811-1374	.590	 --	 --	 340-473	 .719	 1004	 13.2	 279-14	 161	 --	 --	 --	 1962	 25.8

Hank Kinzel	 #23 • C • 6-6 • 215 • Roanoke, Va.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 24--	 --	 --	 20-68	 .294	 --	 --	 13-25	 .520	 --	 --	 41--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 53	 2.2
1948-49	 22--	 --	 --	 21-68	.309	 --	 --	 19-26	 .731	 --	 --	 61--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 61	 2.8
1950-51	 20--	 --	 --	 21-60	 .350	 --	 --	 14-26	 .538	 --	 --	 46--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 56	 2.8
Totals	 66--	 --	 --	 62-196	 .316	 --	 --	 46-77	 .597	 --	 --	 148--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 170	 2.6

Chris Klaehn	 #24 • G • 5-10 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Gibbs HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1990-91	 9-0	 11	 1.2	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 1	 0.1	 1-0	 3	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0.1
1991-92	 9-0	 10	 1.1	 0-2	.000	 0-0	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.1	 1-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0.2
1992-93	 5-0	 28	 5.6	 0-4	.000	 0-3	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.2	 0-0	 0	 1	 2	 2	 2	 0.4
Totals	 23-0	 49	 2.1	 0-6	.000	 0-3	.000	 5-6	 .833	 3	 0.1	 2-0	 4	 4	 2	 4	 5	 0.2

Len Kosmalski	 #55 • C • 7-0 • 245 • Maple Heights, Ohio (Maple Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 25--	 --	 --	 191-365	 .523	 --	 --	 106-140	 .757	 210	 8.4	 74-3	 10	 --	 --	 --	 488	 19.5
1972-73	 17--	 --	 --	 119-238	.500	 --	 --	 51-70	 .729	 110	 6.5	 32-0	 8	 --	 --	 --	 289	 17.0
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 176-324	 .543	 --	 --	 73-109	 .670	 254	 9.8	 76-3	 14	 --	 --	 --	 425	 16.3
Totals	 68--	 --	 --	 486-927	 .524	 --	 --	 230-319	 .721	 574	 8.4	 182-6	 32	 --	 --	 --	 1202	 17.7

Carl Langschmidt	 #14 • F • 6-3 • 178 • Memphis, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1951-52	 5--	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 5--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.6
1952-53	 8--	 --	 --	 2-9	 .222	 --	 --	 4-9	 .444	 13	 1.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 8	 1.0
Totals	 13--	 --	 --	 3-12	 .250	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 13	 --	 5--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 11	 0.8

Rashard Lee	 #3 • F • 6-6 • 205 • Durham, N.C. (Hillside HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 28-0	 297	 10.6	 23-69	 .333	 10-32	 .313	 13-24	 .542	 62	 2.2	 46-3	 24	 24	 10	 5	 69	 2.5
1996-97	 26-10	 433	 16.7	 46-108	 .426	 0-2	.000	 11-20	 .550	 99	 3.8	 51-0	 30	 37	 14	 14	 103	 4.0
1997-98	 29-19	 660	 22.8	 114-277	 .412	 33-79	 .418	 38-67	 .567	 154	 5.3	 58-1	 45	 42	 5	 26	 299	 10.3
1998-99	 30-2	 482	 16.1	 72-175	 .411	 25-81	 .309	 42-62	 .677	 103	 3.4	 43-0	 22	 42	 12	 26	 211	 7.0
Totals	 113-31	 1872	 16.6	 255-629	.405	 68-194	 .351	 104-173	 .601	 418	 3.7	 198-4	 121	 145	 41	 71	 682	 6.0

Elvin Little	 #23 • G • 6-0 • 188 • Princeton, W.Va.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 17--	 --	 --	 10-57	 .175	 --	 --	 14-19	 .737	 --	 --	 19--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 34	 2.0
1951-52	 15--	 --	 --	 12-54	 .222	 --	 --	 11-14	 .786	 --	 --	 19--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 35	 2.3
1952-53	 19--	 --	 --	 39-112	 .348	 --	 --	 25-33	 .758	 49	 2.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 103	 5.4
Totals	 51--	 --	 --	 61-223	 .274	 --	 --	 50-66	 .758	 49	 --	 38--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 172	 3.4

Ed Littleton	 #12 • G • 6-2 • 160 • Paris, Tenn. (Henry County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 29-27	 330	 11.4	 41-84	 .488	 --	 --	 7-10	 .700	 22	 0.8	 50-1	 48	 36	 6	 15	 89	 3.1
1981-82	 5-4	 112	 22.4	 12-24	.500	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 8	 1.6	 6-0	 13	 4	 1	 7	 26	 5.2
1982-83	 12-0	 198	 16.5	 15-36	 .417	 --	 --	 5-6	 .833	 14	 1.2	 12-0	 17	 14	 0	 9	 35	 2.9
Totals	 46-31	 640	 13.9	 68-144	 .472	 --	 --	 14-19	 .737	 44	 1.0	 68-1	 78	 54	 7	 31	 150	 3.3

Ian Lockhart	 #51 • C • 6-8 • 250 • Nassau, Bahamas (Nassau Christian Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1986-87	 21-0	 170	 8.1	 13-28	.464	 0-0	.000	 10-20	 .500	 50	 2.4	 26-0	 1	 7	 1	 5	 36	 1.7
1987-88	 29-0	 414	 14.3	 77-136	 .566	 0-1	.000	 42-67	 .627	 121	 4.2	 64-1	 5	 19	 11	 14	 196	 6.8
1988-89	 30-5	 596	 19.9	 102-207	 .493	 0-1	.000	 41-63	 .651	 164	 5.5	 79-2	 14	 51	 7	 38	 245	 8.2
1989-90	 30-29	 931	 31.0	 151-287	 .526	 0-1	.000	 91-141	 .645	 327	 10.9	 106-2	 37	 65	 20	 64	 393	 13.1
Totals	 110-34	 2111	 19.2	 343-658	 .521	 0-3	.000	 184-291	 .632	 662	 6.0	 275-5	 57	 142	 39	 121	 870	 7.9

Chris Lofton	 #5 • G • 6-2 • 197 • Maysville, Ky. (Mason County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 31-31	 914	 29.5	 141-293	 .481	 93-200	 .465	 35-41	 .854	 111	 3.6	 36-0	 46	 32	 2	 40	 410	 13.2
2005-06	30-30	 957	 31.9	 174-373	.466	 114-261	 .437	 55-60	 .917	 106	 3.5	 55-0	 56	 36	 3	 60	 517	 17.2
2006-07	 31-31	 917	 29.6	 205-428	 .479	 106-253	 .419	 129-159	 .811	 95	 3.1	 49-1	 54	 51	 4	 45	 645	 20.8
2007-08	36-36	 1071	 29.8	 170-426	 .399	 118-307	 .384	 101-120	 .842	 115	 3.2	 56-0	 64	 49	 3	 48	 559	 15.5
Totals	 128-128	 3859	 30.1	 690-1520	 .454	 431-1021	 .422	 320-380	 .842	 427	 3.3	 196-1	 220	 168	 12	 193	 2131	 16.6

Brandon Lopez	 #24 • G • 6-1 • 179 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Austin-East HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
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Anthony Love	 #34 • F • 6-6 • 195 • Memphis, Tenn. (Northside HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 11-0	 92	 8.4	 7-18	 .389	 --	 --	 4-5	 .800	 11	 1.0	 8-0	 2	 5	 0	 5	 18	 1.6
1980-81	 23-3	 296	 12.9	 18-51	 .353	 --	 --	 3-10	 .300	 35	 1.5	 23-0	 14	 13	 0	 8	 39	 1.7
Totals	 34-3	 388	 11.4	 25-69	 .362	 --	 --	 7-15	 .467	 46	 1.4	 31-0	 16	 18	 0	 13	 57	 1.7

Bill Lovelace	 #12 • G • 6-1 • 177 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 46-116	 .397	 --	 --	 38-52	 .731	 66	 3.1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 130	 6.2
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 60-181	 .331	 --	 --	 35-57	 .614	 76	 3.5	 76--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 155	 7.0
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 64-175	 .366	 --	 --	 24-48	 .500	 74	 3.4	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 152	 6.9
Totals	 65--	 --	 --	 170-472	.360	 --	 --	 97-157	 .618	 216	 3.3	 138--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 437	 6.7

Bob Lowrie	 #44 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Cleveland Heights, Ohio (Cathedral HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 8--	 --	 --	 8-27	 .296	 --	 --	 6-9	 .667	 12	 1.5	 7-0	 31	 15	 0	 6	 22	 2.8

Butch Lowery	 #14 • G • 5-10 • 158 • Knoxville, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1957-58	 20--	 --	 --	 30-90	 .333	 --	 --	 19-42	 .452	 15	 0.8	 21--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 79	 4.0

Yemi Makanjuola	 #0 • C • 6-9 • 248 • Lagos, Nigeria (Word of God [N.C.] Christian Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 28-1	 232	 8.3	 26-44	 .591	 0-0	.000	 12-22	 .545	 78	 2.8	 45-1	 3	 9	 12	 5	 64	 2.3

Larry Mansfield	 #52 • C • 6-8 • 215 • Memphis, Tenn. (Frayser HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1967-68	 26--	 --	 --	 45-95	 .474	 --	 --	 27-65	 .415	 143	 5.5	 75-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 117	 4.5

John Martin	 #15 • F • 6-4 • 185 • Watseka, Ill. (Commercial HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 14--	 --	 --	 36-98	 .367	 --	 --	 26-38	 .684	 67	 4.8	 24-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 98	 7.0
1960-61	 25--	 --	 --	 59-152	 .388	 --	 --	 36-51	 .706	 78	 3.1	 53-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 154	 6.2
1961-62	 16--	 --	 --	 22-50	.440	 --	 --	 12-14	 .857	 35	 2.2	 23-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 56	 3.5
Totals	 55--	 --	 --	 117-300	.390	 --	 --	 74-103	 .718	 180	 3.3	 100-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 308	 5.6

Darren Mathey
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Jeronne Maymon	 #34 • F • 6-7 • 265 • Madison, Wis. (Madison Memorial HS/Marquette)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 14-0	 127	 9.1	 16-34	 .471	 0-2	.000	 5-20	 .250	 39	 2.8	 18-0	 3	 14	 0	 2	 37	 2.6
2011-12	 33-32	 927	 28.1	 149-267	 .558	 0-5	.000	 121-184	 .658	 267	 8.1	 93-4	 39	 82	 10	 32	 419	 12.7
Totals	 47-32	 1054	 22.4	 165-301	 .548	 0-7	.000	 126-204	 .618	 306	 6.5	 111-4	 42	 96	 10	 34	 456	 9.7

Bobby Maze	 #3 • G • 6-3 • 195 • Suitland, Md. (Hutchinson CC/University of Oklahoma)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2008-09	34-28	 852	 25.1	 100-235	 .426	 29-91	 .319	 50-72	 .694	 83	 2.4	 64-1	 109	 54	 5	 34	 279	 8.2
2009-10	 37-36	 922	 24.9	 122-302	.404	 27-107	 .252	 78-94	 .830	 89	 2.4	 59-1	 118	 52	 4	 28	 349	 9.4
Totals	 71-64	 1774	 25.0	 222-537	 .413	 56-198	 .283	 128-166	 .771	 172	 2.4	 123-2	 227	 106	 9	 62	 628	 8.8

Skylar McBee	 #13 • G • 6-3 • 199 • Rutledge, Tenn. (Grainger HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2009-10	 33-0	 431	 13.1	 32-99	 .323	 25-80	 .313	 24-27	 .889	 38	 1.2	 53-0	 18	 16	 0	 18	 113	 3.4
2010-11	 31-0	 392	 12.6	 28-84	 .333	 22-68	 .324	 15-17	 .882	 31	 1.0	 43-0	 18	 15	 1	 23	 93	 3.0
2011-12	 34-12	 760	 22.4	 67-180	 .372	 63-161	 .391	 26-31	 .839	 44	 1.3	 57-1	 25	 25	 1	 22	 223	 6.6
Totals	 98-12	 1583	 16.2	 127-363	 .350	 110-309	 .356	 65-75	 .867	 113	 1.2	 153-1	 6	 56	 2	 63	 429	 4.4

Seth McDonald	 #25 • F • 6-9 • 205 • Tullahoma, Tenn. (Tullahoma HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 5-0	 17	 3.4	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 2-5	 .400	 5	 1.0	 1-0	 0	 2	 0	 2	 4	 0.8
1981-82	 7-0	 29	 4.1	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 5	 0.7	 4-0	 2	 5	 0	 1	 10	 1.4
1982-83	 9-0	 21	 2.3	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 7	 0.8	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1983-84	 11-0	 50	 4.5	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 2-8	 .250	 11	 1.0	 6-0	 3	 5	 0	 0	 10	 0.9
Totals	 32-0	 117	 3.7	 9-21	 .429	 --	 --	 6-17	 .353	 28	 0.9	 12-0	 5	 13	 0	 3	 24	 0.8

Scooter McFadgon	 #2 • G • 6-5 • 205 • Memphis, Tenn. (Raleigh-Egypt HS/Univ. of Memphis)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2003-04	28-27	 877	 31.3	 147-373	 .394	 65-171	 .380	 134-147	 .912	 123	 4.4	 50-0	 56	 65	 0	 16	 493	 17.6
2004-05	26-25	 785	 30.2	 125-319	 .392	 45-135	 .333	 77-93	 .828	 105	 4.0	 44-0	 49	 45	 6	 18	 372	 14.3
Totals	 54-52	 1662	 30.8	 272-692	 .393	 110-306	 .359	 211-240	 .879	 228	 4.2	 94-0	 105	 110	 6	 34	 865	 16.0

Larry McIntosh	 #42 • G • 6-1 • 185 • Franklin, Ohio (Carlisle HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1963-64	 24--	 --	 --	 68-166	 .410	 --	 --	 44-64	 .688	 76	 3.2	 57-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 180	 7.5
1964-65	 25--	 --	 --	 97-230	 .422	 --	 --	 110-142	 .775	 101	 4.0	 63-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 304	 12.2
1965-66	 26--	 --	 --	 79-222	 .356	 --	 --	 72-99	 .727	 104	 4.0	 49-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 230	 8.8
Totals	 75--	 --	 --	 244-618	 .395	 --	 --	 226-305	 .741	 281	 3.7	 169-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 714	 9.5

Barry McKinnon	 #11 • G • 5-9 • 150 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 4--	 --	 --	 3-9	 .333	 --	 --	 5-5	 1.00	 2	 0.5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 11	 2.8
1953-54	 14--	 --	 --	 5-15	 .333	 --	 --	 7-14	 .500	 12	 0.9	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 17	 1.2
Totals	 18--	 --	 --	 8-24	 .333	 --	 --	 12-19	 .632	 14	 0.8	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 28	 1.6
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Jordan McRae	 #1 • G • 6-5 • 174 • Midway, Ga. (Liberty County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 10-0	 53	 5.3	 6-19	 .316	 1-9	 .111	 5-11	 .455	 8	 0.8	 5-0	 0	 5	 4	 2	 18	 1.8
2011-12	 34-15	 738	 21.7	 97-257	 .377	 39-119	 .328	 60-79	 .759	 99	 2.9	 58-2	 52	 50	 26	 20	 293	 8.6
Totals	 44-15	 791	 18.0	 103-276	 .373	 40	 128	 .313	65-90	 .722	 107	 2.4	 63-2	 52	 55	 22	 311	 7.1

James Meriweather	 #21 • G • 6-3 • 185 • Baxley, Ga. (Appling County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 20--	 --	 --	 11-31	 .355	 --	 --	 5-7	 .714	 12	 0.6	 20-0	 4	 9	 1	 0	 27	 1.4
1978-79	 7--	 19	 2.7	 3-10	.300	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 6	 0.9	 1-0	 2	 5	 0	 2	 10	 1.4
Totals	 27--	 19	 --	 14-41	 .341	 --	 --	 9-14	 .643	 18	 0.7	 21-0	 6	 14	 1	 2	 37	 1.4

Dwight Miller	 #25 • G • 6-8 • 240 • Nassau, Bahamas (St. Pius X HS/Pittsburgh/Midland [Texas] College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 23-0	 161	 7.0	 25-49	 .510	 4-8	.500	 2-8	 .250	 35	 1.5	 20-0	 1	 4	 14	 5	 56	 2.4

Lionel Miller	 #22 • G • 6-5 • 200 • Newport News, Va. (Ferguson HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1984-85	 11-0	 35	 3.2	 5-18	 .278	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 6	 0.5	 5-0	 6	 3	 1	 2	 12	 1.1

William Mills	 #41 • F • 6-6 • 195 • Millen, Ga. (Jenkins County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1982-83	 10-0	 56	 5.6	 7-20	 .350	 --	 --	 4-4	 1.00	 6	 0.6	 13-0	 1	 5	 0	 1	 18	 1.8

Daryl Milson	 #32 • F • 6-6 • 205 • Savannah, Ga. (Savannah HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1990-91	 34-7	 430	 12.6	 50-95	 .526	 1-1	 1.00	 20-31	 .645	 90	 2.6	 46-0	 21	 28	 3	 22	 121	 3.6
1991-92	 12-3	 142	 11.8	 23-44	 .523	 0-1	.000	 2-6	 .333	 37	 3.1	 20-0	 8	 11	 3	 6	 48	 4.0
1992-93	 9-0	 44	 4.9	 7-12	 .583	 0-0	.000	 3-6	 .500	 10	 1.1	 3-0	 5	 6	 0	 3	 17	 1.9
Totals	 55-10	 616	 11.2	 80-151	 .530	 1-2	.500	 25-43	 .581	 137	 2.5	 69-0	 34	 45	 6	 31	 186	 3.4

David Mitchell	 #12 • G • 6-0 • 175 • Coeburn, Va. (Coeburn HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 1--	 --	 --	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	  0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 2	 2.0

Gil Monroe	 #44 • F • 6-2 • 178 • Dayton, Ohio (Colonel White HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1963-64	 10--	 --	 --	 6-10	.600	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 6	 0.6	 7-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 12	 1.2
1964-65	 17--	 --	 --	 11-29	 .379	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 21	 1.2	 11-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 25	 1.5
Totals	 27--	 --	 --	 17-39	 .436	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 27	 1.0	 18-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 37	 1.4

Ed Montgomery	 #12 • G • 5-11 • 150 • Knoxville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 25--	 --	 --	 77-303	 .254	 --	 --	 59-96	 .615	 --	 --	 70--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 213	 8.5
1948-49	 26--	 --	 --	 108-414	 .261	 --	 --	 80-128	 .625	 --	 --	 90--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 296	 11.4
Totals	 51--	 --	 --	 185-717	 .258	 --	 --	 139-224	 .621	 --	 --	 160--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 509	 10.0

Dan Moody	 #33 • F • 6-5 • 185 • Blountville, Tenn. (Sullivan Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1972-73	 3--	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 6	 2.0	 3-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 4	 1.3

Don Moore	 #21 • F • 6-4 • 205 • Virginia Beach, Va. (Green Run HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1990-91	 12-0	 15	 1.3	 2-2	 1.00	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 4	 0.3	 2-0	 0	 3	 1	 4	 4	 0.3

Jason Moore	 #22 • G • 6-2 • 180 • Franklin, Tenn (Franklin HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 19-0	 181	 9.5	 9-28	 .321	 8-23	 .348	 1-2	 .500	 10	 0.5	 15-0	 8	 13	 0	 2	 27	 1.4

Scott Moore	 #33 • C • 6-11 • 255 • Carthage, Tenn. (Smith County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 23-1	 200	 8.7	 12-33	 .364	 0-0	.000	 3-11	 .273	 30	 1.3	 20-0	 3	 15	 14	 1	 27	 1.2
1996-97	 19-0	 119	 6.3	 5-12	 .417	 0-0	.000	 0-3	 .000	 18	 0.9	 12-0	 0	 15	 2	 1	 10	 0.5
1997-98	 21-1	 129	 6.1	 7-15	 .467	 0-0	.000	 1-7	 .143	 26	 1.2	 3-0	 2	 9	 7	 1	 15	 0.7
Totals	 63-2	 448	 7.1	 24-60	.400	 0-0	.000	 4-21	 .190	 74	 1.2	 35-0	 5	 39	 23	 3	 52	 0.8

David Moss	 #44 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Ringgold, Ga. (Ringgold HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 5--	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 19	 3.8	 10-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 12	 2.4

Howie Moss	 #16 • F • 6-3 • 180 • Oak Ridge, Tenn. (Oak Ridge HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 16--	 --	 --	 27-88	 .307	 --	 --	 18-27	 .667	 74	 4.6	 59-5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 72	 4.5
1961-62	 22--	 --	 --	 51-121	 .421	 --	 --	 26-46	 .565	 108	 4.9	 53-4	 --	 --	 --	 --	 128	 5.8
Totals	 38--	 --	 --	 78-209	 .373	 --	 --	 44-73	 .603	 182	 4.8	 112-9	 --	 --	 --	 --	 200	 5.3

Rob Murphy	 #15 • F • 6-8 • 230 • Brentwood, Tenn. (Lipscomb University)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-1	.000	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3

Kerry Myers	 #30 • G • 6-3 • 202 • Celina, Ohio (Celina HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1967-68	 16--	 --	 --	 7-22	 .318	 --	 --	 10-16	 .625	 11	 0.7	 10-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 24	 1.5
1968-69	 8--	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 2	 0.3	 4-0	 9	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.5
1969-70	 25--	 --	 --	 46-115	.400	 --	 --	 23-38	 .605	 86	 3.4	 45-0	 23	 --	 --	 --	 115	 4.6
Totals	 49--	 --	 --	 55-143	 .385	 --	 --	 33-56	 .589	 99	 2.0	 59-0	 32	 --	 --	 --	 143	 2.9
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David Mynatt	 #34 • F/G • 6-2 • 160 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Carter HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 2-0	 3	 1.5	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Kirk Naler	 #32 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Gadsden, Ala. (Westminster Christian)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 8-0	 32	 4.0	 4-5	.800	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 5	 0.6	 3-0	 3	 2	 1	 0	 8	 1.0
1982-83	 21-1	 162	 7.7	 14-45	 .311	 --	 --	 7-9	 .778	 23	 1.1	 28-1	 10	 22	 2	 8	 35	 1.7
1983-84	 23-5	 286	 12.4	 28-55	.509	 --	 --	 15-18	 .833	 34	 1.5	 22-0	 18	 25	 2	 6	 71	 3.1
1984-85	 31-13	 362	 11.7	 33-89	 .371	 --	 --	 6-9	 .667	 53	 1.7	 34-0	 35	 25	 3	 15	 72	 2.3
Totals	 83-19	 842	 10.1	 79-194	.407	 --	 --	 28-37	 .757	 115	 1.4	 87-1	 66	 74	 8	 29	 186	 2.2

Kevin Nash	 #43 • C • 6-10 • 225 • Trenton, Mich. (Aquinas HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 27--	 --	 --	 49-104	 .471	 --	 --	 22-39	 .564	 140	 5.2	 81-3	 14	 34	 5	 5	 120	 4.4
1978-79	 29-0	 402	 13.9	 64-137	 .467	 --	 --	 25-43	 .581	 104	 3.6	 74-3	 7	 56	 13	 5	 153	 5.3
1979-80	 29-26	 486	 16.8	 64-146	 .438	 --	 --	 29-63	 .460	 117	 4.0	 69-1	 9	 37	 5	 5	 157	 5.4
Totals	 85-26	 888	 --	 177-387	 .457	 --	 --	 76-145	 .524	 361	 4.2	 224-7	 30	 127	 23	 15	 430	 5.1

Herb Neff	 #22 • C • 6-4 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 19--	 --	 --	 37-112	 .330	 --	 --	 13-33	 .394	 --	 --	 32--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 87	 4.6
1951-52	 20--	 --	 --	 104-223	.466	 --	 --	 74-131	 .565	 --	 --	 74--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 282	 14.1
Totals	 39--	 --	 --	 141-335	 .421	 --	 --	 87-164	 .530	 --	 --	 106--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 369	 9.5

Emmanuel Negedu	 #5 • F • 6-7 • 230 • Kaduna, Nigeria (Brewster [N.H.] Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2008-09	 33-0	 236	 7.2	 17-36	 .472	 1-3	 .333	 28-35	 .800	 56	 1.7	 30-1	 8	 9	 11	 8	 63	 1.9

Clint Newman	 #25 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Maryville, Tenn. (Maryville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1993-94	 10-0	 32	 3.2	 1-3	 .333	 0-0	.000	 3-4	 .750	 6	 0.6	 3-0	 2	 12	 0	 1	 5	 0.5
1994-95	 5-0	 8	 1.6	 0-2	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.4	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1995-96	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 1-1	 1.00	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.7
Totals	 18-0	 45	 2.5	 2-6	 .333	 0-0	.000	 3-4	 .750	 8	 0.4	 4-0	 2	 12	 0	 1	 7	 0.4

Paul Newman	 #18 • F • 6-4 • 175 • Mason Hall, Tenn. (Mason Hall HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1957-58	 4--	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 2	 0.5	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 1.3

Lewis Neyland	 #17 • F • 6-3 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 4--	 --	 --	 0-4	.000	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 2	 0.5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1	 0.3
1953-54	 16--	 --	 --	 34-84	.405	 --	 --	 26-41	 .634	 48	 3.0	 29--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 94	 5.9
1954-55	 19--	 --	 --	 58-167	 .347	 --	 --	 39-67	 .582	 91	 4.8	 58--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 155	 8.2
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 75-232	 .323	 --	 --	 38-75	 .507	 157	 6.5	 81--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 188	 7.8
Totals	 63--	 --	 --	 167-487	 .343	 --	 --	 104-185	 .562	 298	 4.7	 168--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 438	 7.0

Dyron Nix	 #31 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Ft. Walton Beach, Fla. (Ft. Walton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 25-13	 585	 23.4	 71-150	 .473	 --	 --	 34-51	 .667	 108	 4.3	 70-3	 13	 37	 18	 16	 176	 7.0
1986-87	 29-29	 1039	 35.8	 153-283	 .541	 0-2	.000	 102-161	 .634	 294	 10.1	 92-5	 15	 70	 53	 37	 408	 14.1
1987-88	 29-29	 1039	 35.8	 235-460	 .511	 1-7	 .143	 173-227	 .762	 261	 9.0	 74-1	 16	 80	 31	 34	 644	 22.2
1988-89	 30-26	 1078	 35.9	 254-492	 .516	 38-103	 .369	 103-144	 .715	 281	 9.4	 69-1	 57	 81	 40	 51	 649	 21.6
Totals	 113-97	 3741	 33.1	 713-1385	 .515	 39-112	 .348	 412-583	 .707	 944	 8.4	 305-10	 101	 268	 142	 138	 1877	 16.6

Jim Otte	 #22 • G • 6-1 • 190 • Covington, Ky. (Holmes HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 3--	 --	 --	 0-4	.000	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 1.0

Jerry Parker	 #42 • G • 6-2 • 174 • Campbellsville, Ky. (Taylor County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 23--	 --	 --	 106-269	 .394	 --	 --	 43-60	 .717	 149	 6.5	 59-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 255	 11.1
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 84-179	.469	 --	 --	 33-47	 .702	 126	 5.3	 70-5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 201	 8.4
Totals	 47--	 --	 --	 190-448	 .424	 --	 --	 76-107	 .710	 275	 5.9	 129-8	 --	 --	 --	 --	 456	 9.7

Bob Parmenter	 #16 • G • 5-11 • 156 • Vincennes, Ind.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1951-52	 20--	 --	 --	 69-197	 .350	 --	 --	 28-53	 .528	 --	 --	 61--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 166	 8.3

Ralph Parton	 #15 • G • 5-7 • 140 • Hebron, Ky. (Conner HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 4--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 2	 0.5	 2-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1977-78	 4--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 4-5	 .800	 1	 0.3	 3-0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 4	 1.0
1978-79	 1--	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1979-80	 23-1	 216	 9.4	 8-16	.500	 --	 --	 23-33	 .697	 10	 0.4	 26-2	 56	 31	 1	 7	 39	 1.7
Totals	 32-1	 217	 --	 8-16	.500	 --	 --	 27-39	 .692	 13	 0.4	 31-2	 59	 32	 1	 7	 43	 1.3

Tony Passley	 #13 • F • 6-5 • 218 • Indianapolis, Ind. (North Central HS/Redlands CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 17-0	 115	 6.8	 11-28	 .393	 1-4	 .250	 8-16	 .500	 29	 1.7	 28-0	 8	 18	 3	 2	 31	 1.8

Andre Patterson	 #22 • F • 6-7 • 217 • Los Angeles, Calif. (Washington Prep/UCLA)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 31-22	 765	 24.7	 96-169	 .568	 1-2	.500	 36-58	 .621	 191	 6.2	 86-3	 37	 58	 32	 24	 229	 7.4
2005-06	30-16	 755	 25.2	 114-238	 .479	 1-7	 .143	 54-84	 .643	 201	 6.7	 91-1	 49	 61	 34	 37	 283	 9.4
Totals	 61-38	 1520	 24.9	 210-407	 .516	 2-9	 .222	 90-142	 .634	 392	 6.4	 177-4	 86	 119	 66	 61	 512	 8.4
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Steven Pearl	 #22 • F • 6-5 • 235 • Knoxville, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2007-08	 19-0	 52	 2.7	 5-11	 .455	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 8	 0.4	 7-0	 4	 3	 0	 1	 10	 0.5
2008-09	 17-0	 73	 4.3	 2-10	.200	 0-1	.000	 3-6	 .500	 9	 0.5	 7-0	 5	 8	 0	 1	 7	 0.4
2009-10	 31-0	 339	 10.9	 20-42	 .476	 0-0	.000	 5-19	 .263	 40	 1.3	 44-0	 19	 19	 4	 13	 45	 1.5
2010-11	 34-1	 381	 11.2	 29-53	 .547	 0-0	.000	 6-14	 .429	 53	 1.6	 62-0	 23	 23	 4	 21	 64	 1.9
Totals	 101-1	 845	 8.4	 56-116	 .483	 0-1	.000	 14-41	 .341	 110	 1.1	 120-0	 51	 53	 8	 36	 126	 1.2

Roger Peltz	 #12 • F • 6-5 • 205 • Royal Oaks, Mich. (Kimball HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 6--	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 --	 --	 4-11	 .364	 7	 1.2	 5-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 10	 1.7
1969-70	 5--	 --	 --	 3-7	 .429	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 9	 1.8	 7-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 8	 1.6
1970-71	 11--	 --	 --	 6-17	 .353	 --	 --	 0-3	 .000	 13	 1.2	 5-0	 2	 --	 --	 --	 12	 1.1
Totals	 22--	 --	 --	 12-28	 .429	 --	 --	 6-18	 .333	 29	 1.3	 17-0	 2	 --	 --	 --	 30	 1.4

Bob Perigo	 F • 6-4 • 185 • Lafayette, Ind. (Jefferson HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1958-59	 5--	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 11	 2.2	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 13	 2.6
1959-60	 10--	 --	 --	 5-29	 .172	 --	 --	 16-23	 .696	 24	 2.4	 16-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 26	 2.6
1960-61	 7--	 --	 --	 1-11	 .091	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 9	 1.3	 7-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.4
Totals	 22--	 --	 --	 11-52	 .212	 --	 --	 20-31	 .645	 44	 2.0	 27-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 42	 1.9

Mac Petty	 #40 • F • 6-4 • 203 • Wooster, Ohio (Wooster HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1965-66	 6--	 --	 --	 3-10	.300	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 3	 0.5	 3-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 7	 1.2
1966-67	 12--	 --	 --	 1-8	 .125	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 4	 0.3	 5-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.3
1967-68	 11--	 --	 --	 2-7	 .286	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 9	 0.8	 4-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 6	 0.5
Totals	 29--	 --	 --	 6-25	.240	 --	 --	 5-9	 .556	 16	 0.6	 12-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 17	 0.6

Joe Pietropola	 #14 • F • 6-3 • 190 • Pittsburgh, Pa. (Penn Hills HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1964-65	 7--	 --	 --	 6-9	 .667	 --	 --	 4-9	 .444	 7	 1.0	 12-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 16	 2.3

Rex Pitts	 #15 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Sheridan, Ind.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 4--	 --	 --	 2-5	.400	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 1.0

Skip Plotnicki	 #34 • F • 6-2 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Catholic HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 9--	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 3	 0.3	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5	 0.6
1963-64	 10--	 --	 --	 3-5	.600	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 4	 0.4	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 6	 0.6
1964-65	 13--	 --	 --	 8-14	 .571	 --	 --	 3-5	 .600	 13	 1.0	 6-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 19	 1.5
Totals	 32--	 --	 --	 12-20	.600	 --	 --	 6-10	 .600	 20	 0.6	 9-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 30	 0.9

Michael Poole	 #24 • G • 6-3 • 165 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Riverside HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 15-0	 79	 5.3	 6-22	 .273	 --	 --	 6-12	 .500	 12	 0.8	 9-0	 19	 15	 0	 3	 18	 1.2
1980-81	 11-0	 41	 3.7	 3-12	 .250	 --	 --	 2-4	 .500	 7	 0.6	 6-0	 4	 4	 1	 2	 8	 0.7
Totals	 26-0	 120	 4.6	 9-34	 .265	 --	 --	 8-16	 .500	 19	 0.7	 15-0	 23	 19	 1	 5	 26	 1.0

Dale Powell	 #21 • F • 6-2 • 180 • Louisville, Ky.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 18--	 --	 --	 31-112	 .277	 --	 --	 12-22	 .545	 --	 --	 10--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 74	 4.1
1948-49	 14--	 --	 --	 14-56	 .250	 --	 --	 8-10	 .800	 --	 --	 23--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 36	 2.6
Totals	 32--	 --	 --	 45-168	 .268	 --	 --	 20-32	 .625	 --	 --	 33--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 110	 3.4

Don Preston	 #18 • F • 6-3 • 170 • Knoxville, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 2--	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 2.0

Jay Price	 #10 • G • 6-2 • 195 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Brainerd HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1988-89	 19-0	 90	 4.7	 12-27	.444	 4-12	 .333	 10-12	 .833	 4	 0.2	 11-0	 18	 16	 3	 5	 38	 2.0
1989-90	 29-2	 322	 11.1	 15-47	 .319	 2-18	 .111	 20-27	 .741	 29	 1.0	 48-0	 42	 40	 0	 9	 52	 1.8
1990-91	 34-11	 763	 22.4	 91-183	 .497	 20-54	 .370	 57-73	 .781	 76	 2.2	 76-2	 110	 89	 6	 47	 259	 7.6
1991-92	 34-34	 825	 24.3	 91-201	 .453	 31-90	 .344	 48-62	 .774	 61	 1.8	 72-1	 108	 64	 1	 25	 261	 7.7
Totals	 116-47	 2000	 17.2	 209-458	 .456	 57-174	 .328	 135-174	 .776	 170	 1.5	 207-3	 278	 209	 10	 86	 610	 5.3

J.P Prince	 #30 • G • 6-7 • 205 • Memphis, Tenn. (White Station HS/University of Arizona)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2007-08	 27-2	 508	 18.8	 83-167	 .497	 2-13	 .154	 49-88	 .557	 87	 3.2	 61-0	 49	 45	 14	 26	 217	 8.0
2008-09	 31-23	 818	 26.4	 127-222	 .572	 3-24	 .125	 50-82	 .610	 130	 4.2	 95-4	 97	 65	 20	 47	 307	 9.9
2009-10	 37-31	 922	 24.9	 132-249	 .530	 11-34	 .324	 90-143	 .629	 138	 3.7	 98-3	 113	 89	 18	 57	 365	 9.9
Totals	 95-56	 2248	 23.7	 342-638	 .536	 16-71	 .225	 189-313	 .604	 355	 3.7	 254-7	 259	 199	 52	 130	 889	 9.4

James Ratiff	 #11 • F • 6-8 • 215 • Washington, D.C. (Eastern HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 26--	 --	 --	 61-174	 .351	 --	 --	 19-36	 .528	 119	 4.6	 44-1	 8	 41	 15	 7	 141	 5.4

Steve Ray	 #53 • F • 6-4 • 200 • Collinsville, Ill. (Collinsville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1978-79	 21--	 208	 9.9	 13-41	 .317	 --	 --	 25-36	 .694	 22	 1.0	 22-0	 10	 17	 2	 8	 51	 2.4
1979-80	 25-22	 664	 26.6	 68-158	.430	 --	 --	 31-38	 .816	 68	 2.7	 57-2	 46	 35	 5	 18	 167	 6.7
1980-81	 25-24	 766	 30.6	 67-146	 .459	 --	 --	 22-28	 .786	 69	 2.8	 66-2	 55	 34	 5	 32	 156	 6.2
1981-82	 30-30	 1045	 34.8	 88-179	 .492	 --	 --	 31-43	 .721	 93	 3.1	 90-2	 89	 44	 5	 35	 207	 6.9
Totals	 101-76	 2683	 26.6	 236-524	.450	 --	 --	 109-145	 .752	 252	 2.5	 235-6	 200	 130	 17	 93	 581	 5.8
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Ronnie Reese	 #34 • F • 6-8 • 200 • Franklin, Va. (Franklin HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 19-2	 146	 7.7	 13-46	 .283	 0-5	.000	 3-8	 .375	 21	 1.1	 12-0	 4	 14	 1	 0	 29	 1.5
1988-89	 22-2	 167	 7.6	 14-40	 .350	 0-0	.000	 4-7	 .571	 30	 1.4	 11-0	 6	 12	 6	 5	 32	 1.5
1989-90	 30-30	 748	 24.9	 120-219	 .548	 0-0	.000	 33-57	 .579	 174	 5.8	 67-0	 44	 47	 13	 12	 273	 9.1
1990-91	 34-24	 693	 20.4	 112-201	 .557	 0-1	.000	 47-77	 .610	 184	 5.4	 53-0	 20	 49	 7	 11	 271	 8.0
Totals	 105-58	 1754	 16.7	 259-506	 .512	 0-6	.000	 87-149	 .584	 409	 3.9	 143-0	 74	 122	 27	 28	 605	 5.8

Don Reeverts	 #34 • F • 6-4 • 195 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 12--	 --	 --	 6-14	 .429	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 19	 1.6	 11--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 17	 1.4
1957-58	 22--	 --	 --	 54-92	 .587	 --	 --	 33-72	 .458	 105	 4.8	 36--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 141	 6.4
1958-59	 22--	 --	 --	 50-114	 .439	 --	 --	 48-77	 .623	 121	 5.5	 54-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 148	 6.7
Totals	 56--	 --	 --	 110-220	.500	 --	 --	 86-161	 .534	 245	 4.4	 101-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 306	 5.5

Anthony Richardson	 #20 • F • 6-6 • 195 • Goldsboro, N.C. (Goldsboro HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1983-84	 17-2	 196	 11.5	 16-36	.444	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 22	 1.3	 19-0	 4	 11	 7	 6	 34	 2.0
1984-85	 37-27	 1135	 30.7	 138-252	 .548	 --	 --	 123-155	 .794	 218	 5.9	 89-3	 20	 62	 31	 38	 399	 10.8
1985-86	 25-16	 621	 24.8	 74-162	 .457	 --	 --	 41-56	 .732	 76	 3.0	 35-1	 51	 60	 8	 17	 189	 7.6
1987-88	 24-15	 399	 16.6	 38-77	.494	 1-4	 .250	 15-34	 .441	 85	 3.5	 37-0	 23	 29	 4	 15	 92	 3.8
Totals	 103-60	 2351	 22.8	 266-527	 .505	 1-4	 .250	 181-251	 .721	 401	 3.9	 180-4	 98	 162	 50	 76	 714	 6.9

Josh Richardson	 #1 • G • 6-6 • 186 • Edmond, Okla. (Santa Fe HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 34-9	 543	 16.0	 36-102	 .353	 9-38	 .237	 16-25	 .640	 47	 1.4	 61-0	 24	 32	 19	 18	 97	 2.9

Lloyd Richardson	 #21 • F • 6-8 • 210 • Rogersville, Tenn. (Rogersville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1970-71	 28--	 --	 --	 58-131	 .443	 --	 --	 34-42	 .810	 119	 4.3	 38-1	 8	 --	 --	 --	 150	 5.4
1971-72	 24--	 --	 --	 71-174	.408	 --	 --	 28-37	 .757	 128	 5.3	 36-0	 48	 --	 --	 --	 170	 7.1
1972-73	 21--	 --	 --	 15-34	 .441	 --	 --	 5-12	 .417	 33	 1.6	 11-0	 7	 --	 --	 --	 35	 1.7
Totals	 73--	 --	 --	 144-339	 .425	 --	 --	 67-91	 .736	 280	 3.8	 85-1	 63	 --	 --	 --	 355	 4.9

Bob Risser	 #20 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Nashville, Tenn. (Des Moines [Iowa] Roosevelt HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 16--	 --	 --	 7-23	.304	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 12	 0.8	 13--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 16	 1.0
1957-58	 23--	 --	 --	 84-214	 .393	 --	 --	 37-54	 .685	 78	 3.4	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 205	 8.9
1958-59	 21--	 --	 --	 44-125	 .352	 --	 --	 13-21	 .619	 30	 1.4	 48-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 101	 4.8
Totals	 60--	 --	 --	 135-362	 .373	 --	 --	 52-78	 .667	 120	 2.0	 123-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 322	 5.4

Steve Rivers	 #25 • G • 6-5 • 215 • Charlotte, N.C. (West Charlotte HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 27-17	 346	 12.8	 34-84	.405	 0-0	.000	 16-28	 .571	 54	 2.0	 40-0	 28	 20	 3	 20	 84	 3.1
1990-91	 34-22	 737	 21.7	 74-154	 .481	 0-2	.000	 40-61	 .656	 134	 3.9	 61-0	 67	 58	 17	 24	 188	 5.5
1991-92	 27-0	 395	 14.6	 37-91	.407	 3-4	 .750	 15-19	 .789	 59	 2.2	 42-0	 27	 23	 4	 19	 92	 3.4
Totals	 88-39	 1478	 16.8	 145-329	 .441	 3-6	.500	 71-108	 .657	 247	 2.8	 143-0	 122	 101	 24	 63	 364	 4.1

Austin “Red” Robbins	 #32 • F/C • 6-9 • 200 • Groveland, Fla. (Groveland HS/Chipola JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1964-65	 22--	 --	 --	 89-184	.484	 --	 --	 47-76	 .618	 198	 9.0	 55-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 225	 10.2
1965-66	 26--	 --	 --	 172-361	 .476	 --	 --	 101-139	 .727	 327	 12.6	 68-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 445	 17.1
Totals	 48--	 --	 --	 261-545	 .479	 --	 --	 148-215	 .688	 525	 10.9	 123-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 670	 14.0

Maurice Robertson	 #42 • F • 6-5 • 210 • New Orleans, La. (St. Augustine HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 19-5	 246	 12.9	 25-66	 .379	 3-9	 .333	 15-17	 .882	 45	 2.4	 28-0	 12	 29	 0	 2	 68	 3.6
1996-97	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 20-5	 247	 12.4	 25-66	 .379	 3-9	 .333	 15-17	 .882	 46	 2.3	 28-0	 12	 29	 0	 2	 68	 3.4

Pat Robinette	 #30 • G • 6-2 • 178 • Bristol, Va. (Virginia HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 22--	 --	 --	 19-46	 .413	 --	 --	 6-11	 .545	 27	 1.2	 22-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 44	 2.0
1963-64	 23--	 --	 --	 39-97	.402	 --	 --	 12-24	 .500	 58	 2.5	 32-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 90	 3.9
1964-65	 24--	 --	 --	 53-153	 .346	 --	 --	 52-58	 .897	 79	 3.3	 50-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 158	 6.6
Totals	 69--	 --	 --	 111-296	 .375	 --	 --	 70-93	 .753	 164	 2.4	 104-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 292	 4.2

Larry Robinson	 #43 • F • 6-5 • 190 • Appomatox, Va. (Carver-Price HS/Ferrum JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 25--	 --	 --	 89-162	 .549	 --	 --	 77-108	 .713	 225	 9.0	 86-7	 41	 --	 --	 --	 255	 10.2
1972-73	 24--	 --	 --	 115-178	.646	 --	 --	 50-80	 .625	 204	 8.5	 81-6	 41	 --	 --	 --	 280	 11.7
Totals	 49--	 --	 --	 204-340	.600	 --	 --	 127-188	 .676	 429	 8.8	 167-13	 82	 --	 --	 --	 535	 10.9

Ron Robinson	 #54 • F • 6-9 • 230 • Cookeville, Tenn. (Cookeville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 2-0	 6	 3.0	 1-3	 .333	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1.0
1990-91	 3-0	 23	 7.7	 1-5	.200	 0-1	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 6	 2.0	 3-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 4	 1.3
Totals	 5-0	 29	 5.8	 2-8	 .250	 0-2	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 8	 1.6	 3-0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 6	 1.2

Doug Roth	 #50 • C • 6-11 • 255 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Karns HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 26-3	 366	 14.1	 38-97	 .392	 --	 --	 11-13	 .846	 57	 2.2	 49-1	 12	 22	 18	 9	 87	 3.3
1986-87	 29-29	 879	 30.3	 120-247	 .486	 8-14	 .571	 32-48	 .667	 201	 6.9	 92-2	 29	 45	 32	 11	 280	 9.7
1987-88	 29-21	 582	 20.1	 84-200	.420	 9-25	.360	 22-36	 .611	 141	 4.9	 75-3	 39	 45	 36	 12	 199	 6.9
1988-89	 30-28	 820	 27.3	 127-239	 .531	 11-31	 .355	 32-56	 .571	 243	 8.1	 85-2	 62	 62	 60	 28	 297	 9.9
Totals	 114-81	 2647	 23.2	 369-783	 .471	 28-70	.400	 97-153	 .634	 642	 5.6	 301-8	 142	 174	 146	 60	 863	 7.6
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Rob Sandford	 #32 • F • 6-5 • 170 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Red Bank HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 3--	 --	 --	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0

Bob Schaumann	 #17 • C • 6-5 • 195 • Michigan City, Ind. (Isaac Elston HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 1--	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 2.0
1960-61	 1--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
Totals	 2--	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 1.0

Danny Schultz	 #14 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Middlesboro, Ky. (Middlesboro HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1962-63	 21--	 --	 --	 122-298	.409	 --	 --	 89-102	 .873	 49	 2.3	 41-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 333	 15.9
1963-64	 24--	 --	 --	 169-357	 .473	 --	 --	 101-113	 .894	 50	 2.1	 41-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 439	 18.3
Totals	 45--	 --	 --	 291-655	.444	 --	 --	 190-215	 .884	 99	 2.2	 82-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 772	 17.2

Charles Scott	 #50 • F • 6-4 • 200 • Knoxville, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 4--	 --	 --	 1-1	 1.00	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 2	 0.5
1957-58	 21--	 --	 --	 30-77	.390	 --	 --	 21-33	 .636	 83	 4.0	 27--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 81	 3.9
1958-59	 22--	 --	 --	 48-130	 .369	 --	 --	 32-57	 .561	 155	 7.0	 46-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 128	 5.8
Totals	 47--	 --	 --	 79-208	 .380	 --	 --	 53-92	 .576	 238	 5.1	 74-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 211	 4.5

Bill Seale	 #53 • C • 6-6 • 190 • El Paso, Texas (Eastwood HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1972-73	 5--	 --	 --	 1-2	.500	 --	 --	 6-8	 .750	 3	 0.6	 3-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 8	 1.6
1973-74	 5--	 --	 --	 2-8	 .250	 --	 --	 2-5	 .400	 9	 1.8	 5-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 6	 1.2
Totals	 10--	 --	 --	 3-10	.300	 --	 --	 8-13	 .615	 12	 1.2	 8-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 14	 1.4

Anthony Sewell	 #12 • G • 5-10 • 175 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Carter HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1.0
1996-97	 1-0	 2	 2.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1997-98	 16-0	 66	 4.1	 2-9	 .222	 1-5	.200	 0-0	 .000	 8	 0.5	 10-0	 4	 10	 0	 3	 5	 0.3
Totals	 18-0	 69	 3.8	 2-9	 .222	 1-5	.200	 1-2	 .500	 9	 0.5	 10-0	 4	 11	 0	 3	 6	 0.3

John Sheffield
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1961-62	 18--	 --	 --	 45-145	 .310	 --	 --	 37-44	 .841	 46	 2.6	 54-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 127	 7.1

Shun Sheffield	 #50 • F/C • 6-10 • 230 • Albany, Ga. (Westover HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1991-92	 24-0	 177	 7.4	 13-26	.500	 0-0	.000	 10-24	 .417	 33	 1.4	 27-0	 3	 15	 1	 5	 36	 1.5
1992-93	 27-9	 328	 12.1	 27-64	 .422	 0-0	.000	 20-28	 .714	 70	 2.6	 38-0	 8	 20	 8	 6	 74	 2.7
1993-94	 26-18	 557	 21.4	 95-159	 .597	 0-0	.000	 64-90	 .711	 102	 3.9	 62-0	 22	 47	 28	 9	 254	 9.8
Totals	 77-27	 1062	 13.8	 135-249	 .542	 0-0	.000	 94-142	 .662	 205	 2.7	 127-0	 33	 82	 37	 20	 364	 4.7

Dalen Showalter	 #42 • F • 6-6 • 195 • Logansport, Ind. (Logansport HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1957-58	 23--	 --	 --	 116-310	 .374	 --	 --	 47-85	 .553	 270	 11.7	 38--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 279	 12.1
1958-59	 22--	 --	 --	 102-276	 .370	 --	 --	 73-107	 .682	 211	 9.6	 52-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 277	 12.6
1959-60	 23--	 --	 --	 126-326	 .387	 --	 --	 86-118	 .729	 222	 9.7	 56-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 338	 14.7
Totals	 68--	 --	 --	 344-912	 .377	 --	 --	 206-310	 .665	 703	 10.3	 146-3	 --	 --	 --	 --	 894	 13.1

Gene Simpson
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1955-56	 14--	 --	 --	 12-30	.400	 --	 --	 15-28	 .536	 25	 1.8	 14--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 39	 2.8

Ron Slay	 #35 • F • 6-8 • 240 • Nashville, Tenn. (Pearl-Cohn HS/Oak Hill Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 33-1	 572	 17.3	 117-229	 .511	 11-27	.407	 75-94	 .798	 146	 4.4	 69-3	 17	 47	 7	 17	 320	 9.7
2000-01	 33-7	 749	 22.7	 145-289	 .502	 16-45	 .356	 120-171	 .702	 176	 5.3	 98-3	 33	 65	 9	 11	 426	 12.9
2001-02	 14-11	 342	 24.4	 70-143	.490	 11-32	 .344	 56-74	 .757	 91	 6.5	 38-1	 29	 42	 0	 4	 207	 14.8
2002-03	29-29	 991	 34.2	 211-434	 .486	 43-115	 .374	 151-193	 .782	 226	 7.8	 86-3	 61	 108	 4	 21	 616	 21.2
Totals	 109-48	 2654	 24.3	 543-1095	.496	 81-219	 .370	 402-532	 .756	 639	 5.9	 291-10	 140	 262	 20	 53	 1569	 14.4

David Smith	 #15 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Urichville, Ohio (Claymont HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 2--	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.5	 2-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 2	 1.0

Eric Smith	 #21 • G • 6-1 • 190 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Baylor HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 6-0	 16	 2.7	 0-3	.000	 0-1	.000	 3-4	 .750	 1	 0.2	 2-0	 4	 4	 0	 0	 3	 0.5
1988-89	 4-0	 7	 1.8	 2-4	.500	 1-1	 1.00	 2-2	 1.00	 2	 0.5	 0-0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 7	 1.8
1989-90	 4-0	 14	 3.5	 2-4	.500	 0-0	.000	 5-6	 .833	 3	 0.8	 0-0	 5	 5	 0	 1	 9	 2.3
Totals	 14-0	 37	 2.6	 4-11	 .364	 1-2	.500	 10-12	 .833	 6	 0.4	 2-0	 10	 11	 0	 1	 19	 1.4

JaJuan Smith	 #2 • G • 6-2 • 190 • Cleveland, Tenn. (McMinn County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2004-05	 25-0	 200	 8.0	 17-54	 .315	 10-34	 .294	 4-9	 .444	 20	 0.8	 15-0	 11	 10	 1	 9	 48	 1.9
2005-06	 30-0	 720	 24.0	 95-239	 .397	 61-162	 .377	 33-58	 .569	 92	 3.1	 57-0	 57	 40	 3	 40	 284	 9.5
2006-07	35-35	 1012	 28.9	 183-402	 .455	 89-242	 .368	 78-107	 .729	 159	 4.5	 90-2	 46	 63	 8	 73	 533	 15.2
2007-08	36-36	 992	 27.6	 174-377	 .462	 93-243	 .383	 78-102	 .765	 134	 3.7	 88-2	 81	 61	 1	 61	 519	 14.4
Totals	 126-71	 2924	 23.2	 469-1072	 .438	 253-681	 .372	 193-276	 .699	 405	 3.2	 250-4	 195	 174	 13	 183	 1384	 11.0

Jordan Smith	 #21 • F • 6-4 • 190 • Knoxville, Tenn. (West HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 4-0	 4	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 2	 0.5	 0-0	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0.0



194 Tennessee men’s BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK  »  2012-13

VOLMANAC

Ramar Smith	 #12 • G • 6-2 • 185 • Mt. Clemens, Mich. (Martin Luther King HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	35-28	 952	 27.2	 128-293	 .437	 18-58	 .310	 102-154	 .662	 117	 3.3	 87-2	 108	 87	 9	 40	 376	 10.7
2007-08	 36-17	 768	 21.3	 92-211	 .436	 5-22	 .227	 78-133	 .586	 84	 2.3	 91-0	 116	 77	 1	 40	 267	 7.4
Totals	 71-45	 1720	 24.2	 220-504	 .437	 23-80	 .288	 180-287	 .627	 201	 2.8	 178-2	 224	 164	 10	 80	 643	 9.1

Tyler Smith	 #1 • F • 6-7 • 215 • Pulaski, Tenn. (Giles County HS/Hargrave Acad./University of Iowa)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2007-08	36-35	 1017	 28.3	 181-338	 .536	 14-37	 .378	 113-160	 .706	 242	 6.7	 92-1	 122	 79	 20	 50	 489	 13.6
2008-09	34-34	 1107	 32.6	 196-446	 .439	 28-96	 .292	 170-222	 .766	 196	 5.8	 72-0	 114	 70	 7	 25	 590	 17.4
2009-10	 12-12	 321	 26.8	 47-82	 .573	 0-3	.000	 46-66	 .697	 56	 4.7	 24-1	 44	 16	 3	 17	 140	 11.7
Totals	 82-81	 2445	 29.8	 424-866	.490	 42-136	.309	 329-448	 .734	 494	 6.0	 188-2	 280	 165	 30	 92	 1219	 14.9

Mike Smithson	 #41 • F • 6-8 • 185 • Centerville, Tenn. (Hickman County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1974-75	 12--	 --	 --	 13-21	 .619	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 19	 1.6	 15-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 26	 2.2
1975-76	 4--	 --	 --	 2-5	.400	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 6	 1.5	 3-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 5	 1.3
Totals	 16--	 --	 --	 15-26	 .577	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 25	 1.6	 18-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 31	 1.9

Fred Smithwick	 #31 • F • 6-7 • 217 • Memphis, Tenn. (Christian Brothers HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 2-0	 2	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2002-03	 3-0	 4	 1.3	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2003-04	 6-0	 7	 1.2	 1-3	 .333	 1-1	1.000	 2-2	1.000	 1	 0.2	 2-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0.8
2004-05	 5-1	 10	 2.0	 0-1	.000	 0-0	.000	 1-2	 .500	 4	 0.8	 1-0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0.2
Totals	 16-1	 23	 1.4	 1-4	 .250	 1-1	1.000	 3-4	 .750	 6	 0.4	 4-0	 2	 3	 0	 2	 6	 0.4

John Snodgrass	 #54 • C • 6-10 • 195 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (McCallie HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1983-84	 16-0	 81	 5.1	 10-17	 .588	 --	 --	 5-5	 1.00	 15	 0.9	 14-0	 3	 7	 4	 2	 25	 1.6
1984-85	 16-0	 76	 4.8	 7-13	 .538	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 14	 0.9	 13-0	 1	 4	 2	 0	 14	 0.9
Totals	 32-0	 157	 4.9	 17-30	 .567	 --	 --	 5-7	 .714	 29	 0.9	 27-0	 4	 11	 6	 2	 39	 1.2

John Snow	 #45 • G • 6-0 • 165 • Newark, Ohio (Newark HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 20--	 --	 --	 83-191	 .435	 --	 --	 36-48	 .750	 76	 3.8	 31-0	 40	 --	 --	 --	 202	 10.1
1972-73	 24--	 --	 --	 136-299	 .455	 --	 --	 43-52	 .827	 97	 4.0	 68-2	 53	 --	 --	 --	 315	 13.1
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 173-412	.420	 --	 --	 81-91	 .890	 95	 3.7	 68-2	 47	 --	 --	 --	 427	 16.4
Totals	 70--	 --	 --	 392-902	 .435	 --	 --	 160-191	 .838	 268	 3.8	 167-4	 140	 --	 --	 --	 944	 13.5

Russ Spivey	 #22 • G • 6-2 • 175 • McMinnville, Tenn. (Warren County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1985-86	 6-0	 8	 1.3	 0-1	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.2	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
1986-87	 11-0	 44	 4.0	 4-9	.444	 1-4	 .250	 4-7	 .571	 9	 0.8	 1-0	 7	 4	 0	 3	 13	 1.2
1987-88	 8-4	 38	 4.8	 0-4	.000	 0-3	.000	 2-2	 1.00	 3	 0.4	 2-0	 5	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0.3
Totals	 25-4	 90	 3.6	 4-14	 .286	 1-7	 .143	 6-9	 .667	 13	 0.5	 4-0	 12	 7	 0	 4	 15	 0.6

Mike Stapleton	 #20 • F • 6-4 • 200 • Salem, Ohio (Salem HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 6--	 --	 --	 1-7	 .143	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 6	 1.0	 4-0	 0	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.7
1977-78	 7--	 --	 --	 2-8	 .250	 --	 --	 6-6	 1.00	 8	 1.1	 2-0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 10	 1.4
1978-79	 9--	 26	 2.9	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 0-1	 .000	 5	 0.6	 14-1	 4	 6	 2	 0	 2	 0.2
1979-80	 6-1	 18	 3.0	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 5	 0.8	 4-0	 2	 2	 1	 1	 5	 0.8
Totals	 28-1	 44	 --	 5-22	 .227	 --	 --	 11-13	 .846	 24	 0.9	 24-1	 6	 10	 4	 1	 21	 0.8

Jarnell Stokes	 #5 • F • 6-8 • 255 • Memphis, Tenn. (Southwind HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 17-14	 436	 25.6	 63-118	 .534	 0-3	.000	 37-65	 .569	 126	 7.4	 39-1	 12	 35	 23	 16	 163	 9.6

Derek Stribling	 #21 • F • 6-6 • 185 • Tallahassee, Fla. (Rickards HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 31-2	 307	 9.9	 26-78	 .333	 1-6	 .167	 4-6	 .667	 38	 1.2	 29-0	 16	 26	 1	 10	 57	 1.8
2002-03	 27-8	 265	 9.8	 28-60	 .467	 1-1	 1.00	 16-18	 .889	 42	 1.6	 33-0	 16	 18	 4	 14	 73	 2.7
Totals	 58-10	 572	 9.9	 54-138	 .391	 2-7	 .286	 20-24	 .833	 80	 1.4	 62-0	 32	 44	 5	 24	 130	 2.2

Tyler Summitt	 #14 • G • 6-1 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (The Webb School)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2010-11	 4-0	 7	 1.8	 1-1	1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.3	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0.8
2011-12	 3-0	 3	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Totals	 7-0	 10	 1.4	 1-1	1.000	 1-1	1.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.1	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3	 0.4

Clarence Swearengen	 #11 • G • 6-3 • 180 • Memphis, Tenn. (Kingsbury HS/Connors State JC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1987-88	 28-25	 773	 27.6	 90-179	 .503	 1-8	 .125	 43-78	 .551	 56	 2.0	 84-5	 122	 77	 2	 55	 224	 8.0
1988-89	 30-28	 920	 30.7	 131-258	 .508	 3-20	 .150	 86-147	 .585	 101	 3.4	 92-4	 141	 85	 5	 66	 351	 11.7
Totals	 58-53	 1693	 29.2	 221-437	.506	 4-28	 .143	 129-225	 .573	 157	 2.7	 176-9	 263	 162	 7	 121	 575	 9.9

Joe Sylve	 #43 • F • 6-5 • 185 • New Orleans, La. (Brother Martin HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1980-81	 1--	 2	 2.0	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 2	 2.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Josh Tabb	 #25 • G • 6-4 • 193 • Carbondale, Ill. (Harmony Community School)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2006-07	 35-3	 616	 17.6	 53-106	.500	 13-43	 .302	 5-13	 .385	 97	 2.8	 66-0	 37	 44	 2	 30	 124	 3.5
2007-08	 28-0	 261	 9.3	 16-33	 .485	 4-15	 .267	 0-2	 .000	 43	 1.5	 22-0	 31	 15	 2	 19	 36	 1.3
2008-09	 33-11	 566	 17.2	 43-85	.506	 14-33	 .424	 13-28	 .464	 59	 1.8	 55-0	 56	 33	 4	 24	 113	 3.4
Totals	 96-14	 1443	 15.0	 112-224	.500	 31-90	 .344	 18-43	 .419	 199	 2.1	 143-0	 124	 92	 8	 73	 273	 2.8
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Tom Tarver	 #17 • G • 6-1 • 165 • Knoxville, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1948-49	 9--	 --	 --	 1-11	 .091	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 --	 --	 2--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.3

Cameron Tatum	 #23 • G/F • 6-7 • 193 • Tucker, Ga. (Tucker HS/The Patterson School)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2007-08	 7-0	 74	 10.6	 13-26	.500	 3-8	 .375	 6-14	 .429	 16	 2.3	 8-0	 6	 8	 2	 8	 35	 5.0
2008-09	 34-4	 626	 18.4	 91-217	 .419	 43-134	 .321	 32-53	 .604	 76	 2.2	 52-0	 30	 41	 6	 17	 257	 7.6
2009-10	 29-6	 491	 16.9	 75-156	 .481	 28-72	 .389	 38-56	 .679	 63	 2.2	 50-0	 31	 26	 3	 16	 216	 7.4
2010-11	 34-33	 857	 25.2	 97-259	 .375	 34-125	 .272	 70-105	 .667	 105	 3.1	 63-0	 78	 57	 12	 30	 298	 8.8
2011-12	 34-34	 991	 29.1	 93-264	 .352	 47-137	 .343	 44-58	 .759	 141	 4.1	 62-1	 87	 62	 4	 26	 277	 8.1
Totals	 138-77	 3039	 22.0	 369-922	.400	 155-476	 .326	 190-286	 .664	 401	 2.9	 235-1	 232	 194	 27	 97	 1083	 7.8

Ron Taylor	 #15 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Moulton, Ala. (Lawrence County HS/NW Alabama State)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1988-89	 19-3	 187	 9.8	 31-83	 .373	 27-71	 .380	 5-9	 .556	 19	 1.0	 24-0	 11	 8	 0	 9	 94	 4.9
1989-90	 29-8	 477	 16.4	 69-172	 .401	 37-106	 .349	 13-24	 .542	 58	 2.0	 33-0	 28	 36	 1	 14	 188	 6.5
Totals	 48-11	 664	 13.8	 100-255	 .392	 64-177	 .362	 18-33	 .545	 77	 1.6	 57-0	 39	 44	 1	 23	 282	 5.9

Kenne Teffeteller	 #23 • G • 6-3 • 180 • Maryville, Tenn. (Everett HS/Walters State CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 14--	 --	 --	 7-20	 .350	 --	 --	 6-8	 .750	 15	 1.1	 5-0	 3	 4	 0	 3	 20	 1.4
1978-79	 17--	 66	 3.9	 13-20	.650	 --	 --	 7-9	 .778	 7	 0.4	 13-0	 3	 4	 1	 3	 33	 1.9
Totals	 31--	 66	 --	 20-40	.500	 --	 --	 13-17	 .765	 22	 0.7	 18-0	 6	 8	 1	 6	 53	 1.7

Eddie Test	 #22 • G • 6-3 • 195 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Central HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1959-60	 23--	 --	 --	 81-217	 .373	 --	 --	 63-89	 .708	 185	 8.0	 85-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 225	 9.8
1960-61	 25--	 --	 --	 100-276	 .362	 --	 --	 80-125	 .640	 200	 8.0	 72-5	 --	 --	 --	 --	 280	 11.2
Totals	 48--	 --	 --	 181-493	 .367	 --	 --	 143-214	 .668	 385	 8.0	 157-11	 --	 --	 --	 --	 505	 10.5

Kyle Testerman	 #20 • F • 6-3 • 195 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Knoxville HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1953-54	 1--	 --	 --	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1954-55	 5--	 --	 --	 0-7	.000	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 8	 1.6	 3-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.6
Totals	 6--	 --	 --	 0-10	.000	 --	 --	 3-6	 .500	 9	 1.5	 3-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.5

Jack Thomas
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 13--	 --	 --	 6-27	 .222	 --	 --	 3-8	 .375	 --	 --	 14--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 15	 1.2

Stacey Thomas	 #24 • C • 6-7 • 230 • Gainesville, Ga. (East Hall HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1984-85	 21-0	 175	 8.3	 24-54	.444	 0-0	.000	 7-13	 .538	 29	 1.4	 41-0	 2	 12	 2	 4	 55	 2.6

Herman Thompson	 #15 • G • 5-11 • 160 • Alcoa, Tenn. (Alcoa HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 62-178	 .348	 --	 --	 32-56	 .571	 73	 3.3	 50--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 156	 7.1
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 122-298	.409	 --	 --	 66-97	 .680	 106	 4.8	 67--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 310	 14.1
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 159-414	 .384	 --	 --	 115-175	 .657	 120	 5.0	 62--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 433	 18.0
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 152-388	 .392	 --	 --	 116-155	 .748	 95	 4.3	 56--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 420	 19.1
Totals	 90--	 --	 --	 495-1278	 .387	 --	 --	 329-483	 .681	 394	 4.4	 235--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1319	 14.7

Shaun Thompson	 #40 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Fitzgerald, Ga. (Fitzgerald HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1988-89	 3-0	 7	 2.3	 1-2	.500	 0-0	.000	 4-4	 1.00	 3	 1.0	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 6	 2.0
1989-90	 8-2	 78	 9.8	 7-14	.500	 0-0	.000	 2-5	 .400	 15	 1.9	 6-0	 2	 4	 0	 1	 16	 2.0
Totals	 11-2	 85	 7.7	 8-16	.500	 0-0	.000	 6-9	 .667	 18	 1.6	 6-0	 3	 5	 0	 1	 22	 2.0

Chuck Threeths	 #31 • C • 6-6 • 210 • Lackawanna, N.Y. (Lackawanna HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1976-77	 27--	 --	 --	 25-35	 .714	 --	 --	 6-23	 .261	 75	 2.8	 44-2	 1	 --	 --	 --	 56	 2.1
1977-78	 8--	 --	 --	 22-41	 .537	 --	 --	 8-21	 .381	 33	 4.1	 19-1	 3	 9	 2	 3	 52	 6.5
1978-79	 32--	 545	 17.0	 92-172	 .535	 --	 --	 25-55	 .455	 120	 3.8	 90-3	 6	 41	 14	 10	 209	 6.5
1979-80	 24-3	 301	 12.5	 45-85	 .529	 --	 --	 13-31	 .419	 94	 3.9	 54-1	 4	 35	 6	 7	 103	 4.3
Totals	 91-3	 846	 --	 184-333	 .553	 --	 --	 52-130	 .400	 322	 3.5	 207-7	 14	 85	 22	 20	 420	 4.6

Wayne Tiller	 #33 • F • 6-8 • 225 • Erin, Tenn. (Houston County HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1984-85	 1-0	 4	 4.0	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 1.0	 1-0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Wayne Tomlinson	 #51 • F • 6-9 • 210 • El Paso, Texas (Eastwood HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1971-72	 22--	 --	 --	 18-30	.600	 --	 --	 18-28	 .643	 76	 3.5	 41-2	 7	 --	 --	 --	 54	 2.5
1972-73	 22--	 --	 --	 35-58	.603	 --	 --	 48-58	 .828	 86	 3.9	 63-3	 17	 --	 --	 --	 118	 5.4
1973-74	 25--	 --	 --	 45-81	 .556	 --	 --	 25-39	 .641	 132	 5.3	 68-2	 26	 --	 --	 --	 115	 4.6
Totals	 69--	 --	 --	 98-169	 .580	 --	 --	 91-125	 .728	 294	 4.3	 172-7	 50	 --	 --	 --	 287	 4.2

Gene Tormohlen	 #54 • C • 6-8 • 215 • Holland, Ind. (Holland HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1956-57	 22--	 --	 --	 109-258	 .422	 --	 --	 57-110	 .518	 357	 16.2	 85--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 275	 12.5
1957-58	 23--	 --	 --	 141-330	 .427	 --	 --	 90-136	 .662	 384	 16.7	 87--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 372	 16.2
1958-59	 21--	 --	 --	 142-366	 .388	 --	 --	 89-139	 .640	 372	 17.7	 80-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 373	 17.8
Totals	 66--	 --	 --	 392-954	 .411	 --	 --	 236-385	 .613	 1113	 16.9	 252-6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1020	 15.5
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Vinnie Tracey	 #21 • F • 6-5 • 185 • North Baltimore, N.Y. (Maria Regina HS/Boston College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1973-74	 11--	 --	 --	 3-19	 .158	 --	 --	 3-5	 .600	 9	 0.8	 9-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 9	 0.8
1974-75	 4--	 --	 --	 4-7	 .571	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.8	 3-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 8	 2.0
Totals	 15--	 --	 --	 7-26	 .269	 --	 --	 3-5	 .600	 12	 0.8	 12-0	 2	 --	 --	 --	 17	 1.1

Tom Tracy
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1954-55	 4--	 --	 --	 0-3	.000	 --	 --	 1-2	 .500	 2	 0.5	 2-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1	 0.3

Joe Treadway	 #21 • G • 5-10 • 150 • Happy Valley, Tenn.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1950-51	 9--	 --	 --	 11-29	 .379	 --	 --	 14-18	 .778	 --	 --	 8--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 36	 4.0
1951-52	 13--	 --	 --	 16-44	 .364	 --	 --	 7-13	 .538	 --	 --	 15--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 39	 3.0
Totals	 22--	 --	 --	 27-73	 .370	 --	 --	 21-31	 .677	 --	 --	 23--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 75	 3.4

Eric Turner	 #35 • G • 6-4 • 180 • Carson, Calif. (Susan Miller Dorsey HS/LA City College)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1988-89	 1-0	 1	 1.0	 0-0	.000	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0.0

Zach Turner	 #30 • F • 6-7 • 245 • Charlotte, N.C. (Christian HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 11-0	 21	 1.9	 3-8	 .375	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 6	 0.5	 2-0	 1	 4	 2	 1	 6	 0.5
2000-01	 8-0	 14	 1.8	 1-4	 .250	 0-0	.000	 0-2	 .000	 4	 0.5	 1-0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 2	 0.3
2001-02	 8-0	 14	 1.8	 2-5	.400	 0-0	.000	 0-0	 .000	 3	 0.4	 3-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 4	 0.5
2002-03	 6-1	 10	 1.7	 1-4	 .250	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 5	 0.8	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0.3
Totals	 33-1	 59	 1.8	 7-21	 .333	 0-1	.000	 0-4	 .000	 18	 0.5	 6-0	 2	 9	 3	 1	 14	 0.4

Steve Van Antwerp	 #34 • G • 6-3 • 165 • Franklin, Ind. (Franklin HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 6--	 --	 --	 2-8	 .250	 --	 --	 0-2	 .000	 4	 0.7	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 4	 0.7

Isiah Victor	 #44 • F • 6-9 • 220 • Hopkinsville, Ky. (University Heights HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1997-98	 29-7	 599	 20.7	 78-154	.506	 2-6	 .333	 65-113	 .575	 159	 5.5	 75-1	 20	 61	 30	 27	 223	 7.7
1998-99	 30-9	 719	 24.0	 126-214	 .589	 3-10	.300	 84-141	 .596	 219	 7.3	 78-2	 23	 66	 36	 25	 339	 11.3
1999-00	 33-33	 670	 20.3	 112-223	 .502	 6-19	 .316	 89-136	 .654	 202	 6.1	 74-2	 24	 82	 40	 33	 319	 9.7
2000-01	 33-32	 869	 26.3	 153-282	 .543	 4-15	 .267	 113-182	 .621	 219	 6.6	 81-1	 30	 74	 34	 19	 423	 12.8
Totals	 125-81	 2857	 22.9	 469-873	 .537	 15-50	.300	 351-572	 .614	 799	 6.4	 308-6	 97	 283	 140	 104	 1304	 10.4

Eddie Voelker	 #41 • G • 6-2 • 160 • Louisville, Ky. (Bishop David HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1970-71	 16--	 --	 --	 4-14	 .286	 --	 --	 2-6	 .333	 7	 0.4	 6-0	 4	 --	 --	 --	 10	 0.6
1971-72	 16--	 --	 --	 6-14	 .429	 --	 --	 25-38	 .658	 11	 0.7	 34-1	 54	 --	 --	 --	 37	 2.3
1972-73	 22--	 --	 --	 3-8	 .375	 --	 --	 13-15	 .867	 8	 0.4	 22-0	 7	 --	 --	 --	 19	 0.9
Totals	 54--	 --	 --	 13-36	 .361	 --	 --	 40-59	 .678	 26	 0.5	 62-1	 65	 --	 --	 --	 66	 1.2

Pat Walden	 #43 • F • 6-5 • 215 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Karns HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 2-0	 3	 1.5	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 1.0

Harris Walker	 #5 • G • 6-1 • 170 • Chattanooga, Tenn. (Brainerd HS/Hargrave Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 33-0	 373	 11.3	 29-85	 .341	 6-19	 .316	 11-21	 .524	 50	 1.5	 53-1	 59	 47	 1	 26	 75	 2.3
2000-01	 33-1	 419	 12.7	 62-131	 .473	 12-31	 .387	 14-24	 .583	 47	 1.4	 70-2	 67	 62	 1	 24	 150	 4.5
Totals	 66-1	 792	 12.0	 91-216	 .421	 18-50	.360	 25-45	 .556	 97	 1.5	 123-3	 126	 109	 2	 50	 225	 3.4

Bill Wallace	 C • 6-6 • 195 • Clearwater, Fla. (Clearwater HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 1--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 1	 1.0	 0-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 0	 0.0
1961-62	 3--	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 2	 0.7	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 7	 2.3
Totals	 4--	 --	 --	 3-4	 .750	 --	 --	 1-3	 .333	 3	 0.8	 1-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 7	 1.8

Paul “Lefty” Walther	 #14 • F • 6-2 • 155 • Covington, Ky.
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1947-48	 25--	 --	 --	 118-331	 .356	 --	 --	 98-137	 .715	 --	 --	 81--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 334	 13.4
1948-49	 26--	 --	 --	 176-470	 .374	 --	 --	 110-164	 .671	 --	 --	 79--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 462	 17.8
Totals	 51--	 --	 --	 294-801	 .367	 --	 --	 208-301	 .691	 --	 --	 160--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 796	 15.6

Wes Washpun	 #4 • G • 6-1 • 165 • Cedar Rapids, Iowa (Washington HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2011-12	 17-0	 173	 10.2	 6-21	 .286	 0-3	.000	 4-8	 .500	 22	 1.3	 22-0	 23	 15	 7	 8	 16	 0.9

C.J. Watson	 #32 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	29-28	 1038	 35.8	 80-188	 .426	 24-66	 .364	 79-121	 .653	 121	 4.2	 57-0	 160	 85	 6	 36	 263	 9.1
2003-04	29-29	 982	 33.9	 104-249	 .418	 44-107	 .411	 82-103	 .796	 123	 4.2	 55-2	 145	 73	 3	 45	 334	 11.5
2004-05	 31-31	 1082	 34.9	 109-266	 .410	 48-128	 .375	 103-136	 .757	 101	 3.3	 71-0	 155	 96	 1	 58	 369	 11.9
2005-06	30-30	 956	 31.9	 136-291	 .467	 49-116	 .422	 137-156	 .878	 93	 3.1	 77-2	 117	 63	 4	 59	 458	 15.3
Totals	 119-118	 4058	 34.1	 429-994	 .432	 165-417	 .396	 401-516	 .777	 438	 3.7	 260-4	 577	 317	 14	 198	 1424	 12.0

Brandon Wharton	 #15 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Nashville, Tenn. (Overton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1995-96	 29-29	 1017	 35.1	 112-298	 .376	 56-141	 .397	 86-115	 .748	 100	 3.4	 68-0	 82	 93	 6	 23	 366	 12.6
1996-97	 27-26	 962	 35.6	 153-371	 .412	 58-135	.430	 90-113	 .796	 108	 4.0	 66-1	 53	 87	 13	 38	 454	 16.8
1997-98	 29-28	 977	 33.7	 143-365	 .392	 63-147	 .429	 92-127	 .724	 107	 3.7	 68-0	 87	 61	 6	 42	 441	 15.2
1998-99	 30-30	 948	 31.6	 132-332	 .398	 54-155	 .348	 72-95	 .758	 77	 2.6	 66-1	 93	 75	 10	 47	 390	 13.0
Totals	 115-113	 3904	 33.9	 540-1366	 .395	 231-578	.400	 340-450	 .756	 392	 3.4	 268-2	 315	 316	 35	 150	 1651	 14.4
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Tony White	 #11 • G • 6-2 • 170 • Charlotte, N.C (Independence HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1983-84	 34-16	 796	 23.4	 117-249	.470	 --	 --	 79-107	 .738	 43	 1.3	 72-3	 57	 54	 3	 19	 313	 9.2
1984-85	 36-26	 1117	 31.0	 221-432	 .512	 --	 --	 131-162	 .809	 88	 2.4	 104-4	 77	 87	 1	 24	 573	 15.9
1985-86	 28-28	 1031	 36.8	 249-493	 .505	 --	 --	 124-142	 .873	 59	 2.1	 60-3	 66	 69	 1	 25	 622	 22.2
1986-87	 29-29	 1090	 37.6	 259-530	 .489	 28-68	 .412	 165-183	 .902	 95	 3.3	 75-4	 45	 69	 0	 26	 711	 24.5
Totals	 127-99	 4034	 31.8	 846-1704	.496	 28-68	 .412	 499-594	 .840	 285	 2.2	 311-14	 245	 279	 5	 94	 2219	 17.5

Kevin Whitted	 #44 • F • 6-9 • 220 • Wilmington, N.C. (Laney HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1992-93	 30-0	 467	 15.6	 81-145	 .559	 2-8	 .250	 23-33	 .697	 86	 2.9	 60-1	 5	 41	 23	 9	 187	 6.2
1993-94	 27-13	 515	 19.1	 83-188	 .441	 9-37	 .243	 22-35	 .629	 85	 3.1	 45-1	 15	 31	 24	 11	 197	 7.3
1994-95	 27-13	 711	 26.3	 137-258	 .531	 1-8	 .125	 48-54	 .889	 112	 4.1	 72-2	 16	 43	 11	 13	 323	 12.0
Totals	 84-26	 1693	 20.2	 301-591	.509	 12-53	 .226	 93-122	 .762	 283	 3.4	 177-4	 36	 115	 58	 33	 707	 8.4

Ron Widby	 #53 • F • 6-4 • 209 • Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1964-65	 25--	 --	 --	 162-356	 .455	 --	 --	 38-49	 .776	 207	 8.3	 66-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 362	 14.5
1965-66	 26--	 --	 --	 193-463	 .417	 --	 --	 65-83	 .783	 209	 8.0	 54-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 451	 17.3
1966-67	 28--	 --	 --	 257-537	 .479	 --	 --	 105-127	 .827	 244	 8.7	 76-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 619	 22.1
Totals	 79--	 --	 --	 612-1356	 .451	 --	 --	 208-259	 .803	 660	 8.4	 196-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1432	 18.1

Carl Widseth	 #21 • C • 6-3 • 180 • Minneapolis, Minn. (Davenport HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 111-257	 .432	 --	 --	 100-144	 .694	 165	 7.9	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 322	 15.3
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 135-336	.402	 --	 --	 152-225	 .676	 244	 11.1	 58--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 422	 19.2
1954-55	 21--	 --	 --	 135-316	 .427	 --	 --	 147-191	 .770	 236	 11.2	 35--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 417	 19.9
1955-56	 24--	 --	 --	 150-353	 .425	 --	 --	 222-288	 .771	 292	 12.2	 57--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 522	 21.8
Totals	 88--	 --	 --	 531-1262	 .421	 --	 --	 621-848	 .732	 937	 10.6	 150--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1683	 19.1

Craig Wiener	 #22 • G • 6-3 • 190 • Memphis, Tenn. (Ridgeway HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1979-80	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 2-2	 1.00	 1	 0.3	 1-0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0.7

Ed Wiener	 #19 • F • 6-3 • 185 • Brooklyn, N.Y. (Erasmus Hall HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1951-52	 8--	 --	 --	 1-8	 .125	 --	 --	 1-4	 .250	 --	 --	 6--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 3	 0.4
1952-53	 21--	 --	 --	 133-366	 .363	 --	 --	 95-158	 .601	 202	 9.6	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 361	 17.2
1953-54	 22--	 --	 --	 154-410	 .376	 --	 --	 106-145	 .731	 180	 8.2	 45--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 414	 18.8
1954-55	 22--	 --	 --	 165-395	 .418	 --	 --	 104-158	 .658	 156	 7.1	 47--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 434	 19.7
Totals	 73--	 --	 --	 453-1179	 .384	 --	 --	 306-465	 .658	 538	 --	 98--	 --	 --	 --	 --	 1212	 16.6

Elgrace Wilborn	 #15 • F • 6-8 • 230 • Springfield, Ohio (South HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2001-02	 29-4	 376	 13.0	 37-71	 .521	 0-1	.000	 16-34	 .471	 85	 2.9	 44-0	 7	 35	 16	 4	 90	 3.1
2002-03	 29-1	 493	 17.0	 37-63	 .587	 0-0	.000	 9-26	 .346	 135	 4.7	 63-2	 17	 30	 45	 9	 83	 2.9
Totals	 58-5	 869	 15.0	 74-134	 .552	 0-1	.000	 25-60	 .417	 220	 3.8	 107-2	 24	 65	 61	 13	 173	 3.0

Tanner Wild	 #24 • G • 6-0 • 170 • Huntington, W.Va. (Huntington HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2005-06	 3-0	 5	 1.7	 0-1	.000	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.3	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
2006-07	 10-0	 13	 1.3	 1-5	.200	 1-2	.500	 0-0	 .000	 1	 0.1	 2-0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 3	 0.3
2007-08	 9-0	 16	 1.8	 2-4	.500	 1-1	1.000	 1-3	 .333	 1	 0.1	 0-0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 6	 0.7
2008-09	 5-0	 8	 1.6	 1-3	 .333	 1-3	 .333	 1-2	 .500	 3	 0.6	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0.8
Totals	 27-0	 42	 1.6	 4-13	 .308	 3-7	 .429	 2-5	 .400	 6	 0.2	 2-0	 3	 2	 0	 1	 13	 0.5

Brian Williams	 #33 • C • 6-10 • 272 • Bronx, N.Y. (Harmony Community Prep)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2007-08	 33-1	 370	 11.2	 38-63	.603	 1-2	.500	 16-32	 .500	 115	 3.5	 57-1	 12	 18	 8	 10	 93	 2.8
2008-09	 34-3	 559	 16.4	 70-130	 .538	 3-10	.300	 27-53	 .509	 189	 5.6	 89-0	 24	 31	 20	 18	 170	 5.0
2009-10	 27-11	 515	 19.1	 65-129	.504	 0-1	.000	 21-38	 .553	 173	 6.4	 71-0	 21	 32	 20	 10	 151	 5.6
2010-11	 32-15	 735	 23.0	 89-175	.509	 1-1	1.000	 40-78	 .513	 238	 7.4	 101-4	 46	 43	 22	 18	 219	 6.8
Totals	 126-30	 2179	 17.3	 262-497	 .527	 5-14	 .357	 104-201	 .517	 715	 5.7	 318-5	 103	 124	 70	 56	 633	 5.0

Shane Williams	 #20 • G • 6-0 • 160 • Johnson City, Tenn. (Science Hill HS/NE Oklahoma A&M)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1994-95	 27-27	 1034	 38.3	 75-200	 .375	 44-132	 .333	 23-29	 .793	 90	 3.3	 75-3	 78	 64	 2	 41	 217	 8.0
1995-96	 29-29	 1079	 37.2	 75-198	 .379	 50-132	 .379	 38-55	 .691	 111	 3.8	 70-0	 113	 41	 3	 36	 238	 8.2
Totals	 56-56	 2113	 37.7	 150-398	 .377	 94-264	 .356	 61-84	 .726	 201	 3.6	 145-3	 191	 105	 5	 77	 455	 8.1

Tommy Wilson	 #50 • G • 6-0 • 170 • Springfield, Ohio (Springfield HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1960-61	 18--	 --	 --	 27-59	 .458	 --	 --	 8-11	 .727	 22	 1.2	 25-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 62	 3.4
1961-62	 23--	 --	 --	 129-303	 .426	 --	 --	 84-96	 .875	 80	 3.5	 49-1	 --	 --	 --	 --	 342	 14.9
1962-63	 24--	 --	 --	 38-99	 .384	 --	 --	 38-49	 .776	 30	 1.3	 28-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 114	 4.8
Totals	 65--	 --	 --	 194-461	 .421	 --	 --	 130-156	 .833	 132	 2.0	 102-2	 --	 --	 --	 --	 518	 8.0

John Winchester	 #5 • G • 6-4 • 175 • Stamford, Conn. (Marist HS/Milford Academy)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2002-03	 25-1	 198	 7.9	 11-48	 .229	 7-30	 .233	 8-10	 .800	 21	 0.8	 23-0	 15	 22	 0	 2	 37	 1.5
2003-04	 29-13	 578	 19.9	 51-142	 .359	 25-80	 .313	 30-37	 .811	 57	 2.0	 53-1	 45	 33	 0	 17	 157	 5.4
Totals	 54-14	 776	 14.4	 62-190	 .326	 32-110	 .291	 38-47	 .809	 78	 1.4	 76-1	 60	 55	 0	 19	 194	 3.6

Major Wingate	 #1 • C • 6-10 • 250 • Florence, S.C. (North Gwinnett [Ga.] HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2003-04	 29-15	 470	 16.2	 39-96	.406	 0-0	.000	 26-40	 .650	 73	 2.5	 58-0	 18	 42	 18	 10	 104	 3.6
2004-05	 30-8	 511	 17.0	 54-107	 .505	 0-0	.000	 42-72	 .583	 91	 3.0	 66-1	 14	 37	 20	 12	 150	 5.0
2005-06	30-29	 748	 24.9	 125-225	 .556	 1-5	.200	 66-106	 .623	 121	 4.0	 77-1	 31	 70	 32	 13	 317	 10.6
Totals	 89-52	 1729	 19.4	 218-428	.509	 1-5	.200	 134-218	 .615	 285	 3.2	 201-2	 63	 149	 70	 35	 571	 6.4
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Lang Wiseman	 #22 • G • 6-4 • 200 • Arlington, Tenn. (Bolton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1989-90	 28-0	 292	 10.4	 27-77	 .351	 10-34	 .294	 13-20	 .650	 29	 1.0	 36-0	 29	 18	 2	 8	 77	 2.8
1990-91	 33-30	 994	 30.1	 155-346	.448	 54-170	 .318	 70-85	 .824	 100	 3.0	 81-2	 104	 102	 4	 52	 434	 13.2
1991-92	 33-30	 876	 26.5	 131-293	 .447	 39-96	.406	 44-60	 .733	 135	 4.1	 87-1	 71	 63	 8	 41	 345	 10.5
1992-93	 29-22	 748	 25.8	 106-248	 .427	 49-125	 .392	 39-54	 .722	 89	 3.1	 66-2	 44	 57	 6	 27	 300	 10.3
Totals	 123-82	 2910	 23.7	 419-964	 .435	 152-425	 .358	 166-219	 .758	 353	 2.9	 270-5	 248	 240	 20	 128	 1156	 9.4

Howard Wood	 #44 • C • 6-7 • 235 • East Hampton, N.Y. (East Hampton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 24--	 --	 --	 48-93	 .516	 --	 --	 26-38	 .684	 101	 4.2	 37-1	 7	 17	 3	 6	 122	 5.1
1978-79	 33--	 620	 18.8	 114-230	.496	 --	 --	 56-73	 .767	 144	 4.4	 68-0	 15	 49	 8	 16	 284	 8.6
1979-80	 29-2	 646	 22.3	 141-280	.504	 --	 --	 97-113	 .858	 151	 5.2	 67-0	 12	 37	 11	 23	 379	 13.1
1980-81	 29-29	 985	 34.0	 150-287	 .523	 --	 --	 116-144	 .805	 199	 6.9	 85-1	 40	 75	 18	 33	 416	 14.3
Totals	 115-31	 --	 --	 453-890	.509	 --	 --	 295-368	 .801	 595	 5.2	 257-2	 74	 178	 40	 78	 1201	 10.4

Jim Woodall	 #44 • F • 6-6 • 215 • Charleston, W.Va. (Dunbar HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1968-69	 27--	 --	 --	 8-19	 .421	 --	 --	 5-9	 .556	 32	 1.2	 28-0	 1	 --	 --	 --	 21	 0.8
1969-70	 24--	 --	 --	 23-44	 .523	 --	 --	 22-31	 .710	 95	 4.0	 49-2	 16	 --	 --	 --	 68	 2.8
1970-71	 26--	 --	 --	 64-117	 .547	 --	 --	 50-63	 .794	 161	 6.2	 93-7	 26	 --	 --	 --	 178	 6.8
Totals	 77--	 --	 --	 95-180	 .528	 --	 --	 77-103	 .748	 288	 3.7	 170-9	 43	 --	 --	 --	 267	 3.5

Kevin Woods	 #31 • F • 6-6 • 190 • Baltimore, Md. (Dunbar HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1981-82	 24-0	 180	 7.5	 23-42	 .548	 --	 --	 7-8	 .875	 12	 0.5	 14-0	 7	 11	 3	 4	 53	 2.2
1982-83	 26-7	 459	 17.7	 33-75	.440	 --	 --	 10-12	 .833	 51	 2.0	 46-1	 16	 32	 2	 4	 76	 2.9
1983-84	 31-16	 603	 19.5	 65-149	 .436	 --	 --	 15-24	 .625	 67	 2.2	 54-0	 23	 23	 2	 7	 145	 4.7
1984-85	 12-3	 170	 14.2	 12-27	.444	 --	 --	 2-3	 .667	 24	 2.0	 23-0	 4	 5	 0	 8	 26	 2.2
Totals	 93-26	 1412	 15.2	 133-293	 .454	 --	 --	 34-47	 .723	 154	 1.7	 137-1	 50	 71	 7	 23	 300	 3.2

Rodney Woods	 #10 • G • 5-11 • 155 • Four Mile, Ky. (Lone Jack HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1972-73	 24--	 --	 --	 99-225	.440	 --	 --	 36-40	 .900	 41	 1.7	 57-1	 142	 --	 --	 --	 234	 9.8
1973-74	 26--	 --	 --	 105-243	 .432	 --	 --	 45-53	 .849	 45	 1.7	 41-1	 156	 --	 --	 --	 255	 9.8
1974-75	 26--	 --	 --	 96-211	 .455	 --	 --	 35-43	 .814	 39	 1.5	 43-1	 227	 --	 --	 --	 227	 8.7
Totals	 76--	 --	 --	 300-679	 .442	 ----	 --	 116-136	 .853	 125	 1.6	 141-3	 525	 --	 --	 --	 716	 9.4

Terrence Woods	 #31 • G • 6-3 • 185 • Memphis, Tenn. (Treadwell HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1999-00	 32-0	 242	 7.6	 40-85	 .471	 26-64	.406	 4-6	 .667	 31	 1.0	 31-0	 18	 15	 0	 13	 110	 3.4
2000-01	 32-0	 409	 12.8	 61-165	 .370	 48-125	 .384	 20-25	 .800	 41	 1.3	 44-1	 29	 29	 0	 17	 190	 5.9
Totals	 64-0	 651	 10.2	 101-250	.404	 74-189	 .392	 24-31	 .774	 72	 1.1	 75-1	 47	 44	 0	 30	 300	 4.7

Renaldo Woolridge	 #0 • F • 6-9 • 215 • Sherman Oaks, Calif. (Harvard-Westlake HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2008-09	 32-6	 283	 8.8	 28-90	 .311	 19-69	 .275	 9-17	 .529	 43	 1.3	 31-0	 17	 11	 8	 4	 84	 2.6
2009-10	 28-10	 365	 13.0	 33-86	 .384	 15-47	 .319	 14-24	 .583	 80	 2.9	 38-0	 9	 24	 11	 7	 95	 3.4
2010-11	 8-0	 72	 9.0	 6-17	 .353	 0-8	.000	 1-2	 .500	 11	 1.4	 9-0	 4	 4	 2	 0	 13	 1.6
2011-12	 25-4	 341	 13.6	 43-106	.406	 16-43	 .372	 6-11	 .545	 82	 3.3	 29-0	 7	 16	 5	 2	 108	 4.3
Totals	 93-20	 1061	 11.4	 110-299	 .368	 50-167	 .299	 30-54	 .556	 216	 2.3	 107-0	 37	 55	 26	 13	 300	 3.2

Lou Wright	 #42 • G • 6-5 • 195 • Memphis, Tenn. (Raleigh-Egypt HS/SW Tennessee CC)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
2003-04	 2-0	 3	 1.5	 0-2	.000	 0-1	.000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0.0

Robert Wunderlich	 #51 • F • 6-6 • 185 • Nashville, Tenn (Overton HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1977-78	 1--	 --	 --	 0-0	.000	 --	 --	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0.0	 1-0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0

Vincent Yarbrough	 #1 • F • 6-7 • 210 • Cleveland, Tenn. (Cleveland HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1998-99	 30-28	 705	 23.5	 83-199	 .417	 23-84	 .274	 40-57	 .702	 156	 5.2	 54-1	 42	 48	 29	 43	 229	 7.6
1999-00	 33-33	 1010	 30.6	 172-368	 .467	 53-148	 .358	 92-125	 .736	 228	 6.9	 60-0	 81	 68	 33	 55	 489	 14.8
2000-01	 33-33	 1047	 31.7	 164-370	 .443	 43-127	 .339	 88-138	 .638	 244	 7.4	 66-0	 83	 74	 44	 55	 459	 13.9
2001-02	 31-31	 1097	 35.4	 194-457	 .425	 60-167	 .359	 112-163	 .687	 234	 7.5	 60-0	 87	 93	 25	 58	 560	 18.1
Totals	 127-125	 3859	 30.4	 613-1394	.440	 179-526	.340	 332-483	 .687	 862	 6.8	 240-1	 293	 283	 131	 211	 1737	 13.7

Bill Young	 #33 • C/F • 6-3 • 180 • Knoxville, Tenn. (South HS)
Year	 GP-GS	 Min	 Avg	 FG-A	 Pct	 3FG-A	 Pct	 FT-A	 Pct	 Rebs	 Avg	 PF-FO	 Ast	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Pts	 Avg
1966-67	 16--	 --	 --	 4-13	 .308	 --	 --	 5-10	 .500	 21	 1.3	 16-0	 --	 --	 --	 --	 13	 0.8

Seasons included 1948-49, 1950-51 through present (missing 1949-50 season). Please direct additions/edits to tomsid@tennessee.edu.
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	 Tennessee’s Thompson-Boling Assembly Center and Arena is widely 
recognized as one of the nation’s premier basketball facilities.  The 
venue has hosted ESPN College GameDay twice in the past four seasons.
	 Named for the late B. Ray Thompson and former UT President Dr. 
Edward J. Boling, the arena is set for another busy sports schedule 
this year with the Vols and Lady Vols.
	 In the last 25 years, Thompson-Boling Arena has played host to 
record crowds for the Vols, Lady Vols and NBA basketball. The Vols 
have ranked in the top 20 in regular-season attendance nationally the 
past 14 seasons, including ranking fifth nationally with 17,411 fans in 
2011-12. UT’s 1989 battle with Kentucky set an SEC regular-season re-
cord with a crowd of 25,610. The Lady Vols drew 24,597 for their 1998 
game with Connecticut to establish a women’s NCAA record, while a 
preseason contest between the Boston Celtics and Washington Bul-
lets in 1988 attracted a then-record NBA exhibition crowd of 23,611.
	 UT has hosted the men’s NCAA regional tournament in 1994 and 
1999 in the spacious facility. The 1990 NCAA Southeast Regional’s 
first- and second-round games, followed by the NCAA Women’s Final 
Four, made Knoxville a basketball hotspot. The 1989 SEC Tournament 
was the first of what proved to be many postseason tournaments to 
be held in Thompson-Boling Arena. The riverfront arena has drawn 
rave reviews from teams, administrators and media for the building’s 
modern facilities needed for hosting major tournaments.
	 The Vols opened the facility in grand fashion during the 1987-88 
campaign. The opening game saw the Vols thrash Marquette 82-56 
before a then-record crowd of 25,272. The 1987-88 season saw the 
Vols shatter all of their previous attendance records, finishing third 
nationally by averaging more than 20,000 per game.
	 Thompson-Boling Arena underwent a $19 million renovation prior 
to the start of the 2007-08 season — the first major renovation to 
the building since it was built 20 years earlier. The first phase of the 
renovation included the addition of 32 luxury suites that are located 
in the existing north balcony, a loge area just below the luxury suites 
that includes 166 side court seats, new seats for the entire arena, a $3 
million center-hung scoreboard and concourse refurbishments, such 
as graphics and other amenities. After the renovations, Thompson-
Boling Arena’s capacity was reduced to 21,678.
	 Additionally, a $16 million practice facility was constructed next 
door to Thompson-Boling Arena. Pratt Pavilion houses two full-size 
gymnasiums, one for each of the men’s and women’s basketball 
teams, as well as space for an athletic training room, weight room 

and film-study room
	 Cuonzo Martin and his staff, along with Holly Warlick and the 
women’s basketball staff, occupy spacious office suites in the arena 
— completely renovated in 2010 — on the Phillip Fulmer Way level. 
New ticket facilities also are located on the west end of the building.
	 The distance from the playing floor to the roof is 120 feet, the equiv-
alent of a 12-story building. The arena is 448 feet long and 310 feet wide. 
It contains more than 411,000 square feet of floor space and more than 
17 million cubic feet of space. The structure’s roof measures 142,000 
square feet, which is approximately three and one-quarter acres.

THOMPSON-BOLING ARENA

Thompson-Boling Arena Firsts
First Game:	 December 3, 1987 
	 (Tennessee 82, Marquette 56)
Points:	 Clarence Swearengen (Tennessee)
Field Goal:	 Clarence Swearengen (Tennessee)
Free Throw:	 Tony Reeder (Marquette)
	 Dyron Nix (Tennessee’s first)

Year	 Record	 Pct.
1987-88	 13-3	 .813
1988-89	 13-4	 .765
1989-90	 11-4	 .733
1990-91	 7-9	 .438
1991-92	 13-3	 .813
1992-93	 8-7	 .533
1993-94	 5-10	 .333
1994-95	 7-8	 .467
1995-96	 11-6	 .647
1996-97	 11-5	 .688
1997-98	 14-2	 .875
1998-99	 14-1	 .933
1999-00	 15-1	 .938
2000-01	 12-3	 .800

Year	 Record	 Pct.
2001-02	 10-4	 .714
2002-03	 12-5	 .706
2003-04	 14-3	 .824
2004-05	 10-6	 .625
2005-06	 13-2	 .712
2006-07	 16-0	 1.000
2007-08	 16-0	 1.000
2008-09	 10-5	 .667
2009-10	 15-1	 .938
2010-11	 10-8	 .556
2011-12	 15-4	 .789
Totals	 295-104	 .739

YEAR-BY-YEAR IN Thompson-Boling Arena
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 	 Pratt Pavilion is located adjacent to Thompson-Boling Arena and 
houses two full-size basketball courts, one for each of Tennessee’s 
men’s and women’s teams, as well as an athletic training room, a 
weight room, a film-study room and recruiting lounges. 
	 Directly connected to the arena, Pratt Pavilion features convenient, 
ground-level parking. The 70,000-square-foot structure boasts bal-
conies at the south side of the building which overlook the practice 
courts. The west facade of the building is glassed from the first floor 
to the second floor, allowing visibility of gallery and display areas from 
the street. The building is a significant element to the picturesque 
south entrance to the University of Tennessee campus.
	 The facility is named after lead donor Larry Pratt, whose love for 
Tennessee athletics began at a young age, when his father, Floyd, 
brought him to various sporting events at Neyland Stadium, Alumni 
Gym and Stokely Athletics Center. 
	 In the 1990s, Pratt honored his father by creating an endowed 
scholarship in his name as a member of the Nathan Dougherty Soci-
ety. Larry Pratt also was recognized at the Tennessee-Georgia football 
game in 2003 for a $1 million donation to the STEP-UP Campaign.  
	 A native of Athens, Tenn., Pratt currently resides in McLean, Va.  
He graduated from the University of Tennessee in 1972 with a degree 
from the College of Business and serves as president and CEO of First 
Savings Mortgage Corporation, the largest private mortgage banker 
in Washington, D.C.

	 Pratt’s $5 million commitment in April 2006, along with 341 other 
individual contributors through the Campaign for Tennessee Basket-
ball, made Pratt Pavilion possible. 
	 The UT Athletic Department first broke ground on the Pratt Pavil-
ion in August 2006, and teams began practicing in the new structure 
on Oct. 12, 2007. 
	 Tennessee’s newest world-class basketball facility was officially 
unveiled and dedicated on Saturday, Jan. 19, 2008.
	 Select areas within Pratt Pavilion have been named in honor of 
other donors whose support for UT also helped make the project a 
reality:

•	 Brenda Lawson Court (women’s)
•	 Kathleen M. Bolze Locker Room (women’s)
•	 Frankie Ellis Wade Balcony
•	 Kevin & Michelle Clayton Locker Room (men’s)
•	 John Ward Film Room
•	 Chris Lofton Room
	 (gifts by Jerry and Nancy Fortner and Brian and Craig Nelson)
	

PRATT PAVILION
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	 The game of basketball was a dozen years old before UT students 
organized their first class teams in 1903; and Naismith’s brainchild was 
almost 20 years old when the first UT varsity five went into action.
	 The first UT players soon discovered that the YMCA gym was woe-
fully lacking as a place for the fast-paced game of basketball. The 
court in the tiny arena was wall-to-wall. Spectators hung from an en-
circling balcony, built to accommodate a track. So, after two seasons 
of cramped activities, the Vols made their first of several moves to 
larger and better arenas.
	 In 1988, the Vols opened the 24,535-seat Thompson-Boling As-
sembly Center and Arena. Oddly enough, the new arena could hold all 
of the seats in the previous gyms; and, in inflated dollars, it cost five 
times as much as all the others combined.
	 Through nearly 100 years of Volunteer basketball, these previous 
local arenas provided a decisive home-court advantage. The home-
game record from 1909 to 1987 stood at 677-172, a winning edge of 
.800.
                                                                                             — by Neal O’Steen

UT YMCA Gymnasium	 1909-12	 12-6 (.666)
	 The UT YMCA Gymnasium served as the Vols’ home from 1909-12. 
The building, which was built at a cost of $18,000, gave the school its 
first adequate central heating system and bathtub while also provid-
ing a gym, bowling alley, ball cage, reading room, assembly hall and 
a few dormitory rooms. The Vols won their first home game, a 55-16 
decision over TSD on Jan. 29, 1909. Probably the most exciting game 
in the facility was its final game, when “Skeet” Klein hit a shot at the 
buzzer to give the Vols a 36-35 win over the Knoxville YMCA Tigers in 
front of a packed house of 200 fans. 

Knoxville YMCA Gymnasium	 1913-22	 53-9-1 (.856)
	 As the need for more seating grew, officials made arrangements 
to practice and play games at the downtown YMCA. Because the Vols 
shared the facility with their rivals, the Knoxville YMCA Tigers, Tennes-
see was only able to practice on the court three days a week. When 
not able to practice downtown, the Vols were forced back to the 
UT YMCA Gym. However, the downtown facility allowed more than 
double the seating capacity than the campus building. The Vols were 
53-9-1 in 10 years downtown.

Jefferson Hall	 1923-32	 72-27 (.727)
	 Built in early 1922 at a cost of $19,095.01, Jefferson Hall was a 
multi-purpose facility that allowed the Vols to move back on campus 
in time for the 1922-23 season. Collapsible bleachers from Shields-
Watkins Field were brought into the building after football season 
to allow seating for 1,500 fans. An improvement over past arenas, 
Jefferson Hall created problems with a stage and a court in the fa-
cility and heating being a difficult matter. Tennessee capped off a 
decade of play in the building, which looked like a wooden barn, with 
a 27-22 win over Vanderbilt on Feb. 19, 1932. After being converted 
to a National Guard Armory, the wooden building caught fire on Dec. 
20, 1934, providing a spectacular fireworks display from the National 
Guard’s ammunition supply.

Alumni Memorial 
Auditorium-Gymnasium	 1933-58	 231-61 (.823)
	 Alumni Memorial Auditorium-Gymnasium was built in 1932 to 
recognize alumni who lost their lives in World War I and the Spanish-
American War. Almost the size of a football field, it was one of the 
largest buildings on campus. Upon its completion, UT’s games were 
moved to the arena, and the athletic department offices were moved 
from Carrick Hall. A multi-purpose facility that served the needs of the 
academic, athletic and entertainment departments of the University, 
the building held 3,200 fans for basketball games and 3,800 for stage 
performances. The grand opening of the arena saw the Vols defeat 
Lincoln Memorial University 41-18 on Dec. 17, 1932, just one week after 
the formation of the Southeastern Conference. In 1936, UT stars Harry 
Anderson and Biggy Marshall brought the school its first SEC cham-
pionship when the Vols won the SEC Tournament in the building. Re-
garded as one of the best facilities in the entire South, Alumni Gym 
served as the host of the SEC Tournament four times (1936, 1937, 1939 
and 1940). But as the popularity of basketball grew with Tennessee’s 
26-game home winning streak in the early 1940s, the Vols soon began 
to outgrow the building.

Armory-Fieldhouse/
Stokely Athletic Center	 1959-87	 321-69 (.823)
	 Initially built to accommodate up to 7,000 fans, Armory-Field-
house was designed so the arena could eventually be doubled in size. 
The $1.5 million structure used steel trusses that were 208 feet long 
and weighed 66 tons to support the roof. The building was used for 
several other university functions in addition to basketball games, 
such as commencements, occasional concerts and a speaking engage-
ment by vice president Hubert Humphrey. The Volunteers opened the 
facility with a 72-71 win over Wyoming on Dec. 2, 1958. 
	 Armory-Fieldhouse was expanded thanks in large part to a 
$500,000 gift from William B. Stokely, chairman of Stokely-Van Camp, 
Inc., of Indianapolis, that helped offset the $3 million expansion costs. 
Work on the expansion began in early 1966, and the larger arena was 
ready in time for the 1966-67 season. In the first game of the expanded 
facility, the Vols upset three-time defending Big Ten Conference cham-
pion Michigan 72-54 on Dec. 1, 1966. That was a sign of things to come 
for Ray Mears’ squad, as the Vols went on to win their first 23 games in 
the arena, including a 14-0 home record in 1966-67. 
	 Stokely Athletic Center served as the home for the Vols for 29 
years and presided over some of the most successful teams in school 
history. When Thompson-Boling Arena was completed before the 
1987-88 season, the Vols had an impressive 321-69 record at Stokely. 
Though the Vols have not played in Stokely for more than a decade, 
the facility has remained an integral part of the UT athletic depart-
ment. Several athletic offices are still housed in the building, along 
with ROTC offices and classrooms.
	 Stokely will be vacated during the winter of 2012-13, however, as 
the facility is scheduled to be razed in order to repurpose the land it 
occupies.

HISTORICAL HOME VENUES

Jefferson Hall

Stokely Athletic Center
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VOLMANAC

What’s a Volunteer? Not your run of the mill school nickname, the 
proud legacy of the Volunteer calls Tennessee student-athletes to com-
pete at an elevated standard when the stakes are highest. A Volunteer 
is the bravest breed of human from the boldest nation on Earth, fiercely 
proud to call Tennessee home whether the battle lies within its borders 
or in a land far away.

The First Volunteers
	In the aftermath of the Declaration of Independence, Americans were 

determined to create a nation that was free of the evils that had re-
quired them to resort to revolution. Among these was the fear of a large 
standing army. Such a force could be used to impose the will of an evil 
monarch and was therefore a threat to individual liberties. Instead, they 
would rely upon a volunteer army, citizen soldiers who would be called 
into service at times of crisis to serve their country.

	When the people who would later be known as Tennesseans were 
first asked to volunteer for such an army, they had been living along the 
upper tributaries of the Tennessee River, near modern day Elizabethton. 
The call went out for volunteers to gather at Sycamore Shoals in Sep-
tember 1780 and march across the Smoky Mountains to meet this British 
threat. When finally assembled, the volunteers totaled almost 1,000 men, 
virtually the entire fighting force of the settlements. These “Overmoun-
tain Men” defeated the British at King’s Mountain to turn the tide of the 
war in favor of the fledgling nation.

	The tradition of the Tennessee Volunteer was thus already initiated 
when, in the War of 1812, the nation once again went to war. As they 
had done over 30 years before, Tennesseans responded enthusiastically. 
Instead of the 3,500 troops requested, 25,000 Tennesseans joined, par-
ticipating in battles from the Canadian border to the Gulf of Mexico.

Old Hickory
Earlier in the War of 1812 the British torched 

Washington. The Tennessee Volunteers made 
sure New Orleans would suffer no such fate. 
Under future President Andrew “Old Hickory” 
Jackson at the Battle of New Orleans, Tennes-
see Volunteers took part in the greatest vic-
tory of the war when they helped to defeat 
an army of crack British regulars. Facing more 
than twice their number, the Tennessee Volun-
teers joined a New Orleans militia, a group of 
former Haitian slaves fighting as free men and 

a band of outlaws headed by the notorious pirate Jean Lafitte. Thanks 
in no small part to the deadly Volunteer riflemen of Tennessee, the U.S. 
took a lopsided victory where more than 2,000 British were killed or 
wounded compared to eight killed and 13 wounded on the American side.

	Jacob Hartsell, a captain in the 2nd East Tennessee militia, was 
among the Tennesseans who took part in the battle. He was so inspired 
by his fellow Tennesseans that he wrote a heroic poem in their honor. 
Entitled “The Brave Volunteer,” this poetic journal entry is the earliest 
known written reference to Tennesseans as Volunteers.

Volunteers at the Alamo
Two decades later, Tennesseans advanced 

their reputation as volunteers when, unsolic-
ited, several hundred made the journey south 
to assist the Texans in their war for indepen-
dence from Mexico. The best known of these 
was David Crockett. His already legendary sta-
tus was only enhanced by his dramatic death 
at the Alamo in 1836.

But before the Alamo fell, 33 Tennesseans, 
the largest number of defenders provided 
by any state — nearly four times as many as 

from Texas — kept Mexican General Santa Anna’s overwhelming army at 
bay for 13 days against unbelievable odds. On March 6, 1836, the brave 
Tennessee Volunteers and the other Alamo defenders were overrun and 
breathed their last.

	However, the crucial days the Volunteers slowed down the Mexican 
army gave another Tennessean, Sam Houston, enough time to gallop 
through Texas raising an army to defend what would become the Lone 
Star State. This army defeated Santa Anna in no small part because of the 
contributions of Tennessee’s Volunteers. There can be no doubt Texas 
owes a great debt of gratitude for its statehood to the fierce men from 
Tennessee.

Tennessee... The Volunteer State
	But Tennessee’s status as the “Volunteer State” was solidified 10 

years later when the United States War Department called for volunteers 
in the War with Mexico. Moving quickly to meet their allotted quota of 
2,800 recruits, state officials were overwhelmed by 30,000 volunteers.

	It was during the Spanish-American War that the students of the 
University of Tennessee began to lay official claim to the Volunteer nick-
name for themselves. In 1897, the student yearbook was christened, The  
Volunteer.

	In 1902, the Atlanta Constitution used the term “Volunteers” to 
describe the football team when recounting a game between UT and 
Georgia Tech. However, the university sports teams continued to operate 
without an official nickname until 1905. In March of that year an article in 
the Knoxville Journal announced a nickname had been chosen.

	“One of the admirers of the old school has suggested ‘the Volun-
teers’,” the newspaper reported. In classic understatement the report 
concludes, “The name sounds good, and it is likely that it will stick.”

The Volunteer Spirit
	There have been other men who symbolized the indomitable 

Tennessee Volunteer spirit on and off the field of battle. One of 
the most famous proved to be Alvin York in World War I. York 
was drafted and nearly single-handedly captured 132 Germans, 
took out about 35 machine guns which had been decimating his  
battalion and killed no fewer than 25 of the enemy, according to officers’ 
reports. Indeed, Marshall Ferdinand Foch said of York’s heroism, “What 
you did was the greatest thing accomplished by any private soldier of 
all the armies of Europe.”

	Humbly, the reluctant hero returned home to Tennessee as the toast 
of the nation. Yet York wasn’t interested in celebrity or cashing in on his 
fame, saying, “This uniform ain’t for sale.”

	Tennessee Volunteers took part in every theater of World War II, 
whether helping secure the deadly beaches of Normandy to working 
in their own backyard in Oak Ridge on The Manhattan Project and the 
atomic bomb that brought an end to war in the Pacific.

	Not every Volunteer story was forged in wartime. Part of the Volun-
teer legend deals with self-sacrifice for the good of others. Take Ten-
nessee train engineer Casey Jones, for instance. Steaming full-bore in 
the early morning in Vaughan, Miss., in 1900, Jones saw boxcars in the 
distance on the tracks in front of him. When it became apparent the  
passenger train he was driving was destined for a catastrophic collision, 
Jones was faced with a desperate choice — he could jump out of the 
engine and save his life before the crash or he could stay in the engine 
and try to slow the train enough to save more passengers’ lives. After 
ordering his fireman to jump from the racing locomotive and save him-
self, Jones died that day saving dozens of lives in an amazing display of 
self-sacrifice. But his story and heroism live in the ballad devoted to the 
Tennessean who saved so many lives that day in his casket of splintered 
wood and twisted steel.

The legend of the Tennessee Volunteer also applies to great minds who  
create items of great cultural value in interesting ways. The first 
constitution ever written by white men in America was drafted 
in 1772 by the Watauga Association near present day Elizabeth-
ton. Take the example of the Cherokee silversmith Sequoyah, the 
only known man in the history of the world to single-handedly  
create an alphabet, the first written language for a Native American 
people.

Similarly, Tennessean Alex Haley became one of America’s most fa-
mous authors after recounting the experience of African-Americans in his 
highly-acclaimed “Roots.” Haley chose to make his home in Norris, just a 
short drive from the University of Tennessee.

	Every time since the nation’s birth to this very day, when the U.S. needs an  
extraordinary effort to brush back the dark curtain of hopelessness, the 
Tennessee Volunteers are called. The bravery, heroism, wisdom and fe-
rocity of the Volunteers place them on a pedestal of great American 
legends.

— by Nathan Kirkham
Rockwood, Tenn.

Andrew Jackson

DAVY CROCKETT
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Fountain in Rome
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MEDIA INFO

All media requests related to the Tennessee 
men’s basketball program should be directed 
to Tom Satkowiak (865-974-7501, tomsid@
tennessee.edu). 

Media Credentials
Outlets interested in obtaining credentials to 
cover Tennessee basketball home games must 
apply for credentials via Sports Systems. 

LINK:
www.sportssystems.com/clients/seccredentials/ 

Upon visiting the link provided above, ap-
plicants must check a box indicating that 
they agree to the Southeastern Conference’s 
media credentialing terms and conditions for 
use before selecting “Tennessee men’s bas-
ketball.” Applications for single-game creden-
tials should be submitted at least one week in 
advance of the game(s) one plans to cover. 
Credentials may be mailed or left at the media 
entrance on the southeast end of Thompson-
Boling Arena (event level). Only working 
media, staff and professional basketball 
scouts will be issued credentials, and all cre-
dentials remain the property of the University 
of Tennessee. Credentials are non-transferable, 
and UT reserves the right to revoke credentials 
for misuse.

Media Information
• Media Parking is in Lot G-10, the parking ga-
rage on the east side of the arena.
• Media Entrance is located on the lower 
southeast side of the arena and opens two 
hours before tipoff.
• Media Seating is located along the baseline 
on the east side of the arena.
• A Media Meal is served in the lower east 
end of the arena starting 90 minutes before 
game time.
• A Media Work Area is located on the lower 
east side of the arena. Wireless Internet is 
available, as are a limited number of hard-line 
Ethernet connections for photo transmission.
• The Postgame Press Conference is held in 
the lower east end of the arena following a 
brief cooling-off period after the game. Head 
coach Cuonzo Martin addresses the media and 
is followed by selected Tennessee student-ath-
letes (visitor interviews take place outside the 
visiting locker room, which is located behind 
the north end of the court).

HEAD Coach Interviews
Media may request interviews with Cuonzo 
Martin by calling or emailing basketball SID 

Tom Satkowiak at 865-974-7501 or tomsid@
tennessee.edu.

Player Interviews
All requests for player interviews must be 
directed to SID Tom Satkowiak. Please make 
your requests at least 24 hours in advance. On 
gamedays, players are not available for inter-
views until after the game. Under no circum-
stances are players available for interviews 
by calling/texting/emailing/Tweeting them 
directly. Players are instructed not to grant 
any interviews unless prior arrangements are 
made through the Media Relations Office.

Media Luncheons
Throughout the season, Cuonzo Martin hosts 
a weekly media luncheon in the Arena Dining 
area (Room A) at Thompson-Boling Arena. Call 
the Media Relations Office (865-974-7501) for 
a schedule of the luncheons. The entrance to 
Arena Dining is located at the northeast corner 
of the arena off Phillip Fulmer Way.

Tennessee Basketball 
E-Mail Distribution List
If you wish to receive the most up-to-date in-
formation regarding Tennessee basketball (in-
cluding all press releases and media availability 
notices) via email, please send a request to 
SID Tom Satkowiak at tomsid@tennessee.edu.

Photographers/Videographers
During games, photographers are restricted 
to areas along the baselines of the court. At 
no time are photographers or videographers 
allowed behind the team benches.

Radio Broadcast Origination
In games at Thompson-Boling Arena, oppo-
nents are permitted one free origination, to be 
designated by the school’s athletics director. 
Requests should be directed to Tom Satkow-
iak in the media relations office. Information 
about clearance to broadcast games should 
be directed to Steve Early, IMG College/Vol 
Network, P.O. Box 11125, Knoxville, TN 37939 
(865-212-3570).

Radio Broadcasts
Information about clearance to broadcast 
games should be directed to Steve Early, IMG 
College/Vol Network, P.O. Box 11125, Knoxville, 
TN 37939, telephone (865) 212-3570. Inquiries 
concerning the Vol Network also should be 
directed to Early.

Blogging & Real-Time Updates
By acceptance and use of a Tennessee media 
credential, the holder agrees to the follow-
ing conditions as established by UT and the 
Southeastern Conference: In-Game Blogging, 
including periodic updates of scores, statistics 
or other brief descriptions of the competition 
(such as Tweets and social-networking status 
updates) throughout the event, is acceptable 
provided that the bearer conforms to the blog-
ging policies separately published by the SEC, 
as such policies may be revised from time to 
time. No bearer may produce or disseminate in 
any form a “real-time” description or transmis-
sion of the event in any manner that consti-
tutes, or is intended to provide or is promoted 
or marketed as, a substitute for television or 
video coverage of the event. The bearer agrees 
that the determination of whether a blog is a 
real-time description or transmission shall be 
made by the SEC in its reasonable discretion. If 
the SEC reasonably determines that a bearer is 
producing a real-time description of the event, 
the SEC reserves the right to pursue all avail-
able remedies against the bearer and to revoke 
the credential.

Internet Use - Video and Audio
Upon execution of a separate agreement 
with terms and conditions governing the use 
thereof, the bearer will be afforded access to 
video and audio of broadcast events for use 
on the bearer’s official news website(s), at no 
premium or charge. Otherwise, except as spe-
cifically permitted (with respect to online, non-
archived simulcasts), the bearer shall not post, 
place or distribute or make available video (or 
audio from broadcast feeds) of game action of 
any event (including bearer-generated video 
of game action of an event) on or through the 
Internet or any other new media distribution 
platform (any other platform than print media 
or a form of television not available or view-
able over the Internet, except for non-archived 
simulcasts specifically permitted) including, 
without limitation, wireless handsets, podcasts, 
cell phones or PDAs.

on the Internet
To access Tennessee’s official athletics web-
site, visit UTsports.com. Information on SEC 
athletics can be accessed online at SECsports.
com. In addition, you can stay up-to-date 
on the Tennessee basketball program using 
popular social networking services Facebook 
(Facebook.com/BallWithTheVols) and Twitter 
(@Vol_Hoops).

MEDIA RELATIONS
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PRACTICE COVERAGE
GUIDELINES
NOTE: For the purposes of these guidelines, the term “practice” refers not 
only to standard on-court basketball practice sessions but also any other 
practice-related activities, including, but not limited to: conditioning, 
weights, film sessions and individual workouts.

MEDIA VIEWING AREAS
Thompson-Boling Arena: Media must observe practice from the top row 
of media seating along the east baseline. If this area is unavailable, media 
must observe practice from the seats in the South 100 Level (Sections 
119-123). Videographers and photographers may shoot from the floor but 
should return to the aforementioned area when not shooting or when asked 
by a member of the UT Media Relations staff. Producers and announcers 
from the television network that is scheduled to air the next Tennessee 
game may observe from the television position on the south end of the 
arena (midcourt). 

Pratt Pavilion: Media must observe practice from the balcony overlooking 
the court on the west side of the facility. Videographers and photographers 
may shoot from the floor but should return to the aforementioned area 
when not shooting or when asked by a member of the UT Media Rela-
tions staff.

Radio or Online Broadcast
Participating in a live radio or online broadcast, during which University of 
Tennessee athletics is a topic of conversation, is prohibited while the par-
ticipant is in view of practice or any practice-related activities (conditioning, 
weights, film session, etc.). Any and all exceptions — such as live radio 
remotes during preseason media day — must be approved at least one day 
in advance by the UT Media Relations Department.

Social Media, INTERNET & Broadcast Updates
Posting — either directly or via an intermediary — updates related to prac-
tice is prohibited. This also applies to message boards and all forms of 
social media. 

Media members also are prohibited at all times from posting practice pho-
tos or video while that day’s practice is taking place. Exceptions are made 
for B-Roll video shown during daily newcasts.

Video
With the exception of videographers from network television affiliates 
(game crews), all media members wishing to shoot video at practice must 
receive prior approval from the UT Media Relations Department. And with 
the exception of pre- or post-practice interviews, all video content that is 
broadcast or posted online must be less than three minutes in duration, 
per practice. Posting video that includes offensive audio content (such as 
cursing) or gameplan-specific audio is prohibited.

Jimmy Stanton
Associate AD - Communications
Office: (865) 974-4167
Cell: (865) 306-2052
E-mail: jimmystanton@utk.edu
Twitter: @JimmyStanton

NATE BAIN
Graduate Assistant - Media Relations
(Secondary Men’s Basketball Contact)
Office: (865) 974-1220
E-mail: nbain@utk.edu
Twitter: @NateBain

Jason Yellin
Assistant AD - Media Relations
Office: (865) 974-9494
Cell: (865) 314-0273
E-mail: jyellin@utk.edu
Twitter: @JasonYellin

Associate Directors: Cameron Harris, Tom Satkowiak, Eric 
Trainer
Assistant Directors: Brian Bruce, Betsy Devine, Mary-Carter 
Kniffen, Stephen Lee, Amanda Pruitt
Graduate Assistant: Cassandra Novy

 Tennessee Media Relations Dept.
Stokely Athletics Center
Phone: (865) 974-1212
Fax: (865) 974-1269
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 15016 Knoxville, TN 37901
Shipping Address: 1720 Volunteer Blvd., Knoxville, TN 37996

 UNIVERISTY OF TENNESSEE ATHLETICS
OUR MISSION: To inspire and support our student-athletes in 
the pursuit of comprehensive excellence.

OUR VISION: To represent the University of Tennessee 
among the nation’s premier athletics programs by developing 
student-athletes who graduate, compete for championships 
and conduct themselves in a first-class manner honoring and 
fulfilling the Volunteer Spirit.

OUR CORE VALUES: 
Integrity Without Compromise
National Leadership
Service to Our Students, Fans and Community
Personal Accountability
Inclusion and Respect for the Individual
Relentless Competitiveness
Excellence in Education

MEDIA RELATIONS STAFF

TOM SATKOWIAK
Associate Media Relations Director
(Men’s Basketball Contact)
Office: (865) 974-7501
Cell: (865) 696-2897
E-mail: tomsid@tennessee.edu
Twitter: @TomSatkowiak
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Throughout the history of men’s college 
basketball, the Southeastern Conference has 
captured 11 NCAA Championships and four 
NIT titles, putting the SEC as one of the na-
tion’s top basketball conferences.

During the 2006-07 academic year the 
Southeastern Conference became the first 
conference to win the Division I National 
Championship in Football (Florida), Men’s 
Basketball (Florida) and Women’s Basketball 
(Tennessee) in the same school year.

Only the SEC and the Big East have ever 
won both the men’s and women’s basketball titles in one season. 
The SEC won both three times (1996, 1998 and 2007). The Big 
East has won both twice (2003 and 2004).

The SEC recorded a .500 record or better against the other 
five major conferences in 2012. SEC teams posted a .700 (7-3) 
mark against Big 12 teams, .643 (9-5) against the ACC, .555 (5-4) 
against the Pac-12 and .500 (5-5) against the Big Ten. 

The SEC has won at least 68 percent of its non-conference 
games since the league expanded to 12 teams in 1991-92.

In the 2012 NCAA Tournament, the SEC posted a 7-2 record 
against the other five major conferences.

The SEC led all other conferences with 12 players selected in 
the 2012 NBA Draft, including eight that were selected in the first 
round. 

Over the last six NBA Drafts, 42 SEC players have heard their 
names called.

A total of eight SEC teams received postseason invitations in 
2012. Four received NCAA Tournament bids (Alabama, Florida, 
Kentucky, and Vanderbilt) while four (LSU, Ole Miss, Mississippi 
State and Tennessee) were invited to play in the National Invita-
tion Tournament.

The SEC has won 11 NCAA men’s basketball tournament titles. 
Since 1993, the SEC has won six men’s basketball national cham-
pionships – Arkansas (1994), Kentucky (1996), Kentucky (1998), 
Florida (2006), Florida (2007) and Kentucky (2012). Only the 
ACC (6) has won as many men’s basketball titles during this time.

The SEC is the one of just three conferences in the nation to 
have all of its teams ranked at least one week in the Associated 
Press top 25 (excluding preseason polls) since 1999-00. Simply 
stated, every SEC team has been a top-25 team nationally at one 
point in the last 10 seasons.

More than 2.4 million fans have witnessed SEC basketball in 
each of the last six seasons. Kentucky and Tennessee were both 
ranked among the top six nationally in average attendance in 
2012. The Wildcats led the nation with an average of 23,721 fans 
per game while the Vols were sixth with an average of 16,543.

Every team in the SEC has made at least one NCAA Tournament 
appearance in the last 10 editions of the NCAA Tournament.

The SEC is 48-26 (64.9 percent) in the first round of the 
NCAA Tournament over the last 14 tournaments (since 1999). In 
1999 the SEC won each of its six first round games, becoming the 
first conference to have six teams win their first round games in 
the same season.

The Southeastern Conference has had at least one team ad-
vance to the Sweet Sixteen in 22 of the last 23 years. The SEC re-
cord for most teams advancing to the Sweet Sixteen is four which 
was accomplished in 1986 (Alabama, Auburn, Kentucky, LSU) and 
in 1996 (Arkansas, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi State). 

Thirteen of the SEC’s 14 members have advanced to the Sweet 
Sixteen since 1996.

Each of the 126 conference games will be televised live as part 
of the SEC’s historic 15-year agreements with CBS Sports and 
ESPN that began in 2009-10. Almost half of the SEC’s league 
games will be distributed nationally with ESPN or ESPN2 televis-
ing 31 contests, ESPNU showing 18 and CBS Sports five. Addition-
ally, nine games will be offered on ESPN3. The SEC’s games on 
ESPN platforms  are exclusively branded as the “SEC on ESPN.”

Mike Slive
SEC Commissioner

SEC Media Relations
Phone Number: (205) 458-3010
Fax Number: (205) 458-3030
Mailing Address:	
2201 Richard Arrington Blvd. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

*Craig Pinkerton, Director	 cpinkerton@sec.org
Charles Bloom, Assoc. Commissioner	 cbloom@sec.org
Tammy Wilson, Assoc. Director	 twilson@sec.org
Chuck Dunlap, Assoc. Director	 cdunlap@sec.org
Chevonne Mansfield, Asst. Director	 cmansfield@sec.org
*men’s basketball contact

SEC Website
	 The SEC has an extensive online presence at SECsports.
com. The SEC offers a media-only section of the website 
(SECsportsmedia.com). Media covering the SEC can retrieve 
information from the conference office as well as the 14 
SEC institutions from the media site. A championship creden-
tialing system is also available on the site.

Teleconference
	 The weekly SEC coaches teleconference is scheduled for 
every Monday Jan. 7 through March 4.
	 The postseason teleconference is set for Monday, March 11 
at 11 a.m. (Eastern). It will feature coaches from all SEC teams 
participating in the postseason.
	 Audio from all SEC basketball teleconferences can be  
accessed online at SECsports.com shortly after their conclusion.
	 Order of Appearance (All Times Eastern)
	 11:00 a.m.	 Kevin Stallings, Vanderbilt
	 11:07 a.m.	 Billy Donovan, Florida
	 11:14 a.m.	 Frank Martin, South Carolina
	 11:21 a.m.	 Mark Fox, Georgia
	 11:28 a.m.	 Johnny Jones, LSU
	 11:35 a.m.	 John Calipari, Kentucky
	 11:42 a.m.	 Cuonzo Martin, Tennessee
	 11:49 a.m.	 Mike Anderson, Arkansas
	 11:56 a.m.	 Anthony Grant, Alabama
	 12:03 p.m.	 Tony Barbee, Auburn
	 12:10 p..m.	 Andy Kennedy, Ole Miss
	 12:17 p.m.	 Rick Ray, Mississippi State
	 12:24 p.m.	 Frank Haith, Missouri
	 12:31 p.m.	 Billy Kennedy, Texas A&M

Weekly Awards
	 The SEC names a Player of the Week and Freshman of 
the Week in men’s basketball every Monday during the 
season. Each week’s selections are released for Monday  
afternoon publication. Nominations for the awards are made 
each week by the men’s basketball SIDs.

SOUTHEASTERN 
CONFERENCE
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VOL NETWORK
	 For more than 60 years the Vol Network has served as the main communications link between the 
University of Tennessee and its fans. IMG College/Vol Network manages the multi-media and marketing 
rights to University of Tennessee athletics. IMG is recognized as the world’s premier sports, entertainment 
and media company. With 50 radio affiliates and statewide coverage, the Vol Network boasts one of the 
largest collegiate basketball networks in the country. The Cuonzo Martin Television Show, which begins in 
early January and runs weekly during basketball season is shown on network television stations across the 
state in all five major Tennessee television markets and regionally in the Southeast on SportSouth.  

IMG College/Vol Network
(865) 212-3570  •  6701 Baum Drive, Suite 100  • Knoxville, TN 37919

Tennessee Basketball Programming
	 Tennessee Tipoff Show: Vol Network coverage begins with this infor-
mative and entertaining show, which airs 30 minutes before tipoff. Bob 
Kesling and Bert Bertelkamp set the stage from the game site. Network 
host John Wilkerson previews action around the country and the SEC.
	 Game Broadcast: Bob Kesling and Bert Bertelkamp provide exciting 
play-by-play action of Tennessee Volunteers basketball.
	 Big Orange Scoreboard: After each game, John Wilkerson gets lis-
teners caught up with scores, reports and updates from the SEC and 
around the country. The Vol Network provides an exclusive courtside 
interview with the player of the game, and Bob Kesling recaps the game 
with a review of the final statistics.
	 Cuonzo Martin Show: Following each game, UT head coach Cuonzo 
Martin gives an exclusive courtside interview with Bob Kesling and Bert 
Bertelkamp. Fans are encouraged to stay and listen near the broadcast 
position.

Vol Calls
	 This season the Vol Network is proud to partner with Calhoun’s on 
the River, the new home for the official call-in show of University of Ten-
nessee Athletics: Vol Calls! The weekly call-in show fields questions from 
fans throughout the Southeast and the rest of the country. Vol Calls is 
entering its 24th year on the air, making it the longest-running sports talk 
program in Tennessee. 
	 The show is hosted by the Vol Network’s Bob Kesling and Brent 
Hubbs of VolQuest.com and features weekly guests. Vol Calls broadcasts 
live in Knoxville and airs statewide from 8-9 p.m. Eastern and 7-8 p.m. 
Central.
*Vol Calls is heard on Wednesday nights until UT's football season ends.

Cuonzo Martin TV Show Affiliates
Chattanooga 	 WTVC Ch. 9	 Sat., 1:00 p.m.
Knoxville	 WVLT Ch. 8	 Sat., 11:00 a.m.
	 MyVLT Ch. 30	 Sun., 9:00 p.m.	
	 MyVLT Ch. 30	 Sun., 10:00 p.m.
Memphis	 WMC Ch. 5	 Sat., Noon
Nashville	 WZTV Ch. 17	 Sat., 11:30 a.m.
Tri-Cities	 WJHL Ch. 11	 Sat., Noon

Market	 Station	 Frequency
Bristol	 WOPI - AM	 1490
Camden	 WRJB - FM	 98.3
Chattanooga	 WGOW - FM	 102.3
Clarksville	 WJZM - AM	 1400
Cleveland	 WCLE - FM	 104.1
Columbia	 WKOM - FM	 101.7
Cookeville	 WBXE - FM	 93.7
Crossville	 WCSV - AM	 1490
Crossville	 WOWF - FM	 102.5
Dresden	 WCDZ - FM	 95.1
Erwin	 WEMB - AM	 1420
Fayetteville	 WYTM - FM	 105.5
Franklin	 WAKM - AM	 950
Greeneville	 WIKQ - FM	 103.1
Jackson	 WDXI - AM	 1310
Johnson City	 WKTP - AM	 1590
Kingsport	 WKPT - AM	 1400
Knoxville	 WNML - AM	 990
Knoxville	 WIVK - FM	 107.7

Market	 Station	 Frequency
LaFollette	 WTNQ - FM	 104.9
Lawrenceburg	 WDXE - FM	 95.9
Lenoir City	 WLIL - AM	 730
Lewisburg	 WJJM - AM	 1490
Lewisburg	 WJJM - FM	 94.3
Lexington	 WBFG - FM	 96.5
Livingston	 WLIV - AM	 920
Livingston	 WLIV - FM	 104.7
Madisonville	 WRKQ - AM	 1250
Manchester	 WFTZ - FM	 101.5
McMinnville	 WAKI - AM	 1230
Memphis	 WMSF - AM	 680
Memphis	 WMSF - FM	 92.9
Morristown	 WCRK - AM	 1150
Nashville	 WGFX - FM	 104.5
Newport	 WLIK - AM	 1270
Oneida	 WBNT - FM	 105.5
Paris	 WTPR - AM	 710
Paris	 WTPR - FM	 101.5

Market	 Station	 Frequency
Pulaski	 WKSR - AM	 1420
Pulaski	 WKSR - FM	 98.3
Savannah	 WKWX - FM	 93.5
Smithville	 WJLE - AM	 1480
Smithville	 WJLE - FM	 101.7
Tri-Cities	 WQUT - FM	 101.5
Union City	 WENK - AM	 1240
Wartburg	 WECO - FM	 101.3
Waynesville, N.C.	 WMXF - AM	 1400
Winchester	 WCDT - AM	 1340

Fans out of broadcast range can listen via:
XM/Sirius Satellite Radio

UTsports.com 
Teamline USA: 1-800-846-4700 ext. 5405

VOL NETWORK RADIO AFFILIATES

This is the 13th straight season that Bob Kesling (left) and former Vol Bert 
Bertelkamp team up for Vol Network radio broadcasts.
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MEDIA INFO

UT Athletics Department Compliance Statement
	 Compliance with NCAA rules is one of the highest priorities for the University of Tennes-
see and our athletics department. As a member of the NCAA, the University of Tennessee 
is responsible for the actions of its boosters and fans. Even the best intentions may violate 
NCAA rules. We need your help in observing all SEC and NCAA regulations. Boosters and 
fans must be careful of their interaction with prospective and current student-athletes. 
Therefore, we encourage our boosters and fans to “Ask Before You Act” by contacting the 
Compliance Office at 865-974-3871. 

Representatives of Athletics Interests, “Boosters”
	 There are many ways an individual can be classified as a representative of Tennessee’s 
athletics interests. You are a “representative of The University of Tennessee’s athletics in-
terests,” if you have been involved in a booster club, made financial contributions to the 
athletics program or booster organizations; provided benefits to an enrolled student-athlete; 
assisted in the recruitment of prospective student-athletes, or been involved in the promo-
tion of UT athletics. Please note that once you have been identified as a representative of 
University of Tennessee athletics interests, you retain that identity indefinitely.

Recruiting, Extra Benefits and Inducements
	 Only coaches and athletics department staff members can be involved in the recruiting 
process. All “athletics representatives” who are not employees of UT are prohibited from 
contacting a prospect by telephone, letter or in-person, on- or off-campus, for the purpose 
of encouraging participation in athletics at UT. It is not permissible for prospects, student-
athletes or their relatives and friends to receive any extra benefits or special arrangements 
from a booster. Extra benefits include, but are not limited to: cash or loans in any amount; 
co-signing or arranging a loan; providing gifts of any kind (e.g. clothing, airline tickets, or 
holiday cards); providing special discounts for goods and services; use of an automobile.
	 If you are an established friend or neighbor of a prospect, you may have contact with 
the prospect provided you do not try to recruit the prospect on behalf of UT, and that such 
contacts are not made at the direction of UT’s coaching staff. Please note that a prospect is 
a person who has started classes for the ninth grade.

Employment
	 The Compliance Office must keep written records verifying all student-athlete employ-
ment. NCAA rules stipulate that compensation may be paid to a student-athlete only for 
work actually performed and at a rate commensurate with the going rate in that locality 
for similar service. NCAA rules also prohibit employers from using the name or picture of a 
student-athlete to directly or indirectly advertise, recommend or promote the sale or use of 
a commercial product or service of any kind. Do not provide an honorarium to a student-
athlete for a speaking engagement. Compensation may not include any remuneration for 
value or utility that the student-athlete may have for the employer because of publicity, 
reputation, fame or personal following that he or she has obtained because of athletics 
ability. 

Remember: “PLAY BY THE RULES”
Tennessee Athletics Compliance

(865) 974-3871
www.VolsPlayByTheRules.com

AREA INFORMATION & COMPLIANCE
 From Airport: 
Go north (left) on U.S. Highway 129 leaving airport. 
After crossing the Tennessee River bridge just outside 
of Knoxville, exit on U.S. Highways 11 and 70 (Cum-
berland Avenue). Turn right at the bottom of the exit 
ramp and turn right at the second light onto Volun-
teer Boulevard. Follow Volunteer Boulevard into cam-
pus and turn right at the second traffic light onto Lake 
Loudoun Boulevard to the arena.

 From I-75 South (Lexington): 
Follow I-75 South to I-275 South just past Merchants 
Drive. Follow I-275 to I-40 East. Exit I-40 east at 
James White Parkway and follow Parkway to Neyland 
Drive (Tennessee Highway 153) and arena is on right.

 From I-40 East (from Nashville) 
and I-75 North (from Atlanta/Chattanooga): 
Follow I-40 and I-75 to I-40/I-75 junction in West 
Knoxville. Continue on I-40 East to U.S. Highway 129 
South. Follow 129 South to the U.S. 11-70 exit. Turn 
left off the exit ramp onto U.S. 11-70 (Cumberland Av-
enue) and turn right on Volunteer Boulevard at the 
third traffic light. Follow Volunteer Boulevard into 
campus and turn right at the second traffic light onto 
Lake Loudoun Boulevard to the arena.

 From I-40 West (from Asheville, N.C.): 
Follow I-40 to Exit 389. Exit onto Hall of Fame Drive 
(exit 389). Turn left onto Hall of Fame Drive. Follow 
signs to Neyland Drive. Turn right onto Neyland Drive. 
Turn right onto Lake Loudon Blvd.

Hotels/Lodging
Hilton Knoxville - Downtown	 (865) 523-2300
    501 W. Church St. 37902-2591
Holiday Inn Select Downtown	 (865) 522-2800 
    525 Henley St. 37902
Marriott Knoxville - Downtown	 (865) 637-1234 
    500 Hill Avenue SE 37915
Radisson Summit Hill - Downtown	 (865) 522-2600 
    401 W. Summit Hill Drive 37902
Courtyard By Marriott - West	 (865) 539-0600 
    216 Langley Place 37922
Holiday Inn Central at Papermill - West	 (865) 584-3911 
    1315 Kirby Rd. 37909
Holiday Inn Select West	 (865) 693-1011
    304 N. Cedar Bluff Rd. 37923
Hilton - Airport	 (865) 970-4300
    2001Alcoa Highway 37701
Cumberland House	 (865) 342-7680
    1109 White Ave. 37916
Hampton Inn & Suites	 (865) 522-5400
    618 W Main St. 37902

Restaurants Near the Arena
Arena Dining (in the arena)	 (865) 521-0092
    200 E. Jackson Ave. 37915-1005
Barley's Taproom & Pizzeria	 (865) 521-0092
    200 E. Jackson Ave. 37915-1005
Calhoun's on the River	 (865) 673-3355
    400 Neyland Dr. 37902
Chesapeake's (seafood)	 (865) 673-3433
    500 Henley St. 37902-2802
Copper Cellar/Cumberland Grill	 (865) 673-3411
    1807 Cumberland Ave. 37916-3009
Downtown Grill & Brewery	 (865) 633-8111
    424 S Gay St. 37902-1103
Mellow Mushroom (pizza, sandwiches)	 (865) 524-7979
    2109 Cumberland Ave. 37916
Ruth's Chris Steak House	 (865) 546-4696
    950 Volunteer Landing Lane 37915
SunSpot (vegetarian)	 (865) 637-4663
    1909 Cumberland Ave. 37916-2907



0  Yemi Makanjuola
So. • C • 6-9 • 250

Lagos, Nigeria

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

1  Josh Richardson
So. • G • 6-6 • 188

Edmond, Okla.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

3  Derek Reese
Fr. • G • 6-8 • 208

Orlando, Fla.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

4  Armani Moore
Fr. • G • 6-5 • 203

Kennesaw, Ga.

ppg______ apg______

Notes______________

5  Jarnell Stokes
So. • F • 6-8 • 270
Memphis, Tenn.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

11  Trae Golden
Jr. • G • 6-2 • 205

Powder Springs, Ga.

ppg______ apg______

Notes______________

13  Skylar McBee
Sr. • G • 6-3 • 195
Edmond, Okla.

ppg______ apg______

Notes______________

15  Rob Murphy
Sr. • F • 6-8 • 233
Brentwood, Tenn.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

20  Kenny Hall
Sr. • F • 6-9 • 230

Stone Mountain, Ga.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

24  Brandon Lopez
So. • G • 6-1 • 178
Knoxville, Tenn.

ppg______ apg______

Notes______________

25  Dwight Miller
Sr. • F • 6-8 • 245
Nassau, Bahamas

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

31  Quinton Chievous
RS-Fr. • G • 6-5 • 201

Chicago, Ill.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

32  D’Montre Edwards
Jr. • G • 6-6 • 206
Charleston, S.C.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

34  Jeronne Maymon
Sr. • F • 6-7 • 260

Madison, Wis.

ppg______ rpg______

Notes______________

52  Jordan McRae
Jr. • G • 6-5 • 178

Midway, Ga.

ppg______ apg______

Notes______________

Cuonzo Martin
Head Coach

Notes______________

Tracy Webster
Associate Head Coach

Notes______________

Jon Harris
Assistant Coach

Notes______________

Kent Williams
Assistant Coach

Notes______________

Houston Fancher
Director of 

Basketball Operations

Notes______________

Marco Harris
Student-Athlete

Welfare Coordinator

Notes______________

Mark Pancratz
Coordinator of
Video Scouting

Notes______________

Nicodemus Christopher
Strength & Conditioning

Coach

Notes______________

Chad Newman
Athletic Trainer

Notes______________



Date	 Opponent	 Site	T elevision	T ime
Nov. 5	 Victory University (exhib)	 Knoxville	 UTsports.com	 7 p.m.
Nov. 9	 Kennesaw State	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.
Nov. 15	 1-UNC Asheville	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPNU	 12:30 p.m.
Nov. 16	 1-Akron or Oklahoma State	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPNU/ESPN3	
Nov. 18	 1-TBD	 Bayamón, Puerto Rico	 ESPN2/ESPNU/ESPN3
Nov. 26	 Oakland	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.
Nov. 30	 2-at Georgetown	 Washington, D.C.	 ESPN	 6:30 p.m.
Dec. 5	 at Virginia	 Charlottesville, Va.	 ESPN3	 7 p.m.
Dec. 13	 Wichita State	 Knoxville	 SportSouth	 7 p.m.
Dec. 18	 Presbyterian	 Knoxville	 SportSouth	 7 p.m.
Dec. 21	 Western Carolina	 Knoxville	 Fox Sports South	 7 p.m.
Dec. 29	 Xavier	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 6 p.m.
Jan. 4	 Memphis	 Knoxville	 ESPN2	 8 p.m.
Jan. 9	 Ole Miss*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Jan. 12	 at Alabama*	 Tuscaloosa, Ala.	 ESPN2	 1 p.m.
Jan. 15	 at Kentucky*	 Lexington, Ky.	 ESPN	 7 p.m.
Jan. 19	 Mississippi State*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 4 p.m.
Jan. 24	 at Ole Miss*	 Oxford, Miss.	 ESPN/ESPN2	 7 p.m.
Jan. 26	 Alabama*	 Knoxville	 ESPN/ESPN2	 2 p.m.
Jan. 29	 Vanderbilt*	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 7 p.m.
Feb. 2	 at Arkansas*	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 ESPN2	 4 p.m.
Feb. 6	 Georgia*	 Knoxville	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Feb. 10	 at South Carolina*	 Columbia, S.C.	 Fox Sports South	 1 p.m.
Feb. 13	 at Vanderbilt*	 Nashville, Tenn.	 SEC Network	 8 p.m.
Feb. 16	 Kentucky*	 Knoxville	 CBS	 1 p.m.
Feb. 19	 LSU*	 Knoxville	 ESPNU	 7 p.m.
Feb. 23	 at Texas A&M*	 College Station, Texas	 SEC Network	 4 p.m.
Feb. 26	 Florida*	 Knoxville	 ESPN	 9 p.m.
March 2	 at Georgia*	 Athens, Ga.	 SEC Network	 1:30 p.m.
March 6	 at Auburn*	 Auburn, Ala.	 CSS	 9 p.m.
March 9	 Missouri*	 Knoxville	 ESPN/ESPN2	 4 p.m.
March 13-17	 SEC Tournament 	 Nashville, Tenn.		

March 19-20	 NCAA First Round (Dayton, Ohio)
March 21 & 23	 NCAA Second & Third Rounds (Auburn Hills, Mich. / Lexington, Ky. / Salt Lake City, Utah / San Jose, Calif.)
March 22 & 24	 NCAA Second & Third Rounds (Austin, Texas / Dayton, Ohio / Kansas City, Mo. / Philadelphia, Pa.)
March 28 & 30	 NCAA Regionals (Los Angeles, Calif. / Washington, D.C.)
March 29 & 31	 NCAA Regionals (Arlington, Texas / Indianapolis, Ind.)
April 6 & 8	 NCAA Final Four (Atlanta, Ga.)

Key
1-Puerto Rico Tip-Off (Coliseo Ruben Rodriquez)
2-SEC/Big East Challenge (Verizon Center)			        
* Southeastern Conference Game
All Times Eastern & Subject to Change		

2012-13 
Tennessee Basketball Schedule

follow online
utsports.com  »  Twitter: @Vol_Hoops  »  FACEBOOK.COM/BALLWITHTHEVOLS


